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  INTRODUCTION 

This report presents the activities and findings of the 1st semi-annual (Spring) 2024 groundwater 
monitoring event for the Greys Landfill at the Sparrows Point facility. Groundwater data and 
analyses are included to fulfill the applicable ongoing groundwater compliance monitoring 
requirements for the landfill as outlined in the Coke Point and Greys Landfill Sampling Plan letter 
received from the Maryland Department of the Environment (MDE) on December 3, 2012. 

The following data collection activities occurred for the Spring 2024 monitoring event: 

 Water level measurements in groundwater monitoring wells; 

 Sampling of groundwater monitoring wells; and 

 Laboratory analysis of monitoring well samples. 

Results of the above investigations are described and presented in this report. This report includes 
the following: 

 location maps for the landfill and the associated monitoring wells;  

 water level data collected; 

 laboratory reports for sample analyses (included as an electronic attachment); 

 discussion of the water quality results; 

 groundwater elevation maps for the shallow and intermediate groundwater zones at the 
landfill; and 

 other figures depicting analytical results for this monitoring event. 
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  SITE AND MONITORING NETWORK DESCRIPTION  

Greys Landfill (GLF) occupies approximately 54 acres on the north side of the Sparrows Point 
property, between I-695 and Peninsula Expressway (Figure 1). Based on historic aerial 
photographs, landfill related operations began in the early 1970s. Slag filling operations were 
conducted in this area prior to waste disposal operations to provide a level ground surface. The 
waste disposal operations have consisted predominantly of the landfilling of waste from the 
previous steel-making operations at the site. Greys Landfill is currently being utilized for ongoing 
non-hazardous waste disposal associated with the continuing operation of the wastewater treatment 
facility and site development/remediation activities.  

A monitoring well location map is included for the GLF (Figure 2). Groundwater is monitored via 
a series of monitoring wells which are typically arranged in pairs (or clusters) consisting of one 
shallow well and one or more intermediate depth wells. A total of 32 wells makes up the 
monitoring well network, consisting of 17 shallow monitoring wells and 15 intermediate 
monitoring wells. Monitoring well construction details for GLF are presented in Table 1. Note, 
there are 16 existing intermediate monitoring wells; LF-01D is no longer needed for sampling due 
to the installation of GL-03R (-16). 

Shallow wells have been installed to monitor the unconfined shallow groundwater zone. These are 
considered water table wells. The well screens in the shallow monitoring wells typically span 
across the ground water table with top-of-screen depths ranging from 4 to 20 feet below ground 
surface. Intermediate wells have been installed with well screens in deeper layers, with top-of-
screen depths ranging from 17 to 45 feet bgs.  

GLF monitoring wells GL-03 (-3), and GL-03 (-16) were abandoned prior to the Fall 2021 
monitoring event to accommodate construction in the area east of GLF. The proposed development 
and well abandonments were detailed in the Sub-Parcel A11-2 Response and Development Work 
Plan (Revision 0 dated March 11, 2021). LF-01 and GL-03 (-3) are in close proximity to each other 
and have similar screen intervals; therefore LF-01 has been utilized as a replacement well for GL-
03 (-3). LF-01D was temporarily sampled as a replacement well for GL-03 (-16). Monitoring 
Wells GL-18 (-3) and GL-18 (-33) were abandoned in March 2023 due to development activities.  

In March 2024, replacement wells were installed for the following monitoring wells: GL-03 (-16), 
GL-18 (-3) and GL-18 (-33). Monitoring wells GL-18R (-3) and GL-18R (-33) were installed to 
have the same screen elevation interval as the original wells, while intermediate well GL-03R (-16) 
was installed with a deeper screened interval (29’ – 39’ bgs) than the original, based on the 
lithology identified during drilling. Each of the replacement wells was given the same well name 
as the original with the addition of an ‘R’ after the first portion of the name to distinguish it from 
the original (ex. GL-18R (-3)). With the installation of the new replacement wells, LF-01D will no 
longer be sampled going forward. Refer to Appendix A for the monitoring well installation logs. 
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  GROUNDWATER MONITORING PROCEDURES 

3.1 SAMPLING EVENT 

Between April and May 2024, samples were collected from 32 wells at GLF for the Spring 2024 
monitoring event. The locations of the monitoring wells are shown in Figure 2. A summary of 
construction details for GLF monitoring wells is presented in Table 1.  

Analytical parameters for groundwater samples were specified in the December 3, 2012, MDE 
letter and included Table I (VOCs) and Table II (elements and indicator) parameters. In addition, 
the groundwater monitoring well samples were analyzed for SVOCs based on notable detections 
of SVOCs historically at the landfill. Analyses were performed by Alpha Analytical (Alpha) using 
EPA methods (Pace Analytical, Inc. has since bought Alpha).  

Data summary tables presenting monitoring well groundwater analytical results in time-series 
format are presented in Appendix B (Table I VOCs), Appendix C (SVOCs), and Appendix D 
(Inorganics). A summary of data qualifiers shown in Appendix B through Appendix D is 
presented in a data qualifier index table, included as Appendix E. 

3.2 GROUNDWATER SAMPLING PROCEDURES 

Groundwater levels were measured at each monitoring well on April 15th, 2024. Water levels were 
measured to the nearest 0.01-foot with an electronic water level probe. Water levels were 
referenced to the top of the inner casing of the wells. Data for groundwater levels as collected 
during the Spring 2024 monitoring event are tabulated in Table 2 for GLF. 

Groundwater samples were collected using the low-flow sampling methodology stated within the 
Standard Operating Procedure (No. 007) included in the Quality Assurance Project Plan. An 
electrical peristaltic pump with dedicated disposable tubing was used to purge each monitoring 
well. Purging continued until field water quality parameters pH, temperature, dissolved oxygen, 
specific conductance, and oxidation-reduction potential were stable. These water quality 
parameters were monitored during purging using a Horiba U-50 multi-parameter water quality 
meter and flow-through cell. A measurement for each water quality parameter was recorded every 
five minutes. After three consecutive measurements indicated stability (variance between 
consecutive measurements was within parameter-specific range), the sample was collected. 

Groundwater samples were collected in laboratory-provided containers and were properly labeled. 
Care was taken to control flow rates so as to not over-fill sample containers that had a preservative. 
A chain of custody form was completed indicating sample number, date, time, and the analyses 
required. Samples were stored on ice in a cooler and shipped to Alpha for analysis. Laboratory 
Certificates of Analysis and Chain of Custody forms are included as an Electronic Attachment. 
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  GROUNDWATER ELEVATION DATA EVALUATION 

Depth to water measurements and groundwater monitoring well survey data were used to calculate 
groundwater elevations and develop groundwater elevation maps for the landfill. One groundwater 
elevation map was developed for the shallow groundwater zone, and a second map was developed 
for the intermediate depth groundwater zone.  

Groundwater elevations for GLF monitoring wells measured during the Spring 2024 monitoring 
event and are presented in Table 2. These data were incorporated into groundwater elevation maps 
for the shallow groundwater zone (Figure 3) and the intermediate groundwater zone (Figure 4). 
Vertical survey data are referenced to the North American Vertical Datum of 1988. The monitoring 
wells installed in March 2024 (GL-03R (-16), GL-18R (-3) and GL-18R (-33)) have not been 
surveyed; they are not included in the groundwater elevation maps. 

Figure 3 shows groundwater levels measured in the shallow zone monitoring wells. Groundwater 
elevations in shallow zone monitoring wells ranged from 1.37 feet above mean sea level (AMSL) 
at LF-01 to 14.56 feet AMSL at GL-13 (+1). Shallow groundwater elevations are lower on the 
north side of Greys Landfill and along the western portion, adjacent to the shoreline. Shallow 
groundwater appears to be flowing towards the north and west. 

Groundwater elevations for the intermediate wells are shown in Figure 4. Excluding GL-09 (-20), 
groundwater elevations in intermediate wells ranged from 0.78 feet AMSL in GL-15 (-36) to 1.94 
feet AMSL in GL-11 (-33). Because of this relatively small range, only the values are illustrated, 
and the groundwater contours are not presented on Figure 4. The highest groundwater elevation 
in the intermediate zone was measured at well GL-09 (-20) (groundwater elevation of 6.59 feet 
AMSL). However, the groundwater level at GL-09 (-20) is an anomaly when compared to the 
other wells in the intermediate zone, which generally have deeper groundwater elevations. 
Between Spring 2020 and Spring 2024, the groundwater elevation of GL-09 (-20) ranged from 
4.67 to 6.59 feet AMSL.  
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  MONITORING EVENT AND STATISTICAL TREND ANALYSIS 

Analytical data from groundwater samples have been tabulated and evaluated with respect to 
applicable Project Action Limits (PALs) as per the Quality Assurance Project Plan (QAPP) 
(Revision 4 dated May 31, 2022). An interpretive discussion of the findings is provided in the 
following subsections. All historical results were subject to a statistical evaluation which consisted 
of analyzing the data for statistically significant trends over time. 

Groundwater samples were collected from 16 of the 17 shallow monitoring wells, and from 16 
intermediate monitoring wells (the 15 included in the intermediate zone network and LF-01D). 
Note, a groundwater sample was inadvertently collected from intermediate monitoring well LF-
01D (no longer included in the sampling network due to the installation of GL-03R (-16)) instead 
of shallow monitoring well LF-01.  

5.1 GROUNDWATER QUALITY EVALUATION 

 VOCS 

Spring 2024 and historical VOC results for GLF monitoring wells are presented in Appendix B. 
VOC PAL exceedances from the Spring 2024 monitoring event are shown in Figure 5 (shallow 
zone) and Figure 6 (intermediate zone). Refer to Table 3 for a summary of VOCs detected in 
groundwater. 

Benzene was detected above its PAL (5 µg/L) at seven of the 16 shallow monitoring wells, with 
the maximum benzene concentration of 4,400 µg/L at GL-17 (-1), located along the northern 
perimeter of GLF. Groundwater in the shallow zone near GL-17 (-1) flows to the northwest. It is 
evident from the concentrations displayed on Figure 5 that VOC impact is significantly attenuated 
with distance from the landfill in the shallow zone in the downgradient direction. There is a 
decrease in benzene concentrations from well GL-17 (-1) (4,400 µg/L) to downgradient wells GL-
19 (430 µg/L), GL-02 (-5) (36 µg/L), and TS-01 (-7) (11 µg/L). Refer to Figure 7 for historic 
benzene concentrations in GL-17 (-1).  

Across all shallow monitoring wells, only four other VOCs (1,1-dichloroethane, 1,4-dioxane, 
tetrachloroethene, and vinyl chloride) exceeded their PALs. 1,1-dichloroethane was detected 
above its PAL (2.7 µg/L) at three shallow monitoring wells: GL-02 (-5) (44 µg/L ), GL-20 (-5) 
(2.9 µg/L), and TS-01 (-7) (4 µg/L). 1,4-dioxane was detected above its PAL (0.46 µg/L) in nine 
shallow monitoring wells at concentrations ranging from 1.1 J µg/L (GL-10 (-1)) to 62 µg/L (GL-
08 (-3)). Tetrachloroethene (PCE) was detected at a concentration equal to its PAL (5 µg/L) in 
GL-19, and vinyl chloride was detected above its PAL (2 µg/L) in GL-02 (-5) (4.2 µg/L). There 
are minimal VOC PAL exceedances along the southern perimeter of the landfill and to the west of 
the landfill (adjacent to Bear Creek) as shown on Figure 5. 
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VOC results from the Spring 2024 monitoring event are shown for the intermediate groundwater 
monitoring wells at GLF on Figure 6. For the intermediate zone, the only VOC to exceed its PAL 
was 1,4-dioxane. 1,4-dioxane was detected at concentrations above its PAL (0.46 µg/L) in 10 of 
16 intermediate wells with concentrations ranging from 1.5 µg/L (GL-16 (-32)) to 54 µg/L (GL-
17 (-31)).  

It should be noted that 1,4-dioxane was not included in VOC analysis prior to November 2022 
(when sample analysis was shifted from Pace Analytical Inc. to Alpha). 1,4-Dioxane 
concentrations since the November 2022 sampling events are included in the VOC historical 
dataset used for statistical trend analysis and included in Appendix B. Going forward, 1,4-dioxane 
will be included in the VOC analyte list. These PAL exceedances do not represent an increase in 
concentrations, but rather the inclusion of a new parameter in the VOC analyte list.  

 SVOCs 

Spring 2024 and historical SVOC results for GLF are presented in Appendix C. SVOCs are not 
listed as part of the Table I and Table II requirements outlined in the December 3, 2012, letter; 
however, monitoring wells were analyzed for SVOCs based on recommendations from a previous 
groundwater compliance report for GLF published in 2011. SVOC results from the Spring 2024 
monitoring event for GLF are displayed in Figure 5 (shallow zone) and Figure 6 (intermediate 
zone). Refer to Table 3 for a summary of SVOCs detected in groundwater. 

Four different SVOCs (1,1-biphenyl, benz[a]anthracene, naphthalene, and pentachlorophenol) 
were detected above their respective PALs in the shallow groundwater, with seven shallow 
monitoring wells exceeding the PAL for one or more SVOC. Naphthalene was the most 
widespread, exceeding its PAL (0.12 µg/L) in eight shallow monitoring wells. Spring 2024 
naphthalene concentrations ranged from 0.5 µg/L in TS-01 (-7) to 510 µg/L in well GL-08 (-3). 
Naphthalene concentrations for GL-08 (-3) have fluctuated over the past several years as shown 
on Figure 8; the Spring 2024 naphthalene concentration is on the lower end of the historical range. 
Pentachlorophenol and benz[a]anthracene both exceeded their PALs (1 µg/L and 0.03 µg/L, 
respectively) in three shallow monitoring wells. The maximum pentachlorophenol concentration 
in the shallow zone was detected at well GL-08 (-3) with a concentration of 2.4 µg/L. The 
maximum benz[a]anthracene concentration in the shallow zone was detected at well GL-18R (-3) 
with a concentration of 0.19 µg/L. One other SVOC exceeded its PALs: 1,1-biphenyl exceeded its 
PAL of 0.83 µg/L in well GL-08 (-3) (1.8 J µg/L) 

In the intermediate zone, benz[a]anthracene was the most prevalent SVOC, exceeding its PAL 
(0.03 µg/L) in four wells. Benz[a]anthracene concentrations in the intermediate zone range from 
an estimated 0.03 µg/L in GL-12 (-17) to 0.07 µg/L in well GL-18R (-33). Naphthalene was 
detected above its PAL (0.12 µg/L) in three intermediate wells, with concentrations ranging from 
0.16 µg/L in GL-10 (-31) to 6.8 µg/L in GL-18R (-33). Dibenz[a,h]anthracene was detected above 
its PAL (0.025 µg/L) in well GL-16 (-32) at a concentration of 0.05 J µg/L. 
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 Inorganics 

Spring 2024 and historical inorganic compound data for GLF are presented in Appendix D. 
Individual results for inorganic compounds that exceeded their respective PAL are displayed on 
Figure 9 (shallow zone) and Figure 10 (intermediate zone). Iron, manganese, and cobalt were 
among the inorganic compounds detected that exceeded their respective PALs in both the shallow 
and intermediate ground water zones and are considered to be related to the slag fill utilized 
historically throughout Sparrows Point. Refer to Table 4 for a summary of inorganics detected in 
groundwater. 

Figure 9 shows that seven inorganics (arsenic, beryllium, cobalt, iron, lead, manganese, and 
selenium) exceeded their respective PALs in the shallow groundwater zone. The wells that 
exhibited the most exceedances were GL-05 (-7), GL-10 (-1) and GL-16 (-6). Cobalt was the most 
widespread, detected above its PAL (6 µg/L) in five of 16 shallow monitoring wells, ranging from 
10.85 µg/L (GL-10 (-1)) to 262 µg/L (GL-16 (-6)). Manganese was detected above its PAL (430 
µg/L) in four shallow wells at concentrations ranging from 676 µg/L (GL-12 (-3)) to 1,108 µg/L 
(GL-10 (-1). Iron was detected above its PAL (14,000 µg/L) in three shallow wells, with 
concentrations ranging from 14,900 µg/L (GL-16 (-6)) to 204,000 µg/L (GL-10 (-1)). Arsenic was 
also detected above its PAL (10 µg/L) in three shallow wells, at concentrations ranging from 11.23 
µg/L (GL-08 (-3)) to 18.58 µg/L (GL-09 (-2)). The remaining three inorganic parameters 
(beryllium, lead, and selenium) were detected above their PALs in only one shallow well each. 
Beryllium was detected above its PAL (4 µg/L) in GL-16 (-6) (4.12 µg/L), lead was detected above 
its PAL (15 µg/L) in GL-19 (30.86 µg/L), and selenium was detected above its PAL (50 µg/L) in 
GL-15 (-6) (109 µg/L). Historic groundwater concentrations of cobalt, iron, and manganese in 
select shallow wells have been presented within Figures 11, 12, and 13 along with the associated 
PALs. 

As shown on Figure 10, four inorganics (arsenic, cobalt, iron, and manganese) exceeded their 
PALs in the intermediate groundwater zone. Iron and manganese were the most prevalent 
inorganics detected above their respective PALs in 12 of 15 intermediate groundwater wells. 
Concentrations of iron ranged from 16,000 µg/L (GL-10 (-31)) to 839,000 µg/L (GL-13 (-36)). 
Concentrations of manganese ranged from 497 µg/L (GL-15 (-36)) to 98,370 µg/L (GL-13 (-36)). 
Cobalt was detected above its PAL in four shallow wells, ranging from 31.22 µg/L (LF-01D) to 
55.72 µg/L (GL-03R (-16)). Arsenic was detected above its PAL in the three intermediate wells, 
ranging from 11.68 µg/L (GL-03R (-16)) to 35.73 µg/L (GL-09 (-20)).  

Overall, these parameters have historically been identified at elevated levels. The Spring 2024 
concentrations were all within the historical ranges. 
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5.2 STATISTICAL EVALUATION – TREND ANALYSIS 

For the purpose of evaluating the distribution of parameter concentrations over time, parameters 
were subjected to a trend analysis. Trend analysis was performed for any parameter exceeding its 
PAL during the Spring 2024 event, which also had at least four samples. The trend analysis 
involved performance of the Mann-Kendall test. 

The Mann-Kendall test is a non-parametric test for identifying linear trends in data. The test is 
suitable for non-normally distributed data and is not limited by sample size. The test pairs 
measurements and assigns a score to each possible pair based on comparing the average of the pair 
in question to the average of a pair of earlier measurements. If the average of a particular pair of 
measurements is lower than the average of an earlier pair, it is assigned a score of -1; if it is tied 
it, is assigned a score of 0; and if it is higher, it is assigned a score of 1. The sum of these scores is 
computed to obtain the Mann-Kendall Statistic (S). If S is positive, it implies an upward trend over 
time; if it is negative, it implies a downward trend over time; and an S value near zero roughly 
indicates that there is no apparent trend in data. As the absolute value of S gets larger, the stronger 
the evidence for a real increasing or decreasing trend. For larger data sets (greater than 10), the 
behavior of S tends to approximate a normal distribution in accordance with the central limit 
theorem, and a standardized statistic, Z, is used for trend identification. For higher levels of 
significance, the larger the absolute value of Z or S needs to be to conclude the presence of a trend 
in data over time. A significance level of 95 percent was used for all Mann-Kendall Tests 
performed for this evaluation. Data points that were below the detection limits were replaced with 
the laboratory reporting limit divided by two. Monitoring wells LF-01 and LF-01D were excluded 
from the trend analysis as they have too few samples.  

Statistical analyses were performed using the ChemStat® statistical analysis software (version 
6.3.0.2, Starpoint Software, Inc., ©1996-2013). The ChemStat® input and output files are included 
as an Electronic Attachment. When using the Mann-Kendall test, ChemStat® identifies trends as 
either increasing trends, decreasing trends, or no trend (which does not indicate a stable trend, but 
rather the absence of a statistically significant increasing or decreasing trend).  

 Statistical Trends 

Statistically significant trends identified for GLF wells in which the parameter also exceeded its 
PAL during the Spring 2024 event are shown on Table 5. If no statistically significant trend was 
identified for a parameter that exceeded its PAL, it is not shown in Table 5. For the parameters 
selected for trend testing, all historical sampling dates were included in the statistical trend 
analysis. Some GLF well data extend back to 2009. Trend test results are summarized below. 

In shallow zone wells there were five parameters (that exceeded their PAL) identified with 
statistically significant upward trends. Of the five parameters with statistically significant upward 
trends identified for shallow zone wells, there were two VOCs (1,1-dichloroethane and vinyl 
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chloride), one SVOC (naphthalene), and two inorganic parameters (beryllium and manganese). 
These upward trends were spread across six shallow zone wells. Two upward trends were 
identified in GL-02 (-5) (1,1-dichloroethane and vinyl chloride) and GL-16 (-6) (beryllium and 
manganese). One upward trend was identified in GL-09 (-2) (naphthalene), GL-12 (-3) 
(manganese), GL-17 (-1) (naphthalene), and GL-20 (-5) (naphthalene).  

In shallow wells, there were seven parameters (that exceeded their PAL) identified with 
statistically significant downward trends. Of the seven parameters with downward trends identified 
for shallow zone wells, there were two VOCs (benzene and PCE), two SVOCs (benz[a]anthracene 
and naphthalene), and three inorganic parameters (cobalt, iron, and manganese). These downward 
trends were spread across seven of the 15 shallow wells. The well with the most downward trends 
was GL-05 (-7) with two (cobalt and manganese) while the remaining six shallow wells [GL-08 
(-3), GL-11 (-1), GL-17 (-1), GL-19, GL-20 (-5), TS-01 (-7)] only had one downward trend each.  

In the intermediate zone, there were three parameters (that exceeded their PAL) identified with 
statistically significant upward trends. All three parameters with statistically significant upward 
trends identified for the intermediate zone wells were inorganic parameters (cobalt, iron, and 
manganese). These upward trends were spread across six intermediate wells. Well GL-10 (-31) 
had two upwards trends, while the remaining wells [GL-02 (-29), GL-08 (-36), GL-13 (-26), 
GL-14 (-33), and GL-16 (-32)] only had one. 

In the intermediate zone, there were three parameters (that exceeded their PAL) identified with 
statistically significant downward trends. Of the three parameters with statistically significant 
downward trends for the intermediate zone wells, one was an SVOC (naphthalene) and two were 
inorganic parameters (iron and manganese). These downward trends were spread across five 
intermediate wells. The well with the most downward trends was GL-12 (-17) with two. Wells 
GL-02 (-29), GL-08 (-36), GL-09 (-20), and GL-10 (-31) each had one downward trend. 

For the shallow and intermediate monitoring wells along the shoreline of Bear Creek, there were 
no statistically significant increasing trends identified for benzene and naphthalene. An upward 
trend was identified for vinyl chloride in shoreline monitoring well GL-02 (-5). The detected 
concentration of 4.2 µg/L was within the historical range for the monitoring well and was less than 
one magnitude above the PAL (2.0 µg/L). Shoreline monitoring well GL-02 (-5) also identified an 
upwards trend for 1,1-dichloroethane with a detected concertation of 44 µg/L, which was within 
the historical range for this monitoring well.   
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  RECOMMENDATIONS 

Based on the results of this groundwater monitoring program for the GLF, the VOCs detected in 
shallow groundwater are related to the historical operations in the area (including landfill 
operations, localized filling, and A11 related activities), while the metal impacts in the 
intermediate groundwater are likely associated with the slag fill material that was initially placed 
in the area. 

The maximum benzene and naphthalene concentrations in the shallow groundwater zone were 
identified in GL-17 (-1) and GL-08 (-3), respectively; both wells are located along the northern 
boundary of the landfill. Benzene and naphthalene concentrations in shoreline monitoring wells 
(where detected) were significantly lower than the concentrations detected further upgradient. In 
addition, there were no increasing trends identified for benzene and naphthalene for the shallow 
and intermediate monitoring wells along the shoreline. An upward trend was identified for vinyl 
chloride in shoreline monitoring well GL-02 (-5). The detected concentration of 4.2 µg/L was 
within the historical range for the monitoring well and was less than one magnitude above the PAL 
(2.0 µg/L). Shoreline monitoring well GL-02 (-5) also identified an upwards trend for 1,1-
dichloroethane with a detected concertation of 44 µg/L, which was within the historical range for 
this monitoring well. Trends within these shoreline monitoring wells are being analyzed within the 
Site-Wide Groundwater Corrective Measures Study that will be submitted in the Fall of 2024.  

The existing groundwater monitoring wells are adequately located to monitor impacts to both 
shallow and intermediate groundwater zones around the landfill. Semi-annual groundwater 
monitoring events will continue to be performed to sample and analyze groundwater quality in the 
area of the GLF. All trends will continue to be monitored in future sampling events. Groundwater 
results and trend analysis of the existing monitoring well network will be included within the 
Second Half 2024 Groundwater Monitoring Report. 
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Cobalt PAL = (6 ug/L)
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Iron PAL = (14000 ug/L)
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Table 1
Greys Landfill

Monitoring Well Constuction Summary

Well ID Monitoring Zone Northing 
(ft) Easting (ft)

Top of 
PVC 

Elevation 
(ft amsl)

Installation 
Date

Abandonment 
Date Protective Cover Type Well Total 

Depth (ft)

Riser 
Length 

(ft)

Screen 
Length

Filter Pack 
Interval (ft)

Seal 
Interval 

(ft)

Grout 
Interval 

(ft)

Diameter 
(in)

GL-02 (-29) Intermediate 574604.07 1457625.79 23.203 6/10/2008 Steel Riser Stick-up 50 40 10 38-50 36-38 0-36 2
GL-02 (-5) Shallow 574605.59 1457638.04 23.171 6/11/2008 Steel Riser Stick-up 26 16 10 14-26 12-14 0-12 2
GL-03 (-16) Intermediate 574549.21 1459228.38 17.298 3/11/1986 3/30/2021 Steel Riser Stick-up 30.7 20.7 10 20.7-30.7 18.5-30.7 2-18.5 2
GL-03 (-3) Shallow 574558.30 1459231.80 17.195 3/11/1986 3/30/2021 Steel Riser Stick-up 17 7 10 7-17 6-17 1-6 2

GL-03R (-16) Intermediate 574724.00 1459475.00 -- 3/19/2024 Steel Riser Stick-up 39 29 10 27-39 25-27 0-25 2
GL-05 (-25) Intermediate 574099.56 1457238.01 25.189 6/17/2008 Steel Riser Stick-up 47.5 37.5 10 35-47.5 32-35 0-32 2
GL-05 (-7) Shallow 574100.60 1457230.98 25.892 6/18/2008 Steel Riser Stick-up 30 20 10 18-30 16-18 0-16 2
GL-08 (-36) Intermediate 573921.22 1459188.29 16.648 6/26/2008 Steel Riser Stick-up 50 40 10 38-50 36-38 0-36 2
GL-08 (-3) Shallow 573928.23 1459187.29 17.006 6/23/2008 Steel Riser Stick-up 17 7 10 6-17 4-6 0-4 2
GL-09 (-20) Intermediate 573420.01 1459792.62 16.14 3/10/1986 Steel Riser Stick-up 33.2 23.2 10 21-33.2 2-21 0-2 2
GL-09 (-2) Shallow 573429.29 1459786.10 16.363 3/11/1986 Steel Riser Stick-up 15.8 5.8 10 5-15.8 2-5 0-2 2
GL-10 (-31) Intermediate 573073.18 1458148.99 21.433 6/24/2008 Steel Riser Stick-up 50 40 10 38-50 36-38 0-36 2
GL-10 (-1) Shallow 573073.11 1458140.87 21.523 6/24/2008 Steel Riser Stick-up 20 10 10 8-20 6-8 0-6 2
GL-11 (-33) Intermediate 573092.85 1458679.87 21.982 6/27/2008 Steel Riser Stick-up 52 42 10 40-52 38-40 0-38 2
GL-11 (-1) Shallow 573090.51 1458672.32 21.348 6/27/2008 Steel Riser Stick-up 20 10 10 8-20 6-8 0-6 2
GL-12 (-17) Intermediate 573171.38 1456994.13 12.809 3/5/1986 Steel Riser Stick-up 27 17 10 13.5-27 2-13.5 0-2 2
GL-12 (-3) Shallow 573162.04 1456993.72 13.32 3/6/1986 Steel Riser Stick-up 14 4 10 4-14 2-4 0-2 2
GL-13 (-26) Intermediate 573091.77 1457439.07 18.479 6/26/2008 Steel Riser Stick-up 42 32 10 30-42 28-30 0-28 2
GL-13 (+1) Shallow 573093.28 1457430.66 18.526 6/26/2008 Steel Riser Stick-up 15 5 10 3.5-15 2-3.5 0-2 2
GL-14 (-33) Intermediate 573134.99 1457797.97 19.71 6/25/2008 Steel Riser Stick-up 50 40 10 38-50 36-38 0-36 2
GL-14 (+1) Shallow 573136.93 1457787.50 19.859 6/25/2008 Steel Riser Stick-up 16 6 10 5-16 4-5 0-4 2
GL-15 (-36) Intermediate 573878.05 1457123.35 15.80 6/3/2008 Steel Riser Stick-up 50 40 10 38-50 36-38 0-36 2
GL-15 (-6) Shallow 573879.11 1457123.11 15.792 6/4/2008 Steel Riser Stick-up 20 10 10 8-20 6-8 0-6 2
GL-16 (-32) Intermediate 574336.78 1457396.54 20.669 6/16/2008 Steel Riser Stick-up 50 40 10 37-50 35-37 0-35 2
GL-16 (-6) Shallow 574344.59 1457402.16 20.921 6/16/2008 Steel Riser Stick-up 24 14 10 12-24 9-12 0-9 2
GL-17 (-31) Intermediate 574464.39 1458189.31 21.175 6/19/2008 Steel Riser Stick-up 50 40 10 38-50 35.5-38 0-35.5 2
GL-17 (-1) Shallow 574466.97 1458178.04 21.188 6/20/2008 Steel Riser Stick-up 19.5 9.5 10 7.5-19.5 5-7.5 0-5 2
GL-18 (-33) Intermediate 574265.76 1458884.84 19.696 6/20/2008 3/20/2023 Steel Riser Stick-up 50 40 10 37-50 34.5-37 0-34.5 2
GL-18 (-3) Shallow 574261.56 1458893.68 19.486 6/23/2008 3/20/2023 Steel Riser Stick-up 20 10 10 8-20 6-8 0-6 2

GL-18R (-33) Intermediate 574300.20 1458909.10 -- 3/18/2024 Steel Riser Stick-up 50 40 10 38-50 36-38 0-36 2
GL-18R (-3) Shallow 574300.20 1458907.63 -- 3/14/2024 Steel Riser Stick-up 20 5 15 4-20 3-4 0-3 2

GL-19 Shallow 574820.85 1458080.65 34.14 12/11/2002 Steel Riser Stick-up 21.5 11.5 10 9.5-22.5 2-9.5 0-2 2
GL-20 (-5) Shallow 574724.27 1458643.59 19.419 12/10/2002 Steel Riser Stick-up 22 12 10 10-22 2-10 0-2 2
GL-20 (-36) Intermediate 574754.20 1458609.28 20.97 7/13/2011 Steel Riser Stick-up 55 45 10 42-55 40-42 0-40 2

LF-01 Shallow 574700.68 1459427.19 16.01 6/30/2008 Steel Riser Stick-up 15 5 10 5-15 4-5 0-4 2
LF-01D Intermediate 574724.42 1459476.75 15.95 6/29/2011 Steel Riser Stick-up 55 45 10 42-55 39-42 0-39 2

TS-01 (-7) Shallow 575042.59 1457737.79 20.048 8/2/2000 Steel Riser Stick-up 25 15 10 13-25 3-13 0-3 2

Monitoring well was abandoned due to site development.
Monitoring well installed in March 2024; yet to be surveyed.
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Table 2
Greys Landfill

Groundwater Elevations

Well 
Designation

Zone
Top of Casing (ft, 

AMSL)
Depth to Water 

(ft)
Groundwater Elevation 

(ft, AMSL)

GL-02 (-5) Shallow 23.17 18.42 4.75
GL-05 (-7) Shallow 25.89 21.55 4.34
GL-08 (-3) Shallow 16.77 7.53 9.24
GL-09 (-2) Shallow 16.36 7.61 8.75
GL-10 (-1) Shallow 21.52 7.69 13.83
GL-11 (-1) Shallow 21.35 8.67 12.68
GL-12 (-3) Shallow 13.32 7.40 5.92
GL-13 (+1) Shallow 18.53 3.97 14.56
GL-14 (+1) Shallow 19.86 6.36 13.50
GL-15 (-6) Shallow 16.34 8.40 7.94
GL-16 (-6) Shallow 20.92 14.72 6.20
GL-17 (-1) Shallow 21.05 13.07 7.98
GL-18R (-3) Shallow --- 12.90 ---
GL-19 Shallow 33.87 27.64 6.23
GL-20 (-5) Shallow 20.29 13.22 7.07
LF-01 Shallow 13.57 12.20 1.37
TS-01 (-7) Shallow 20.05 18.51 1.54
GL-02 (-29) Intermediate 23.20 21.89 1.31
GL-03R (-16) Intermediate --- 16.71 ---
GL-05 (-25) Intermediate 25.19 (a) (a)
GL-08 (-36) Intermediate 16.65 14.82 1.83
GL-09 (-20) Intermediate 16.14 9.55 6.59
GL-10 (-31) Intermediate 21.43 19.73 1.70
GL-11 (-33) Intermediate 21.98 20.04 1.94
GL-12 (-17) Intermediate 12.81 11.26 1.55
GL-13 (-26) Intermediate 18.48 16.96 1.52
GL-14 (-33) Intermediate 19.71 18.11 1.60
GL-15 (-36) Intermediate 15.80 15.02 0.78
GL-16 (-32) Intermediate 20.67 19.44 1.23
GL-17 (-31) Intermediate 21.04 19.69 1.35
GL-18R (-33) Intermediate --- 19.87 ---
GL-20 (-36) Intermediate 20.97 19.50 1.47
LF-01D Intermediate 15.95 14.36 1.59

Replacement monitoring well installed in March 2024 following completion of development activities; yet to be surveyed.

(a) GL-05 (-25) not measured due to well blockage.
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Table 3
Summary of Organics Detected in Groundwater

Greys Landfill

GL-02 (-29) GL-02 (-5) GL-03R (-16) GL-05 (-25) GL-05 (-7) GL-08 (-3) GL-08 (-36) GL-09 (-2) GL-09 (-20) GL-10 (-1) GL-10 (-31) GL-11 (-1) GL-11 (-33) GL-12 (-17) GL-12 (-3) GL-13 (+1) GL-13 (-26)
5/1/2024 5/1/2024 5/8/2024 4/30/2024 4/30/2024 5/9/2024 5/9/2024 5/9/2024 5/9/2024 5/1/2024 5/1/2024 5/7/2024 5/7/2024 5/7/2024 5/7/2024 5/2/2024 5/2/2024

Volatile Organic Compounds
1,1-Dichloroethane µg/L 2.7 1.1 44 0.75 U 0.75 U 0.75 U 0.86 J 0.75 U 1.9 U 0.75 U 0.75 U 0.75 U 0.75 U 0.75 U 0.75 U 0.75 U 0.75 U 0.75 U
1,2-Dichloroethane µg/L 5 0.5 U 0.24 J 0.5 U 0.5 U 0.5 U 2 U 0.5 U 1.2 U 0.5 U 0.5 U 0.5 U 0.5 U 0.5 U 0.5 U 0.5 U 0.5 U 0.5 U
1,4-Dioxane µg/L 0.46 27 16 3 U 3 U 6.7 62 27 7.5 U 5.0 1.1 J 2 J 3 U 26 3 U 3 U 3 U 3.6
2-Butanone (MEK) µg/L 5,600 5 U 13 5 U 5 U 5 U 20 U 5 U 52 5 U 5 U 5 U 5 U 5 U 5 U 5 U 5 U 5 U
2-Hexanone µg/L 38 5 U 0.86 J 5 U 5 U 5 U 20 U 5 U 12 U 5 U 5 U 5 U 5 U 5 U 5 U 5 U 5 U 5 U
4-Methyl-2-pentanone (MIBK) µg/L 1,200 5 U 24 5 U 5 U 5 U 20 U 5 U 3.5 J 5 U 5 U 5 U 5 U 5 U 5 U 5 U 5 U 5 U
Acetone µg/L 14,000 5 U 54 5 U 5 U 5 U 20 U 5 U 460 5 U 5 U 5 U 5 U 5 U 5 U 5 U 5 U 5 U
Benzene µg/L 5 0.5 U 36 0.5 U 0.5 U 0.5 U 53 0.5 U 1.1 J 0.5 U 0.5 U 0.5 U 0.5 U 0.5 U 0.5 U 0.5 U 0.5 U 0.5 U
Carbon disulfide µg/L 810 5 U 0.32 J 5 U 5 U 5 U 20 U 5 U 1.4 J 5 U 5 U 5 U 5 U 5 U 5 U 5 U 5 U 5 U
Chloroethane µg/L 21,000 1 U 0.3 J 1 U 1 U 1 U 4 U 1 U 2.5 U 1 U 1 U 1 U 1 U 1 U 1 U 1 U 1 U 1 U
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene µg/L 70 0.5 U 18 0.5 U 0.5 U 0.5 U 2 U 0.5 U 1.2 U 0.5 U 0.5 U 0.5 U 0.5 U 0.5 U 0.5 U 0.5 U 0.5 U 0.5 U
Cyclohexane µg/L 13,000 10 U 10 U 10 U 10 U 10 U 40 U 10 U 25 U 10 U 10 U 10 U 10 U 10 U 10 U 10 U 10 U 10 U
Ethylbenzene µg/L 700 0.5 U 3.6 0.5 U 0.5 U 0.5 U 1.9 J 0.5 U 1.2 U 0.5 U 0.5 U 0.5 U 0.5 U 0.5 U 0.5 U 0.5 U 0.5 U 0.5 U
Isopropylbenzene µg/L 450 0.5 U 0.5 U 0.5 U 0.5 U 0.5 U 2 U 0.5 U 1.2 U 0.5 U 0.5 U 0.5 U 0.5 U 0.5 U 0.5 U 0.5 U 0.5 U 0.5 U
Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE) µg/L 14 1 U 0.46 J 1 U 1 U 0.19 J 4 U 1 U 2.5 U 1 U 1 U 1 U 1 U 1 U 1 U 1 U 1 U 1 U
Tetrachloroethene µg/L 5 0.5 U 0.5 U 0.5 U 0.5 U 0.5 U 2 U 0.5 U 1.2 U 0.5 U 0.5 U 0.5 U 0.5 U 0.5 U 0.5 U 0.5 U 0.5 U 0.5 U
Toluene µg/L 1,000 0.75 U 4.7 0.75 U 0.75 U 0.75 U 97 0.75 U 2.7 0.75 U 0.75 U 0.75 U 0.75 U 0.75 U 0.75 U 0.75 U 0.75 U 0.75 U
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene µg/L 100 0.75 U 0.38 J 0.75 U 0.75 U 0.75 U 3 U 0.75 U 1.9 U 0.75 U 0.75 U 0.75 U 0.75 U 0.75 U 0.75 U 0.75 U 0.75 U 0.75 U
Trichloroethene µg/L 5 0.5 U 0.59 0.5 U 0.5 U 0.5 U 2 U 0.5 U 1.2 U 0.5 U 0.5 U 0.5 U 0.5 U 0.5 U 0.5 U 0.5 U 0.5 U 0.5 U
Vinyl chloride µg/L 2 0.34 J 4.2 1 U 1 U 1 U 4 U 1 U 2.5 U 1 U 1 U 1 U 1 U 1 U 1 U 1 U 1 U 1 U
Xylenes µg/L 10,000 1 U 7.6 1 U 1 U 1 U 30 1 U 2.5 U 1 U 1 U 1 U 1 U 1 U 1 U 1 U 1 U 1 U
Semi-Volatile Organic Compounds^
1,1-Biphenyl µg/L 0.83 2 U 2 U 2 U 2 U 2 U 1.8 J 2 U 2 U 2 U 2 U 2 U 2 U 2 U 2 U 2 U 2 U 2 U
2,4,5-Trichlorophenol µg/L 1,200 5 U 5 U 5 U 5 U 5 U 1.1 J 5 U 5 U 5 U 5 U 5 U 5 U 5 U 5 U 5 U 5 U 5 U
2,4-Dichlorophenol µg/L 46 5 U 5 U 5 U 5 U 5 U 0.56 J 5 U 5 U 5 U 5 U 5 U 5 U 5 U 5 U 5 U 5 U 5 U
2,4-Dimethylphenol µg/L 360 5 U 14 3.9 J 5 U 5 U 35 5 U 43 5 U 5 U 5 U 5 U 5 U 5 U 5 U 5 U 19
2-Chlorophenol µg/L 91 2 U 1.4 J 2 U 2 U 2 U 2 U 2 U 0.48 J 2 U 2 U 2 U 2 U 2 U 2 U 2 U 2 U 2 U
2-Methylnaphthalene µg/L 36 0.1 U 0.26 J 0.1 U 0.1 U 0.1 U 14 0.1 U 2.5 0.1 U 0.1 J 0.1 U 0.1 U 0.1 U 0.02 J 0.1 U 0.1 U 0.1 U
2-Methylphenol µg/L 930 5 U 4 J 1.4 J 5 U 5 U 27 0.76 J 24 5 U 5 U 5 U 5 U 5 U 5 U 5 U 5 U 2.1 J
3&4-Methylphenol(m&p Cresol) µg/L 930 5 U 6.2 4.9 J 0.71 J 5 U 53 2.3 J 550 5 U 5 U 5 U 5 U 5 U 5 U 5 U 1.2 J 12
Acenaphthene µg/L 530 0.1 U 0.36 J 0.01 J 0.1 U 0.1 U 3.9 0.1 U 1.6 0.1 U 0.1 U 0.1 U 0.1 U 0.1 U 0.1 U 0.1 U 0.1 U 0.1 U
Acenaphthylene µg/L 530 0.1 U 0.3 J 0.1 U 0.1 U 0.1 U 4.5 0.1 U 0.11 0.1 U 0.1 U 0.1 U 0.1 U 0.1 U 0.1 U 0.1 U 0.1 U 0.1 U
Acetophenone µg/L 1,900 5 U 2.4 J 5 U 5 U 5 U 8.3 5 U 1.6 J 5 U 5 U 5 U 5 U 5 U 5 U 5 U 5 U 5 U
Anthracene µg/L 1,800 0.1 U 0.5 0.03 J 0.02 J 0.07 J 0.1 U 0.02 J 0.97 0.02 J 0.1 U 0.1 U 0.05 J 0.1 U 0.1 U 0.1 U 0.1 U 0.1 U
Benz[a]anthracene µg/L 0.03 0.05 U 0.25 U 0.05 U 0.05 U 0.05 U 0.05 U 0.05 U 0.07 0.05 U 0.05 U 0.05 U 0.02 J 0.05 U 0.03 J 0.05 U 0.05 U 0.05 U
Benzaldehyde µg/L 1,900 5 U 5 U 5 U 5 U 5 U 5 U 5 U 5 U 5 U 5 U 5 U 5 U 5 U 5 U 5 U 5 U 1.9 J
Benzo[a]pyrene µg/L 0.2 0.1 U 0.5 U 0.1 U 0.1 U 0.1 U 0.1 U 0.1 U 0.03 J 0.1 U 0.1 U 0.1 U 0.1 U 0.1 U 0.1 U 0.1 U 0.1 U 0.1 U
Benzo[b]fluoranthene µg/L 0.25 0.01 J 0.08 J 0.01 JB 0.05 U 0.05 U 0.05 U 0.05 U 0.03 J 0.05 U 0.05 U 0.05 U 0.05 U 0.05 U 0.02 J 0.05 U 0.05 U 0.05 U
Benzo[g,h,i]perylene µg/L 0.1 U 0.5 U 0.1 U 0.1 U 0.1 U 0.02 J 0.1 U 0.01 J 0.1 U 0.1 U 0.1 U 0.1 U 0.1 U 0.1 U 0.1 U 0.1 U 0.1 U
Benzo[k]fluoranthene µg/L 2.5 0.1 U 0.06 J 0.01 J 0.1 U 0.1 U 0.1 U 0.1 U 0.02 J 0.1 U 0.1 U 0.1 U 0.1 U 0.1 U 0.01 J 0.1 U 0.1 U 0.1 U
Carbazole µg/L 2 U 0.75 J 2 U 2 U 2 U 28 2 U 3.4 2 U 2 U 2 U 2 U 2 U 2 U 2 U 2 U 2 U
Chrysene µg/L 25 0.1 U 0.06 J 0.02 J 0.1 U 0.1 U 0.1 U 0.1 U 0.04 J 0.1 U 0.1 U 0.1 U 0.1 U 0.1 U 0.02 J 0.1 U 0.1 U 0.1 U
Dibenz[a,h]anthracene µg/L 0.025 0.05 U 0.25 U 0.05 U 0.05 U 0.05 U 0.05 U 0.05 U 0.05 U 0.05 U 0.05 U 0.05 U 0.05 U 0.05 U 0.05 U 0.05 U 0.05 U 0.05 U
Di-n-butylphthalate µg/L 900 5 U 5 U 5 U 5 U 5 U 5 U 5 U 5 U 5 U 5 U 5 U 5 U 5 U 5 U 5 U 5 U 5 U
Di-n-ocytlphthalate µg/L 200 5 U 5 U 5 U 5 U 5 U 5 U 5 U 5 U 5 U 5 U 5 U 5 U 5 U 5 U 5 U 5 U 5 U
Fluoranthene µg/L 800 0.1 U 0.5 U 0.03 JB 0.1 U 0.1 U 0.7 0.02 J 0.15 0.03 J 0.1 U 0.1 U 0.1 U 0.1 U 0.1 U 0.1 U 0.1 U 0.1 U
Fluorene µg/L 290 0.1 U 0.5 U 0.03 J 0.1 U 0.1 U 6.3 0.02 J 1.3 0.1 U 0.1 U 0.1 U 0.1 U 0.1 U 0.1 U 0.1 U 0.1 U 0.1 U
Indeno[1,2,3-c,d]pyrene µg/L 0.25 0.1 U 0.5 U 0.1 U 0.1 U 0.1 U 0.02 J 0.1 U 0.01 J 0.1 U 0.1 U 0.1 U 0.1 U 0.1 U 0.01 J 0.1 U 0.1 U 0.1 U
Isophorone µg/L 78 5 U 5 U 2.3 J 5 U 5 U 5 U 5 U 1.2 J 5 U 5 U 5 U 5 U 5 U 5 U 5 U 5 U 5 U
Naphthalene µg/L 0.12 0.18 2.1 0.1 U 0.1 U 0.1 U 510 0.1 U 22 0.08 J 0.1 J 0.16 0.1 U 0.1 U 0.1 U 0.1 U 0.1 U 0.1 U
Pentachlorophenol µg/L 1 0.1 U 1 N/A 0.1 U 0.1 U 2.4 0.1 U 0.36 0.1 U 0.1 U 0.1 U 0.1 U 0.1 U 0.1 U 0.1 U 0.1 U 0.1 U
Phenanthrene µg/L 0.05 U 0.25 U 0.05 U 0.05 U 0.05 U 6 0.05 U 1.4 0.05 U 0.05 U 0.05 U 0.05 U 0.05 U 0.05 U 0.05 U 0.05 U 0.05 U
Phenol µg/L 5,800 5 U 8.8 1.5 J 5 U 5 U 5 U 0.7 J 560 5 U 5 U 5 U 5 U 5 U 5 U 5 U 0.6 J 1.5 J
Pyrene µg/L 120 0.1 U 0.5 U 0.02 JB 0.1 U 0.02 J 0.1 U 0.1 U 0.11 0.03 J 0.1 U 0.1 U 0.1 U 0.1 U 0.1 U 0.1 U 0.1 U 0.1 U

Bold indicates detection
Values in red indicate a detection exceedance of the Project Action Limit (PAL)

J: The positive result reported for this analyte is a quantitative estimate.

U: This analyte was not detected in the sample. The numeric value represents the sample quantitation/detection limit.

B: This analyte was not detected substantially above the level of the associated method blank/preparation or field blank.

Parameter Units PAL
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Table 3
Summary of Organics Detected in Groundwater

Greys Landfill

Volatile Organic Compounds
1,1-Dichloroethane µg/L 2.7
1,2-Dichloroethane µg/L 5
1,4-Dioxane µg/L 0.46
2-Butanone (MEK) µg/L 5,600
2-Hexanone µg/L 38
4-Methyl-2-pentanone (MIBK) µg/L 1,200
Acetone µg/L 14,000
Benzene µg/L 5
Carbon disulfide µg/L 810
Chloroethane µg/L 21,000
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene µg/L 70
Cyclohexane µg/L 13,000
Ethylbenzene µg/L 700
Isopropylbenzene µg/L 450
Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE) µg/L 14
Tetrachloroethene µg/L 5
Toluene µg/L 1,000
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene µg/L 100
Trichloroethene µg/L 5
Vinyl chloride µg/L 2
Xylenes µg/L 10,000
Semi-Volatile Organic Compounds^
1,1-Biphenyl µg/L 0.83
2,4,5-Trichlorophenol µg/L 1,200
2,4-Dichlorophenol µg/L 46
2,4-Dimethylphenol µg/L 360
2-Chlorophenol µg/L 91
2-Methylnaphthalene µg/L 36
2-Methylphenol µg/L 930
3&4-Methylphenol(m&p Cresol) µg/L 930
Acenaphthene µg/L 530
Acenaphthylene µg/L 530
Acetophenone µg/L 1,900
Anthracene µg/L 1,800
Benz[a]anthracene µg/L 0.03
Benzaldehyde µg/L 1,900
Benzo[a]pyrene µg/L 0.2
Benzo[b]fluoranthene µg/L 0.25
Benzo[g,h,i]perylene µg/L
Benzo[k]fluoranthene µg/L 2.5
Carbazole µg/L
Chrysene µg/L 25
Dibenz[a,h]anthracene µg/L 0.025
Di-n-butylphthalate µg/L 900
Di-n-ocytlphthalate µg/L 200
Fluoranthene µg/L 800
Fluorene µg/L 290
Indeno[1,2,3-c,d]pyrene µg/L 0.25
Isophorone µg/L 78
Naphthalene µg/L 0.12
Pentachlorophenol µg/L 1
Phenanthrene µg/L
Phenol µg/L 5,800
Pyrene µg/L 120

Parameter Units PAL
GL-14 (+1) GL-14 (-33) GL-15 (-36) GL-15 (-6) GL-16 (-32) GL-16 (-6) GL-17 (-1) GL-17 (-31) GL-18R (-3) GL-18R (-33) GL-19 GL-20 (-36) GL-20 (-5) LF-01D TS-01 (-7) 

5/2/2024 5/2/2024 4/30/2024 4/30/2024 4/30/2024 5/1/2024 5/7/2024 5/7/2024 5/3/2024 5/3/2024 5/9/2024 5/7/2024 5/7/2024 5/8/2024 5/9/2024

0.75 U 0.75 U 0.75 U 0.75 U 0.27 J 0.75 U 38 U 7.5 U 1.2 0.75 U 1.3 J 7.5 U 2.9 0.75 U 4.0
0.5 U 0.5 U 0.5 U 0.5 U 0.5 U 0.5 U 25 U 5 U 0.5 U 0.5 U 0.42 J 5 U 0.5 U 0.5 U 0.5 U
3 U 2.8 J 3 U 3 U 1.5 J 3.8 150 U 54 24 2.1 J 10.0 30 U 8.9 3 U 6.5
5 U 5 U 5 U 5 U 3.1 J 5 U 250 U 50 U 5 U 5 U 12 U 50 U 5 U 5 U 5 U
5 U 5 U 5 U 5 U 5 U 5 U 250 U 50 U 5 U 5 U 12 U 50 U 5 U 5 U 5 U
5 U 5 U 5 U 5 U 5 U 5 U 250 U 50 U 0.99 J 5 U 4.2 J 50 U 5 U 5 U 1.2 J
5 U 5 U 5 U 5 U 12 5 U 250 U 50 U 3.7 J 2 J 12 U 50 U 5 U 5 U 5 U

0.5 U 0.37 J 0.5 U 0.5 U 0.5 U 0.5 U 4,400 5 U 14 0.5 U 430 5 U 43 0.5 U 11.0
5 U 5 U 5 U 5 U 5 U 5 U 250 U 50 U 5 U 5 U 12 U 50 U 5 U 5 U 5 U
1 U 1 U 1 U 1 U 1 U 1 U 50 U 10 U 1 U 1 U 2.5 U 10 U 1 U 1 U 1 U

0.5 U 0.5 U 0.5 U 0.5 U 3.7 0.19 J 25 U 5 U 0.5 U 0.5 U 0.67 J 5 U 0.5 U 0.5 U 0.71
10 U 10 U 10 U 10 U 0.37 J 10 U 500 U 100 U 10 U 10 U 25 U 100 U 10 U 10 U 10 U
0.5 U 0.5 U 0.5 U 0.5 U 0.5 U 0.5 U 25 U 5 U 0.68 0.5 U 1.2 U 5 U 1.1 0.5 U 0.5 U
0.5 U 0.5 U 0.5 U 0.5 U 0.5 U 0.5 U 25 U 5 U 0.5 U 0.5 U 1.2 U 5 U 0.3 J 0.5 U 0.5 U
1 U 1 U 1 U 1 U 1 U 0.25 J 50 U 10 U 1 U 1 U 2.5 U 10 U 1 U 1 U 1 U

0.5 U 0.5 U 0.5 U 0.5 U 0.5 U 0.5 U 25 U 5 U 0.5 U 0.5 U 5.0 5 U 0.5 U 4.4 0.5 U
0.75 U 0.75 U 0.75 U 0.75 U 0.75 U 0.75 U 38 U 7.5 U 2.2 0.75 U 1.9 U 7.5 U 1.7 0.75 U 0.75 U
0.75 U 0.75 U 0.75 U 0.75 U 0.75 U 0.75 U 38 U 7.5 U 0.75 U 0.75 U 1.9 U 7.5 U 0.75 U 0.75 U 0.75 U
0.5 U 0.5 U 0.5 U 0.5 U 0.5 U 0.5 U 25 U 5 U 0.5 U 0.5 U 0.65 J 5 U 0.5 U 0.5 U 0.5 U
1 U 1 U 1 U 1 U 1 U 1 U 50 U 10 U 1 U 1 U 2.5 U 10 U 0.24 J 1 U 0.14 J
1 U 1 U 1 U 1 U 1 U 1 U 50 U 10 U 5.7 1 U 2.5 U 10 U 5.8 1 U 1 U

2 U 2 U 2 U 2 U 2 U 2 U 0.64 J 2 U 0.78 J 2 U 2 U 2 U 2 U 2 U 2 U
5 U 5 U 5 U 5 U 5 U 5 U 5 U 5 U 5 U 5 U 5 U 5 U 5 U 5 U 5 U
5 U 5 U 5 U 5 U 5 U 5 U 5 U 5 U 5 U 5 U 5 U 5 U 5 U 5 U 5 U
5 U 1.8 J 5 U 5 U 5 U 5 U 120 5 U 44 5 U 2.7 J 5 U 39 5 U 5 U
2 U 2 U 2 U 2 U 2 U 2 U 2.6 2 U 2 U 2 U 2 U 2 U 2 U 2 U 2 U

0.1 U 0.1 U 0.1 U 0.1 U 0.1 U 0.04 J 1.4 0.1 U 4.4 1.2 0.07 J 0.1 U 2.3 0.1 U 0.06 J
5 U 5 U 5 U 5 U 5 U 5 U 9.5 5 U 16 5 U 1.2 J 5 U 12 0.59 J 5 U
5 U 1.5 J 5 U 5 U 1 J 5 U 110 5 U 10 5 U 4.4 J 5 U 5.3 1.4 J 5 U

0.1 U 0.1 U 0.1 U 0.1 U 0.1 U 0.1 U 1.6 0.1 U 1.9 0.21 0.08 J 0.1 U 1.1 0.1 U 0.04 J
0.1 U 0.1 U 0.1 U 0.1 U 0.1 U 0.02 J 0.32 J 0.1 U 1.5 0.75 0.04 J 0.02 J 0.12 0.1 U 0.03 J
5 U 5 U 5 U 5 U 5 U 5 U 2.7 J 5 U 5 U 5 U 0.81 J 5 U 5 U 5 U 5 U

0.1 U 0.1 U 0.1 U 0.03 J 0.03 J 0.08 J 0.55 J 0.18 1.2 0.8 0.1 0.16 0.28 0.1 U 0.06 J
0.05 U 0.05 U 0.05 U 0.05 U 0.04 J 0.02 J 0.5 U 0.05 U 0.19 0.07 0.05 U 0.04 J 0.05 J 0.05 U 0.02 J

5 U 5 U 5 U 5 U 5 U 5 U 5 U 5 U 5 U 5 U 5 U 5 U 5 U 5 U 5 U
0.1 U 0.1 U 0.1 U 0.1 U 0.04 J 0.1 U 1 U 0.1 U 0.1 0.02 J 0.1 U 0.1 U 0.02 J 0.1 U 0.02 J
0.05 U 0.05 U 0.05 U 0.05 U 0.05 J 0.01 J 0.5 U 0.05 U 0.12 0.03 J 0.05 U 0.02 J 0.03 J 0.05 U 0.02 J
0.1 U 0.1 U 0.1 U 0.1 U 0.05 J 0.02 J 1 U 0.1 U 0.05 J 0.1 U 0.1 U 0.1 U 0.02 J 0.1 U 0.02 J
0.1 U 0.1 U 0.1 U 0.1 U 0.05 J 0.01 J 1 U 0.1 U 0.04 J 0.01 J 0.1 U 0.01 J 0.01 J 0.01 J 0.02 J
2 U 2 U 2 U 2 U 2 U 2 U 3.9 2 U 12 0.57 J 2 U 2 U 0.89 J 2 U 2 U

0.1 U 0.1 U 0.1 U 0.1 U 0.04 J 0.01 J 1 U 0.1 U 0.2 0.07 J 0.1 U 0.02 J 0.03 J 0.01 J 0.02 J
0.05 U 0.05 U 0.05 U 0.05 U 0.05 J 0.05 U 0.5 U 0.05 U 0.02 J 0.05 U 0.05 U 0.05 U 0.05 U 0.05 U 0.02 J

5 U 5 U 5 U 5 U 5 U 5 U 5 U 5 U 0.83 J 0.45 J 5 U 5 U 5 U 5 U 5 U
5 U 5 U 5 U 5 U 5 U 5 U 5 U 5 U 5 U 5 U 5 U 5 U 3.2 J 5 U 5 U

0.1 U 0.1 U 0.1 U 0.1 U 0.1 U 0.02 J 1 U 0.1 U 0.81 1.3 0.04 J 0.04 J 0.25 0.07 JB 0.02 J
0.1 U 0.1 U 0.1 U 0.1 U 0.1 U 0.1 U 0.79 J 0.1 U 3.3 1.4 0.1 U 0.04 J 1 0.1 U 0.1 U
0.1 U 0.1 U 0.1 U 0.1 U 0.05 J 0.02 J 1 U 0.1 U 0.04 J 0.1 U 0.1 U 0.1 U 0.01 J 0.1 U 0.02 J
5 U 5 U 5 U 5 U 5 U 5 U 5 U 5 U 5 U 5 U 5 U 5 U 5 U 2.3 J 5 U

0.08 J 0.1 U 0.1 U 0.1 U 0.05 J 0.08 J 38 0.1 U 63 6.8 1.6 0.08 J 31 0.1 U 0.5
0.1 U 0.1 U 0.1 U 0.1 J 0.1 U 0.1 U 1.3 0.1 U 0.55 0.1 U 0.26 0.1 U 0.18 N/A 0.11

0.05 U 0.05 U 0.05 U 0.05 U 0.05 U 0.04 J 0.63 0.05 U 4.2 3.9 0.06 0.05 U 1.5 0.05 U 0.05 U
5 U 5 U 5 U 5 U 14 5 U 11 5 U 5.2 5 U 1.6 J 5 U 5 U 5 U 5 U

0.1 U 0.1 U 0.1 U 0.1 U 0.02 J 0.03 J 0.23 J 0.1 U 0.1 U 0.7 0.04 J 0.04 J 0.18 0.05 JB 0.02 J

Bold indicates detection
Values in red indicate a detection exceedance of the Project Action Limit (PAL)

J: The positive result reported for this analyte is a quantitative estimate.

U: This analyte was not detected in the sample. The numeric value represents the sample quantitation/detection limit.

B: This analyte was not detected substantially above the level of the associated method blank/preparation or field blank.

Greys Landfill Semi-Annual Spring 2024
Groundwater Monitoring Report Page 2 of 2 September 2024



Table 4
Summary or Inorganics Detected in Groundwater

Greys Landfill

GL-02 (-29) GL-02 (-5) GL-03R (-16) GL-05 (-25) GL-05 (-7) GL-08 (-3) GL-08 (-36) GL-09 (-2) GL-09 (-20) GL-10 (-1) GL-10 (-31) GL-11 (-1)
5/1/2024 5/1/2024 5/8/2024 4/30/2024 4/30/2024 5/9/2024 5/9/2024 5/9/2024 5/9/2024 5/1/2024 5/1/2024 5/7/2024

Metals
Aluminum µg/L 20,000 12.6 50 10.1 38.5 140 440 5.16 J 221 420 2,640 4.24 J 262
Antimony µg/L 6 4 U 0.9033 J 4 U 0.7212 J 0.621 J 40 U 4 U 0.457 J 4 U 0.6474 J 4 U 4 U
Arsenic µg/L 10 0.8624 7.649 11.68 5.45 3.378 11.23 2.02 18.58 35.73 17.63 0.5 U 1.619
Barium µg/L 2,000 101.5 16.63 34.64 49.17 16.83 45.35 470.7 33.3 201.6 80.41 91.23 25.38
Beryllium µg/L 4 0.5 U 0.5 U 0.5 U 0.5 U 0.5422 5 U 0.5 U 0.5 U 0.5 U 0.3496 J 0.5 U 0.4366 J
Cadmium µg/L 5 0.2 U 0.773 0.2 U 0.2 U 0.2584 2 U 0.2 U 0.071 J 0.1111 J 0.314 0.2 U 0.2829
Chromium µg/L 100 0.2164 J 0.7429 J 0.2609 J 2.145 0.6156 J 10 U 0.4616 J 2.187 2.327 9.56 0.2778 J 0.8788 J
Cobalt µg/L 6 0.5229 0.8617 55.72 0.9682 138 1.761 J 10.52 0.7493 44.09 10.85 0.5 U 30.6
Copper µg/L 1,300 1 U 1.804 1 U 0.96 J 0.5318 J 10 U 0.4192 J 2.343 10.06 12.59 0.6359 J 1.307
Iron µg/L 14,000 165,000 219 349,000 63,400 54,200 248 J 217,000 739 83,200 204,000 16,000 3,720
Lead µg/L 15 1 U 2.241 1 U 1 U 0.4469 J 10 U 1 U 1.37 1.532 6.986 1 U 0.969 J
Manganese µg/L 430 5,646 125.6 16,410 2,156 1,041 10 U 8,014 23.96 3,405 1,108 5,204 227.9
Nickel µg/L 390 0.8707 J 31.68 27.31 5.612 152.9 11.28 J 6.578 6.625 16.2 22.6 2.755 56.56
Selenium µg/L 50 5 U 2.46 J 5 U 1.86 J 2.28 J 50 U 5 U 5 U 5 U 5 U 5 U 3.5 J
Thallium µg/L 2 1 U 1 U 1 U 1 U 1 U 10 U 1 U 1 U 1 U 1 U 1 U 1 U
Vanadium µg/L 86 5 U 10.77 5 U 4.312 J 5 U 26.47 J 5 U 12.91 3.479 J 15.14 5 U 5 U
Zinc µg/L 6,000 3.905 J 8.817 J 14 10 U 104.3 100 U 10 U 7.696 J 47.64 42.32 20.63 56.77

Bold indicates detection
Values in red indicate a detection exceedance of the Project Action Limit (PAL)

J: The positive result reported for this analyte is a quantitative estimate.
U: This analyte was not detected in the sample. The numeric value represents the sample quantitation/detection limit.

Parameter Units PAL
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Table 4
Summary or Inorganics Detected in Groundwater

Greys Landfill

Metals
Aluminum µg/L 20,000
Antimony µg/L 6
Arsenic µg/L 10
Barium µg/L 2,000
Beryllium µg/L 4
Cadmium µg/L 5
Chromium µg/L 100
Cobalt µg/L 6
Copper µg/L 1,300
Iron µg/L 14,000
Lead µg/L 15
Manganese µg/L 430
Nickel µg/L 390
Selenium µg/L 50
Thallium µg/L 2
Vanadium µg/L 86
Zinc µg/L 6,000

Parameter Units PAL
GL-11 (-33) GL-12 (-17) GL-12 (-3) GL-13 (+1) GL-13 (-26) GL-14 (+1) GL-14 (-33) GL-15 (-36) GL-15 (-6) GL-16 (-32) GL-16 (-6) GL-17 (-1) 

5/7/2024 5/7/2024 5/7/2024 5/2/2024 5/2/2024 5/2/2024 5/2/2024 4/30/2024 4/30/2024 4/30/2024 5/1/2024 5/7/2024

26.3 4.95 J 407 22.5 7.13 J 31.1 7.36 J 19.2 J 16.6 44.2 2,030 43.7
4 U 4 U 4 U 4 U 1.58 J 4 U 4 U 20 U 1.351 J 4 U 1.276 J 4 U

0.2733 J 0.3212 J 0.6604 3.212 0.2675 J 0.5 U 0.5 U 9.833 4.811 5.672 1.757 9.059
66.19 63.16 15.81 25.45 27.25 9.922 69.64 292 20.41 1,226 12.44 9.592
0.5 U 0.5 U 2.545 0.5 U 0.5 U 0.5 U 0.5 U 2.5 U 0.5 U 0.5 U 4.12 0.5 U
0.2 U 0.2 U 0.7702 0.2 U 0.2 U 0.2 U 0.2 U 1 U 0.2757 0.2 U 1.116 0.2479

0.5245 J 1 U 1 U 0.8311 J 0.3067 J 1 U 0.3619 J 5 U 73.86 5.22 0.8089 J 1 U
0.5 U 4.306 105 1.632 0.5 U 0.4194 J 0.5 U 1.863 J 0.9948 0.8569 262 0.4215 J
0.59 J 1 U 1.228 1.293 1 U 0.4762 J 0.4814 J 5 U 4.323 4.243 5.672 7.648
42,200 78,100 12,800 5,180 839,000 395 99,400 42,400 116 1,760 14,900 298

1 U 1 U 0.8069 J 0.3604 J 1 U 1 U 1 U 5 U 2.018 1 U 3.128 8.546
1,460 1,698 676 298.4 98,370 87.55 11,760 497 13.88 30.99 804 7.56
2 U 1.785 J 174.7 1.904 J 3.614 1.582 J 2 U 10 U 2.628 19.92 384.6 20.82
5 U 5 U 2.73 J 5 U 5 U 5 U 5 U 25 U 109 5 U 4.13 J 5 U
1 U 1 U 1 U 1 U 1 U 1 U 1 U 5 U 0.2188 J 1 U 0.143 J 0.3342 J

2.09 J 5 U 5 U 5.675 5 U 5 U 5 U 25 U 2.164 J 5 U 5 U 40.93
10 U 10 U 197.2 10 U 10 U 10 U 4.722 J 50 U 56.96 10 U 622.1 7.175 J

Bold indicates detection
Values in red indicate a detection exceedance of the Project Action Limit (PAL)

J: The positive result reported for this analyte is a quantitative estimate.
U: This analyte was not detected in the sample. The numeric value represents the sample quantitation/detection limit.
B: This analyte was not detected substantially above the level of the associated method blank/preparation or field blank.
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Table 4
Summary or Inorganics Detected in Groundwater

Greys Landfill

Metals
Aluminum µg/L 20,000
Antimony µg/L 6
Arsenic µg/L 10
Barium µg/L 2,000
Beryllium µg/L 4
Cadmium µg/L 5
Chromium µg/L 100
Cobalt µg/L 6
Copper µg/L 1,300
Iron µg/L 14,000
Lead µg/L 15
Manganese µg/L 430
Nickel µg/L 390
Selenium µg/L 50
Thallium µg/L 2
Vanadium µg/L 86
Zinc µg/L 6,000

Parameter Units PAL
GL-17 (-31) GL-18R (-3) GL-18R (-33) GL-19 GL-20 (-36) GL-20 (-5) LF-01D TS-01 (-7) 

5/7/2024 5/3/2024 5/3/2024 5/9/2024 5/7/2024 5/7/2024 5/8/2024 5/9/2024

14 87.4 41.6 1,690 18.1 90.9 6.79 J 91.1
4 U 0.8316 J 4 U 0.6177 J 4 U 4 U 4 U 4 U

6.584 4.707 7.979 6.54 3.504 1.865 13.16 3.085
87.13 33.7 223.5 48.83 14.88 184.7 80.31 26.92
0.5 U 0.5 U 0.5 U 0.5 U 0.5 U 0.5 U 0.5 U 0.5 U
0.2 U 0.0614 J 0.2 U 0.5896 0.2 U 0.14 J 0.2 U 0.2747
3.924 2.663 0.5002 J 11.53 3.608 0.4375 J 0.3513 J 3.346
3.078 0.4837 J 45.18 4.149 0.7062 0.2445 J 31.22 0.2303 J

0.7156 J 1.499 0.9793 J 13.51 1 U 1.252 0.3881 J 0.9228 J
994 448 232,000 2,940 172 201 276,000 560
1 U 2.504 0.558 J 30.86 1 U 4.157 1 U 6.139

326.6 33.8 7,815 160.9 65.17 14.09 12,180 18.97
3.162 2.536 16.39 9.003 0.9292 J 1.811 J 12.22 3.081
5 U 5 U 5 U 2.71 J 5 U 5 U 5 U 16.2
1 U 1 U 1 U 0.1459 J 1 U 1 U 1 U 1 U
5 U 2.107 J 5 U 58.14 7.948 5 U 5 U 20.46
10 U 7.587 J 19.53 80.47 10 U 6.776 J 3.769 J 32

Bold indicates detection
Values in red indicate a detection exceedance of the Project Action Limit (PAL)

J: The positive result reported for this analyte is a quantitative estimate.
U: This analyte was not detected in the sample. The numeric value represents the sample quantitation/detection limit.
B: This analyte was not detected substantially above the level of the associated method blank/preparation or field blank.
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Table 5
Greys Landfill

Statistically Significant Trend Summary
Zone Well ID Parameter Name Statistical Trend

1,1-Dichloroethane Upward
Vinyl Chloride Upward
Total Cobalt Downward

Total Manganese Downward
GL-08 (-3) Benzene Downward
GL-09 (-2) Naphthalene Upward
GL-11 (-1) Total Cobalt Downward
GL-12 (-3) Total Manganese Upward

Total Beryllium Upward
Total Manganese Upward

Benzene Downward
Naphthalene Upward

GL-19 Tetrachloroethene Downward
Benz[a]anthracene Downward

Naphthalene Upward
TS-01 (-7) Naphthalene Downward

Total Iron Upward
Naphthalene Downward
Total Cobalt Upward

Total Manganese Downward
GL-09 (-20) Total Manganese Downward

Total Iron Upward
Total Manganese Upward

Naphthalene Downward
Total Iron Downward

Total Manganese Downward
GL-13 (-26) Total Iron Upward
GL-14 (-33) Total Manganese Upward
GL-16 (-32) Total Iron Upward

Note: All parameters exceeding their project action limit during this sampling event underwent 
trend testing.  If the result of the testing was that no upward or downward trend was identified for a 
parameter at a particular well, it was not included in this table.

GL-02 (-5)

GL-05 (-7)

GL-02 (-29)

GL-10 (-31)

Sh
al

lo
w

GL-16 (-6)

GL-20 (-5)

GL-08 (-36)

GL-12 (-17)

GL-17 (-1)
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ed
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Well ID: GL-03R (-16)

(page 1 of 2)

TOC - Top of PVC Casing
AMSL - Above Mean Sea Level
ags - above ground surface
bgs - below ground surface

Grout: 0-25' bgs
Bentonite chip seal: 25-27' bgs
Filter pack: 27-39' bgs
Well riser: 3' ags to 29' bgs
Well screen: 29-39' bgs

Project Name : GLF - Well Install

Project Number : 21010111

Client : Tradepoint Atlantic

Site : Sparrows Point

Borehole Location : Greys Landfill

ARM Representative : L. Parker G.I.T.

Checked by : S. Lowe G.I.T.

Drilling Company : KIM Engineering

Driller : Wes

Drilling Equipment : Geoprobe 55 Auger

Northing (ft) : 574724

Easting (ft) : 1459475

Date/Time Completed : 3/19/2024

Surf. Elev. (ft AMSL) : 

TOC Elev. (ft AMSL) : 

PVC Stick-up (ft) : 2.67' ags

Total Well Depth (ft) : 41.67' TOC

Depth to Water (ft) : 0 hr: 15.26' TOC

Borehole Diameter (in.) : 6

Depth
(ft.)

0

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

%
R

ec
ov
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y

90

55

80

P
ID

 (
pp

m
)

0.0

2.4

19.7

3.2

0.0

0.0

DESCRIPTION

(0-5')                No Recovery

(5-6')                        NATIVE
Brown SILTY SAND with some bands of increased 
SILT, fine, medium dense to dense, no plasticity, no 
cohesion                                                  (DAMP)

(6-7')                        NATIVE
Gray to black SILTY SAND, fine, shell and wood 
observed, stiff, no plasticity, no cohesion                    
                                                   (DAMP)

(7-10')                No Recovery

(10-10.5')                 NATIVE
Gray to black SILTY SAND and GRAVEL, soft to 
medium dense, low cohesion, no plasticity  (DAMP)

(10.5-11')                NATIVE
Black SILTY SAND and GRAVEL, fine to coarse, 
loose                                                 (MOIST)

(11-12')                   NATIVE
Brown-gray to black SILT, soft to medium dense 
(DAMP)

(12-15')                No Recovery

(15-17')                   NATIVE
Brown to gray layers of SILTY SAND, fine, medium 
dense to semi-loose (WET to MOIST)

(17-20')                No Recovery

Grout

Stick-up Steel
Casing

Locking Lid

Riser:
2" diameter
Schedule 40 PVC

REMARKS

Notable odor
(10-10.5')
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Well ID: GL-03R (-16)

(page 2 of 2)

TOC - Top of PVC Casing
AMSL - Above Mean Sea Level
ags - above ground surface
bgs - below ground surface

Grout: 0-25' bgs
Bentonite chip seal: 25-27' bgs
Filter pack: 27-39' bgs
Well riser: 3' ags to 29' bgs
Well screen: 29-39' bgs

Project Name : GLF - Well Install

Project Number : 21010111

Client : Tradepoint Atlantic

Site : Sparrows Point

Borehole Location : Greys Landfill

ARM Representative : L. Parker G.I.T.

Checked by : S. Lowe G.I.T.

Drilling Company : KIM Engineering

Driller : Wes

Drilling Equipment : Geoprobe 55 Auger

Northing (ft) : 574724

Easting (ft) : 1459475

Date/Time Completed : 3/19/2024

Surf. Elev. (ft AMSL) : 

TOC Elev. (ft AMSL) : 

PVC Stick-up (ft) : 2.67' ags

Total Well Depth (ft) : 41.67' TOC

Depth to Water (ft) : 0 hr: 15.26' TOC

Borehole Diameter (in.) : 6

Depth
(ft.)

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

29

30

31

32

33

34

35

36

37

38

39

40

%
R

ec
ov

er
y

90

85

100

90

100

P
ID

 (
pp

m
)

0.0

0.0

0.0

0.0

0.0

0.0

0.0

0.0

0.0

0.0

DESCRIPTION

(20-22')                   NATIVE
SAND, some SILT to SILTY SAND, light brown to 
gray with lenses of SILT, loose to medium dense, 
low cohesion, no plasticity
(WET to DAMP)

(22-25') No Recovery

(25-25.1') NATIVE
SAND, loose, fine (WET)

(25.1-27') NATIVE
CLAY with trace lenses of brown SILT and SAND, 
light brown, medium dense, low cohesion, low 
plasticity (DAMP to MOIST)

(27-30') No Recovery

(30-32')                   NATIVE
Gray CLAY and CLAYEY SILT, soft, low cohesion, 
low plasticity                              (DAMP to MOIST)

(32-35') No Recovery

(35-36')                   NATIVE
Gray CLAY, soft, low plasticity low cohesion             

(MOIST)

(36-36.5') NATIVE
Light brown SAND to SILTY SAND, fine, loose            

(MOSIT)

(36.5-37') NATIVE
Red-brown SILTY SAND, fine, semi-loose  (DAMP)

(37-39') NATIVE
SAND with some SILT to SILTY SAND, brown to 
light gray, very fine to fine, loose to medium dense     

(WET to MOIST)

Grout

Bentonite Seal:
3/8" chips

Filter Pack:
FilPro W.G. #2
Sand

Riser:
2" diameter
Schedule 40 PVC

Screen:
2" diameter
Schedule 40 PVC
0.02" slot size

REMARKS
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Well ID: GL-18R (-3)

(page 1 of 1)

TOC - Top of PVC Casing
AMSL - Above Mean Sea Level
ags - above ground surface
bgs - below ground surface

Grout: 0-3' bgs
Bentonite chip seal: 3-4' bgs
Filter pack: 5-20' bgs
Well riser: 2.5' ags to 5' bgs
Well screen: 5-20' bgs

Project Name : GLF - Well Install

Project Number : 21010111

Client : Tradepoint Atlantic

Site : Sparrows Point

Borehole Location : Greys Landfill

ARM Representative : L. Parker G.I.T.

Checked by : S. Lowe G.I.T.

Drilling Company : KIM Engineering

Driller : Wes

Drilling Equipment : Geoprobe 55 Auger

Northing (ft) : 574300

Easting (ft) : 1458907

Date/Time Completed : 3/19/2024

Surf. Elev. (ft AMSL) : 

TOC Elev. (ft AMSL) : 

PVC Stick-up (ft) : 2.67' ags

Total Well Depth (ft) : 22.67' TOC

Depth to Water (ft) : 0 hr: 13.26' TOC

Borehole Diameter (in.) : 6

Depth
(ft.)

0

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19
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m
)

2.3

3.8

0.4

DESCRIPTION

(0-5')                        NATIVE
Brown to black SILT, SAND, and GRAVEL      (DRY)

(5-10')                        NATIVE
Black SILT, SAND, and GRAVEL, increasing 
GRAVEL 9-10 ft                                           (DAMP)

(10-13')                        NATIVE
GRAVEL

(13-15')                No Recovery

(15-20')                 NATIVE
Black SILTY SAND                                     (WET)

Grout

Bentonite Seal:
3/8" chips

Filter Pack:
FilPro W.G. #2
Sand

Stick-up Steel
Casing

Locking Lid

Riser:
2" diameter
Schedule 40 PVC

Screen:
2" diameter
Schedule 40 PVC
0.02" slot size

REMARKS

Wet at 15 ft bgs
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Well ID: GL-18R (-33)

(page 1 of 3)

TOC - Top of PVC Casing
AMSL - Above Mean Sea Level
ags - above ground surface
bgs - below ground surface

Grout: 0-36' bgs
Bentonite chip seal: 36-38' bgs
Filter pack: 38-50' bgs
Well riser: 2.5' ags to 40' bgs
Well screen: 40-50' bgs

Project Name : GLF - Well Install

Project Number : 21010111

Client : Tradepoint Atlantic

Site : Sparrows Point

Borehole Location : Greys Landfill

ARM Representative : L. Parker G.I.T.

Checked by : S. Lowe G.I.T.

Drilling Company : KIM Engineering

Driller : Wes

Drilling Equipment : Geoprobe 55 Auger

Northing (ft) : 574300

Easting (ft) : 1458909

Date/Time Completed : 3/18/2024

Surf. Elev. (ft AMSL) : 

TOC Elev. (ft AMSL) : 

PVC Stick-up (ft) : 2.5' ags

Total Well Depth (ft) : 52.5' TOC

Depth to Water (ft) : 0 hr: 20.89' TOC

Borehole Diameter (in.) : 6

Depth
(ft.)

0

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

%
R
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y

45

P
ID

 (
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m
)

0.5

3.5

DESCRIPTION

(0-15')                No Recovery

(15-15.1')                        NATIVE
Brown to black GRAVEL with some black SILTY 
SAND, loose                                              (DAMP)

(15.1-16')                        NATIVE
Gray GRAVEL with SILT and SAND, loose  (DRY)

(16-17')                        NATIVE
Black SILTY SAND and GRAVEL, fine to coarse, 
medium dense, loose                                (DAMP)

(17-20')                No Recovery

Grout

Stick-up Steel
Casing

Locking Lid

Riser:
2" diameter
Schedule 40 PVC

REMARKS

Notable odor
(15-15.1')

Notable chemical odor
(16-17')
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Well ID: GL-18R (-33)

(page 2 of 3)

TOC - Top of PVC Casing
AMSL - Above Mean Sea Level
ags - above ground surface
bgs - below ground surface

Grout: 0-36' bgs
Bentonite chip seal: 36-38' bgs
Filter pack: 38-50' bgs
Well riser: 2.5' ags to 40' bgs
Well screen: 40-50' bgs

Project Name : GLF - Well Install

Project Number : 21010111

Client : Tradepoint Atlantic

Site : Sparrows Point

Borehole Location : Greys Landfill

ARM Representative : L. Parker G.I.T.

Checked by : S. Lowe G.I.T.

Drilling Company : KIM Engineering

Driller : Wes

Drilling Equipment : Geoprobe 55 Auger

Northing (ft) : 574300

Easting (ft) : 1458909

Date/Time Completed : 3/18/2024

Surf. Elev. (ft AMSL) : 

TOC Elev. (ft AMSL) : 

PVC Stick-up (ft) : 2.5' ags

Total Well Depth (ft) : 52.5' TOC

Depth to Water (ft) : 0 hr: 20.89' TOC

Borehole Diameter (in.) : 6

Depth
(ft.)

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

29

30

31

32

33

34

35

36

37

38

39

40

%
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ov
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60

25

75

100

P
ID
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m
)

1.1

0.0

0.0

-

0.0

0.0

0.0

0.0

DESCRIPTION

(20-22')                 NATIVE
Greenish gray and black SILT, soft to medium 
dense, low cohesion, low to no plasticity 
                                                    (DAMP to MOIST)

(22-25')                No Recovery

(25-25.5')                 NATIVE
Dark brown SILTY SAND, fine, semi-loose   (WET)

(25.5-30')                No Recovery

(30-30.5')                 NATIVE
Gray SAND, medium, medium dense            (WET)

(30.5-31')                 NATIVE
Brown SILT, medium dense, low cohesion, no 
plasticity                                                    (DAMP)

(31-32')                 NATIVE
Gray to brown CLAY, medium stiff, low cohasion, 
low plasticity,                                                (DAMP)

(32-35')                No Recovery

(35-37')                 NATIVE
Brown to gray CLAYEY SILT and CLAY with trace 
medium to coarse SAND, stiff, low plasticity, low 
cohesion                                                      (DAMP)

(37-40')                No Recovery

Grout

Bentonite Seal:
3/8" chips

Filter Pack:
FilPro W.G. #2
Sand

Riser:
2" diameter
Schedule 40 PVC

REMARKS

Notable chemical odor
(20-22')
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Well ID: GL-18R (-33)

(page 3 of 3)

TOC - Top of PVC Casing
AMSL - Above Mean Sea Level
ags - above ground surface
bgs - below ground surface

Grout: 0-36' bgs
Bentonite chip seal: 36-38' bgs
Filter pack: 38-50' bgs
Well riser: 2.5' ags to 40' bgs
Well screen: 40-50' bgs

Project Name : GLF - Well Install

Project Number : 21010111

Client : Tradepoint Atlantic

Site : Sparrows Point

Borehole Location : Greys Landfill

ARM Representative : L. Parker G.I.T.

Checked by : S. Lowe G.I.T.

Drilling Company : KIM Engineering

Driller : Wes

Drilling Equipment : Geoprobe 55 Auger

Northing (ft) : 574300

Easting (ft) : 1458909

Date/Time Completed : 3/18/2024

Surf. Elev. (ft AMSL) : 

TOC Elev. (ft AMSL) : 

PVC Stick-up (ft) : 2.5' ags

Total Well Depth (ft) : 52.5' TOC

Depth to Water (ft) : 0 hr: 20.89' TOC

Borehole Diameter (in.) : 6
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DESCRIPTION

(40-42')                 NATIVE
Gray CLAY with some SAND and GRAVEL, medium 
to coarse, soft, low cohesion, low plasticity (MOIST)

(42-45')                No Recovery

(45-45.5')                 NATIVE
Gray CLAYEY SILT and CLAY with wood, soft, low 
cohesion, low plasticity                  (MOSIT to WET)

(45.5-46.5')                 NATIVE
Brown to gray SILTY SAND to SANDY SILT, trace 
black peat, medium dense, fine to medium,            
low cohesion, no plasticity                         (DAMP)

(46.5-47')                 NATIVE
Gray SILTY SAND, semi-loose, some GRAVEL, 
trace wood, low to no cohesion, no plasticity  (WET)

(47-50')                No Recovery

(50-50.1')                 NATIVE
SAND, light brown, fine to medium, loose     (DAMP)

(50.1-50.8')                 NATIVE
Gray SILT and SAND, soft, no to low cohesion, no 
plasticity                                                     (WET)

(50.8-51')                 NATIVE
Brown and gray SANDY SILT, medium dense, low 
cohesion, no plasticity                             (DAMP)

(51-52')                 NATIVE
Gray to light brown SILTY SAND with lenses of 
SILT, medium dense, low to no cohesion, no 
plasticity                                      (MOIST to DAMP)

End of Boring

Filter Pack:
FilPro W.G. #2
Sand

Screen:
2" diameter
Schedule 40 PVC
0.02" slot size

REMARKS
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Greys Landfill Historical VOC Concentrations July-17-2024

Shallow Wells

Event Date GL-15 (-6)GL-14 (+1)GL-13 (+1)GL-12 (-3)GL-11 (-1)GL-10 (-1)GL-09 (-2)GL-08 (-3)GL-05 (-7)GL-02 (-5) GL-16 (-6) GL-17 (-1) GL-18 (-3) GL-19 GL-20 (-5) LF-01 TS-01 (-7)GL-18R (-3)

Parameter: 1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane (units=ug/L)

July-09 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND NS ND

October-09 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND NS ND

March-10 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS NS ND NS ND

June-10 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND NS ND

March-11 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS NS ND NS ND

March-13 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND NS ND

October-13 NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND NS ND

April-14 NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND NS ND

December-14 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND NS ND

May-15 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND NS ND

November-15 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND NS NS ND

May-16 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND NS NS ND

November-16 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND NS NS ND

May-17 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND NS NS ND

November-17 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS NS ND NS ND

May-18 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND NS ND

December-18 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND NS ND

May-19 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND NS ND

November-19 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND NS ND

May-20 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND NS ND
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ND: Non-Detect NS: Not Sampled 



Event Date GL-15 (-6)GL-14 (+1)GL-13 (+1)GL-12 (-3)GL-11 (-1)GL-10 (-1)GL-09 (-2)GL-08 (-3)GL-05 (-7)GL-02 (-5) GL-16 (-6) GL-17 (-1) GL-18 (-3) GL-19 GL-20 (-5) LF-01 TS-01 (-7)GL-18R (-3)

November-20 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND NS ND

May-21 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND NS NS

June-21 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS ND

November-21 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND ND ND

April-22 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND ND ND

Parameter: 1,1,1-Trichloroethane (units=ug/L, PAL=200)

July-09 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND NS ND

October-09 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND NS ND

March-10 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS NS ND NS ND

June-10 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND NS ND

March-11 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS NS ND NS ND

March-13 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND NS ND

October-13 NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND NS ND

April-14 NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND NS ND

December-14 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND NS ND

May-15 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND NS ND

November-15 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND NS NS ND

May-16 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND NS NS ND

November-16 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND NS NS ND

May-17 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND NS NS ND

November-17 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS NS ND NS ND

May-18 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND NS ND

December-18 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND NS ND

May-19 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND NS ND

November-19 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND NS ND

May-20 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND NS ND

November-20 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND NS ND
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Event Date GL-15 (-6)GL-14 (+1)GL-13 (+1)GL-12 (-3)GL-11 (-1)GL-10 (-1)GL-09 (-2)GL-08 (-3)GL-05 (-7)GL-02 (-5) GL-16 (-6) GL-17 (-1) GL-18 (-3) GL-19 GL-20 (-5) LF-01 TS-01 (-7)GL-18R (-3)

May-21 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND NS NS

June-21 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS ND

November-21 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND ND ND

April-22 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND ND ND

November-22 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND ND ND

May-23 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS NS ND ND ND ND

October-23 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS NS ND ND ND ND

May-24 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND ND NS ND

Parameter: 1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane (units=ug/L, PAL=0.076)

July-09 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND NS ND

October-09 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND NS ND

March-10 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS NS ND NS ND

June-10 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND NS ND

March-11 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS NS ND NS ND

March-13 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND NS ND

October-13 NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND NS ND

April-14 NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND NS ND

December-14 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND NS ND

May-15 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND NS ND

November-15 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND NS NS ND

May-16 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND NS NS ND

November-16 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND NS NS ND

May-17 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND NS NS ND

November-17 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS NS ND NS ND

May-18 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND NS ND

December-18 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND NS ND

May-19 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND NS ND
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Event Date GL-15 (-6)GL-14 (+1)GL-13 (+1)GL-12 (-3)GL-11 (-1)GL-10 (-1)GL-09 (-2)GL-08 (-3)GL-05 (-7)GL-02 (-5) GL-16 (-6) GL-17 (-1) GL-18 (-3) GL-19 GL-20 (-5) LF-01 TS-01 (-7)GL-18R (-3)

November-19 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND NS ND

May-20 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND NS ND

November-20 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND NS ND

May-21 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND NS NS

June-21 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS ND

November-21 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND ND ND

April-22 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND ND ND

November-22 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND ND ND

May-23 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS NS ND ND ND ND

October-23 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS NS ND ND ND ND

May-24 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND ND NS ND

Parameter: 1,1,2-Trichloro-1,2,2-Trifluoroethane (units=ug/l, PAL=55000)

November-22 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND ND ND

May-23 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS NS ND ND ND ND

October-23 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS NS ND ND ND ND

May-24 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND ND NS ND

Parameter: 1,1,2-Trichloroethane (units=ug/L, PAL=5)

July-09 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND NS ND

October-09 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND NS ND

March-10 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS NS ND NS ND

June-10 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND NS ND

March-11 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS NS ND NS ND

March-13 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND NS ND

October-13 NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND NS ND

April-14 NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND NS ND

December-14 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND NS ND
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Event Date GL-15 (-6)GL-14 (+1)GL-13 (+1)GL-12 (-3)GL-11 (-1)GL-10 (-1)GL-09 (-2)GL-08 (-3)GL-05 (-7)GL-02 (-5) GL-16 (-6) GL-17 (-1) GL-18 (-3) GL-19 GL-20 (-5) LF-01 TS-01 (-7)GL-18R (-3)

May-15 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND NS ND

November-15 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND NS NS ND

May-16 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND NS NS ND

November-16 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND NS NS ND

May-17 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND NS NS ND

November-17 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS NS ND NS ND

May-18 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND NS ND

December-18 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND NS ND

May-19 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND NS ND

November-19 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND NS ND

May-20 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND NS ND

November-20 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND NS ND

May-21 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND NS NS

June-21 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS ND

November-21 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND ND ND

April-22 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND ND ND

November-22 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND ND ND

May-23 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS NS ND ND ND ND

October-23 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS NS ND ND ND ND

May-24 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND ND NS ND

Parameter: 1,1-Dichloroethane (units=ug/L, PAL=2.7)

July-09 12 ND 1.6 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND 34 NS ND 3.6 NS 1.4 

October-09 11 ND 1.8 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND 7.6 32 NS ND 5.6 NS ND

March-10 25 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND 6 28 NS NS 2 NS 0.99 J

June-10 22 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS 0.93 J 6.4 NS 1 

March-11 23 0.86 J ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND 0.5 J ND 33 J NS NS 3.1 NS 2.9 

March-13 11.1 ND 1.7 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND 7.2 38.2 NS ND 2.4 NS 3.1 
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Event Date GL-15 (-6)GL-14 (+1)GL-13 (+1)GL-12 (-3)GL-11 (-1)GL-10 (-1)GL-09 (-2)GL-08 (-3)GL-05 (-7)GL-02 (-5) GL-16 (-6) GL-17 (-1) GL-18 (-3) GL-19 GL-20 (-5) LF-01 TS-01 (-7)GL-18R (-3)

October-13 NS ND 1.3 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND 7.9 30.9 NS ND 1.7 NS 2.6 

April-14 NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND 6.2 29.1 NS 1.5 ND NS 2.2 

December-14 25.8 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND 8.2 39.4 NS ND ND NS 3.8 

May-15 ND ND 1.3 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND 6 22.2 NS 1.2 ND NS 3 

November-15 22 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND 7.2 29.8 NS 0.6 J NS NS 3.4 

May-16 32.2 ND 1.4 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND 7.9 25.6 NS 0.6 J NS NS 3.2 

November-16 24.8 ND 1.2 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND 6.4 20.5 NS 0.57 J NS NS 3.2 

May-17 27.5 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND 6.5 15.9 NS ND NS NS ND

November-17 24.2 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND 7.1 17.4 NS NS 3.2 NS 3.1 

May-18 19.4 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND 6.3 14.3 NS ND ND NS 2.8 

December-18 35.6 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND 6.7 24.2 NS ND ND NS 3.9 

May-19 34.1 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND 6 22.1 NS 0.66 J 2.2 NS ND

November-19 40.2 NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND 7 35.8 NS ND ND NS ND

May-20 42.4 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND 6.8 41.1 NS 0.43 J 3.5 NS ND

November-20 16.6 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND 6.6 44.8 NS 0.41 J 0.75 J NS 4.7 

May-21 49.7 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND 5.5 42.4 NS 1.3 3.5 NS NS

June-21 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS 3.6 

November-21 28 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND 6.4 44.2 NS 0.5 J 1.2 ND 3 

April-22 37.6 ND 1.5 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND 5.6 50.3 NS 0.29 J 2.6 ND 3.1 

November-22 25 0.21 J ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND 6.2 26 NS 0.34 J 4.6 ND 3.6 

May-23 25 0.22 J 1.1 J ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS NS 0.37 J 4.3 ND 2.8 

October-23 23 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS NS 0.28 J 5.4 ND 1.7 

May-24 44 ND 0.86 J ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS 1.2 1.3 J 2.9 NS 4 

Parameter: 1,1-Dichloroethene (units=ug/L, PAL=7)

July-09 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND NS ND

October-09 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND NS ND

March-10 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS NS ND NS ND
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Event Date GL-15 (-6)GL-14 (+1)GL-13 (+1)GL-12 (-3)GL-11 (-1)GL-10 (-1)GL-09 (-2)GL-08 (-3)GL-05 (-7)GL-02 (-5) GL-16 (-6) GL-17 (-1) GL-18 (-3) GL-19 GL-20 (-5) LF-01 TS-01 (-7)GL-18R (-3)

June-10 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND NS ND

March-11 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS NS ND NS ND

March-13 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND NS ND

October-13 NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND NS ND

April-14 NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND NS ND

December-14 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND NS ND

May-15 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND NS ND

November-15 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND NS NS ND

May-16 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND NS NS ND

November-16 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND NS NS ND

May-17 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND NS NS ND

November-17 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS NS ND NS ND

May-18 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND NS ND

December-18 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND NS ND

May-19 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND NS ND

November-19 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND NS ND

May-20 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND NS ND

November-20 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND NS ND

May-21 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND NS NS

June-21 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS ND

November-21 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND ND ND

April-22 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND ND ND

November-22 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND ND ND

May-23 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS NS ND ND ND ND

October-23 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS NS ND ND ND ND

May-24 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND ND NS ND

Parameter: 1,1-Dichloropropene (units=ug/L)
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Event Date GL-15 (-6)GL-14 (+1)GL-13 (+1)GL-12 (-3)GL-11 (-1)GL-10 (-1)GL-09 (-2)GL-08 (-3)GL-05 (-7)GL-02 (-5) GL-16 (-6) GL-17 (-1) GL-18 (-3) GL-19 GL-20 (-5) LF-01 TS-01 (-7)GL-18R (-3)

October-13 NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND NS ND

April-14 NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND NS ND

December-14 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND NS ND

May-15 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND NS ND

November-15 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND NS NS ND

May-16 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND NS NS ND

November-16 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND NS NS ND

May-17 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND NS NS ND

November-17 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS NS ND NS ND

May-18 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND NS ND

December-18 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND NS ND

May-19 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND NS ND

November-19 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND NS ND

May-20 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND NS ND

November-20 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND NS ND

May-21 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND NS NS

June-21 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS ND

November-21 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND ND ND

April-22 ND NS ND NS NS NS NS NS NS ND ND ND ND NS ND ND ND ND

Parameter: 1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene (units=ug/L, PAL=7)

October-13 NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND NS ND

April-14 NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND NS ND

December-14 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND NS ND

May-15 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND NS ND

November-15 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND NS NS ND

May-16 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND NS NS ND

November-16 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND NS NS ND
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Event Date GL-15 (-6)GL-14 (+1)GL-13 (+1)GL-12 (-3)GL-11 (-1)GL-10 (-1)GL-09 (-2)GL-08 (-3)GL-05 (-7)GL-02 (-5) GL-16 (-6) GL-17 (-1) GL-18 (-3) GL-19 GL-20 (-5) LF-01 TS-01 (-7)GL-18R (-3)

May-17 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND NS NS ND

November-17 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS NS ND NS ND

May-18 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND NS ND

December-18 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND NS ND

May-19 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND NS ND

November-19 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND NS ND

May-20 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND NS ND

November-20 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND NS ND

May-21 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND NS NS

June-21 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS ND

November-21 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND ND ND

April-22 ND NS ND NS NS NS NS NS NS ND ND ND ND NS ND ND ND ND

November-22 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND ND ND

May-23 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS NS ND ND ND ND

October-23 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS NS ND ND ND ND

May-24 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND ND NS ND

Parameter: 1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene (units=ug/L, PAL=70)

July-09 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND NS ND

October-09 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND NS ND

March-10 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS NS ND NS ND

June-10 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND NS ND

March-11 NS NS ND ND NS NS NS NS NS NS NS ND ND NS NS ND NS NS

March-13 NS NS ND ND NS NS NS NS NS NS NS ND ND NS NS ND NS NS

October-13 NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND NS ND

April-14 NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND NS ND

December-14 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND NS ND

May-15 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND NS ND

Page 9 of 77Greys Landfill

ND: Non-Detect NS: Not Sampled 



Event Date GL-15 (-6)GL-14 (+1)GL-13 (+1)GL-12 (-3)GL-11 (-1)GL-10 (-1)GL-09 (-2)GL-08 (-3)GL-05 (-7)GL-02 (-5) GL-16 (-6) GL-17 (-1) GL-18 (-3) GL-19 GL-20 (-5) LF-01 TS-01 (-7)GL-18R (-3)

November-15 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND NS NS ND

May-16 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND NS NS ND

November-16 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND NS NS ND

May-17 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND NS NS ND

November-17 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS NS ND NS ND

May-18 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND NS ND

December-18 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND NS ND

May-19 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS 0.86 J ND NS ND

November-19 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND NS ND

May-20 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND NS ND

November-20 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND NS ND

May-21 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND NS NS

June-21 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS ND

November-21 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND ND ND

April-22 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND ND ND

November-22 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND ND ND

May-23 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS NS ND ND ND ND

October-23 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS NS ND ND ND ND

May-24 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND ND NS ND

Parameter: 1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene (units=ug/L)

October-13 NS ND 15.8 1.9 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND 1.6 39.4 NS ND 2.9 NS ND

April-14 NS ND ND 1.9 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND 1.5 57.4 NS ND ND NS ND

December-14 ND ND ND 3.3 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND 2.2 61.5 NS ND ND NS ND

May-15 ND ND 53 3.1 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND 1.9 60.9 NS ND ND NS ND

November-15 ND ND 39.9 3.1 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND 1.8 53.7 NS ND NS NS ND

May-16 ND ND 42.8 2 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND 1.7 52.2 NS ND NS NS ND

November-16 ND ND 21.6 3.9 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND 1.9 44.4 NS ND NS NS ND
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Event Date GL-15 (-6)GL-14 (+1)GL-13 (+1)GL-12 (-3)GL-11 (-1)GL-10 (-1)GL-09 (-2)GL-08 (-3)GL-05 (-7)GL-02 (-5) GL-16 (-6) GL-17 (-1) GL-18 (-3) GL-19 GL-20 (-5) LF-01 TS-01 (-7)GL-18R (-3)

May-17 ND ND 17 2.2 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND 48.1 NS ND NS NS ND

November-17 ND ND 22.1 2.1 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND 1.1 40.7 NS NS 2.4 NS ND

May-18 ND ND 16.7 1.7 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND 41 NS ND 1.4 NS ND

December-18 0.75 J ND 46.5 2 ND ND ND ND 0.71 J ND ND 1.9 55.8 NS ND 2.2 NS ND

May-19 1.1 ND 27.9 2.1 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND 1.9 46.7 NS ND 2.9 NS ND

November-19 ND NS 23.4 3.2 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND 1.5 47.2 NS ND 3.4 NS ND

May-20 ND ND 19.8 2.9 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND 1.7 49 NS ND 2.3 NS ND

November-20 ND ND 32.5 2.2 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND 1.7 44.7 NS ND 1.4 NS ND

May-21 2.2 ND 13.8 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND 43.4 NS ND ND NS NS

June-21 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS ND

November-21 ND ND 15.4 1.8 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND 1.5 51.5 NS ND 1 ND ND

April-22 0.93 J NS 14.7 NS NS NS NS NS NS ND ND 1.4 49.2 NS ND 1.9 ND ND

Parameter: 1,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane (units=ug/L, PAL=0.2)

July-09 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND NS ND

October-09 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND NS ND

March-10 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS NS ND NS ND

June-10 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND NS ND

March-11 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS NS ND NS ND

March-13 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND NS ND

October-13 NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND NS ND

April-14 NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND NS ND

December-14 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND NS ND

May-15 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND NS ND

November-15 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND NS NS ND

May-16 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND NS NS ND

November-16 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND NS NS ND

May-17 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND NS NS ND
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Event Date GL-15 (-6)GL-14 (+1)GL-13 (+1)GL-12 (-3)GL-11 (-1)GL-10 (-1)GL-09 (-2)GL-08 (-3)GL-05 (-7)GL-02 (-5) GL-16 (-6) GL-17 (-1) GL-18 (-3) GL-19 GL-20 (-5) LF-01 TS-01 (-7)GL-18R (-3)

November-17 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS NS ND NS ND

May-18 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND NS ND

December-18 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND NS ND

May-19 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND NS ND

November-19 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND NS ND

May-20 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND NS ND

November-20 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND NS ND

May-21 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND NS NS

June-21 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS ND

November-21 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND ND ND

April-22 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND ND ND

November-22 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND ND ND

May-23 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS NS ND ND ND ND

October-23 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS NS ND ND ND ND

May-24 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND ND NS ND

Parameter: 1,2-Dibromoethane (units=ug/L, PAL=0.0075)

July-09 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND NS ND

October-09 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND NS ND

March-10 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS NS ND NS ND

June-10 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND NS ND

March-11 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS NS ND NS ND

March-13 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND NS ND

October-13 NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND NS ND

April-14 NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND NS ND

December-14 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND NS ND

May-15 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND NS ND

November-15 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND NS NS ND
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Event Date GL-15 (-6)GL-14 (+1)GL-13 (+1)GL-12 (-3)GL-11 (-1)GL-10 (-1)GL-09 (-2)GL-08 (-3)GL-05 (-7)GL-02 (-5) GL-16 (-6) GL-17 (-1) GL-18 (-3) GL-19 GL-20 (-5) LF-01 TS-01 (-7)GL-18R (-3)

May-16 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND NS NS ND

November-16 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND NS NS ND

May-17 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND NS NS ND

November-17 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS NS ND NS ND

May-18 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND NS ND

December-18 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND NS ND

May-19 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND NS ND

November-19 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND NS ND

May-20 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND NS ND

November-20 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND NS ND

May-21 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND NS NS

June-21 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS ND

November-21 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND ND ND

April-22 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND ND ND

November-22 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND ND ND

May-23 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS NS ND ND ND ND

October-23 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS NS ND ND ND ND

May-24 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND ND NS ND

Parameter: 1,2-Dichlorobenzene (units=ug/L, PAL=600)

July-09 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND NS ND

October-09 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND NS ND

March-10 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS NS ND NS ND

June-10 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND NS ND

March-11 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS NS ND NS ND

March-13 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND NS ND

October-13 NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND NS ND

April-14 NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND NS ND
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Event Date GL-15 (-6)GL-14 (+1)GL-13 (+1)GL-12 (-3)GL-11 (-1)GL-10 (-1)GL-09 (-2)GL-08 (-3)GL-05 (-7)GL-02 (-5) GL-16 (-6) GL-17 (-1) GL-18 (-3) GL-19 GL-20 (-5) LF-01 TS-01 (-7)GL-18R (-3)

December-14 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND NS ND

May-15 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND NS ND

November-15 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND NS NS ND

May-16 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND NS NS ND

November-16 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND NS NS ND

May-17 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND NS NS ND

November-17 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS NS ND NS ND

May-18 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND NS ND

December-18 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND NS ND

May-19 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND NS ND

November-19 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND NS ND

May-20 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND NS ND

November-20 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND NS ND

May-21 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND NS NS

June-21 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS ND

November-21 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND ND ND

April-22 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND ND ND

November-22 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND ND ND

May-23 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS NS ND ND ND ND

October-23 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS NS ND ND ND ND

May-24 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND ND NS ND

Parameter: 1,2-Dichloroethane (units=ug/L, PAL=5)

July-09 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND NS ND

October-09 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND NS ND

March-10 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS NS ND NS ND

June-10 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS 0.52 J ND NS ND

March-11 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS NS ND NS ND
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Event Date GL-15 (-6)GL-14 (+1)GL-13 (+1)GL-12 (-3)GL-11 (-1)GL-10 (-1)GL-09 (-2)GL-08 (-3)GL-05 (-7)GL-02 (-5) GL-16 (-6) GL-17 (-1) GL-18 (-3) GL-19 GL-20 (-5) LF-01 TS-01 (-7)GL-18R (-3)

March-13 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND NS ND

October-13 NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND NS ND

April-14 NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND NS ND

December-14 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND NS ND

May-15 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND NS ND

November-15 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND NS NS ND

May-16 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND NS NS ND

November-16 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS 1.2 NS NS ND

May-17 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS 0.38 J NS NS ND

November-17 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS NS ND NS ND

May-18 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND NS ND

December-18 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND NS ND

May-19 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND NS ND

November-19 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND NS ND

May-20 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS 0.47 J ND NS ND

November-20 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND NS ND

May-21 0.33 J ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS 0.51 J ND NS NS

June-21 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS ND

November-21 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS 1.1 ND ND ND

April-22 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND ND ND

November-22 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS 0.58 ND ND ND

May-23 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS NS 0.76 ND ND ND

October-23 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS NS 0.65 ND ND ND

May-24 0.24 J ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND 0.42 J ND NS ND

Parameter: 1,2-Dichloroethene (Total) (units=ug/l, PAL=70)

November-22 15 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND 1.3 J 3.3 J NS ND 0.34 J ND 0.72 

October-23 15 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS NS 0.26 J 0.39 J ND 0.25 J
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Event Date GL-15 (-6)GL-14 (+1)GL-13 (+1)GL-12 (-3)GL-11 (-1)GL-10 (-1)GL-09 (-2)GL-08 (-3)GL-05 (-7)GL-02 (-5) GL-16 (-6) GL-17 (-1) GL-18 (-3) GL-19 GL-20 (-5) LF-01 TS-01 (-7)GL-18R (-3)

Parameter: 1,2-Dichloropropane (units=ug/L, PAL=5)

July-09 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND NS ND

October-09 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND NS ND

March-10 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS NS ND NS ND

June-10 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND NS ND

March-11 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS NS ND NS ND

March-13 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND NS ND

October-13 NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND NS ND

April-14 NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND NS ND

December-14 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND NS ND

May-15 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND NS ND

November-15 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND NS NS ND

May-16 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND NS NS ND

November-16 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND NS NS ND

May-17 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND NS NS ND

November-17 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS NS ND NS ND

May-18 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND NS ND

December-18 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND NS ND

May-19 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND NS ND

November-19 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND NS ND

May-20 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND NS ND

November-20 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND NS ND

May-21 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND NS NS

June-21 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS ND

November-21 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND ND ND

April-22 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND ND ND

November-22 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND ND ND
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Event Date GL-15 (-6)GL-14 (+1)GL-13 (+1)GL-12 (-3)GL-11 (-1)GL-10 (-1)GL-09 (-2)GL-08 (-3)GL-05 (-7)GL-02 (-5) GL-16 (-6) GL-17 (-1) GL-18 (-3) GL-19 GL-20 (-5) LF-01 TS-01 (-7)GL-18R (-3)

May-23 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS NS ND ND ND ND

October-23 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS NS ND ND ND ND

May-24 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND ND NS ND

Parameter: 1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene (units=ug/L)

October-13 NS ND 7.3 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND 12.7 NS ND 1.6 NS ND

April-14 NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND 19.4 NS ND ND NS ND

December-14 ND ND ND 1.8 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND 1.1 21.8 NS ND ND NS ND

May-15 ND ND 23.8 1.7 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND 20.2 NS ND ND NS ND

November-15 ND ND 17.5 1.7 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND 18.2 NS ND NS NS ND

May-16 ND ND 18.6 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND 17.3 NS ND NS NS ND

November-16 ND ND 9.4 1.7 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND 0.81 J 14.7 NS ND NS NS ND

May-17 ND ND 8.1 1.1 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND 16.8 NS ND NS NS ND

November-17 ND ND 10.2 1.1 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND 0.47 J 14.1 NS NS 0.61 J NS ND

May-18 ND ND 7.5 0.8 J ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND 14 NS ND ND NS ND

December-18 0.25 J ND 21.6 0.93 J ND ND ND ND ND ND ND 0.92 J 20.7 NS ND 0.42 J NS ND

May-19 ND ND 12.8 1.1 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND 0.92 J 16.4 NS ND 0.33 J NS ND

November-19 ND NS 11 1.6 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND 16.2 NS ND ND NS ND

May-20 ND ND 8.7 1.5 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND 0.79 J 16.6 NS ND ND NS ND

November-20 ND ND 15.2 1.1 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND 15.5 NS ND ND NS ND

May-21 0.54 J ND 6.1 0.78 J ND ND ND ND ND ND ND 0.8 J 14.6 NS ND ND NS NS

June-21 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS ND

November-21 ND ND 5.9 0.92 J ND ND ND ND ND ND ND 0.66 J 17.5 NS ND ND ND ND

April-22 ND NS 6.7 NS NS NS NS NS NS ND ND 0.66 J 15.7 NS ND ND ND ND

Parameter: 1,3-Dichlorobenzene (units=ug/L)

July-09 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND NS ND

October-09 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND NS ND
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Event Date GL-15 (-6)GL-14 (+1)GL-13 (+1)GL-12 (-3)GL-11 (-1)GL-10 (-1)GL-09 (-2)GL-08 (-3)GL-05 (-7)GL-02 (-5) GL-16 (-6) GL-17 (-1) GL-18 (-3) GL-19 GL-20 (-5) LF-01 TS-01 (-7)GL-18R (-3)

March-10 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS NS ND NS ND

June-10 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND NS ND

March-11 NS NS ND ND NS NS NS NS NS NS NS ND ND NS NS ND NS NS

March-13 NS NS ND ND NS NS NS NS NS NS NS ND ND NS NS ND NS NS

October-13 NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND NS ND

April-14 NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND NS ND

December-14 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND NS ND

May-15 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND NS ND

November-15 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND NS NS ND

May-16 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND NS NS ND

November-16 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND NS NS ND

May-17 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND NS NS ND

November-17 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS NS ND NS ND

May-18 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND NS ND

December-18 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND NS ND

May-19 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND NS ND

November-19 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND NS ND

May-20 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND NS ND

November-20 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND NS ND

May-21 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND NS NS

June-21 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS ND

November-21 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND ND ND

April-22 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND ND ND

November-22 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND ND ND

May-23 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS NS ND ND ND ND

October-23 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS NS ND ND ND ND

May-24 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND ND NS ND
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Event Date GL-15 (-6)GL-14 (+1)GL-13 (+1)GL-12 (-3)GL-11 (-1)GL-10 (-1)GL-09 (-2)GL-08 (-3)GL-05 (-7)GL-02 (-5) GL-16 (-6) GL-17 (-1) GL-18 (-3) GL-19 GL-20 (-5) LF-01 TS-01 (-7)GL-18R (-3)

Parameter: 1,3-Dichloropropene (units=ug/l, PAL=0.47)

November-22 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND ND ND

May-23 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS NS ND ND ND ND

October-23 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS NS ND ND ND ND

May-24 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND ND NS ND

Parameter: 1,4-Dichlorobenzene (units=ug/L, PAL=75)

July-09 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND NS ND

October-09 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND NS ND

March-10 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS NS ND NS ND

June-10 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND NS ND

March-11 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS NS ND NS ND

March-13 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND NS ND

October-13 NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND NS ND

April-14 NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND NS ND

December-14 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND NS ND

May-15 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND NS ND

November-15 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND NS NS ND

May-16 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND NS NS ND

November-16 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND NS NS ND

May-17 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND NS NS ND

November-17 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS NS ND NS ND

May-18 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND NS ND

December-18 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND NS ND

May-19 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND NS ND

November-19 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND NS ND

May-20 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND NS ND
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Event Date GL-15 (-6)GL-14 (+1)GL-13 (+1)GL-12 (-3)GL-11 (-1)GL-10 (-1)GL-09 (-2)GL-08 (-3)GL-05 (-7)GL-02 (-5) GL-16 (-6) GL-17 (-1) GL-18 (-3) GL-19 GL-20 (-5) LF-01 TS-01 (-7)GL-18R (-3)

November-20 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND NS ND

May-21 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND NS NS

June-21 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS ND

November-21 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND ND ND

April-22 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND ND ND

November-22 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND ND ND

May-23 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS NS ND ND ND ND

October-23 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS NS ND ND ND ND

May-24 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND ND NS ND

Parameter: 1,4-Dioxane (units=ug/l, PAL=0.46)

November-22 18 10 27 5 ND 2.2 J ND ND ND ND 5.4 38 120 NS 6.1 11 ND 8 

May-23 21 11 87 24 ND ND NS ND ND ND 5.4 96 J NS NS 6.2 14 ND 10 

October-23 13 5.6 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND 7.6 4.7 ND NS NS 3.2 16 ND 6 

May-24 16 6.7 62 ND 1.1 J ND ND ND ND ND 3.8 ND NS 24 10 8.9 NS 6.5 

Parameter: 2,2-Dichloropropane (units=ug/L)

October-13 NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND NS ND

April-14 NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND NS ND

December-14 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND NS ND

May-15 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND NS ND

November-15 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND NS NS ND

May-16 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND NS NS ND

November-16 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND NS NS ND

May-17 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND NS NS ND

November-17 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS NS ND NS ND

May-18 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND NS ND

December-18 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND NS ND
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Event Date GL-15 (-6)GL-14 (+1)GL-13 (+1)GL-12 (-3)GL-11 (-1)GL-10 (-1)GL-09 (-2)GL-08 (-3)GL-05 (-7)GL-02 (-5) GL-16 (-6) GL-17 (-1) GL-18 (-3) GL-19 GL-20 (-5) LF-01 TS-01 (-7)GL-18R (-3)

May-19 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND NS ND

November-19 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND NS ND

May-20 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND NS ND

November-20 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND NS ND

May-21 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND NS NS

June-21 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS ND

November-21 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND ND ND

April-22 ND NS ND NS NS NS NS NS NS ND ND ND ND NS ND ND ND ND

Parameter: 2-Butanone (MEK) (units=ug/L, PAL=5600)

July-09 ND ND 9.3 17 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND NS ND

October-09 ND ND ND 68 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND NS ND

March-10 ND ND ND 3.2 J ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS NS ND NS ND

June-10 ND ND ND 8.3 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND NS ND

March-11 ND ND ND 20 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS NS ND NS ND

March-13 ND ND ND 19 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND NS ND

October-13 NS ND ND 7.2 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND NS ND

April-14 NS ND ND 14.5 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND NS ND

December-14 ND ND ND 24 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND NS ND

May-15 ND ND ND 10.2 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND NS ND

November-15 ND ND ND 30.4 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND NS NS ND

May-16 ND ND ND 12 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND NS NS ND

November-16 ND ND ND 70.5 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND NS NS ND

May-17 ND ND ND 18 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND NS NS ND

November-17 ND ND ND 43 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS NS ND NS ND

May-18 ND ND ND 11.7 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND NS ND

December-18 ND ND ND 43.7 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND NS ND

May-19 ND ND ND 17.9 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND NS ND

Page 21 of 77Greys Landfill

ND: Non-Detect NS: Not Sampled 



Event Date GL-15 (-6)GL-14 (+1)GL-13 (+1)GL-12 (-3)GL-11 (-1)GL-10 (-1)GL-09 (-2)GL-08 (-3)GL-05 (-7)GL-02 (-5) GL-16 (-6) GL-17 (-1) GL-18 (-3) GL-19 GL-20 (-5) LF-01 TS-01 (-7)GL-18R (-3)

November-19 ND NS ND 41.2 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND 7.3 J NS ND ND NS ND

May-20 ND ND ND 13.3 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND NS ND

November-20 ND ND ND 44.4 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND 5.5 J NS ND ND NS ND

May-21 6.5 J ND ND 27.6 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND NS NS

June-21 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS ND

November-21 ND ND ND 21.6 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND 6.1 J NS ND ND ND ND

April-22 31.5 ND ND 35.6 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND 6.1 J NS ND ND ND ND

November-22 ND ND ND 49 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND 2 J NS ND ND ND ND

May-23 ND ND ND 64 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS NS 3.9 J ND ND ND

October-23 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS NS ND ND ND ND

May-24 13 ND ND 52 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND ND NS ND

Parameter: 2-Chloroethylvinyl ether (units=ug/L)

October-13 NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND NS ND

April-14 NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND NS ND

December-14 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND NS ND

May-15 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND NS ND

November-15 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND NS NS ND

May-16 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND NS NS ND

November-16 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND NS NS ND

May-17 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND NS NS ND

November-17 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS NS ND NS ND

May-18 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND NS ND

December-18 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND NS ND

May-19 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND NS ND

November-19 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND NS ND

May-20 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND NS ND

November-20 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND NS ND
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Event Date GL-15 (-6)GL-14 (+1)GL-13 (+1)GL-12 (-3)GL-11 (-1)GL-10 (-1)GL-09 (-2)GL-08 (-3)GL-05 (-7)GL-02 (-5) GL-16 (-6) GL-17 (-1) GL-18 (-3) GL-19 GL-20 (-5) LF-01 TS-01 (-7)GL-18R (-3)

May-21 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND NS NS

June-21 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS ND

November-21 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND ND ND

April-22 ND NS ND NS NS NS NS NS NS ND ND ND ND NS ND ND ND ND

Parameter: 2-Chlorotoluene (units=ug/L)

October-13 NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND NS ND

April-14 NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND NS ND

December-14 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND NS ND

May-15 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND NS ND

November-15 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND NS NS ND

May-16 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND NS NS ND

November-16 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND NS NS ND

May-17 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND NS NS ND

November-17 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS NS ND NS ND

May-18 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND NS ND

December-18 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND NS ND

May-19 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND NS ND

November-19 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND NS ND

May-20 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND NS ND

November-20 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND NS ND

May-21 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND NS NS

June-21 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS ND

November-21 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND ND ND

April-22 ND NS ND NS NS NS NS NS NS ND ND ND ND NS ND ND ND ND

Parameter: 2-Hexanone (units=ug/L, PAL=38)

July-09 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND NS ND
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Event Date GL-15 (-6)GL-14 (+1)GL-13 (+1)GL-12 (-3)GL-11 (-1)GL-10 (-1)GL-09 (-2)GL-08 (-3)GL-05 (-7)GL-02 (-5) GL-16 (-6) GL-17 (-1) GL-18 (-3) GL-19 GL-20 (-5) LF-01 TS-01 (-7)GL-18R (-3)

October-09 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND NS ND

March-10 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS NS ND NS ND

June-10 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND NS ND

March-11 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS NS ND NS ND

March-13 ND ND 6.5 6.4 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND 6.3 NS ND ND NS ND

October-13 NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND 17.7 8.9 NS ND ND NS ND

April-14 NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND NS ND

December-14 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND NS ND

May-15 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND NS ND

November-15 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND NS NS ND

May-16 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND NS NS ND

November-16 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND NS NS ND

May-17 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND NS NS ND

November-17 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS NS ND NS ND

May-18 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND NS ND

December-18 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND NS ND

May-19 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND NS ND

November-19 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND NS ND

May-20 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND NS ND

November-20 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND NS ND

May-21 ND ND ND 1.1 J ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND NS NS

June-21 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS ND

November-21 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND ND ND

April-22 ND ND ND 1.5 J ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND ND ND

November-22 ND ND ND 1.3 J ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND ND ND

May-23 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS NS ND ND ND ND

October-23 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS NS ND ND ND ND
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Event Date GL-15 (-6)GL-14 (+1)GL-13 (+1)GL-12 (-3)GL-11 (-1)GL-10 (-1)GL-09 (-2)GL-08 (-3)GL-05 (-7)GL-02 (-5) GL-16 (-6) GL-17 (-1) GL-18 (-3) GL-19 GL-20 (-5) LF-01 TS-01 (-7)GL-18R (-3)

May-24 0.86 J ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND ND NS ND

Parameter: 4-Chlorotoluene (units=ug/L)

October-13 NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND NS ND

April-14 NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND NS ND

December-14 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND NS ND

May-15 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND NS ND

November-15 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND NS NS ND

May-16 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND NS NS ND

November-16 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND NS NS ND

May-17 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND NS NS ND

November-17 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS NS ND NS ND

May-18 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND NS ND

December-18 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND NS ND

May-19 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND NS ND

November-19 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND NS ND

May-20 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND NS ND

November-20 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND NS ND

May-21 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND NS NS

June-21 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS ND

November-21 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND ND ND

April-22 ND NS ND NS NS NS NS NS NS ND ND ND ND NS ND ND ND ND

Parameter: 4-Methyl-2-pentanone (MIBK) (units=ug/L, PAL=1200)

July-09 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND NS ND

October-09 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND 62 ND NS ND ND NS ND

March-10 3.1 J ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND 57 ND NS NS ND NS ND

June-10 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND NS ND
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Event Date GL-15 (-6)GL-14 (+1)GL-13 (+1)GL-12 (-3)GL-11 (-1)GL-10 (-1)GL-09 (-2)GL-08 (-3)GL-05 (-7)GL-02 (-5) GL-16 (-6) GL-17 (-1) GL-18 (-3) GL-19 GL-20 (-5) LF-01 TS-01 (-7)GL-18R (-3)

March-11 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS NS ND NS ND

March-13 ND ND 5.6 5.9 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND 42.8 9.9 NS ND ND NS 5.3 

October-13 NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND 54.6 6.8 NS ND ND NS ND

April-14 NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND 46.2 9 NS 5.6 ND NS ND

December-14 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND 52.2 8.6 NS ND ND NS ND

May-15 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND 49.3 10 NS ND ND NS ND

November-15 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND 55.2 9.4 J NS ND NS NS ND

May-16 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND 32.7 11.6 NS ND NS NS ND

November-16 ND ND ND 7.3 J ND ND ND ND ND ND ND 44.3 7.5 J NS ND NS NS ND

May-17 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND 43.7 5.5 J NS ND NS NS ND

November-17 ND ND ND 5.7 J ND ND ND ND ND ND ND 51.6 6.2 J NS NS ND NS ND

May-18 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND 40.9 5.7 J NS ND ND NS ND

December-18 16.7 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND 31 7.8 J NS ND ND NS ND

May-19 9.9 J ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND 32.4 7.7 J NS ND ND NS ND

November-19 ND NS ND 5 J ND ND ND ND ND ND ND 44.5 15.8 NS ND ND NS ND

May-20 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND 38.1 11 NS ND ND NS ND

November-20 ND ND ND 5.1 J ND ND ND ND ND ND ND 39.9 13.7 NS ND ND NS ND

May-21 56.2 ND ND 4.1 J ND ND ND ND ND ND ND 34 11.5 NS ND ND NS NS

June-21 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS ND

November-21 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND 38.9 12.8 NS ND ND ND ND

April-22 31 ND ND 3.9 J ND ND ND ND ND ND ND 34 13.9 NS ND ND ND ND

November-22 ND ND ND 3.9 J ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND 7.9 NS ND ND ND 0.77 J

May-23 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS NS ND ND ND 0.55 J

October-23 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS NS ND ND ND ND

May-24 24 ND ND 3.5 J ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS 0.99 J 4.2 J ND NS 1.2 J

Parameter: Acetone (units=ug/L, PAL=14000)

July-09 ND ND ND 110 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND NS ND
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Event Date GL-15 (-6)GL-14 (+1)GL-13 (+1)GL-12 (-3)GL-11 (-1)GL-10 (-1)GL-09 (-2)GL-08 (-3)GL-05 (-7)GL-02 (-5) GL-16 (-6) GL-17 (-1) GL-18 (-3) GL-19 GL-20 (-5) LF-01 TS-01 (-7)GL-18R (-3)

October-09 ND ND ND 440 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND 9.9 ND NS ND ND NS ND

March-10 13 ND ND 19 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND 23 J ND NS NS ND NS ND

June-10 ND ND ND 82 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND NS ND

March-11 ND ND ND 140 ND ND ND ND ND 16 J ND ND ND NS NS ND NS ND

March-13 5.2 ND 13.1 121 ND ND ND ND ND 9 ND 9 9.3 NS ND ND NS ND

October-13 NS ND 8.6 44.2 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND 10.7 12 NS ND ND NS ND

April-14 NS ND ND 87.1 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND 6.7 NS ND ND NS ND

December-14 ND ND ND 229 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND 8.8 NS ND ND NS ND

May-15 ND ND ND 52.1 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND 12.6 L2 10.4 L2 NS ND ND NS ND

November-15 ND ND ND 195 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND 17.3 10.2 NS ND NS NS ND

May-16 ND ND 7.8 J 83.4 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND 6.5 J 12 NS ND NS NS ND

November-16 10 J ND ND 556 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND 19.3 NS ND NS NS ND

May-17 32.8 37.9 68.8 130 21.5 MH 20.2 18.7 24.2 17.2 22.2 15 22.2 36.6 NS 23.3 NS NS 15.7 

November-17 6.1 J ND ND 269 ND 7 J ND ND ND 6.3 J ND 16.4 15 NS NS 5.7 J NS 5.8 J

May-18 10.4 11.4 25.7 J 84.4 ND 6.7 J ND 48.2 8.4 J 5.4 J 16.2 11.9 13.5 NS 5.8 J ND NS ND

December-18 22.6 ND 26.2 J 326 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND 5.7 J 16.1 NS ND 5.9 J NS ND

May-19 10.3 175 J 25 J 105 5.7 J ND 6.1 J 5.7 J 6.1 J 5.4 J ND 11.5 19.2 NS ND 6.3 J NS 6.3 J

November-19 11.4 NS ND 251 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND 39.8 NS ND ND NS ND

May-20 ND ND ND 95.8 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND 10.6 27.1 NS ND ND NS ND

November-20 ND ND 219 305 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND 27.3 NS ND ND NS ND

May-21 22.6 ND ND 170 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND 16.3 28.9 NS ND ND NS NS

June-21 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS ND

November-21 ND ND ND 130 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND 30.8 NS ND ND ND ND

April-22 154 ND ND 203 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND 33.1 NS ND ND ND ND

November-22 5.9 J ND ND 360 ND ND ND ND ND 1.5 J ND ND 10 NS ND ND ND ND

May-23 1.5 J ND ND 390 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS NS 2.1 J ND 3.1 J ND

October-23 2.2 J ND ND 260 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS NS ND ND 3 J ND
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Event Date GL-15 (-6)GL-14 (+1)GL-13 (+1)GL-12 (-3)GL-11 (-1)GL-10 (-1)GL-09 (-2)GL-08 (-3)GL-05 (-7)GL-02 (-5) GL-16 (-6) GL-17 (-1) GL-18 (-3) GL-19 GL-20 (-5) LF-01 TS-01 (-7)GL-18R (-3)

May-24 54 ND ND 460 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS 3.7 J ND ND NS ND

Parameter: Acetonitrile (units=ug/L)

October-13 NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND NS ND

April-14 NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND NS ND

December-14 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND NS ND

May-15 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND NS ND

November-15 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND NS NS ND

May-16 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND NS NS ND

November-16 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND NS NS ND

May-17 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND NS NS ND

November-17 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS NS ND NS ND

May-18 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND NS ND

December-18 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND NS ND

May-19 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND NS ND

November-19 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND NS ND

May-20 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND NS ND

November-20 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND NS ND

May-21 ND ND ND 7.3 J ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND 8.1 J NS ND ND NS NS

June-21 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS ND

November-21 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND ND ND

April-22 ND NS ND NS NS NS NS NS NS ND ND ND ND NS ND ND ND ND

Parameter: Acrolein (units=ug/L)

October-13 NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND NS ND

April-14 NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND NS ND

December-14 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND NS ND

May-15 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND NS ND
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Event Date GL-15 (-6)GL-14 (+1)GL-13 (+1)GL-12 (-3)GL-11 (-1)GL-10 (-1)GL-09 (-2)GL-08 (-3)GL-05 (-7)GL-02 (-5) GL-16 (-6) GL-17 (-1) GL-18 (-3) GL-19 GL-20 (-5) LF-01 TS-01 (-7)GL-18R (-3)

November-15 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND NS NS ND

May-16 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND NS NS ND

November-16 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND NS NS ND

May-17 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND NS NS ND

November-17 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS NS ND NS ND

May-18 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND NS ND

December-18 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND NS ND

May-19 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND NS ND

November-19 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND NS ND

May-20 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND NS ND

November-20 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND NS ND

May-21 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND NS NS

June-21 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS ND

November-21 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND ND ND

April-22 ND NS ND NS NS NS NS NS NS ND ND ND ND NS ND ND ND ND

Parameter: Acrylonitrile (units=ug/L)

July-09 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND NS ND

October-09 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND NS ND

March-10 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS NS ND NS ND

June-10 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND NS ND

March-11 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS NS ND NS ND

March-13 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND NS ND

October-13 NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND NS ND

April-14 NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND NS ND

December-14 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND NS ND

May-15 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND NS ND

November-15 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND NS NS ND
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Event Date GL-15 (-6)GL-14 (+1)GL-13 (+1)GL-12 (-3)GL-11 (-1)GL-10 (-1)GL-09 (-2)GL-08 (-3)GL-05 (-7)GL-02 (-5) GL-16 (-6) GL-17 (-1) GL-18 (-3) GL-19 GL-20 (-5) LF-01 TS-01 (-7)GL-18R (-3)

May-16 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND NS NS ND

November-16 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND NS NS ND

May-17 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND NS NS ND

November-17 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS NS ND NS ND

May-18 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND NS ND

December-18 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND NS ND

May-19 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND NS ND

November-19 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND NS ND

May-20 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND NS ND

November-20 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND NS ND

May-21 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND NS NS

June-21 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS ND

November-21 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND ND ND

April-22 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND ND ND

Parameter: Allyl chloride (units=ug/L)

July-09 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS ND NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS

October-09 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS ND NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS

March-10 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS ND NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS

June-10 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS ND NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS

March-11 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS ND NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS

October-13 NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND NS ND

April-14 NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND NS ND

December-14 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND NS ND

May-15 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND NS ND

November-15 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND NS NS ND

May-16 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND NS NS ND

November-16 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND NS NS ND
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Event Date GL-15 (-6)GL-14 (+1)GL-13 (+1)GL-12 (-3)GL-11 (-1)GL-10 (-1)GL-09 (-2)GL-08 (-3)GL-05 (-7)GL-02 (-5) GL-16 (-6) GL-17 (-1) GL-18 (-3) GL-19 GL-20 (-5) LF-01 TS-01 (-7)GL-18R (-3)

May-17 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND NS NS ND

November-17 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS NS ND NS ND

May-18 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND NS ND

December-18 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND NS ND

May-19 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND NS ND

November-19 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND NS ND

May-20 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND NS ND

November-20 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND NS ND

May-21 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND NS NS

June-21 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS ND

November-21 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND ND ND

April-22 ND NS ND NS NS NS NS NS NS ND ND ND ND NS ND ND ND ND

Parameter: Benzene (units=ug/L, PAL=5)

July-09 2 ND 160 1.2 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND 18 950 NS 2.2 32 NS 5.9 

October-09 ND ND 140 1.1 ND 36 ND ND ND ND ND 7,100 910 NS ND 43 NS 5.4 

March-10 11 ND 220 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND 6,100 890 NS NS 24 NS 3.9 

June-10 6.4 ND 160 J 0.9 J ND ND ND ND ND ND ND 8,000 920 NS 40 71 NS 2.6 

March-11 6.6 ND 190 0.88 J ND ND ND ND ND ND ND 7,400 1,100 NS NS 36 NS 18 

March-13 9.9 ND 168 1.2 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND 8,280 976 NS 3.7 23.6 NS 16 

October-13 NS ND 117 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND 10,100 981 NS 23.8 227 NS 13.9 

April-14 NS ND 155 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND 7,320 1,000 NS 198 ND NS 11.6 

December-14 ND ND 213 1.6 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND 8,080 997 NS 40.2 6.7 NS 16 

May-15 ND ND 171 1 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND 8,780 908 NS 219 6.9 NS 11.4 

November-15 1.9 ND 173 1.6 ND ND ND ND 0.68 J ND ND 8,810 810 NS 55 NS NS 12.2 

May-16 10.6 ND 152 0.95 J ND ND ND ND ND ND ND 7,960 733 NS 123 NS NS 11.1 

November-16 1.1 ND 115 1.2 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND 6,570 669 NS 60.6 NS NS 11.5 

May-17 ND ND 109 0.99 J ND ND ND ND ND ND ND 6,610 1,250 NS 10.2 NS NS 13.7 
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Event Date GL-15 (-6)GL-14 (+1)GL-13 (+1)GL-12 (-3)GL-11 (-1)GL-10 (-1)GL-09 (-2)GL-08 (-3)GL-05 (-7)GL-02 (-5) GL-16 (-6) GL-17 (-1) GL-18 (-3) GL-19 GL-20 (-5) LF-01 TS-01 (-7)GL-18R (-3)

November-17 ND ND 120 1.2 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND 6,270 629 NS NS 57.7 NS 13.2 

May-18 ND ND 96.1 0.86 J ND ND ND ND ND ND ND 6,070 607 NS 3.8 16 NS 12 

December-18 30.7 ND 135 1 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND 6,690 751 NS 299 51 NS 18.9 

May-19 19.6 ND 125 1.1 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND 6,390 656 NS 253 41 NS 12.7 

November-19 4.1 NS 118 1.5 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND 6,690 787 NS 129 34.2 NS 3.1 

May-20 3.4 ND 107 1.1 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND 6,560 980 NS 30.4 52.9 NS 9.4 

November-20 7.7 ND 80.8 1 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND 6,540 912 NS 52.6 9.4 NS 14.1 

May-21 51.6 ND 95.6 0.99 J ND ND ND ND ND ND ND 5,020 947 NS 525 52.6 NS NS

June-21 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS 14.5 

November-21 3.5 ND 91.1 1.2 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND 5,260 936 NS 103 11.8 6.5 4.7 

April-22 36.2 ND 101 1 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND 5,450 1,050 H1 NS 29.7 36.4 123 11.6 

November-22 4.6 ND 100 1.1 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND 6,600 710 NS 17 67 19 12 

May-23 0.95 ND 71 1.3 J 1.1 ND 0.4 J ND ND ND ND 6,900 NS NS 12 61 22 7.9 

October-23 0.47 J ND 89 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND 5,800 NS NS 16 81 220 4.1 

May-24 36 ND 53 1.1 J ND ND ND ND ND ND ND 4,400 NS 14 430 43 NS 11 

Parameter: Bromobenzene (units=ug/L)

October-13 NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND NS ND

April-14 NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND NS ND

December-14 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND NS ND

May-15 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND NS ND

November-15 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND NS NS ND

May-16 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND NS NS ND

November-16 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND NS NS ND

May-17 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND NS NS ND

November-17 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS NS ND NS ND

May-18 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND NS ND

December-18 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND NS ND
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Event Date GL-15 (-6)GL-14 (+1)GL-13 (+1)GL-12 (-3)GL-11 (-1)GL-10 (-1)GL-09 (-2)GL-08 (-3)GL-05 (-7)GL-02 (-5) GL-16 (-6) GL-17 (-1) GL-18 (-3) GL-19 GL-20 (-5) LF-01 TS-01 (-7)GL-18R (-3)

May-19 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND NS ND

November-19 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND NS ND

May-20 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND NS ND

November-20 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND NS ND

May-21 ND ND ND NS ND NS ND ND ND NS ND ND ND NS ND NS NS NS

June-21 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS ND

November-21 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND ND ND

April-22 ND NS ND NS NS NS NS NS NS ND ND ND ND NS ND ND ND ND

Parameter: Bromochloromethane (units=ug/L)

July-09 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND NS ND

October-09 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND NS ND

March-10 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS NS ND NS ND

June-10 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND NS ND

March-11 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS NS ND NS ND

March-13 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND NS ND

October-13 NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND NS ND

April-14 NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND NS ND

December-14 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND NS ND

May-15 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND NS ND

November-15 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND NS NS ND

May-16 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND NS NS ND

November-16 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND NS NS ND

May-17 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND NS NS ND

November-17 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS NS ND NS ND

May-18 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND NS ND

December-18 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND NS ND

May-19 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND NS ND
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Event Date GL-15 (-6)GL-14 (+1)GL-13 (+1)GL-12 (-3)GL-11 (-1)GL-10 (-1)GL-09 (-2)GL-08 (-3)GL-05 (-7)GL-02 (-5) GL-16 (-6) GL-17 (-1) GL-18 (-3) GL-19 GL-20 (-5) LF-01 TS-01 (-7)GL-18R (-3)

November-19 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND NS ND

May-20 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND NS ND

November-20 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND NS ND

May-21 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND NS NS

June-21 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS ND

November-21 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND ND ND

April-22 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND ND ND

November-22 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND ND ND

October-23 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS NS ND ND ND ND

Parameter: Bromodichloromethane (units=ug/L, PAL=0.13)

July-09 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND NS ND

October-09 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND NS ND

March-10 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS NS ND NS ND

June-10 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND NS ND

March-11 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS NS ND NS ND

March-13 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND NS ND

October-13 NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND NS ND

April-14 NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND NS ND

December-14 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND NS ND

May-15 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND NS ND

November-15 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND NS NS ND

May-16 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND NS NS ND

November-16 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND NS NS ND

May-17 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND NS NS ND

November-17 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS NS ND NS ND

May-18 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND NS ND

December-18 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND NS ND
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Event Date GL-15 (-6)GL-14 (+1)GL-13 (+1)GL-12 (-3)GL-11 (-1)GL-10 (-1)GL-09 (-2)GL-08 (-3)GL-05 (-7)GL-02 (-5) GL-16 (-6) GL-17 (-1) GL-18 (-3) GL-19 GL-20 (-5) LF-01 TS-01 (-7)GL-18R (-3)

May-19 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND NS ND

November-19 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND NS ND

May-20 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND NS ND

November-20 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND NS ND

May-21 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND NS NS

June-21 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS ND

November-21 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND ND ND

April-22 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND ND ND

November-22 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND ND ND

May-23 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS NS ND ND ND ND

October-23 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS NS ND ND ND ND

May-24 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND ND NS ND

Parameter: Bromoform (units=ug/L, PAL=3.3)

July-09 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND NS ND

October-09 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND NS ND

March-10 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS NS ND NS ND

June-10 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND NS ND

March-11 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS NS ND NS ND

March-13 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND NS ND

October-13 NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND NS ND

April-14 NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND NS ND

December-14 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND NS ND

May-15 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND NS ND

November-15 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND NS NS ND

May-16 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND NS NS ND

November-16 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND NS NS ND

May-17 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND NS NS ND
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Event Date GL-15 (-6)GL-14 (+1)GL-13 (+1)GL-12 (-3)GL-11 (-1)GL-10 (-1)GL-09 (-2)GL-08 (-3)GL-05 (-7)GL-02 (-5) GL-16 (-6) GL-17 (-1) GL-18 (-3) GL-19 GL-20 (-5) LF-01 TS-01 (-7)GL-18R (-3)

November-17 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS NS ND NS ND

May-18 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND NS ND

December-18 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND NS ND

May-19 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND NS ND

November-19 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND NS ND

May-20 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND NS ND

November-20 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND NS ND

May-21 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND NS NS

June-21 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS ND

November-21 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND ND ND

April-22 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND ND ND

November-22 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND ND ND

May-23 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS NS ND ND ND ND

October-23 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS NS ND ND ND ND

May-24 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND ND NS ND

Parameter: Bromomethane (units=ug/L, PAL=7.5)

July-09 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND NS ND

October-09 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND NS ND

March-10 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS NS ND NS ND

June-10 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND NS ND

March-11 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS NS ND NS ND

March-13 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND NS ND

October-13 NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND NS ND

April-14 NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND NS ND

December-14 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND NS ND

May-15 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND NS ND

November-15 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND NS NS ND
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Event Date GL-15 (-6)GL-14 (+1)GL-13 (+1)GL-12 (-3)GL-11 (-1)GL-10 (-1)GL-09 (-2)GL-08 (-3)GL-05 (-7)GL-02 (-5) GL-16 (-6) GL-17 (-1) GL-18 (-3) GL-19 GL-20 (-5) LF-01 TS-01 (-7)GL-18R (-3)

May-16 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND NS NS ND

November-16 ND ND ND 0.74 J ND ND ND ND ND ND ND 1.1 0.74 J NS ND NS NS ND

May-17 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND NS NS ND

November-17 ND 0.68 JCLB ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS NS ND NS ND

May-18 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND NS ND

December-18 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND NS ND

May-19 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND NS ND

November-19 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND NS ND

May-20 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND NS ND

November-20 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND NS ND

May-21 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND NS NS

June-21 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS ND

November-21 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND ND ND

April-22 ND 1.9 B ND 1.8 B ND 2 B 1.8 B ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND ND ND

November-22 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND ND ND

May-23 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS NS ND ND ND ND

October-23 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS NS ND ND ND ND

May-24 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND ND NS ND

Parameter: Carbon disulfide (units=ug/L, PAL=810)

July-09 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND 2.6 ND NS ND ND NS ND

October-09 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND NS ND

March-10 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS NS ND NS 0.79 J

June-10 ND ND ND 1.8 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND NS ND

March-11 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS NS ND NS ND

March-13 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND NS ND

October-13 NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND 2.1 NS ND ND NS ND

April-14 NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND NS ND
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Event Date GL-15 (-6)GL-14 (+1)GL-13 (+1)GL-12 (-3)GL-11 (-1)GL-10 (-1)GL-09 (-2)GL-08 (-3)GL-05 (-7)GL-02 (-5) GL-16 (-6) GL-17 (-1) GL-18 (-3) GL-19 GL-20 (-5) LF-01 TS-01 (-7)GL-18R (-3)

December-14 ND ND ND 2 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND NS ND

May-15 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND 1.4 NS ND ND NS ND

November-15 ND ND ND 1.7 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND NS NS ND

May-16 ND ND ND 1.2 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND NS NS ND

November-16 ND ND 1.6 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND 1.8 NS ND NS NS ND

May-17 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND NS NS ND

November-17 ND ND ND 1.9 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND 1.2 NS NS ND NS ND

May-18 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND NS ND

December-18 0.96 J ND ND 2.1 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND 0.7 J 1.4 NS ND ND NS 0.88 J

May-19 ND ND ND 1.4 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND 1.2 NS ND ND NS ND

November-19 ND NS ND 1.2 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND 0.78 J NS ND ND NS ND

May-20 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND NS ND

November-20 ND ND ND 1.3 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND 1.2 NS ND ND NS ND

May-21 1.4 ND ND 1.5 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND 1.1 NS ND ND NS NS

June-21 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS ND

November-21 ND ND ND 0.65 J ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND ND ND

April-22 0.49 J ND ND 1 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND ND ND

November-22 ND ND ND 2.5 J ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND 1.3 J NS ND ND ND ND

May-23 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS NS ND ND ND ND

October-23 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS NS ND ND ND ND

May-24 0.32 J ND ND 1.4 J ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND ND NS ND

Parameter: Carbon tetrachloride (units=ug/L, PAL=5)

July-09 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND NS ND

October-09 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND NS ND

March-10 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS NS ND NS ND

June-10 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND NS ND

March-11 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS NS ND NS ND
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Event Date GL-15 (-6)GL-14 (+1)GL-13 (+1)GL-12 (-3)GL-11 (-1)GL-10 (-1)GL-09 (-2)GL-08 (-3)GL-05 (-7)GL-02 (-5) GL-16 (-6) GL-17 (-1) GL-18 (-3) GL-19 GL-20 (-5) LF-01 TS-01 (-7)GL-18R (-3)

March-13 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND NS ND

October-13 NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND NS ND

April-14 NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND NS ND

December-14 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND NS ND

May-15 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND NS ND

November-15 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND NS NS ND

May-16 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND NS NS ND

November-16 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND NS NS ND

May-17 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND NS NS ND

November-17 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS NS ND NS ND

May-18 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND NS ND

December-18 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND NS ND

May-19 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND NS ND

November-19 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND NS ND

May-20 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND NS ND

November-20 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND NS ND

May-21 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND NS NS

June-21 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS ND

November-21 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND ND ND

April-22 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND ND ND

November-22 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND ND ND

May-23 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS NS ND ND ND ND

October-23 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS NS ND ND ND ND

May-24 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND ND NS ND

Parameter: Chlorobenzene (units=ug/L, PAL=100)

July-09 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND NS ND

October-09 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND NS ND
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Event Date GL-15 (-6)GL-14 (+1)GL-13 (+1)GL-12 (-3)GL-11 (-1)GL-10 (-1)GL-09 (-2)GL-08 (-3)GL-05 (-7)GL-02 (-5) GL-16 (-6) GL-17 (-1) GL-18 (-3) GL-19 GL-20 (-5) LF-01 TS-01 (-7)GL-18R (-3)

March-10 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS NS ND NS ND

June-10 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND NS ND

March-11 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS NS ND NS ND

March-13 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND NS ND

October-13 NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND NS ND

April-14 NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND NS ND

December-14 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND NS ND

May-15 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND NS ND

November-15 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND 0.42 J ND NS ND NS NS ND

May-16 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND 0.47 J ND NS ND NS NS ND

November-16 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND NS NS ND

May-17 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND NS NS ND

November-17 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND 0.32 J ND NS NS ND NS ND

May-18 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND NS ND

December-18 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND NS ND

May-19 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND NS ND

November-19 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND NS ND

May-20 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND 0.31 J ND NS ND ND NS ND

November-20 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND 0.33 J ND NS ND ND NS ND

May-21 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND NS NS

June-21 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS ND

November-21 0.44 J ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND ND ND

April-22 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND ND ND

November-22 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND ND ND

May-23 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS NS ND ND ND ND

October-23 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS NS ND ND ND ND

May-24 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND ND NS ND
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Event Date GL-15 (-6)GL-14 (+1)GL-13 (+1)GL-12 (-3)GL-11 (-1)GL-10 (-1)GL-09 (-2)GL-08 (-3)GL-05 (-7)GL-02 (-5) GL-16 (-6) GL-17 (-1) GL-18 (-3) GL-19 GL-20 (-5) LF-01 TS-01 (-7)GL-18R (-3)

Parameter: Chloroethane (units=ug/L, PAL=21000)

July-09 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND NS ND

October-09 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND NS ND

March-10 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS NS ND NS ND

June-10 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND NS ND

March-11 0.47 J ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS NS ND NS ND

March-13 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND NS ND

October-13 NS ND ND ND 2.6 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS 1.9 1.6 NS ND

April-14 NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND NS ND

December-14 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND NS ND

May-15 ND ND 3.8 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND 2.4 NS ND ND NS ND

November-15 ND ND ND 3.5 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND NS NS ND

May-16 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND NS NS ND

November-16 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND NS NS ND

May-17 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND NS NS ND

November-17 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS NS ND NS ND

May-18 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND NS ND

December-18 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND NS ND

May-19 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND NS ND

November-19 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND NS ND

May-20 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND NS ND

November-20 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND NS ND

May-21 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND NS NS

June-21 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS 1.8 R1

November-21 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND ND ND

April-22 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS 3.3 ND ND 9.5 CHL1

November-22 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND ND ND
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Event Date GL-15 (-6)GL-14 (+1)GL-13 (+1)GL-12 (-3)GL-11 (-1)GL-10 (-1)GL-09 (-2)GL-08 (-3)GL-05 (-7)GL-02 (-5) GL-16 (-6) GL-17 (-1) GL-18 (-3) GL-19 GL-20 (-5) LF-01 TS-01 (-7)GL-18R (-3)

May-23 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS NS ND ND ND ND

October-23 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS NS ND ND ND ND

May-24 0.3 J ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND ND NS ND

Parameter: Chloroform (units=ug/L, PAL=0.22)

July-09 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND 1.1 ND NS ND ND NS ND

October-09 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND NS ND

March-10 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS NS ND NS ND

June-10 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND NS ND

March-11 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS NS ND NS ND

March-13 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND NS ND

October-13 NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND NS ND

April-14 NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND NS ND

December-14 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND NS ND

May-15 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND NS ND

November-15 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND NS NS ND

May-16 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND NS NS ND

November-16 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND NS NS ND

May-17 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND NS NS ND

November-17 ND ND 1.2 J ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS NS ND NS ND

May-18 ND ND 3.6 J ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND NS ND

December-18 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND NS ND

May-19 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND NS ND

November-19 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND NS ND

May-20 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND NS ND

November-20 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND NS ND

May-21 ND ND 5 J ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND NS NS

June-21 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS ND
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Event Date GL-15 (-6)GL-14 (+1)GL-13 (+1)GL-12 (-3)GL-11 (-1)GL-10 (-1)GL-09 (-2)GL-08 (-3)GL-05 (-7)GL-02 (-5) GL-16 (-6) GL-17 (-1) GL-18 (-3) GL-19 GL-20 (-5) LF-01 TS-01 (-7)GL-18R (-3)

November-21 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND ND ND

April-22 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND ND ND

November-22 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND ND ND

May-23 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS NS ND ND ND ND

October-23 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS NS ND ND ND ND

May-24 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND ND NS ND

Parameter: Chloromethane (units=ug/L, PAL=190)

July-09 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND NS ND

October-09 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND NS ND

March-10 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS NS ND NS ND

June-10 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND NS ND

March-11 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS NS ND NS ND

March-13 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND NS ND

October-13 NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND NS ND

April-14 NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND NS ND

December-14 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND NS ND

May-15 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND NS ND

November-15 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND NS NS ND

May-16 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND NS NS ND

November-16 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND NS NS ND

May-17 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND NS NS ND

November-17 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS NS ND NS ND

May-18 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND NS ND

December-18 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND NS ND

May-19 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND NS ND

November-19 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND NS ND

May-20 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND NS ND
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Event Date GL-15 (-6)GL-14 (+1)GL-13 (+1)GL-12 (-3)GL-11 (-1)GL-10 (-1)GL-09 (-2)GL-08 (-3)GL-05 (-7)GL-02 (-5) GL-16 (-6) GL-17 (-1) GL-18 (-3) GL-19 GL-20 (-5) LF-01 TS-01 (-7)GL-18R (-3)

November-20 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND NS ND

May-21 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND NS NS

June-21 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS ND

November-21 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND 0.51 J ND NS ND ND ND ND

April-22 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND ND ND

November-22 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND ND ND

May-23 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS NS ND ND ND ND

October-23 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS NS ND ND ND ND

May-24 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND ND NS ND

Parameter: Chloroprene (units=ug/L)

October-13 NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND NS ND

April-14 NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND NS ND

December-14 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND NS ND

May-15 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND NS ND

November-15 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND NS NS ND

May-16 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND NS NS ND

November-16 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND NS NS ND

May-17 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND NS NS ND

November-17 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS NS ND NS ND

May-18 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND NS ND

December-18 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND NS ND

May-19 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND NS ND

November-19 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND NS ND

May-20 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND NS ND

November-20 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND NS ND

May-21 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND NS NS

June-21 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS ND

Page 44 of 77Greys Landfill

ND: Non-Detect NS: Not Sampled 



Event Date GL-15 (-6)GL-14 (+1)GL-13 (+1)GL-12 (-3)GL-11 (-1)GL-10 (-1)GL-09 (-2)GL-08 (-3)GL-05 (-7)GL-02 (-5) GL-16 (-6) GL-17 (-1) GL-18 (-3) GL-19 GL-20 (-5) LF-01 TS-01 (-7)GL-18R (-3)

November-21 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND ND ND

April-22 ND NS ND NS NS NS NS NS NS ND ND ND ND NS ND ND ND ND

Parameter: cis-1,2-Dichloroethene (units=ug/L, PAL=70)

July-09 1.9 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND 3.4 NS ND ND NS ND

October-09 2 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND 1.4 ND NS ND ND NS ND

March-10 8.3 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND 3.8 J NS NS ND NS ND

June-10 4.1 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS 1.2 ND NS ND

March-11 4.9 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND 6.9 ND ND NS NS ND NS 0.93 J

March-13 3.2 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND 1.2 5 NS ND ND NS ND

October-13 NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND 1.3 4.5 NS ND 4.8 NS ND

April-14 NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND 1.2 3.9 NS 1.1 ND NS ND

December-14 19.1 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND 1.6 5.6 NS ND ND NS 1.1 

May-15 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND 1.3 3.9 NS 1.5 ND NS ND

November-15 12 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND 1.7 4.9 NS 0.58 J NS NS 0.95 J

May-16 15.3 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND 1.5 4.6 L1 NS 1.1 NS NS 0.67 J

November-16 13.5 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND 1.3 3.8 NS 0.67 J NS NS 0.6 J

May-17 14.3 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND 1.3 3.3 NS ND NS NS 0.63 J

November-17 12.6 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND 1.4 3.3 NS NS 0.22 J NS 0.67 J

May-18 12.6 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND 1.3 3 NS ND ND NS 0.57 J

December-18 13.6 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND 1.3 4.5 NS 7.6 ND NS 0.89 J

May-19 15.3 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND 1.4 3.4 NS 3.3 ND NS 0.47 J

November-19 25.1 NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND 1.4 5.3 NS 2 ND NS ND

May-20 23.1 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND 1.2 5 NS 0.71 J ND NS ND

November-20 6.1 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND 1.3 5.5 NS 0.73 J ND NS 0.83 J

May-21 23.5 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND 1.2 5.4 NS 1.1 ND NS NS

June-21 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS 0.82 JML

November-21 13.5 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND 1.3 4.9 NS 0.71 J ND ND ND
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Event Date GL-15 (-6)GL-14 (+1)GL-13 (+1)GL-12 (-3)GL-11 (-1)GL-10 (-1)GL-09 (-2)GL-08 (-3)GL-05 (-7)GL-02 (-5) GL-16 (-6) GL-17 (-1) GL-18 (-3) GL-19 GL-20 (-5) LF-01 TS-01 (-7)GL-18R (-3)

April-22 14.3 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND 1.2 5.7 NS ND ND ND ND

November-22 15 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND 1.3 J 3 NS ND 0.34 J ND 0.72 

May-23 12 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS NS ND 0.22 J ND 0.4 J

October-23 15 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS NS 0.26 J 0.39 J ND 0.25 J

May-24 18 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND 0.19 J ND NS ND 0.67 J ND NS 0.71 

Parameter: cis-1,3-Dichloropropene (units=ug/L)

July-09 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND NS ND

October-09 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND NS ND

March-10 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS NS ND NS ND

June-10 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND NS ND

March-11 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS NS ND NS ND

March-13 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND NS ND

October-13 NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND NS ND

April-14 NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND NS ND

December-14 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND NS ND

May-15 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND NS ND

November-15 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND NS NS ND

May-16 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND NS NS ND

November-16 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND NS NS ND

May-17 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND NS NS ND

November-17 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS NS ND NS ND

May-18 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND NS ND

December-18 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND NS ND

May-19 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND NS ND

November-19 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND NS ND

May-20 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND NS ND

November-20 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND NS ND
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Event Date GL-15 (-6)GL-14 (+1)GL-13 (+1)GL-12 (-3)GL-11 (-1)GL-10 (-1)GL-09 (-2)GL-08 (-3)GL-05 (-7)GL-02 (-5) GL-16 (-6) GL-17 (-1) GL-18 (-3) GL-19 GL-20 (-5) LF-01 TS-01 (-7)GL-18R (-3)

May-21 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND NS NS

June-21 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS ND

November-21 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND ND ND

April-22 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND ND ND

November-22 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND ND ND

May-23 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS NS ND ND ND ND

October-23 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS NS ND ND ND ND

May-24 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND ND NS ND

Parameter: Cyclohexane (units=ug/l, PAL=13000)

November-22 ND ND ND ND ND ND 3.6 J ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND ND ND

May-23 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS NS ND ND ND ND

October-23 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS NS ND ND ND ND

May-24 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND ND NS ND

Parameter: Dibromochloromethane (units=ug/L, PAL=0.17)

July-09 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND NS ND

October-09 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND NS ND

March-10 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS NS ND NS ND

June-10 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND NS ND

March-11 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS NS ND NS ND

March-13 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND NS ND

October-13 NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND NS ND

April-14 NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND NS ND

December-14 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND NS ND

May-15 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND NS ND

November-15 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND NS NS ND

May-16 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND NS NS ND
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Event Date GL-15 (-6)GL-14 (+1)GL-13 (+1)GL-12 (-3)GL-11 (-1)GL-10 (-1)GL-09 (-2)GL-08 (-3)GL-05 (-7)GL-02 (-5) GL-16 (-6) GL-17 (-1) GL-18 (-3) GL-19 GL-20 (-5) LF-01 TS-01 (-7)GL-18R (-3)

November-16 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND NS NS ND

May-17 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND NS NS ND

November-17 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS NS ND NS ND

May-18 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND NS ND

December-18 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND NS ND

May-19 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND NS ND

November-19 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND NS ND

May-20 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND NS ND

November-20 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND NS ND

May-21 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND NS NS

June-21 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS ND

November-21 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND ND ND

April-22 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND ND ND

November-22 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND ND ND

May-23 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS NS ND ND ND ND

October-23 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS NS ND ND ND ND

May-24 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND ND NS ND

Parameter: Dibromomethane (units=ug/L)

July-09 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND NS ND

October-09 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND NS ND

March-10 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS NS ND NS ND

June-10 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND NS ND

March-11 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS NS ND NS ND

March-13 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND NS ND

October-13 NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND NS ND

April-14 NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND NS ND

December-14 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND NS ND
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Event Date GL-15 (-6)GL-14 (+1)GL-13 (+1)GL-12 (-3)GL-11 (-1)GL-10 (-1)GL-09 (-2)GL-08 (-3)GL-05 (-7)GL-02 (-5) GL-16 (-6) GL-17 (-1) GL-18 (-3) GL-19 GL-20 (-5) LF-01 TS-01 (-7)GL-18R (-3)

May-15 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND NS ND

November-15 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND NS NS ND

May-16 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND NS NS ND

November-16 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND NS NS ND

May-17 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND NS NS ND

November-17 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS NS ND NS ND

May-18 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND NS ND

December-18 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND NS ND

May-19 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND NS ND

November-19 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND NS ND

May-20 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND NS ND

November-20 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND NS ND

May-21 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND NS NS

June-21 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS ND

November-21 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND ND ND

April-22 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND ND ND

Parameter: Dichlorodifluoromethane (units=ug/L, PAL=200)

October-13 NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND NS ND

April-14 NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND NS ND

December-14 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND NS ND

May-15 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND NS ND

November-15 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND NS NS ND

May-16 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND NS NS ND

November-16 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND NS NS ND

May-17 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND NS NS ND

November-17 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS NS ND NS ND

May-18 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND NS ND

Page 49 of 77Greys Landfill

ND: Non-Detect NS: Not Sampled 



Event Date GL-15 (-6)GL-14 (+1)GL-13 (+1)GL-12 (-3)GL-11 (-1)GL-10 (-1)GL-09 (-2)GL-08 (-3)GL-05 (-7)GL-02 (-5) GL-16 (-6) GL-17 (-1) GL-18 (-3) GL-19 GL-20 (-5) LF-01 TS-01 (-7)GL-18R (-3)

December-18 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND NS ND

May-19 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND NS ND

November-19 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND NS ND

May-20 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND NS ND

November-20 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND NS ND

May-21 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND NS NS

June-21 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS ND

November-21 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND ND ND

April-22 ND NS ND NS NS NS NS NS NS ND ND ND ND NS ND ND ND ND

November-22 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND 0.56 J ND ND

May-23 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS NS ND ND ND ND

October-23 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS NS ND ND ND ND

May-24 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND ND NS ND

Parameter: Ethyl methacrylate (units=ug/L)

October-13 NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND NS ND

April-14 NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND NS ND

December-14 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND NS ND

May-15 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND NS ND

November-15 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND NS NS ND

May-16 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND NS NS ND

November-16 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND NS NS ND

May-17 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND NS NS ND

November-17 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS NS ND NS ND

May-18 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND NS ND

December-18 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND NS ND

May-19 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND NS ND

November-19 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND NS ND
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Event Date GL-15 (-6)GL-14 (+1)GL-13 (+1)GL-12 (-3)GL-11 (-1)GL-10 (-1)GL-09 (-2)GL-08 (-3)GL-05 (-7)GL-02 (-5) GL-16 (-6) GL-17 (-1) GL-18 (-3) GL-19 GL-20 (-5) LF-01 TS-01 (-7)GL-18R (-3)

May-20 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND NS ND

November-20 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND NS ND

May-21 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND NS NS

June-21 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS ND

November-21 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND ND ND

April-22 ND NS ND NS NS NS NS NS NS ND ND ND ND NS ND ND ND ND

Parameter: Ethylbenzene (units=ug/L, PAL=700)

July-09 ND ND 4.6 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND 9.3 NS ND ND NS ND

October-09 ND ND 3.6 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND 1.4 7.2 NS ND ND NS ND

March-10 0.89 J ND 5.8 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND 8.8 NS NS 0.52 J NS ND

June-10 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND 1 NS ND

March-11 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS NS 0.8 J NS ND

March-13 ND ND 7.8 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND 2.1 11 NS ND ND NS ND

October-13 NS ND 3.6 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND 2.2 9.2 NS ND 1.6 NS ND

April-14 NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND 2 10.7 NS ND ND NS ND

December-14 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND 3.2 12.5 NS ND ND NS ND

May-15 ND ND 10.4 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND 2.4 9.9 NS ND ND NS ND

November-15 ND ND 9.7 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND 3 9.8 NS ND NS NS ND

May-16 ND ND 9.2 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND 2.7 9.2 NS ND NS NS ND

November-16 ND ND 4.6 0.69 J ND ND ND ND ND ND ND 2.7 8.7 NS ND NS NS ND

May-17 ND ND 4.6 J ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND 2.7 8.4 NS ND NS NS ND

November-17 ND ND 7.1 0.33 J ND ND ND ND ND ND ND 2.3 8.3 NS NS 1.2 NS ND

May-18 ND ND 3.7 J ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND 2 8.4 NS ND ND NS ND

December-18 2.4 ND 10.7 0.34 J ND ND ND ND ND ND ND 2.9 11.5 NS ND 0.88 J NS ND

May-19 2.2 ND 6.7 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND 3.2 10 NS ND 0.9 J NS ND

November-19 ND NS 5.6 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND 3.1 10 NS ND 0.8 J NS ND

May-20 ND ND 3.3 J ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND 2.8 9.9 NS ND 0.84 J NS ND
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Event Date GL-15 (-6)GL-14 (+1)GL-13 (+1)GL-12 (-3)GL-11 (-1)GL-10 (-1)GL-09 (-2)GL-08 (-3)GL-05 (-7)GL-02 (-5) GL-16 (-6) GL-17 (-1) GL-18 (-3) GL-19 GL-20 (-5) LF-01 TS-01 (-7)GL-18R (-3)

November-20 ND ND 7 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND 3.2 9.5 NS ND ND NS ND

May-21 5.6 ND 3 J ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND 2.8 8.6 NS ND 0.68 J NS NS

June-21 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS ND

November-21 ND ND 4.7 J 0.41 J ND ND ND ND ND ND ND 3.1 11.2 NS ND ND ND ND

April-22 3 ND 3.2 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND 2.7 9.7 NS ND 0.52 J ND ND

November-22 ND ND 5.1 0.34 J ND ND ND ND ND ND ND 3.6 8 NS ND 1.2 ND ND

May-23 ND ND 2.2 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS NS ND 1 ND ND

October-23 ND ND 6.6 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS NS ND 1.6 ND ND

May-24 3.6 ND 1.9 J ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS 0.68 ND 1.1 NS ND

Parameter: Hexachloro-1,3-butadiene (units=ug/L)

July-09 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND NS ND

October-09 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND NS ND

March-10 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS NS ND NS ND

June-10 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND NS ND

March-11 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS NS ND NS ND

March-13 NS NS ND ND NS NS NS NS NS NS NS ND ND NS NS ND NS NS

October-13 NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND NS ND

April-14 NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND NS ND

December-14 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND NS ND

May-15 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND NS ND

November-15 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND NS NS ND

May-16 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND NS NS ND

November-16 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND NS NS ND

May-17 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND NS NS ND

November-17 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS NS ND NS ND

May-18 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND NS ND

December-18 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND NS ND
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Event Date GL-15 (-6)GL-14 (+1)GL-13 (+1)GL-12 (-3)GL-11 (-1)GL-10 (-1)GL-09 (-2)GL-08 (-3)GL-05 (-7)GL-02 (-5) GL-16 (-6) GL-17 (-1) GL-18 (-3) GL-19 GL-20 (-5) LF-01 TS-01 (-7)GL-18R (-3)

May-19 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND NS ND

November-19 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND NS ND

May-20 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND NS ND

November-20 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND NS ND

May-21 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND NS NS

June-21 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS ND

November-21 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND ND ND

April-22 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND ND ND

November-22 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND ND ND

May-23 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS NS ND ND ND ND

October-23 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS NS ND ND ND ND

May-24 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND ND NS ND

Parameter: Iodomethane (units=ug/L)

July-09 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND NS ND

October-09 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND NS ND

March-10 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS NS ND NS ND

June-10 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND NS ND

March-11 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS NS ND NS ND

March-13 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND NS ND

October-13 NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND NS ND

April-14 NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND NS ND

December-14 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND NS ND

May-15 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND NS ND

November-15 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND NS NS ND

May-16 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND NS NS ND

November-16 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND NS NS ND

May-17 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND NS NS ND
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Event Date GL-15 (-6)GL-14 (+1)GL-13 (+1)GL-12 (-3)GL-11 (-1)GL-10 (-1)GL-09 (-2)GL-08 (-3)GL-05 (-7)GL-02 (-5) GL-16 (-6) GL-17 (-1) GL-18 (-3) GL-19 GL-20 (-5) LF-01 TS-01 (-7)GL-18R (-3)

November-17 2.2 CL ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND 2.4 ND ND ND NS NS ND NS 2.7 CL

May-18 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND NS ND

December-18 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND NS ND

May-19 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND NS ND

November-19 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND NS ND

May-20 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND NS ND

November-20 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND NS ND

May-21 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND NS NS

June-21 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS ND

November-21 ND ND 6.1 J ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND ND ND

April-22 ND ND ND ND ND 0.74 JCL ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND ND ND

Parameter: Isopropylbenzene (units=ug/L, PAL=450)

October-13 NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND 1.7 NS ND ND NS ND

April-14 NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND NS ND

December-14 ND ND ND 4.7 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND 2.6 NS ND ND NS ND

May-15 ND ND 2.3 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND 2.4 NS ND ND NS ND

November-15 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND 2 NS ND NS NS ND

May-16 ND ND 5.7 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND 5.8 NS ND NS NS ND

November-16 ND ND 0.96 J ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND 1.6 NS ND NS NS ND

May-17 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND 2 NS ND NS NS ND

November-17 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND 1.6 NS NS 0.27 J NS ND

May-18 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND 1.5 NS ND ND NS ND

December-18 ND ND 2 J ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND 0.3 J 2.2 NS ND 0.29 J NS ND

May-19 ND ND 1.2 J ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND 0.24 J 1.8 NS ND 0.31 J NS ND

November-19 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND 1.7 NS ND ND NS ND

May-20 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND 2 NS ND ND NS ND

November-20 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND 1.9 NS ND ND NS ND
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Event Date GL-15 (-6)GL-14 (+1)GL-13 (+1)GL-12 (-3)GL-11 (-1)GL-10 (-1)GL-09 (-2)GL-08 (-3)GL-05 (-7)GL-02 (-5) GL-16 (-6) GL-17 (-1) GL-18 (-3) GL-19 GL-20 (-5) LF-01 TS-01 (-7)GL-18R (-3)

May-21 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND 1.9 NS ND ND NS NS

June-21 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS ND

November-21 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND 2 NS ND ND ND ND

April-22 ND NS 0.79 J NS NS NS NS NS NS ND ND ND 2.1 NS ND ND ND ND

November-22 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND 1.1 NS ND 0.34 J ND ND

May-23 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS NS ND 0.26 J ND ND

October-23 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS NS ND 0.35 J ND ND

May-24 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND 0.3 J NS ND

Parameter: m&p-Xylene (units=ug/L)

October-13 NS ND 42.3 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND 3.8 98.2 NS ND 17.2 NS ND

April-14 NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND 3.2 114 NS ND ND NS ND

December-14 ND ND 122 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND 4.9 136 NS ND ND NS ND

May-15 ND ND 150 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND 3.1 106 NS ND ND NS ND

November-15 ND ND 131 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND 4.2 105 NS ND NS NS ND

May-16 ND ND 135 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND 4.9 108 NS ND NS NS 0.57 J

November-16 ND ND 48.4 1.2 J ND ND ND ND ND ND ND 4 91.6 NS ND NS NS ND

May-17 ND ND 46.1 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND 3.9 93.6 NS ND NS NS ND

November-17 ND ND 80.5 0.85 J ND ND ND ND ND ND ND 3.5 86.6 NS NS 2 NS ND

May-18 ND ND 46.1 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND 3.2 85.9 NS ND ND NS ND

December-18 2.9 ND 146 0.75 J ND ND ND ND ND ND ND 4.5 114 NS ND 1.8 J NS ND

May-19 2.8 ND 80.9 0.69 J ND ND ND ND ND ND ND 4.8 101 NS ND 1.5 J NS ND

November-19 ND NS 74.1 ND ND ND ND ND ND 1.7 J ND 5.3 101 NS ND 1.4 J NS ND

May-20 ND ND 43.4 0.98 J ND ND ND ND ND ND ND 4.1 105 NS ND 1.8 J NS ND

November-20 1.2 J ND 90.1 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND 5.2 97.7 NS ND ND NS ND

May-21 6.9 ND 35.3 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND 6.1 99.4 NS ND 1.9 J NS NS

June-21 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS ND

November-21 ND ND 37.3 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND 4.6 102 NS ND ND ND ND
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Event Date GL-15 (-6)GL-14 (+1)GL-13 (+1)GL-12 (-3)GL-11 (-1)GL-10 (-1)GL-09 (-2)GL-08 (-3)GL-05 (-7)GL-02 (-5) GL-16 (-6) GL-17 (-1) GL-18 (-3) GL-19 GL-20 (-5) LF-01 TS-01 (-7)GL-18R (-3)

April-22 4.1 NS 40.2 NS NS NS NS NS NS ND ND 3.7 106 NS ND 1.1 J ND ND

November-22 ND ND 87 0.57 J ND ND ND ND ND ND ND 5.1 78 NS ND 3 ND ND

May-23 ND ND 26 ND 0.41 J ND 0.49 J ND ND ND ND ND NS NS ND 2.6 ND ND

October-23 ND ND 110 ND ND ND ND ND ND 0.68 J ND ND NS NS ND 4.8 0.4 J ND

May-24 4.8 ND 20 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS 3.8 ND 3 NS ND

Parameter: Methacrylonitrile (units=ug/L)

October-13 NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND NS ND

April-14 NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND NS ND

December-14 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND NS ND

May-15 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND NS ND

November-15 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND NS NS ND

May-16 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND NS NS ND

November-16 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND NS NS ND

May-17 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND NS NS ND

November-17 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS NS ND NS ND

May-18 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND NS ND

December-18 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND NS ND

May-19 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND NS ND

November-19 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND NS ND

May-20 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND NS ND

November-20 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND NS ND

May-21 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND NS NS

June-21 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS ND

November-21 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND ND ND

April-22 ND NS ND NS NS NS NS NS NS ND ND ND ND NS ND ND ND ND

Parameter: Methyl Acetate (units=ug/l, PAL=20000)
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Event Date GL-15 (-6)GL-14 (+1)GL-13 (+1)GL-12 (-3)GL-11 (-1)GL-10 (-1)GL-09 (-2)GL-08 (-3)GL-05 (-7)GL-02 (-5) GL-16 (-6) GL-17 (-1) GL-18 (-3) GL-19 GL-20 (-5) LF-01 TS-01 (-7)GL-18R (-3)

November-22 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND ND ND

May-23 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS NS ND ND ND ND

October-23 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS NS ND ND ND ND

May-24 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND ND NS ND

Parameter: Methyl methacrylate (units=ug/L)

October-13 NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND NS ND

April-14 NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND NS ND

December-14 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND NS ND

May-15 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND NS ND

November-15 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND NS NS ND

May-16 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND NS NS ND

November-16 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND NS NS ND

May-17 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND NS NS ND

November-17 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS NS ND NS ND

May-18 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND NS ND

December-18 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND NS ND

May-19 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND NS ND

November-19 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND NS ND

May-20 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND NS ND

November-20 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND NS ND

May-21 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND NS NS

June-21 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS ND

November-21 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND ND ND

April-22 ND NS ND NS NS NS NS NS NS ND ND ND ND NS ND ND ND ND

Parameter: Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE) (units=ug/L, PAL=14)

July-09 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND NS ND
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Event Date GL-15 (-6)GL-14 (+1)GL-13 (+1)GL-12 (-3)GL-11 (-1)GL-10 (-1)GL-09 (-2)GL-08 (-3)GL-05 (-7)GL-02 (-5) GL-16 (-6) GL-17 (-1) GL-18 (-3) GL-19 GL-20 (-5) LF-01 TS-01 (-7)GL-18R (-3)

October-09 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND NS ND

March-10 0.41 J ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS NS ND NS ND

June-10 0.77 J ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND NS ND

March-11 1 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS NS ND NS ND

March-13 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND NS ND

October-13 NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND NS ND

April-14 NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND NS ND

December-14 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND NS ND

May-15 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND NS ND

November-15 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND NS NS ND

May-16 0.79 J ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND NS NS ND

November-16 0.54 J ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND 0.68 J 0.39 J 0.26 J NS ND NS NS ND

May-17 ND 0.4 J ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND 0.63 J ND ND NS ND NS NS ND

November-17 0.25 J 0.27 J ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND 0.5 J 0.36 J ND NS NS ND NS 0.16 J

May-18 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND 0.49 J 0.34 J ND NS ND ND NS ND

December-18 0.71 J ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND 0.58 J 0.23 J ND NS ND ND NS ND

May-19 0.58 J ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND NS ND

November-19 0.29 J NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND 0.52 J ND ND NS ND ND NS ND

May-20 0.51 J ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND 0.43 J ND ND NS ND ND NS ND

November-20 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND 0.55 J ND ND NS ND ND NS ND

May-21 0.99 J ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND 0.31 J ND ND NS ND ND NS NS

June-21 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS ND

November-21 0.46 J ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND 0.41 J 0.28 J ND NS ND ND ND ND

April-22 0.85 J ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND 0.27 J ND ND NS ND ND ND ND

November-22 ND 0.24 J ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND 0.41 J ND ND NS ND ND ND ND

May-23 0.35 J 0.2 J ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND 0.36 J ND NS NS ND ND ND ND

October-23 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND 0.26 J ND NS NS ND ND ND ND
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Event Date GL-15 (-6)GL-14 (+1)GL-13 (+1)GL-12 (-3)GL-11 (-1)GL-10 (-1)GL-09 (-2)GL-08 (-3)GL-05 (-7)GL-02 (-5) GL-16 (-6) GL-17 (-1) GL-18 (-3) GL-19 GL-20 (-5) LF-01 TS-01 (-7)GL-18R (-3)

May-24 0.46 J 0.19 J ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND 0.25 J ND NS ND ND ND NS ND

Parameter: Methylene Chloride (units=ug/L, PAL=5)

July-09 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND NS ND

October-09 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND NS ND

March-10 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS NS ND NS ND

June-10 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND NS ND

March-11 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS NS ND NS ND

March-13 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND NS ND

October-13 NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND NS ND

April-14 NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND NS ND

December-14 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND NS ND

May-15 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND NS ND

November-15 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND NS NS ND

May-16 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND NS NS ND

November-16 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND NS NS ND

May-17 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND NS NS ND

November-17 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS NS ND NS ND

May-18 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND NS ND

December-18 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND NS ND

May-19 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND NS ND

November-19 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND NS ND

May-20 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND NS ND

November-20 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND 1.9 ND ND ND ND NS ND ND NS ND

May-21 ND ND ND ND ND 0.69 J 0.93 J 0.72 J ND 0.8 J 0.68 J ND ND NS ND ND NS NS

June-21 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS ND

November-21 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND ND ND

April-22 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND ND ND
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Event Date GL-15 (-6)GL-14 (+1)GL-13 (+1)GL-12 (-3)GL-11 (-1)GL-10 (-1)GL-09 (-2)GL-08 (-3)GL-05 (-7)GL-02 (-5) GL-16 (-6) GL-17 (-1) GL-18 (-3) GL-19 GL-20 (-5) LF-01 TS-01 (-7)GL-18R (-3)

November-22 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND ND ND

May-23 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS NS ND ND ND ND

October-23 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS NS ND ND ND ND

May-24 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND ND NS ND

Parameter: n-Butylbenzene (units=ug/L)

October-13 NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND NS ND

April-14 NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND NS ND

December-14 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND NS ND

May-15 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND NS ND

November-15 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND NS NS ND

May-16 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND NS NS ND

November-16 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND 0.6 J NS ND NS NS ND

May-17 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND 0.5 J NS ND NS NS ND

November-17 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND 0.62 J NS NS ND NS ND

May-18 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND 0.47 J NS ND ND NS ND

December-18 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND 0.73 J NS ND ND NS ND

May-19 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND 0.74 J NS ND ND NS ND

November-19 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND NS ND

May-20 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND NS ND

November-20 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND NS ND

May-21 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND NS NS

June-21 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS ND

November-21 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND ND ND

April-22 ND NS ND NS NS NS NS NS NS ND ND ND ND NS ND ND ND ND

Parameter: n-Propylbenzene (units=ug/L)

October-13 NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND 2.5 NS ND ND NS ND
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Event Date GL-15 (-6)GL-14 (+1)GL-13 (+1)GL-12 (-3)GL-11 (-1)GL-10 (-1)GL-09 (-2)GL-08 (-3)GL-05 (-7)GL-02 (-5) GL-16 (-6) GL-17 (-1) GL-18 (-3) GL-19 GL-20 (-5) LF-01 TS-01 (-7)GL-18R (-3)

April-14 NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND NS ND

December-14 ND ND ND 6 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND 4.3 NS ND ND NS ND

May-15 ND ND 3 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND 3.9 NS ND ND NS ND

November-15 ND ND 1.7 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND 3.7 NS ND NS NS ND

May-16 ND ND 6 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND 6.8 NS ND NS NS ND

November-16 ND ND 1.6 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND 2.8 NS ND NS NS ND

May-17 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND 3.3 NS ND NS NS ND

November-17 ND ND 1.4 J ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND 2.7 NS NS ND NS ND

May-18 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND 2.5 NS ND ND NS ND

December-18 ND ND 2.9 J ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND 3.9 NS ND ND NS ND

May-19 ND ND 1.6 J ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND 3 NS ND ND NS ND

November-19 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND 3.2 NS ND ND NS ND

May-20 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND 3.2 NS ND ND NS ND

November-20 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND 3.1 NS ND ND NS ND

May-21 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND 1.2 NS ND ND NS NS

June-21 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS ND

November-21 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND 3.3 NS ND ND ND ND

April-22 ND NS 0.9 J NS NS NS NS NS NS ND ND ND 3.1 NS ND ND ND ND

Parameter: o-Xylene (units=ug/L)

October-13 NS ND 19.7 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND 3.7 45.7 NS ND 10.4 NS ND

April-14 NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND 3.5 54.2 NS ND ND NS ND

December-14 ND ND 59.7 1.1 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND 5.1 61.2 NS ND ND NS ND

May-15 ND ND 62.8 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND 3.8 48.2 NS ND ND NS ND

November-15 ND ND 57.8 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND 4.7 49.9 NS ND NS NS ND

May-16 ND ND 56.6 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND 5.2 49 NS ND NS NS ND

November-16 ND ND 23.1 0.9 J ND ND ND ND ND ND ND 3.8 42.7 NS ND NS NS ND

May-17 ND ND 24.4 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND 3.8 42.1 NS ND NS NS ND

Page 61 of 77Greys Landfill

ND: Non-Detect NS: Not Sampled 



Event Date GL-15 (-6)GL-14 (+1)GL-13 (+1)GL-12 (-3)GL-11 (-1)GL-10 (-1)GL-09 (-2)GL-08 (-3)GL-05 (-7)GL-02 (-5) GL-16 (-6) GL-17 (-1) GL-18 (-3) GL-19 GL-20 (-5) LF-01 TS-01 (-7)GL-18R (-3)

November-17 ND ND 36.9 0.79 J ND ND ND ND ND ND ND 3.5 40.5 NS NS 2.1 NS ND

May-18 ND ND 22.8 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND 3.1 40.9 NS ND ND NS ND

December-18 2.3 ND 62.4 0.69 J ND ND ND ND ND ND ND 4.8 52.3 NS ND 2.2 NS 0.23 J

May-19 2.4 ND 39.1 0.83 J ND ND ND ND ND ND ND 5 46 NS ND 2.1 NS ND

November-19 ND NS 33.3 1.1 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND 4 46.9 NS ND 1.7 NS ND

May-20 ND ND 22.1 1 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND 4.3 48.9 NS ND 1.9 NS ND

November-20 ND ND 38.7 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND 4.6 47.2 NS ND ND NS ND

May-21 4.5 ND 17.6 0.72 J ND ND ND ND ND ND ND 3.9 46.5 NS 0.43 J 1.7 NS NS

June-21 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS ND

November-21 ND ND 19.5 0.83 J ND ND ND ND ND ND ND 4.8 52.4 NS ND 0.69 J ND ND

April-22 2.7 NS 20.2 NS NS NS NS NS NS ND ND 3.8 51 NS ND 1.3 ND ND

November-22 ND ND 41 0.66 J ND ND ND ND ND ND ND 5 39 NS ND 3 ND ND

May-23 ND ND 13 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS NS ND 2.6 ND ND

October-23 ND ND 43 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS NS ND 3.8 ND ND

May-24 2.8 ND 9.5 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS 1.9 ND 2.8 NS ND

Parameter: p-Isopropyltoluene (units=ug/L)

October-13 NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND NS ND

April-14 NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND 5.1 NS ND ND NS ND

December-14 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND 1 2.6 NS ND ND NS ND

May-15 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND 2.4 NS ND ND NS ND

November-15 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND 2 NS ND NS NS ND

May-16 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND 2.2 NS ND NS NS ND

November-16 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND 1.9 NS ND NS NS ND

May-17 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND 1.7 NS ND NS NS ND

November-17 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND 1.7 NS NS ND NS ND

May-18 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND 1.6 NS ND ND NS ND

December-18 ND ND ND 0.6 J ND ND ND ND ND ND ND 0.95 J 2.5 NS ND ND NS ND
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Event Date GL-15 (-6)GL-14 (+1)GL-13 (+1)GL-12 (-3)GL-11 (-1)GL-10 (-1)GL-09 (-2)GL-08 (-3)GL-05 (-7)GL-02 (-5) GL-16 (-6) GL-17 (-1) GL-18 (-3) GL-19 GL-20 (-5) LF-01 TS-01 (-7)GL-18R (-3)

May-19 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND 0.67 J 2.1 NS ND ND NS ND

November-19 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND 2.1 NS ND ND NS ND

May-20 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND 2.1 NS ND ND NS ND

November-20 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND 1.5 NS ND ND NS ND

May-21 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND 1.7 NS ND ND NS NS

June-21 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS ND

November-21 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND 4.5 NS ND ND ND ND

April-22 ND NS ND NS NS NS NS NS NS ND ND ND 2 NS ND ND ND ND

Parameter: Propionitrile (units=ug/L)

October-13 NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND NS ND

April-14 NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND NS ND

December-14 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND NS ND

May-15 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND NS ND

November-15 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND NS NS ND

May-16 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND NS NS ND

November-16 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND NS NS ND

May-17 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND NS NS ND

November-17 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS NS ND NS ND

May-18 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND NS ND

December-18 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND NS ND

May-19 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND NS ND

November-19 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND NS ND

May-20 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND NS ND

November-20 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND NS ND

May-21 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND NS NS

June-21 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS ND

November-21 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND ND ND
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Event Date GL-15 (-6)GL-14 (+1)GL-13 (+1)GL-12 (-3)GL-11 (-1)GL-10 (-1)GL-09 (-2)GL-08 (-3)GL-05 (-7)GL-02 (-5) GL-16 (-6) GL-17 (-1) GL-18 (-3) GL-19 GL-20 (-5) LF-01 TS-01 (-7)GL-18R (-3)

April-22 ND NS ND NS NS NS NS NS NS ND ND ND ND NS ND ND ND ND

Parameter: sec-Butylbenzene (units=ug/L)

October-13 NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND NS ND

April-14 NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND NS ND

December-14 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND 1.4 NS ND ND NS ND

May-15 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND 1.4 NS ND ND NS ND

November-15 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND 1.1 NS ND NS NS ND

May-16 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND NS NS ND

November-16 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND 0.81 J NS ND NS NS ND

May-17 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND 0.97 J NS ND NS NS ND

November-17 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND 0.95 J NS NS ND NS ND

May-18 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND 0.87 J NS ND ND NS ND

December-18 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND 1.4 NS ND ND NS ND

May-19 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND 1.2 NS ND ND NS ND

November-19 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND 1.3 NS ND ND NS ND

May-20 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND 1.4 NS ND ND NS ND

November-20 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND 0.94 J NS ND ND NS ND

May-21 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND 1.3 NS ND ND NS NS

June-21 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS ND

November-21 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND 1.3 NS ND ND ND ND

April-22 ND NS ND NS NS NS NS NS NS ND ND ND 1.3 NS ND ND ND ND

Parameter: Styrene (units=ug/L, PAL=100)

July-09 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND 7.6 NS ND ND NS ND

October-09 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND 7.7 NS ND ND NS ND

March-10 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND 7 NS NS ND NS ND

June-10 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND NS ND
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Event Date GL-15 (-6)GL-14 (+1)GL-13 (+1)GL-12 (-3)GL-11 (-1)GL-10 (-1)GL-09 (-2)GL-08 (-3)GL-05 (-7)GL-02 (-5) GL-16 (-6) GL-17 (-1) GL-18 (-3) GL-19 GL-20 (-5) LF-01 TS-01 (-7)GL-18R (-3)

March-11 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS NS ND NS ND

March-13 ND ND 3.7 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND 9 NS ND ND NS ND

October-13 NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND 4 NS ND ND NS ND

April-14 NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND 9.6 NS ND ND NS ND

December-14 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND 11.7 NS ND ND NS ND

May-15 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND 6.6 NS ND ND NS ND

November-15 ND ND 7.4 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND 12.1 NS ND NS NS ND

May-16 ND ND 6.4 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND 9.3 NS ND NS NS ND

November-16 ND ND 1.7 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND 8.3 NS ND NS NS ND

May-17 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND 8.9 NS ND NS NS ND

November-17 ND ND 3.8 J ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND 6.3 NS NS ND NS ND

May-18 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND 6.6 NS ND ND NS ND

December-18 ND ND 6.1 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND 10.1 NS ND ND NS ND

May-19 ND ND 3.1 J ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND 8.3 NS ND ND NS ND

November-19 ND NS 3.2 J ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND 11.1 NS ND ND NS ND

May-20 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND 5.6 NS ND ND NS ND

November-20 ND ND 3.8 J ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND 8.9 NS ND ND NS ND

May-21 ND ND 1.7 J ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND 8.7 NS ND ND NS NS

June-21 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS ND

November-21 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND 9.1 NS ND ND ND ND

April-22 ND ND 1.3 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND 9.2 NS ND ND ND ND

November-22 ND ND 5.8 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND 6 NS ND ND ND ND

May-23 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS NS ND ND ND ND

October-23 ND ND 8.7 J ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS NS ND ND ND ND

May-24 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND ND NS ND

Parameter: tert-Butylbenzene (units=ug/L)

October-13 NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND NS ND
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Event Date GL-15 (-6)GL-14 (+1)GL-13 (+1)GL-12 (-3)GL-11 (-1)GL-10 (-1)GL-09 (-2)GL-08 (-3)GL-05 (-7)GL-02 (-5) GL-16 (-6) GL-17 (-1) GL-18 (-3) GL-19 GL-20 (-5) LF-01 TS-01 (-7)GL-18R (-3)

April-14 NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND NS ND

December-14 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND 2.6 NS ND ND NS ND

May-15 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND NS ND

November-15 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND NS NS ND

May-16 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND NS NS ND

November-16 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND NS NS ND

May-17 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND NS NS ND

November-17 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS NS ND NS ND

May-18 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND NS ND

December-18 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND NS ND

May-19 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND NS ND

November-19 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND NS ND

May-20 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND NS ND

November-20 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND NS ND

May-21 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND NS NS

June-21 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS ND

November-21 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND ND ND

April-22 ND NS ND NS NS NS NS NS NS ND ND ND ND NS ND ND ND ND

Parameter: Tetrachloroethene (units=ug/L, PAL=5)

July-09 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS 4.5 ND NS ND

October-09 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND NS ND

March-10 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS NS ND NS ND

June-10 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS 7.2 ND NS ND

March-11 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS NS ND NS ND

March-13 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS 4.8 ND NS ND

October-13 NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS 3 ND NS ND

April-14 NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS 8.1 ND NS ND
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Event Date GL-15 (-6)GL-14 (+1)GL-13 (+1)GL-12 (-3)GL-11 (-1)GL-10 (-1)GL-09 (-2)GL-08 (-3)GL-05 (-7)GL-02 (-5) GL-16 (-6) GL-17 (-1) GL-18 (-3) GL-19 GL-20 (-5) LF-01 TS-01 (-7)GL-18R (-3)

December-14 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS 11.7 ND NS ND

May-15 ND ND 1.1 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS 12.3 ND NS ND

November-15 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS 7.8 NS NS ND

May-16 ND ND 0.52 J ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS 8.1 NS NS ND

November-16 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS 4.5 NS NS ND

May-17 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS 2.5 NS NS ND

November-17 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS NS ND NS ND

May-18 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS 2.6 ND NS ND

December-18 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS 9.8 ND NS ND

May-19 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS 6.3 ND NS ND

November-19 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS 4.2 ND NS ND

May-20 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS 4.5 ND NS ND

November-20 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS 4.1 ND NS ND

May-21 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS 4.1 ND NS NS

June-21 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS ND

November-21 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS 3.2 ND ND ND

April-22 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS 3.7 ND ND ND

November-22 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND 0.24 J NS 2.1 ND ND ND

May-23 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS NS 2.8 ND ND ND

October-23 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS NS 3.4 ND ND ND

May-24 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND 5 ND NS ND

Parameter: Toluene (units=ug/L, PAL=1000)

July-09 ND ND 280 2.7 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND 340 NS ND 1.1 NS ND

October-09 ND ND NS 2.8 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND 5.2 360 NS ND 1.2 NS ND

March-10 1 ND 930 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND 6.1 460 NS NS 0.71 J NS ND

June-10 ND ND 390 2.7 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND 470 NS ND 1.6 NS ND

March-11 ND ND 600 1.6 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND 510 NS NS 1.2 NS 0.44 J
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Event Date GL-15 (-6)GL-14 (+1)GL-13 (+1)GL-12 (-3)GL-11 (-1)GL-10 (-1)GL-09 (-2)GL-08 (-3)GL-05 (-7)GL-02 (-5) GL-16 (-6) GL-17 (-1) GL-18 (-3) GL-19 GL-20 (-5) LF-01 TS-01 (-7)GL-18R (-3)

March-13 ND ND 386 3.1 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND 6 395 NS ND ND NS ND

October-13 NS ND 248 2.4 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND 7.7 461 NS ND 41.9 NS ND

April-14 NS ND 474 2 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND 6.3 477 NS ND ND NS ND

December-14 ND ND 707 4.3 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND 9.5 450 NS ND ND NS ND

May-15 ND ND 792 H1H5 2.1 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND 7.4 432 NS ND ND NS ND

November-15 ND ND 749 3.8 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND 8.4 361 NS ND NS NS ND

May-16 ND ND 613 2.8 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND 7.1 356 NS ND NS NS 0.34 J

November-16 ND ND 250 3.2 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND 6.5 309 NS ND NS NS ND

May-17 ND ND 294 2.3 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND 7.1 326 NS ND NS NS ND

November-17 ND ND 406 3.3 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND 7.1 316 NS NS 1.2 NS 0.25 J

May-18 ND ND 261 2.2 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND 6.8 320 NS ND 0.54 J NS ND

December-18 1.4 ND 554 3 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND 7.3 373 NS 0.41 J 1.3 NS ND

May-19 1.8 ND 385 3.2 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND 7.7 362 NS 0.47 J 0.9 J NS ND

November-19 0.38 J NS 349 4.1 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND 7 374 NS ND 0.84 J NS ND

May-20 ND ND 239 3.1 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND 7.4 406 NS ND 1.4 NS ND

November-20 0.78 J ND 358 3.4 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND 7.5 400 NS ND 0.43 J NS ND

May-21 6.8 ND 204 2.7 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND 6.9 387 NS 0.75 J 1.5 NS NS

June-21 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS ND

November-21 ND ND 184 3.4 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND 7.1 387 NS ND ND ND ND

April-22 4.4 ND 216 3.1 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND 6.7 382 H1 NS ND 0.99 J 0.71 J ND

November-22 ND ND 430 3 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND 6.6 290 NS ND 2.1 0.26 J ND

May-23 ND ND 140 4 1 ND 0.57 J ND ND ND ND ND NS NS ND 2.1 1.7 ND

October-23 ND ND 440 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS NS ND 3.2 0.51 J ND

May-24 4.7 ND 97 2.7 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS 2.2 ND 1.7 NS ND

Parameter: trans-1,2-Dichloroethene (units=ug/L, PAL=100)

July-09 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND NS ND

October-09 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND NS ND
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Event Date GL-15 (-6)GL-14 (+1)GL-13 (+1)GL-12 (-3)GL-11 (-1)GL-10 (-1)GL-09 (-2)GL-08 (-3)GL-05 (-7)GL-02 (-5) GL-16 (-6) GL-17 (-1) GL-18 (-3) GL-19 GL-20 (-5) LF-01 TS-01 (-7)GL-18R (-3)

March-10 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS NS ND NS ND

June-10 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND NS ND

March-11 0.21 J ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS NS ND NS ND

March-13 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND NS ND

October-13 NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND NS ND

April-14 NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND NS ND

December-14 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND NS ND

May-15 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND NS ND

November-15 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND NS NS ND

May-16 0.36 J ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND NS NS ND

November-16 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND 0.69 J NS ND NS NS ND

May-17 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND NS NS ND

November-17 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND 0.36 J NS NS ND NS ND

May-18 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND NS ND

December-18 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND NS ND

May-19 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND NS ND

November-19 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND NS ND

May-20 0.39 J ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND NS ND

November-20 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND 0.41 J NS ND ND NS ND

May-21 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND NS NS

June-21 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS ND

November-21 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND 1 NS ND ND ND ND

April-22 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND ND ND

November-22 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND 0.27 J NS ND ND ND ND

May-23 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS NS ND ND ND ND

October-23 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS NS ND ND ND ND

May-24 0.38 J ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND ND NS ND
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Event Date GL-15 (-6)GL-14 (+1)GL-13 (+1)GL-12 (-3)GL-11 (-1)GL-10 (-1)GL-09 (-2)GL-08 (-3)GL-05 (-7)GL-02 (-5) GL-16 (-6) GL-17 (-1) GL-18 (-3) GL-19 GL-20 (-5) LF-01 TS-01 (-7)GL-18R (-3)

Parameter: trans-1,3-Dichloropropene (units=ug/L)

July-09 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND NS ND

October-09 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND NS ND

March-10 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS NS ND NS ND

June-10 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND NS ND

March-11 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS NS ND NS ND

March-13 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND NS ND

October-13 NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND NS ND

April-14 NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND NS ND

December-14 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND NS ND

May-15 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND NS ND

November-15 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND NS NS ND

May-16 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND NS NS ND

November-16 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND NS NS ND

May-17 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND NS NS ND

November-17 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS NS ND NS ND

May-18 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND NS ND

December-18 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND NS ND

May-19 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND NS ND

November-19 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND NS ND

May-20 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND NS ND

November-20 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND NS ND

May-21 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND NS NS

June-21 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS ND

November-21 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND ND ND

April-22 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND ND ND

November-22 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND ND ND
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Event Date GL-15 (-6)GL-14 (+1)GL-13 (+1)GL-12 (-3)GL-11 (-1)GL-10 (-1)GL-09 (-2)GL-08 (-3)GL-05 (-7)GL-02 (-5) GL-16 (-6) GL-17 (-1) GL-18 (-3) GL-19 GL-20 (-5) LF-01 TS-01 (-7)GL-18R (-3)

May-23 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS NS ND ND ND ND

October-23 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS NS ND ND ND ND

May-24 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND ND NS ND

Parameter: trans-1,4-Dichloro-2-butene (units=ug/L)

July-09 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND NS ND

October-09 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND NS ND

March-10 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS NS ND NS ND

June-10 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND NS ND

March-11 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS NS ND NS ND

March-13 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND NS ND

October-13 NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND NS ND

April-14 NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND NS ND

December-14 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND NS ND

May-15 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND NS ND

November-15 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND NS NS ND

May-16 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND NS NS ND

November-16 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND NS NS ND

May-17 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND NS NS ND

November-17 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS NS ND NS ND

May-18 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND NS ND

December-18 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND NS ND

May-19 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND NS ND

November-19 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND NS ND

May-20 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND NS ND

November-20 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND NS ND

May-21 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND NS NS

June-21 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS ND
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Event Date GL-15 (-6)GL-14 (+1)GL-13 (+1)GL-12 (-3)GL-11 (-1)GL-10 (-1)GL-09 (-2)GL-08 (-3)GL-05 (-7)GL-02 (-5) GL-16 (-6) GL-17 (-1) GL-18 (-3) GL-19 GL-20 (-5) LF-01 TS-01 (-7)GL-18R (-3)

November-21 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND ND ND

April-22 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND ND ND

Parameter: Trichloroethene (units=ug/L, PAL=5)

July-09 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND NS ND

October-09 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND NS ND

March-10 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS NS ND NS ND

June-10 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND NS ND

March-11 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS NS ND NS ND

March-13 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND NS ND

October-13 NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND NS ND

April-14 NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND NS ND

December-14 1 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND NS ND

May-15 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND NS ND

November-15 0.41 J ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND 0.57 J NS 0.5 J NS NS ND

May-16 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND NS NS ND

November-16 0.38 J ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND 0.41 J NS 0.38 J NS NS ND

May-17 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND NS NS ND

November-17 0.35 J ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND 0.43 J NS NS ND NS ND

May-18 0.45 J ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND NS ND

December-18 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND 0.49 J NS 1.3 ND NS ND

May-19 0.43 J ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND 0.73 J NS 0.56 J ND NS ND

November-19 0.44 J NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS 0.44 J ND NS ND

May-20 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS 0.32 J ND NS ND

November-20 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS 0.47 J ND NS ND

May-21 0.43 J ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND 0.3 J NS 0.51 J ND NS NS

June-21 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS ND

November-21 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND 0.35 J NS 0.43 J ND ND ND
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Event Date GL-15 (-6)GL-14 (+1)GL-13 (+1)GL-12 (-3)GL-11 (-1)GL-10 (-1)GL-09 (-2)GL-08 (-3)GL-05 (-7)GL-02 (-5) GL-16 (-6) GL-17 (-1) GL-18 (-3) GL-19 GL-20 (-5) LF-01 TS-01 (-7)GL-18R (-3)

April-22 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND 1.4 ND NS ND ND ND 0.74 J

November-22 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS 0.18 J ND ND ND

May-23 0.49 J ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS NS ND ND ND ND

October-23 0.32 J ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS NS 0.19 J ND ND ND

May-24 0.59 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND 0.65 J ND NS ND

Parameter: Trichlorofluoromethane (units=ug/L, PAL=1100)

July-09 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND NS ND

October-09 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND NS ND

March-10 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS NS ND NS ND

June-10 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND NS ND

March-11 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS NS ND NS ND

March-13 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND NS ND

October-13 NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND NS ND

April-14 NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND NS ND

December-14 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND NS ND

May-15 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND NS ND

November-15 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND NS NS ND

May-16 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND NS NS ND

November-16 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND NS NS ND

May-17 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND NS NS ND

November-17 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS NS ND NS ND

May-18 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND NS ND

December-18 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND NS ND

May-19 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND NS ND

November-19 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND NS ND

May-20 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND NS ND

November-20 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND NS ND
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Event Date GL-15 (-6)GL-14 (+1)GL-13 (+1)GL-12 (-3)GL-11 (-1)GL-10 (-1)GL-09 (-2)GL-08 (-3)GL-05 (-7)GL-02 (-5) GL-16 (-6) GL-17 (-1) GL-18 (-3) GL-19 GL-20 (-5) LF-01 TS-01 (-7)GL-18R (-3)

May-21 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND NS NS

June-21 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS ND

November-21 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND ND ND

April-22 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND ND ND

November-22 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND ND ND

May-23 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS NS ND ND ND ND

October-23 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS NS ND ND ND ND

May-24 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND ND NS ND

Parameter: Vinyl acetate (units=ug/L)

July-09 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND NS ND

October-09 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND NS ND

March-10 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS NS ND NS ND

June-10 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND NS ND

March-11 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS NS ND NS ND

March-13 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND NS ND

October-13 NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND NS ND

April-14 NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND NS ND

December-14 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND NS ND

May-15 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND NS ND

November-15 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND NS NS ND

May-16 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND NS NS ND

November-16 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND NS NS ND

May-17 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND NS NS ND

November-17 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS NS ND NS ND

May-18 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND NS ND

December-18 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND NS ND

May-19 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND NS ND
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Event Date GL-15 (-6)GL-14 (+1)GL-13 (+1)GL-12 (-3)GL-11 (-1)GL-10 (-1)GL-09 (-2)GL-08 (-3)GL-05 (-7)GL-02 (-5) GL-16 (-6) GL-17 (-1) GL-18 (-3) GL-19 GL-20 (-5) LF-01 TS-01 (-7)GL-18R (-3)

November-19 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND NS ND

May-20 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND NS ND

November-20 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND NS ND

May-21 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND NS NS

June-21 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS ND

November-21 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND ND ND

April-22 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND ND ND

Parameter: Vinyl chloride (units=ug/L, PAL=2)

July-09 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND 6.6 NS ND ND NS ND

October-09 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND 1.7 ND NS ND ND NS ND

March-10 2.5 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND ND NS NS ND NS ND

June-10 1 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND ND NS ND ND NS ND

March-11 0.96 J ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND ND NS NS ND NS ND

March-13 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND 8.1 NS ND ND NS ND

October-13 NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND 1.1 7.3 NS ND 1.8 NS ND

April-14 NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND 5.3 NS ND ND NS ND

December-14 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND 1.2 7.7 NS ND ND NS ND

May-15 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND 1.1 5.7 NS ND ND NS ND

November-15 1.1 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND 0.97 J 6.7 NS ND NS NS 0.61 J

May-16 2.2 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND 0.28 J 1.1 5.1 NS ND NS NS ND

November-16 1.5 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND 0.7 J 4.9 NS ND NS NS ND

May-17 1.2 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND 0.98 J 4.3 NS ND NS NS ND

November-17 1.7 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND 1.4 5.9 NS NS ND NS ND

May-18 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND 1.3 4.7 NS ND ND NS ND

December-18 3.9 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND 1 6.7 NS ND ND NS ND

May-19 3 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND 0.95 J 4.5 NS ND ND NS ND

November-19 3.3 NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND 1.2 8.2 NS ND ND NS ND
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Event Date GL-15 (-6)GL-14 (+1)GL-13 (+1)GL-12 (-3)GL-11 (-1)GL-10 (-1)GL-09 (-2)GL-08 (-3)GL-05 (-7)GL-02 (-5) GL-16 (-6) GL-17 (-1) GL-18 (-3) GL-19 GL-20 (-5) LF-01 TS-01 (-7)GL-18R (-3)

May-20 2.6 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND 0.93 J 6.3 NS ND ND NS ND

November-20 1.4 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND 1 7.4 NS ND ND NS ND

May-21 6.6 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND 1.1 8.1 NS ND ND NS NS

June-21 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS ND

November-21 1.5 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND 1.1 7.7 NS ND ND ND ND

April-22 3.2 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND 0.73 J 7.1 NS ND ND ND ND

November-22 1.4 J ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND 0.78 J 5 NS ND 0.29 J ND 0.12 J

May-23 0.71 J ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS NS ND 0.29 J ND ND

October-23 0.32 J ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS NS ND 0.37 J ND ND

May-24 4.2 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND 0.24 J NS 0.14 J

Parameter: Xylenes (units=ug/L, PAL=10000)

July-09 ND ND 91 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND 11 140 NS ND ND NS ND

October-09 ND ND 67 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND 4.6 120 NS ND 3.2 NS ND

March-10 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS NS ND NS ND

June-10 9 ND 360 J 5.8 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND 1,100 NS 1.9 J 9.1 NS 9 

March-11 0.49 J ND 150 0.69 J ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND 160 NS NS 3.7 NS 0.5 J

March-13 ND ND 152 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND 9.8 172 NS ND 2.1 NS ND

October-13 NS ND 62 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND 7.5 143.9 NS ND 27.6 NS ND

April-14 NS ND 94.6 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND 6.7 168 NS ND ND NS ND

December-14 ND ND 182 2.1 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND 10 197 NS ND ND NS ND

May-15 ND ND 213 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND 6.8 154 NS ND ND NS ND

November-15 ND ND 189 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND 8.9 155 NS ND NS NS ND

May-16 ND ND 192 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND 10.1 157 NS ND NS NS ND

November-16 ND ND 71.6 2.1 J ND ND ND ND ND ND ND 7.7 134 NS ND NS NS ND

May-17 ND ND 70.5 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND 7.7 136 NS ND NS NS ND

November-17 ND ND 117 1.6 J ND ND ND ND ND ND ND 7 127 NS NS 4.1 NS ND

May-18 ND ND 68.9 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND 6.3 127 NS ND ND NS ND
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Event Date GL-15 (-6)GL-14 (+1)GL-13 (+1)GL-12 (-3)GL-11 (-1)GL-10 (-1)GL-09 (-2)GL-08 (-3)GL-05 (-7)GL-02 (-5) GL-16 (-6) GL-17 (-1) GL-18 (-3) GL-19 GL-20 (-5) LF-01 TS-01 (-7)GL-18R (-3)

December-18 5.2 ND 209 1.4 J ND ND ND ND ND ND ND 9.3 166 NS ND 4.1 NS ND

May-19 5.2 ND 120 1.5 J ND ND ND ND ND ND ND 9.8 147 NS ND 3.6 NS ND

November-19 ND NS 107 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND 9.2 148 NS ND 3.1 NS ND

May-20 ND ND 65.6 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND 8.4 154 NS ND 3.7 NS ND

November-20 ND ND 129 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND 9.8 145 NS ND ND NS ND

May-21 11.4 ND 52.9 1.5 J ND ND ND ND ND ND ND 10 146 NS ND 3.6 NS NS

June-21 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS ND

November-21 ND ND 56.8 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND 9.4 155 NS ND ND ND ND

April-22 6.7 ND 60.5 1.9 J ND ND ND ND ND ND ND 7.5 157 NS ND ND ND ND

November-22 ND ND 130 1.2 J ND ND ND ND ND ND ND 10 120 NS ND 6 ND ND

May-23 ND ND 39 ND 0.41 J ND 0.49 J ND ND ND ND ND NS NS ND 5.2 ND ND

October-23 ND ND 150 ND ND ND ND ND ND 0.68 J ND ND NS NS ND 8.6 0.4 J ND

May-24 7.6 ND 30 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS 5.7 ND 5.8 NS ND
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Greys Landfill Historical VOC Concentrations September‐25‐2024

Intermediate Wells

Event Date GL‐15 (‐36)GL‐14 (‐33)GL‐13 (‐26)GL‐12 (‐17)GL‐11 (‐33)GL‐10 (‐31)GL‐09 (‐20)GL‐08 (‐36)GL‐05 (‐25)GL‐02 (‐29) GL‐16 (‐6) GL‐17 (‐31) GL‐18 (‐33) GL‐20 (‐36) LF‐01DGL‐03R (‐16) GL‐18R (‐33)

Parameter: 1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane (units=ug/L)

July‐09 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS NS NS

October‐09 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS NS NS

March‐10 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS NS NS

June‐10 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS NS NS

March‐11 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS NS NS

March‐13 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS NS NS

October‐13 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS NS NS

April‐14 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS NS NS

December‐14 ND NS ND ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS NS NS

May‐15 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS NS NS

November‐15 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS NS NS

May‐16 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS NS NS

November‐16 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS NS NS

May‐17 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND NS

November‐17 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND NS

May‐18 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND NS

December‐18 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND NS

May‐19 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND NS

November‐19 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND NS

May‐20 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND NS
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Event Date GL‐15 (‐36)GL‐14 (‐33)GL‐13 (‐26)GL‐12 (‐17)GL‐11 (‐33)GL‐10 (‐31)GL‐09 (‐20)GL‐08 (‐36)GL‐05 (‐25)GL‐02 (‐29) GL‐16 (‐6) GL‐17 (‐31) GL‐18 (‐33) GL‐20 (‐36) LF‐01DGL‐03R (‐16) GL‐18R (‐33)

November‐20 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND NS

May‐21 ND NS NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND NS

November‐21 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND ND NS ND NS

April‐22 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND ND NS ND ND

Parameter: 1,1,1-Trichloroethane (units=ug/L, PAL=200)

July‐09 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS NS NS

October‐09 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS NS NS

March‐10 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS NS NS

June‐10 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS NS NS

March‐11 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS NS NS

March‐13 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS NS NS

October‐13 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS NS NS

April‐14 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS NS NS

December‐14 ND NS ND ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS NS NS

May‐15 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS NS NS

November‐15 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS NS NS

May‐16 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS NS NS

November‐16 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS NS NS

May‐17 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND NS

November‐17 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND NS

May‐18 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND NS

December‐18 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND NS

May‐19 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND NS

November‐19 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND NS

May‐20 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND NS

November‐20 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND NS
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Event Date GL‐15 (‐36)GL‐14 (‐33)GL‐13 (‐26)GL‐12 (‐17)GL‐11 (‐33)GL‐10 (‐31)GL‐09 (‐20)GL‐08 (‐36)GL‐05 (‐25)GL‐02 (‐29) GL‐16 (‐6) GL‐17 (‐31) GL‐18 (‐33) GL‐20 (‐36) LF‐01DGL‐03R (‐16) GL‐18R (‐33)

May‐21 ND NS NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND NS

November‐21 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND ND NS ND NS

April‐22 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND ND NS ND ND

November‐22 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND

May‐23 ND NS ND ND ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS NS ND ND

October‐23 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS NS ND ND

May‐24 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND ND

Parameter: 1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane (units=ug/L, PAL=0.076)

July‐09 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS NS NS

October‐09 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS NS NS

March‐10 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS NS NS

June‐10 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS NS NS

March‐11 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS NS NS

March‐13 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS NS NS

October‐13 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS NS NS

April‐14 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS NS NS

December‐14 ND NS ND ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS NS NS

May‐15 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS NS NS

November‐15 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS NS NS

May‐16 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS NS NS

November‐16 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS NS NS

May‐17 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND NS

November‐17 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND NS

May‐18 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND NS

December‐18 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND NS

May‐19 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND NS
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Event Date GL‐15 (‐36)GL‐14 (‐33)GL‐13 (‐26)GL‐12 (‐17)GL‐11 (‐33)GL‐10 (‐31)GL‐09 (‐20)GL‐08 (‐36)GL‐05 (‐25)GL‐02 (‐29) GL‐16 (‐6) GL‐17 (‐31) GL‐18 (‐33) GL‐20 (‐36) LF‐01DGL‐03R (‐16) GL‐18R (‐33)

November‐19 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND NS

May‐20 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND NS

November‐20 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND NS

May‐21 ND NS NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND NS

November‐21 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND ND NS ND NS

April‐22 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND ND NS ND ND

November‐22 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND

May‐23 ND NS ND ND ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS NS ND ND

October‐23 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS NS ND ND

May‐24 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND ND

Parameter: 1,1,2-Trichloro-1,2,2-Trifluoroethane (units=ug/l, PAL=55000)

November‐22 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND

May‐23 ND NS ND ND ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS NS ND ND

October‐23 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS NS ND ND

May‐24 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND ND

Parameter: 1,1,2-Trichloroethane (units=ug/L, PAL=5)

July‐09 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS NS NS

October‐09 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS NS NS

March‐10 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS NS NS

June‐10 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS NS NS

March‐11 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS NS NS

March‐13 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS NS NS

October‐13 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS NS NS

April‐14 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS NS NS

December‐14 ND NS ND ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS NS NS

May‐15 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS NS NS
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Event Date GL‐15 (‐36)GL‐14 (‐33)GL‐13 (‐26)GL‐12 (‐17)GL‐11 (‐33)GL‐10 (‐31)GL‐09 (‐20)GL‐08 (‐36)GL‐05 (‐25)GL‐02 (‐29) GL‐16 (‐6) GL‐17 (‐31) GL‐18 (‐33) GL‐20 (‐36) LF‐01DGL‐03R (‐16) GL‐18R (‐33)

November‐15 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS NS NS

May‐16 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS NS NS

November‐16 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS NS NS

May‐17 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND NS

November‐17 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND NS

May‐18 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND NS

December‐18 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND NS

May‐19 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND NS

November‐19 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND NS

May‐20 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND NS

November‐20 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND NS

May‐21 ND NS NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND NS

November‐21 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND ND NS ND NS

April‐22 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND ND NS ND ND

November‐22 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND

May‐23 ND NS ND ND ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS NS ND ND

October‐23 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS NS ND ND

May‐24 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND ND

Parameter: 1,1-Dichloroethane (units=ug/L, PAL=2.7)

July‐09 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND 5.8  ND NS NS NS

October‐09 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS NS NS

March‐10 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS NS NS

June‐10 0.58 J NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS NS NS

March‐11 0.38 J NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS NS NS

March‐13 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS NS NS

October‐13 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS NS NS
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Event Date GL‐15 (‐36)GL‐14 (‐33)GL‐13 (‐26)GL‐12 (‐17)GL‐11 (‐33)GL‐10 (‐31)GL‐09 (‐20)GL‐08 (‐36)GL‐05 (‐25)GL‐02 (‐29) GL‐16 (‐6) GL‐17 (‐31) GL‐18 (‐33) GL‐20 (‐36) LF‐01DGL‐03R (‐16) GL‐18R (‐33)

April‐14 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS NS NS

December‐14 ND NS ND ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS NS NS

May‐15 18  NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS NS NS

November‐15 0.86 J NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS NS NS

May‐16 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS NS NS

November‐16 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS NS NS

May‐17 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND NS

November‐17 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND NS

May‐18 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND NS

December‐18 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND NS

May‐19 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND NS

November‐19 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND NS

May‐20 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND NS

November‐20 1.1  NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND 0.55 J ND ND NS ND NS

May‐21 0.86 J NS NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND NS

November‐21 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS 0.45 J ND ND NS ND NS

April‐22 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND ND NS ND ND

November‐22 0.73 J NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND 0.53 J ND ND NS ND ND

May‐23 0.98  NS ND ND ND NS ND ND ND ND ND 0.49 J ND NS NS ND ND

October‐23 0.71 J NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND 0.36 J ND NS NS ND ND

May‐24 1.1  ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND 0.27 J ND NS ND ND ND

Parameter: 1,1-Dichloroethene (units=ug/L, PAL=7)

July‐09 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS NS NS

October‐09 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS NS NS

March‐10 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS NS NS

June‐10 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS NS NS

Page 6 of 76Greys Landfill

ND: Non-Detect NS: Not Sampled 



Event Date GL‐15 (‐36)GL‐14 (‐33)GL‐13 (‐26)GL‐12 (‐17)GL‐11 (‐33)GL‐10 (‐31)GL‐09 (‐20)GL‐08 (‐36)GL‐05 (‐25)GL‐02 (‐29) GL‐16 (‐6) GL‐17 (‐31) GL‐18 (‐33) GL‐20 (‐36) LF‐01DGL‐03R (‐16) GL‐18R (‐33)

March‐11 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS NS NS

March‐13 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS NS NS

October‐13 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS NS NS

April‐14 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS NS NS

December‐14 ND NS ND ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS NS NS

May‐15 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS NS NS

November‐15 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS NS NS

May‐16 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS NS NS

November‐16 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS NS NS

May‐17 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND NS

November‐17 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND NS

May‐18 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND NS

December‐18 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND NS

May‐19 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND NS

November‐19 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND NS

May‐20 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND NS

November‐20 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND NS

May‐21 ND NS NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND NS

November‐21 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND ND NS ND NS

April‐22 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND ND NS ND ND

November‐22 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND

May‐23 ND NS ND ND ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS NS ND ND

October‐23 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS NS ND ND

May‐24 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND ND

Parameter: 1,1-Dichloropropene (units=ug/L)

October‐13 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS NS NS
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Event Date GL‐15 (‐36)GL‐14 (‐33)GL‐13 (‐26)GL‐12 (‐17)GL‐11 (‐33)GL‐10 (‐31)GL‐09 (‐20)GL‐08 (‐36)GL‐05 (‐25)GL‐02 (‐29) GL‐16 (‐6) GL‐17 (‐31) GL‐18 (‐33) GL‐20 (‐36) LF‐01DGL‐03R (‐16) GL‐18R (‐33)

April‐14 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS NS NS

December‐14 ND NS ND ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS NS NS

May‐15 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS NS NS

November‐15 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS NS NS

May‐16 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS NS NS

November‐16 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS NS NS

May‐17 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND NS

November‐17 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND NS

May‐18 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND NS

December‐18 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND NS

May‐19 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND NS

November‐19 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND NS

May‐20 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND NS

November‐20 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND NS

May‐21 ND NS NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND NS

November‐21 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND ND NS ND NS

April‐22 ND NS NS ND NS NS NS NS NS NS NS ND ND ND NS ND ND

Parameter: 1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene (units=ug/L, PAL=7)

October‐13 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS NS NS

April‐14 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS NS NS

December‐14 ND NS ND ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS NS NS

May‐15 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS NS NS

November‐15 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS NS NS

May‐16 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS NS NS

November‐16 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS NS NS

May‐17 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND NS
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Event Date GL‐15 (‐36)GL‐14 (‐33)GL‐13 (‐26)GL‐12 (‐17)GL‐11 (‐33)GL‐10 (‐31)GL‐09 (‐20)GL‐08 (‐36)GL‐05 (‐25)GL‐02 (‐29) GL‐16 (‐6) GL‐17 (‐31) GL‐18 (‐33) GL‐20 (‐36) LF‐01DGL‐03R (‐16) GL‐18R (‐33)

November‐17 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND NS

May‐18 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND NS

December‐18 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND NS

May‐19 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND NS

November‐19 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND NS

May‐20 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND NS

November‐20 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND NS

May‐21 ND NS NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND NS

November‐21 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND ND NS ND NS

April‐22 ND NS NS ND NS NS NS NS NS NS NS ND ND ND NS ND ND

November‐22 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND

May‐23 ND NS ND ND ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS NS ND ND

October‐23 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS NS ND ND

May‐24 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND ND

Parameter: 1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene (units=ug/L, PAL=70)

July‐09 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS NS NS

October‐09 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS NS NS

March‐10 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS NS NS

June‐10 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS NS NS

March‐11 NS NS NS ND NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS ND ND NS NS NS

March‐13 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS ND NS NS NS NS

October‐13 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS NS NS

April‐14 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS NS NS

December‐14 ND NS ND ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS NS NS

May‐15 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS NS NS

November‐15 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS NS NS
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Event Date GL‐15 (‐36)GL‐14 (‐33)GL‐13 (‐26)GL‐12 (‐17)GL‐11 (‐33)GL‐10 (‐31)GL‐09 (‐20)GL‐08 (‐36)GL‐05 (‐25)GL‐02 (‐29) GL‐16 (‐6) GL‐17 (‐31) GL‐18 (‐33) GL‐20 (‐36) LF‐01DGL‐03R (‐16) GL‐18R (‐33)

May‐16 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS NS NS

November‐16 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS NS NS

May‐17 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND NS

November‐17 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND NS

May‐18 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND NS

December‐18 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND NS

May‐19 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND NS

November‐19 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND NS

May‐20 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND NS

November‐20 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND NS

May‐21 ND NS NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND NS

November‐21 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND ND NS ND NS

April‐22 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND ND NS ND ND

November‐22 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND

May‐23 ND NS ND ND ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS NS ND ND

October‐23 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS NS ND ND

May‐24 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND ND

Parameter: 1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene (units=ug/L)

October‐13 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS NS NS

April‐14 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS NS NS

December‐14 ND NS ND ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS NS NS

May‐15 ND NS ND 1.3  ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS NS NS

November‐15 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS NS NS

May‐16 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS NS NS

November‐16 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS NS NS

May‐17 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND NS
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Event Date GL‐15 (‐36)GL‐14 (‐33)GL‐13 (‐26)GL‐12 (‐17)GL‐11 (‐33)GL‐10 (‐31)GL‐09 (‐20)GL‐08 (‐36)GL‐05 (‐25)GL‐02 (‐29) GL‐16 (‐6) GL‐17 (‐31) GL‐18 (‐33) GL‐20 (‐36) LF‐01DGL‐03R (‐16) GL‐18R (‐33)

November‐17 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND NS

May‐18 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND NS

December‐18 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND NS

May‐19 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND NS

November‐19 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND NS

May‐20 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND NS

November‐20 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND NS

May‐21 0.65 J NS NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND NS

November‐21 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND ND NS ND NS

April‐22 ND NS NS ND NS NS NS NS NS NS NS ND ND ND NS ND ND

Parameter: 1,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane (units=ug/L, PAL=0.2)

July‐09 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS NS NS

October‐09 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS NS NS

March‐10 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS NS NS

June‐10 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS NS NS

March‐11 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS NS NS

March‐13 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS NS NS

October‐13 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS NS NS

April‐14 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS NS NS

December‐14 ND NS ND ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS NS NS

May‐15 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS NS NS

November‐15 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS NS NS

May‐16 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS NS NS

November‐16 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS NS NS

May‐17 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND NS

November‐17 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND NS
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Event Date GL‐15 (‐36)GL‐14 (‐33)GL‐13 (‐26)GL‐12 (‐17)GL‐11 (‐33)GL‐10 (‐31)GL‐09 (‐20)GL‐08 (‐36)GL‐05 (‐25)GL‐02 (‐29) GL‐16 (‐6) GL‐17 (‐31) GL‐18 (‐33) GL‐20 (‐36) LF‐01DGL‐03R (‐16) GL‐18R (‐33)

May‐18 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND NS

December‐18 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND NS

May‐19 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND NS

November‐19 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND NS

May‐20 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND NS

November‐20 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND NS

May‐21 ND NS NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND NS

November‐21 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND ND NS ND NS

April‐22 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND ND NS ND ND

November‐22 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND

May‐23 ND NS ND ND ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS NS ND ND

October‐23 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS NS ND ND

May‐24 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND ND

Parameter: 1,2-Dibromoethane (units=ug/L, PAL=0.0075)

July‐09 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS NS NS

October‐09 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS NS NS

March‐10 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS NS NS

June‐10 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS NS NS

March‐11 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS NS NS

March‐13 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS NS NS

October‐13 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS NS NS

April‐14 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS NS NS

December‐14 ND NS ND ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS NS NS

May‐15 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS NS NS

November‐15 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS NS NS

May‐16 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS NS NS
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Event Date GL‐15 (‐36)GL‐14 (‐33)GL‐13 (‐26)GL‐12 (‐17)GL‐11 (‐33)GL‐10 (‐31)GL‐09 (‐20)GL‐08 (‐36)GL‐05 (‐25)GL‐02 (‐29) GL‐16 (‐6) GL‐17 (‐31) GL‐18 (‐33) GL‐20 (‐36) LF‐01DGL‐03R (‐16) GL‐18R (‐33)

November‐16 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS NS NS

May‐17 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND NS

November‐17 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND NS

May‐18 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND NS

December‐18 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND NS

May‐19 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND NS

November‐19 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND NS

May‐20 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND NS

November‐20 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND NS

May‐21 ND NS NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND NS

November‐21 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND ND NS ND NS

April‐22 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND ND NS ND ND

November‐22 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND

May‐23 ND NS ND ND ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS NS ND ND

October‐23 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS NS ND ND

May‐24 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND ND

Parameter: 1,2-Dichlorobenzene (units=ug/L, PAL=600)

July‐09 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS NS NS

October‐09 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS NS NS

March‐10 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS NS NS

June‐10 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS NS NS

March‐11 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS NS NS

March‐13 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS NS NS

October‐13 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS NS NS

April‐14 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS NS NS

December‐14 ND NS ND ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS NS NS
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Event Date GL‐15 (‐36)GL‐14 (‐33)GL‐13 (‐26)GL‐12 (‐17)GL‐11 (‐33)GL‐10 (‐31)GL‐09 (‐20)GL‐08 (‐36)GL‐05 (‐25)GL‐02 (‐29) GL‐16 (‐6) GL‐17 (‐31) GL‐18 (‐33) GL‐20 (‐36) LF‐01DGL‐03R (‐16) GL‐18R (‐33)

May‐15 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS NS NS

November‐15 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS NS NS

May‐16 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS NS NS

November‐16 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS NS NS

May‐17 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND NS

November‐17 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND NS

May‐18 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND NS

December‐18 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND NS

May‐19 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND NS

November‐19 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND NS

May‐20 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND NS

November‐20 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND NS

May‐21 ND NS NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND NS

November‐21 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND ND NS ND NS

April‐22 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND ND NS ND ND

November‐22 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND

May‐23 ND NS ND ND ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS NS ND ND

October‐23 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS NS ND ND

May‐24 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND ND

Parameter: 1,2-Dichloroethane (units=ug/L, PAL=5)

July‐09 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS NS NS

October‐09 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS NS NS

March‐10 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS NS NS

June‐10 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS NS NS

March‐11 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS NS NS

March‐13 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS NS NS
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Event Date GL‐15 (‐36)GL‐14 (‐33)GL‐13 (‐26)GL‐12 (‐17)GL‐11 (‐33)GL‐10 (‐31)GL‐09 (‐20)GL‐08 (‐36)GL‐05 (‐25)GL‐02 (‐29) GL‐16 (‐6) GL‐17 (‐31) GL‐18 (‐33) GL‐20 (‐36) LF‐01DGL‐03R (‐16) GL‐18R (‐33)

October‐13 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS NS NS

April‐14 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS NS NS

December‐14 ND NS ND ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS NS NS

May‐15 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS NS NS

November‐15 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS NS NS

May‐16 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS NS NS

November‐16 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS NS NS

May‐17 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND NS

November‐17 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND NS

May‐18 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND NS

December‐18 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND NS

May‐19 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND NS

November‐19 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND NS

May‐20 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND NS

November‐20 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND NS

May‐21 ND NS NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND NS

November‐21 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND ND NS ND NS

April‐22 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND ND NS ND ND

November‐22 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND

May‐23 ND NS ND ND ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS NS ND ND

October‐23 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS NS ND ND

May‐24 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND ND

Parameter: 1,2-Dichloroethene (Total) (units=ug/l, PAL=70)

November‐22 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND 0.21 J 8.3  ND ND NS ND ND

October‐23 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND 5.8  ND NS NS ND ND

Parameter: 1,2-Dichloropropane (units=ug/L, PAL=5)
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Event Date GL‐15 (‐36)GL‐14 (‐33)GL‐13 (‐26)GL‐12 (‐17)GL‐11 (‐33)GL‐10 (‐31)GL‐09 (‐20)GL‐08 (‐36)GL‐05 (‐25)GL‐02 (‐29) GL‐16 (‐6) GL‐17 (‐31) GL‐18 (‐33) GL‐20 (‐36) LF‐01DGL‐03R (‐16) GL‐18R (‐33)

July‐09 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS NS NS

October‐09 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS NS NS

March‐10 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS NS NS

June‐10 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS NS NS

March‐11 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS NS NS

March‐13 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS NS NS

October‐13 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS NS NS

April‐14 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS NS NS

December‐14 ND NS ND ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS NS NS

May‐15 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS NS NS

November‐15 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS NS NS

May‐16 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS NS NS

November‐16 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS NS NS

May‐17 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND NS

November‐17 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND NS

May‐18 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND NS

December‐18 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND NS

May‐19 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND NS

November‐19 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND NS

May‐20 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND NS

November‐20 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND NS

May‐21 ND NS NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND NS

November‐21 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND ND NS ND NS

April‐22 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND ND NS ND ND

November‐22 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND

May‐23 ND NS ND ND ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS NS ND ND

October‐23 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS NS ND ND
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Event Date GL‐15 (‐36)GL‐14 (‐33)GL‐13 (‐26)GL‐12 (‐17)GL‐11 (‐33)GL‐10 (‐31)GL‐09 (‐20)GL‐08 (‐36)GL‐05 (‐25)GL‐02 (‐29) GL‐16 (‐6) GL‐17 (‐31) GL‐18 (‐33) GL‐20 (‐36) LF‐01DGL‐03R (‐16) GL‐18R (‐33)

May‐24 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND ND

Parameter: 1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene (units=ug/L)

October‐13 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS NS NS

April‐14 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS NS NS

December‐14 ND NS ND ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS NS NS

May‐15 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS NS NS

November‐15 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS NS NS

May‐16 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS NS NS

November‐16 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS NS NS

May‐17 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND NS

November‐17 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND NS

May‐18 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND NS

December‐18 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND NS

May‐19 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND NS

November‐19 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND NS

May‐20 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND NS

November‐20 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND NS

May‐21 ND NS NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND NS

November‐21 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND ND NS ND NS

April‐22 ND NS NS ND NS NS NS NS NS NS NS ND ND ND NS ND ND

Parameter: 1,3-Dichlorobenzene (units=ug/L)

July‐09 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS NS NS

October‐09 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS NS NS

March‐10 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS NS NS

June‐10 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS NS NS

March‐11 NS NS NS ND NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS ND ND NS NS NS
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ND: Non-Detect NS: Not Sampled 



Event Date GL‐15 (‐36)GL‐14 (‐33)GL‐13 (‐26)GL‐12 (‐17)GL‐11 (‐33)GL‐10 (‐31)GL‐09 (‐20)GL‐08 (‐36)GL‐05 (‐25)GL‐02 (‐29) GL‐16 (‐6) GL‐17 (‐31) GL‐18 (‐33) GL‐20 (‐36) LF‐01DGL‐03R (‐16) GL‐18R (‐33)

March‐13 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS ND NS NS NS NS

October‐13 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS NS NS

April‐14 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS NS NS

December‐14 ND NS ND ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS NS NS

May‐15 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS NS NS

November‐15 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS NS NS

May‐16 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS NS NS

November‐16 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS NS NS

May‐17 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND NS

November‐17 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND NS

May‐18 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND NS

December‐18 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND NS

May‐19 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND NS

November‐19 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND NS

May‐20 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND NS

November‐20 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND NS

May‐21 ND NS NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND NS

November‐21 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND ND NS ND NS

April‐22 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND ND NS ND ND

November‐22 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND

May‐23 ND NS ND ND ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS NS ND ND

October‐23 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS NS ND ND

May‐24 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND ND

Parameter: 1,3-Dichloropropene (units=ug/l, PAL=0.47)

November‐22 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND

May‐23 ND NS ND ND ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS NS ND ND
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Event Date GL‐15 (‐36)GL‐14 (‐33)GL‐13 (‐26)GL‐12 (‐17)GL‐11 (‐33)GL‐10 (‐31)GL‐09 (‐20)GL‐08 (‐36)GL‐05 (‐25)GL‐02 (‐29) GL‐16 (‐6) GL‐17 (‐31) GL‐18 (‐33) GL‐20 (‐36) LF‐01DGL‐03R (‐16) GL‐18R (‐33)

October‐23 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS NS ND ND

May‐24 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND ND

Parameter: 1,4-Dichlorobenzene (units=ug/L, PAL=75)

July‐09 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS NS NS

October‐09 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS NS NS

March‐10 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS NS NS

June‐10 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS NS NS

March‐11 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS NS NS

March‐13 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS NS NS

October‐13 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS NS NS

April‐14 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS NS NS

December‐14 ND NS ND ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS NS NS

May‐15 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS NS NS

November‐15 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS NS NS

May‐16 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS NS NS

November‐16 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS NS NS

May‐17 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND NS

November‐17 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND NS

May‐18 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND NS

December‐18 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND NS

May‐19 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND NS

November‐19 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND NS

May‐20 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND NS

November‐20 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND NS

May‐21 ND NS NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND NS

November‐21 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND ND NS ND NS
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Event Date GL‐15 (‐36)GL‐14 (‐33)GL‐13 (‐26)GL‐12 (‐17)GL‐11 (‐33)GL‐10 (‐31)GL‐09 (‐20)GL‐08 (‐36)GL‐05 (‐25)GL‐02 (‐29) GL‐16 (‐6) GL‐17 (‐31) GL‐18 (‐33) GL‐20 (‐36) LF‐01DGL‐03R (‐16) GL‐18R (‐33)

April‐22 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND ND NS ND ND

November‐22 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND

May‐23 ND NS ND ND ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS NS ND ND

October‐23 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS NS ND ND

May‐24 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND ND

Parameter: 1,4-Dioxane (units=ug/l, PAL=0.46)

November‐22 18  NS 1.4 J 24  3.7  1.9 J 23  ND 3.4  2.9 J ND 2 J 16  5.9  NS 9.4  ND

May‐23 34  NS 1.4 J 36  5.5  NS ND NS 1.6 J 1.2 J 1.1 J 2.1 J 77  NS NS 9.9  ND

October‐23 19  NS 1.3 J 23  3.1  2.2 J 18  ND 2.7 J 1.6 J ND 1.9 J 51  NS NS 5.2  ND

May‐24 27  ND ND 27  5  2 J 26  ND 3.6  2.8 J ND 1.5 J 54  NS 2.1 J ND ND

Parameter: 2,2-Dichloropropane (units=ug/L)

October‐13 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS NS NS

April‐14 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS NS NS

December‐14 ND NS ND ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS NS NS

May‐15 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS NS NS

November‐15 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS NS NS

May‐16 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS NS NS

November‐16 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS NS NS

May‐17 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND NS

November‐17 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND NS

May‐18 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND NS

December‐18 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND NS

May‐19 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND NS

November‐19 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND NS

May‐20 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND NS

November‐20 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND NS
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ND: Non-Detect NS: Not Sampled 



Event Date GL‐15 (‐36)GL‐14 (‐33)GL‐13 (‐26)GL‐12 (‐17)GL‐11 (‐33)GL‐10 (‐31)GL‐09 (‐20)GL‐08 (‐36)GL‐05 (‐25)GL‐02 (‐29) GL‐16 (‐6) GL‐17 (‐31) GL‐18 (‐33) GL‐20 (‐36) LF‐01DGL‐03R (‐16) GL‐18R (‐33)

May‐21 ND NS NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND NS

November‐21 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND ND NS ND NS

April‐22 ND NS NS ND NS NS NS NS NS NS NS ND ND ND NS ND ND

Parameter: 2-Butanone (MEK) (units=ug/L, PAL=5600)

July‐09 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS NS NS

October‐09 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS NS NS

March‐10 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND 3.2 J 11  ND ND NS NS NS

June‐10 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND 2.9  ND ND NS NS NS

March‐11 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS NS NS

March‐13 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS NS NS

October‐13 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS NS NS

April‐14 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS NS NS

December‐14 ND NS ND ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS NS NS

May‐15 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS NS NS

November‐15 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS NS NS

May‐16 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS NS NS

November‐16 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS NS NS

May‐17 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND NS

November‐17 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND NS

May‐18 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND NS

December‐18 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND NS

May‐19 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND NS

November‐19 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND NS

May‐20 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND NS

November‐20 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND NS

May‐21 ND NS NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND 3.3 J ND ND ND NS ND NS
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Event Date GL‐15 (‐36)GL‐14 (‐33)GL‐13 (‐26)GL‐12 (‐17)GL‐11 (‐33)GL‐10 (‐31)GL‐09 (‐20)GL‐08 (‐36)GL‐05 (‐25)GL‐02 (‐29) GL‐16 (‐6) GL‐17 (‐31) GL‐18 (‐33) GL‐20 (‐36) LF‐01DGL‐03R (‐16) GL‐18R (‐33)

November‐21 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND ND NS ND NS

April‐22 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND ND NS ND ND

November‐22 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND

May‐23 ND NS ND ND ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS NS ND ND

October‐23 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS NS ND ND

May‐24 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND 3.1 J ND NS ND ND ND

Parameter: 2-Chloroethylvinyl ether (units=ug/L)

October‐13 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS NS NS

April‐14 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS NS NS

December‐14 ND NS ND ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS NS NS

May‐15 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS NS NS

November‐15 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS NS NS

May‐16 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS NS NS

November‐16 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS NS NS

May‐17 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND NS

November‐17 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND NS

May‐18 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND NS

December‐18 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND NS

May‐19 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND NS

November‐19 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND NS

May‐20 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND NS

November‐20 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND NS

May‐21 ND NS NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND NS

November‐21 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND ND NS ND NS

April‐22 ND NS NS ND NS NS NS NS NS NS NS ND ND ND NS ND ND

Parameter: 2-Chlorotoluene (units=ug/L)
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Event Date GL‐15 (‐36)GL‐14 (‐33)GL‐13 (‐26)GL‐12 (‐17)GL‐11 (‐33)GL‐10 (‐31)GL‐09 (‐20)GL‐08 (‐36)GL‐05 (‐25)GL‐02 (‐29) GL‐16 (‐6) GL‐17 (‐31) GL‐18 (‐33) GL‐20 (‐36) LF‐01DGL‐03R (‐16) GL‐18R (‐33)

October‐13 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS NS NS

April‐14 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS NS NS

December‐14 ND NS ND ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS NS NS

May‐15 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS NS NS

November‐15 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS NS NS

May‐16 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS NS NS

November‐16 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS NS NS

May‐17 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND NS

November‐17 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND NS

May‐18 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND NS

December‐18 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND NS

May‐19 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND NS

November‐19 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND NS

May‐20 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND NS

November‐20 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND NS

May‐21 ND NS NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND NS

November‐21 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND ND NS ND NS

April‐22 ND NS NS ND NS NS NS NS NS NS NS ND ND ND NS ND ND

Parameter: 2-Hexanone (units=ug/L, PAL=38)

July‐09 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS NS NS

October‐09 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS NS NS

March‐10 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS NS NS

June‐10 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS NS NS

March‐11 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS NS NS

March‐13 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS NS NS

October‐13 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS NS NS
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Event Date GL‐15 (‐36)GL‐14 (‐33)GL‐13 (‐26)GL‐12 (‐17)GL‐11 (‐33)GL‐10 (‐31)GL‐09 (‐20)GL‐08 (‐36)GL‐05 (‐25)GL‐02 (‐29) GL‐16 (‐6) GL‐17 (‐31) GL‐18 (‐33) GL‐20 (‐36) LF‐01DGL‐03R (‐16) GL‐18R (‐33)

April‐14 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS NS NS

December‐14 ND NS ND ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS NS NS

May‐15 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS NS NS

November‐15 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS NS NS

May‐16 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS NS NS

November‐16 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS NS NS

May‐17 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND NS

November‐17 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND NS

May‐18 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND NS

December‐18 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND NS

May‐19 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND NS

November‐19 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND NS

May‐20 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND NS

November‐20 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND NS

May‐21 ND NS NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND NS

November‐21 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND ND NS ND NS

April‐22 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND ND NS ND ND

November‐22 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND

May‐23 ND NS ND ND ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS NS ND ND

October‐23 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS NS ND ND

May‐24 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND ND

Parameter: 4-Chlorotoluene (units=ug/L)

October‐13 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS NS NS

April‐14 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS NS NS

December‐14 ND NS ND ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS NS NS

May‐15 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS NS NS
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Event Date GL‐15 (‐36)GL‐14 (‐33)GL‐13 (‐26)GL‐12 (‐17)GL‐11 (‐33)GL‐10 (‐31)GL‐09 (‐20)GL‐08 (‐36)GL‐05 (‐25)GL‐02 (‐29) GL‐16 (‐6) GL‐17 (‐31) GL‐18 (‐33) GL‐20 (‐36) LF‐01DGL‐03R (‐16) GL‐18R (‐33)

November‐15 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS NS NS

May‐16 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS NS NS

November‐16 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS NS NS

May‐17 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND NS

November‐17 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND NS

May‐18 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND NS

December‐18 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND NS

May‐19 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND NS

November‐19 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND NS

May‐20 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND NS

November‐20 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND NS

May‐21 ND NS NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND NS

November‐21 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND ND NS ND NS

April‐22 ND NS NS ND NS NS NS NS NS NS NS ND ND ND NS ND ND

Parameter: 4-Methyl-2-pentanone (MIBK) (units=ug/L, PAL=1200)

July‐09 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND 53  ND NS NS NS

October‐09 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS NS NS

March‐10 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS NS NS

June‐10 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS NS NS

March‐11 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS NS NS

March‐13 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS NS NS

October‐13 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS NS NS

April‐14 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS NS NS

December‐14 ND NS ND ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS NS NS

May‐15 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS NS NS

November‐15 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS NS NS
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Event Date GL‐15 (‐36)GL‐14 (‐33)GL‐13 (‐26)GL‐12 (‐17)GL‐11 (‐33)GL‐10 (‐31)GL‐09 (‐20)GL‐08 (‐36)GL‐05 (‐25)GL‐02 (‐29) GL‐16 (‐6) GL‐17 (‐31) GL‐18 (‐33) GL‐20 (‐36) LF‐01DGL‐03R (‐16) GL‐18R (‐33)

May‐16 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS NS NS

November‐16 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS NS NS

May‐17 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND NS

November‐17 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND NS

May‐18 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND NS

December‐18 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND NS

May‐19 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND NS

November‐19 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND NS

May‐20 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND NS

November‐20 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND NS

May‐21 ND NS NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND NS

November‐21 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND ND NS ND NS

April‐22 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND ND NS ND ND

November‐22 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND

May‐23 ND NS ND ND ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS NS ND ND

October‐23 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS NS ND ND

May‐24 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND ND

Parameter: Acetone (units=ug/L, PAL=14000)

July‐09 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND 17  ND ND ND NS NS NS

October‐09 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS NS NS

March‐10 ND NS ND ND ND ND 5.6  ND ND ND 19  68  ND ND NS NS NS

June‐10 ND NS ND ND ND ND 16  ND ND ND 15  38  20  14  NS NS NS

March‐11 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS NS NS

March‐13 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS NS NS

October‐13 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND 9.7  ND ND NS NS NS

April‐14 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS NS NS
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Event Date GL‐15 (‐36)GL‐14 (‐33)GL‐13 (‐26)GL‐12 (‐17)GL‐11 (‐33)GL‐10 (‐31)GL‐09 (‐20)GL‐08 (‐36)GL‐05 (‐25)GL‐02 (‐29) GL‐16 (‐6) GL‐17 (‐31) GL‐18 (‐33) GL‐20 (‐36) LF‐01DGL‐03R (‐16) GL‐18R (‐33)

December‐14 ND NS ND ND NS ND 6.2  ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS NS NS

May‐15 11.9 L2 NS ND ND ND 5.7  ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS NS NS

November‐15 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS NS NS

May‐16 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND 16.2  ND ND NS NS NS

November‐16 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND 195  20.6  ND ND NS NS NS

May‐17 12.9  NS 6.7 J 29.5  ND 18  14.8  5.5 J 10.2  15.2  25.2  23  28.7  32.1  NS 28.1  NS

November‐17 ND NS ND ND 5.2 J 5.3 J ND ND ND ND 8.2 J 17  ND 5.3 J NS 5.1 J NS

May‐18 ND NS 7.8 J 5.3 J 7.6 J ND ND 5.3 J 8 J 7 J 7.6 J 22.1  5.9 J 5.9 J NS 5.2 J NS

December‐18 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND 42.8  16.1  ND ND NS ND NS

May‐19 ND NS ND 6.7 J ND 6 J ND ND ND ND 14.6  11.9  5.8 J ND NS ND NS

November‐19 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND NS

May‐20 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND 14.7  ND ND ND NS ND NS

November‐20 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND 12.8  NS ND NS

May‐21 ND NS NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND 29.6  19.9  ND ND NS ND NS

November‐21 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND ND NS ND NS

April‐22 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND ND NS ND ND

November‐22 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND

May‐23 ND NS ND ND ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS NS ND ND

October‐23 ND NS ND ND ND ND 2.5 J ND ND ND ND ND ND NS NS ND ND

May‐24 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND 12  ND NS 2 J ND ND

Parameter: Acetonitrile (units=ug/L)

October‐13 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS NS NS

April‐14 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS NS NS

December‐14 ND NS ND ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS NS NS

May‐15 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS NS NS

November‐15 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS NS NS
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Event Date GL‐15 (‐36)GL‐14 (‐33)GL‐13 (‐26)GL‐12 (‐17)GL‐11 (‐33)GL‐10 (‐31)GL‐09 (‐20)GL‐08 (‐36)GL‐05 (‐25)GL‐02 (‐29) GL‐16 (‐6) GL‐17 (‐31) GL‐18 (‐33) GL‐20 (‐36) LF‐01DGL‐03R (‐16) GL‐18R (‐33)

May‐16 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS NS NS

November‐16 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS NS NS

May‐17 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND NS

November‐17 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND NS

May‐18 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND NS

December‐18 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND NS

May‐19 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND NS

November‐19 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND NS

May‐20 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND NS

November‐20 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND NS

May‐21 ND NS NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND NS

November‐21 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND ND NS ND NS

April‐22 ND NS NS ND NS NS NS NS NS NS NS ND ND ND NS ND ND

Parameter: Acrolein (units=ug/L)

October‐13 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS NS NS

April‐14 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS NS NS

December‐14 ND NS ND ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS NS NS

May‐15 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS NS NS

November‐15 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS NS NS

May‐16 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS NS NS

November‐16 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS NS NS

May‐17 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND NS

November‐17 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND NS

May‐18 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND NS

December‐18 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND NS

May‐19 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND NS
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Event Date GL‐15 (‐36)GL‐14 (‐33)GL‐13 (‐26)GL‐12 (‐17)GL‐11 (‐33)GL‐10 (‐31)GL‐09 (‐20)GL‐08 (‐36)GL‐05 (‐25)GL‐02 (‐29) GL‐16 (‐6) GL‐17 (‐31) GL‐18 (‐33) GL‐20 (‐36) LF‐01DGL‐03R (‐16) GL‐18R (‐33)

November‐19 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND NS

May‐20 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND NS

November‐20 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND NS

May‐21 ND NS NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND NS

November‐21 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND ND NS ND NS

April‐22 ND NS NS ND NS NS NS NS NS NS NS ND ND ND NS ND ND

Parameter: Acrylonitrile (units=ug/L)

July‐09 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS NS NS

October‐09 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS NS NS

March‐10 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS NS NS

June‐10 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS NS NS

March‐11 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS NS NS

March‐13 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS NS NS

October‐13 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS NS NS

April‐14 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS NS NS

December‐14 ND NS ND ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS NS NS

May‐15 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS NS NS

November‐15 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS NS NS

May‐16 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS NS NS

November‐16 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS NS NS

May‐17 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND NS

November‐17 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND NS

May‐18 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND NS

December‐18 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND NS

May‐19 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND NS

November‐19 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND NS
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Event Date GL‐15 (‐36)GL‐14 (‐33)GL‐13 (‐26)GL‐12 (‐17)GL‐11 (‐33)GL‐10 (‐31)GL‐09 (‐20)GL‐08 (‐36)GL‐05 (‐25)GL‐02 (‐29) GL‐16 (‐6) GL‐17 (‐31) GL‐18 (‐33) GL‐20 (‐36) LF‐01DGL‐03R (‐16) GL‐18R (‐33)

May‐20 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND NS

November‐20 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND NS

May‐21 ND NS NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND NS

November‐21 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND ND NS ND NS

April‐22 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND ND NS ND ND

Parameter: Allyl chloride (units=ug/L)

October‐13 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS NS NS

April‐14 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS NS NS

December‐14 ND NS ND ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS NS NS

May‐15 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS NS NS

November‐15 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS NS NS

May‐16 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS NS NS

November‐16 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS NS NS

May‐17 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND NS

November‐17 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND NS

May‐18 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND NS

December‐18 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND NS

May‐19 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND NS

November‐19 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND NS

May‐20 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND NS

November‐20 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND NS

May‐21 ND NS NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND NS

November‐21 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND ND NS ND NS

April‐22 ND NS NS ND NS NS NS NS NS NS NS ND ND ND NS ND ND

Parameter: Benzene (units=ug/L, PAL=5)

July‐09 ND NS ND ND ND 7.5  ND ND ND 5.7  ND ND 7,100  12  NS NS NS
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Event Date GL‐15 (‐36)GL‐14 (‐33)GL‐13 (‐26)GL‐12 (‐17)GL‐11 (‐33)GL‐10 (‐31)GL‐09 (‐20)GL‐08 (‐36)GL‐05 (‐25)GL‐02 (‐29) GL‐16 (‐6) GL‐17 (‐31) GL‐18 (‐33) GL‐20 (‐36) LF‐01DGL‐03R (‐16) GL‐18R (‐33)

October‐09 ND NS ND 2.1  ND 4.5  ND ND ND 1.8  ND ND 5.6  ND NS NS NS

March‐10 ND NS ND ND ND 1.6  ND ND ND 0.73 J ND ND 3.1  ND NS NS NS

June‐10 ND NS ND ND ND 0.5 J 120  ND ND ND ND ND 75  13  NS NS NS

March‐11 ND NS ND ND ND 0.81 J ND ND ND 2.7  ND ND 33  0.62 J NS NS NS

March‐13 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND 7.2  ND ND 48.6  ND NS NS NS

October‐13 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND 133  ND ND 28.7  7.8  NS NS NS

April‐14 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND 50.3  ND ND 4  ND NS NS NS

December‐14 ND NS ND ND NS ND ND ND ND 1,660  ND ND 1.6  ND NS NS NS

May‐15 2.1  NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND 239  ND ND 2.3  ND NS NS NS

November‐15 ND NS ND 0.66 J ND ND ND ND ND 2,470  ND ND 0.66 J ND NS NS NS

May‐16 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND 129  ND ND 1.4  ND NS NS NS

November‐16 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND 1.8  ND ND 8.4  ND NS NS NS

May‐17 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND 74.5  ND ND ND ND NS ND NS

November‐17 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND 2.6  ND ND 2  ND NS ND NS

May‐18 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND 5  ND NS ND NS

December‐18 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND 4.3  ND ND 6.4  ND NS ND NS

May‐19 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND 96  ND ND 2.4  ND NS ND NS

November‐19 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND 129  ND ND ND ND NS ND NS

May‐20 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND 5.7  ND ND 0.96 J ND NS ND NS

November‐20 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND 2.3  ND ND ND ND NS ND NS

May‐21 ND NS NS ND ND ND ND ND ND 2.7  ND ND 0.91 J ND NS ND NS

November‐21 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND 351  NS ND ND ND NS ND NS

April‐22 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND 375  NS ND 2.2  ND NS ND ND

November‐22 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND 32  ND ND 0.43 J ND NS ND ND

May‐23 ND NS ND ND ND NS ND 0.24 J ND 2.6  ND ND 1.2  NS NS ND ND

October‐23 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND 1.9  ND ND 0.89  NS NS ND ND

May‐24 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND 0.37 J ND ND ND NS ND ND ND
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Event Date GL‐15 (‐36)GL‐14 (‐33)GL‐13 (‐26)GL‐12 (‐17)GL‐11 (‐33)GL‐10 (‐31)GL‐09 (‐20)GL‐08 (‐36)GL‐05 (‐25)GL‐02 (‐29) GL‐16 (‐6) GL‐17 (‐31) GL‐18 (‐33) GL‐20 (‐36) LF‐01DGL‐03R (‐16) GL‐18R (‐33)

Parameter: Bromobenzene (units=ug/L)

October‐13 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS NS NS

April‐14 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS NS NS

December‐14 ND NS ND ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS NS NS

May‐15 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS NS NS

November‐15 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS NS NS

May‐16 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS NS NS

November‐16 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS NS NS

May‐17 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND NS

November‐17 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND NS

May‐18 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND NS

December‐18 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND NS

May‐19 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND NS

November‐19 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND NS

May‐20 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND NS

November‐20 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND NS

May‐21 ND NS NS ND NS ND NS ND ND ND NS ND ND ND NS ND NS

November‐21 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND ND NS ND NS

April‐22 ND NS NS ND NS NS NS NS NS NS NS ND ND ND NS ND ND

Parameter: Bromochloromethane (units=ug/L)

July‐09 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS NS NS

October‐09 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS NS NS

March‐10 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS NS NS

June‐10 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS NS NS

March‐11 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS NS NS

March‐13 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS NS NS
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Event Date GL‐15 (‐36)GL‐14 (‐33)GL‐13 (‐26)GL‐12 (‐17)GL‐11 (‐33)GL‐10 (‐31)GL‐09 (‐20)GL‐08 (‐36)GL‐05 (‐25)GL‐02 (‐29) GL‐16 (‐6) GL‐17 (‐31) GL‐18 (‐33) GL‐20 (‐36) LF‐01DGL‐03R (‐16) GL‐18R (‐33)

October‐13 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS NS NS

April‐14 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS NS NS

December‐14 ND NS ND ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS NS NS

May‐15 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS NS NS

November‐15 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS NS NS

May‐16 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS NS NS

November‐16 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS NS NS

May‐17 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND NS

November‐17 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND NS

May‐18 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND NS

December‐18 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND NS

May‐19 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND NS

November‐19 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND NS

May‐20 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND NS

November‐20 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND NS

May‐21 ND NS NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND NS

November‐21 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND ND NS ND NS

April‐22 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND ND NS ND ND

November‐22 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND

October‐23 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS NS ND ND

Parameter: Bromodichloromethane (units=ug/L, PAL=0.13)

July‐09 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS NS NS

October‐09 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS NS NS

March‐10 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS NS NS

June‐10 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS NS NS

March‐11 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS NS NS
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Event Date GL‐15 (‐36)GL‐14 (‐33)GL‐13 (‐26)GL‐12 (‐17)GL‐11 (‐33)GL‐10 (‐31)GL‐09 (‐20)GL‐08 (‐36)GL‐05 (‐25)GL‐02 (‐29) GL‐16 (‐6) GL‐17 (‐31) GL‐18 (‐33) GL‐20 (‐36) LF‐01DGL‐03R (‐16) GL‐18R (‐33)

March‐13 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS NS NS

October‐13 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS NS NS

April‐14 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS NS NS

December‐14 ND NS ND ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS NS NS

May‐15 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS NS NS

November‐15 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS NS NS

May‐16 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS NS NS

November‐16 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS NS NS

May‐17 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND NS

November‐17 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND NS

May‐18 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND NS

December‐18 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND NS

May‐19 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND NS

November‐19 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND NS

May‐20 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND NS

November‐20 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND NS

May‐21 ND NS NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND NS

November‐21 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND ND NS ND NS

April‐22 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND ND NS ND ND

November‐22 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND

May‐23 ND NS ND ND ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS NS ND ND

October‐23 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS NS ND ND

May‐24 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND ND

Parameter: Bromoform (units=ug/L, PAL=3.3)

July‐09 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS NS NS

October‐09 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS NS NS

Page 34 of 76Greys Landfill

ND: Non-Detect NS: Not Sampled 



Event Date GL‐15 (‐36)GL‐14 (‐33)GL‐13 (‐26)GL‐12 (‐17)GL‐11 (‐33)GL‐10 (‐31)GL‐09 (‐20)GL‐08 (‐36)GL‐05 (‐25)GL‐02 (‐29) GL‐16 (‐6) GL‐17 (‐31) GL‐18 (‐33) GL‐20 (‐36) LF‐01DGL‐03R (‐16) GL‐18R (‐33)

March‐10 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS NS NS

June‐10 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS NS NS

March‐11 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS NS NS

March‐13 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS NS NS

October‐13 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS NS NS

April‐14 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS NS NS

December‐14 ND NS ND ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS NS NS

May‐15 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS NS NS

November‐15 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS NS NS

May‐16 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS NS NS

November‐16 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS NS NS

May‐17 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND NS

November‐17 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND NS

May‐18 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND NS

December‐18 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND NS

May‐19 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND NS

November‐19 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND NS

May‐20 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND NS

November‐20 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND NS

May‐21 ND NS NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND NS

November‐21 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND ND NS ND NS

April‐22 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND ND NS ND ND

November‐22 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND

May‐23 ND NS ND ND ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS NS ND ND

October‐23 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS NS ND ND

May‐24 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND ND
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Event Date GL‐15 (‐36)GL‐14 (‐33)GL‐13 (‐26)GL‐12 (‐17)GL‐11 (‐33)GL‐10 (‐31)GL‐09 (‐20)GL‐08 (‐36)GL‐05 (‐25)GL‐02 (‐29) GL‐16 (‐6) GL‐17 (‐31) GL‐18 (‐33) GL‐20 (‐36) LF‐01DGL‐03R (‐16) GL‐18R (‐33)

Parameter: Bromomethane (units=ug/L, PAL=7.5)

July‐09 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS NS NS

October‐09 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS NS NS

March‐10 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS NS NS

June‐10 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS NS NS

March‐11 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS NS NS

March‐13 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS NS NS

October‐13 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS NS NS

April‐14 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS NS NS

December‐14 ND NS ND ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS NS NS

May‐15 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS NS NS

November‐15 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS NS NS

May‐16 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS NS NS

November‐16 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS NS NS

May‐17 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND NS

November‐17 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND NS

May‐18 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND NS

December‐18 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND NS

May‐19 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND NS

November‐19 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND NS

May‐20 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND NS

November‐20 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND NS

May‐21 ND NS NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND 1.7  ND ND ND NS ND NS

November‐21 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND ND NS ND NS

April‐22 ND NS 1.8 B ND 1.8 B ND 2.1 B 1.8 B ND ND NS ND ND ND NS ND ND

November‐22 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND
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Event Date GL‐15 (‐36)GL‐14 (‐33)GL‐13 (‐26)GL‐12 (‐17)GL‐11 (‐33)GL‐10 (‐31)GL‐09 (‐20)GL‐08 (‐36)GL‐05 (‐25)GL‐02 (‐29) GL‐16 (‐6) GL‐17 (‐31) GL‐18 (‐33) GL‐20 (‐36) LF‐01DGL‐03R (‐16) GL‐18R (‐33)

May‐23 ND NS ND ND ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS NS ND ND

October‐23 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS NS ND ND

May‐24 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND ND

Parameter: Carbon disulfide (units=ug/L, PAL=810)

July‐09 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS NS NS

October‐09 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS NS NS

March‐10 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND 0.47 J ND ND NS NS NS

June‐10 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND 1.8  ND NS NS NS

March‐11 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS NS NS

March‐13 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND 2  NS NS NS

October‐13 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS NS NS

April‐14 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS NS NS

December‐14 ND NS ND ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS NS NS

May‐15 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS NS NS

November‐15 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS NS NS

May‐16 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS NS NS

November‐16 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND 1.7  NS NS NS

May‐17 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND NS

November‐17 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND NS

May‐18 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND NS

December‐18 0.71 J NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND NS

May‐19 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND NS

November‐19 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND NS

May‐20 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND NS

November‐20 ND NS ND ND ND ND 0.68 J ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND NS

May‐21 ND NS NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND NS
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Event Date GL‐15 (‐36)GL‐14 (‐33)GL‐13 (‐26)GL‐12 (‐17)GL‐11 (‐33)GL‐10 (‐31)GL‐09 (‐20)GL‐08 (‐36)GL‐05 (‐25)GL‐02 (‐29) GL‐16 (‐6) GL‐17 (‐31) GL‐18 (‐33) GL‐20 (‐36) LF‐01DGL‐03R (‐16) GL‐18R (‐33)

November‐21 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND ND NS ND NS

April‐22 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND ND NS ND ND

November‐22 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND

May‐23 ND NS ND ND ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS NS ND ND

October‐23 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS NS ND ND

May‐24 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND ND

Parameter: Carbon tetrachloride (units=ug/L, PAL=5)

July‐09 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS NS NS

October‐09 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS NS NS

March‐10 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS NS NS

June‐10 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS NS NS

March‐11 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS NS NS

March‐13 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS NS NS

October‐13 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS NS NS

April‐14 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS NS NS

December‐14 ND NS ND ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS NS NS

May‐15 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS NS NS

November‐15 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS NS NS

May‐16 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS NS NS

November‐16 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS NS NS

May‐17 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND NS

November‐17 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND NS

May‐18 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND NS

December‐18 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND NS

May‐19 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND NS

November‐19 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND NS
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Event Date GL‐15 (‐36)GL‐14 (‐33)GL‐13 (‐26)GL‐12 (‐17)GL‐11 (‐33)GL‐10 (‐31)GL‐09 (‐20)GL‐08 (‐36)GL‐05 (‐25)GL‐02 (‐29) GL‐16 (‐6) GL‐17 (‐31) GL‐18 (‐33) GL‐20 (‐36) LF‐01DGL‐03R (‐16) GL‐18R (‐33)

May‐20 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND NS

November‐20 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND NS

May‐21 ND NS NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND NS

November‐21 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND ND NS ND NS

April‐22 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND ND NS ND ND

November‐22 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND

May‐23 ND NS ND ND ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS NS ND ND

October‐23 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS NS ND ND

May‐24 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND ND

Parameter: Chlorobenzene (units=ug/L, PAL=100)

July‐09 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS NS NS

October‐09 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS NS NS

March‐10 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS NS NS

June‐10 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS NS NS

March‐11 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS NS NS

March‐13 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS NS NS

October‐13 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS NS NS

April‐14 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS NS NS

December‐14 ND NS ND ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS NS NS

May‐15 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS NS NS

November‐15 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS NS NS

May‐16 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS NS NS

November‐16 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS NS NS

May‐17 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND NS

November‐17 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND NS

May‐18 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND NS
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Event Date GL‐15 (‐36)GL‐14 (‐33)GL‐13 (‐26)GL‐12 (‐17)GL‐11 (‐33)GL‐10 (‐31)GL‐09 (‐20)GL‐08 (‐36)GL‐05 (‐25)GL‐02 (‐29) GL‐16 (‐6) GL‐17 (‐31) GL‐18 (‐33) GL‐20 (‐36) LF‐01DGL‐03R (‐16) GL‐18R (‐33)

December‐18 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND NS

May‐19 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND NS

November‐19 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND NS

May‐20 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND NS

November‐20 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND NS

May‐21 ND NS NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND NS

November‐21 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND ND NS ND NS

April‐22 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND ND NS ND ND

November‐22 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND

May‐23 ND NS ND ND ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS NS ND ND

October‐23 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS NS ND ND

May‐24 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND ND

Parameter: Chloroethane (units=ug/L, PAL=21000)

July‐09 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS NS NS

October‐09 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS NS NS

March‐10 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS NS NS

June‐10 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS NS NS

March‐11 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS NS NS

March‐13 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS NS NS

October‐13 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS NS NS

April‐14 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS NS NS

December‐14 ND NS ND ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS NS NS

May‐15 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS NS NS

November‐15 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS NS NS

May‐16 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS NS NS

November‐16 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS NS NS
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Event Date GL‐15 (‐36)GL‐14 (‐33)GL‐13 (‐26)GL‐12 (‐17)GL‐11 (‐33)GL‐10 (‐31)GL‐09 (‐20)GL‐08 (‐36)GL‐05 (‐25)GL‐02 (‐29) GL‐16 (‐6) GL‐17 (‐31) GL‐18 (‐33) GL‐20 (‐36) LF‐01DGL‐03R (‐16) GL‐18R (‐33)

May‐17 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND NS

November‐17 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND NS

May‐18 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND NS

December‐18 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND NS

May‐19 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND NS

November‐19 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND NS

May‐20 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND NS

November‐20 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND NS

May‐21 ND NS NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND NS

November‐21 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND ND NS ND NS

April‐22 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND ND NS ND ND

November‐22 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND

May‐23 ND NS ND ND ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS NS ND ND

October‐23 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS NS ND ND

May‐24 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND ND

Parameter: Chloroform (units=ug/L, PAL=0.22)

July‐09 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS NS NS

October‐09 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS NS NS

March‐10 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS NS NS

June‐10 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS NS NS

March‐11 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS NS NS

March‐13 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS NS NS

October‐13 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS NS NS

April‐14 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS NS NS

December‐14 ND NS ND ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS NS NS

May‐15 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS NS NS
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Event Date GL‐15 (‐36)GL‐14 (‐33)GL‐13 (‐26)GL‐12 (‐17)GL‐11 (‐33)GL‐10 (‐31)GL‐09 (‐20)GL‐08 (‐36)GL‐05 (‐25)GL‐02 (‐29) GL‐16 (‐6) GL‐17 (‐31) GL‐18 (‐33) GL‐20 (‐36) LF‐01DGL‐03R (‐16) GL‐18R (‐33)

November‐15 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS NS NS

May‐16 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS NS NS

November‐16 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS NS NS

May‐17 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND NS

November‐17 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND NS

May‐18 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND NS

December‐18 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND NS

May‐19 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND NS

November‐19 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND NS

May‐20 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND NS

November‐20 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND NS

May‐21 ND NS NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND NS

November‐21 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND ND NS ND NS

April‐22 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND ND NS ND ND

November‐22 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND

May‐23 ND NS ND ND ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS NS ND ND

October‐23 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS NS ND ND

May‐24 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND ND

Parameter: Chloromethane (units=ug/L, PAL=190)

July‐09 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS NS NS

October‐09 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS NS NS

March‐10 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS NS NS

June‐10 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS NS NS

March‐11 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS NS NS

March‐13 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS NS NS

October‐13 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS NS NS
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Event Date GL‐15 (‐36)GL‐14 (‐33)GL‐13 (‐26)GL‐12 (‐17)GL‐11 (‐33)GL‐10 (‐31)GL‐09 (‐20)GL‐08 (‐36)GL‐05 (‐25)GL‐02 (‐29) GL‐16 (‐6) GL‐17 (‐31) GL‐18 (‐33) GL‐20 (‐36) LF‐01DGL‐03R (‐16) GL‐18R (‐33)

April‐14 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS NS NS

December‐14 ND NS ND ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS NS NS

May‐15 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS NS NS

November‐15 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS NS NS

May‐16 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS NS NS

November‐16 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS NS NS

May‐17 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND NS

November‐17 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND NS

May‐18 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND NS

December‐18 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND NS

May‐19 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND NS

November‐19 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND NS

May‐20 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND NS

November‐20 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND NS

May‐21 ND NS NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND NS

November‐21 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND ND NS ND NS

April‐22 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND ND NS ND ND

November‐22 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND

May‐23 ND NS ND ND ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS NS ND ND

October‐23 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS NS ND ND

May‐24 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND ND

Parameter: Chloroprene (units=ug/L)

October‐13 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS NS NS

April‐14 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS NS NS

December‐14 ND NS ND ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS NS NS

May‐15 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS NS NS
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Event Date GL‐15 (‐36)GL‐14 (‐33)GL‐13 (‐26)GL‐12 (‐17)GL‐11 (‐33)GL‐10 (‐31)GL‐09 (‐20)GL‐08 (‐36)GL‐05 (‐25)GL‐02 (‐29) GL‐16 (‐6) GL‐17 (‐31) GL‐18 (‐33) GL‐20 (‐36) LF‐01DGL‐03R (‐16) GL‐18R (‐33)

November‐15 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS NS NS

May‐16 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS NS NS

November‐16 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS NS NS

May‐17 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND NS

November‐17 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND NS

May‐18 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND NS

December‐18 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND NS

May‐19 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND NS

November‐19 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND NS

May‐20 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND NS

November‐20 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND NS

May‐21 ND NS NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND NS

November‐21 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND ND NS ND NS

April‐22 ND NS NS ND NS NS NS NS NS NS NS ND ND ND NS ND ND

Parameter: cis-1,2-Dichloroethene (units=ug/L, PAL=70)

July‐09 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND 4.8  ND ND NS NS NS

October‐09 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND 7.8  7.1  ND ND NS NS NS

March‐10 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS NS NS

June‐10 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS NS NS

March‐11 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS NS NS

March‐13 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND 6.2  ND ND NS NS NS

October‐13 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS NS NS

April‐14 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND 6.9  ND ND NS NS NS

December‐14 ND NS ND ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND 8.3  ND ND NS NS NS

May‐15 10.4  NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND 7.5  ND ND NS NS NS

November‐15 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND 8  ND ND NS NS NS
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Event Date GL‐15 (‐36)GL‐14 (‐33)GL‐13 (‐26)GL‐12 (‐17)GL‐11 (‐33)GL‐10 (‐31)GL‐09 (‐20)GL‐08 (‐36)GL‐05 (‐25)GL‐02 (‐29) GL‐16 (‐6) GL‐17 (‐31) GL‐18 (‐33) GL‐20 (‐36) LF‐01DGL‐03R (‐16) GL‐18R (‐33)

May‐16 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND 0.24 J ND ND ND NS NS NS

November‐16 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND 0.5 J ND ND NS NS NS

May‐17 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND 7  ND ND NS ND NS

November‐17 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND 0.19 J 0.54 J ND ND NS ND NS

May‐18 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND 2.5  ND ND NS ND NS

December‐18 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND 0.86 J ND ND NS ND NS

May‐19 ND NS 0.61 J ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND NS

November‐19 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND 8.6  ND ND NS ND NS

May‐20 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND 7.9  ND ND NS ND NS

November‐20 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND 7.5  ND ND NS ND NS

May‐21 ND NS NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND NS

November‐21 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS 6.9  ND ND NS ND NS

April‐22 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS 7.8  ND ND NS ND ND

November‐22 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND 0.21 J 8.3  ND ND NS ND ND

May‐23 ND NS ND ND ND NS ND ND ND ND ND 7.3  ND NS NS ND ND

October‐23 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND 5.8  ND NS NS ND ND

May‐24 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND 3.7  ND NS ND ND ND

Parameter: cis-1,3-Dichloropropene (units=ug/L)

July‐09 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS NS NS

October‐09 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS NS NS

March‐10 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS NS NS

June‐10 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS NS NS

March‐11 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS NS NS

March‐13 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS NS NS

October‐13 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS NS NS

April‐14 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS NS NS
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Event Date GL‐15 (‐36)GL‐14 (‐33)GL‐13 (‐26)GL‐12 (‐17)GL‐11 (‐33)GL‐10 (‐31)GL‐09 (‐20)GL‐08 (‐36)GL‐05 (‐25)GL‐02 (‐29) GL‐16 (‐6) GL‐17 (‐31) GL‐18 (‐33) GL‐20 (‐36) LF‐01DGL‐03R (‐16) GL‐18R (‐33)

December‐14 ND NS ND ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS NS NS

May‐15 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS NS NS

November‐15 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS NS NS

May‐16 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS NS NS

November‐16 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS NS NS

May‐17 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND NS

November‐17 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND NS

May‐18 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND NS

December‐18 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND NS

May‐19 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND NS

November‐19 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND NS

May‐20 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND NS

November‐20 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND NS

May‐21 ND NS NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND NS

November‐21 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND ND NS ND NS

April‐22 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND ND NS ND ND

November‐22 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND

May‐23 ND NS ND ND ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS NS ND ND

October‐23 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS NS ND ND

May‐24 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND ND

Parameter: Cyclohexane (units=ug/l, PAL=13000)

November‐22 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND 1.8 J ND ND NS ND ND

May‐23 ND NS ND ND ND NS ND ND ND 1.3 J ND 0.85 J ND NS NS ND ND

October‐23 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS NS ND ND

May‐24 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND 0.37 J ND NS ND ND ND

Parameter: Dibromochloromethane (units=ug/L, PAL=0.17)
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Event Date GL‐15 (‐36)GL‐14 (‐33)GL‐13 (‐26)GL‐12 (‐17)GL‐11 (‐33)GL‐10 (‐31)GL‐09 (‐20)GL‐08 (‐36)GL‐05 (‐25)GL‐02 (‐29) GL‐16 (‐6) GL‐17 (‐31) GL‐18 (‐33) GL‐20 (‐36) LF‐01DGL‐03R (‐16) GL‐18R (‐33)

July‐09 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS NS NS

October‐09 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS NS NS

March‐10 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS NS NS

June‐10 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS NS NS

March‐11 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS NS NS

March‐13 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS NS NS

October‐13 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS NS NS

April‐14 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS NS NS

December‐14 ND NS ND ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS NS NS

May‐15 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS NS NS

November‐15 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS NS NS

May‐16 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS NS NS

November‐16 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS NS NS

May‐17 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND NS

November‐17 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND NS

May‐18 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND NS

December‐18 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND NS

May‐19 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND NS

November‐19 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND NS

May‐20 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND NS

November‐20 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND NS

May‐21 ND NS NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND NS

November‐21 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND ND NS ND NS

April‐22 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND ND NS ND ND

November‐22 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND

May‐23 ND NS ND ND ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS NS ND ND

October‐23 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS NS ND ND
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Event Date GL‐15 (‐36)GL‐14 (‐33)GL‐13 (‐26)GL‐12 (‐17)GL‐11 (‐33)GL‐10 (‐31)GL‐09 (‐20)GL‐08 (‐36)GL‐05 (‐25)GL‐02 (‐29) GL‐16 (‐6) GL‐17 (‐31) GL‐18 (‐33) GL‐20 (‐36) LF‐01DGL‐03R (‐16) GL‐18R (‐33)

May‐24 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND ND

Parameter: Dibromomethane (units=ug/L)

July‐09 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS NS NS

October‐09 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS NS NS

March‐10 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS NS NS

June‐10 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS NS NS

March‐11 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS NS NS

March‐13 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS NS NS

October‐13 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS NS NS

April‐14 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS NS NS

December‐14 ND NS ND ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS NS NS

May‐15 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS NS NS

November‐15 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS NS NS

May‐16 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS NS NS

November‐16 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS NS NS

May‐17 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND NS

November‐17 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND NS

May‐18 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND NS

December‐18 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND NS

May‐19 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND NS

November‐19 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND NS

May‐20 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND NS

November‐20 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND NS

May‐21 ND NS NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND NS

November‐21 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND ND NS ND NS

April‐22 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND ND NS ND ND

Page 48 of 76Greys Landfill

ND: Non-Detect NS: Not Sampled 



Event Date GL‐15 (‐36)GL‐14 (‐33)GL‐13 (‐26)GL‐12 (‐17)GL‐11 (‐33)GL‐10 (‐31)GL‐09 (‐20)GL‐08 (‐36)GL‐05 (‐25)GL‐02 (‐29) GL‐16 (‐6) GL‐17 (‐31) GL‐18 (‐33) GL‐20 (‐36) LF‐01DGL‐03R (‐16) GL‐18R (‐33)

Parameter: Dichlorodifluoromethane (units=ug/L, PAL=200)

October‐13 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS NS NS

April‐14 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS NS NS

December‐14 ND NS ND ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS NS NS

May‐15 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS NS NS

November‐15 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS NS NS

May‐16 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS NS NS

November‐16 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS NS NS

May‐17 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND NS

November‐17 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND NS

May‐18 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND NS

December‐18 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND NS

May‐19 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND NS

November‐19 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND NS

May‐20 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND NS

November‐20 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND NS

May‐21 ND NS NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND NS

November‐21 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND ND NS ND NS

April‐22 ND NS NS ND NS NS NS NS NS NS NS ND ND ND NS ND ND

November‐22 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND

May‐23 ND NS ND ND ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS NS ND ND

October‐23 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS NS ND ND

May‐24 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND ND

Parameter: Ethyl methacrylate (units=ug/L)

October‐13 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS NS NS

April‐14 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS NS NS
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Event Date GL‐15 (‐36)GL‐14 (‐33)GL‐13 (‐26)GL‐12 (‐17)GL‐11 (‐33)GL‐10 (‐31)GL‐09 (‐20)GL‐08 (‐36)GL‐05 (‐25)GL‐02 (‐29) GL‐16 (‐6) GL‐17 (‐31) GL‐18 (‐33) GL‐20 (‐36) LF‐01DGL‐03R (‐16) GL‐18R (‐33)

December‐14 ND NS ND ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS NS NS

May‐15 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS NS NS

November‐15 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS NS NS

May‐16 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS NS NS

November‐16 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS NS NS

May‐17 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND NS

November‐17 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND NS

May‐18 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND NS

December‐18 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND NS

May‐19 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND NS

November‐19 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND NS

May‐20 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND NS

November‐20 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND NS

May‐21 ND NS NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND NS

November‐21 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND ND NS ND NS

April‐22 ND NS NS ND NS NS NS NS NS NS NS ND ND ND NS ND ND

Parameter: Ethylbenzene (units=ug/L, PAL=700)

July‐09 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND 1.7  ND NS NS NS

October‐09 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS NS NS

March‐10 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS NS NS

June‐10 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS NS NS

March‐11 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS NS NS

March‐13 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS NS NS

October‐13 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS NS NS

April‐14 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS NS NS

December‐14 ND NS ND ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS NS NS
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Event Date GL‐15 (‐36)GL‐14 (‐33)GL‐13 (‐26)GL‐12 (‐17)GL‐11 (‐33)GL‐10 (‐31)GL‐09 (‐20)GL‐08 (‐36)GL‐05 (‐25)GL‐02 (‐29) GL‐16 (‐6) GL‐17 (‐31) GL‐18 (‐33) GL‐20 (‐36) LF‐01DGL‐03R (‐16) GL‐18R (‐33)

May‐15 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS NS NS

November‐15 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS NS NS

May‐16 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS NS NS

November‐16 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS NS NS

May‐17 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND NS

November‐17 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND NS

May‐18 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND NS

December‐18 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND NS

May‐19 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND NS

November‐19 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND NS

May‐20 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND NS

November‐20 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND NS

May‐21 ND NS NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND NS

November‐21 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND ND NS ND NS

April‐22 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND ND NS ND ND

November‐22 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND

May‐23 ND NS ND ND ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS NS ND ND

October‐23 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS NS ND ND

May‐24 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND ND

Parameter: Hexachloro-1,3-butadiene (units=ug/L)

July‐09 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS NS NS

October‐09 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS NS NS

March‐10 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS NS NS

June‐10 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS NS NS

March‐11 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS NS NS

March‐13 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS ND NS NS NS NS
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Event Date GL‐15 (‐36)GL‐14 (‐33)GL‐13 (‐26)GL‐12 (‐17)GL‐11 (‐33)GL‐10 (‐31)GL‐09 (‐20)GL‐08 (‐36)GL‐05 (‐25)GL‐02 (‐29) GL‐16 (‐6) GL‐17 (‐31) GL‐18 (‐33) GL‐20 (‐36) LF‐01DGL‐03R (‐16) GL‐18R (‐33)

October‐13 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS NS NS

April‐14 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS NS NS

December‐14 ND NS ND ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS NS NS

May‐15 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS NS NS

November‐15 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS NS NS

May‐16 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS NS NS

November‐16 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS NS NS

May‐17 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND NS

November‐17 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND NS

May‐18 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND NS

December‐18 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND NS

May‐19 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND NS

November‐19 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND NS

May‐20 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND NS

November‐20 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND NS

May‐21 ND NS NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND NS

November‐21 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND ND NS ND NS

April‐22 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND ND NS ND ND

November‐22 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND

May‐23 ND NS ND ND ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS NS ND ND

October‐23 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS NS ND ND

May‐24 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND ND

Parameter: Iodomethane (units=ug/L)

July‐09 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS NS NS

October‐09 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS NS NS

March‐10 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS NS NS
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Event Date GL‐15 (‐36)GL‐14 (‐33)GL‐13 (‐26)GL‐12 (‐17)GL‐11 (‐33)GL‐10 (‐31)GL‐09 (‐20)GL‐08 (‐36)GL‐05 (‐25)GL‐02 (‐29) GL‐16 (‐6) GL‐17 (‐31) GL‐18 (‐33) GL‐20 (‐36) LF‐01DGL‐03R (‐16) GL‐18R (‐33)

June‐10 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS NS NS

March‐11 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS NS NS

March‐13 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS NS NS

October‐13 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS NS NS

April‐14 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS NS NS

December‐14 ND NS ND ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS NS NS

May‐15 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS NS NS

November‐15 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS NS NS

May‐16 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS NS NS

November‐16 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS NS NS

May‐17 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND NS

November‐17 1  NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS 2.4  NS

May‐18 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND NS

December‐18 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND NS

May‐19 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND NS

November‐19 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND NS

May‐20 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND NS

November‐20 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND NS

May‐21 ND NS NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND NS

November‐21 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND ND NS ND NS

April‐22 ND NS ND ND ND ND 0.63 JCL 0.55 JCL ND ND NS ND ND ND NS ND ND

Parameter: Isopropylbenzene (units=ug/L, PAL=450)

October‐13 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS NS NS

April‐14 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS NS NS

December‐14 ND NS ND ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS NS NS

May‐15 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS NS NS
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Event Date GL‐15 (‐36)GL‐14 (‐33)GL‐13 (‐26)GL‐12 (‐17)GL‐11 (‐33)GL‐10 (‐31)GL‐09 (‐20)GL‐08 (‐36)GL‐05 (‐25)GL‐02 (‐29) GL‐16 (‐6) GL‐17 (‐31) GL‐18 (‐33) GL‐20 (‐36) LF‐01DGL‐03R (‐16) GL‐18R (‐33)

November‐15 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS NS NS

May‐16 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS NS NS

November‐16 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS NS NS

May‐17 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND NS

November‐17 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND NS

May‐18 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND NS

December‐18 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND NS

May‐19 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND NS

November‐19 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND NS

May‐20 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND NS

November‐20 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND NS

May‐21 ND NS NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND NS

November‐21 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND ND NS ND NS

April‐22 ND NS NS ND NS NS NS NS NS NS NS ND ND ND NS ND ND

November‐22 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND

May‐23 ND NS ND ND ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS NS ND ND

October‐23 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS NS ND ND

May‐24 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND ND

Parameter: m&p-Xylene (units=ug/L)

October‐13 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND 6.5  ND NS NS NS

April‐14 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS NS NS

December‐14 ND NS ND ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS NS NS

May‐15 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS NS NS

November‐15 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS NS NS

May‐16 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS NS NS

November‐16 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND 4.1  ND NS NS NS
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Event Date GL‐15 (‐36)GL‐14 (‐33)GL‐13 (‐26)GL‐12 (‐17)GL‐11 (‐33)GL‐10 (‐31)GL‐09 (‐20)GL‐08 (‐36)GL‐05 (‐25)GL‐02 (‐29) GL‐16 (‐6) GL‐17 (‐31) GL‐18 (‐33) GL‐20 (‐36) LF‐01DGL‐03R (‐16) GL‐18R (‐33)

May‐17 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND NS

November‐17 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND 1.9 J ND NS ND NS

May‐18 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND 2.8  ND NS ND NS

December‐18 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND 0.84 J ND ND 2.5  ND NS ND NS

May‐19 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND NS

November‐19 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND NS

May‐20 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND NS

November‐20 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND NS

May‐21 ND NS NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND NS

November‐21 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND ND NS ND NS

April‐22 ND NS NS ND NS NS NS NS NS NS NS ND ND ND NS ND ND

November‐22 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND

May‐23 ND NS ND ND ND NS ND ND 2.2  ND ND ND ND NS NS ND ND

October‐23 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND 0.48 J NS NS ND ND

May‐24 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND ND

Parameter: Methacrylonitrile (units=ug/L)

October‐13 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS NS NS

April‐14 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS NS NS

December‐14 ND NS ND ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS NS NS

May‐15 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS NS NS

November‐15 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS NS NS

May‐16 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS NS NS

November‐16 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS NS NS

May‐17 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND NS

November‐17 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND NS

May‐18 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND NS
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Event Date GL‐15 (‐36)GL‐14 (‐33)GL‐13 (‐26)GL‐12 (‐17)GL‐11 (‐33)GL‐10 (‐31)GL‐09 (‐20)GL‐08 (‐36)GL‐05 (‐25)GL‐02 (‐29) GL‐16 (‐6) GL‐17 (‐31) GL‐18 (‐33) GL‐20 (‐36) LF‐01DGL‐03R (‐16) GL‐18R (‐33)

December‐18 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND NS

May‐19 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND NS

November‐19 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND NS

May‐20 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND NS

November‐20 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND NS

May‐21 ND NS NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND NS

November‐21 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND ND NS ND NS

April‐22 ND NS NS ND NS NS NS NS NS NS NS ND ND ND NS ND ND

Parameter: Methyl Acetate (units=ug/l, PAL=20000)

November‐22 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND

May‐23 ND NS ND ND ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS NS ND ND

October‐23 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS NS ND ND

May‐24 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND ND

Parameter: Methyl methacrylate (units=ug/L)

October‐13 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS NS NS

April‐14 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS NS NS

December‐14 ND NS ND ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS NS NS

May‐15 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS NS NS

November‐15 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS NS NS

May‐16 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS NS NS

November‐16 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS NS NS

May‐17 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND NS

November‐17 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND NS

May‐18 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND NS

December‐18 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND NS

May‐19 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND NS
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Event Date GL‐15 (‐36)GL‐14 (‐33)GL‐13 (‐26)GL‐12 (‐17)GL‐11 (‐33)GL‐10 (‐31)GL‐09 (‐20)GL‐08 (‐36)GL‐05 (‐25)GL‐02 (‐29) GL‐16 (‐6) GL‐17 (‐31) GL‐18 (‐33) GL‐20 (‐36) LF‐01DGL‐03R (‐16) GL‐18R (‐33)

November‐19 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND NS

May‐20 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND NS

November‐20 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND NS

May‐21 ND NS NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND NS

November‐21 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND ND NS ND NS

April‐22 ND NS NS ND NS NS NS NS NS NS NS ND ND ND NS ND ND

Parameter: Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE) (units=ug/L, PAL=14)

July‐09 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS NS NS

October‐09 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS NS NS

March‐10 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS NS NS

June‐10 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS NS NS

March‐11 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND 0.39 J ND ND NS NS NS

March‐13 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS NS NS

October‐13 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS NS NS

April‐14 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS NS NS

December‐14 ND NS ND ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS NS NS

May‐15 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS NS NS

November‐15 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS NS NS

May‐16 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS NS NS

November‐16 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS NS NS

May‐17 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND NS

November‐17 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND NS

May‐18 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND NS

December‐18 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND NS

May‐19 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND NS

November‐19 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND NS
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ND: Non-Detect NS: Not Sampled 



Event Date GL‐15 (‐36)GL‐14 (‐33)GL‐13 (‐26)GL‐12 (‐17)GL‐11 (‐33)GL‐10 (‐31)GL‐09 (‐20)GL‐08 (‐36)GL‐05 (‐25)GL‐02 (‐29) GL‐16 (‐6) GL‐17 (‐31) GL‐18 (‐33) GL‐20 (‐36) LF‐01DGL‐03R (‐16) GL‐18R (‐33)

May‐20 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND NS

November‐20 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND NS

May‐21 ND NS NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND NS

November‐21 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND ND NS ND NS

April‐22 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND ND NS ND ND

November‐22 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND

May‐23 ND NS ND ND ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS NS ND ND

October‐23 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS NS ND ND

May‐24 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND ND

Parameter: Methylene Chloride (units=ug/L, PAL=5)

July‐09 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS NS NS

October‐09 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS NS NS

March‐10 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS NS NS

June‐10 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS NS NS

March‐11 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS NS NS

March‐13 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS NS NS

October‐13 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS NS NS

April‐14 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS NS NS

December‐14 ND NS ND ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS NS NS

May‐15 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS NS NS

November‐15 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS NS NS

May‐16 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS NS NS

November‐16 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS NS NS

May‐17 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND NS

November‐17 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND NS

May‐18 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND NS
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Event Date GL‐15 (‐36)GL‐14 (‐33)GL‐13 (‐26)GL‐12 (‐17)GL‐11 (‐33)GL‐10 (‐31)GL‐09 (‐20)GL‐08 (‐36)GL‐05 (‐25)GL‐02 (‐29) GL‐16 (‐6) GL‐17 (‐31) GL‐18 (‐33) GL‐20 (‐36) LF‐01DGL‐03R (‐16) GL‐18R (‐33)

December‐18 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND NS

May‐19 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND NS

November‐19 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND 2.1  ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND NS

May‐20 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND NS

November‐20 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND NS

May‐21 0.78 J NS NS ND ND ND ND 0.69 J 0.86 J ND ND 0.66 J ND ND NS ND NS

November‐21 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND ND NS ND NS

April‐22 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND ND NS ND ND

November‐22 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND

May‐23 ND NS ND ND ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS NS ND ND

October‐23 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS NS ND ND

May‐24 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND ND

Parameter: n-Butylbenzene (units=ug/L)

October‐13 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS NS NS

April‐14 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS NS NS

December‐14 ND NS ND ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS NS NS

May‐15 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS NS NS

November‐15 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS NS NS

May‐16 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS NS NS

November‐16 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS NS NS

May‐17 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND NS

November‐17 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND NS

May‐18 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND NS

December‐18 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND NS

May‐19 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND NS

November‐19 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND NS
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Event Date GL‐15 (‐36)GL‐14 (‐33)GL‐13 (‐26)GL‐12 (‐17)GL‐11 (‐33)GL‐10 (‐31)GL‐09 (‐20)GL‐08 (‐36)GL‐05 (‐25)GL‐02 (‐29) GL‐16 (‐6) GL‐17 (‐31) GL‐18 (‐33) GL‐20 (‐36) LF‐01DGL‐03R (‐16) GL‐18R (‐33)

May‐20 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND NS

November‐20 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND NS

May‐21 ND NS NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND NS

November‐21 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND ND NS ND NS

April‐22 ND NS NS ND NS NS NS NS NS NS NS ND ND ND NS ND ND

Parameter: n-Propylbenzene (units=ug/L)

October‐13 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS NS NS

April‐14 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS NS NS

December‐14 ND NS ND ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS NS NS

May‐15 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS NS NS

November‐15 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS NS NS

May‐16 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS NS NS

November‐16 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS NS NS

May‐17 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND NS

November‐17 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND NS

May‐18 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND NS

December‐18 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND NS

May‐19 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND NS

November‐19 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND NS

May‐20 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND NS

November‐20 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND NS

May‐21 ND NS NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND NS

November‐21 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND ND NS ND NS

April‐22 ND NS NS ND NS NS NS NS NS NS NS ND ND ND NS ND ND

Parameter: o-Xylene (units=ug/L)

October‐13 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS NS NS
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Event Date GL‐15 (‐36)GL‐14 (‐33)GL‐13 (‐26)GL‐12 (‐17)GL‐11 (‐33)GL‐10 (‐31)GL‐09 (‐20)GL‐08 (‐36)GL‐05 (‐25)GL‐02 (‐29) GL‐16 (‐6) GL‐17 (‐31) GL‐18 (‐33) GL‐20 (‐36) LF‐01DGL‐03R (‐16) GL‐18R (‐33)

April‐14 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS NS NS

December‐14 ND NS ND ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS NS NS

May‐15 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS NS NS

November‐15 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS NS NS

May‐16 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS NS NS

November‐16 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS NS NS

May‐17 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND NS

November‐17 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND NS

May‐18 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND NS

December‐18 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND NS

May‐19 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND NS

November‐19 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND NS

May‐20 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND NS

November‐20 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND NS

May‐21 ND NS NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND NS

November‐21 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND ND NS ND NS

April‐22 ND NS NS ND NS NS NS NS NS NS NS ND ND ND NS ND ND

November‐22 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND

May‐23 ND NS ND ND ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS NS ND ND

October‐23 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS NS ND ND

May‐24 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND ND

Parameter: p-Isopropyltoluene (units=ug/L)

October‐13 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS NS NS

April‐14 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS NS NS

December‐14 ND NS ND ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS NS NS

May‐15 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS NS NS
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Event Date GL‐15 (‐36)GL‐14 (‐33)GL‐13 (‐26)GL‐12 (‐17)GL‐11 (‐33)GL‐10 (‐31)GL‐09 (‐20)GL‐08 (‐36)GL‐05 (‐25)GL‐02 (‐29) GL‐16 (‐6) GL‐17 (‐31) GL‐18 (‐33) GL‐20 (‐36) LF‐01DGL‐03R (‐16) GL‐18R (‐33)

November‐15 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS NS NS

May‐16 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS NS NS

November‐16 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS NS NS

May‐17 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND NS

November‐17 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND NS

May‐18 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND NS

December‐18 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND NS

May‐19 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND NS

November‐19 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND NS

May‐20 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND NS

November‐20 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND NS

May‐21 ND NS NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND NS

November‐21 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND ND NS ND NS

April‐22 ND NS NS ND NS NS NS NS NS NS NS ND ND ND NS ND ND

Parameter: Propionitrile (units=ug/L)

October‐13 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS NS NS

April‐14 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS NS NS

December‐14 ND NS ND ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS NS NS

May‐15 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS NS NS

November‐15 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS NS NS

May‐16 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS NS NS

November‐16 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS NS NS

May‐17 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND NS

November‐17 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND NS

May‐18 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND NS

December‐18 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND NS
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Event Date GL‐15 (‐36)GL‐14 (‐33)GL‐13 (‐26)GL‐12 (‐17)GL‐11 (‐33)GL‐10 (‐31)GL‐09 (‐20)GL‐08 (‐36)GL‐05 (‐25)GL‐02 (‐29) GL‐16 (‐6) GL‐17 (‐31) GL‐18 (‐33) GL‐20 (‐36) LF‐01DGL‐03R (‐16) GL‐18R (‐33)

May‐19 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND NS

November‐19 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND NS

May‐20 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND NS

November‐20 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND NS

May‐21 ND NS NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND NS

November‐21 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND ND NS ND NS

April‐22 ND NS NS ND NS NS NS NS NS NS NS ND ND ND NS ND ND

Parameter: sec-Butylbenzene (units=ug/L)

October‐13 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS NS NS

April‐14 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS NS NS

December‐14 ND NS ND ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS NS NS

May‐15 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS NS NS

November‐15 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS NS NS

May‐16 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS NS NS

November‐16 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS NS NS

May‐17 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND NS

November‐17 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND NS

May‐18 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND NS

December‐18 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND NS

May‐19 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND NS

November‐19 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND NS

May‐20 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND NS

November‐20 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND NS

May‐21 ND NS NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND NS

November‐21 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND ND NS ND NS

April‐22 ND NS NS ND NS NS NS NS NS NS NS ND ND ND NS ND ND
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Event Date GL‐15 (‐36)GL‐14 (‐33)GL‐13 (‐26)GL‐12 (‐17)GL‐11 (‐33)GL‐10 (‐31)GL‐09 (‐20)GL‐08 (‐36)GL‐05 (‐25)GL‐02 (‐29) GL‐16 (‐6) GL‐17 (‐31) GL‐18 (‐33) GL‐20 (‐36) LF‐01DGL‐03R (‐16) GL‐18R (‐33)

Parameter: Styrene (units=ug/L, PAL=100)

July‐09 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS NS NS

October‐09 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS NS NS

March‐10 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS NS NS

June‐10 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND 3  NS NS NS

March‐11 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS NS NS

March‐13 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS NS NS

October‐13 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS NS NS

April‐14 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS NS NS

December‐14 ND NS ND ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS NS NS

May‐15 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS NS NS

November‐15 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS NS NS

May‐16 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS NS NS

November‐16 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS NS NS

May‐17 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND NS

November‐17 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND NS

May‐18 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND NS

December‐18 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND NS

May‐19 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND NS

November‐19 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND NS

May‐20 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND NS

November‐20 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND NS

May‐21 ND NS NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND NS

November‐21 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND ND NS ND NS

April‐22 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND ND NS ND ND

November‐22 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND
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Event Date GL‐15 (‐36)GL‐14 (‐33)GL‐13 (‐26)GL‐12 (‐17)GL‐11 (‐33)GL‐10 (‐31)GL‐09 (‐20)GL‐08 (‐36)GL‐05 (‐25)GL‐02 (‐29) GL‐16 (‐6) GL‐17 (‐31) GL‐18 (‐33) GL‐20 (‐36) LF‐01DGL‐03R (‐16) GL‐18R (‐33)

May‐23 ND NS ND ND ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS NS ND ND

October‐23 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS NS ND ND

May‐24 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND ND

Parameter: tert-Butylbenzene (units=ug/L)

October‐13 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS NS NS

April‐14 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS NS NS

December‐14 ND NS ND ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS NS NS

May‐15 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS NS NS

November‐15 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS NS NS

May‐16 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS NS NS

November‐16 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS NS NS

May‐17 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND NS

November‐17 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND NS

May‐18 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND NS

December‐18 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND NS

May‐19 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND NS

November‐19 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND NS

May‐20 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND NS

November‐20 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND NS

May‐21 ND NS NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND NS

November‐21 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND ND NS ND NS

April‐22 ND NS NS ND NS NS NS NS NS NS NS ND ND ND NS ND ND

Parameter: Tetrachloroethene (units=ug/L, PAL=5)

July‐09 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS NS NS

October‐09 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS NS NS

March‐10 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS NS NS
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Event Date GL‐15 (‐36)GL‐14 (‐33)GL‐13 (‐26)GL‐12 (‐17)GL‐11 (‐33)GL‐10 (‐31)GL‐09 (‐20)GL‐08 (‐36)GL‐05 (‐25)GL‐02 (‐29) GL‐16 (‐6) GL‐17 (‐31) GL‐18 (‐33) GL‐20 (‐36) LF‐01DGL‐03R (‐16) GL‐18R (‐33)

June‐10 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS NS NS

March‐11 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS NS NS

March‐13 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS NS NS

October‐13 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS NS NS

April‐14 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS NS NS

December‐14 ND NS ND ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS NS NS

May‐15 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS NS NS

November‐15 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS NS NS

May‐16 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS NS NS

November‐16 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS NS NS

May‐17 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND NS

November‐17 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND NS

May‐18 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND NS

December‐18 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND NS

May‐19 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND NS

November‐19 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND NS

May‐20 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND NS

November‐20 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND NS

May‐21 ND NS NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND NS

November‐21 1.4  NS 0.65 J ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND ND NS ND NS

April‐22 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND ND NS ND ND

November‐22 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND 3.3 

May‐23 ND NS ND ND ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS NS ND 9 

October‐23 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS NS ND 2.5 

May‐24 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND 4.4 

Parameter: Toluene (units=ug/L, PAL=1000)
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Event Date GL‐15 (‐36)GL‐14 (‐33)GL‐13 (‐26)GL‐12 (‐17)GL‐11 (‐33)GL‐10 (‐31)GL‐09 (‐20)GL‐08 (‐36)GL‐05 (‐25)GL‐02 (‐29) GL‐16 (‐6) GL‐17 (‐31) GL‐18 (‐33) GL‐20 (‐36) LF‐01DGL‐03R (‐16) GL‐18R (‐33)

July‐09 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND 5.1  4.7  NS NS NS

October‐09 ND NS ND 2.9  ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS NS NS

March‐10 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS NS NS

June‐10 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND 1.9  4.9  NS NS NS

March‐11 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND 0.3 J NS NS NS

March‐13 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS NS NS

October‐13 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND 1.1  ND ND ND ND NS NS NS

April‐14 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS NS NS

December‐14 ND NS ND ND NS ND ND ND ND 29.1  ND ND ND ND NS NS NS

May‐15 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND 2.2  ND ND ND ND NS NS NS

November‐15 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND 37  ND ND ND ND NS NS NS

May‐16 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS NS NS

November‐16 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS NS NS

May‐17 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND NS

November‐17 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND NS

May‐18 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND NS

December‐18 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND NS

May‐19 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND NS

November‐19 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND NS

May‐20 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND NS

November‐20 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND NS

May‐21 ND NS NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND NS

November‐21 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND ND NS ND NS

April‐22 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND 0.71 J NS ND ND ND NS ND ND

November‐22 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND

May‐23 ND NS ND ND ND NS ND 0.25 J ND ND ND ND ND NS NS ND ND

October‐23 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS NS ND ND
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Event Date GL‐15 (‐36)GL‐14 (‐33)GL‐13 (‐26)GL‐12 (‐17)GL‐11 (‐33)GL‐10 (‐31)GL‐09 (‐20)GL‐08 (‐36)GL‐05 (‐25)GL‐02 (‐29) GL‐16 (‐6) GL‐17 (‐31) GL‐18 (‐33) GL‐20 (‐36) LF‐01DGL‐03R (‐16) GL‐18R (‐33)

May‐24 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND ND

Parameter: trans-1,2-Dichloroethene (units=ug/L, PAL=100)

July‐09 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS NS NS

October‐09 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS NS NS

March‐10 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS NS NS

June‐10 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS NS NS

March‐11 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS NS NS

March‐13 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS NS NS

October‐13 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS NS NS

April‐14 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS NS NS

December‐14 ND NS ND ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS NS NS

May‐15 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS NS NS

November‐15 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS NS NS

May‐16 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS NS NS

November‐16 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS NS NS

May‐17 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND NS

November‐17 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND NS

May‐18 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND NS

December‐18 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND NS

May‐19 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND NS

November‐19 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND NS

May‐20 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND NS

November‐20 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND NS

May‐21 ND NS NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND NS

November‐21 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND ND NS ND NS

April‐22 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND ND NS ND ND
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Event Date GL‐15 (‐36)GL‐14 (‐33)GL‐13 (‐26)GL‐12 (‐17)GL‐11 (‐33)GL‐10 (‐31)GL‐09 (‐20)GL‐08 (‐36)GL‐05 (‐25)GL‐02 (‐29) GL‐16 (‐6) GL‐17 (‐31) GL‐18 (‐33) GL‐20 (‐36) LF‐01DGL‐03R (‐16) GL‐18R (‐33)

November‐22 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND

May‐23 ND NS ND ND ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS NS ND ND

October‐23 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS NS ND ND

May‐24 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND ND

Parameter: trans-1,3-Dichloropropene (units=ug/L)

July‐09 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS NS NS

October‐09 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS NS NS

March‐10 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS NS NS

June‐10 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS NS NS

March‐11 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS NS NS

March‐13 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS NS NS

October‐13 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS NS NS

April‐14 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS NS NS

December‐14 ND NS ND ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS NS NS

May‐15 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS NS NS

November‐15 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS NS NS

May‐16 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS NS NS

November‐16 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS NS NS

May‐17 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND NS

November‐17 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND NS

May‐18 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND NS

December‐18 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND NS

May‐19 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND NS

November‐19 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND NS

May‐20 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND NS

November‐20 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND NS
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ND: Non-Detect NS: Not Sampled 



Event Date GL‐15 (‐36)GL‐14 (‐33)GL‐13 (‐26)GL‐12 (‐17)GL‐11 (‐33)GL‐10 (‐31)GL‐09 (‐20)GL‐08 (‐36)GL‐05 (‐25)GL‐02 (‐29) GL‐16 (‐6) GL‐17 (‐31) GL‐18 (‐33) GL‐20 (‐36) LF‐01DGL‐03R (‐16) GL‐18R (‐33)

May‐21 ND NS NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND NS

November‐21 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND ND NS ND NS

April‐22 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND ND NS ND ND

November‐22 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND

May‐23 ND NS ND ND ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS NS ND ND

October‐23 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS NS ND ND

May‐24 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND ND

Parameter: trans-1,4-Dichloro-2-butene (units=ug/L)

July‐09 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS NS NS

October‐09 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS NS NS

March‐10 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS NS NS

June‐10 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS NS NS

March‐11 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS NS NS

March‐13 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS NS NS

October‐13 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS NS NS

April‐14 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS NS NS

December‐14 ND NS ND ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS NS NS

May‐15 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS NS NS

November‐15 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS NS NS

May‐16 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS NS NS

November‐16 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS NS NS

May‐17 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND NS

November‐17 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND NS

May‐18 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND NS

December‐18 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND NS

May‐19 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND NS

Page 70 of 76Greys Landfill

ND: Non-Detect NS: Not Sampled 



Event Date GL‐15 (‐36)GL‐14 (‐33)GL‐13 (‐26)GL‐12 (‐17)GL‐11 (‐33)GL‐10 (‐31)GL‐09 (‐20)GL‐08 (‐36)GL‐05 (‐25)GL‐02 (‐29) GL‐16 (‐6) GL‐17 (‐31) GL‐18 (‐33) GL‐20 (‐36) LF‐01DGL‐03R (‐16) GL‐18R (‐33)

November‐19 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND NS

May‐20 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND NS

November‐20 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND NS

May‐21 ND NS NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND NS

November‐21 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND ND NS ND NS

April‐22 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND ND NS ND ND

Parameter: Trichloroethene (units=ug/L, PAL=5)

July‐09 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS NS NS

October‐09 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS NS NS

March‐10 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS NS NS

June‐10 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND 0.64 J ND ND ND NS NS NS

March‐11 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS NS NS

March‐13 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS NS NS

October‐13 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS NS NS

April‐14 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS NS NS

December‐14 ND NS ND ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS NS NS

May‐15 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS NS NS

November‐15 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS NS NS

May‐16 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS NS NS

November‐16 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS NS NS

May‐17 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND NS

November‐17 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND NS

May‐18 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND NS

December‐18 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND NS

May‐19 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND NS

November‐19 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND NS
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ND: Non-Detect NS: Not Sampled 



Event Date GL‐15 (‐36)GL‐14 (‐33)GL‐13 (‐26)GL‐12 (‐17)GL‐11 (‐33)GL‐10 (‐31)GL‐09 (‐20)GL‐08 (‐36)GL‐05 (‐25)GL‐02 (‐29) GL‐16 (‐6) GL‐17 (‐31) GL‐18 (‐33) GL‐20 (‐36) LF‐01DGL‐03R (‐16) GL‐18R (‐33)

May‐20 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND NS

November‐20 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND NS

May‐21 ND NS NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND NS

November‐21 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND ND NS ND NS

April‐22 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND ND NS ND ND

November‐22 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND

May‐23 ND NS ND ND ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS NS ND ND

October‐23 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS NS ND ND

May‐24 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND ND

Parameter: Trichlorofluoromethane (units=ug/L, PAL=1100)

July‐09 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS NS NS

October‐09 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS NS NS

March‐10 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS NS NS

June‐10 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS NS NS

March‐11 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS NS NS

March‐13 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS NS NS

October‐13 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS NS NS

April‐14 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS NS NS

December‐14 ND NS ND ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS NS NS

May‐15 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS NS NS

November‐15 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS NS NS

May‐16 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS NS NS

November‐16 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS NS NS

May‐17 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND NS

November‐17 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND NS

May‐18 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND NS
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ND: Non-Detect NS: Not Sampled 



Event Date GL‐15 (‐36)GL‐14 (‐33)GL‐13 (‐26)GL‐12 (‐17)GL‐11 (‐33)GL‐10 (‐31)GL‐09 (‐20)GL‐08 (‐36)GL‐05 (‐25)GL‐02 (‐29) GL‐16 (‐6) GL‐17 (‐31) GL‐18 (‐33) GL‐20 (‐36) LF‐01DGL‐03R (‐16) GL‐18R (‐33)

December‐18 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND NS

May‐19 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND NS

November‐19 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND NS

May‐20 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND NS

November‐20 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND NS

May‐21 ND NS NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND NS

November‐21 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND ND NS ND NS

April‐22 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND ND NS ND ND

November‐22 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND

May‐23 ND NS ND ND ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS NS ND ND

October‐23 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS NS ND ND

May‐24 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND ND

Parameter: Vinyl acetate (units=ug/L)

July‐09 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS NS NS

October‐09 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS NS NS

March‐10 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS NS NS

June‐10 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS NS NS

March‐11 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS NS NS

March‐13 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS NS NS

October‐13 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS NS NS

April‐14 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS NS NS

December‐14 ND NS ND ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS NS NS

May‐15 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS NS NS

November‐15 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS NS NS

May‐16 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS NS NS

November‐16 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS NS NS
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Event Date GL‐15 (‐36)GL‐14 (‐33)GL‐13 (‐26)GL‐12 (‐17)GL‐11 (‐33)GL‐10 (‐31)GL‐09 (‐20)GL‐08 (‐36)GL‐05 (‐25)GL‐02 (‐29) GL‐16 (‐6) GL‐17 (‐31) GL‐18 (‐33) GL‐20 (‐36) LF‐01DGL‐03R (‐16) GL‐18R (‐33)

May‐17 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND NS

November‐17 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND NS

May‐18 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND NS

December‐18 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND NS

May‐19 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND NS

November‐19 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND NS

May‐20 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND NS

November‐20 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND NS

May‐21 ND NS NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND NS

November‐21 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND ND NS ND NS

April‐22 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND ND NS ND ND

Parameter: Vinyl chloride (units=ug/L, PAL=2)

July‐09 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS NS NS

October‐09 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS NS NS

March‐10 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS NS NS

June‐10 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS NS NS

March‐11 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS NS NS

March‐13 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS NS NS

October‐13 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS NS NS

April‐14 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS NS NS

December‐14 ND NS ND ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS NS NS

May‐15 1.4  NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS NS NS

November‐15 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND 0.42 J ND NS NS NS

May‐16 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS NS NS

November‐16 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS NS NS

May‐17 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND NS
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Event Date GL‐15 (‐36)GL‐14 (‐33)GL‐13 (‐26)GL‐12 (‐17)GL‐11 (‐33)GL‐10 (‐31)GL‐09 (‐20)GL‐08 (‐36)GL‐05 (‐25)GL‐02 (‐29) GL‐16 (‐6) GL‐17 (‐31) GL‐18 (‐33) GL‐20 (‐36) LF‐01DGL‐03R (‐16) GL‐18R (‐33)

November‐17 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND NS

May‐18 0.35 J NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND NS

December‐18 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND NS

May‐19 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND NS

November‐19 0.3 J NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND NS

May‐20 0.35 J NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND NS

November‐20 0.37 J NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND NS

May‐21 0.32 J NS NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND NS

November‐21 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND ND NS ND NS

April‐22 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND ND NS ND ND

November‐22 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND 0.19 J ND ND NS ND ND

May‐23 0.43 J NS ND ND ND NS ND ND ND ND ND 0.25 J ND NS NS ND ND

October‐23 0.21 J NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND 0.11 J ND NS NS ND ND

May‐24 0.34 J ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND ND

Parameter: Xylenes (units=ug/L, PAL=10000)

July‐09 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND 5.6  ND NS NS NS

October‐09 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND 4.4  ND NS NS NS

March‐10 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS NS NS

June‐10 ND NS ND ND ND 2 J 1.8 J ND ND 1.6 J ND ND 15  5.7  NS NS NS

March‐11 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND 16  ND NS NS NS

March‐13 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND 20.4  ND NS NS NS

October‐13 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND 6.5  ND NS NS NS

April‐14 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS NS NS

December‐14 ND NS ND ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS NS NS

May‐15 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS NS NS

November‐15 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS NS NS
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Event Date GL‐15 (‐36)GL‐14 (‐33)GL‐13 (‐26)GL‐12 (‐17)GL‐11 (‐33)GL‐10 (‐31)GL‐09 (‐20)GL‐08 (‐36)GL‐05 (‐25)GL‐02 (‐29) GL‐16 (‐6) GL‐17 (‐31) GL‐18 (‐33) GL‐20 (‐36) LF‐01DGL‐03R (‐16) GL‐18R (‐33)

May‐16 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS NS NS

November‐16 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND 4.1  ND NS NS NS

May‐17 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND NS

November‐17 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND 1.9 J ND NS ND NS

May‐18 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND 2.8 J ND NS ND NS

December‐18 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND 2.5 J ND NS ND NS

May‐19 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND NS

November‐19 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND NS

May‐20 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND NS

November‐20 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND NS

May‐21 ND NS NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND NS

November‐21 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND ND NS ND NS

April‐22 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND ND NS ND ND

November‐22 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND

May‐23 ND NS ND ND ND NS ND ND 2.2  ND ND ND ND NS NS ND ND

October‐23 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND 0.48 J NS NS ND ND

May‐24 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND ND
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Greys Landfill Historical SVOC Concentrations July-17-2024

Shallow Wells

Event Date GL-15 (-6)GL-14 (+1)GL-13 (+1)GL-12 (-3)GL-11 (-1)GL-10 (-1)GL-09 (-2)GL-08 (-3)GL-05 (-7)GL-02 (-5) GL-16 (-6) GL-17 (-1) GL-18 (-3) GL-19 GL-20 (-5) LF-01 TS-01 (-7)GL-18R (-3)

Parameter: 1,1-Biphenyl (units=ug/l, PAL=0.83)

November-22 ND ND 2.4 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND 0.62 J 3.6 NS ND 0.5 J ND ND

May-23 ND ND 1.5 J ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND 0.83 J NS NS ND 0.6 J ND ND

October-23 ND ND 7.5 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS NS ND 0.65 J ND ND

May-24 ND ND 1.8 J ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND 0.64 J NS 0.78 J ND ND NS ND

Parameter: 1,2,4,5-Tetrachlorobenzene (units=ug/l, PAL=1.7)

November-22 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND ND ND

May-23 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS NS ND ND ND ND

October-23 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS NS ND ND ND ND

May-24 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND ND NS ND

Parameter: 2,3,4,6-Tetrachlorophenol (units=ug/l, PAL=240)

November-22 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND ND ND

May-23 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS NS ND ND ND ND

October-23 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS NS ND ND ND ND

May-24 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND ND NS ND

Parameter: 2,4,5-Trichlorophenol (units=ug/L, PAL=1200)

July-09 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND NS ND
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ND: Non-Detect NS: Not Sampled 



Event Date GL-15 (-6)GL-14 (+1)GL-13 (+1)GL-12 (-3)GL-11 (-1)GL-10 (-1)GL-09 (-2)GL-08 (-3)GL-05 (-7)GL-02 (-5) GL-16 (-6) GL-17 (-1) GL-18 (-3) GL-19 GL-20 (-5) LF-01 TS-01 (-7)GL-18R (-3)

October-09 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND NS ND

March-10 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS NS ND NS ND

June-10 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND NS ND

March-11 NS NS ND ND NS NS NS NS NS NS NS ND ND NS NS ND NS NS

March-13 NS NS ND ND NS NS NS NS NS NS NS ND ND NS NS ND NS NS

October-13 NS NS ND ND NS NS NS NS NS NS NS ND ND NS NS ND NS NS

April-14 NS NS ND ND NS NS NS NS NS NS NS ND ND NS NS ND NS NS

December-14 NS NS ND ND NS NS NS NS NS NS NS ND ND NS NS ND NS NS

May-15 NS NS ND ND NS NS NS NS NS NS NS ND ND NS NS ND NS NS

November-15 NS NS ND ND NS NS NS NS NS NS NS ND ND NS ND NS NS ND

May-16 NS NS ND ND NS NS NS NS NS NS NS ND ND NS ND NS NS ND

November-16 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND NS NS ND

May-17 ND ND 1.1 J ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND NS NS ND

November-17 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS NS ND NS ND

May-18 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND NS ND

December-18 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND NS ND

May-19 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS NS ND NS ND

November-19 ND NS 1.2 J1c ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND NS ND

May-20 ND ND 0.81 J1c ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND NS ND

November-20 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND NS ND

May-21 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND NS NS

June-21 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS ND

November-21 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND ND ND
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ND: Non-Detect NS: Not Sampled 



Event Date GL-15 (-6)GL-14 (+1)GL-13 (+1)GL-12 (-3)GL-11 (-1)GL-10 (-1)GL-09 (-2)GL-08 (-3)GL-05 (-7)GL-02 (-5) GL-16 (-6) GL-17 (-1) GL-18 (-3) GL-19 GL-20 (-5) LF-01 TS-01 (-7)GL-18R (-3)

April-22 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND ND ND

November-22 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND ND ND

May-23 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS NS ND ND ND ND

October-23 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS NS ND ND ND ND

May-24 ND ND 1.1 J ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND ND NS ND

Parameter: 2,4,6-Trichlorophenol (units=ug/L, PAL=4)

July-09 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND NS ND

October-09 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND NS ND

March-10 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS NS ND NS ND

June-10 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND NS ND

March-11 NS NS ND ND NS NS NS NS NS NS NS ND ND NS NS ND NS NS

March-13 NS NS ND ND NS NS NS NS NS NS NS ND ND NS NS ND NS NS

October-13 NS NS ND ND NS NS NS NS NS NS NS ND ND NS NS ND NS NS

April-14 NS NS ND ND NS NS NS NS NS NS NS ND ND NS NS ND NS NS

December-14 NS NS ND ND NS NS NS NS NS NS NS ND ND NS NS ND NS NS

May-15 NS NS ND ND NS NS NS NS NS NS NS ND ND NS NS ND NS NS

November-15 NS NS ND ND NS NS NS NS NS NS NS ND ND NS ND NS NS ND

May-16 NS NS ND ND NS NS NS NS NS NS NS ND ND NS ND NS NS ND

November-16 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND NS NS ND

May-17 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND NS NS ND

November-17 0.17 J1c ND 0.27 J1c 0.81 J1c ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS NS ND NS ND

May-18 ND ND ND 0.25 J1c ND ND ND ND ND ND ND 0.15 JED1c ND NS ND ND NS ND

December-18 ND ND 0.2 J 0.34 J ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND NS ND
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ND: Non-Detect NS: Not Sampled 



Event Date GL-15 (-6)GL-14 (+1)GL-13 (+1)GL-12 (-3)GL-11 (-1)GL-10 (-1)GL-09 (-2)GL-08 (-3)GL-05 (-7)GL-02 (-5) GL-16 (-6) GL-17 (-1) GL-18 (-3) GL-19 GL-20 (-5) LF-01 TS-01 (-7)GL-18R (-3)

May-19 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS NS ND NS ND

November-19 ND NS 0.71 J1c ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND NS ND

May-20 ND ND 0.53 J1c ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND NS ND

November-20 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND NS ND

May-21 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND NS NS

June-21 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS ND

November-21 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND ND ND

April-22 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND ND ND

November-22 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND ND ND

May-23 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS NS ND ND ND ND

October-23 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS NS ND ND ND ND

May-24 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND ND NS ND

Parameter: 2,4-Dichlorophenol (units=ug/L, PAL=46)

July-09 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND NS ND

October-09 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND NS ND

March-10 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS NS ND NS ND

June-10 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND NS ND

March-11 NS NS ND ND NS NS NS NS NS NS NS ND ND NS NS ND NS NS

March-13 NS NS ND ND NS NS NS NS NS NS NS ND ND NS NS ND NS NS

October-13 NS NS ND ND NS NS NS NS NS NS NS ND ND NS NS ND NS NS

April-14 NS NS ND ND NS NS NS NS NS NS NS ND ND NS NS ND NS NS

December-14 NS NS ND ND NS NS NS NS NS NS NS ND ND NS NS ND NS NS

May-15 NS NS ND ND NS NS NS NS NS NS NS ND ND NS NS ND NS NS
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ND: Non-Detect NS: Not Sampled 



Event Date GL-15 (-6)GL-14 (+1)GL-13 (+1)GL-12 (-3)GL-11 (-1)GL-10 (-1)GL-09 (-2)GL-08 (-3)GL-05 (-7)GL-02 (-5) GL-16 (-6) GL-17 (-1) GL-18 (-3) GL-19 GL-20 (-5) LF-01 TS-01 (-7)GL-18R (-3)

November-15 NS NS ND ND NS NS NS NS NS NS NS ND ND NS ND NS NS ND

May-16 NS NS 1 1c 0.34 J1c NS NS NS NS NS NS NS ND ND NS ND NS NS ND

November-16 ND ND ND 0.44 J1c ND ND ND ND ND ND ND 0.59 J1c ND NS ND NS NS ND

May-17 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND NS NS ND

November-17 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS NS ND NS ND

May-18 ND ND ND 0.26 J1c ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND NS ND

December-18 ND ND ND 0.32 J ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND 0.14 J1c NS ND

May-19 ND ND ND 0.35 J1c ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS NS ND NS ND

November-19 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND NS ND

May-20 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND 0.38 J1c ND NS ND ND NS ND

November-20 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND NS ND

May-21 ND ND 1.1 1c ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND NS NS

June-21 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS ND

November-21 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND ND ND

April-22 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND ND ND

November-22 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND ND ND

May-23 ND ND 0.61 J ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS NS ND ND ND ND

October-23 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS NS ND ND ND ND

May-24 ND ND 0.56 J ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND ND NS ND

Parameter: 2,4-Dimethylphenol (units=ug/L, PAL=360)

July-09 ND ND 57 38 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND 380 NS ND 68 NS ND

October-09 ND ND 84 37 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND 160 610 NS ND 110 NS ND

March-10 30 ND 98 14 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND 220 430 NS NS 77 NS ND
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ND: Non-Detect NS: Not Sampled 



Event Date GL-15 (-6)GL-14 (+1)GL-13 (+1)GL-12 (-3)GL-11 (-1)GL-10 (-1)GL-09 (-2)GL-08 (-3)GL-05 (-7)GL-02 (-5) GL-16 (-6) GL-17 (-1) GL-18 (-3) GL-19 GL-20 (-5) LF-01 TS-01 (-7)GL-18R (-3)

June-10 ND ND 89 29 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND NS ND

March-11 NS NS ND 8.7 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS 280 490 NS NS 100 NS NS

March-13 NS NS 126 16.4 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS 360 ND NS NS 39.2 NS NS

October-13 NS NS 55.7 ND NS NS NS NS NS NS NS 350 1,180 NS NS 67.6 NS NS

April-14 NS NS 119 12.2 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS 173 716 NS NS ND NS NS

December-14 NS NS 108 52.3 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS 179 827 NS NS 3.3 NS NS

May-15 NS NS 85.9 1c 10.2 1c NS NS NS NS NS NS NS 156 1c2c 1,030 1c NS NS 8.6 1c NS NS

November-15 NS NS 92.8 1c 32.1 1c NS NS NS NS NS NS NS 290 1c 960 1c NS 1.9 1c NS NS 3 1c

May-16 NS NS 58.5 1c 13.7 1c NS NS NS NS NS NS NS 197 1c 829 1c NS 3.3 1c NS NS 2.5 1c

November-16 1.5 1c ND 60.2 1c 49.9 1c ND ND ND ND ND ND ND 268 1c ND NS 3 1c NS NS 3 1c

May-17 ND ND 62.4 18.2 ED1c ND ND ND ND ND ND ND 150 
ED1c2c

329 NS ND NS NS ND

November-17 0.29 J1c ND 82.9 1c 48.2 1c ND ND ND ND ND ND ND 204 1c 764 1c NS NS 34.4 D31c NS 2.8 1c

May-18 ND ND 79.1 ED ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND 175 ED1c 537 ED NS ND 6.1 1c NS 1.5 1c

December-18 50.2 D3 ND 16.7 51.6 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND 233 1c 1,010 NS 7.4 1c 34.7 1c NS 3.3 1c

May-19 59.8 ED1c ND 116 D31c 38.4 1c ND ND ND ND ND ND ND 400 D31c 746 D31c NS NS 78.7 D31c NS 3 1c

November-19 4.7 1c NS 67.8 1c 56.8 ND ND ND ND ND 0.39 J ND 221 D31c 952 ED1c NS 3.4 71.2 1c NS 0.58 J

May-20 1.2 1c ND 55.1 1c 36.6 D31c ND ND ND ND ND ND ND 217 1c 1,220 D31c NS 1 J1c 53.7 D31c NS 1.7 1c

November-20 9.7 1c ND 109 1c 73.6 
EDL11c

ND ND 0.74 JL11c ND ND ND ND ND 955 EDL11c NS 1.2 L11c 28.3 D31c NS 2.2 1c

May-21 ND ND 50.3 1c ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND 603 D31c NS 16.8 D31c 70.7 D31c NS NS

June-21 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS 2.1 1c

November-21 ND ND 89.2 1c 52.2 ED1c ND ND ND ND ND ND ND 221 1c 1,220 
D3ED1c

NS 11.2 D31c 41.8 1c ND 1 1c
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ND: Non-Detect NS: Not Sampled 



Event Date GL-15 (-6)GL-14 (+1)GL-13 (+1)GL-12 (-3)GL-11 (-1)GL-10 (-1)GL-09 (-2)GL-08 (-3)GL-05 (-7)GL-02 (-5) GL-16 (-6) GL-17 (-1) GL-18 (-3) GL-19 GL-20 (-5) LF-01 TS-01 (-7)GL-18R (-3)

April-22 135 ED1c ND 75.4 ED1c 53.6 ED1c ND ND ND ND ND ND ND 182 ED1c 958 ED1c NS 1.5 1c ND 1.1 1c 1.5 1c

November-22 ND ND 40 41 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND 94 470 NS ND 24 ND ND

May-23 ND ND 28 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND 130 NS NS ND 46 ND ND

October-23 ND ND 50 43 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND 120 NS NS ND 47 ND ND

May-24 14 ND 35 43 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND 120 NS 44 2.7 J 39 NS ND

Parameter: 2,4-Dinitrophenol (units=ug/L, PAL=39)

July-09 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND NS ND

October-09 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND NS ND

March-10 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS NS ND NS ND

June-10 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND NS ND

March-11 NS NS ND ND NS NS NS NS NS NS NS ND ND NS NS ND NS NS

March-13 NS NS ND ND NS NS NS NS NS NS NS ND ND NS NS ND NS NS

October-13 NS NS ND ND NS NS NS NS NS NS NS ND ND NS NS ND NS NS

April-14 NS NS ND ND NS NS NS NS NS NS NS ND ND NS NS ND NS NS

December-14 NS NS ND ND NS NS NS NS NS NS NS ND ND NS NS ND NS NS

May-15 NS NS ND ND NS NS NS NS NS NS NS ND ND NS NS ND NS NS

November-15 NS NS ND ND NS NS NS NS NS NS NS ND ND NS ND NS NS ND

May-16 NS NS ND ND NS NS NS NS NS NS NS ND ND NS ND NS NS ND

November-16 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND NS NS ND

May-17 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND NS NS ND

November-17 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS NS ND NS ND

May-18 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND NS ND

December-18 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND NS ND
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ND: Non-Detect NS: Not Sampled 



Event Date GL-15 (-6)GL-14 (+1)GL-13 (+1)GL-12 (-3)GL-11 (-1)GL-10 (-1)GL-09 (-2)GL-08 (-3)GL-05 (-7)GL-02 (-5) GL-16 (-6) GL-17 (-1) GL-18 (-3) GL-19 GL-20 (-5) LF-01 TS-01 (-7)GL-18R (-3)

May-19 ND ND ND ND ND 1.1 JCH1c ND ND ND ND ND 21.7 
JCHD31c

ND NS NS ND NS 1.1 J1c

November-19 ND NS ND ND ND 1.6 J1c 1.6 JCH1c ND 1.6 JCH1c ND ND 1.5 J1c ND NS ND ND NS ND

May-20 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND NS ND

November-20 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND NS ND

May-21 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND NS NS

June-21 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS ND

November-21 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND 0.78 J1c ND NS ND ND ND ND

April-22 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND 1.4 J1c ND ND

November-22 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND ND ND

May-23 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS NS ND ND ND ND

October-23 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS NS ND ND ND ND

May-24 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND ND NS ND

Parameter: 2,4-Dinitrotoluene (units=ug/L, PAL=0.24)

July-09 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND NS ND

October-09 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND NS ND

March-10 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS NS ND NS ND

June-10 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND NS ND

March-11 NS NS ND ND NS NS NS NS NS NS NS ND ND NS NS ND NS NS

March-13 NS NS ND ND NS NS NS NS NS NS NS ND ND NS NS ND NS NS

October-13 NS NS ND ND NS NS NS NS NS NS NS ND ND NS NS ND NS NS

April-14 NS NS ND ND NS NS NS NS NS NS NS ND ND NS NS ND NS NS

December-14 NS NS ND ND NS NS NS NS NS NS NS ND ND NS NS ND NS NS
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ND: Non-Detect NS: Not Sampled 



Event Date GL-15 (-6)GL-14 (+1)GL-13 (+1)GL-12 (-3)GL-11 (-1)GL-10 (-1)GL-09 (-2)GL-08 (-3)GL-05 (-7)GL-02 (-5) GL-16 (-6) GL-17 (-1) GL-18 (-3) GL-19 GL-20 (-5) LF-01 TS-01 (-7)GL-18R (-3)

May-15 NS NS ND ND NS NS NS NS NS NS NS ND ND NS NS ND NS NS

November-15 NS NS ND ND NS NS NS NS NS NS NS ND ND NS ND NS NS ND

May-16 NS NS ND ND NS NS NS NS NS NS NS ND ND NS ND NS NS ND

November-16 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND NS NS ND

May-17 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND NS NS ND

November-17 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS NS ND NS ND

May-18 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND NS ND

December-18 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND NS ND

May-19 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS NS ND NS ND

November-19 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND NS ND

May-20 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND NS ND

November-20 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND NS ND

May-21 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND NS NS

June-21 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS ND

November-21 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND ND ND

April-22 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND ND ND

November-22 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND ND ND

May-23 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS NS ND ND ND ND

October-23 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS NS ND ND ND ND

May-24 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND ND NS ND

Parameter: 2,6-Dinitrotoluene (units=ug/L, PAL=0.048)

July-09 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND NS ND

October-09 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND NS ND
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ND: Non-Detect NS: Not Sampled 



Event Date GL-15 (-6)GL-14 (+1)GL-13 (+1)GL-12 (-3)GL-11 (-1)GL-10 (-1)GL-09 (-2)GL-08 (-3)GL-05 (-7)GL-02 (-5) GL-16 (-6) GL-17 (-1) GL-18 (-3) GL-19 GL-20 (-5) LF-01 TS-01 (-7)GL-18R (-3)

March-10 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS NS ND NS ND

June-10 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND NS ND

March-11 NS NS ND ND NS NS NS NS NS NS NS ND ND NS NS ND NS NS

March-13 NS NS ND ND NS NS NS NS NS NS NS ND ND NS NS ND NS NS

October-13 NS NS ND ND NS NS NS NS NS NS NS ND ND NS NS ND NS NS

April-14 NS NS ND ND NS NS NS NS NS NS NS ND ND NS NS ND NS NS

December-14 NS NS ND ND NS NS NS NS NS NS NS ND ND NS NS ND NS NS

May-15 NS NS ND ND NS NS NS NS NS NS NS ND ND NS NS ND NS NS

November-15 NS NS ND ND NS NS NS NS NS NS NS ND ND NS ND NS NS ND

May-16 NS NS ND ND NS NS NS NS NS NS NS ND ND NS ND NS NS ND

November-16 0.31 J1c ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND 0.53 J1c ND NS ND NS NS ND

May-17 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND NS NS ND

November-17 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS NS ND NS ND

May-18 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND NS ND

December-18 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND NS ND

May-19 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS NS ND NS ND

November-19 ND NS 0.45 J1c 0.93 J ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND NS ND

May-20 ND ND ND 0.49 J1c ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND NS ND

November-20 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND NS ND

May-21 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND NS NS

June-21 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS ND

November-21 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND ND ND

April-22 ND 0.77 J1c ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND ND ND
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Event Date GL-15 (-6)GL-14 (+1)GL-13 (+1)GL-12 (-3)GL-11 (-1)GL-10 (-1)GL-09 (-2)GL-08 (-3)GL-05 (-7)GL-02 (-5) GL-16 (-6) GL-17 (-1) GL-18 (-3) GL-19 GL-20 (-5) LF-01 TS-01 (-7)GL-18R (-3)

November-22 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND ND ND

May-23 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS NS ND ND ND ND

October-23 7.4 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS NS ND ND ND ND

May-24 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND ND NS ND

Parameter: 2-Chloronaphthalene (units=ug/L, PAL=750)

July-09 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND NS ND

October-09 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND NS ND

March-10 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS NS ND NS ND

June-10 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND NS ND

March-11 NS NS ND ND NS NS NS NS NS NS NS ND ND NS NS ND NS NS

March-13 NS NS ND ND NS NS NS NS NS NS NS ND ND NS NS ND NS NS

October-13 NS NS ND ND NS NS NS NS NS NS NS ND ND NS NS ND NS NS

April-14 NS NS ND ND NS NS NS NS NS NS NS ND ND NS NS ND NS NS

December-14 NS NS ND ND NS NS NS NS NS NS NS ND ND NS NS ND NS NS

May-15 NS NS ND ND NS NS NS NS NS NS NS ND ND NS NS ND NS NS

November-15 NS NS ND ND NS NS NS NS NS NS NS ND ND NS ND NS NS ND

May-16 NS NS ND ND NS NS NS NS NS NS NS ND ND NS ND NS NS ND

November-16 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND NS NS ND

May-17 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND NS NS ND

November-17 ND ND 2.2 1c ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND 9.7 1c 5.1 1c NS NS ND NS ND

May-18 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND 15.2 ED1c ND NS ND ND NS ND

December-18 36.9 D3 0.8 J ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND 12 14.8 1c ND NS ND 2.7 1c NS 1.6 1c
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Event Date GL-15 (-6)GL-14 (+1)GL-13 (+1)GL-12 (-3)GL-11 (-1)GL-10 (-1)GL-09 (-2)GL-08 (-3)GL-05 (-7)GL-02 (-5) GL-16 (-6) GL-17 (-1) GL-18 (-3) GL-19 GL-20 (-5) LF-01 TS-01 (-7)GL-18R (-3)

May-19 34.6 ED1c ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND 10.1 1c 18.2 JD31c ND NS NS 6.8 JD31c NS 1.3 1c

November-19 ND NS 2 1c 0.62 J ND ND ND ND ND ND 8.9 1c 11.4 1c ND NS 1.1 3.9 1c NS 0.71 J

May-20 ND ND ND 0.75 J1c ND ND ND ND ND ND 13.7 1c 14.1 1c 6.5 1c NS ND 5.7 1c NS ND

November-20 24.6 1c ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND 12.3 1c 28.4 1c ND NS ND 1.7 1c NS 2.2 1c

May-21 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND 8 1c NS NS

June-21 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS ND

November-21 13.3 1c ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND 12.6 1c ND ND NS ND ND ND ND

April-22 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND 16.1 1c ND ND NS ND 6.1 1c ND ND

November-22 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND ND ND

May-23 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS NS ND ND ND ND

October-23 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS NS ND ND ND ND

May-24 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND ND NS ND

Parameter: 2-Chlorophenol (units=ug/L, PAL=91)

July-09 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND NS ND

October-09 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND NS ND

March-10 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS NS ND NS ND

June-10 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND NS ND

March-11 NS NS ND ND NS NS NS NS NS NS NS 3.9 J ND NS NS ND NS NS

March-13 NS NS ND ND NS NS NS NS NS NS NS ND ND NS NS ND NS NS

October-13 NS NS ND ND NS NS NS NS NS NS NS ND ND NS NS ND NS NS

April-14 NS NS ND ND NS NS NS NS NS NS NS ND ND NS NS ND NS NS

December-14 NS NS ND ND NS NS NS NS NS NS NS 3.9 ND NS NS ND NS NS
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Event Date GL-15 (-6)GL-14 (+1)GL-13 (+1)GL-12 (-3)GL-11 (-1)GL-10 (-1)GL-09 (-2)GL-08 (-3)GL-05 (-7)GL-02 (-5) GL-16 (-6) GL-17 (-1) GL-18 (-3) GL-19 GL-20 (-5) LF-01 TS-01 (-7)GL-18R (-3)

May-15 NS NS ND ND NS NS NS NS NS NS NS 2.6 1c2c ND NS NS ND NS NS

November-15 NS NS ND ND NS NS NS NS NS NS NS 3.3 1c ND NS ND NS NS ND

May-16 NS NS ND 0.35 J1c NS NS NS NS NS NS NS 2.8 1c ND NS ND NS NS ND

November-16 ND ND ND 0.56 J1c ND ND ND ND ND ND ND 3.1 1c ND NS ND NS NS ND

May-17 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND NS NS ND

November-17 ND ND ND 0.67 J1c ND ND ND ND ND 0.14 J1c ND 3.4 1c ND NS NS 0.13 J1c NS ND

May-18 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND 3.8 ED1c 1.5 JED NS ND ND NS ND

December-18 ND ND 0.18 J 0.65 J ND ND ND ND ND ND ND 2.3 1c ND NS 0.25 J1c ND NS ND

May-19 ND ND ND 0.39 J1c ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS NS ND NS ND

November-19 ND NS ND 0.91 J ND ND ND ND ND ND ND 2.3 1c ND NS ND ND NS ND

May-20 ND ND ND 0.43 J1c ND ND ND ND ND ND ND 3.2 1c ND NS ND ND NS ND

November-20 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND 4.1 1c ND NS ND ND NS ND

May-21 2.6 1c ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND 3.5 1c 2.4 1c NS 0.77 J1c ND NS NS

June-21 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS ND

November-21 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND 4 1c ND NS ND ND ND ND

April-22 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND ND ND

November-22 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND 2.9 1.9 J NS ND ND ND ND

May-23 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND 3.8 NS NS ND ND ND ND

October-23 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND 3.7 NS NS ND ND ND ND

May-24 1.4 J ND ND 0.48 J ND ND ND ND ND ND ND 2.6 NS ND ND ND NS ND

Parameter: 2-Methylnaphthalene (units=ug/L, PAL=36)

July-09 ND ND 22 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND 20 NS ND ND NS ND

October-09 ND ND 22 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND 46 NS ND ND NS ND
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ND: Non-Detect NS: Not Sampled 



Event Date GL-15 (-6)GL-14 (+1)GL-13 (+1)GL-12 (-3)GL-11 (-1)GL-10 (-1)GL-09 (-2)GL-08 (-3)GL-05 (-7)GL-02 (-5) GL-16 (-6) GL-17 (-1) GL-18 (-3) GL-19 GL-20 (-5) LF-01 TS-01 (-7)GL-18R (-3)

March-10 ND ND 84 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND 96 NS NS ND NS ND

June-10 ND ND 29 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND 98 NS ND ND NS ND

March-11 NS NS ND ND NS NS NS NS NS NS NS ND 40 NS NS ND NS NS

May-23 0.27 ND 13 4.1 0.51 ND ND ND ND 0.03 J 0.29 1.6 J NS NS ND 3.1 0.05 J 0.03 J

October-23 ND ND 45 1.6 ND 0.02 J ND 0.03 J ND ND ND 1.6 NS NS ND 2.1 0.06 J ND

May-24 0.26 J ND 14 2.5 0.1 J ND ND ND ND ND 0.04 J 1.4 NS 4.4 0.07 J 2.3 NS 0.06 J

Parameter: 2-Methylphenol (units=ug/L, PAL=930)

July-09 ND ND 14 17 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND 160 NS ND ND NS ND

October-09 ND ND 38 19 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND 12 310 NS ND 15 NS ND

March-10 ND ND 36 7.1 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND 18 210 NS NS 11 NS ND

June-10 ND ND 24 16 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND 16 410 NS ND 17 NS ND

March-11 NS NS ND 4.3 J NS NS NS NS NS NS NS 19 220 NS NS 11 NS NS

March-13 NS NS 44.3 10.4 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS 17.7 928 NS NS 6.4 NS NS

October-13 NS NS 30 15.9 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS 22.2 592 NS NS 12.7 NS NS

April-14 NS NS 44.8 6.6 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS 11.5 257 NS NS ND NS NS

December-14 NS NS 43.2 29.1 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS 15.1 364 NS NS ND NS NS

May-15 NS NS 36.4 1c 7.2 1c NS NS NS NS NS NS NS 11.9 1c2c 218 1c NS NS ND NS NS

November-15 NS NS 28.5 1c 19.2 1c NS NS NS NS NS NS NS 14.1 1c 408 1c NS ND NS NS ND

May-16 NS NS 19.4 1c 10.2 1c NS NS NS NS NS NS NS 11.6 1c 313 1c NS 0.3 J1c NS NS ND

November-16 ND ND 26.4 1c 27.3 1c ND ND ND ND ND ND ND 13.6 1c ND NS ND NS NS ND

May-17 ND ND 25.2 8.1 JED1c ND ND ND ND ND ND ND 9.9 
JED1c2c

100 ED1c NS ND NS NS ND

November-17 ND ND 30.7 1c 28.8 1c ND ND ND ND ND ND ND 15.4 1c 288 1c NS NS 8.9 1c NS 0.17 J1c
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ND: Non-Detect NS: Not Sampled 



Event Date GL-15 (-6)GL-14 (+1)GL-13 (+1)GL-12 (-3)GL-11 (-1)GL-10 (-1)GL-09 (-2)GL-08 (-3)GL-05 (-7)GL-02 (-5) GL-16 (-6) GL-17 (-1) GL-18 (-3) GL-19 GL-20 (-5) LF-01 TS-01 (-7)GL-18R (-3)

May-18 ND ND ND 8.5 1c ND ND ND ND ND ND ND 18.3 ED1c 240 ED NS ND 1.5 1c NS ND

December-18 ND ND 23 25.6 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND 12.8 1c 436 NS 0.71 J1c 4.2 1c NS ND

May-19 ND ND 45.8 D31c 16.9 1c ND ND ND ND ND ND ND 16.6 JD31c 380 D31c NS NS 12.8 JD31c NS ND

November-19 ND NS 33.7 1c 36.2 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND 12.1 1c 468 ED1c NS ND 6.7 1c NS ND

May-20 ND ND 22.1 1c 20.9 1c ND ND ND ND ND ND ND 15.5 1c 331 1c NS ND 8 1c NS ND

November-20 ND ND 27.2 1c 43.6 ED1c ND ND ND ND ND ND ND 21.4 1c 414 ED1c NS ND 4.5 1c NS ND

May-21 11.5 1c ND 24.2 1c ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND 16.5 1c 265 1c NS 2.4 1c 13 1c NS NS

June-21 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS ND

November-21 ND ND 40.2 1c ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND 358 ED1c NS 0.51 J1c 5.1 1c ND ND

April-22 ND ND 42.2 ED1c ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND 18.7 ED1c 354 ED1c NS ND 16 1c 1.2 1c ND

November-22 ND ND 19 40 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND 12 270 NS ND 13 ND ND

May-23 ND ND 29 24 J ND ND ND ND ND ND ND 16 NS NS ND 17 ND ND

October-23 ND ND 18 35 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND 14 NS NS ND 23 ND ND

May-24 4 J ND 27 24 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND 9.5 NS 16 1.2 J 12 NS ND

Parameter: 2-Nitroaniline (units=ug/L, PAL=190)

March-13 NS NS ND ND NS NS NS NS NS NS NS ND ND NS NS ND NS NS

November-20 NS NS NS NS ND NS ND NS ND NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS

November-22 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND ND ND

May-23 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS NS ND ND ND ND

October-23 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS NS ND ND ND ND

May-24 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND ND NS ND

Parameter: 2-Nitrophenol (units=ug/L)
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ND: Non-Detect NS: Not Sampled 



Event Date GL-15 (-6)GL-14 (+1)GL-13 (+1)GL-12 (-3)GL-11 (-1)GL-10 (-1)GL-09 (-2)GL-08 (-3)GL-05 (-7)GL-02 (-5) GL-16 (-6) GL-17 (-1) GL-18 (-3) GL-19 GL-20 (-5) LF-01 TS-01 (-7)GL-18R (-3)

July-09 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND NS ND

October-09 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND NS ND

March-10 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS NS ND NS ND

June-10 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND NS ND

March-11 NS NS ND ND NS NS NS NS NS NS NS ND ND NS NS ND NS NS

March-13 NS NS ND ND NS NS NS NS NS NS NS ND ND NS NS ND NS NS

October-13 NS NS ND ND NS NS NS NS NS NS NS ND ND NS NS ND NS NS

April-14 NS NS ND ND NS NS NS NS NS NS NS ND ND NS NS ND NS NS

December-14 NS NS ND ND NS NS NS NS NS NS NS ND ND NS NS ND NS NS

May-15 NS NS ND ND NS NS NS NS NS NS NS ND ND NS NS ND NS NS

November-15 NS NS ND ND NS NS NS NS NS NS NS ND ND NS ND NS NS ND

May-16 NS NS ND ND NS NS NS NS NS NS NS ND ND NS ND NS NS ND

November-16 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND NS NS ND

May-17 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND NS NS ND

November-17 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS NS ND NS ND

May-18 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND NS ND

December-18 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND NS ND

May-19 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS NS ND NS ND

November-19 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND NS ND

May-20 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND NS ND

November-20 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND NS ND

May-21 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND NS NS

June-21 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS ND
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ND: Non-Detect NS: Not Sampled 



Event Date GL-15 (-6)GL-14 (+1)GL-13 (+1)GL-12 (-3)GL-11 (-1)GL-10 (-1)GL-09 (-2)GL-08 (-3)GL-05 (-7)GL-02 (-5) GL-16 (-6) GL-17 (-1) GL-18 (-3) GL-19 GL-20 (-5) LF-01 TS-01 (-7)GL-18R (-3)

November-21 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND ND ND

April-22 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND ND ND

November-22 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND ND ND

Parameter: 3&4-Methylphenol(m&p Cresol) (units=ug/L, PAL=930)

July-09 ND ND 15 240 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND 320 NS ND ND NS ND

October-09 ND ND 76 150 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND 96 580 NS ND ND NS ND

March-10 ND ND 82 67 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND 150 390 NS NS ND NS ND

June-10 ND ND 40 170 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND 740 NS ND 5.2 NS ND

March-11 NS NS ND 70 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS 200 500 NS NS 4.2 J NS NS

March-13 NS NS 101 24.4 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS 244 ND NS NS 2.6 NS NS

October-13 NS NS 59.6 169 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS 282 1,500 NS NS 18.1 NS NS

April-14 NS NS 101 57.8 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS 138 602 NS NS ND NS NS

December-14 NS NS 100 309 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS 404 943 NS NS ND NS NS

May-15 NS NS 91.6 1c 61.8 1c NS NS NS NS NS NS NS 123 1c2c 521 1c NS NS ND NS NS

November-15 NS NS 79.4 1c 219 1c NS NS NS NS NS NS NS 188 1c 1,040 1c NS ND NS NS 1.2 J1c

May-16 NS NS 45 1c 99.8 1c NS NS NS NS NS NS NS 147 1c 804 1c NS 0.85 J1c NS NS 0.88 J1c

November-16 ND ND 56.9 1c 330 1c ND ND ND ND ND ND ND 160 1c 806 1c NS 0.52 J1c NS NS 1.1 J1c

May-17 ND ND 51.6 79 ED1c ND ND ND ND ND ND ND 99.6 
ED1c2c

227 ED1c NS ND NS NS ND

November-17 ND ND 68.3 1c 345 1c ND ND ND ND ND ND ND 178 1c 662 NS NS 3.6 1c NS 0.85 J1c

May-18 ND ND 53.9 ED 91.6 1c ND 0.67 J1c ND ND ND ND ND 196 ED1c 629 ED NS ND 0.79 J1c NS 0.51 J1c

December-18 ND ND 59.5 329 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND 129 1c 1,150 NS 2 1c 1 1c NS 0.68 J1c

May-19 ND ND 90.6 D31c 249 1c ND ND ND ND ND ND ND 147 D31c 1,050 D31c NS NS ND NS ND
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ND: Non-Detect NS: Not Sampled 



Event Date GL-15 (-6)GL-14 (+1)GL-13 (+1)GL-12 (-3)GL-11 (-1)GL-10 (-1)GL-09 (-2)GL-08 (-3)GL-05 (-7)GL-02 (-5) GL-16 (-6) GL-17 (-1) GL-18 (-3) GL-19 GL-20 (-5) LF-01 TS-01 (-7)GL-18R (-3)

November-19 ND NS 69.5 1c 426 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND 92.4 1c 1,550 ED1c NS ND ND NS ND

May-20 ND ND 43.2 B1c5c 230 1c ND ND ND ND ND ND ND 126 B1c4c 1,070 B1c NS ND ND NS ND

November-20 1.1 J1c ND 68.8 1c 449 ED1c ND ND ND ND ND ND ND 189 1c 1,360 ED1c NS ND 0.9 J1c NS ND

May-21 41.9 1c ND 45.3 1c ND ND 1.5 J1c ND ND ND ND ND 170 1c 910 1c NS 14 1c 2.7 1c NS NS

June-21 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS ND

November-21 ND ND 77.4 1c 304 ED1c ND ND ND ND ND ND ND 149 J1c 1,350 ED1c NS 1.1 J1c ND ND ND

April-22 ND ND 83.5 ED1c 287 ED1c ND ND ND ND ND ND ND 217 ED1c 1,370 ED1c NS ND ND ND ND

November-22 ND ND 48 710 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND 150 760 NS ND 1.4 J ND ND

May-23 ND ND 62 460 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND 220 NS NS ND 6.2 ND ND

October-23 ND ND 51 510 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND 170 NS NS ND 9.6 ND ND

May-24 6.2 ND 53 550 ND ND ND 1.2 J ND ND ND 110 NS 10 4.4 J 5.3 NS ND

Parameter: 3,3'-Dichlorobenzidine (units=ug/L, PAL=0.12)

July-09 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND NS ND

October-09 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND NS ND

March-10 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS NS ND NS ND

June-10 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND NS ND

March-11 NS NS ND ND NS NS NS NS NS NS NS ND ND NS NS ND NS NS

March-13 NS NS ND ND NS NS NS NS NS NS NS ND ND NS NS ND NS NS

October-13 NS NS ND ND NS NS NS NS NS NS NS ND ND NS NS ND NS NS

April-14 NS NS ND ND NS NS NS NS NS NS NS ND ND NS NS ND NS NS

December-14 NS NS ND ND NS NS NS NS NS NS NS ND ND NS NS ND NS NS

Page 18 of 61Greys Landfill

ND: Non-Detect NS: Not Sampled 



Event Date GL-15 (-6)GL-14 (+1)GL-13 (+1)GL-12 (-3)GL-11 (-1)GL-10 (-1)GL-09 (-2)GL-08 (-3)GL-05 (-7)GL-02 (-5) GL-16 (-6) GL-17 (-1) GL-18 (-3) GL-19 GL-20 (-5) LF-01 TS-01 (-7)GL-18R (-3)

May-15 NS NS ND ND NS NS NS NS NS NS NS ND ND NS NS ND NS NS

November-15 NS NS ND ND NS NS NS NS NS NS NS ND ND NS ND NS NS ND

May-16 NS NS ND ND NS NS NS NS NS NS NS ND ND NS ND NS NS ND

November-16 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND NS NS ND

May-17 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND NS NS ND

November-17 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS NS ND NS ND

May-18 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND NS ND

December-18 ND ND ND 0.17 J ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND NS ND

May-19 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS NS ND NS ND

November-19 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND NS ND

May-20 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND NS ND

November-20 ND ND 2 1c ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND 1.4 1c ND NS ND ND NS ND

May-21 ND ND 3.9 1c ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND NS NS

June-21 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS ND

November-21 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND 0.91 J1c ND NS ND ND ND ND

April-22 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND ND ND

November-22 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND ND ND

May-23 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS NS ND ND ND ND

October-23 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS NS ND ND ND ND

May-24 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND ND NS ND

Parameter: 4,6-Dinitro-2-methylphenol (units=ug/L)

July-09 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND NS ND

October-09 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND NS ND
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ND: Non-Detect NS: Not Sampled 



Event Date GL-15 (-6)GL-14 (+1)GL-13 (+1)GL-12 (-3)GL-11 (-1)GL-10 (-1)GL-09 (-2)GL-08 (-3)GL-05 (-7)GL-02 (-5) GL-16 (-6) GL-17 (-1) GL-18 (-3) GL-19 GL-20 (-5) LF-01 TS-01 (-7)GL-18R (-3)

March-10 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS NS ND NS ND

June-10 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND NS ND

March-11 NS NS ND ND NS NS NS NS NS NS NS ND ND NS NS ND NS NS

March-13 NS NS ND ND NS NS NS NS NS NS NS ND ND NS NS ND NS NS

October-13 NS NS ND ND NS NS NS NS NS NS NS ND ND NS NS ND NS NS

April-14 NS NS ND ND NS NS NS NS NS NS NS ND ND NS NS ND NS NS

December-14 NS NS ND ND NS NS NS NS NS NS NS ND ND NS NS ND NS NS

May-15 NS NS ND ND NS NS NS NS NS NS NS ND ND NS NS ND NS NS

November-15 NS NS ND ND NS NS NS NS NS NS NS ND ND NS ND NS NS ND

May-16 NS NS ND ND NS NS NS NS NS NS NS ND ND NS ND NS NS ND

November-16 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND NS NS ND

May-17 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND NS NS ND

November-17 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS NS ND NS ND

May-18 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND NS ND

December-18 ND ND ND 0.9 J ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND NS ND

May-19 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND 15.8 
JCHD31c

ND NS NS ND NS ND

November-19 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND NS ND

May-20 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND NS ND

November-20 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND 2.7 1c ND NS ND ND NS ND

May-21 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND 2.5 1c ND NS ND ND NS NS

June-21 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS ND

November-21 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND ND ND

April-22 ND ND 12.1 JED1c ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND ND ND
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Event Date GL-15 (-6)GL-14 (+1)GL-13 (+1)GL-12 (-3)GL-11 (-1)GL-10 (-1)GL-09 (-2)GL-08 (-3)GL-05 (-7)GL-02 (-5) GL-16 (-6) GL-17 (-1) GL-18 (-3) GL-19 GL-20 (-5) LF-01 TS-01 (-7)GL-18R (-3)

November-22 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND ND ND

Parameter: 4-Bromophenyl phenyl ether (units=ug/L)

July-09 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND NS ND

October-09 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND NS ND

March-10 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS NS ND NS ND

June-10 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND NS ND

March-11 NS NS ND ND NS NS NS NS NS NS NS ND ND NS NS ND NS NS

March-13 NS NS ND ND NS NS NS NS NS NS NS ND ND NS NS ND NS NS

October-13 NS NS ND ND NS NS NS NS NS NS NS ND ND NS NS ND NS NS

April-14 NS NS ND ND NS NS NS NS NS NS NS ND ND NS NS ND NS NS

December-14 NS NS ND ND NS NS NS NS NS NS NS ND ND NS NS ND NS NS

May-15 NS NS ND ND NS NS NS NS NS NS NS ND ND NS NS ND NS NS

November-15 NS NS ND ND NS NS NS NS NS NS NS ND ND NS ND NS NS ND

May-16 NS NS ND ND NS NS NS NS NS NS NS ND ND NS ND NS NS ND

November-16 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND NS NS ND

May-17 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND NS NS ND

November-17 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS NS ND NS ND

May-18 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND NS ND

December-18 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND NS ND

May-19 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS NS ND NS ND

November-19 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND NS ND

May-20 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND NS ND

November-20 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND NS ND
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Event Date GL-15 (-6)GL-14 (+1)GL-13 (+1)GL-12 (-3)GL-11 (-1)GL-10 (-1)GL-09 (-2)GL-08 (-3)GL-05 (-7)GL-02 (-5) GL-16 (-6) GL-17 (-1) GL-18 (-3) GL-19 GL-20 (-5) LF-01 TS-01 (-7)GL-18R (-3)

May-21 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND NS NS

June-21 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS ND

November-21 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND ND ND

April-22 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND ND ND

November-22 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND ND ND

Parameter: 4-Chloro-3-methylphenol (units=ug/L)

July-09 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND NS ND

October-09 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND NS ND

March-10 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS NS ND NS ND

June-10 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND NS ND

March-11 NS NS ND ND NS NS NS NS NS NS NS ND ND NS NS ND NS NS

March-13 NS NS ND ND NS NS NS NS NS NS NS ND ND NS NS ND NS NS

October-13 NS NS ND ND NS NS NS NS NS NS NS ND ND NS NS ND NS NS

April-14 NS NS ND ND NS NS NS NS NS NS NS 30.7 ND NS NS ND NS NS

December-14 NS NS ND ND NS NS NS NS NS NS NS ND ND NS NS ND NS NS

May-15 NS NS ND ND NS NS NS NS NS NS NS ND ND NS NS ND NS NS

November-15 NS NS ND ND NS NS NS NS NS NS NS ND ND NS ND NS NS ND

May-16 NS NS ND ND NS NS NS NS NS NS NS ND ND NS ND NS NS ND

November-16 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND NS NS ND

May-17 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND NS NS ND

November-17 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS NS ND NS ND

May-18 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND NS ND

December-18 33.4 D3 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND NS 2.4 1c
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Event Date GL-15 (-6)GL-14 (+1)GL-13 (+1)GL-12 (-3)GL-11 (-1)GL-10 (-1)GL-09 (-2)GL-08 (-3)GL-05 (-7)GL-02 (-5) GL-16 (-6) GL-17 (-1) GL-18 (-3) GL-19 GL-20 (-5) LF-01 TS-01 (-7)GL-18R (-3)

May-19 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND 15.1 1c 64.3 JD31c ND NS NS ND NS ND

November-19 2.7 1c NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND 19.9 1c ND ND NS 2.2 ND NS 1.2 

May-20 6.8 1c ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND NS 2.3 1c

November-20 18.9 1c 0.82 J1c ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND NS 3 1c

May-21 ND 1.4 1c ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND NS NS

June-21 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS 2.4 1c

November-21 9.5 1c ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND ND ND

April-22 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND ND ND

November-22 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND ND ND

Parameter: 4-Chloroaniline (units=ug/L, PAL=0.36)

March-13 NS NS ND ND NS NS NS NS NS NS NS ND ND NS NS ND NS NS

November-20 NS NS NS NS ND NS ND NS ND NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS

November-22 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND ND ND

May-23 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS NS ND ND ND ND

October-23 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS NS ND ND ND ND

May-24 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND ND NS ND

Parameter: 4-Chlorophenyl phenyl ether (units=ug/L)

July-09 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND NS ND

October-09 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND NS ND

March-10 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS NS ND NS ND

June-10 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND NS ND

March-11 NS NS ND ND NS NS NS NS NS NS NS ND ND NS NS ND NS NS
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Event Date GL-15 (-6)GL-14 (+1)GL-13 (+1)GL-12 (-3)GL-11 (-1)GL-10 (-1)GL-09 (-2)GL-08 (-3)GL-05 (-7)GL-02 (-5) GL-16 (-6) GL-17 (-1) GL-18 (-3) GL-19 GL-20 (-5) LF-01 TS-01 (-7)GL-18R (-3)

March-13 NS NS ND ND NS NS NS NS NS NS NS ND ND NS NS ND NS NS

October-13 NS NS ND ND NS NS NS NS NS NS NS ND ND NS NS ND NS NS

April-14 NS NS ND ND NS NS NS NS NS NS NS ND ND NS NS ND NS NS

December-14 NS NS ND ND NS NS NS NS NS NS NS ND ND NS NS ND NS NS

May-15 NS NS ND ND NS NS NS NS NS NS NS ND ND NS NS ND NS NS

November-15 NS NS ND ND NS NS NS NS NS NS NS ND ND NS ND NS NS ND

May-16 NS NS ND ND NS NS NS NS NS NS NS ND ND NS ND NS NS ND

November-16 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND NS NS ND

May-17 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND NS NS ND

November-17 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS NS ND NS ND

May-18 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND NS ND

December-18 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND NS ND

May-19 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS NS ND NS ND

November-19 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND NS ND

May-20 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND NS ND

November-20 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND NS ND

May-21 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND NS NS

June-21 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS ND

November-21 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND ND ND

April-22 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND ND ND

November-22 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND ND ND

Parameter: 4-Nitroaniline (units=ug/L, PAL=3.8)

March-13 NS NS ND ND NS NS NS NS NS NS NS ND ND NS NS ND NS NS
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Event Date GL-15 (-6)GL-14 (+1)GL-13 (+1)GL-12 (-3)GL-11 (-1)GL-10 (-1)GL-09 (-2)GL-08 (-3)GL-05 (-7)GL-02 (-5) GL-16 (-6) GL-17 (-1) GL-18 (-3) GL-19 GL-20 (-5) LF-01 TS-01 (-7)GL-18R (-3)

November-20 NS NS NS NS ND NS ND NS ND NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS

November-22 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND ND ND

May-23 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS NS ND ND ND ND

October-23 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS NS ND ND ND ND

May-24 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND ND NS ND

Parameter: 4-Nitrophenol (units=ug/L)

July-09 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND NS ND

October-09 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND NS ND

March-10 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS NS ND NS ND

June-10 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND NS ND

March-11 NS NS ND ND NS NS NS NS NS NS NS ND ND NS NS ND NS NS

March-13 NS NS ND ND NS NS NS NS NS NS NS ND ND NS NS ND NS NS

October-13 NS NS ND ND NS NS NS NS NS NS NS ND ND NS NS ND NS NS

April-14 NS NS ND ND NS NS NS NS NS NS NS ND ND NS NS ND NS NS

December-14 NS NS ND ND NS NS NS NS NS NS NS ND ND NS NS ND NS NS

May-15 NS NS ND ND NS NS NS NS NS NS NS ND ND NS NS ND NS NS

November-15 NS NS ND ND NS NS NS NS NS NS NS ND ND NS ND NS NS ND

May-16 NS NS ND ND NS NS NS NS NS NS NS ND ND NS ND NS NS ND

November-16 ND ND ND 2.1 1c ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND NS NS ND

May-17 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND NS NS ND

November-17 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS NS ND NS ND

May-18 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND NS ND

December-18 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND 3 3c ND ND NS ND ND NS ND
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Event Date GL-15 (-6)GL-14 (+1)GL-13 (+1)GL-12 (-3)GL-11 (-1)GL-10 (-1)GL-09 (-2)GL-08 (-3)GL-05 (-7)GL-02 (-5) GL-16 (-6) GL-17 (-1) GL-18 (-3) GL-19 GL-20 (-5) LF-01 TS-01 (-7)GL-18R (-3)

May-19 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS NS ND NS ND

November-19 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND NS ND

May-20 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND NS ND

November-20 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND NS ND

May-21 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND NS NS

June-21 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS ND

November-21 ND ND ND 6.3 
JCHED1c

ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND ND ND

April-22 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND 8.3 JED1c ND NS ND ND 3.6 1c ND

November-22 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND ND ND

Parameter: Acenaphthene (units=ug/L, PAL=530)

July-09 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND NS ND

October-09 ND ND 6 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND NS ND

March-10 ND ND 16 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND 4.2 J NS NS ND NS ND

June-10 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND NS ND

March-11 NS NS ND ND NS NS NS NS NS NS NS ND 3.6 J NS NS ND NS NS

May-23 ND ND 3.6 1.8 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND 2.1 J NS NS ND 1.2 ND 0.03 J

October-23 ND ND 6.6 0.95 ND ND ND 0.02 J ND ND ND 1.1 NS NS 0.03 J 0.94 0.17 ND

May-24 0.36 J ND 3.9 1.6 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND 1.6 NS 1.9 0.08 J 1.1 NS 0.04 J

Parameter: Acenaphthylene (units=ug/L, PAL=530)

July-09 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND NS ND

October-09 ND ND 11 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND 6.7 NS ND ND NS ND

March-10 ND ND 26 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND 7.1 NS NS ND NS ND
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Event Date GL-15 (-6)GL-14 (+1)GL-13 (+1)GL-12 (-3)GL-11 (-1)GL-10 (-1)GL-09 (-2)GL-08 (-3)GL-05 (-7)GL-02 (-5) GL-16 (-6) GL-17 (-1) GL-18 (-3) GL-19 GL-20 (-5) LF-01 TS-01 (-7)GL-18R (-3)

June-10 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND 8 NS ND ND NS ND

March-11 NS NS ND ND NS NS NS NS NS NS NS ND 6.1 NS NS ND NS NS

May-23 0.54 ND 4.9 0.2 0.36 ND ND ND ND ND ND 0.41 J NS NS ND 0.12 J 0.13 0.03 J

October-23 0.1 ND 16 ND ND ND ND ND ND 0.01 J ND 0.32 NS NS ND 0.15 0.12 ND

May-24 0.3 J ND 4.5 0.11 ND ND ND ND ND ND 0.02 J 0.32 J NS 1.5 0.04 J 0.12 NS 0.03 J

Parameter: Acetophenone (units=ug/L, PAL=1900)

July-09 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND NS ND

October-09 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND NS ND

March-10 NS NS NS NS NS ND NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS ND

October-13 NS NS 21 ND NS NS NS NS NS NS NS ND ND NS NS 6.2 NS NS

April-14 NS NS 40.4 ND NS NS NS NS NS NS NS ND 41 NS NS ND NS NS

December-14 NS NS 46.9 ND NS NS NS NS NS NS NS ND 60.7 NS NS ND NS NS

May-15 NS NS 47.9 1c ND NS NS NS NS NS NS NS ND ND NS NS ND NS NS

November-15 NS NS 36 1c ND NS NS NS NS NS NS NS ND ND NS ND NS NS ND

May-16 NS NS 18.3 1c 0.37 J1c NS NS NS NS NS NS NS 2 1c ND NS ND NS NS ND

November-16 0.46 J1c ND 20.3 1c ND ND 0.31 J1c ND ND ND 0.31 J1c ND ND ND NS 0.63 J1c NS NS 0.34 J1c

May-17 ND ND 19.1 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND 15 ED1c NS ND NS NS ND

November-17 ND ND 35.1 1c 2.7 1c ND ND ND ND ND ND ND 3.6 1c ND NS NS 0.73 J1c NS 0.15 J1c

May-18 ND ND 19.1 ED ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND NS ND

December-18 ND ND 25.3 2.8 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS 0.47 J1c ND NS ND

May-19 ND ND 34.5 D31c 2.1 1c ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS NS ND NS ND

November-19 ND NS 27.4 1c ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND 2 1c 16.1 ED1c NS ND ND NS ND

May-20 ND ND 17.5 1c ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND 1.8 1c ND NS ND ND NS ND
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Event Date GL-15 (-6)GL-14 (+1)GL-13 (+1)GL-12 (-3)GL-11 (-1)GL-10 (-1)GL-09 (-2)GL-08 (-3)GL-05 (-7)GL-02 (-5) GL-16 (-6) GL-17 (-1) GL-18 (-3) GL-19 GL-20 (-5) LF-01 TS-01 (-7)GL-18R (-3)

November-20 ND ND 24.3 1c ND NS ND NS ND NS ND ND 6 1c 81 ED1c NS ND ND NS ND

May-21 4.6 1c ND 14.3 1c ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS 1.2 1c 0.8 J1c NS NS

June-21 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS ND

November-21 ND ND 25.3 1c ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND 71.1 ED1c NS ND ND ND ND

April-22 6.8 JED1c NS 24.7 ED1c NS NS NS NS NS NS ND ND 7.2 JED1c 84.9 ED1c NS ND 1.1 1c 0.66 J1c ND

November-22 ND ND 15 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND 2.4 J ND NS ND ND ND ND

May-23 ND ND 7.4 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND 3.4 J NS NS ND ND ND ND

October-23 ND ND 16 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND 3.6 J NS NS ND ND ND ND

May-24 2.4 J ND 8.3 1.6 J ND ND ND ND ND ND ND 2.7 J NS ND 0.81 J ND NS ND

Parameter: Aniline (units=ug/L)

July-09 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND NS ND

October-09 ND ND ND 6 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND 8.7 44 NS ND ND NS ND

March-10 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND 28 NS NS ND NS ND

June-10 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND 7.3 ND NS ND ND NS ND

March-11 NS NS ND ND NS NS NS NS NS NS NS 11 28 NS NS ND NS NS

October-13 NS NS ND ND NS NS NS NS NS NS NS ND ND NS NS 3.3 NS NS

April-14 NS NS ND ND NS NS NS NS NS NS NS ND ND NS NS ND NS NS

December-14 NS NS ND ND NS NS NS NS NS NS NS 5.9 ND NS NS ND NS NS

May-15 NS NS 3.9 1c ND NS NS NS NS NS NS NS ND ND NS NS ND NS NS

November-15 NS NS 4 1c ND NS NS NS NS NS NS NS ND ND NS ND NS NS ND

May-16 NS NS 3.3 1c ND NS NS NS NS NS NS NS 4.4 1c 49.1 1c NS ND NS NS 0.25 J1c

November-16 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND 9.2 1c ND NS ND NS NS ND
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Event Date GL-15 (-6)GL-14 (+1)GL-13 (+1)GL-12 (-3)GL-11 (-1)GL-10 (-1)GL-09 (-2)GL-08 (-3)GL-05 (-7)GL-02 (-5) GL-16 (-6) GL-17 (-1) GL-18 (-3) GL-19 GL-20 (-5) LF-01 TS-01 (-7)GL-18R (-3)

May-17 ND ND 2.2 J ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND 8.1 
JED1c2c

19.7 JED1c NS ND NS NS ND

November-17 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND 6.7 1c ND NS NS 0.57 J1c NS ND

May-18 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND 7.9 ED1c ND NS ND ND NS ND

December-18 ND ND 2.4 J 158 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND 5.9 1c 49.6 J NS ND ND NS ND

May-19 4.8 
JEDL11c

ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND 9.7 
JD3L11c

397 D31c NS NS ND NS ND

November-19 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND 9.7 L11c ND NS ND 0.94 JL11c NS ND

May-20 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND 6 1c ND NS ND 0.94 J1c NS ND

November-20 ND ND ND ND NS ND NS ND NS ND ND 5.4 1c 56.2 ED1c NS ND ND NS ND

May-21 5.3 1c ND 1.2 J1c ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND 2.5 J1c ND NS ND ND NS NS

June-21 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS ND

November-21 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND ND ND

April-22 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND 8.5 JED1c ND NS ND ND ND ND

Parameter: Anthracene (units=ug/L, PAL=1800)

July-09 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND NS ND

October-09 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND NS ND

March-10 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS NS ND NS ND

June-10 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND NS ND

March-11 NS NS ND ND NS NS NS NS NS NS NS ND ND NS NS ND NS NS

May-23 0.34 ND ND 1 0.04 J ND ND ND ND 0.04 J ND 0.52 J NS NS 0.07 J 0.22 J ND 0.09 J

October-23 0.28 ND ND 1.1 ND 0.05 J 0.02 J ND ND 0.12 0.06 J 0.61 NS NS 0.04 J 0.33 ND 0.14 

May-24 0.5 0.07 J ND 0.97 ND 0.05 J ND ND ND 0.03 J 0.08 J 0.55 J NS 1.2 0.1 0.28 NS 0.06 J

Parameter: Benz[a]anthracene (units=ug/L, PAL=0.03)
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Event Date GL-15 (-6)GL-14 (+1)GL-13 (+1)GL-12 (-3)GL-11 (-1)GL-10 (-1)GL-09 (-2)GL-08 (-3)GL-05 (-7)GL-02 (-5) GL-16 (-6) GL-17 (-1) GL-18 (-3) GL-19 GL-20 (-5) LF-01 TS-01 (-7)GL-18R (-3)

July-09 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND NS ND

October-09 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND NS ND

March-10 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS NS ND NS ND

June-10 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND NS ND

March-11 NS NS ND ND NS NS NS NS NS NS NS ND ND NS NS ND NS NS

November-22 ND 0.02 J 0.14 0.13 0.03 J 0.02 J ND ND 0.02 J 0.04 J 0.02 J ND ND NS 0.02 J 0.03 JB 0.07 ND

May-23 0.08 ND 0.18 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS NS 0.04 J 0.12 J 0.04 J ND

October-23 ND ND ND 0.08 ND ND 0.03 J ND ND 0.04 J 0.08 0.07 NS NS 0.03 J 0.04 J 0.06 ND

May-24 ND ND ND 0.07 ND 0.02 J ND ND ND ND 0.02 J ND NS 0.19 ND 0.05 J NS 0.02 J

Parameter: Benzaldehyde (units=ug/l, PAL=1900)

November-22 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND ND ND

May-23 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS NS ND ND ND ND

October-23 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS NS ND ND ND ND

May-24 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND ND NS ND

Parameter: Benzo[a]pyrene (units=ug/L, PAL=0.2)

July-09 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND NS ND

October-09 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND NS ND

March-10 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS NS ND NS ND

June-10 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND NS ND

March-11 NS NS ND ND NS NS NS NS NS NS NS ND ND NS NS ND NS NS

November-22 ND ND ND 0.07 J ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND 0.03 J ND

May-23 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS NS 0.03 J ND 0.02 J ND

Page 30 of 61Greys Landfill

ND: Non-Detect NS: Not Sampled 



Event Date GL-15 (-6)GL-14 (+1)GL-13 (+1)GL-12 (-3)GL-11 (-1)GL-10 (-1)GL-09 (-2)GL-08 (-3)GL-05 (-7)GL-02 (-5) GL-16 (-6) GL-17 (-1) GL-18 (-3) GL-19 GL-20 (-5) LF-01 TS-01 (-7)GL-18R (-3)

October-23 ND ND 0.07 J ND ND ND ND ND ND ND 0.04 J 0.03 J NS NS ND 0.02 J ND ND

May-24 ND ND ND 0.03 J ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS 0.1 ND 0.02 J NS 0.02 J

Parameter: Benzo[b]fluoranthene (units=ug/L, PAL=0.25)

July-09 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND NS ND

October-09 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND NS ND

March-10 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS NS ND NS ND

June-10 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND NS ND

March-11 NS NS ND ND NS NS NS NS NS NS NS ND ND NS NS ND NS NS

November-22 ND ND 0.06 0.08 ND 0.02 J ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND 0.01 JB 0.04 J 0.02 JB

May-23 ND ND 0.07 0.07 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS NS 0.04 J ND ND ND

October-23 ND ND 0.09 ND ND ND 0.03 J ND ND 0.02 J 0.09 ND NS NS ND ND 0.02 J ND

May-24 0.08 J ND ND 0.03 J ND ND ND ND ND ND 0.01 J ND NS 0.12 ND 0.03 J NS 0.02 J

Parameter: Benzo[g,h,i]perylene (units=ug/L)

July-09 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND NS ND

October-09 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND NS ND

March-10 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS NS ND NS ND

June-10 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND NS ND

March-11 NS NS ND ND NS NS NS NS NS NS NS ND ND NS NS ND NS NS

November-22 ND ND ND 0.04 J ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND 0.02 J ND

May-23 ND ND 0.02 J ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS NS ND ND ND ND

October-23 ND ND 0.03 J ND ND ND 0.02 J ND ND ND 0.04 J 0.02 J NS NS ND ND ND ND

May-24 ND ND 0.02 J 0.01 J ND ND ND ND ND ND 0.02 J ND NS 0.05 J ND 0.02 J NS 0.02 J
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Event Date GL-15 (-6)GL-14 (+1)GL-13 (+1)GL-12 (-3)GL-11 (-1)GL-10 (-1)GL-09 (-2)GL-08 (-3)GL-05 (-7)GL-02 (-5) GL-16 (-6) GL-17 (-1) GL-18 (-3) GL-19 GL-20 (-5) LF-01 TS-01 (-7)GL-18R (-3)

Parameter: Benzo[k]fluoranthene (units=ug/L, PAL=2.5)

July-09 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND NS ND

October-09 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND NS ND

March-10 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS NS ND NS ND

June-10 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND NS ND

March-11 NS NS ND ND NS NS NS NS NS NS NS ND ND NS NS ND NS NS

November-22 ND ND 0.02 J 0.04 J ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND 0.02 J ND

May-23 ND ND 0.03 J 0.04 J ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS NS 0.02 J ND ND ND

October-23 ND ND 0.04 J ND ND ND 0.01 J ND ND ND 0.03 J ND NS NS ND ND 0.01 J ND

May-24 0.06 J ND ND 0.02 J ND ND ND ND ND ND 0.01 J ND NS 0.04 J ND 0.01 J NS 0.02 J

Parameter: bis(2-chloroethoxy)methane (units=ug/L, PAL=59)

July-09 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND NS ND

October-09 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND NS ND

March-10 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS NS ND NS ND

June-10 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND NS ND

March-11 NS NS ND ND NS NS NS NS NS NS NS ND ND NS NS ND NS NS

March-13 NS NS ND ND NS NS NS NS NS NS NS ND ND NS NS ND NS NS

October-13 NS NS ND ND NS NS NS NS NS NS NS ND ND NS NS ND NS NS

April-14 NS NS ND ND NS NS NS NS NS NS NS ND ND NS NS ND NS NS

December-14 NS NS ND ND NS NS NS NS NS NS NS ND ND NS NS ND NS NS

May-15 NS NS ND ND NS NS NS NS NS NS NS ND ND NS NS ND NS NS

November-15 NS NS ND ND NS NS NS NS NS NS NS ND ND NS ND NS NS ND
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Event Date GL-15 (-6)GL-14 (+1)GL-13 (+1)GL-12 (-3)GL-11 (-1)GL-10 (-1)GL-09 (-2)GL-08 (-3)GL-05 (-7)GL-02 (-5) GL-16 (-6) GL-17 (-1) GL-18 (-3) GL-19 GL-20 (-5) LF-01 TS-01 (-7)GL-18R (-3)

May-16 NS NS ND ND NS NS NS NS NS NS NS ND ND NS ND NS NS ND

November-16 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND 8.6 1c ND NS ND NS NS ND

May-17 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND 2.8 
JED1c2c

ND NS ND NS NS ND

November-17 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS NS ND NS ND

May-18 ND ND 1.8 JED ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND NS ND

December-18 ND ND 1.4 1.6 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND 29.4 JD3 NS ND ND NS ND

May-19 ND ND ND 1.3 1c ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS NS ND NS ND

November-19 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND 0.68 J1c NS ND

May-20 ND ND ND 3.7 JD31c ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND NS ND

November-20 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND NS ND

May-21 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND NS NS

June-21 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS ND

November-21 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND ND ND

April-22 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND ND ND

November-22 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND ND ND

May-23 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS NS ND ND ND ND

October-23 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS NS ND ND ND ND

May-24 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND ND NS ND

Parameter: bis(2-Chloroethyl)ether (units=ug/L, PAL=0.014)

July-09 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND 21 NS ND ND NS ND

October-09 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND NS ND

March-10 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS NS ND NS ND
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Event Date GL-15 (-6)GL-14 (+1)GL-13 (+1)GL-12 (-3)GL-11 (-1)GL-10 (-1)GL-09 (-2)GL-08 (-3)GL-05 (-7)GL-02 (-5) GL-16 (-6) GL-17 (-1) GL-18 (-3) GL-19 GL-20 (-5) LF-01 TS-01 (-7)GL-18R (-3)

June-10 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND 11 ND NS ND ND NS ND

March-11 NS NS ND ND NS NS NS NS NS NS NS ND 43 NS NS ND NS NS

March-13 NS NS ND ND NS NS NS NS NS NS NS ND ND NS NS ND NS NS

October-13 NS NS ND ND NS NS NS NS NS NS NS ND ND NS NS ND NS NS

April-14 NS NS ND ND NS NS NS NS NS NS NS ND ND NS NS ND NS NS

December-14 NS NS ND ND NS NS NS NS NS NS NS ND ND NS NS ND NS NS

May-15 NS NS ND ND NS NS NS NS NS NS NS ND ND NS NS ND NS NS

November-15 NS NS ND ND NS NS NS NS NS NS NS ND ND NS ND NS NS ND

May-16 NS NS ND ND NS NS NS NS NS NS NS ND ND NS ND NS NS ND

November-16 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND NS NS ND

May-17 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND NS NS ND

November-17 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS NS ND NS ND

May-18 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND NS ND

December-18 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND NS ND

May-19 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS NS ND NS ND

November-19 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND 1.2 J1c ND NS ND ND NS ND

May-20 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND NS ND

November-20 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND NS ND

May-21 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND NS NS

June-21 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS ND

November-21 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND ND ND

April-22 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND ND ND

November-22 ND ND ND ND ND 0.02 J ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND ND ND
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Event Date GL-15 (-6)GL-14 (+1)GL-13 (+1)GL-12 (-3)GL-11 (-1)GL-10 (-1)GL-09 (-2)GL-08 (-3)GL-05 (-7)GL-02 (-5) GL-16 (-6) GL-17 (-1) GL-18 (-3) GL-19 GL-20 (-5) LF-01 TS-01 (-7)GL-18R (-3)

May-23 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS NS ND ND ND ND

October-23 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS NS ND ND ND ND

May-24 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND ND NS ND

Parameter: bis(2-Chloroisopropyl)ether (units=ug/L, PAL=0.36)

July-09 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND NS ND

October-09 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND NS ND

March-10 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS NS ND NS ND

June-10 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND NS ND

March-11 NS NS ND ND NS NS NS NS NS NS NS ND ND NS NS ND NS NS

March-13 NS NS ND ND NS NS NS NS NS NS NS ND ND NS NS ND NS NS

October-13 NS NS ND ND NS NS NS NS NS NS NS ND ND NS NS ND NS NS

April-14 NS NS ND ND NS NS NS NS NS NS NS ND ND NS NS ND NS NS

December-14 NS NS ND ND NS NS NS NS NS NS NS ND ND NS NS ND NS NS

May-15 NS NS ND ND NS NS NS NS NS NS NS ND ND NS NS ND NS NS

November-15 NS NS ND ND NS NS NS NS NS NS NS ND ND NS ND NS NS ND

May-16 NS NS ND ND NS NS NS NS NS NS NS ND ND NS ND NS NS ND

November-16 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND NS NS ND

May-17 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND NS NS ND

November-17 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS NS ND NS ND

May-18 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND NS ND

December-18 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND NS ND

May-19 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS NS ND NS ND

November-19 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND NS ND
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Event Date GL-15 (-6)GL-14 (+1)GL-13 (+1)GL-12 (-3)GL-11 (-1)GL-10 (-1)GL-09 (-2)GL-08 (-3)GL-05 (-7)GL-02 (-5) GL-16 (-6) GL-17 (-1) GL-18 (-3) GL-19 GL-20 (-5) LF-01 TS-01 (-7)GL-18R (-3)

May-20 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND 1 1c NS ND ND NS ND

November-20 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND NS ND

May-21 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND NS NS

June-21 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS ND

November-21 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND ND ND

April-22 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND ND ND

November-22 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND ND ND

May-23 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS NS ND ND ND ND

October-23 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS NS ND ND ND ND

May-24 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND ND NS ND

Parameter: bis(2-Ethylhexyl)phthalate (units=ug/L, PAL=6)

July-09 17 50 ND 42 19 57 63 ND ND 11 23 24 ND NS ND ND NS ND

October-09 6.9 28 ND 7.4 ND 40 110 6.2 ND 88 24 85 ND NS ND 200 NS ND

March-10 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS NS ND NS ND

June-10 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND NS ND

March-11 NS NS ND ND NS NS NS NS NS NS NS ND ND NS NS ND NS NS

March-13 NS NS ND ND NS NS NS NS NS NS NS ND ND NS NS ND NS NS

October-13 NS NS ND ND NS NS NS NS NS NS NS ND ND NS NS ND NS NS

April-14 NS NS ND ND NS NS NS NS NS NS NS ND ND NS NS ND NS NS

December-14 NS NS ND 1 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS ND ND NS NS ND NS NS

May-15 NS NS ND ND NS NS NS NS NS NS NS ND ND NS NS ND NS NS

November-15 NS NS 0.36 J1c 0.39 J1c NS NS NS NS NS NS NS 0.21 JIS1c 1.3 IS1c NS ND NS NS 0.28 J1c

May-16 NS NS 0.37 J1c 0.41 J1c NS NS NS NS NS NS NS 0.3 J1c 0.34 J1c NS 0.21 J1c NS NS 0.42 J1c
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Event Date GL-15 (-6)GL-14 (+1)GL-13 (+1)GL-12 (-3)GL-11 (-1)GL-10 (-1)GL-09 (-2)GL-08 (-3)GL-05 (-7)GL-02 (-5) GL-16 (-6) GL-17 (-1) GL-18 (-3) GL-19 GL-20 (-5) LF-01 TS-01 (-7)GL-18R (-3)

November-16 0.27 J1c ND ND 2.9 IS1c ND ND ND ND ND ND ND 0.38 J1c ND NS 0.3 J1c NS NS ND

May-17 0.3 J 0.22 J1c 0.44 J ND ND ND ND ND ND ND 0.21 J1c ND ND NS ND NS NS ND

November-17 0.17 J1c ND ND 0.2 J1c ND ND ND ND ND ND ND 0.18 J1c ND NS NS ND NS ND

May-18 ND 0.17 J1c ND ND 0.25 J 0.23 J1c ND ND 0.21 J ND 0.24 J1c 0.8 JEDB1c ND NS ND 0.21 J1c NS ND

December-18 ND 0.44 J 0.55 J 0.29 J 0.26 J1c 0.46 J1c ND 0.28 J1c 0.33 J1c ND 0.35 J 0.23 J1c 0.25 J NS 0.22 JB1c 0.18 J1c NS 0.27 JB1c

May-19 ND ND ND 0.95 JB1c 0.44 J1c ND 0.5 J1c 0.5 J1c 0.47 J1c 0.39 JB1c 0.36 J1c ND ND NS NS ND NS 0.89 JB1c

November-19 0.76 J1c NS 0.55 J1c 0.8 J 0.45 J1c 0.39 J1c 0.43 J1c 0.45 J1c 0.77 J1c 0.55 J 0.53 J1c 0.86 J1c ND NS 0.36 J 0.65 J1c NS 0.39 J

May-20 0.41 J1c ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS 0.4 J1c ND NS ND

November-20 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND NS ND

May-21 ND ND ND ND 2.7 1c ND ND ND 4 1c ND ND ND ND NS ND ND NS NS

June-21 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS ND

November-21 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND ND ND

April-22 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND ND ND

November-22 ND ND ND 0.61 J ND ND ND 1.6 ND 1.1 ND ND ND NS ND ND 0.94 JB 0.53 J

May-23 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND 1.7 J ND ND ND ND NS NS ND ND ND ND

October-23 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS NS ND ND ND ND

May-24 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND ND NS ND

Parameter: Butylbenzylphthalate (units=ug/L)

July-09 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND NS ND

October-09 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND NS ND

March-10 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS NS ND NS ND

June-10 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND NS ND
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Event Date GL-15 (-6)GL-14 (+1)GL-13 (+1)GL-12 (-3)GL-11 (-1)GL-10 (-1)GL-09 (-2)GL-08 (-3)GL-05 (-7)GL-02 (-5) GL-16 (-6) GL-17 (-1) GL-18 (-3) GL-19 GL-20 (-5) LF-01 TS-01 (-7)GL-18R (-3)

March-11 NS NS ND ND NS NS NS NS NS NS NS ND ND NS NS ND NS NS

March-13 NS NS ND ND NS NS NS NS NS NS NS ND ND NS NS ND NS NS

October-13 NS NS ND ND NS NS NS NS NS NS NS ND ND NS NS ND NS NS

April-14 NS NS ND ND NS NS NS NS NS NS NS ND ND NS NS ND NS NS

December-14 NS NS ND ND NS NS NS NS NS NS NS ND ND NS NS ND NS NS

May-15 NS NS ND ND NS NS NS NS NS NS NS ND ND NS NS ND NS NS

November-15 NS NS ND ND NS NS NS NS NS NS NS ND ND NS ND NS NS ND

May-16 NS NS ND ND NS NS NS NS NS NS NS ND ND NS ND NS NS ND

November-16 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND NS NS ND

May-17 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND NS NS ND

November-17 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS NS ND NS ND

May-18 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND NS ND

December-18 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND NS ND

May-19 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS NS ND NS ND

November-19 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND NS ND

May-20 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND NS ND

November-20 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND NS ND

May-21 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND NS NS

June-21 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS ND

November-21 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND ND ND

April-22 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND ND ND

November-22 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND ND ND

Parameter: Caprolactam (units=ug/l, PAL=9900)
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Event Date GL-15 (-6)GL-14 (+1)GL-13 (+1)GL-12 (-3)GL-11 (-1)GL-10 (-1)GL-09 (-2)GL-08 (-3)GL-05 (-7)GL-02 (-5) GL-16 (-6) GL-17 (-1) GL-18 (-3) GL-19 GL-20 (-5) LF-01 TS-01 (-7)GL-18R (-3)

November-22 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND ND ND

May-23 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS NS ND ND ND ND

October-23 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS NS ND ND ND ND

May-24 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND ND NS ND

Parameter: Carbazole (units=ug/L)

March-13 NS NS 139 2.6 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS ND 165 NS NS ND NS NS

November-20 NS NS NS NS ND NS ND NS ND NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS

November-22 ND ND 98 3.7 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND 4.9 140 NS ND 0.78 J 1.1 J ND

May-23 ND ND 36 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND 5.9 NS NS ND 1 J ND ND

October-23 ND ND 190 3.5 J ND ND ND ND ND ND ND 5.4 NS NS ND 1.8 J 1.6 J ND

May-24 0.75 J ND 28 3.4 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND 3.9 NS 12 ND 0.89 J NS ND

Parameter: Chrysene (units=ug/L, PAL=25)

July-09 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND NS ND

October-09 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND NS ND

March-10 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS NS ND NS ND

June-10 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND NS ND

March-11 NS NS ND ND NS NS NS NS NS NS NS ND ND NS NS ND NS NS

May-23 0.05 J ND 0.09 J ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS NS 0.03 J ND 0.02 J ND

October-23 ND ND ND 0.04 J ND ND ND ND ND ND 0.06 J 0.04 J NS NS ND 0.03 J 0.03 J ND

May-24 0.06 J ND ND 0.04 J ND ND ND ND ND ND 0.01 J ND NS 0.2 ND 0.03 J NS 0.02 J

Parameter: Dibenz[a,h]anthracene (units=ug/L, PAL=0.025)

July-09 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND NS ND
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Event Date GL-15 (-6)GL-14 (+1)GL-13 (+1)GL-12 (-3)GL-11 (-1)GL-10 (-1)GL-09 (-2)GL-08 (-3)GL-05 (-7)GL-02 (-5) GL-16 (-6) GL-17 (-1) GL-18 (-3) GL-19 GL-20 (-5) LF-01 TS-01 (-7)GL-18R (-3)

October-09 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND NS ND

March-10 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS NS ND NS ND

June-10 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND NS ND

March-11 NS NS ND ND NS NS NS NS NS NS NS ND ND NS NS ND NS NS

November-22 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND ND ND

May-23 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS NS ND ND ND ND

October-23 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND 0.02 J ND NS NS ND ND ND ND

May-24 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS 0.02 J ND ND NS 0.02 J

Parameter: Dibenzofuran (units=ug/L)

July-09 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND NS ND

October-09 ND ND 13 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND NS ND

March-10 ND ND 40 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND 5.8 NS NS ND NS ND

June-10 ND ND 11 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND 6.9 NS ND ND NS ND

March-11 NS NS ND ND NS NS NS NS NS NS NS ND ND NS NS ND NS NS

March-13 NS NS 35.3 ND NS NS NS NS NS NS NS ND ND NS NS ND NS NS

October-13 NS NS 11.4 ND NS NS NS NS NS NS NS ND ND NS NS ND NS NS

April-14 NS NS 35.5 ND NS NS NS NS NS NS NS ND ND NS NS ND NS NS

December-14 NS NS 68.6 ND NS NS NS NS NS NS NS ND 8.6 NS NS ND NS NS

May-15 NS NS 78.5 1c 1.3 1c NS NS NS NS NS NS NS ND 6 1c NS NS ND NS NS

November-15 NS NS 65.9 1c 1.1 1c NS NS NS NS NS NS NS 0.99 J1c 5.9 1c NS ND NS NS ND

May-16 NS NS 37.3 1c 0.97 J1c NS NS NS NS NS NS NS 0.54 J1c 7.4 1c NS ND NS NS ND

November-16 ND ND 9.5 1c 1.1 1c ND ND ND ND ND ND ND 0.9 J1c 5.1 1c NS ND NS NS ND

May-17 ND ND 19.4 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND 5 JED1c NS ND NS NS ND
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Event Date GL-15 (-6)GL-14 (+1)GL-13 (+1)GL-12 (-3)GL-11 (-1)GL-10 (-1)GL-09 (-2)GL-08 (-3)GL-05 (-7)GL-02 (-5) GL-16 (-6) GL-17 (-1) GL-18 (-3) GL-19 GL-20 (-5) LF-01 TS-01 (-7)GL-18R (-3)

November-17 ND ND 28.2 1c 0.77 J1c ND ND ND ND ND ND ND 0.23 J1c 6.8 1c NS NS 0.29 J1c NS ND

May-18 ND ND 18.3 ED 0.41 J1c ND ND ND ND ND ND ND 0.25 JED1c 6.9 JED NS ND 0.25 J1c NS ND

December-18 ND ND 42.9 0.65 J ND ND ND ND ND ND ND 0.33 J1c 4.9 NS ND ND NS ND

May-19 ND ND 26.8 D31c 0.77 J1c ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS NS ND NS ND

November-19 ND NS 36.1 1c 0.87 J ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND 8 JED1c NS ND 0.36 J1c NS ND

May-20 ND ND 9.9 1c 2.5 1c ND ND ND ND ND ND ND 0.44 J1c 8.2 1c NS ND ND NS ND

November-20 ND ND 46.8 1c ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND 7.9 JED1c NS ND ND NS ND

May-21 ND ND 5.5 1c ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND 5.9 1c NS ND ND NS NS

June-21 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS ND

November-21 ND ND 16.1 1c ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND 8.6 JED1c NS ND ND ND ND

April-22 ND ND 11.8 ED1c ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND 10 ED1c NS ND ND ND ND

November-22 ND ND 6.6 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND 0.65 J 5.9 NS ND ND ND ND

Parameter: Diethylphthalate (units=ug/L, PAL=15000)

July-09 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND NS ND

October-09 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND NS ND

March-10 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS NS ND NS ND

June-10 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND NS ND

March-11 NS NS ND ND NS NS NS NS NS NS NS ND ND NS NS ND NS NS

March-13 NS NS ND ND NS NS NS NS NS NS NS ND ND NS NS ND NS NS

October-13 NS NS ND ND NS NS NS NS NS NS NS ND ND NS NS ND NS NS

April-14 NS NS ND ND NS NS NS NS NS NS NS ND ND NS NS ND NS NS

December-14 NS NS ND ND NS NS NS NS NS NS NS ND ND NS NS ND NS NS

May-15 NS NS ND ND NS NS NS NS NS NS NS ND ND NS NS ND NS NS
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Event Date GL-15 (-6)GL-14 (+1)GL-13 (+1)GL-12 (-3)GL-11 (-1)GL-10 (-1)GL-09 (-2)GL-08 (-3)GL-05 (-7)GL-02 (-5) GL-16 (-6) GL-17 (-1) GL-18 (-3) GL-19 GL-20 (-5) LF-01 TS-01 (-7)GL-18R (-3)

November-15 NS NS ND ND NS NS NS NS NS NS NS ND ND NS ND NS NS ND

May-16 NS NS ND ND NS NS NS NS NS NS NS ND ND NS ND NS NS ND

November-16 0.34 J1c ND ND 0.79 J1c ND ND ND ND ND ND ND 0.85 J1c ND NS ND NS NS ND

May-17 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND NS NS ND

November-17 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND 0.62 J1c ND NS NS ND NS ND

May-18 ND ND ND 0.45 J1c ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND NS ND

December-18 ND ND ND 0.83 J ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND NS ND

May-19 ND ND ND 0.63 J1c ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS NS ND NS ND

November-19 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND NS ND

May-20 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND 0.36 J1c ND NS ND ND NS ND

November-20 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND NS ND

May-21 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND NS NS

June-21 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS ND

November-21 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND ND ND

April-22 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND ND ND

November-22 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND ND ND

May-23 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS NS ND ND ND ND

October-23 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS NS ND ND ND ND

May-24 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND ND NS ND

Parameter: Dimethylphthalate (units=ug/L)

July-09 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND NS ND

October-09 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND NS ND

March-10 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS NS ND NS ND
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Event Date GL-15 (-6)GL-14 (+1)GL-13 (+1)GL-12 (-3)GL-11 (-1)GL-10 (-1)GL-09 (-2)GL-08 (-3)GL-05 (-7)GL-02 (-5) GL-16 (-6) GL-17 (-1) GL-18 (-3) GL-19 GL-20 (-5) LF-01 TS-01 (-7)GL-18R (-3)

June-10 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND NS ND

March-11 NS NS ND ND NS NS NS NS NS NS NS ND ND NS NS ND NS NS

March-13 NS NS ND ND NS NS NS NS NS NS NS ND ND NS NS ND NS NS

October-13 NS NS ND ND NS NS NS NS NS NS NS ND ND NS NS ND NS NS

April-14 NS NS ND ND NS NS NS NS NS NS NS ND ND NS NS ND NS NS

December-14 NS NS ND ND NS NS NS NS NS NS NS ND ND NS NS ND NS NS

May-15 NS NS ND ND NS NS NS NS NS NS NS ND ND NS NS ND NS NS

November-15 NS NS ND ND NS NS NS NS NS NS NS ND ND NS ND NS NS ND

May-16 NS NS ND ND NS NS NS NS NS NS NS ND ND NS ND NS NS ND

November-16 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND NS NS ND

May-17 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND NS NS ND

November-17 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS NS ND NS ND

May-18 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND 1.3 1c 3.7 ED1c ND NS ND ND NS ND

December-18 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND 1.7 2.6 1c 0.84 J NS 0.34 J1c ND NS ND

May-19 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS NS ND NS ND

November-19 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND 3.1 1c ND NS ND ND NS ND

May-20 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND NS ND

November-20 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND NS ND

May-21 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND NS NS

June-21 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS ND

November-21 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND ND ND

April-22 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND ND ND

November-22 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND ND ND
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Event Date GL-15 (-6)GL-14 (+1)GL-13 (+1)GL-12 (-3)GL-11 (-1)GL-10 (-1)GL-09 (-2)GL-08 (-3)GL-05 (-7)GL-02 (-5) GL-16 (-6) GL-17 (-1) GL-18 (-3) GL-19 GL-20 (-5) LF-01 TS-01 (-7)GL-18R (-3)

Parameter: Di-n-butylphthalate (units=ug/L, PAL=900)

July-09 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND NS ND

October-09 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND 7.1 5.5 NS 8.5 E- ND NS 9.1 

March-10 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS NS ND NS ND

June-10 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND NS ND

March-11 NS NS ND ND NS NS NS NS NS NS NS ND ND NS NS ND NS NS

March-13 NS NS ND ND NS NS NS NS NS NS NS ND ND NS NS ND NS NS

October-13 NS NS ND ND NS NS NS NS NS NS NS ND ND NS NS ND NS NS

April-14 NS NS ND ND NS NS NS NS NS NS NS ND ND NS NS ND NS NS

December-14 NS NS ND ND NS NS NS NS NS NS NS ND ND NS NS ND NS NS

May-15 NS NS ND ND NS NS NS NS NS NS NS ND ND NS NS ND NS NS

November-15 NS NS ND ND NS NS NS NS NS NS NS 0.21 J1c ND NS ND NS NS ND

May-16 NS NS ND 0.11 J1c NS NS NS NS NS NS NS ND ND NS ND NS NS ND

November-16 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND NS NS ND

May-17 0.87 J ND 1.1 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND NS NS ND

November-17 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS NS ND NS ND

May-18 ND ND ND 0.23 J1c 0.21 J 0.26 J1c ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND NS ND

December-18 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND NS ND

May-19 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS NS ND NS ND

November-19 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND NS ND

May-20 0.36 JB1c ND ND 0.44 J1c 0.42 J1c 0.65 J1c 0.68 J1c 0.47 J1c 0.32 J1c 0.51 JB1c 0.84 JB1c 0.44 J1c 0.55 J1c NS 0.44 J1c 0.66 J1c NS ND

November-20 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND NS ND

May-21 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND NS NS
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Event Date GL-15 (-6)GL-14 (+1)GL-13 (+1)GL-12 (-3)GL-11 (-1)GL-10 (-1)GL-09 (-2)GL-08 (-3)GL-05 (-7)GL-02 (-5) GL-16 (-6) GL-17 (-1) GL-18 (-3) GL-19 GL-20 (-5) LF-01 TS-01 (-7)GL-18R (-3)

June-21 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS ND

November-21 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND ND ND

April-22 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND ND ND

November-22 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND ND 0.63 J

May-23 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS NS ND ND ND ND

October-23 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS NS ND ND ND ND

May-24 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS 0.83 J ND ND NS ND

Parameter: Di-n-ocytlphthalate (units=ug/L, PAL=200)

July-09 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND NS ND

October-09 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND NS ND

March-10 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS NS ND NS ND

June-10 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND NS ND

March-11 NS NS ND ND NS NS NS NS NS NS NS ND ND NS NS ND NS NS

March-13 NS NS ND ND NS NS NS NS NS NS NS ND ND NS NS ND NS NS

October-13 NS NS ND ND NS NS NS NS NS NS NS ND ND NS NS ND NS NS

April-14 NS NS ND ND NS NS NS NS NS NS NS ND ND NS NS ND NS NS

December-14 NS NS ND ND NS NS NS NS NS NS NS ND ND NS NS ND NS NS

May-15 NS NS ND ND NS NS NS NS NS NS NS ND ND NS NS ND NS NS

November-15 NS NS ND ND NS NS NS NS NS NS NS ND ND NS ND NS NS ND

May-16 NS NS ND ND NS NS NS NS NS NS NS ND ND NS ND NS NS ND

November-16 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND NS NS ND

May-17 ND ND ND ND ND ND 0.64 J1c 0.67 J1c ND ND ND ND ND NS ND NS NS ND

November-17 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS NS ND NS ND
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Event Date GL-15 (-6)GL-14 (+1)GL-13 (+1)GL-12 (-3)GL-11 (-1)GL-10 (-1)GL-09 (-2)GL-08 (-3)GL-05 (-7)GL-02 (-5) GL-16 (-6) GL-17 (-1) GL-18 (-3) GL-19 GL-20 (-5) LF-01 TS-01 (-7)GL-18R (-3)

May-18 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND NS ND

December-18 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND NS ND

May-19 ND ND ND 0.36 JIS1c ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS NS ND NS ND

November-19 ND NS ND 0.52 JIS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND NS ND

May-20 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND NS ND

November-20 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND NS ND

May-21 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND NS NS

June-21 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS ND

November-21 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND ND ND

April-22 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND ND ND

November-22 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND ND ND

May-23 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS NS ND ND ND ND

October-23 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS NS ND ND ND ND

May-24 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND 3.2 J NS ND

Parameter: Fluoranthene (units=ug/L, PAL=800)

July-09 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND NS ND

October-09 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND NS ND

March-10 ND ND 15 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS NS ND NS ND

June-10 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND NS ND

March-11 NS NS ND ND NS NS NS NS NS NS NS ND ND NS NS ND NS NS

May-23 0.04 J ND 0.9 0.31 ND ND 0.05 J ND ND ND ND ND NS NS 0.06 J 0.27 J 0.08 J ND

October-23 0.03 J ND 0.61 0.13 ND ND ND ND ND ND 0.07 J 0.1 NS NS ND 0.16 0.12 ND

May-24 ND ND 0.7 0.15 ND ND ND ND ND ND 0.02 J ND NS 0.81 0.04 J 0.25 NS 0.02 J
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Event Date GL-15 (-6)GL-14 (+1)GL-13 (+1)GL-12 (-3)GL-11 (-1)GL-10 (-1)GL-09 (-2)GL-08 (-3)GL-05 (-7)GL-02 (-5) GL-16 (-6) GL-17 (-1) GL-18 (-3) GL-19 GL-20 (-5) LF-01 TS-01 (-7)GL-18R (-3)

Parameter: Fluorene (units=ug/L, PAL=290)

July-09 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND NS ND

October-09 ND ND 13 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND NS ND

March-10 ND ND 40 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND 3.8 J NS NS ND NS ND

June-10 ND ND 10 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND 4.6 J NS ND ND NS ND

March-11 NS NS ND ND NS NS NS NS NS NS NS ND ND NS NS ND NS NS

May-23 0.12 ND 6.6 1.9 0.2 ND 0.02 J ND 0.03 J ND ND 1 J NS NS 0.02 J 1.2 ND ND

October-23 ND ND 14 0.75 ND ND 0.02 J ND ND 0.02 J ND 0.48 NS NS ND 0.86 0.2 ND

May-24 ND ND 6.3 1.3 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND 0.79 J NS 3.3 ND 1 NS ND

Parameter: Hexachlorobenzene (units=ug/L, PAL=1)

July-09 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND NS ND

October-09 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND NS ND

March-10 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS NS ND NS ND

June-10 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND NS ND

March-11 NS NS ND ND NS NS NS NS NS NS NS ND ND NS NS ND NS NS

March-13 NS NS ND ND NS NS NS NS NS NS NS ND ND NS NS ND NS NS

October-13 NS NS ND ND NS NS NS NS NS NS NS ND ND NS NS ND NS NS

April-14 NS NS ND ND NS NS NS NS NS NS NS ND ND NS NS ND NS NS

December-14 NS NS ND ND NS NS NS NS NS NS NS ND ND NS NS ND NS NS

May-15 NS NS ND ND NS NS NS NS NS NS NS ND ND NS NS ND NS NS

November-15 NS NS ND ND NS NS NS NS NS NS NS ND ND NS ND NS NS ND

May-16 NS NS ND ND NS NS NS NS NS NS NS ND ND NS ND NS NS ND
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Event Date GL-15 (-6)GL-14 (+1)GL-13 (+1)GL-12 (-3)GL-11 (-1)GL-10 (-1)GL-09 (-2)GL-08 (-3)GL-05 (-7)GL-02 (-5) GL-16 (-6) GL-17 (-1) GL-18 (-3) GL-19 GL-20 (-5) LF-01 TS-01 (-7)GL-18R (-3)

November-16 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND NS NS ND

May-17 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND NS NS ND

November-17 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS NS ND NS ND

May-18 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND NS ND

December-18 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND NS ND

May-19 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS NS ND NS ND

November-19 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND NS ND

May-20 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND NS ND

November-20 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND NS ND

May-21 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND NS NS

June-21 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS ND

November-21 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND ND ND

April-22 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND ND ND

November-22 ND ND ND ND 0.02 JB ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND ND ND

May-23 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS NS ND ND ND ND

October-23 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS NS ND ND ND ND

May-24 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND ND NS ND

Parameter: Hexachlorobutadiene (units=ug/L, PAL=0.14)

July-09 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND NS ND

October-09 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND NS ND

March-10 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS NS ND NS ND

June-10 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND NS ND

March-11 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS NS ND NS ND
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Event Date GL-15 (-6)GL-14 (+1)GL-13 (+1)GL-12 (-3)GL-11 (-1)GL-10 (-1)GL-09 (-2)GL-08 (-3)GL-05 (-7)GL-02 (-5) GL-16 (-6) GL-17 (-1) GL-18 (-3) GL-19 GL-20 (-5) LF-01 TS-01 (-7)GL-18R (-3)

March-13 NS NS ND ND NS NS NS NS NS NS NS ND ND NS NS ND NS NS

October-13 NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND NS ND

April-14 NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND NS ND

December-14 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND NS ND

May-15 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND NS ND

November-15 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND NS NS ND

May-16 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND NS NS ND

November-16 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND NS NS ND

May-17 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND NS NS ND

November-17 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS NS ND NS ND

May-18 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND NS ND

December-18 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND NS ND

May-19 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND NS ND

November-19 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND NS ND

May-20 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND NS ND

November-20 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND NS ND

May-21 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND NS NS

June-21 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS ND

November-21 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND ND ND

April-22 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND ND ND

November-22 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND ND ND

May-23 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS NS ND ND ND ND

October-23 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS NS ND ND ND ND
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Event Date GL-15 (-6)GL-14 (+1)GL-13 (+1)GL-12 (-3)GL-11 (-1)GL-10 (-1)GL-09 (-2)GL-08 (-3)GL-05 (-7)GL-02 (-5) GL-16 (-6) GL-17 (-1) GL-18 (-3) GL-19 GL-20 (-5) LF-01 TS-01 (-7)GL-18R (-3)

May-24 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND ND NS ND

Parameter: Hexachlorocyclopentadiene (units=ug/L, PAL=50)

July-09 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND NS ND

October-09 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND NS ND

March-10 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS NS ND NS ND

June-10 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND NS ND

March-11 NS NS ND ND NS NS NS NS NS NS NS ND ND NS NS ND NS NS

March-13 NS NS ND ND NS NS NS NS NS NS NS ND ND NS NS ND NS NS

October-13 NS NS ND ND NS NS NS NS NS NS NS ND ND NS NS ND NS NS

April-14 NS NS ND ND NS NS NS NS NS NS NS ND ND NS NS ND NS NS

December-14 NS NS ND ND NS NS NS NS NS NS NS ND ND NS NS ND NS NS

May-15 NS NS ND ND NS NS NS NS NS NS NS ND ND NS NS ND NS NS

November-15 NS NS ND ND NS NS NS NS NS NS NS ND ND NS ND NS NS ND

May-16 NS NS ND ND NS NS NS NS NS NS NS ND ND NS ND NS NS ND

November-16 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND NS NS ND

May-17 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND NS NS ND

November-17 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS NS ND NS ND

May-18 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND NS ND

December-18 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND NS ND

May-19 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS NS ND NS ND

November-19 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND NS ND

May-20 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND NS ND

November-20 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND NS ND

Page 50 of 61Greys Landfill

ND: Non-Detect NS: Not Sampled 



Event Date GL-15 (-6)GL-14 (+1)GL-13 (+1)GL-12 (-3)GL-11 (-1)GL-10 (-1)GL-09 (-2)GL-08 (-3)GL-05 (-7)GL-02 (-5) GL-16 (-6) GL-17 (-1) GL-18 (-3) GL-19 GL-20 (-5) LF-01 TS-01 (-7)GL-18R (-3)

May-21 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND NS NS

June-21 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS ND

November-21 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND ND ND

April-22 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND ND ND

November-22 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND ND ND

May-23 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS NS ND ND ND ND

October-23 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS NS ND ND ND ND

May-24 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND ND NS ND

Parameter: Hexachloroethane (units=ug/L, PAL=0.33)

July-09 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND NS ND

October-09 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND NS ND

March-10 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS NS ND NS ND

June-10 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND NS ND

March-11 NS NS ND ND NS NS NS NS NS NS NS ND ND NS NS ND NS NS

March-13 NS NS ND ND NS NS NS NS NS NS NS ND ND NS NS ND NS NS

October-13 NS NS ND ND NS NS NS NS NS NS NS ND ND NS NS ND NS NS

April-14 NS NS ND ND NS NS NS NS NS NS NS ND ND NS NS ND NS NS

December-14 NS NS ND ND NS NS NS NS NS NS NS ND ND NS NS ND NS NS

May-15 NS NS ND ND NS NS NS NS NS NS NS ND ND NS NS ND NS NS

November-15 NS NS ND ND NS NS NS NS NS NS NS ND ND NS ND NS NS ND

May-16 NS NS ND ND NS NS NS NS NS NS NS ND ND NS ND NS NS ND

November-16 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND NS NS ND

May-17 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND NS NS ND
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Event Date GL-15 (-6)GL-14 (+1)GL-13 (+1)GL-12 (-3)GL-11 (-1)GL-10 (-1)GL-09 (-2)GL-08 (-3)GL-05 (-7)GL-02 (-5) GL-16 (-6) GL-17 (-1) GL-18 (-3) GL-19 GL-20 (-5) LF-01 TS-01 (-7)GL-18R (-3)

November-17 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS NS ND NS ND

May-18 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND NS ND

December-18 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND NS ND

May-19 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS NS ND NS ND

November-19 ND NS ND 3.1 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND NS ND

May-20 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND NS ND

November-20 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND NS ND

May-21 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND NS NS

June-21 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS ND

November-21 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND ND ND

April-22 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND ND ND

November-22 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND ND ND

May-23 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS NS ND ND ND ND

October-23 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS NS ND ND ND ND

May-24 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND ND NS ND

Parameter: Indeno[1,2,3-c,d]pyrene (units=ug/L, PAL=0.25)

July-09 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND NS ND

October-09 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND NS ND

March-10 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS NS ND NS ND

June-10 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND NS ND

March-11 NS NS ND ND NS NS NS NS NS NS NS ND ND NS NS ND NS NS

November-22 ND ND 0.01 J 0.04 J ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND 0.02 J ND

May-23 ND ND 0.02 J ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS NS ND ND ND ND
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Event Date GL-15 (-6)GL-14 (+1)GL-13 (+1)GL-12 (-3)GL-11 (-1)GL-10 (-1)GL-09 (-2)GL-08 (-3)GL-05 (-7)GL-02 (-5) GL-16 (-6) GL-17 (-1) GL-18 (-3) GL-19 GL-20 (-5) LF-01 TS-01 (-7)GL-18R (-3)

October-23 ND ND 0.03 J ND ND ND 0.02 J ND ND ND 0.04 J ND NS NS ND ND ND ND

May-24 ND ND 0.02 J 0.01 J ND ND ND ND ND ND 0.02 J ND NS 0.04 J ND 0.01 J NS 0.02 J

Parameter: Isophorone (units=ug/L, PAL=78)

July-09 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND NS ND

October-09 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND NS ND

March-10 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS NS ND NS ND

June-10 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND NS ND

March-11 NS NS ND ND NS NS NS NS NS NS NS ND ND NS NS ND NS NS

March-13 NS NS ND ND NS NS NS NS NS NS NS ND ND NS NS ND NS NS

October-13 NS NS ND ND NS NS NS NS NS NS NS ND ND NS NS ND NS NS

April-14 NS NS ND ND NS NS NS NS NS NS NS ND ND NS NS ND NS NS

December-14 NS NS ND ND NS NS NS NS NS NS NS ND ND NS NS ND NS NS

May-15 NS NS ND ND NS NS NS NS NS NS NS ND ND NS NS ND NS NS

November-15 NS NS ND ND NS NS NS NS NS NS NS ND ND NS ND NS NS ND

May-16 NS NS ND ND NS NS NS NS NS NS NS ND ND NS ND NS NS ND

November-16 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND NS NS ND

May-17 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND NS NS ND

November-17 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS NS ND NS ND

May-18 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND NS ND

December-18 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND NS ND

May-19 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS NS ND NS ND

November-19 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND NS ND

May-20 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND NS ND

Page 53 of 61Greys Landfill

ND: Non-Detect NS: Not Sampled 



Event Date GL-15 (-6)GL-14 (+1)GL-13 (+1)GL-12 (-3)GL-11 (-1)GL-10 (-1)GL-09 (-2)GL-08 (-3)GL-05 (-7)GL-02 (-5) GL-16 (-6) GL-17 (-1) GL-18 (-3) GL-19 GL-20 (-5) LF-01 TS-01 (-7)GL-18R (-3)

November-20 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND NS ND

May-21 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND NS NS

June-21 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS ND

November-21 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND ND ND

April-22 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND ND ND

November-22 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND ND ND

May-23 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS NS ND ND ND ND

October-23 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS NS ND ND ND ND

May-24 ND ND ND 1.2 J ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND ND NS ND

Parameter: Naphthalene (units=ug/L, PAL=0.12)

July-09 ND ND 880 11 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND 1,000 NS ND ND NS ND

October-09 ND ND 770 14 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND 14 1,900 NS ND 11 NS ND

March-10 ND ND 1,700 12 ND ND ND ND 7.3 ND ND 34 2,100 NS NS 13 NS ND

June-10 ND ND 910 26 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND 31 2,000 NS ND 17 NS ND

March-11 NS NS 2,100 6.5 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS 34 1,600 NS NS 13 NS NS

October-13 NS ND 1,050 39.4 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND 50.5 10,000 NS ND 125 NS 6.1 

April-14 NS ND 10,500 39.1 7 4.3 3.8 ND ND ND ND 55.9 7,910 NS 20.4 ND NS 11 

December-14 ND ND 5,960 42.6 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND 86.9 11,000 NS ND 5.6 NS ND

May-15 ND ND 5,400 
H1H5

33.8 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND 78.5 7,500 NS 5.1 4.1 NS 5.3 

November-15 ND ND 15,200 54.9 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND 61.2 8,380 NS ND NS NS 1.3 J

May-16 2.3 ND 4,130 22.5 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND 58 3,900 NS ND NS NS 1.8 J

November-16 ND ND 15,200 39 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND 64.1 19,400 NS 1.8 J NS NS ND
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Event Date GL-15 (-6)GL-14 (+1)GL-13 (+1)GL-12 (-3)GL-11 (-1)GL-10 (-1)GL-09 (-2)GL-08 (-3)GL-05 (-7)GL-02 (-5) GL-16 (-6) GL-17 (-1) GL-18 (-3) GL-19 GL-20 (-5) LF-01 TS-01 (-7)GL-18R (-3)

May-17 ND ND 1,790 19.1 1.8 J ND ND ND ND ND ND 68 6,510 NS ND NS NS 3.8 

November-17 4.9 ND 3,440 23 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND 50.8 4,130 NS NS 30.1 NS 0.89 J

May-18 ND ND 1,890 16.4 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND 41.2 5,770 NS ND 10.5 NS 1.4 J

December-18 7.9 ND 6,430 23.1 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND 74.4 7,400 NS 1.6 J 20 NS 1.3 J

May-19 16 ND 3,210 24.7 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND 66.3 5,760 NS 4.8 21.4 NS 1.1 J

November-19 5.3 NS 3,800 59 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND 62.7 6,700 NS 2.3 19.6 NS ND

May-20 ND ND 2,820 39.4 ND ND ND ND ND 1.5 J ND 66.4 6,530 NS ND 25 NS ND

November-20 3.3 ND 4,890 29 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND 86.5 6,070 NS ND 7.6 NS 1.8 J

May-21 29.8 ND 1,690 44.8 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND 68.5 5,350 NS 2.6 26.8 NS NS

June-21 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS ND

November-21 1.2 J ND 1,390 28.2 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND 61.5 6,900 NS 1.5 J 5.1 3 ND

April-22 7.8 ND 1,470 H1 32.7 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND 72.1 3,500 H1 NS ND 18.9 21.9 1.4 J

May-23 3.1 ND 730 30 6.3 ND ND 0.09 J 0.96 ND 0.21 37 NS NS 0.19 27 2.6 0.44 

October-23 ND ND 3,000 19 ND 0.23 ND ND ND ND 0.1 JB 36 NS NS 0.18 45 1.1 ND

May-24 2.1 ND 510 22 0.1 J ND ND ND 0.08 J ND 0.08 J 38 NS 63 1.6 31 NS 0.5 

Parameter: Nitrobenzene (units=ug/L, PAL=0.14)

July-09 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND NS ND

October-09 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND NS ND

March-10 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS NS ND NS ND

June-10 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND NS ND

March-11 NS NS ND ND NS NS NS NS NS NS NS ND ND NS NS ND NS NS

March-13 NS NS ND ND NS NS NS NS NS NS NS ND ND NS NS ND NS NS

October-13 NS NS ND ND NS NS NS NS NS NS NS ND ND NS NS ND NS NS
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Event Date GL-15 (-6)GL-14 (+1)GL-13 (+1)GL-12 (-3)GL-11 (-1)GL-10 (-1)GL-09 (-2)GL-08 (-3)GL-05 (-7)GL-02 (-5) GL-16 (-6) GL-17 (-1) GL-18 (-3) GL-19 GL-20 (-5) LF-01 TS-01 (-7)GL-18R (-3)

April-14 NS NS ND ND NS NS NS NS NS NS NS ND ND NS NS ND NS NS

December-14 NS NS ND ND NS NS NS NS NS NS NS ND ND NS NS ND NS NS

May-15 NS NS ND ND NS NS NS NS NS NS NS ND ND NS NS ND NS NS

November-15 NS NS ND ND NS NS NS NS NS NS NS ND ND NS ND NS NS ND

May-16 NS NS ND ND NS NS NS NS NS NS NS ND ND NS ND NS NS ND

November-16 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS 0.47 J1c NS NS ND

May-17 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND NS NS ND

November-17 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS NS ND NS ND

May-18 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND NS ND

December-18 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND NS ND

May-19 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS NS ND NS ND

November-19 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND NS ND

May-20 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND 39.3 JD31c NS ND ND NS ND

November-20 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND NS ND

May-21 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND NS NS

June-21 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS ND

November-21 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND 67.8 
JD3ED1c

NS ND ND ND ND

April-22 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND ND ND

November-22 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND ND ND

May-23 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS NS ND ND ND ND

October-23 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS NS ND ND ND ND

May-24 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND ND NS ND
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Event Date GL-15 (-6)GL-14 (+1)GL-13 (+1)GL-12 (-3)GL-11 (-1)GL-10 (-1)GL-09 (-2)GL-08 (-3)GL-05 (-7)GL-02 (-5) GL-16 (-6) GL-17 (-1) GL-18 (-3) GL-19 GL-20 (-5) LF-01 TS-01 (-7)GL-18R (-3)

Parameter: N-Nitroso-di-n-propylamine (units=ug/L, PAL=0.011)

March-13 NS NS ND ND NS NS NS NS NS NS NS ND ND NS NS ND NS NS

November-20 NS NS NS NS ND NS ND NS ND NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS

November-22 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND ND ND

May-23 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS NS ND ND ND ND

October-23 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS NS ND ND ND ND

May-24 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND ND NS ND

Parameter: N-Nitrosodiphenylamine (units=ug/L, PAL=12)

March-13 NS NS ND ND NS NS NS NS NS NS NS ND ND NS NS ND NS NS

November-20 NS NS NS NS ND NS ND NS ND NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS

November-22 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND ND ND

May-23 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS NS ND ND ND ND

October-23 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS NS ND ND ND ND

May-24 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND ND NS ND

Parameter: Pentachloroethane (units=ug/L)

July-09 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND NS ND

October-09 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND NS ND

March-10 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS NS ND NS ND

June-10 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND NS ND

March-11 NS NS ND ND NS NS NS NS NS NS NS ND ND NS NS ND NS NS

Parameter: Pentachlorophenol (units=ug/L, PAL=1)

July-09 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND NS ND
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Event Date GL-15 (-6)GL-14 (+1)GL-13 (+1)GL-12 (-3)GL-11 (-1)GL-10 (-1)GL-09 (-2)GL-08 (-3)GL-05 (-7)GL-02 (-5) GL-16 (-6) GL-17 (-1) GL-18 (-3) GL-19 GL-20 (-5) LF-01 TS-01 (-7)GL-18R (-3)

October-09 ND ND 13 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND NS ND

March-10 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS NS ND NS ND

June-10 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND NS ND

March-11 NS NS ND ND NS NS NS NS NS NS NS ND ND NS NS ND NS NS

November-22 0.44 ND 1.5 0.55 ND ND ND ND ND 0.29 ND ND 3.6 NS 0.28 0.27 0.16 0.18 

May-23 0.41 ND 2.9 0.54 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND 3.4 NS NS ND 0.81 ND 0.17 

May-24 1 ND 2.4 0.36 ND ND ND ND ND 0.1 J ND 1.3 NS 0.55 0.26 0.18 NS 0.11 

Parameter: Phenanthrene (units=ug/L)

July-09 ND ND 11 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND NS ND

October-09 ND ND 13 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND NS ND

March-10 ND ND 50 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS NS ND NS ND

June-10 ND ND 11 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND NS ND

March-11 NS NS ND ND NS NS NS NS NS NS NS ND ND NS NS ND NS NS

May-23 0.03 J ND 6.1 2 0.17 ND ND ND ND ND ND 0.97 J NS NS 0.05 J 1.4 ND ND

October-23 ND ND 6.8 0.94 ND ND ND ND ND 0.02 J 0.02 J 0.46 NS NS ND 1.1 0.16 ND

May-24 ND ND 6 1.4 ND ND ND ND ND ND 0.04 J 0.63 NS 4.2 0.06 1.5 NS ND

Parameter: Phenol (units=ug/L, PAL=5800)

July-09 ND ND ND 88 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND 100 NS ND ND NS ND

October-09 ND ND ND 97 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND 62 270 NS ND ND NS ND

March-10 ND ND 11 36 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND 79 170 NS NS ND NS ND

June-10 ND ND ND 88 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND 59 350 NS ND ND NS ND

March-11 NS NS ND 41 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS 93 250 NS NS ND NS NS
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Event Date GL-15 (-6)GL-14 (+1)GL-13 (+1)GL-12 (-3)GL-11 (-1)GL-10 (-1)GL-09 (-2)GL-08 (-3)GL-05 (-7)GL-02 (-5) GL-16 (-6) GL-17 (-1) GL-18 (-3) GL-19 GL-20 (-5) LF-01 TS-01 (-7)GL-18R (-3)

March-13 NS NS ND 31.7 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS 119 D3 ND NS NS ND NS NS

October-13 NS NS ND 123 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS 170 651 NS NS ND NS NS

April-14 NS NS ND 33.4 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS 68.7 235 NS NS 1.6 NS NS

December-14 NS NS 10.6 185 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS 134 404 NS NS ND NS NS

May-15 NS NS 32 1c 43.9 1c NS NS NS NS NS NS NS 52 1c2c 234 1c NS NS ND NS NS

November-15 NS NS 30.5 1c 156 1c NS NS NS NS NS NS NS 58.7 1c 474 1c NS 2 1c NS NS 0.89 J1c

May-16 NS NS 8.1 1c 70.9 1c NS NS NS NS NS NS NS 34.7 1c 362 1c NS 0.58 J1c NS NS ND

November-16 ND ND 1.9 1c 232 1c ND ND ND ND ND ND ND 12.1 1c 368 1c NS 0.3 J1c NS NS ND

May-17 0.21 J ND 2.7 48.9 ED1c ND ND ND ND ND ND ND 9.8 
JED1c2c

87.6 ED1c NS 0.39 J1c NS NS ND

November-17 ND ND 12.5 1c 239 1c ND ND ND ND ND 0.073 J1c ND 3 1c 288 1c NS NS 0.12 J1c NS ND

May-18 ND ND 1.7 JED 48.2 1c ND ND ND ND ND ND ND 4.3 ED1c 292 ED NS ND 0.075 J1c NS ND

December-18 ND ND 17.5 222 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND 2.8 1c 514 NS 0.27 J1c ND NS ND

May-19 ND ND ND 178 1c ND ND ND ND ND ND ND 16.3 JD31c 485 D31c NS NS ND NS ND

November-19 0.39 J1c NS 3.5 1c 320 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND 7.7 1c 706 ED1c NS 0.59 J ND NS ND

May-20 ND ND 0.62 JB1c 178 1c ND ND 0.31 J1c ND ND ND ND 14.2 1c 474 1c NS 0.44 J1c ND NS ND

November-20 0.62 J1c ND 14.9 1c 342 ED1c ND ND ND ND ND ND ND 19.6 1c 714 ED1c NS 1.1 1c ND NS 0.32 J1c

May-21 26.2 1c ND 0.49 J1c ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND 13.3 1c 437 1c NS 0.88 J1c 0.32 J1c NS NS

June-21 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS ND

November-21 0.25 J1c ND 3.3 J1c 217 ED1c ND ND ND ND ND ND ND 12.7 1c 660 ED1c NS 0.41 J1c 0.25 J1c ND ND

April-22 ND ND ND 198 ED1c ND ND ND ND ND 0.34 J1c 0.3 J1c 12.2 ED1c 631 ED1c NS 3.9 1c ND 1.2 1c ND

November-22 ND ND 8.8 830 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND 12 170 NS ND ND ND ND

May-23 ND ND ND 450 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND 14 NS NS 1.8 J ND ND ND
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Event Date GL-15 (-6)GL-14 (+1)GL-13 (+1)GL-12 (-3)GL-11 (-1)GL-10 (-1)GL-09 (-2)GL-08 (-3)GL-05 (-7)GL-02 (-5) GL-16 (-6) GL-17 (-1) GL-18 (-3) GL-19 GL-20 (-5) LF-01 TS-01 (-7)GL-18R (-3)

October-23 ND ND 18 600 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND 53 NS NS ND ND 1 J ND

May-24 8.8 ND ND 560 ND ND ND 0.6 J ND ND ND 11 NS 5.2 1.6 J ND NS ND

Parameter: Pyrene (units=ug/L, PAL=120)

July-09 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND NS ND

October-09 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND NS ND

March-10 ND ND 13 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS NS ND NS ND

June-10 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND NS ND

March-11 NS NS ND ND NS NS NS NS NS NS NS ND ND NS NS ND NS NS

May-23 0.07 J ND 0.52 0.22 ND ND 0.04 J ND ND ND ND ND NS NS ND 0.2 J 0.09 J ND

October-23 0.08 J ND 0.4 0.13 ND ND ND ND ND ND 0.08 J ND NS NS ND ND 0.12 0.03 J

May-24 ND 0.02 J ND 0.11 ND ND ND ND ND ND 0.03 J 0.23 J NS ND 0.04 J 0.18 NS 0.02 J

Parameter: Pyridine (units=ug/L)

July-09 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND 45 NS ND ND NS ND

October-09 ND ND 20 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND 58 NS ND ND NS ND

March-10 ND ND 25 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND 51 NS NS ND NS ND

June-10 ND ND 11 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND 40 NS ND ND NS ND

March-11 NS NS ND ND NS NS NS NS NS NS NS ND 52 NS NS ND NS NS

October-13 NS NS ND ND NS NS NS NS NS NS NS ND ND NS NS ND NS NS

April-14 NS NS 24.6 ND NS NS NS NS NS NS NS ND 41.3 NS NS ND NS NS

December-14 NS NS 14.8 ND NS NS NS NS NS NS NS ND 113 NS NS ND NS NS

May-15 NS NS 13.4 1c ND NS NS NS NS NS NS NS ND 30.6 1c NS NS ND NS NS

November-15 NS NS 19.9 1c 0.39 J1c NS NS NS NS NS NS NS 1.2 1c 46.1 1c NS ND NS NS ND
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Event Date GL-15 (-6)GL-14 (+1)GL-13 (+1)GL-12 (-3)GL-11 (-1)GL-10 (-1)GL-09 (-2)GL-08 (-3)GL-05 (-7)GL-02 (-5) GL-16 (-6) GL-17 (-1) GL-18 (-3) GL-19 GL-20 (-5) LF-01 TS-01 (-7)GL-18R (-3)

May-16 NS NS 8.4 1c 0.38 J1c NS NS NS NS NS NS NS 0.42 J1c 38 1c NS ND NS NS ND

November-16 ND ND 11.7 1c 0.84 J1c ND ND ND ND ND ND ND 1.4 1c 41 1c NS ND NS NS ND

May-17 ND ND 15.3 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND 20.6 ED1c NS ND NS NS ND

November-17 ND ND 13 1c 0.55 J1c ND ND ND ND ND ND ND 1 1c 41.2 1c NS NS ND NS ND

May-18 ND ND 7.8 JED 0.32 JL21c ND ND ND ND ND ND ND 1.1 ED1c 31.8 ED NS ND ND NS ND

December-18 ND ND 13.8 0.46 J ND ND ND ND ND ND ND 0.73 J1c 48.1 NS ND ND NS ND

May-19 ND ND 15.7 JD31c 0.66 JCH1c ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND 55 JD31c NS NS ND NS ND

November-19 ND NS 8.7 1c 0.59 J ND ND ND ND ND ND ND 1.4 1c 82.8 ED1c NS ND ND NS ND

May-20 0.55 J1c ND 4.5 1c 0.51 J1c ND ND ND ND ND ND ND 1.3 1c 43.9 1c NS ND ND NS 0.36 J1c

November-20 ND ND 0.55 JL21c ND NS 0.43 JB1c NS 0.75 JB1c NS ND ND ND 69.9 ED1c NS 0.47 JB1c ND NS ND

May-21 ND ND 0.93 J1c ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND 14.9 1c NS ND ND NS NS

June-21 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS ND

November-21 ND ND 4.1 
JCHL21c

ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND 11 
CHEDL21c

NS ND ND ND ND

April-22 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND 8.2 
JEDL21c

NS ND ND 2.8 L21c ND
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Greys Landfill Historical SVOC Concentrations September‐25‐2024

Intermediate Wells

Event Date GL‐15 (‐36)GL‐14 (‐33)GL‐13 (‐26)GL‐12 (‐17)GL‐11 (‐33)GL‐10 (‐31)GL‐09 (‐20)GL‐08 (‐36)GL‐05 (‐25)GL‐02 (‐29) GL‐16 (‐6) GL‐17 (‐31) GL‐18 (‐33) GL‐20 (‐36) LF‐01DGL‐03R (‐16) GL‐18R (‐33)

Parameter: 1,1-Biphenyl (units=ug/l, PAL=0.83)

November‐22 NDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDND ND ND ND ND NDNS NS

May‐23 NDNDNDNDNDNSNDNDNDND ND ND NS ND NDNS NS

October‐23 NDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDND ND ND NS ND NDNS NS

May‐24 NDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDND ND ND NS ND NDND ND

Parameter: 1,2,4,5-Tetrachlorobenzene (units=ug/l, PAL=1.7)

November‐22 NDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDND ND ND ND ND NDNS NS

May‐23 NDNDNDNDNDNSNDNDNDND ND ND NS ND NDNS NS

October‐23 NDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDND ND ND NS ND NDNS NS

May‐24 NDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDND ND ND NS ND NDND ND

Parameter: 2,3,4,6-Tetrachlorophenol (units=ug/l, PAL=240)

November‐22 NDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDND ND ND ND ND NDNS NS

May‐23 NDNDNDNDNDNSNDNDNDND ND ND NS ND NDNS NS

October‐23 NDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDND ND ND NS ND NDNS NS

May‐24 NDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDND ND ND NS ND NDND ND

Parameter: 2,4,5-Trichlorophenol (units=ug/L, PAL=1200)

July‐09 NDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDND ND ND ND NS NSNS NS

October‐09 NDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDND ND ND ND NS NSNS NS

March‐10 NDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDND ND ND ND NS NSNS NS
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ND: Non-Detect NS: Not Sampled 



Event Date GL‐15 (‐36)GL‐14 (‐33)GL‐13 (‐26)GL‐12 (‐17)GL‐11 (‐33)GL‐10 (‐31)GL‐09 (‐20)GL‐08 (‐36)GL‐05 (‐25)GL‐02 (‐29) GL‐16 (‐6) GL‐17 (‐31) GL‐18 (‐33) GL‐20 (‐36) LF‐01DGL‐03R (‐16) GL‐18R (‐33)

June‐10 NDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDND ND ND ND NS NSNS NS

March‐11 NSNSNSNSNSNSNSNDNSNS NS ND ND NS NSNS NS

March‐13 NSNSNSNSNSNSNSNSNSNS NS ND NS NS NSNS NS

October‐13 NSNSNSNSNSNSNSNSNSNS NS ND NS NS NSNS NS

April‐14 NSNSNSNSNSNSNSNSNSNS NS ND NS NS NSNS NS

December‐14 NSNSNSNSNSNSNSNSNSNS NS ND NS NS NSNS NS

May‐15 NSNDNSNSNSNSNSNSNSNS NS ND NS NS NSNS NS

November‐15 NSNDNSNSNSNSNSNSNSNS NS ND NS NS NSNS NS

May‐16 NSNDNSNSNSNSNSNSNSNS NS NS NS NS NSNS NS

November‐16 NDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDND ND ND ND NS NSNS NS

May‐17 NDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDND ND ND ND ND NSNS NS

November‐17 NDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDND ND ND ND ND NSNS NS

May‐18 NDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDND ND ND ND ND NSNS NS

December‐18 NDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDND ND ND ND ND NSNS NS

May‐19 NDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDND ND ND ND ND NSNS NS

November‐19 NDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDND ND ND ND ND NSNS NS

May‐20 NDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDND ND ND ND ND NSNS NS

November‐20 NDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDND ND ND ND ND NSNS NS

May‐21 NDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDNSND ND ND ND ND NSNS NS

November‐21 NSNDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDND ND ND ND ND NSNS NS

April‐22 NSNDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDND ND ND ND ND NDNS NS

November‐22 NDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDND ND ND ND ND NDNS NS

May‐23 NDNDNDNDNDNSNDNDNDND ND ND NS ND NDNS NS

October‐23 NDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDND ND ND NS ND NDNS NS

May‐24 NDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDND ND ND NS ND NDND ND

Parameter: 2,4,6-Trichlorophenol (units=ug/L, PAL=4)

Page 2 of 52Greys Landfill
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Event Date GL‐15 (‐36)GL‐14 (‐33)GL‐13 (‐26)GL‐12 (‐17)GL‐11 (‐33)GL‐10 (‐31)GL‐09 (‐20)GL‐08 (‐36)GL‐05 (‐25)GL‐02 (‐29) GL‐16 (‐6) GL‐17 (‐31) GL‐18 (‐33) GL‐20 (‐36) LF‐01DGL‐03R (‐16) GL‐18R (‐33)

July‐09 NDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDND ND ND ND NS NSNS NS

October‐09 NDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDND ND ND ND NS NSNS NS

March‐10 NDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDND ND ND ND NS NSNS NS

June‐10 NDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDND ND ND ND NS NSNS NS

March‐11 NSNSNSNSNSNSNSNDNSNS NS ND ND NS NSNS NS

March‐13 NSNSNSNSNSNSNSNSNSNS NS ND NS NS NSNS NS

October‐13 NSNSNSNSNSNSNSNSNSNS NS ND NS NS NSNS NS

April‐14 NSNSNSNSNSNSNSNSNSNS NS ND NS NS NSNS NS

December‐14 NSNSNSNSNSNSNSNSNSNS NS ND NS NS NSNS NS

May‐15 NSNDNSNSNSNSNSNSNSNS NS ND NS NS NSNS NS

November‐15 NSNDNSNSNSNSNSNSNSNS NS ND NS NS NSNS NS

May‐16 NSNDNSNSNSNSNSNSNSNS NS NS NS NS NSNS NS

November‐16 NDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDND ND ND ND NS NSNS NS

May‐17 NDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDND ND ND ND ND NSNS NS

November‐17 NDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDND ND ND ND ND NSNS NS

May‐18 NDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDND ND ND ND ND NSNS NS

December‐18 NDNDNDNDNDND0.23 J1cNDNDND ND ND ND ND NSNS NS

May‐19 NDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDND ND ND ND ND NSNS NS

November‐19 NDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDND ND ND ND ND NSNS NS

May‐20 NDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDND ND ND ND ND NSNS NS

November‐20 NDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDND ND ND ND ND NSNS NS

May‐21 NDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDNSND ND ND ND ND NSNS NS

November‐21 NSNDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDND ND ND ND ND NSNS NS

April‐22 NSNDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDND ND ND ND ND NDNS NS

November‐22 NDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDND ND ND ND ND NDNS NS

May‐23 NDNDNDNDNDNSNDNDNDND ND ND NS ND NDNS NS

October‐23 NDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDND ND ND NS ND NDNS NS
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Event Date GL‐15 (‐36)GL‐14 (‐33)GL‐13 (‐26)GL‐12 (‐17)GL‐11 (‐33)GL‐10 (‐31)GL‐09 (‐20)GL‐08 (‐36)GL‐05 (‐25)GL‐02 (‐29) GL‐16 (‐6) GL‐17 (‐31) GL‐18 (‐33) GL‐20 (‐36) LF‐01DGL‐03R (‐16) GL‐18R (‐33)

May‐24 NDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDND ND ND NS ND NDND ND

Parameter: 2,4-Dichlorophenol (units=ug/L, PAL=46)

July‐09 NDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDND ND ND ND NS NSNS NS

October‐09 NDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDND ND ND ND NS NSNS NS

March‐10 NDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDND ND ND ND NS NSNS NS

June‐10 NDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDND ND ND ND NS NSNS NS

March‐11 NSNSNSNSNSNSNSNDNSNS NS ND ND NS NSNS NS

March‐13 NSNSNSNSNSNSNSNSNSNS NS ND NS NS NSNS NS

October‐13 NSNSNSNSNSNSNSNSNSNS NS ND NS NS NSNS NS

April‐14 NSNSNSNSNSNSNSNSNSNS NS ND NS NS NSNS NS

December‐14 NSNSNSNSNSNSNSNSNSNS NS ND NS NS NSNS NS

May‐15 NSNDNSNSNSNSNSNSNSNS NS ND NS NS NSNS NS

November‐15 NSNDNSNSNSNSNSNSNSNS NS ND NS NS NSNS NS

May‐16 NSNDNSNSNSNSNSNSNSNS NS NS NS NS NSNS NS

November‐16 NDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDND ND ND ND NS NSNS NS

May‐17 NDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDND ND ND ND ND NSNS NS

November‐17 NDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDND ND ND ND ND NSNS NS

May‐18 NDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDND ND ND ND ND NSNS NS

December‐18 NDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDND ND ND ND ND NSNS NS

May‐19 NDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDND ND ND ND ND NSNS NS

November‐19 NDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDND ND ND ND ND NSNS NS

May‐20 NDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDND ND ND ND ND NSNS NS

November‐20 NDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDND ND ND ND ND NSNS NS

May‐21 NDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDNSND ND ND ND ND NSNS NS

November‐21 NSNDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDND ND ND ND ND NSNS NS

April‐22 NSNDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDND ND ND ND ND NDNS NS
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Event Date GL‐15 (‐36)GL‐14 (‐33)GL‐13 (‐26)GL‐12 (‐17)GL‐11 (‐33)GL‐10 (‐31)GL‐09 (‐20)GL‐08 (‐36)GL‐05 (‐25)GL‐02 (‐29) GL‐16 (‐6) GL‐17 (‐31) GL‐18 (‐33) GL‐20 (‐36) LF‐01DGL‐03R (‐16) GL‐18R (‐33)

November‐22 NDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDND ND ND ND ND NDNS NS

May‐23 NDNDNDNDNDNSNDNDNDND ND ND NS ND NDNS NS

October‐23 NDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDND ND ND NS ND NDNS NS

May‐24 NDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDND ND ND NS ND NDND ND

Parameter: 2,4-Dimethylphenol (units=ug/L, PAL=360)

July‐09 NDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDND ND 320  ND NS NSNS NS

October‐09 NDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDND ND ND ND NS NSNS NS

March‐10 NDND10 NDNDNDNDNDNDND ND 11  ND NS NSNS NS

June‐10 NDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDND ND ND ND NS NSNS NS

March‐11 NSNSNSNSNSNSNSNDNSNS NS 11  ND NS NSNS NS

March‐13 NSNSNSNSNSNSNSNSNSNS NS 3  NS NS NSNS NS

October‐13 NSNSNSNSNSNSNSNSNSNS NS 1.6  NS NS NSNS NS

April‐14 NSNSNSNSNSNSNSNSNSNS NS 1.3  NS NS NSNS NS

December‐14 NSNSNSNSNSNSNSNSNSNS NS 1.1  NS NS NSNS NS

May‐15 NSNDNSNSNSNSNSNSNSNS NS 2.1 1c NS NS NSNS NS

November‐15 NS2.6 1cNSNSNSNSNSNSNSNS NS 1.1 1c NS NS NSNS NS

May‐16 NS0.69 J1cNSNSNSNSNSNSNSNS NS NS NS NS NSNS NS

November‐16 NDND3.5 1cNDNDNDNDNDNDND ND 1.8 1c 1 J1c NS NSNS NS

May‐17 ND0.5 J1c1.7 1cNDNDNDNDND0.93 J1cND ND 9.8  ND ND NSNS NS

November‐17 ND0.21 J4.1 1cNDND0.18 JND0.42 J1.2 1cND ND 0.83 J1c 0.3 J1c 0.2 J1c NSNS NS

May‐18 NDNDNDNDNDNDND0.32 J0.93 J1cND ND 1.9 1c ND 0.33 J1c NSNS NS

December‐18 ND0.58 J1c3.9 1cNDND0.76 J1c0.35 J1c0.38 J1.6 1c0.26 J1c 0.15 J 2.4 1c 0.23 J 0.49 J1c NSNS NS

May‐19 ND0.56 J1c1.2 1c2cNDNDND2.9 1c0.6 J1c0.95 J1cND ND 1.4 1c ND ND NSNS NS

November‐19 ND0.69 J1c1.6 1cNDND0.52 J1cND0.71 J1cND0.6 J1c ND 0.87 J1c ND 0.47 J NSNS NS

May‐20 ND0.97 J1c3.1 1cNDND0.56 J1cNDND4.2 1cND ND 0.88 J1c 0.7 J1c 0.61 J1c NSNS NS

November‐20 ND0.89 JL11c13.6 L11c2cNDNDNDNDND4.8 1cND ND 1 1c ND 0.84 J1c NSNS NS
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Event Date GL‐15 (‐36)GL‐14 (‐33)GL‐13 (‐26)GL‐12 (‐17)GL‐11 (‐33)GL‐10 (‐31)GL‐09 (‐20)GL‐08 (‐36)GL‐05 (‐25)GL‐02 (‐29) GL‐16 (‐6) GL‐17 (‐31) GL‐18 (‐33) GL‐20 (‐36) LF‐01DGL‐03R (‐16) GL‐18R (‐33)

May‐21 ND0.85 J1c15.7 1cNDND1 1c47.3 1c0.99 1cNSND ND 1.3 1c 0.99 1c ND NSNS NS

November‐21 NS1.5 1c10.9 1cNDND1.2 1cND1.2 1cNDND ND 1.1 1c ND ND NSNS NS

April‐22 NS2.4 1c12.4 1cNDND1.1 1cND2.1 1c8.9 1c1 J1c 2.6 1c 1.1 1c ND ND NDNS NS

November‐22 NDND4.4 JNDNDNDNDNDNDND ND ND ND ND NDNS NS

May‐23 NDND27 NDNDNSNDNDNDND ND ND NS ND NDNS NS

October‐23 NDND5.5 NDNDNDNDNDNDND ND 1.9 J NS ND NDNS NS

May‐24 ND1.8 J19 NDNDNDNDNDNDND ND ND NS ND ND3.9 J ND

Parameter: 2,4-Dinitrophenol (units=ug/L, PAL=39)

July‐09 NDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDND ND ND ND NS NSNS NS

October‐09 NDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDND ND ND ND NS NSNS NS

March‐10 NDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDND ND ND ND NS NSNS NS

June‐10 NDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDND ND ND ND NS NSNS NS

March‐11 NSNSNSNSNSNSNSNDNSNS NS ND ND NS NSNS NS

March‐13 NSNSNSNSNSNSNSNSNSNS NS ND NS NS NSNS NS

October‐13 NSNSNSNSNSNSNSNSNSNS NS ND NS NS NSNS NS

April‐14 NSNSNSNSNSNSNSNSNSNS NS ND NS NS NSNS NS

December‐14 NSNSNSNSNSNSNSNSNSNS NS ND NS NS NSNS NS

May‐15 NSNDNSNSNSNSNSNSNSNS NS ND NS NS NSNS NS

November‐15 NSNDNSNSNSNSNSNSNSNS NS ND NS NS NSNS NS

May‐16 NSNDNSNSNSNSNSNSNSNS NS NS NS NS NSNS NS

November‐16 NDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDND ND ND ND NS NSNS NS

May‐17 NDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDND ND ND ND ND NSNS NS

November‐17 NDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDND ND ND ND ND NSNS NS

May‐18 NDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDND ND ND ND 1.3 J1c NSNS NS

December‐18 NDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDND ND ND ND ND NSNS NS

May‐19 1.1 J1cNDNDNDNDND1.1 J1c1.1 JCH1cND1 J1c ND ND ND ND NSNS NS
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Event Date GL‐15 (‐36)GL‐14 (‐33)GL‐13 (‐26)GL‐12 (‐17)GL‐11 (‐33)GL‐10 (‐31)GL‐09 (‐20)GL‐08 (‐36)GL‐05 (‐25)GL‐02 (‐29) GL‐16 (‐6) GL‐17 (‐31) GL‐18 (‐33) GL‐20 (‐36) LF‐01DGL‐03R (‐16) GL‐18R (‐33)

November‐19 NDND1.6 J1cNDNDNDNDNDNDND ND ND ND 1.4 JCH NSNS NS

May‐20 NDNDNDNDNDNDND1.5 J1cNDND ND ND ND ND NSNS NS

November‐20 NDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDND ND ND ND ND NSNS NS

May‐21 NDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDNSND ND ND ND ND NSNS NS

November‐21 NSND1.1 J1cNDNDNDNDNDNDND ND ND ND ND NSNS NS

April‐22 NSNDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDND ND ND ND ND NDNS NS

November‐22 NDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDND ND ND ND ND NDNS NS

May‐23 NDNDNDNDNDNSNDNDNDND ND ND NS ND NDNS NS

October‐23 NDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDND ND ND NS ND NDNS NS

May‐24 NDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDND ND ND NS ND NDND ND

Parameter: 2,4-Dinitrotoluene (units=ug/L, PAL=0.24)

July‐09 NDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDND ND ND ND NS NSNS NS

October‐09 NDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDND ND ND ND NS NSNS NS

March‐10 NDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDND ND ND ND NS NSNS NS

June‐10 NDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDND ND ND ND NS NSNS NS

March‐11 NSNSNSNSNSNSNSNDNSNS NS ND ND NS NSNS NS

March‐13 NSNSNSNSNSNSNSNSNSNS NS ND NS NS NSNS NS

October‐13 NSNSNSNSNSNSNSNSNSNS NS ND NS NS NSNS NS

April‐14 NSNSNSNSNSNSNSNSNSNS NS ND NS NS NSNS NS

December‐14 NSNSNSNSNSNSNSNSNSNS NS ND NS NS NSNS NS

May‐15 NSNDNSNSNSNSNSNSNSNS NS ND NS NS NSNS NS

November‐15 NSNDNSNSNSNSNSNSNSNS NS ND NS NS NSNS NS

May‐16 NSNDNSNSNSNSNSNSNSNS NS NS NS NS NSNS NS

November‐16 NDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDND ND ND ND NS NSNS NS

May‐17 NDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDND ND ND ND ND NSNS NS

November‐17 NDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDND ND ND ND ND NSNS NS
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ND: Non-Detect NS: Not Sampled 



Event Date GL‐15 (‐36)GL‐14 (‐33)GL‐13 (‐26)GL‐12 (‐17)GL‐11 (‐33)GL‐10 (‐31)GL‐09 (‐20)GL‐08 (‐36)GL‐05 (‐25)GL‐02 (‐29) GL‐16 (‐6) GL‐17 (‐31) GL‐18 (‐33) GL‐20 (‐36) LF‐01DGL‐03R (‐16) GL‐18R (‐33)

May‐18 NDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDND ND ND ND ND NSNS NS

December‐18 NDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDND ND ND ND ND NSNS NS

May‐19 NDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDND ND ND ND ND NSNS NS

November‐19 NDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDND ND ND ND ND NSNS NS

May‐20 NDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDND ND ND ND ND NSNS NS

November‐20 NDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDND ND ND ND ND NSNS NS

May‐21 NDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDNSND ND ND ND ND NSNS NS

November‐21 NSNDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDND ND ND ND ND NSNS NS

April‐22 NSNDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDND ND ND ND ND NDNS NS

November‐22 NDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDND ND ND ND ND NDNS NS

May‐23 NDNDNDNDNDNSNDNDNDND ND ND NS ND NDNS NS

October‐23 NDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDND ND ND NS ND NDNS NS

May‐24 NDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDND ND ND NS ND NDND ND

Parameter: 2,6-Dinitrotoluene (units=ug/L, PAL=0.048)

July‐09 NDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDND ND ND ND NS NSNS NS

October‐09 NDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDND ND ND ND NS NSNS NS

March‐10 NDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDND ND ND ND NS NSNS NS

June‐10 NDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDND ND ND ND NS NSNS NS

March‐11 NSNSNSNSNSNSNSNDNSNS NS ND ND NS NSNS NS

March‐13 NSNSNSNSNSNSNSNSNSNS NS ND NS NS NSNS NS

October‐13 NSNSNSNSNSNSNSNSNSNS NS ND NS NS NSNS NS

April‐14 NSNSNSNSNSNSNSNSNSNS NS ND NS NS NSNS NS

December‐14 NSNSNSNSNSNSNSNSNSNS NS ND NS NS NSNS NS

May‐15 NSNDNSNSNSNSNSNSNSNS NS ND NS NS NSNS NS

November‐15 NSNDNSNSNSNSNSNSNSNS NS ND NS NS NSNS NS

May‐16 NSNDNSNSNSNSNSNSNSNS NS NS NS NS NSNS NS
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ND: Non-Detect NS: Not Sampled 



Event Date GL‐15 (‐36)GL‐14 (‐33)GL‐13 (‐26)GL‐12 (‐17)GL‐11 (‐33)GL‐10 (‐31)GL‐09 (‐20)GL‐08 (‐36)GL‐05 (‐25)GL‐02 (‐29) GL‐16 (‐6) GL‐17 (‐31) GL‐18 (‐33) GL‐20 (‐36) LF‐01DGL‐03R (‐16) GL‐18R (‐33)

November‐16 NDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDND ND ND ND NS NSNS NS

May‐17 NDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDND ND ND ND ND NSNS NS

November‐17 NDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDND ND ND ND ND NSNS NS

May‐18 NDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDND ND ND ND ND NSNS NS

December‐18 0.48 J1cNDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDND ND ND ND ND NSNS NS

May‐19 NDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDND ND ND ND ND NSNS NS

November‐19 NDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDND ND ND ND ND NSNS NS

May‐20 NDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDND ND ND ND ND NSNS NS

November‐20 NDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDND ND ND ND ND NSNS NS

May‐21 NDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDNSND ND ND ND ND NSNS NS

November‐21 NSNDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDND ND ND ND ND NSNS NS

April‐22 NSNDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDND ND ND ND ND NDNS NS

November‐22 NDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDND ND ND ND ND NDNS NS

May‐23 NDNDNDNDNDNSNDNDNDND ND ND NS ND NDNS NS

October‐23 NDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDND ND ND NS ND NDNS NS

May‐24 NDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDND ND ND NS ND NDND ND

Parameter: 2-Chloronaphthalene (units=ug/L, PAL=750)

July‐09 NDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDND ND ND ND NS NSNS NS

October‐09 NDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDND ND ND ND NS NSNS NS

March‐10 NDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDND ND ND ND NS NSNS NS

June‐10 NDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDND ND ND ND NS NSNS NS

March‐11 NSNSNSNSNSNSNSNDNSNS NS ND ND NS NSNS NS

March‐13 NSNSNSNSNSNSNSNSNSNS NS ND NS NS NSNS NS

October‐13 NSNSNSNSNSNSNSNSNSNS NS ND NS NS NSNS NS

April‐14 NSNSNSNSNSNSNSNSNSNS NS ND NS NS NSNS NS

December‐14 NSNSNSNSNSNSNSNSNSNS NS ND NS NS NSNS NS
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ND: Non-Detect NS: Not Sampled 



Event Date GL‐15 (‐36)GL‐14 (‐33)GL‐13 (‐26)GL‐12 (‐17)GL‐11 (‐33)GL‐10 (‐31)GL‐09 (‐20)GL‐08 (‐36)GL‐05 (‐25)GL‐02 (‐29) GL‐16 (‐6) GL‐17 (‐31) GL‐18 (‐33) GL‐20 (‐36) LF‐01DGL‐03R (‐16) GL‐18R (‐33)

May‐15 NSNDNSNSNSNSNSNSNSNS NS ND NS NS NSNS NS

November‐15 NSNDNSNSNSNSNSNSNSNS NS ND NS NS NSNS NS

May‐16 NSNDNSNSNSNSNSNSNSNS NS NS NS NS NSNS NS

November‐16 NDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDND ND ND ND NS NSNS NS

May‐17 NDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDND ND ND ND ND NSNS NS

November‐17 NDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDND ND ND ND ND NSNS NS

May‐18 NDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDND ND ND ND ND NSNS NS

December‐18 NDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDND ND ND ND ND NSNS NS

May‐19 NDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDND ND ND ND ND NSNS NS

November‐19 NDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDND ND ND ND ND NSNS NS

May‐20 NDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDND ND ND ND ND NSNS NS

November‐20 NDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDND ND ND ND ND NSNS NS

May‐21 NDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDNSND ND ND ND ND NSNS NS

November‐21 NSNDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDND ND ND ND ND NSNS NS

April‐22 NSNDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDND ND ND ND ND NDNS NS

November‐22 NDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDND ND ND ND ND NDNS NS

May‐23 NDNDNDNDNDNSNDNDNDND ND ND NS ND NDNS NS

October‐23 NDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDND ND ND NS ND NDNS NS

May‐24 NDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDND ND ND NS ND NDND ND

Parameter: 2-Chlorophenol (units=ug/L, PAL=91)

July‐09 NDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDND ND ND ND NS NSNS NS

October‐09 NDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDND ND ND ND NS NSNS NS

March‐10 NDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDND ND ND ND NS NSNS NS

June‐10 NDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDND ND ND ND NS NSNS NS

March‐11 NSNSNSNSNSNSNSNDNSNS NS ND ND NS NSNS NS

March‐13 NSNSNSNSNSNSNSNSNSNS NS ND NS NS NSNS NS

Page 10 of 52Greys Landfill

ND: Non-Detect NS: Not Sampled 



Event Date GL‐15 (‐36)GL‐14 (‐33)GL‐13 (‐26)GL‐12 (‐17)GL‐11 (‐33)GL‐10 (‐31)GL‐09 (‐20)GL‐08 (‐36)GL‐05 (‐25)GL‐02 (‐29) GL‐16 (‐6) GL‐17 (‐31) GL‐18 (‐33) GL‐20 (‐36) LF‐01DGL‐03R (‐16) GL‐18R (‐33)

October‐13 NSNSNSNSNSNSNSNSNSNS NS ND NS NS NSNS NS

April‐14 NSNSNSNSNSNSNSNSNSNS NS ND NS NS NSNS NS

December‐14 NSNSNSNSNSNSNSNSNSNS NS ND NS NS NSNS NS

May‐15 NSNDNSNSNSNSNSNSNSNS NS ND NS NS NSNS NS

November‐15 NSNDNSNSNSNSNSNSNSNS NS ND NS NS NSNS NS

May‐16 NSNDNSNSNSNSNSNSNSNS NS NS NS NS NSNS NS

November‐16 NDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDND ND ND ND NS NSNS NS

May‐17 NDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDND ND ND ND ND NSNS NS

November‐17 NDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDND ND ND ND ND NSNS NS

May‐18 NDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDND ND ND ND ND NSNS NS

December‐18 NDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDND ND ND ND ND NSNS NS

May‐19 NDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDND ND ND ND ND NSNS NS

November‐19 NDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDND ND ND ND ND NSNS NS

May‐20 NDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDND ND ND ND ND NSNS NS

November‐20 NDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDND ND ND ND ND NSNS NS

May‐21 NDNDNDNDNDND0.6 J1cNDNSND ND ND ND ND NSNS NS

November‐21 NSNDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDND ND ND ND ND NSNS NS

April‐22 NSNDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDND ND ND ND ND NDNS NS

November‐22 NDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDND ND ND ND ND NDNS NS

May‐23 NDNDNDNDNDNSNDNDNDND ND ND NS ND NDNS NS

October‐23 NDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDND ND ND NS ND NDNS NS

May‐24 NDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDND ND ND NS ND NDND ND

Parameter: 2-Methylnaphthalene (units=ug/L, PAL=36)

July‐09 NDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDND ND ND ND NS NSNS NS

October‐09 NDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDND ND ND ND NS NSNS NS

March‐10 NDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDND ND ND ND NS NSNS NS
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ND: Non-Detect NS: Not Sampled 



Event Date GL‐15 (‐36)GL‐14 (‐33)GL‐13 (‐26)GL‐12 (‐17)GL‐11 (‐33)GL‐10 (‐31)GL‐09 (‐20)GL‐08 (‐36)GL‐05 (‐25)GL‐02 (‐29) GL‐16 (‐6) GL‐17 (‐31) GL‐18 (‐33) GL‐20 (‐36) LF‐01DGL‐03R (‐16) GL‐18R (‐33)

June‐10 NDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDND ND ND ND NS NSNS NS

March‐11 NSNSNSNSNSNSNSNDNSNS NS ND ND NS NSNS NS

May‐23 NDNDNDNDNDNSNDNDND0.1 J ND ND NS ND NDNS NS

October‐23 NDNDNDND0.03 JNDND0.03 JND0.09 J ND 0.04 J NS ND NDNS NS

May‐24 NDNDND0.02 JNDNDNDNDNDND ND ND NS ND NDND 1.2 

Parameter: 2-Methylphenol (units=ug/L, PAL=930)

July‐09 NDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDND ND 15  ND NS NSNS NS

October‐09 NDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDND ND ND ND NS NSNS NS

March‐10 NDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDND ND ND ND NS NSNS NS

June‐10 NDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDND ND ND ND NS NSNS NS

March‐11 NSNSNSNSNSNSNSNDNSNS NS ND ND NS NSNS NS

March‐13 NSNSNSNSNSNSNSNSNSNS NS ND NS NS NSNS NS

October‐13 NSNSNSNSNSNSNSNSNSNS NS ND NS NS NSNS NS

April‐14 NSNSNSNSNSNSNSNSNSNS NS ND NS NS NSNS NS

December‐14 NSNSNSNSNSNSNSNSNSNS NS ND NS NS NSNS NS

May‐15 NSNDNSNSNSNSNSNSNSNS NS 1.2 1c NS NS NSNS NS

November‐15 NS1.1 1cNSNSNSNSNSNSNSNS NS 0.89 J1c NS NS NSNS NS

May‐16 NSNDNSNSNSNSNSNSNSNS NS NS NS NS NSNS NS

November‐16 NDND0.34 J1cNDNDNDNDNDNDND ND ND 1.3 1c NS NSNS NS

May‐17 NDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDND ND ND ND ND NSNS NS

November‐17 NDND0.55 J1cNDNDNDND0.19 J0.18 J1cND ND ND ND ND NSNS NS

May‐18 NDNDNDNDNDNDNDND0.15 J1cND ND ND ND ND NSNS NS

December‐18 NDND0.5 J1cNDNDNDND0.16 J0.24 J1cND ND 0.34 J1c ND ND NSNS NS

May‐19 NDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDND ND ND ND ND NSNS NS

November‐19 NDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDND ND ND ND ND NSNS NS

May‐20 NDNDNDNDNDNDNDND0.5 J1cND ND ND ND ND NSNS NS
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ND: Non-Detect NS: Not Sampled 



Event Date GL‐15 (‐36)GL‐14 (‐33)GL‐13 (‐26)GL‐12 (‐17)GL‐11 (‐33)GL‐10 (‐31)GL‐09 (‐20)GL‐08 (‐36)GL‐05 (‐25)GL‐02 (‐29) GL‐16 (‐6) GL‐17 (‐31) GL‐18 (‐33) GL‐20 (‐36) LF‐01DGL‐03R (‐16) GL‐18R (‐33)

November‐20 NDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDND ND ND ND ND NSNS NS

May‐21 NDND2 1cNDNDND22.8 1cNDNSND ND ND ND ND NSNS NS

November‐21 NSND1.2 1cNDNDNDNDNDNDND ND ND ND ND NSNS NS

April‐22 NSND1.6 1cNDNDNDND0.89 J1c1.3 1cND 0.66 J1c ND ND ND NDNS NS

November‐22 NDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDND ND ND ND ND NDNS NS

May‐23 NDND3.6 JNDNDNSNDNDNDND ND ND NS ND NDNS NS

October‐23 NDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDND ND ND NS ND NDNS NS

May‐24 NDND2.1 JNDNDNDND0.76 JNDND ND ND NS ND 0.59 J1.4 J ND

Parameter: 2-Nitroaniline (units=ug/L, PAL=190)

March‐13 NSNSNSNSNSNSNSNSNSNS NS ND NS NS NSNS NS

November‐20 NSNDNSNSNSNDNSNSNSNS NS NS NS NS NSNS NS

November‐22 NDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDND ND ND ND ND NDNS NS

May‐23 NDNDNDNDNDNSNDNDNDND ND ND NS ND NDNS NS

October‐23 NDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDND ND ND NS ND NDNS NS

May‐24 NDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDND ND ND NS ND NDND ND

Parameter: 2-Nitrophenol (units=ug/L)

July‐09 NDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDND ND ND ND NS NSNS NS

October‐09 NDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDND ND ND ND NS NSNS NS

March‐10 NDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDND ND ND ND NS NSNS NS

June‐10 NDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDND ND ND ND NS NSNS NS

March‐11 NSNSNSNSNSNSNSNDNSNS NS ND ND NS NSNS NS

March‐13 NSNSNSNSNSNSNSNSNSNS NS ND NS NS NSNS NS

October‐13 NSNSNSNSNSNSNSNSNSNS NS ND NS NS NSNS NS

April‐14 NSNSNSNSNSNSNSNSNSNS NS ND NS NS NSNS NS

December‐14 NSNSNSNSNSNSNSNSNSNS NS ND NS NS NSNS NS

May‐15 NSNDNSNSNSNSNSNSNSNS NS ND NS NS NSNS NS
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ND: Non-Detect NS: Not Sampled 



Event Date GL‐15 (‐36)GL‐14 (‐33)GL‐13 (‐26)GL‐12 (‐17)GL‐11 (‐33)GL‐10 (‐31)GL‐09 (‐20)GL‐08 (‐36)GL‐05 (‐25)GL‐02 (‐29) GL‐16 (‐6) GL‐17 (‐31) GL‐18 (‐33) GL‐20 (‐36) LF‐01DGL‐03R (‐16) GL‐18R (‐33)

November‐15 NSNDNSNSNSNSNSNSNSNS NS ND NS NS NSNS NS

May‐16 NSNDNSNSNSNSNSNSNSNS NS NS NS NS NSNS NS

November‐16 NDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDND ND ND ND NS NSNS NS

May‐17 NDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDND ND ND ND ND NSNS NS

November‐17 NDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDND ND ND ND ND NSNS NS

May‐18 NDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDND ND ND ND ND NSNS NS

December‐18 NDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDND ND ND ND ND NSNS NS

May‐19 NDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDND ND ND ND ND NSNS NS

November‐19 NDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDND ND ND ND ND NSNS NS

May‐20 NDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDND ND ND ND ND NSNS NS

November‐20 NDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDND ND ND ND ND NSNS NS

May‐21 NDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDNSND ND ND ND ND NSNS NS

November‐21 NSNDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDND ND ND ND ND NSNS NS

April‐22 NSNDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDND ND ND ND ND NDNS NS

November‐22 NDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDND ND ND ND ND NDNS NS

Parameter: 3&4-Methylphenol(m&p Cresol) (units=ug/L, PAL=930)

July‐09 NDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDND ND 170  ND NS NSNS NS

October‐09 NDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDND ND ND ND NS NSNS NS

March‐10 NDND8 NDNDNDNDNDNDND ND ND ND NS NSNS NS

June‐10 NDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDND ND ND ND NS NSNS NS

March‐11 NSNSNSNSNSNSNSNDNSNS NS 3.6 J ND NS NSNS NS

March‐13 NSNSNSNSNSNSNSNSNSNS NS ND NS NS NSNS NS

October‐13 NSNSNSNSNSNSNSNSNSNS NS ND NS NS NSNS NS

April‐14 NSNSNSNSNSNSNSNSNSNS NS ND NS NS NSNS NS

December‐14 NSNSNSNSNSNSNSNSNSNS NS ND NS NS NSNS NS

May‐15 NSNDNSNSNSNSNSNSNSNS NS ND NS NS NSNS NS
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ND: Non-Detect NS: Not Sampled 



Event Date GL‐15 (‐36)GL‐14 (‐33)GL‐13 (‐26)GL‐12 (‐17)GL‐11 (‐33)GL‐10 (‐31)GL‐09 (‐20)GL‐08 (‐36)GL‐05 (‐25)GL‐02 (‐29) GL‐16 (‐6) GL‐17 (‐31) GL‐18 (‐33) GL‐20 (‐36) LF‐01DGL‐03R (‐16) GL‐18R (‐33)

November‐15 NS5 1cNSNSNSNSNSNSNSNS NS 0.89 J1c NS NS NSNS NS

May‐16 NS0.52 J1cNSNSNSNSNSNSNSNS NS NS NS NS NSNS NS

November‐16 NDND2.3 1cNDNDNDNDNDNDND 0.81 J1c 1 J1c ND NS NSNS NS

May‐17 NDND1.2 J1cNDNDNDNDND0.51 J1cND ND ND ND ND NSNS NS

November‐17 ND0.2 J3.2 1cNDND0.2 JND0.74 J0.76 J1cND 0.68 J1c 0.6 J1c 0.26 J1c ND NSNS NS

May‐18 NDNDNDNDNDNDND0.53 J0.41 J1cND ND ND ND ND NSNS NS

December‐18 0.2 J1c0.29 J1c2.9 1cNDND0.18 J1cND0.55 J0.99 1cND 0.85 J 1.4 1c 0.2 J ND NSNS NS

May‐19 NDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDND ND ND ND ND NSNS NS

November‐19 NDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDND ND ND ND ND NSNS NS

May‐20 NDND1.9 J1cNDNDNDNDND2.1 1cND ND ND ND ND NSNS NS

November‐20 NDND10.4 1c2cNDNDNDND0.88 J1c3.1 1cND ND ND ND ND NSNS NS

May‐21 NDND11.6 1cNDNDND235 1c2 1cNSND 1.6 J1c ND ND ND NSNS NS

November‐21 NS1.3 J1c7 1cNDND1.1 J1cND1.9 J1cND1.3 J1c ND ND ND ND NSNS NS

April‐22 NS1.8 J1c9 1cNDND1.3 J1cND3.3 1c5.3 1cND 2.1 1c ND ND ND NDNS NS

November‐22 ND0.71 J3.9 JNDNDNDNDND1.3 JND ND ND ND ND 1.2 JNS NS

May‐23 ND1.3 J22 NDNDNSND2.2 J2.8 JND ND ND NS ND 2.1 JNS NS

October‐23 ND1.1 J4.6 JNDND0.92 JND1.9 JNDND ND ND NS ND 1 JNS NS

May‐24 ND1.5 J12 NDNDNDND2.3 J0.71 JND 1 J ND NS ND 1.4 J4.9 J ND

Parameter: 3,3'-Dichlorobenzidine (units=ug/L, PAL=0.12)

July‐09 NDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDND ND ND ND NS NSNS NS

October‐09 NDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDND ND ND ND NS NSNS NS

March‐10 NDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDND ND ND ND NS NSNS NS

June‐10 NDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDND ND ND ND NS NSNS NS

March‐11 NSNSNSNSNSNSNSNDNSNS NS ND ND NS NSNS NS

March‐13 NSNSNSNSNSNSNSNSNSNS NS ND NS NS NSNS NS

October‐13 NSNSNSNSNSNSNSNSNSNS NS ND NS NS NSNS NS
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ND: Non-Detect NS: Not Sampled 



Event Date GL‐15 (‐36)GL‐14 (‐33)GL‐13 (‐26)GL‐12 (‐17)GL‐11 (‐33)GL‐10 (‐31)GL‐09 (‐20)GL‐08 (‐36)GL‐05 (‐25)GL‐02 (‐29) GL‐16 (‐6) GL‐17 (‐31) GL‐18 (‐33) GL‐20 (‐36) LF‐01DGL‐03R (‐16) GL‐18R (‐33)

April‐14 NSNSNSNSNSNSNSNSNSNS NS ND NS NS NSNS NS

December‐14 NSNSNSNSNSNSNSNSNSNS NS ND NS NS NSNS NS

May‐15 NSNDNSNSNSNSNSNSNSNS NS ND NS NS NSNS NS

November‐15 NSNDNSNSNSNSNSNSNSNS NS ND NS NS NSNS NS

May‐16 NSNDNSNSNSNSNSNSNSNS NS NS NS NS NSNS NS

November‐16 NDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDND ND ND ND NS NSNS NS

May‐17 NDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDND ND ND ND ND NSNS NS

November‐17 NDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDND ND ND ND ND NSNS NS

May‐18 NDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDND ND ND ND ND NSNS NS

December‐18 NDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDND ND ND ND ND NSNS NS

May‐19 NDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDND ND ND ND ND NSNS NS

November‐19 NDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDND ND ND ND ND NSNS NS

May‐20 NDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDND ND ND ND ND NSNS NS

November‐20 NDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDND ND ND ND ND NSNS NS

May‐21 NDNDNDNDNDND1.5 1cNDNSND ND ND ND ND NSNS NS

November‐21 NSNDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDND ND ND ND ND NSNS NS

April‐22 NSNDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDND ND ND ND ND NDNS NS

November‐22 NDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDND ND ND ND ND NDNS NS

May‐23 NDNDNDNDNDNSNDNDNDND ND ND NS ND NDNS NS

October‐23 NDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDND ND ND NS ND NDNS NS

May‐24 NDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDND ND ND NS ND NDND ND

Parameter: 4,6-Dinitro-2-methylphenol (units=ug/L)

July‐09 NDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDND ND ND ND NS NSNS NS

October‐09 NDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDND ND ND ND NS NSNS NS

March‐10 NDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDND ND ND ND NS NSNS NS

June‐10 NDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDND ND ND ND NS NSNS NS
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ND: Non-Detect NS: Not Sampled 



Event Date GL‐15 (‐36)GL‐14 (‐33)GL‐13 (‐26)GL‐12 (‐17)GL‐11 (‐33)GL‐10 (‐31)GL‐09 (‐20)GL‐08 (‐36)GL‐05 (‐25)GL‐02 (‐29) GL‐16 (‐6) GL‐17 (‐31) GL‐18 (‐33) GL‐20 (‐36) LF‐01DGL‐03R (‐16) GL‐18R (‐33)

March‐11 NSNSNSNSNSNSNSNDNSNS NS ND ND NS NSNS NS

March‐13 NSNSNSNSNSNSNSNSNSNS NS ND NS NS NSNS NS

October‐13 NSNSNSNSNSNSNSNSNSNS NS ND NS NS NSNS NS

April‐14 NSNSNSNSNSNSNSNSNSNS NS ND NS NS NSNS NS

December‐14 NSNSNSNSNSNSNSNSNSNS NS ND NS NS NSNS NS

May‐15 NSNDNSNSNSNSNSNSNSNS NS ND NS NS NSNS NS

November‐15 NSNDNSNSNSNSNSNSNSNS NS ND NS NS NSNS NS

May‐16 NSNDNSNSNSNSNSNSNSNS NS NS NS NS NSNS NS

November‐16 NDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDND ND ND ND NS NSNS NS

May‐17 NDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDND ND ND ND ND NSNS NS

November‐17 NDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDND ND ND ND ND NSNS NS

May‐18 NDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDND ND ND ND ND NSNS NS

December‐18 NDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDND ND ND ND ND NSNS NS

May‐19 NDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDND ND ND ND ND NSNS NS

November‐19 NDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDND ND ND ND ND NSNS NS

May‐20 NDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDND ND ND ND ND NSNS NS

November‐20 NDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDND ND ND ND ND NSNS NS

May‐21 NDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDNSND ND ND ND ND NSNS NS

November‐21 NSNDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDND ND ND ND ND NSNS NS

April‐22 NSNDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDND ND ND ND ND NDNS NS

November‐22 NDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDND ND ND ND ND NDNS NS

Parameter: 4-Bromophenyl phenyl ether (units=ug/L)

July‐09 NDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDND ND ND ND NS NSNS NS

October‐09 NDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDND ND ND ND NS NSNS NS

March‐10 NDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDND ND ND ND NS NSNS NS

June‐10 NDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDND ND ND ND NS NSNS NS
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ND: Non-Detect NS: Not Sampled 



Event Date GL‐15 (‐36)GL‐14 (‐33)GL‐13 (‐26)GL‐12 (‐17)GL‐11 (‐33)GL‐10 (‐31)GL‐09 (‐20)GL‐08 (‐36)GL‐05 (‐25)GL‐02 (‐29) GL‐16 (‐6) GL‐17 (‐31) GL‐18 (‐33) GL‐20 (‐36) LF‐01DGL‐03R (‐16) GL‐18R (‐33)

March‐11 NSNSNSNSNSNSNSNDNSNS NS ND ND NS NSNS NS

March‐13 NSNSNSNSNSNSNSNSNSNS NS ND NS NS NSNS NS

October‐13 NSNSNSNSNSNSNSNSNSNS NS ND NS NS NSNS NS

April‐14 NSNSNSNSNSNSNSNSNSNS NS ND NS NS NSNS NS

December‐14 NSNSNSNSNSNSNSNSNSNS NS ND NS NS NSNS NS

May‐15 NSNDNSNSNSNSNSNSNSNS NS ND NS NS NSNS NS

November‐15 NSNDNSNSNSNSNSNSNSNS NS ND NS NS NSNS NS

May‐16 NSNDNSNSNSNSNSNSNSNS NS NS NS NS NSNS NS

November‐16 NDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDND ND ND ND NS NSNS NS

May‐17 NDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDND ND ND ND ND NSNS NS

November‐17 NDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDND ND ND ND ND NSNS NS

May‐18 NDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDND ND ND ND ND NSNS NS

December‐18 NDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDND ND ND ND ND NSNS NS

May‐19 NDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDND ND ND ND ND NSNS NS

November‐19 NDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDND ND ND ND ND NSNS NS

May‐20 NDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDND ND ND ND ND NSNS NS

November‐20 NDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDND ND ND ND ND NSNS NS

May‐21 NDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDNSND ND ND ND ND NSNS NS

November‐21 NSNDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDND ND ND ND ND NSNS NS

April‐22 NSNDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDND ND ND ND ND NDNS NS

November‐22 NDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDND ND ND ND ND NDNS NS

Parameter: 4-Chloro-3-methylphenol (units=ug/L)

July‐09 NDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDND ND ND ND NS NSNS NS

October‐09 NDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDND ND ND ND NS NSNS NS

March‐10 NDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDND ND ND ND NS NSNS NS

June‐10 NDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDND ND ND ND NS NSNS NS
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ND: Non-Detect NS: Not Sampled 



Event Date GL‐15 (‐36)GL‐14 (‐33)GL‐13 (‐26)GL‐12 (‐17)GL‐11 (‐33)GL‐10 (‐31)GL‐09 (‐20)GL‐08 (‐36)GL‐05 (‐25)GL‐02 (‐29) GL‐16 (‐6) GL‐17 (‐31) GL‐18 (‐33) GL‐20 (‐36) LF‐01DGL‐03R (‐16) GL‐18R (‐33)

March‐11 NSNSNSNSNSNSNSNDNSNS NS ND ND NS NSNS NS

March‐13 NSNSNSNSNSNSNSNSNSNS NS ND NS NS NSNS NS

October‐13 NSNSNSNSNSNSNSNSNSNS NS ND NS NS NSNS NS

April‐14 NSNSNSNSNSNSNSNSNSNS NS ND NS NS NSNS NS

December‐14 NSNSNSNSNSNSNSNSNSNS NS ND NS NS NSNS NS

May‐15 NSNDNSNSNSNSNSNSNSNS NS ND NS NS NSNS NS

November‐15 NSNDNSNSNSNSNSNSNSNS NS ND NS NS NSNS NS

May‐16 NSNDNSNSNSNSNSNSNSNS NS NS NS NS NSNS NS

November‐16 NDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDND ND ND ND NS NSNS NS

May‐17 NDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDND ND ND ND ND NSNS NS

November‐17 NDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDND ND ND ND ND NSNS NS

May‐18 NDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDND ND ND ND ND NSNS NS

December‐18 NDNDNDNDNDND0.34 J1cNDNDND ND ND ND ND NSNS NS

May‐19 NDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDND 0.5 J1c2c ND ND ND NSNS NS

November‐19 NDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDND ND ND ND ND NSNS NS

May‐20 NDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDND ND ND ND ND NSNS NS

November‐20 NDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDND ND ND ND ND NSNS NS

May‐21 NDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDNSND ND ND ND ND NSNS NS

November‐21 NSNDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDND ND ND ND ND NSNS NS

April‐22 NSNDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDND ND ND ND ND NDNS NS

November‐22 NDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDND ND ND ND ND NDNS NS

Parameter: 4-Chloroaniline (units=ug/L, PAL=0.36)

March‐13 NSNSNSNSNSNSNSNSNSNS NS ND NS NS NSNS NS

November‐20 NSNDNSNSNSNDNSNSNSNS NS NS NS NS NSNS NS

November‐22 NDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDND ND ND ND ND NDNS NS

May‐23 NDNDNDNDNDNSNDNDNDND ND ND NS ND NDNS NS

Page 19 of 52Greys Landfill

ND: Non-Detect NS: Not Sampled 



Event Date GL‐15 (‐36)GL‐14 (‐33)GL‐13 (‐26)GL‐12 (‐17)GL‐11 (‐33)GL‐10 (‐31)GL‐09 (‐20)GL‐08 (‐36)GL‐05 (‐25)GL‐02 (‐29) GL‐16 (‐6) GL‐17 (‐31) GL‐18 (‐33) GL‐20 (‐36) LF‐01DGL‐03R (‐16) GL‐18R (‐33)

October‐23 NDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDND ND ND NS ND NDNS NS

May‐24 NDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDND ND ND NS ND NDND ND

Parameter: 4-Chlorophenyl phenyl ether (units=ug/L)

July‐09 NDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDND ND ND ND NS NSNS NS

October‐09 NDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDND ND ND ND NS NSNS NS

March‐10 NDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDND ND ND ND NS NSNS NS

June‐10 NDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDND ND ND ND NS NSNS NS

March‐11 NSNSNSNSNSNSNSNDNSNS NS ND ND NS NSNS NS

March‐13 NSNSNSNSNSNSNSNSNSNS NS ND NS NS NSNS NS

October‐13 NSNSNSNSNSNSNSNSNSNS NS ND NS NS NSNS NS

April‐14 NSNSNSNSNSNSNSNSNSNS NS ND NS NS NSNS NS

December‐14 NSNSNSNSNSNSNSNSNSNS NS ND NS NS NSNS NS

May‐15 NSNDNSNSNSNSNSNSNSNS NS ND NS NS NSNS NS

November‐15 NSNDNSNSNSNSNSNSNSNS NS ND NS NS NSNS NS

May‐16 NSNDNSNSNSNSNSNSNSNS NS NS NS NS NSNS NS

November‐16 NDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDND ND ND ND NS NSNS NS

May‐17 NDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDND ND ND ND ND NSNS NS

November‐17 NDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDND ND ND ND ND NSNS NS

May‐18 NDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDND ND ND ND ND NSNS NS

December‐18 NDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDND ND ND ND ND NSNS NS

May‐19 NDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDND ND ND ND ND NSNS NS

November‐19 NDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDND ND ND ND ND NSNS NS

May‐20 NDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDND ND ND ND ND NSNS NS

November‐20 NDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDND ND ND ND ND NSNS NS

May‐21 NDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDNSND ND ND ND ND NSNS NS

November‐21 NSNDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDND ND ND ND ND NSNS NS
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ND: Non-Detect NS: Not Sampled 



Event Date GL‐15 (‐36)GL‐14 (‐33)GL‐13 (‐26)GL‐12 (‐17)GL‐11 (‐33)GL‐10 (‐31)GL‐09 (‐20)GL‐08 (‐36)GL‐05 (‐25)GL‐02 (‐29) GL‐16 (‐6) GL‐17 (‐31) GL‐18 (‐33) GL‐20 (‐36) LF‐01DGL‐03R (‐16) GL‐18R (‐33)

April‐22 NSNDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDND ND ND ND ND NDNS NS

November‐22 NDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDND ND ND ND ND NDNS NS

Parameter: 4-Nitroaniline (units=ug/L, PAL=3.8)

March‐13 NSNSNSNSNSNSNSNSNSNS NS ND NS NS NSNS NS

November‐20 NSNDNSNSNSNDNSNSNSNS NS NS NS NS NSNS NS

November‐22 NDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDND ND ND ND ND NDNS NS

May‐23 NDNDNDNDNDNSNDNDNDND ND ND NS ND NDNS NS

October‐23 NDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDND ND ND NS ND NDNS NS

May‐24 NDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDND ND ND NS ND NDND ND

Parameter: 4-Nitrophenol (units=ug/L)

July‐09 NDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDND ND ND ND NS NSNS NS

October‐09 NDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDND ND ND ND NS NSNS NS

March‐10 NDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDND ND ND ND NS NSNS NS

June‐10 NDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDND ND ND ND NS NSNS NS

March‐11 NSNSNSNSNSNSNSNDNSNS NS ND ND NS NSNS NS

March‐13 NSNSNSNSNSNSNSNSNSNS NS ND NS NS NSNS NS

October‐13 NSNSNSNSNSNSNSNSNSNS NS ND NS NS NSNS NS

April‐14 NSNSNSNSNSNSNSNSNSNS NS ND NS NS NSNS NS

December‐14 NSNSNSNSNSNSNSNSNSNS NS ND NS NS NSNS NS

May‐15 NSNDNSNSNSNSNSNSNSNS NS ND NS NS NSNS NS

November‐15 NSNDNSNSNSNSNSNSNSNS NS ND NS NS NSNS NS

May‐16 NSNDNSNSNSNSNSNSNSNS NS NS NS NS NSNS NS

November‐16 NDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDND ND ND ND NS NSNS NS

May‐17 NDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDND ND ND ND ND NSNS NS

November‐17 NDNDNDNDNDNDND0.13 JNDND ND ND ND ND NSNS NS

May‐18 NDNDNDNDNDND0.33 J1c0.19 JNDND ND ND ND ND NSNS NS

Page 21 of 52Greys Landfill

ND: Non-Detect NS: Not Sampled 



Event Date GL‐15 (‐36)GL‐14 (‐33)GL‐13 (‐26)GL‐12 (‐17)GL‐11 (‐33)GL‐10 (‐31)GL‐09 (‐20)GL‐08 (‐36)GL‐05 (‐25)GL‐02 (‐29) GL‐16 (‐6) GL‐17 (‐31) GL‐18 (‐33) GL‐20 (‐36) LF‐01DGL‐03R (‐16) GL‐18R (‐33)

December‐18 NDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDND ND 0.86 J1c ND ND NSNS NS

May‐19 NDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDND ND ND ND ND NSNS NS

November‐19 NDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDND ND ND ND ND NSNS NS

May‐20 NDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDND ND ND ND ND NSNS NS

November‐20 NDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDND ND ND ND ND NSNS NS

May‐21 NDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDNSND ND ND ND ND NSNS NS

November‐21 NSNDNDNDNDND0.37 JCH1cNDNDND ND ND ND ND NSNS NS

April‐22 NSNDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDND ND ND ND ND NDNS NS

November‐22 NDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDND ND ND ND ND NDNS NS

Parameter: Acenaphthene (units=ug/L, PAL=530)

July‐09 NDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDND ND ND ND NS NSNS NS

October‐09 NDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDND ND ND ND NS NSNS NS

March‐10 NDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDND ND ND ND NS NSNS NS

June‐10 NDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDND ND ND ND NS NSNS NS

March‐11 NSNSNSNSNSNSNSNDNSNS NS ND ND NS NSNS NS

May‐23 NDNDNDNDNDNSNDNDNDND ND ND NS ND NDNS NS

October‐23 0.03 JNDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDND ND ND NS ND NDNS NS

May‐24 NDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDND ND ND NS ND ND0.01 J 0.21 

Parameter: Acenaphthylene (units=ug/L, PAL=530)

July‐09 NDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDND ND ND ND NS NSNS NS

October‐09 NDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDND ND ND ND NS NSNS NS

March‐10 NDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDND ND ND ND NS NSNS NS

June‐10 NDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDND ND ND ND NS NSNS NS

March‐11 NSNSNSNSNSNSNSNDNSNS NS ND ND NS NSNS NS

May‐23 NDNDNDNDNDNSNDNDND0.03 J ND ND NS ND NDNS NS

October‐23 NDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDND ND 0.03 J NS ND NDNS NS
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ND: Non-Detect NS: Not Sampled 



Event Date GL‐15 (‐36)GL‐14 (‐33)GL‐13 (‐26)GL‐12 (‐17)GL‐11 (‐33)GL‐10 (‐31)GL‐09 (‐20)GL‐08 (‐36)GL‐05 (‐25)GL‐02 (‐29) GL‐16 (‐6) GL‐17 (‐31) GL‐18 (‐33) GL‐20 (‐36) LF‐01DGL‐03R (‐16) GL‐18R (‐33)

May‐24 NDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDND ND ND NS 0.02 J NDND 0.75 

Parameter: Acetophenone (units=ug/L, PAL=1900)

July‐09 NDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDND ND ND ND NS NSNS NS

October‐09 NDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDND ND ND ND NS NSNS NS

March‐10 NSNDNSNSNSNSNSNSNSNS NS NS NS NS NSNS NS

October‐13 NSNSNSNSNSNSNSNSNSNS NS ND NS NS NSNS NS

April‐14 NSNSNSNSNSNSNSNSNSNS NS ND NS NS NSNS NS

December‐14 NSNSNSNSNSNSNSNSNSNS NS ND NS NS NSNS NS

May‐15 NSNDNSNSNSNSNSNSNSNS NS 8.7 1c NS NS NSNS NS

November‐15 NS0.48 J1cNSNSNSNSNSNSNSNS NS ND NS NS NSNS NS

May‐16 NSNDNSNSNSNSNSNSNSNS NS NS NS NS NSNS NS

November‐16 0.33 J1cNDNDNDNDNDND0.3 J1c0.31 J1cND 0.63 J1c 0.38 J1c 0.31 J1c NS NSNS NS

May‐17 NDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDND ND ND ND ND NSNS NS

November‐17 NDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDND 0.4 J1c ND ND ND NSNS NS

May‐18 NDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDND ND ND ND ND NSNS NS

December‐18 NDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDND 0.45 J ND ND ND NSNS NS

May‐19 NDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDND ND ND ND ND NSNS NS

November‐19 NDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDND ND ND ND ND NSNS NS

May‐20 NDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDND ND ND ND ND NSNS NS

November‐20 NDNSNDNDNDNSNDNDNDND ND ND ND ND NSNS NS

May‐21 0.68 J1cNDNDNDNDND3.6 1cNDNSND 0.65 J1c ND ND ND NSNS NS

November‐21 NSNDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDND ND ND ND ND NSNS NS

April‐22 NSNSNSNSNSNSNSNDNSND ND ND ND ND NDNS NS

November‐22 NDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDND ND ND ND ND NDNS NS

May‐23 NDNDNDNDNDNSNDNDNDND ND ND NS ND NDNS NS

October‐23 NDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDND ND ND NS ND NDNS NS
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ND: Non-Detect NS: Not Sampled 



Event Date GL‐15 (‐36)GL‐14 (‐33)GL‐13 (‐26)GL‐12 (‐17)GL‐11 (‐33)GL‐10 (‐31)GL‐09 (‐20)GL‐08 (‐36)GL‐05 (‐25)GL‐02 (‐29) GL‐16 (‐6) GL‐17 (‐31) GL‐18 (‐33) GL‐20 (‐36) LF‐01DGL‐03R (‐16) GL‐18R (‐33)

May‐24 NDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDND ND ND NS ND NDND ND

Parameter: Aniline (units=ug/L)

July‐09 NDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDND ND ND ND NS NSNS NS

October‐09 NDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDND ND ND ND NS NSNS NS

March‐10 NDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDND ND ND ND NS NSNS NS

June‐10 NDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDND ND ND ND NS NSNS NS

March‐11 NSNSNSNSNSNSNSNDNSNS NS ND ND NS NSNS NS

October‐13 NSNSNSNSNSNSNSNSNSNS NS ND NS NS NSNS NS

April‐14 NSNSNSNSNSNSNSNSNSNS NS ND NS NS NSNS NS

December‐14 NSNSNSNSNSNSNSNSNSNS NS ND NS NS NSNS NS

May‐15 NSNDNSNSNSNSNSNSNSNS NS ND NS NS NSNS NS

November‐15 NS0.48 J1cNSNSNSNSNSNSNSNS NS ND NS NS NSNS NS

May‐16 NSNDNSNSNSNSNSNSNSNS NS NS NS NS NSNS NS

November‐16 NDND0.34 J1cNDNDNDNDNDNDND 4 1c ND ND NS NSNS NS

May‐17 NDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDND ND ND ND ND NSNS NS

November‐17 NDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDND 4.5 1c ND ND ND NSNS NS

May‐18 NDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDND ND ND ND ND NSNS NS

December‐18 0.76 J1cNDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDND ND ND ND ND NSNS NS

May‐19 NDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDND ND ND ND ND NSNS NS

November‐19 NDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDND ND ND ND ND NSNS NS

May‐20 NDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDND ND ND ND ND NSNS NS

November‐20 NDNSNDNDNDNSNDNDNDND ND ND ND ND NSNS NS

May‐21 NDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDNSND ND ND ND ND NSNS NS

November‐21 NSNDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDND ND ND ND ND NSNS NS

April‐22 NSND0.78 
JCHL11c

NDNDNDNDNDNDND ND ND ND ND NDNS NS
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ND: Non-Detect NS: Not Sampled 



Event Date GL‐15 (‐36)GL‐14 (‐33)GL‐13 (‐26)GL‐12 (‐17)GL‐11 (‐33)GL‐10 (‐31)GL‐09 (‐20)GL‐08 (‐36)GL‐05 (‐25)GL‐02 (‐29) GL‐16 (‐6) GL‐17 (‐31) GL‐18 (‐33) GL‐20 (‐36) LF‐01DGL‐03R (‐16) GL‐18R (‐33)

Parameter: Anthracene (units=ug/L, PAL=1800)

July‐09 NDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDND ND ND ND NS NSNS NS

October‐09 NDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDND ND ND ND NS NSNS NS

March‐10 NDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDND ND ND ND NS NSNS NS

June‐10 NDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDND ND ND ND NS NSNS NS

March‐11 NSNSNSNSNSNSNSNDNSNS NS ND ND NS NSNS NS

May‐23 NDNDNDNDNDNSNDNDND0.02 J ND ND NS 0.1 J NDNS NS

October‐23 NDNDNDND0.02 JND0.02 J0.03 JND0.02 J ND 0.24  NS 0.09 J 0.03 JNS NS

May‐24 NDNDNDNDNDND0.02 J0.02 J0.02 JND 0.03 J 0.18  NS 0.16  ND0.03 J 0.8 

Parameter: Benz[a]anthracene (units=ug/L, PAL=0.03)

July‐09 NDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDND ND ND ND NS NSNS NS

October‐09 NDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDND ND ND ND NS NSNS NS

March‐10 NDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDND ND ND ND NS NSNS NS

June‐10 NDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDND ND ND ND NS NSNS NS

March‐11 NSNSNSNSNSNSNSNDNSNS NS ND ND NS NSNS NS

November‐22 0.03 J0.02 J0.02 JNDND0.03 J0.02 J0.02 J0.02 JND 0.02 J 0.04 J 0.03 JB 0.03 JB NDNS NS

May‐23 NDNDNDNDNDNSNDNDND0.1 B ND ND NS ND NDNS NS

October‐23 NDNDND0.03 JNDND0.07 0.03 JND0.02 J 0.02 J 0.12  NS ND 0.03 JNS NS

May‐24 NDNDND0.03 JNDNDNDNDNDND 0.04 J ND NS 0.04 J NDND 0.07 

Parameter: Benzaldehyde (units=ug/l, PAL=1900)

November‐22 NDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDND ND ND ND ND NDNS NS

May‐23 NDND1.6 JNDNDNSNDNDNDND ND ND NS ND NDNS NS

October‐23 NDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDND ND ND NS ND NDNS NS

May‐24 NDND1.9 JNDNDNDNDNDNDND ND ND NS ND NDND ND

Parameter: Benzo[a]pyrene (units=ug/L, PAL=0.2)
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ND: Non-Detect NS: Not Sampled 



Event Date GL‐15 (‐36)GL‐14 (‐33)GL‐13 (‐26)GL‐12 (‐17)GL‐11 (‐33)GL‐10 (‐31)GL‐09 (‐20)GL‐08 (‐36)GL‐05 (‐25)GL‐02 (‐29) GL‐16 (‐6) GL‐17 (‐31) GL‐18 (‐33) GL‐20 (‐36) LF‐01DGL‐03R (‐16) GL‐18R (‐33)

July‐09 NDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDND ND ND ND NS NSNS NS

October‐09 NDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDND ND ND ND NS NSNS NS

March‐10 NDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDND ND ND ND NS NSNS NS

June‐10 NDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDND ND ND ND NS NSNS NS

March‐11 NSNSNSNSNSNSNSNDNSNS NS ND ND NS NSNS NS

November‐22 NDNDNDNDND0.02 J0.02 JNDNDND ND ND ND ND NDNS NS

May‐23 NDNDNDNDNDNSNDNDNDND ND ND NS ND NDNS NS

October‐23 NDNDNDNDNDND0.05 JNDNDND ND 0.09 J NS ND NDNS NS

May‐24 NDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDND 0.04 J ND NS ND NDND 0.02 J

Parameter: Benzo[b]fluoranthene (units=ug/L, PAL=0.25)

July‐09 NDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDND ND ND ND NS NSNS NS

October‐09 NDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDND ND ND ND NS NSNS NS

March‐10 NDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDND ND ND ND NS NSNS NS

June‐10 NDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDND ND ND ND NS NSNS NS

March‐11 NSNSNSNSNSNSNSNDNSNS NS ND ND NS NSNS NS

November‐22 NDNDNDNDND0.03 J0.02 JNDNDND ND 0.02 J ND 0.02 JB NDNS NS

May‐23 NDNDNDNDNDNSNDNDNDND ND ND NS 0.02 J NDNS NS

October‐23 NDNDNDNDNDND0.06 NDNDND 0.03 J 0.2  NS ND 0.01 JNS NS

May‐24 NDNDND0.02 JNDNDNDNDND0.01 J 0.05 J ND NS 0.02 J ND0.01 JB 0.03 J

Parameter: Benzo[g,h,i]perylene (units=ug/L)

July‐09 NDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDND ND ND ND NS NSNS NS

October‐09 NDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDND ND ND ND NS NSNS NS

March‐10 NDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDND ND ND ND NS NSNS NS

June‐10 NDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDND ND ND ND NS NSNS NS

March‐11 NSNSNSNSNSNSNSNDNSNS NS ND ND NS NSNS NS

November‐22 NDNDNDNDND0.02 J0.04 JNDNDND ND ND ND 0.01 JB NDNS NS
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ND: Non-Detect NS: Not Sampled 



Event Date GL‐15 (‐36)GL‐14 (‐33)GL‐13 (‐26)GL‐12 (‐17)GL‐11 (‐33)GL‐10 (‐31)GL‐09 (‐20)GL‐08 (‐36)GL‐05 (‐25)GL‐02 (‐29) GL‐16 (‐6) GL‐17 (‐31) GL‐18 (‐33) GL‐20 (‐36) LF‐01DGL‐03R (‐16) GL‐18R (‐33)

May‐23 NDNDNDNDNDNSNDNDNDND ND ND NS ND NDNS NS

October‐23 NDNDNDNDNDND0.06 JNDNDND 0.02 J 0.13  NS 0.01 J NDNS NS

May‐24 NDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDND 0.05 J ND NS ND NDND ND

Parameter: Benzo[k]fluoranthene (units=ug/L, PAL=2.5)

July‐09 NDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDND ND ND ND NS NSNS NS

October‐09 NDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDND ND ND ND NS NSNS NS

March‐10 NDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDND ND ND ND NS NSNS NS

June‐10 NDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDND ND ND ND NS NSNS NS

March‐11 NSNSNSNSNSNSNSNDNSNS NS ND ND NS NSNS NS

November‐22 NDNDNDNDND0.01 JNDNDNDND ND ND ND ND NDNS NS

May‐23 NDNDNDNDNDNSNDNDNDND ND ND NS ND NDNS NS

October‐23 NDNDNDNDNDND0.06 JNDNDND 0.02 J 0.07 J NS ND NDNS NS

May‐24 NDNDND0.01 JNDNDNDNDNDND 0.05 J ND NS 0.01 J 0.01 J0.01 J 0.01 J

Parameter: bis(2-chloroethoxy)methane (units=ug/L, PAL=59)

July‐09 NDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDND ND ND ND NS NSNS NS

October‐09 NDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDND ND ND ND NS NSNS NS

March‐10 NDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDND ND ND ND NS NSNS NS

June‐10 NDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDND ND ND ND NS NSNS NS

March‐11 NSNSNSNSNSNSNSNDNSNS NS ND ND NS NSNS NS

March‐13 NSNSNSNSNSNSNSNSNSNS NS ND NS NS NSNS NS

October‐13 NSNSNSNSNSNSNSNSNSNS NS ND NS NS NSNS NS

April‐14 NSNSNSNSNSNSNSNSNSNS NS ND NS NS NSNS NS

December‐14 NSNSNSNSNSNSNSNSNSNS NS ND NS NS NSNS NS

May‐15 NSNDNSNSNSNSNSNSNSNS NS ND NS NS NSNS NS

November‐15 NSNDNSNSNSNSNSNSNSNS NS ND NS NS NSNS NS

May‐16 NSNDNSNSNSNSNSNSNSNS NS NS NS NS NSNS NS
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ND: Non-Detect NS: Not Sampled 



Event Date GL‐15 (‐36)GL‐14 (‐33)GL‐13 (‐26)GL‐12 (‐17)GL‐11 (‐33)GL‐10 (‐31)GL‐09 (‐20)GL‐08 (‐36)GL‐05 (‐25)GL‐02 (‐29) GL‐16 (‐6) GL‐17 (‐31) GL‐18 (‐33) GL‐20 (‐36) LF‐01DGL‐03R (‐16) GL‐18R (‐33)

November‐16 NDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDND ND ND ND NS NSNS NS

May‐17 NDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDND ND ND ND ND NSNS NS

November‐17 NDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDND ND ND ND ND NSNS NS

May‐18 NDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDND ND ND ND ND NSNS NS

December‐18 NDNDNDNDNDND0.21 J1cNDNDND ND ND ND ND NSNS NS

May‐19 NDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDND ND ND ND ND NSNS NS

November‐19 NDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDND ND ND ND ND NSNS NS

May‐20 NDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDND ND ND ND ND NSNS NS

November‐20 NDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDND ND ND ND ND NSNS NS

May‐21 NDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDNSND ND ND ND ND NSNS NS

November‐21 NSNDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDND ND ND ND ND NSNS NS

April‐22 NSNDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDND ND ND ND ND NDNS NS

November‐22 NDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDND ND ND ND ND NDNS NS

May‐23 NDNDNDNDNDNSNDNDNDND ND ND NS ND NDNS NS

October‐23 NDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDND ND ND NS ND NDNS NS

May‐24 NDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDND ND ND NS ND NDND ND

Parameter: bis(2-Chloroethyl)ether (units=ug/L, PAL=0.014)

July‐09 NDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDND ND ND ND NS NSNS NS

October‐09 NDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDND ND ND ND NS NSNS NS

March‐10 NDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDND ND ND ND NS NSNS NS

June‐10 NDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDND ND ND ND NS NSNS NS

March‐11 NSNSNSNSNSNSNSNDNSNS NS ND ND NS NSNS NS

March‐13 NSNSNSNSNSNSNSNSNSNS NS ND NS NS NSNS NS

October‐13 NSNSNSNSNSNSNSNSNSNS NS ND NS NS NSNS NS

April‐14 NSNSNSNSNSNSNSNSNSNS NS ND NS NS NSNS NS

December‐14 NSNSNSNSNSNSNSNSNSNS NS ND NS NS NSNS NS
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ND: Non-Detect NS: Not Sampled 



Event Date GL‐15 (‐36)GL‐14 (‐33)GL‐13 (‐26)GL‐12 (‐17)GL‐11 (‐33)GL‐10 (‐31)GL‐09 (‐20)GL‐08 (‐36)GL‐05 (‐25)GL‐02 (‐29) GL‐16 (‐6) GL‐17 (‐31) GL‐18 (‐33) GL‐20 (‐36) LF‐01DGL‐03R (‐16) GL‐18R (‐33)

May‐15 NSNDNSNSNSNSNSNSNSNS NS ND NS NS NSNS NS

November‐15 NSNDNSNSNSNSNSNSNSNS NS ND NS NS NSNS NS

May‐16 NSNDNSNSNSNSNSNSNSNS NS NS NS NS NSNS NS

November‐16 NDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDND ND ND ND NS NSNS NS

May‐17 NDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDND ND ND ND ND NSNS NS

November‐17 NDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDND ND ND ND ND NSNS NS

May‐18 NDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDND ND ND ND ND NSNS NS

December‐18 NDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDND ND ND ND ND NSNS NS

May‐19 NDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDND ND ND ND ND NSNS NS

November‐19 NDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDND ND ND ND ND NSNS NS

May‐20 NDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDND ND ND ND ND NSNS NS

November‐20 NDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDND ND ND ND ND NSNS NS

May‐21 NDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDNSND ND ND ND ND NSNS NS

November‐21 NSNDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDND ND ND ND ND NSNS NS

April‐22 NSNDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDND ND ND ND ND NDNS NS

November‐22 NDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDND ND ND ND ND NDNS NS

May‐23 NDNDNDNDNDNSNDNDNDND ND ND NS ND NDNS NS

October‐23 NDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDND ND ND NS ND NDNS NS

May‐24 NDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDND ND ND NS ND NDND ND

Parameter: bis(2-Chloroisopropyl)ether (units=ug/L, PAL=0.36)

July‐09 NDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDND ND ND ND NS NSNS NS

October‐09 NDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDND ND ND ND NS NSNS NS

March‐10 NDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDND ND ND ND NS NSNS NS

June‐10 NDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDND ND ND ND NS NSNS NS

March‐11 NSNSNSNSNSNSNSNDNSNS NS ND ND NS NSNS NS

March‐13 NSNSNSNSNSNSNSNSNSNS NS ND NS NS NSNS NS
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ND: Non-Detect NS: Not Sampled 



Event Date GL‐15 (‐36)GL‐14 (‐33)GL‐13 (‐26)GL‐12 (‐17)GL‐11 (‐33)GL‐10 (‐31)GL‐09 (‐20)GL‐08 (‐36)GL‐05 (‐25)GL‐02 (‐29) GL‐16 (‐6) GL‐17 (‐31) GL‐18 (‐33) GL‐20 (‐36) LF‐01DGL‐03R (‐16) GL‐18R (‐33)

October‐13 NSNSNSNSNSNSNSNSNSNS NS ND NS NS NSNS NS

April‐14 NSNSNSNSNSNSNSNSNSNS NS ND NS NS NSNS NS

December‐14 NSNSNSNSNSNSNSNSNSNS NS ND NS NS NSNS NS

May‐15 NSNDNSNSNSNSNSNSNSNS NS ND NS NS NSNS NS

November‐15 NSNDNSNSNSNSNSNSNSNS NS ND NS NS NSNS NS

May‐16 NSNDNSNSNSNSNSNSNSNS NS NS NS NS NSNS NS

November‐16 NDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDND ND ND ND NS NSNS NS

May‐17 NDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDND ND ND ND ND NSNS NS

November‐17 NDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDND ND ND ND ND NSNS NS

May‐18 NDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDND ND ND ND ND NSNS NS

December‐18 NDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDND ND ND ND ND NSNS NS

May‐19 NDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDND ND ND ND ND NSNS NS

November‐19 NDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDND ND ND ND ND NSNS NS

May‐20 NDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDND ND ND ND ND NSNS NS

November‐20 NDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDND ND ND ND ND NSNS NS

May‐21 NDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDNSND ND ND ND ND NSNS NS

November‐21 NSNDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDND ND ND ND ND NSNS NS

April‐22 NSNDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDND ND ND ND ND NDNS NS

November‐22 NDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDND ND ND ND ND NDNS NS

May‐23 NDNDNDNDNDNSNDNDNDND ND ND NS ND NDNS NS

October‐23 NDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDND ND ND NS ND NDNS NS

May‐24 NDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDND ND ND NS ND NDND ND

Parameter: bis(2-Ethylhexyl)phthalate (units=ug/L, PAL=6)

July‐09 26 50 NDNDND14 NDND50 54  11  19  79  NS NSNS NS

October‐09 ND46 ND7.9 ND41 NDND40 ND 6.6  ND ND NS NSNS NS

March‐10 NDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDND ND ND ND NS NSNS NS
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ND: Non-Detect NS: Not Sampled 



Event Date GL‐15 (‐36)GL‐14 (‐33)GL‐13 (‐26)GL‐12 (‐17)GL‐11 (‐33)GL‐10 (‐31)GL‐09 (‐20)GL‐08 (‐36)GL‐05 (‐25)GL‐02 (‐29) GL‐16 (‐6) GL‐17 (‐31) GL‐18 (‐33) GL‐20 (‐36) LF‐01DGL‐03R (‐16) GL‐18R (‐33)

June‐10 NDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDND ND ND ND NS NSNS NS

March‐11 NSNSNSNSNSNSNSNDNSNS NS ND ND NS NSNS NS

March‐13 NSNSNSNSNSNSNSNSNSNS NS ND NS NS NSNS NS

October‐13 NSNSNSNSNSNSNSNSNSNS NS ND NS NS NSNS NS

April‐14 NSNSNSNSNSNSNSNSNSNS NS ND NS NS NSNS NS

December‐14 NSNSNSNSNSNSNSNSNSNS NS ND NS NS NSNS NS

May‐15 NSNDNSNSNSNSNSNSNSNS NS ND NS NS NSNS NS

November‐15 NSNDNSNSNSNSNSNSNSNS NS 0.24 J1c NS NS NSNS NS

May‐16 NSNDNSNSNSNSNSNSNSNS NS NS NS NS NSNS NS

November‐16 NDND0.32 JB1cNDNDND0.25 JB1cNDNDND ND ND ND NS NSNS NS

May‐17 ND0.4 J1c0.25 J1cNDNDNDNDNDND0.3 J1c ND 0.25 J 0.34 J 0.29 J NSNS NS

November‐17 NDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDND ND ND 0.23 J1c ND NSNS NS

May‐18 0.23 J1c0.23 JNDND0.23 J1cND0.21 J1c0.29 J0.26 J1c0.56 JB1c ND 0.37 JB1c 0.15 J 0.34 JB1c NSNS NS

December‐18 ND0.23 J1c0.25 J1cND0.15 J0.25 J1c0.24 J1c0.27 JND0.2 JB1c 0.3 J 0.16 J1c 0.23 J 0.22 J1c NSNS NS

May‐19 0.63 JB1cNDNDNDNDND0.68 JB1c0.46 J1c0.39 J1cND 0.41 J1c2c 0.42 J1c ND 0.87 JB1c NSNS NS

November‐19 0.43 JND0.53 J1c0.54 J1c0.43 J1c0.48 J1c0.41 JNDND0.38 J1c 0.44 J1c 0.64 J1c 0.42 J1c ND NSNS NS

May‐20 NDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDND ND ND ND ND NSNS NS

November‐20 NDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDND ND ND ND ND NSNS NS

May‐21 NDNDNDNDNDND2.6 1cNDNSND ND ND ND ND NSNS NS

November‐21 NSNDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDND ND ND ND ND NSNS NS

April‐22 NSNDNDNDNDNDNDND7.6 1cND ND ND ND ND NDNS NS

November‐22 1.4 ND0.74 JB0.94 JNDND0.62 JNDNDND ND ND 0.58 J ND 0.54 JNS NS

May‐23 NDNDNDNDNDNSNDNDNDND ND ND NS ND NDNS NS

October‐23 NDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDND ND ND NS ND NDNS NS

May‐24 NDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDND ND ND NS ND NDND ND

Parameter: Butylbenzylphthalate (units=ug/L)

Page 31 of 52Greys Landfill

ND: Non-Detect NS: Not Sampled 



Event Date GL‐15 (‐36)GL‐14 (‐33)GL‐13 (‐26)GL‐12 (‐17)GL‐11 (‐33)GL‐10 (‐31)GL‐09 (‐20)GL‐08 (‐36)GL‐05 (‐25)GL‐02 (‐29) GL‐16 (‐6) GL‐17 (‐31) GL‐18 (‐33) GL‐20 (‐36) LF‐01DGL‐03R (‐16) GL‐18R (‐33)

July‐09 NDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDND ND ND ND NS NSNS NS

October‐09 NDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDND ND ND ND NS NSNS NS

March‐10 NDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDND ND ND ND NS NSNS NS

June‐10 NDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDND ND ND ND NS NSNS NS

March‐11 NSNSNSNSNSNSNSNDNSNS NS ND ND NS NSNS NS

March‐13 NSNSNSNSNSNSNSNSNSNS NS ND NS NS NSNS NS

October‐13 NSNSNSNSNSNSNSNSNSNS NS ND NS NS NSNS NS

April‐14 NSNSNSNSNSNSNSNSNSNS NS ND NS NS NSNS NS

December‐14 NSNSNSNSNSNSNSNSNSNS NS ND NS NS NSNS NS

May‐15 NSNDNSNSNSNSNSNSNSNS NS ND NS NS NSNS NS

November‐15 NSNDNSNSNSNSNSNSNSNS NS ND NS NS NSNS NS

May‐16 NSNDNSNSNSNSNSNSNSNS NS NS NS NS NSNS NS

November‐16 NDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDND ND ND ND NS NSNS NS

May‐17 NDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDND ND ND ND ND NSNS NS

November‐17 NDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDND ND ND ND ND NSNS NS

May‐18 NDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDND ND ND ND ND NSNS NS

December‐18 NDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDND ND ND ND ND NSNS NS

May‐19 NDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDND ND ND ND ND NSNS NS

November‐19 NDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDND ND ND ND ND NSNS NS

May‐20 NDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDND ND ND ND ND NSNS NS

November‐20 NDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDND ND ND ND ND NSNS NS

May‐21 NDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDNSND ND ND ND ND NSNS NS

November‐21 NSNDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDND ND ND ND ND NSNS NS

April‐22 NSNDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDND ND ND ND ND NDNS NS

November‐22 NDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDND ND ND ND ND NDNS NS

Parameter: Caprolactam (units=ug/l, PAL=9900)
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ND: Non-Detect NS: Not Sampled 



Event Date GL‐15 (‐36)GL‐14 (‐33)GL‐13 (‐26)GL‐12 (‐17)GL‐11 (‐33)GL‐10 (‐31)GL‐09 (‐20)GL‐08 (‐36)GL‐05 (‐25)GL‐02 (‐29) GL‐16 (‐6) GL‐17 (‐31) GL‐18 (‐33) GL‐20 (‐36) LF‐01DGL‐03R (‐16) GL‐18R (‐33)

November‐22 NDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDND ND ND ND ND NDNS NS

May‐23 NDNDNDNDNDNSNDNDNDND ND ND NS ND NDNS NS

October‐23 NDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDND ND ND NS ND NDNS NS

May‐24 NDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDND ND ND NS ND NDND ND

Parameter: Carbazole (units=ug/L)

March‐13 NSNSNSNSNSNSNSNSNSNS NS ND NS NS NSNS NS

November‐20 NSNDNSNSNSNDNSNSNSNS NS NS NS NS NSNS NS

November‐22 NDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDND ND ND ND ND NDNS NS

May‐23 NDNDNDNDNDNSNDNDNDND ND ND NS ND NDNS NS

October‐23 NDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDND ND ND NS ND NDNS NS

May‐24 NDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDND ND ND NS ND NDND 0.57 J

Parameter: Chrysene (units=ug/L, PAL=25)

July‐09 NDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDND ND ND ND NS NSNS NS

October‐09 NDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDND ND ND ND NS NSNS NS

March‐10 NDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDND ND ND ND NS NSNS NS

June‐10 NDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDND ND ND ND NS NSNS NS

March‐11 NSNSNSNSNSNSNSNDNSNS NS ND ND NS NSNS NS

May‐23 NDNDNDNDNDNSNDNDNDND ND ND NS 0.02 J NDNS NS

October‐23 NDNDNDNDNDND0.06 JNDNDND 0.03 J 0.1  NS ND 0.03 JNS NS

May‐24 NDNDND0.02 JNDNDNDNDNDND 0.04 J ND NS 0.02 J 0.01 J0.02 J 0.07 J

Parameter: Dibenz[a,h]anthracene (units=ug/L, PAL=0.025)

July‐09 NDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDND ND ND ND NS NSNS NS

October‐09 NDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDND ND ND ND NS NSNS NS

March‐10 NDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDND ND ND ND NS NSNS NS

June‐10 NDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDND ND ND ND NS NSNS NS
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ND: Non-Detect NS: Not Sampled 



Event Date GL‐15 (‐36)GL‐14 (‐33)GL‐13 (‐26)GL‐12 (‐17)GL‐11 (‐33)GL‐10 (‐31)GL‐09 (‐20)GL‐08 (‐36)GL‐05 (‐25)GL‐02 (‐29) GL‐16 (‐6) GL‐17 (‐31) GL‐18 (‐33) GL‐20 (‐36) LF‐01DGL‐03R (‐16) GL‐18R (‐33)

March‐11 NSNSNSNSNSNSNSNDNSNS NS ND ND NS NSNS NS

November‐22 NDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDND ND ND ND ND NDNS NS

May‐23 NDNDNDNDNDNSNDNDNDND ND ND NS ND NDNS NS

October‐23 NDNDNDNDNDND0.06 NDNDND 0.02 J ND NS ND NDNS NS

May‐24 NDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDND 0.05 J ND NS ND NDND ND

Parameter: Dibenzofuran (units=ug/L)

July‐09 NDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDND ND ND ND NS NSNS NS

October‐09 NDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDND ND ND ND NS NSNS NS

March‐10 NDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDND ND ND ND NS NSNS NS

June‐10 NDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDND ND ND ND NS NSNS NS

March‐11 NSNSNSNSNSNSNSNDNSNS NS ND ND NS NSNS NS

March‐13 NSNSNSNSNSNSNSNSNSNS NS ND NS NS NSNS NS

October‐13 NSNSNSNSNSNSNSNSNSNS NS ND NS NS NSNS NS

April‐14 NSNSNSNSNSNSNSNSNSNS NS ND NS NS NSNS NS

December‐14 NSNSNSNSNSNSNSNSNSNS NS ND NS NS NSNS NS

May‐15 NSNDNSNSNSNSNSNSNSNS NS ND NS NS NSNS NS

November‐15 NSNDNSNSNSNSNSNSNSNS NS ND NS NS NSNS NS

May‐16 NSNDNSNSNSNSNSNSNSNS NS NS NS NS NSNS NS

November‐16 NDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDND ND ND ND NS NSNS NS

May‐17 NDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDND ND ND ND ND NSNS NS

November‐17 NDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDND ND ND ND ND NSNS NS

May‐18 NDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDND ND ND ND ND NSNS NS

December‐18 NDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDND ND ND ND ND NSNS NS

May‐19 NDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDND ND ND ND ND NSNS NS

November‐19 NDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDND ND ND ND ND NSNS NS

May‐20 NDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDND ND ND ND ND NSNS NS
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ND: Non-Detect NS: Not Sampled 



Event Date GL‐15 (‐36)GL‐14 (‐33)GL‐13 (‐26)GL‐12 (‐17)GL‐11 (‐33)GL‐10 (‐31)GL‐09 (‐20)GL‐08 (‐36)GL‐05 (‐25)GL‐02 (‐29) GL‐16 (‐6) GL‐17 (‐31) GL‐18 (‐33) GL‐20 (‐36) LF‐01DGL‐03R (‐16) GL‐18R (‐33)

November‐20 NDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDND ND ND ND ND NSNS NS

May‐21 NDNDNDNDNDND1.1 1cNDNSND ND ND ND ND NSNS NS

November‐21 NSNDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDND ND ND ND ND NSNS NS

April‐22 NSNDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDND ND ND ND ND NDNS NS

November‐22 NDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDND ND ND ND ND NDNS NS

Parameter: Diethylphthalate (units=ug/L, PAL=15000)

July‐09 NDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDND ND ND ND NS NSNS NS

October‐09 NDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDND ND ND ND NS NSNS NS

March‐10 NDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDND ND ND ND NS NSNS NS

June‐10 NDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDND ND ND ND NS NSNS NS

March‐11 NSNSNSNSNSNSNSNDNSNS NS ND ND NS NSNS NS

March‐13 NSNSNSNSNSNSNSNSNSNS NS ND NS NS NSNS NS

October‐13 NSNSNSNSNSNSNSNSNSNS NS ND NS NS NSNS NS

April‐14 NSNSNSNSNSNSNSNSNSNS NS ND NS NS NSNS NS

December‐14 NSNSNSNSNSNSNSNSNSNS NS ND NS NS NSNS NS

May‐15 NSNDNSNSNSNSNSNSNSNS NS ND NS NS NSNS NS

November‐15 NSNDNSNSNSNSNSNSNSNS NS ND NS NS NSNS NS

May‐16 NSNDNSNSNSNSNSNSNSNS NS NS NS NS NSNS NS

November‐16 NDNDNDNDNDNDND0.73 J1c0.33 J1c0.2 J1c ND ND 0.33 J1c NS NSNS NS

May‐17 NDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDND ND ND ND ND NSNS NS

November‐17 NDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDND ND ND ND ND NSNS NS

May‐18 NDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDND ND ND ND ND NSNS NS

December‐18 NDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDND ND ND ND ND NSNS NS

May‐19 NDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDND ND ND ND ND NSNS NS

November‐19 NDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDND ND ND ND ND NSNS NS

May‐20 NDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDND ND ND ND ND NSNS NS
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ND: Non-Detect NS: Not Sampled 



Event Date GL‐15 (‐36)GL‐14 (‐33)GL‐13 (‐26)GL‐12 (‐17)GL‐11 (‐33)GL‐10 (‐31)GL‐09 (‐20)GL‐08 (‐36)GL‐05 (‐25)GL‐02 (‐29) GL‐16 (‐6) GL‐17 (‐31) GL‐18 (‐33) GL‐20 (‐36) LF‐01DGL‐03R (‐16) GL‐18R (‐33)

November‐20 NDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDND ND ND ND ND NSNS NS

May‐21 NDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDNSND ND ND ND ND NSNS NS

November‐21 NSNDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDND ND ND ND ND NSNS NS

April‐22 NSNDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDND ND ND ND ND NDNS NS

November‐22 NDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDND ND ND ND ND NDNS NS

May‐23 NDNDNDNDNDNSNDNDNDND ND ND NS ND NDNS NS

October‐23 NDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDND ND ND NS ND NDNS NS

May‐24 NDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDND ND ND NS ND NDND ND

Parameter: Dimethylphthalate (units=ug/L)

July‐09 NDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDND ND ND ND NS NSNS NS

October‐09 NDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDND ND ND ND NS NSNS NS

March‐10 NDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDND ND ND ND NS NSNS NS

June‐10 NDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDND ND ND ND NS NSNS NS

March‐11 NSNSNSNSNSNSNSNDNSNS NS ND ND NS NSNS NS

March‐13 NSNSNSNSNSNSNSNSNSNS NS ND NS NS NSNS NS

October‐13 NSNSNSNSNSNSNSNSNSNS NS ND NS NS NSNS NS

April‐14 NSNSNSNSNSNSNSNSNSNS NS ND NS NS NSNS NS

December‐14 NSNSNSNSNSNSNSNSNSNS NS ND NS NS NSNS NS

May‐15 NSNDNSNSNSNSNSNSNSNS NS ND NS NS NSNS NS

November‐15 NSNDNSNSNSNSNSNSNSNS NS ND NS NS NSNS NS

May‐16 NSNDNSNSNSNSNSNSNSNS NS NS NS NS NSNS NS

November‐16 NDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDND ND ND ND NS NSNS NS

May‐17 NDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDND ND ND ND ND NSNS NS

November‐17 NDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDND ND ND ND ND NSNS NS

May‐18 NDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDND ND ND ND ND NSNS NS

December‐18 NDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDND ND ND ND ND NSNS NS
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ND: Non-Detect NS: Not Sampled 



Event Date GL‐15 (‐36)GL‐14 (‐33)GL‐13 (‐26)GL‐12 (‐17)GL‐11 (‐33)GL‐10 (‐31)GL‐09 (‐20)GL‐08 (‐36)GL‐05 (‐25)GL‐02 (‐29) GL‐16 (‐6) GL‐17 (‐31) GL‐18 (‐33) GL‐20 (‐36) LF‐01DGL‐03R (‐16) GL‐18R (‐33)

May‐19 NDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDND ND ND ND ND NSNS NS

November‐19 NDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDND ND ND ND ND NSNS NS

May‐20 NDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDND ND ND ND ND NSNS NS

November‐20 NDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDND ND ND ND ND NSNS NS

May‐21 NDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDNSND ND ND ND ND NSNS NS

November‐21 NSNDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDND ND ND ND ND NSNS NS

April‐22 NSNDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDND ND ND ND ND NDNS NS

November‐22 NDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDND ND ND ND ND NDNS NS

Parameter: Di-n-butylphthalate (units=ug/L, PAL=900)

July‐09 NDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDND ND ND ND NS NSNS NS

October‐09 NDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDND ND ND ND NS NSNS NS

March‐10 NDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDND ND ND ND NS NSNS NS

June‐10 NDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDND ND ND ND NS NSNS NS

March‐11 NSNSNSNSNSNSNSNDNSNS NS ND ND NS NSNS NS

March‐13 NSNSNSNSNSNSNSNSNSNS NS ND NS NS NSNS NS

October‐13 NSNSNSNSNSNSNSNSNSNS NS ND NS NS NSNS NS

April‐14 NSNSNSNSNSNSNSNSNSNS NS ND NS NS NSNS NS

December‐14 NSNSNSNSNSNSNSNSNSNS NS ND NS NS NSNS NS

May‐15 NSNDNSNSNSNSNSNSNSNS NS ND NS NS NSNS NS

November‐15 NSNDNSNSNSNSNSNSNSNS NS ND NS NS NSNS NS

May‐16 NSNDNSNSNSNSNSNSNSNS NS NS NS NS NSNS NS

November‐16 NDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDND ND ND ND NS NSNS NS

May‐17 NDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDND 0.37 J 0.82 J 1.2  0.43 J NSNS NS

November‐17 NDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDND ND ND ND ND NSNS NS

May‐18 NDNDNDND0.22 J1cND0.52 J1cNDNDND ND ND ND ND NSNS NS

December‐18 NDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDND ND ND ND ND NSNS NS
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ND: Non-Detect NS: Not Sampled 



Event Date GL‐15 (‐36)GL‐14 (‐33)GL‐13 (‐26)GL‐12 (‐17)GL‐11 (‐33)GL‐10 (‐31)GL‐09 (‐20)GL‐08 (‐36)GL‐05 (‐25)GL‐02 (‐29) GL‐16 (‐6) GL‐17 (‐31) GL‐18 (‐33) GL‐20 (‐36) LF‐01DGL‐03R (‐16) GL‐18R (‐33)

May‐19 NDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDND ND ND ND ND NSNS NS

November‐19 NDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDND ND ND ND ND NSNS NS

May‐20 0.8 JB1c0.38 J1c0.54 J1c0.82 J1c1.1 1c0.76 J1cND0.38 JB1c0.46 J1cND 0.68 JB1c 0.71 JB1c 0.5 J1c 0.59 J1c NSNS NS

November‐20 NDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDND ND ND ND ND NSNS NS

May‐21 NDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDNSND ND ND ND ND NSNS NS

November‐21 NSNDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDND ND ND ND ND NSNS NS

April‐22 NSNDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDND ND ND ND ND NDNS NS

November‐22 NDNDNDNDNDNDNDND1.8 J0.56 J ND ND 0.54 J ND NDNS NS

May‐23 NDNDNDNDNDNSNDNDNDND ND ND NS ND NDNS NS

October‐23 NDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDND ND ND NS ND NDNS NS

May‐24 NDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDND ND ND NS ND NDND 0.45 J

Parameter: Di-n-ocytlphthalate (units=ug/L, PAL=200)

July‐09 NDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDND ND ND ND NS NSNS NS

October‐09 NDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDND ND ND ND NS NSNS NS

March‐10 NDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDND ND ND ND NS NSNS NS

June‐10 NDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDND ND ND ND NS NSNS NS

March‐11 NSNSNSNSNSNSNSNDNSNS NS ND ND NS NSNS NS

March‐13 NSNSNSNSNSNSNSNSNSNS NS ND NS NS NSNS NS

October‐13 NSNSNSNSNSNSNSNSNSNS NS ND NS NS NSNS NS

April‐14 NSNSNSNSNSNSNSNSNSNS NS ND NS NS NSNS NS

December‐14 NSNSNSNSNSNSNSNSNSNS NS 1.3  NS NS NSNS NS

May‐15 NSNDNSNSNSNSNSNSNSNS NS ND NS NS NSNS NS

November‐15 NSNDNSNSNSNSNSNSNSNS NS ND NS NS NSNS NS

May‐16 NSNDNSNSNSNSNSNSNSNS NS NS NS NS NSNS NS

November‐16 NDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDND ND ND ND NS NSNS NS

May‐17 ND0.77 J1c0.65 J1c0.64 J1cNDNDNDNDNDND ND ND ND ND NSNS NS
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ND: Non-Detect NS: Not Sampled 



Event Date GL‐15 (‐36)GL‐14 (‐33)GL‐13 (‐26)GL‐12 (‐17)GL‐11 (‐33)GL‐10 (‐31)GL‐09 (‐20)GL‐08 (‐36)GL‐05 (‐25)GL‐02 (‐29) GL‐16 (‐6) GL‐17 (‐31) GL‐18 (‐33) GL‐20 (‐36) LF‐01DGL‐03R (‐16) GL‐18R (‐33)

November‐17 NDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDND ND ND 0.18 J1c ND NSNS NS

May‐18 NDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDND ND ND ND ND NSNS NS

December‐18 NDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDND ND ND ND ND NSNS NS

May‐19 NDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDND ND ND ND ND NSNS NS

November‐19 NDNDNDNDNDND0.36 JNDNDND ND ND ND ND NSNS NS

May‐20 NDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDND ND ND ND ND NSNS NS

November‐20 NDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDND ND ND ND ND NSNS NS

May‐21 NDNDNDNDNDND1.3 J1cNDNSND ND ND ND ND NSNS NS

November‐21 NSNDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDND ND ND ND ND NSNS NS

April‐22 NSNDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDND ND ND ND ND NDNS NS

November‐22 NDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDND ND ND ND ND NDNS NS

May‐23 NDNDNDNDNDNSNDNDNDND ND ND NS ND NDNS NS

October‐23 NDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDND ND ND NS ND NDNS NS

May‐24 NDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDND ND ND NS ND NDND ND

Parameter: Fluoranthene (units=ug/L, PAL=800)

July‐09 NDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDND ND ND ND NS NSNS NS

October‐09 NDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDND ND ND ND NS NSNS NS

March‐10 NDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDND ND ND ND NS NSNS NS

June‐10 NDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDND ND ND ND NS NSNS NS

March‐11 NSNSNSNSNSNSNSNDNSNS NS ND ND NS NSNS NS

May‐23 NDNDNDNDNDNSNDNDND0.03 J ND ND NS 0.02 J 0.13 NS NS

October‐23 NDNDNDNDNDND0.06 J0.02 JNDND ND 0.06 J NS 0.05 J 0.06 JNS NS

May‐24 NDNDNDNDNDND0.03 J0.02 JNDND ND ND NS 0.04 J 0.07 JB0.03 JB 1.3 

Parameter: Fluorene (units=ug/L, PAL=290)

July‐09 NDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDND ND ND ND NS NSNS NS

October‐09 NDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDND ND ND ND NS NSNS NS
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ND: Non-Detect NS: Not Sampled 



Event Date GL‐15 (‐36)GL‐14 (‐33)GL‐13 (‐26)GL‐12 (‐17)GL‐11 (‐33)GL‐10 (‐31)GL‐09 (‐20)GL‐08 (‐36)GL‐05 (‐25)GL‐02 (‐29) GL‐16 (‐6) GL‐17 (‐31) GL‐18 (‐33) GL‐20 (‐36) LF‐01DGL‐03R (‐16) GL‐18R (‐33)

March‐10 NDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDND ND ND ND NS NSNS NS

June‐10 NDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDND ND ND ND NS NSNS NS

March‐11 NSNSNSNSNSNSNSNDNSNS NS ND ND NS NSNS NS

May‐23 NDNDNDNDNDNSNDNDND0.05 J ND ND NS 0.01 J NDNS NS

October‐23 0.02 JNDNDNDNDNDND0.02 JND0.02 J ND 0.01 J NS 0.01 J 0.05 JNS NS

May‐24 NDNDNDNDNDNDND0.02 JNDND ND ND NS 0.04 J ND0.03 J 1.4 

Parameter: Hexachlorobenzene (units=ug/L, PAL=1)

July‐09 NDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDND ND ND ND NS NSNS NS

October‐09 NDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDND ND ND ND NS NSNS NS

March‐10 NDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDND ND ND ND NS NSNS NS

June‐10 NDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDND ND ND ND NS NSNS NS

March‐11 NSNSNSNSNSNSNSNDNSNS NS ND ND NS NSNS NS

March‐13 NSNSNSNSNSNSNSNSNSNS NS ND NS NS NSNS NS

October‐13 NSNSNSNSNSNSNSNSNSNS NS ND NS NS NSNS NS

April‐14 NSNSNSNSNSNSNSNSNSNS NS ND NS NS NSNS NS

December‐14 NSNSNSNSNSNSNSNSNSNS NS ND NS NS NSNS NS

May‐15 NSNDNSNSNSNSNSNSNSNS NS ND NS NS NSNS NS

November‐15 NSNDNSNSNSNSNSNSNSNS NS ND NS NS NSNS NS

May‐16 NSNDNSNSNSNSNSNSNSNS NS NS NS NS NSNS NS

November‐16 NDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDND ND ND ND NS NSNS NS

May‐17 NDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDND ND ND ND ND NSNS NS

November‐17 NDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDND ND ND ND ND NSNS NS

May‐18 NDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDND ND ND ND ND NSNS NS

December‐18 NDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDND ND ND ND ND NSNS NS

May‐19 NDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDND ND ND ND ND NSNS NS

November‐19 NDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDND ND ND ND ND NSNS NS
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ND: Non-Detect NS: Not Sampled 



Event Date GL‐15 (‐36)GL‐14 (‐33)GL‐13 (‐26)GL‐12 (‐17)GL‐11 (‐33)GL‐10 (‐31)GL‐09 (‐20)GL‐08 (‐36)GL‐05 (‐25)GL‐02 (‐29) GL‐16 (‐6) GL‐17 (‐31) GL‐18 (‐33) GL‐20 (‐36) LF‐01DGL‐03R (‐16) GL‐18R (‐33)

May‐20 NDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDND ND ND ND ND NSNS NS

November‐20 NDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDND ND ND ND ND NSNS NS

May‐21 NDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDNSND ND ND ND ND NSNS NS

November‐21 NSNDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDND ND ND ND ND NSNS NS

April‐22 NSNDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDND ND ND ND ND NDNS NS

November‐22 NDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDND 0.01 J ND ND ND NDNS NS

May‐23 NDNDNDNDNDNSNDNDNDND ND ND NS ND NDNS NS

October‐23 NDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDND ND ND NS ND NDNS NS

May‐24 NDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDND ND ND NS ND NDND ND

Parameter: Hexachlorobutadiene (units=ug/L, PAL=0.14)

July‐09 NDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDND ND ND ND NS NSNS NS

October‐09 NDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDND ND ND ND NS NSNS NS

March‐10 NDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDND ND ND ND NS NSNS NS

June‐10 NDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDND ND ND ND NS NSNS NS

March‐11 NDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDND ND ND ND NS NSNS NS

March‐13 NSNSNSNSNSNSNSNSNSNS NS ND NS NS NSNS NS

October‐13 NDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDND ND ND ND NS NSNS NS

April‐14 NDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDND ND ND ND NS NSNS NS

December‐14 NDNDNDNDNDNDNSNDNDND ND ND ND NS NSNS NS

May‐15 NDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDND ND ND ND NS NSNS NS

November‐15 NDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDND ND ND ND NS NSNS NS

May‐16 NDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDND ND ND ND NS NSNS NS

November‐16 NDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDND ND ND ND NS NSNS NS

May‐17 NDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDND ND ND ND ND NSNS NS

November‐17 NDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDND ND ND ND ND NSNS NS

May‐18 NDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDND ND ND ND ND NSNS NS
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ND: Non-Detect NS: Not Sampled 



Event Date GL‐15 (‐36)GL‐14 (‐33)GL‐13 (‐26)GL‐12 (‐17)GL‐11 (‐33)GL‐10 (‐31)GL‐09 (‐20)GL‐08 (‐36)GL‐05 (‐25)GL‐02 (‐29) GL‐16 (‐6) GL‐17 (‐31) GL‐18 (‐33) GL‐20 (‐36) LF‐01DGL‐03R (‐16) GL‐18R (‐33)

December‐18 NDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDND ND ND ND ND NSNS NS

May‐19 NDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDND ND ND ND ND NSNS NS

November‐19 NDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDND ND ND ND ND NSNS NS

May‐20 NDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDND ND ND ND ND NSNS NS

November‐20 NDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDND ND ND ND ND NSNS NS

May‐21 NDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDNSND ND ND ND ND NSNS NS

November‐21 NSNDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDND ND ND ND ND NSNS NS

April‐22 NSNDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDND ND ND ND ND NDNS NS

November‐22 NDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDND ND ND ND ND NDNS NS

May‐23 NDNDNDNDNDNSNDNDNDND ND ND NS ND NDNS NS

October‐23 NDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDND ND ND NS ND NDNS NS

May‐24 NDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDND ND ND NS ND NDND ND

Parameter: Hexachlorocyclopentadiene (units=ug/L, PAL=50)

July‐09 NDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDND ND ND ND NS NSNS NS

October‐09 NDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDND ND ND ND NS NSNS NS

March‐10 NDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDND ND ND ND NS NSNS NS

June‐10 NDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDND ND ND ND NS NSNS NS

March‐11 NSNSNSNSNSNSNSNDNSNS NS ND ND NS NSNS NS

March‐13 NSNSNSNSNSNSNSNSNSNS NS ND NS NS NSNS NS

October‐13 NSNSNSNSNSNSNSNSNSNS NS ND NS NS NSNS NS

April‐14 NSNSNSNSNSNSNSNSNSNS NS ND NS NS NSNS NS

December‐14 NSNSNSNSNSNSNSNSNSNS NS ND NS NS NSNS NS

May‐15 NSNDNSNSNSNSNSNSNSNS NS ND NS NS NSNS NS

November‐15 NSNDNSNSNSNSNSNSNSNS NS ND NS NS NSNS NS

May‐16 NSNDNSNSNSNSNSNSNSNS NS NS NS NS NSNS NS

November‐16 NDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDND ND ND ND NS NSNS NS
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ND: Non-Detect NS: Not Sampled 



Event Date GL‐15 (‐36)GL‐14 (‐33)GL‐13 (‐26)GL‐12 (‐17)GL‐11 (‐33)GL‐10 (‐31)GL‐09 (‐20)GL‐08 (‐36)GL‐05 (‐25)GL‐02 (‐29) GL‐16 (‐6) GL‐17 (‐31) GL‐18 (‐33) GL‐20 (‐36) LF‐01DGL‐03R (‐16) GL‐18R (‐33)

May‐17 NDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDND ND ND ND ND NSNS NS

November‐17 NDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDND ND ND ND ND NSNS NS

May‐18 NDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDND ND ND ND ND NSNS NS

December‐18 NDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDND ND ND ND ND NSNS NS

May‐19 NDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDND ND ND ND ND NSNS NS

November‐19 NDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDND ND ND ND ND NSNS NS

May‐20 NDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDND ND ND ND ND NSNS NS

November‐20 NDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDND ND ND ND ND NSNS NS

May‐21 NDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDNSND ND ND ND ND NSNS NS

November‐21 NSNDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDND ND ND ND ND NSNS NS

April‐22 NSNDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDND ND ND ND ND NDNS NS

November‐22 NDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDND ND ND ND ND NDNS NS

May‐23 NDNDNDNDNDNSNDNDNDND ND ND NS ND NDNS NS

October‐23 NDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDND ND ND NS ND NDNS NS

May‐24 NDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDND ND ND NS ND NDND ND

Parameter: Hexachloroethane (units=ug/L, PAL=0.33)

July‐09 NDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDND ND ND ND NS NSNS NS

October‐09 NDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDND ND ND ND NS NSNS NS

March‐10 NDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDND ND ND ND NS NSNS NS

June‐10 NDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDND ND ND ND NS NSNS NS

March‐11 NSNSNSNSNSNSNSNDNSNS NS ND ND NS NSNS NS

March‐13 NSNSNSNSNSNSNSNSNSNS NS ND NS NS NSNS NS

October‐13 NSNSNSNSNSNSNSNSNSNS NS ND NS NS NSNS NS

April‐14 NSNSNSNSNSNSNSNSNSNS NS ND NS NS NSNS NS

December‐14 NSNSNSNSNSNSNSNSNSNS NS ND NS NS NSNS NS

May‐15 NSNDNSNSNSNSNSNSNSNS NS ND NS NS NSNS NS
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ND: Non-Detect NS: Not Sampled 



Event Date GL‐15 (‐36)GL‐14 (‐33)GL‐13 (‐26)GL‐12 (‐17)GL‐11 (‐33)GL‐10 (‐31)GL‐09 (‐20)GL‐08 (‐36)GL‐05 (‐25)GL‐02 (‐29) GL‐16 (‐6) GL‐17 (‐31) GL‐18 (‐33) GL‐20 (‐36) LF‐01DGL‐03R (‐16) GL‐18R (‐33)

November‐15 NSNDNSNSNSNSNSNSNSNS NS ND NS NS NSNS NS

May‐16 NSNDNSNSNSNSNSNSNSNS NS NS NS NS NSNS NS

November‐16 NDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDND ND ND ND NS NSNS NS

May‐17 NDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDND ND ND ND ND NSNS NS

November‐17 NDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDND ND ND ND ND NSNS NS

May‐18 NDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDND ND ND ND ND NSNS NS

December‐18 NDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDND ND ND ND ND NSNS NS

May‐19 NDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDND ND ND ND ND NSNS NS

November‐19 NDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDND ND ND ND ND NSNS NS

May‐20 NDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDND ND ND ND ND NSNS NS

November‐20 NDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDND ND ND ND ND NSNS NS

May‐21 NDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDNSND ND ND ND ND NSNS NS

November‐21 NSNDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDND ND ND ND ND NSNS NS

April‐22 NSNDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDND ND ND ND ND NDNS NS

November‐22 NDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDND ND ND ND ND NDNS NS

May‐23 NDNDNDNDNDNSNDNDNDND ND ND NS ND NDNS NS

October‐23 NDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDND ND ND NS ND NDNS NS

May‐24 NDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDND ND ND NS ND NDND ND

Parameter: Indeno[1,2,3-c,d]pyrene (units=ug/L, PAL=0.25)

July‐09 NDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDND ND ND ND NS NSNS NS

October‐09 NDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDND ND ND ND NS NSNS NS

March‐10 NDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDND ND ND ND NS NSNS NS

June‐10 NDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDND ND ND ND NS NSNS NS

March‐11 NSNSNSNSNSNSNSNDNSNS NS ND ND NS NSNS NS

November‐22 NDNDNDNDND0.02 J0.04 JNDNDND ND ND ND ND NDNS NS

May‐23 NDNDNDNDNDNSNDNDNDND ND ND NS ND NDNS NS
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ND: Non-Detect NS: Not Sampled 



Event Date GL‐15 (‐36)GL‐14 (‐33)GL‐13 (‐26)GL‐12 (‐17)GL‐11 (‐33)GL‐10 (‐31)GL‐09 (‐20)GL‐08 (‐36)GL‐05 (‐25)GL‐02 (‐29) GL‐16 (‐6) GL‐17 (‐31) GL‐18 (‐33) GL‐20 (‐36) LF‐01DGL‐03R (‐16) GL‐18R (‐33)

October‐23 NDNDNDNDNDND0.06 JNDNDND 0.02 J 0.13  NS ND NDNS NS

May‐24 NDNDND0.01 JNDNDNDNDNDND 0.05 J ND NS ND NDND ND

Parameter: Isophorone (units=ug/L, PAL=78)

July‐09 NDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDND ND ND ND NS NSNS NS

October‐09 NDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDND ND ND ND NS NSNS NS

March‐10 NDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDND ND ND ND NS NSNS NS

June‐10 NDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDND ND ND ND NS NSNS NS

March‐11 NSNSNSNSNSNSNSNDNSNS NS ND ND NS NSNS NS

March‐13 NSNSNSNSNSNSNSNSNSNS NS ND NS NS NSNS NS

October‐13 NSNSNSNSNSNSNSNSNSNS NS ND NS NS NSNS NS

April‐14 NSNSNSNSNSNSNSNSNSNS NS ND NS NS NSNS NS

December‐14 NSNSNSNSNSNSNSNSNSNS NS ND NS NS NSNS NS

May‐15 NSNDNSNSNSNSNSNSNSNS NS ND NS NS NSNS NS

November‐15 NSNDNSNSNSNSNSNSNSNS NS ND NS NS NSNS NS

May‐16 NSNDNSNSNSNSNSNSNSNS NS NS NS NS NSNS NS

November‐16 NDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDND ND ND ND NS NSNS NS

May‐17 NDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDND ND ND ND ND NSNS NS

November‐17 NDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDND 0.2 J1c ND ND ND NSNS NS

May‐18 NDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDND ND ND ND ND NSNS NS

December‐18 NDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDND 0.21 J ND ND ND NSNS NS

May‐19 NDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDND ND ND ND ND NSNS NS

November‐19 NDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDND ND ND ND ND NSNS NS

May‐20 NDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDND ND ND ND ND NSNS NS

November‐20 NDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDND ND ND ND ND NSNS NS

May‐21 NDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDNSND ND ND ND ND NSNS NS

November‐21 NSNDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDND ND ND ND ND NSNS NS
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ND: Non-Detect NS: Not Sampled 



Event Date GL‐15 (‐36)GL‐14 (‐33)GL‐13 (‐26)GL‐12 (‐17)GL‐11 (‐33)GL‐10 (‐31)GL‐09 (‐20)GL‐08 (‐36)GL‐05 (‐25)GL‐02 (‐29) GL‐16 (‐6) GL‐17 (‐31) GL‐18 (‐33) GL‐20 (‐36) LF‐01DGL‐03R (‐16) GL‐18R (‐33)

April‐22 NSNDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDND ND ND ND ND NDNS NS

November‐22 NDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDND ND ND ND ND NDNS NS

May‐23 NDNDNDNDNDNSNDNDNDND ND ND NS ND NDNS NS

October‐23 NDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDND ND ND NS ND NDNS NS

May‐24 NDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDND ND ND NS ND 2.3 J2.3 J ND

Parameter: Naphthalene (units=ug/L, PAL=0.12)

July‐09 NDNDNDNDNDNDND14 NDND ND 25  ND NS NSNS NS

October‐09 NDNDNDNDNDNDND7.3 NDND ND ND ND NS NSNS NS

March‐10 NDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDND ND 21  ND NS NSNS NS

June‐10 NDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDND ND ND 14  NS NSNS NS

March‐11 NSNSNSNSNSNSNSNDNSNS NS ND ND NS NSNS NS

October‐13 NDNDNDNDND6 54.2 NDNDND ND ND ND NS NSNS NS

April‐14 NDND2.9 4.1 5 9.8 42.9 NDNDND ND ND ND NS NSNS NS

December‐14 NDNDNDNDND4.7 NSNDNDND ND ND ND NS NSNS NS

May‐15 NDNDNDNDNDNDND68.9 NDND ND ND ND NS NSNS NS

November‐15 NDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDND ND ND 2.7  NS NSNS NS

May‐16 NDNDNDNDNDNDND88.9 NDND ND ND ND NS NSNS NS

November‐16 NDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDND ND ND ND NS NSNS NS

May‐17 NDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDND ND ND ND ND NSNS NS

November‐17 NDND0.63 JNDNDNDNDNDNDND ND ND ND ND NSNS NS

May‐18 NDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDND ND ND ND ND NSNS NS

December‐18 NDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDND ND ND ND ND NSNS NS

May‐19 NDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDND ND ND ND ND NSNS NS

November‐19 NDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDND 1.3 J ND ND ND NSNS NS

May‐20 NDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDND ND ND ND 1.2 J NSNS NS

November‐20 NDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDND ND ND ND ND NSNS NS
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ND: Non-Detect NS: Not Sampled 



Event Date GL‐15 (‐36)GL‐14 (‐33)GL‐13 (‐26)GL‐12 (‐17)GL‐11 (‐33)GL‐10 (‐31)GL‐09 (‐20)GL‐08 (‐36)GL‐05 (‐25)GL‐02 (‐29) GL‐16 (‐6) GL‐17 (‐31) GL‐18 (‐33) GL‐20 (‐36) LF‐01DGL‐03R (‐16) GL‐18R (‐33)

May‐21 NDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDNS1.4 J ND ND 0.96 J ND NSNS NS

November‐21 NSNDNDNDNDND0.84 JNDNDND ND ND ND ND NSNS NS

April‐22 NSNDNDNDNDNDND4.5 NDND ND ND 34.7  ND 2.4 NS NS

May‐23 NDNDND0.06 JNDNSNDNDND0.09 JB ND ND NS ND NDNS NS

October‐23 NDNDNDND0.17 NDND0.19 NDND ND 0.33  NS ND NDNS NS

May‐24 NDNDNDNDND0.16 0.08 JNDND0.18  0.05 J ND NS 0.08 J NDND 6.8 

Parameter: Nitrobenzene (units=ug/L, PAL=0.14)

July‐09 NDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDND ND ND ND NS NSNS NS

October‐09 NDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDND ND ND ND NS NSNS NS

March‐10 NDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDND ND ND ND NS NSNS NS

June‐10 NDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDND ND ND ND NS NSNS NS

March‐11 NSNSNSNSNSNSNSNDNSNS NS ND ND NS NSNS NS

March‐13 NSNSNSNSNSNSNSNSNSNS NS ND NS NS NSNS NS

October‐13 NSNSNSNSNSNSNSNSNSNS NS ND NS NS NSNS NS

April‐14 NSNSNSNSNSNSNSNSNSNS NS ND NS NS NSNS NS

December‐14 NSNSNSNSNSNSNSNSNSNS NS ND NS NS NSNS NS

May‐15 NSNDNSNSNSNSNSNSNSNS NS ND NS NS NSNS NS

November‐15 NSNDNSNSNSNSNSNSNSNS NS ND NS NS NSNS NS

May‐16 NSNDNSNSNSNSNSNSNSNS NS NS NS NS NSNS NS

November‐16 NDNDNDNDNDNDND1.3 1cNDND ND ND ND NS NSNS NS

May‐17 NDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDND ND ND ND ND NSNS NS

November‐17 NDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDND ND ND ND ND NSNS NS

May‐18 NDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDND ND ND ND ND NSNS NS

December‐18 NDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDND ND ND ND ND NSNS NS

May‐19 NDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDND ND ND ND ND NSNS NS

November‐19 NDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDND ND ND ND ND NSNS NS
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Event Date GL‐15 (‐36)GL‐14 (‐33)GL‐13 (‐26)GL‐12 (‐17)GL‐11 (‐33)GL‐10 (‐31)GL‐09 (‐20)GL‐08 (‐36)GL‐05 (‐25)GL‐02 (‐29) GL‐16 (‐6) GL‐17 (‐31) GL‐18 (‐33) GL‐20 (‐36) LF‐01DGL‐03R (‐16) GL‐18R (‐33)

May‐20 NDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDND ND ND ND ND NSNS NS

November‐20 NDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDND ND ND ND ND NSNS NS

May‐21 NDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDNSND ND ND ND ND NSNS NS

November‐21 NSNDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDND ND ND ND ND NSNS NS

April‐22 NSNDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDND ND ND ND ND NDNS NS

November‐22 NDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDND ND ND ND ND NDNS NS

May‐23 NDNDNDNDNDNSNDNDNDND ND ND NS ND NDNS NS

October‐23 NDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDND ND ND NS ND NDNS NS

May‐24 NDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDND ND ND NS ND NDND ND

Parameter: N-Nitroso-di-n-propylamine (units=ug/L, PAL=0.011)

March‐13 NSNSNSNSNSNSNSNSNSNS NS ND NS NS NSNS NS

November‐20 NSNDNSNSNSNDNSNSNSNS NS NS NS NS NSNS NS

November‐22 NDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDND ND ND ND ND NDNS NS

May‐23 NDNDNDNDNDNSNDNDNDND ND ND NS ND NDNS NS

October‐23 NDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDND ND ND NS ND NDNS NS

May‐24 NDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDND ND ND NS ND NDND ND

Parameter: N-Nitrosodiphenylamine (units=ug/L, PAL=12)

March‐13 NSNSNSNSNSNSNSNSNSNS NS ND NS NS NSNS NS

November‐20 NSNDNSNSNSNDNSNSNSNS NS NS NS NS NSNS NS

November‐22 NDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDND ND ND ND ND NDNS NS

May‐23 NDNDNDNDNDNSNDNDNDND ND ND NS ND NDNS NS

October‐23 NDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDND ND ND NS ND NDNS NS

May‐24 NDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDND ND ND NS ND NDND ND

Parameter: Pentachloroethane (units=ug/L)

July‐09 NDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDND ND ND ND NS NSNS NS
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Event Date GL‐15 (‐36)GL‐14 (‐33)GL‐13 (‐26)GL‐12 (‐17)GL‐11 (‐33)GL‐10 (‐31)GL‐09 (‐20)GL‐08 (‐36)GL‐05 (‐25)GL‐02 (‐29) GL‐16 (‐6) GL‐17 (‐31) GL‐18 (‐33) GL‐20 (‐36) LF‐01DGL‐03R (‐16) GL‐18R (‐33)

October‐09 NDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDND ND ND ND NS NSNS NS

March‐10 NDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDND ND ND ND NS NSNS NS

June‐10 NDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDND ND ND ND NS NSNS NS

March‐11 NSNSNSNSNSNSNSNDNSNS NS ND ND NS NSNS NS

Parameter: Pentachlorophenol (units=ug/L, PAL=1)

July‐09 NDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDND ND ND ND NS NSNS NS

October‐09 NDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDND ND ND ND NS NSNS NS

March‐10 NDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDND ND ND ND NS NSNS NS

June‐10 NDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDND ND ND ND NS NSNS NS

March‐11 NSNSNSNSNSNSNSNDNSNS NS ND ND NS NSNS NS

November‐22 NDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDND ND ND ND ND NDNS NS

May‐23 NDNDNDNDNDNSNDNDNDND ND ND NS 0.06 J NDNS NS

May‐24 NDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDND ND ND NS ND NSNS ND

Parameter: Phenanthrene (units=ug/L)

July‐09 NDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDND ND ND ND NS NSNS NS

October‐09 NDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDND ND ND ND NS NSNS NS

March‐10 NDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDND ND ND ND NS NSNS NS

June‐10 NDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDND ND ND ND NS NSNS NS

March‐11 NSNSNSNSNSNSNSNDNSNS NS ND ND NS NSNS NS

May‐23 NDNDNDNDNDNSNDNDND0.05  ND ND NS 0.03 J NDNS NS

October‐23 NDNDNDND0.02 JND0.02 JNDNDND ND ND NS 0.04 J 0.15 NS NS

May‐24 NDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDND ND ND NS ND NDND 3.9 

Parameter: Phenol (units=ug/L, PAL=5800)

July‐09 NDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDND ND 71  ND NS NSNS NS

October‐09 NDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDND ND ND ND NS NSNS NS
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Event Date GL‐15 (‐36)GL‐14 (‐33)GL‐13 (‐26)GL‐12 (‐17)GL‐11 (‐33)GL‐10 (‐31)GL‐09 (‐20)GL‐08 (‐36)GL‐05 (‐25)GL‐02 (‐29) GL‐16 (‐6) GL‐17 (‐31) GL‐18 (‐33) GL‐20 (‐36) LF‐01DGL‐03R (‐16) GL‐18R (‐33)

March‐10 8.9 NDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDND ND ND ND NS NSNS NS

June‐10 6.2 NDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDND ND ND ND NS NSNS NS

March‐11 NSNSNSNSNSNSNSNDNSNS NS 3.3 J ND NS NSNS NS

March‐13 NSNSNSNSNSNSNSNSNSNS NS ND NS NS NSNS NS

October‐13 NSNSNSNSNSNSNSNSNSNS NS ND NS NS NSNS NS

April‐14 NSNSNSNSNSNSNSNSNSNS NS ND NS NS NSNS NS

December‐14 NSNSNSNSNSNSNSNSNSNS NS ND NS NS NSNS NS

May‐15 NSNDNSNSNSNSNSNSNSNS NS 1.2 1c NS NS NSNS NS

November‐15 NS2.8 1cNSNSNSNSNSNSNSNS NS 0.35 J1c NS NS NSNS NS

May‐16 NS0.29 J1cNSNSNSNSNSNSNSNS NS NS NS NS NSNS NS

November‐16 0.3 J1cND0.19 J1cND0.23 J1cNDNDNDNDND 4.9 1c ND 0.38 J1c NS NSNS NS

May‐17 NDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDND ND ND ND ND NSNS NS

November‐17 NDND0.27 J1cNDND0.065 J0.1 JB1c0.19 J0.1 J1cND 4.6 1c 0.16 JB1c ND ND NSNS NS

May‐18 NDNDNDNDNDNDND0.15 J0.067 J1cND 1.3 1c ND ND ND NSNS NS

December‐18 0.94 J1cND0.24 J1cNDND0.061 J1c0.06 J1c0.19 JNDND 5.7  0.2 J1c 0.1 J ND NSNS NS

May‐19 0.87 J1cNDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDND 3.8 1c2c ND ND ND NSNS NS

November‐19 NDNDNDNDNDNDND0.55 J1cND0.7 J1c ND ND ND ND NSNS NS

May‐20 ND0.4 J1cNDNDNDNDNDNDNDND ND ND 0.52 JB1c ND NSNS NS

November‐20 NDND1.1 1c2cNDNDNDND0.36 J1c0.29 J1cND ND ND ND ND NSNS NS

May‐21 1.8 1cND1 1cNDNDND183 1c0.53 J1cNS0.25 J1c 12.9 1c 0.27 J1c 0.37 J1c ND NSNS NS

November‐21 NS0.36 J1c0.63 J1cNDND0.25 J1c0.28 J1c0.56 J1cNDND 0.27 J1c ND ND ND NSNS NS

April‐22 NS0.38 J1c0.82 J1cNDND0.36 J1cND0.97 J1c0.86 J1cND 1 1c ND ND ND NDNS NS

November‐22 NDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDND ND ND ND ND NDNS NS

May‐23 NDND2.5 JNDNDNSNDNDNDND ND ND NS ND 0.93 JNS NS

October‐23 NDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDND ND ND NS ND NDNS NS

May‐24 NDND1.5 JNDNDNDND0.7 JNDND 14  ND NS ND ND1.5 J ND
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Event Date GL‐15 (‐36)GL‐14 (‐33)GL‐13 (‐26)GL‐12 (‐17)GL‐11 (‐33)GL‐10 (‐31)GL‐09 (‐20)GL‐08 (‐36)GL‐05 (‐25)GL‐02 (‐29) GL‐16 (‐6) GL‐17 (‐31) GL‐18 (‐33) GL‐20 (‐36) LF‐01DGL‐03R (‐16) GL‐18R (‐33)

Parameter: Pyrene (units=ug/L, PAL=120)

July‐09 NDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDND ND ND ND NS NSNS NS

October‐09 NDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDND ND ND ND NS NSNS NS

March‐10 NDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDND ND ND ND NS NSNS NS

June‐10 NDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDND ND ND ND NS NSNS NS

March‐11 NSNSNSNSNSNSNSNDNSNS NS ND ND NS NSNS NS

May‐23 NDNDNDNDNDNSNDNDND0.02 J ND ND NS 0.02 J 0.08 JNS NS

October‐23 NDNDNDNDNDND0.07 JNDNDND ND 0.06 J NS 0.04 J 0.05 JNS NS

May‐24 NDNDNDNDNDND0.03 JNDNDND 0.02 J ND NS 0.04 J 0.05 JB0.02 JB 0.7 

Parameter: Pyridine (units=ug/L)

July‐09 NDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDND ND ND ND NS NSNS NS

October‐09 NDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDND ND ND ND NS NSNS NS

March‐10 NDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDND ND ND ND NS NSNS NS

June‐10 NDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDND ND ND ND NS NSNS NS

March‐11 NSNSNSNSNSNSNSNDNSNS NS ND ND NS NSNS NS

October‐13 NSNSNSNSNSNSNSNSNSNS NS ND NS NS NSNS NS

April‐14 NSNSNSNSNSNSNSNSNSNS NS ND NS NS NSNS NS

December‐14 NSNSNSNSNSNSNSNSNSNS NS ND NS NS NSNS NS

May‐15 NS2.1 1cNSNSNSNSNSNSNSNS NS ND NS NS NSNS NS

November‐15 NS32.6 1cNSNSNSNSNSNSNSNS NS ND NS NS NSNS NS

May‐16 NS1.4 1cNSNSNSNSNSNSNSNS NS NS NS NS NSNS NS

November‐16 NDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDND ND ND ND NS NSNS NS

May‐17 ND0.39 J1cNDNDNDNDNDNDNDND ND ND ND ND NSNS NS

November‐17 NDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDND ND ND ND ND NSNS NS

May‐18 NDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDND ND ND ND ND NSNS NS

December‐18 ND0.15 J1cNDNDNDNDNDNDNDND ND ND ND ND NSNS NS
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Event Date GL‐15 (‐36)GL‐14 (‐33)GL‐13 (‐26)GL‐12 (‐17)GL‐11 (‐33)GL‐10 (‐31)GL‐09 (‐20)GL‐08 (‐36)GL‐05 (‐25)GL‐02 (‐29) GL‐16 (‐6) GL‐17 (‐31) GL‐18 (‐33) GL‐20 (‐36) LF‐01DGL‐03R (‐16) GL‐18R (‐33)

May‐19 ND0.4 J1cNDNDNDNDNDNDNDND ND ND ND ND NSNS NS

November‐19 NDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDND ND ND ND ND NSNS NS

May‐20 NDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDND ND ND ND ND NSNS NS

November‐20 NDNS0.69 JB1c2cNDNDNSNDNDNDND ND ND ND ND NSNS NS

May‐21 0.46 JL21cNDNDNDNDNDNDNDNSND ND ND ND ND NSNS NS

November‐21 NS0.43 
JCHL21c

0.49 
JCHL21c

NDNDNDNDNDNDND ND ND ND ND NSNS NS

April‐22 NS0.32 
JCHB1c

0.47 
JCHB1c

NDNDNDNDNDNDND ND ND ND ND NDNS NS
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Greys Landfill Historical Inorganics Concentrations July-17-2024

Shallow Wells

Event Date GL-15 (-6)GL-14 (+1)GL-13 (+1)GL-12 (-3)GL-11 (-1)GL-10 (-1)GL-09 (-2)GL-08 (-3)GL-05 (-7)GL-02 (-5) GL-16 (-6) GL-17 (-1) GL-18 (-3) GL-19 GL-20 (-5) LF-01 TS-01 (-7)GL-18R (-3)

Parameter: Alkalinity (units=mg/L)

July-09 240 ND 210 240 60 ND ND 170 40 720 ND 340 100 NS 70 84 NS 320 

October-09 170 28 260 320 48 ND ND 32 22 22 ND 240 210 NS ND 80 NS 320 

March-10 160 40 140 170 60 2 ND 230 30 660 ND 260 180 NS NS 50 NS 20 

June-10 180 44 230 270 ND ND ND 180 40 910 ND 280 200 NS 90 84 NS 390 

March-11 270 56 150 230 NS 4 ND 250 12 850 ND 310 200 NS NS 75 NS 360 

March-13 NS 42 162 188 15.4 4.8 ND 224 13.4 400 ND 204 200 NS 200 106 NS 400 

October-13 NS 32 224 338 28 14 ND 208 14 632 ND 300 246 NS 74 78 NS 302 

April-14 NS 14 152 218 ND 10 ND 204 ND 814 ND 250 194 NS 72 224 NS 168 

December-14 140 50 270 334 48 10 4 246 20 480 ND 364 372 NS 68 168 NS 330 

May-15 154 24 196 M1 300 40 12 ND 242 20 826 ND 246 274 NS 70 150 NS 290 

November-15 80 28 188 370 28 8 J 8 J 266 14 170 ND 306 300 NS 76 NS NS 372 M1

May-16 140 34 180 252 28 14 B ND 342 20 B 896 ND 222 250 NS 66 NS NS 270 

November-16 80 16 220 330 40 10 10 200 10 192 ND 260 280 NS 90 NS NS 280 

May-17 100 40 190 200 20 ML 20 ND 284 20 1,150 ND 250 200 NS 60 NS NS 250 

November-17 82 24 180 330 28 12 ND 232 10 140 ND 240 260 NS NS 114 NS 230 

May-18 88 70 190 232 114 22 ND 260 22 1,030 ND 216 236 NS 48 120 NS 242 

December-18 120 48 160 324 196 34 ND 240 20 940 ND 246 274 NS 60 68 NS 210 

May-19 110 56 200 260 150 60 ND 280 20 850 ND 270 270 NS 60 70 NS 220 ML

November-19 80 NS 206 300 90 30 ND 220 20 210 ND 230 290 NS 70 70 NS 120 

May-20 112 40 230 320 58 50 ND 254 2 J 900 ND 210 280 NS 36 78 NS 160 

Page 1 of 41Greys Landfill

ND: Non-Detect NS: Not Sampled 



Event Date GL-15 (-6)GL-14 (+1)GL-13 (+1)GL-12 (-3)GL-11 (-1)GL-10 (-1)GL-09 (-2)GL-08 (-3)GL-05 (-7)GL-02 (-5) GL-16 (-6) GL-17 (-1) GL-18 (-3) GL-19 GL-20 (-5) LF-01 TS-01 (-7)GL-18R (-3)

November-20 168 80 190 344 154 54 ND 310 14 1,040 ND 254 320 NS 60 96 NS 180 

May-21 210 60 240 376 290 78 2 J2c 260 20 980 ND 206 280 NS 84 56 NS NS

June-21 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS 180 

November-21 114 30 266 360 200 80 ND 214 12 260 ND 236 280 NS 100 100 90 110 

April-22 210 66 274 228 230 74 8 J2c 230 14 920 ND 248 264 NS 76 50 70 146 

November-22 99.3 62.7 191 351 128 71 ND 252 21.5 311 ND 271 245 NS 96.3 85.6 133 180 

May-23 110 64.3 223 342 193 66.5 9 267 20.3 917 ND 230 NS NS 69.9 60.1 44.5 129 

October-23 97.6 29.3 177 344 133 68.8 2.2 271 38.8 374 ND 232 NS NS 76.9 73.1 47.1 115 

May-24 133 91.6 225 295 273 99.5 ND 215 14 928 ND 145 NS 68.7 76.6 58.5 NS 112 

Parameter: Ammonia (N) (units=mg/L)

July-09 3.3 ND 26 52 2.4 ND 0.24 0.14 0.16 0.21 ND 12 22 NS 0.26 5.6 NS 19 

October-09 6.7 0.61 43 110 2.9 0.17 0.45 0.46 1.2 0.16 0.28 0.76 33 NS 0.16 7.3 NS 20 

March-10 23 0.5 26 44 2.9 1.1 0.21 0.16 2 0.48 0.17 51 27 NS NS 3.8 NS 28 

June-10 44 0.57 41 87 2.8 0.08 J 0.53 0.17 0.31 0.78 0.64 66 26 NS 7.9 7.1 NS 40 

March-11 0.22 1.1 23 54 NS 0.37 0.26 0.096 J 0.28 2.1 32 62 30 NS NS 7 NS 23 

March-13 NS 0.46 42.3 136 2.2 ND ND ND ND 2 ND 161 85 NS 3.5 4.6 NS 56.6 

October-13 NS 0.3 40.5 98.2 3.5 ND 0.35 ND 0.67 0.52 ND 76.1 43.3 NS 6.1 5.1 NS 22.8 

April-14 NS 0.18 18.5 51.3 2.8 ND ND ND 0.17 ND ND 63 31.8 NS 9.5 10.6 NS 21.2 

December-14 11.6 0.49 24 87.9 2.7 ND 0.13 ND ND 0.72 ND 66.4 43.8 NS 5.3 2.1 NS 21.1 

May-15 3 0.11 12.6 62.2 2.2 ND 0.23 ND ND 0.18 ND 59.1 39 NS 8.7 2.1 NS 20 

November-15 17 0.17 16.3 M1 95.2 2 ND 0.52 ND 0.46 1.8 ND 47.6 47.5 NS 6.4 NS NS 18 

May-16 36.7 0.28 18.7 65.3 2 ND 0.14 ND ND ND ND 55.7 47.3 NS 7.1 M1 NS NS 19.1 

November-16 16.4 M1 0.085 J 31.7 M1 87.8 2 M1 ND 0.43 NS ND 0.9 ND 59.4 79.8 NS 58 NS NS 15.8 M1

May-17 12.6 0.34 26.9 49.2 1.9 ND 0.16 ND ND ND ND 59.4 31.8 NS 2.6 NS NS 18 

November-17 9.3 MH 0.2 20 MHML ND 2 ND 0.69 0.07 J 0.055 J 0.93 0.062 J 67.1 41.6 NS NS 4.8 NS 19 

May-18 13.6 0.55 26 55.9 2.9 ND 0.1 ND 0.082 J 0.09 J 0.092 J 58.2 36.7 NS 3.1 3.7 NS 18.1 

December-18 38.9 0.39 16.5 100 1.8 ND 0.25 ND 0.089 J ND 0.12 57.5 53.3 NS 7 3.3 NS 16.4 
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Event Date GL-15 (-6)GL-14 (+1)GL-13 (+1)GL-12 (-3)GL-11 (-1)GL-10 (-1)GL-09 (-2)GL-08 (-3)GL-05 (-7)GL-02 (-5) GL-16 (-6) GL-17 (-1) GL-18 (-3) GL-19 GL-20 (-5) LF-01 TS-01 (-7)GL-18R (-3)

May-19 49.9 0.42 ML 28.9 
MHML

177 ML 1.8 ND 0.34 ND ND 0.11 ND 0.083 J 2.8 NS NS 2.6 NS 14.4 

November-19 18.4 NS 33.2 144 3.6 ND 0.71 ND 1.5 0.59 0.11 56.5 61.9 NS 7.7 4.2 NS 9.5 

May-20 22.6 0.36 2c 29.8 95.4 1.3 ND 0.49 ND ND 0.32 0.082 J 49.8 58.5 NS 3.9 4.4 NS 11.7 

November-20 24.3 0.38 16.2 90.4 1.2 ND 0.64 ND ND ND 0.14 74.5 59.6 NS 4.1 1.1 NS 13.5 

May-21 79.8 0.84 36.7 1.3 1.1 ND 0.37 ND ND 0.14 ND 54.1 ML 60.4 NS 10.8 5 ML NS NS

June-21 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS 13.6 

November-21 21.6 0.35 38.2 MH 125 2 ND 0.8 ND 0.067 J 0.67 0.26 53.1 MH 53.3 NS 5.6 1.1 1.7 10.4 

April-22 68.6 0.84 26.1 61.2 1.2 0.1 0.15 ND ND 0.18 0.22 48.5 88 NS 3.6 1.5 4.9 7.3 ML

November-22 29.4 0.538 22.3 105 4.19 0.0896 0.866 0.0848 0.584 0.497 0.267 58.1 45 NS 4.6 6.46 6.89 13.8 

May-23 18.5 0.424 35.4 77.2 1.6 0.239 0.492 0.0551 J 0.143 0.12 0.239 58.2 NS NS 4.39 5.7 1.28 12 

October-23 9.29 0.592 9.98 79.5 3.74 0.0672 J 0.792 0.112 0.474 1.03 0.144 55.8 NS NS 3.34 8.98 1.16 10.5 

May-24 47.6 0.325 33.7 98.2 3.67 0.0547 J 0.547 0.208 0.122 0.247 0.196 54.2 NS 10 8.16 4.52 NS 10.3 

Parameter: Antimony (T) (units=mg/L, PAL=0.006)

July-09 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND NS ND

October-09 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND NS ND

March-10 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND 0.004 J NS NS ND NS ND

June-10 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND NS ND

March-11 0.00058 J ND 0.00075 J 0.0024 J NS 0.00065 J ND 0.00072 J 0.00084 J ND ND ND ND NS NS ND NS 0.00065 J

March-13 NS ND ND 0.00078 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND NS ND

October-13 NS ND ND 0.00065 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS 0.0024 ND NS 0.00084 

April-14 NS ND ND 0.00071 ND ND ND ND ND 0.0014 ND 0.00055 ND NS ND ND NS 0.00065 

December-14 0.0019 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND 0.00098 ND ND ND NS ND ND NS ND

May-15 ND ND ND ND ND 0.00052 ND ND ND 0.0014 ND 0.00063 ND NS ND ND NS ND

November-15 0.0026 ND 0.00032 J 0.001 ND ND ND 0.0002 J ND 0.00046 J ND 0.00048 J 0.00041 J NS 0.00031 J NS NS 0.00032 J

May-16 0.0015 0.000046 J 0.00023 J 0.00043 J ND 0.0001 J ND 0.000078 J ND 0.0016 0.000061 J 0.00037 J 0.00031 J NS 0.00039 J NS NS 0.00028 
JD3

November-16 0.0011 0.0001 J 0.0004 J 0.00057 ND 0.000081 J ND 0.00019 J ND 0.00029 J 0.00005 J 0.00064 0.00032 J NS 0.00033 J NS NS 0.00033 J
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Event Date GL-15 (-6)GL-14 (+1)GL-13 (+1)GL-12 (-3)GL-11 (-1)GL-10 (-1)GL-09 (-2)GL-08 (-3)GL-05 (-7)GL-02 (-5) GL-16 (-6) GL-17 (-1) GL-18 (-3) GL-19 GL-20 (-5) LF-01 TS-01 (-7)GL-18R (-3)

May-17 0.0012 0.000049 J 0.00035 J 0.00064 ND 0.000076 J ND 0.00011 J ND 0.0016 0.000064 J 0.00016 J 0.00029 J NS 0.00041 J NS NS 0.00033 J

November-17 0.001 ND ND 0.00078 ND ND ND 0.00027 J ND 0.00026 J ND ND ND NS NS 0.0003 J NS ND

May-18 0.0012 ND ND 0.00059 ND 0.00013 J ND 0.00014 J ND 0.0017 ND 0.00064 
JD3

ND NS 0.00045 J 0.0002 J NS ND

December-18 0.00048 
JD3

ND 0.00032 J 0.00062 
JD3

ND 0.000099 J ND 0.00021 J 0.0001 J 0.0016 ND 0.00057 
JD3

0.00043 J NS 0.00067 0.00046 J NS 0.00035 J

May-19 0.00088 
JD3

0.000089 J ND 0.0017 JD3 0.00013 J 0.00016 J ND 0.00017 J ND 0.0014 ND 0.0006 0.00046 
JD3

NS 0.002 JD3 0.00023 J NS 0.001 

November-19 0.0028 NS 0.00037 J 0.0013 JD3 ND 0.00009 J ND 0.00018 J ND 0.0005 JD3 0.000079 J 0.00055 0.00041 J NS 0.00034 J 0.00023 J NS 0.00016 J

May-20 0.0012 J 0.000077 J ND 0.00049 
JD3

ND 0.0001 J ND 0.000091 J ND 0.0015 ND ND ND NS 0.0013 JD3 ND NS ND

November-20 0.0014 ND 0.00028 J 0.0011 ND 0.000079 J ND 0.00019 J ND 0.0015 ND 0.00049 J 0.00034 J NS 0.00045 J 0.00018 J NS 0.0002 J

May-21 0.00054 ND 0.0004 JD3 ND ND ND ND ND ND 0.0013 ND ND ND NS 0.00039 J ND NS NS

June-21 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS 0.00028 J

November-21 0.0024 ND 0.00041 J 0.0023 ND 0.000099 J ND 0.0003 J ND 0.00024 J 0.00015 J 0.00048 J 0.00032 J NS 0.00032 J 0.000084 J 0.00038 J 0.00032 J

April-22 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS NS ND ND ND ND

November-22 0.001334 J ND ND 0.0007051 
J

ND ND ND ND ND 0.0005662 
J

ND 0.000472 J ND NS ND ND ND ND

May-23 0.001251 J ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND 0.001073 J ND 0.001029 J NS NS ND ND ND ND

October-23 0.001452 J ND ND 0.001368 J ND ND ND ND ND ND ND 0.0005045 
J

NS NS ND ND 0.0006923 
J

ND

May-24 0.0009033 
J

0.000621 J ND 0.000457 J 0.0006474 
J

ND ND ND ND 0.001351 J 0.001276 J ND NS 0.0008316 
J

0.0006177 
J

ND NS ND

Parameter: Arsenic (T) (units=mg/L, PAL=0.01)

July-09 0.0061 ND 0.014 0.031 0.018 ND ND ND ND 0.0097 0.0064 0.016 0.0068 NS ND ND NS 0.022 

October-09 0.0062 0.041 0.014 0.029 ND ND ND ND 0.005 0.005 ND 0.021 0.011 NS ND ND NS 0.019 

March-10 0.0061 0.0073 0.011 0.019 0.0027 ND ND ND ND 0.0057 0.0035 J 0.012 0.0082 NS NS ND NS 0.017 

June-10 0.0038 J 0.0092 0.013 0.026 ND ND ND ND ND 0.0078 0.0028 J 0.013 0.0094 NS 0.004 J 0.0024 J NS 0.016 

March-11 0.0058 0.0042 0.0086 0.021 NS 0.00091 J ND ND ND 0.0026 0.0022 0.014 0.009 NS NS 0.002 NS 0.02 
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Event Date GL-15 (-6)GL-14 (+1)GL-13 (+1)GL-12 (-3)GL-11 (-1)GL-10 (-1)GL-09 (-2)GL-08 (-3)GL-05 (-7)GL-02 (-5) GL-16 (-6) GL-17 (-1) GL-18 (-3) GL-19 GL-20 (-5) LF-01 TS-01 (-7)GL-18R (-3)

March-13 NS 0.0029 0.0086 0.024 0.0026 0.0012 ND ND ND ND 0.0046 0.016 0.0087 NS 0.0032 ND NS 0.0045 

October-13 NS 0.002 0.0127 0.025 0.0051 0.0014 ND 0.0028 0.0058 0.0062 0.0016 0.0145 0.0109 NS 0.0045 0.0078 NS 0.0062 

April-14 NS 0.0073 0.0083 0.021 0.0014 0.001 0.00076 0.00092 ND 0.0056 0.0029 0.014 0.0084 NS 0.0041 0.023 NS 0.0059 

December-14 0.0048 0.0044 0.0085 0.0174 0.0039 0.0015 0.00061 ND 0.0015 0.0035 0.0025 0.0236 0.0085 NS 0.0033 0.00096 NS 0.0039 

May-15 0.0218 0.004 0.0048 0.0123 0.0013 0.0039 0.00071 0.0068 ND 0.0053 0.0042 0.0236 0.0082 NS 0.0035 0.001 NS 0.0012 

November-15 0.0105 0.0065 0.0075 0.0271 0.0011 0.003 0.00056 0.00062 0.0023 0.0031 0.0042 0.0169 0.0104 NS 0.0031 NS NS 0.0029 

May-16 0.0069 0.0016 0.0073 0.022 0.00039 J 0.0013 0.00016 J 0.0035 0.00045 J 0.0057 0.0043 0.0112 0.0082 NS 0.0037 NS NS 0.0032 

November-16 0.005 0.0044 0.0114 0.0249 0.00058 0.0017 0.00037 J 0.00039 J 0.00034 J 0.0025 0.0032 0.0148 0.0098 NS 0.0033 NS NS 0.0031 

May-17 0.004 0.0017 0.0099 0.0231 0.00099 0.0021 0.00073 0.0027 0.00028 J 0.0061 0.0025 0.0098 0.0084 NS 0.0032 NS NS 0.0036 

November-17 0.0049 0.0013 0.0079 0.0292 0.0016 JD3 0.0022 JD3 0.00036 J 0.0013 0.0012 JD3 0.0032 0.0021 0.0129 0.0098 NS NS 0.0022 NS 0.0034 

May-18 0.0045 0.0036 0.0091 0.0208 0.00098 0.0015 0.00088 0.0024 0.00034 J 0.0067 0.0023 0.0127 0.0096 NS 0.003 0.0015 NS 0.0032 

December-18 0.0059 0.0034 0.0072 0.0265 0.00088 0.0016 0.0011 0.0021 0.0015 0.0055 0.0033 0.014 0.0112 NS 0.0034 0.0018 NS 0.0026 

May-19 0.0065 0.0026 0.0076 0.024 0.0011 0.0017 0.00082 0.0019 0.00026 J 0.0052 0.0021 0.0128 0.0086 NS 0.0079 0.0015 NS 0.0024 

November-19 0.0073 NS 0.0106 0.033 0.0026 0.0013 0.00036 J 0.003 0.0038 0.003 0.0026 0.0137 0.012 NS 0.004 0.0019 NS 0.0013 

May-20 0.0054 0.0024 0.0099 0.0176 0.00084 0.0013 ND 0.0015 0.00064 0.0055 0.0023 0.01 0.0097 NS 0.005 0.0014 JD3 NS 0.0027 

November-20 0.0048 0.0026 0.0057 0.027 0.0011 0.001 0.0005 J 0.0026 0.0021 0.0051 0.0019 0.0116 0.0104 NS 0.0032 0.0013 NS 0.0021 

May-21 0.0094 ND 0.0109 0.0033 0.00075 
JD3

0.0012 ND 0.0025 JD3 0.00022 J 0.0049 0.0029 0.0092 0.0087 NS 0.0037 0.0017 NS NS

June-21 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS 0.0026 

November-21 0.0071 0.0018 0.0118 0.0312 0.0013 0.0012 0.00045 J 0.001 0.0014 0.0033 0.0086 0.0121 0.0106 NS 0.0033 0.00097 0.0082 0.0017 

April-22 0.0162 J 0.0028 J 0.0119 J 0.0159 0.00062 J 0.0023 J ND 0.0013 J ND 0.0048 J ND 0.0132 JB NS NS ND ND 0.0058 J ND

November-22 0.006206 0.002251 0.008793 0.02479 0.001727 0.001633 0.0008524 0.001085 0.002236 0.002183 0.00317 0.01481 0.01109 NS 0.003527 0.001865 0.006092 0.001996 

May-23 0.004435 0.003196 0.01072 0.02579 0.002239 0.004201 0.001867 0.001714 ND 0.004017 0.003869 0.009421 NS NS 0.004595 0.00182 0.002876 0.001687 

October-23 0.004684 0.002255 0.007634 0.02625 0.004406 0.001493 0.0008734 0.005358 0.001404 0.006545 0.001117 0.01171 NS NS 0.002968 0.002771 0.003039 0.002316 

May-24 0.007649 0.003378 0.01123 0.01858 0.01763 0.001619 0.0006604 0.003212 ND 0.004811 0.001757 0.009059 NS 0.004707 0.00654 0.001865 NS 0.003085 
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Event Date GL-15 (-6)GL-14 (+1)GL-13 (+1)GL-12 (-3)GL-11 (-1)GL-10 (-1)GL-09 (-2)GL-08 (-3)GL-05 (-7)GL-02 (-5) GL-16 (-6) GL-17 (-1) GL-18 (-3) GL-19 GL-20 (-5) LF-01 TS-01 (-7)GL-18R (-3)

Parameter: Barium (T) (units=mg/L, PAL=2)

July-09 0.044 0.025 0.05 0.082 0.32 0.028 0.019 0.04 0.022 1.1 0.028 0.11 0.023 NS 0.022 0.034 NS 0.033 

October-09 0.037 0.2 0.046 0.049 0.059 0.037 0.021 0.021 0.033 0.072 0.019 0.024 0.034 NS 0.025 0.036 NS 0.033 

March-10 0.022 0.033 0.061 0.039 0.053 0.019 0.013 0.027 0.022 0.018 0.017 0.0095 0.024 NS NS 0.037 NS 0.027 

June-10 0.037 0.024 0.047 0.049 0.05 0.023 0.017 0.058 0.024 0.024 0.017 0.012 0.03 NS 0.017 0.045 NS 0.028 

March-11 0.041 0.017 0.036 0.043 NS 0.022 0.015 0.026 0.019 0.57 0.014 0.009 0.027 NS NS 0.028 NS 0.025 

March-13 NS 0.02 0.038 0.046 0.047 0.025 0.017 0.029 0.013 0.38 0.019 0.01 0.026 NS 0.018 0.063 NS 0.024 

October-13 NS 0.0189 0.0519 0.0462 0.0787 0.0245 0.019 0.0637 0.0641 0.0214 0.0161 0.0091 0.0374 NS 0.0294 0.0425 NS 0.0257 

April-14 NS 0.04 0.038 0.04 0.032 0.02 0.015 0.024 0.014 0.019 0.023 0.01 0.026 NS 0.018 0.061 NS 0.028 

December-14 0.0381 0.0245 0.0394 0.0444 0.0635 0.0206 0.0198 0.0393 0.0385 0.0187 0.0212 0.0168 0.0384 NS 0.0174 0.0987 NS 0.0244 

May-15 0.156 0.0358 0.0288 0.0546 0.0399 0.0242 0.0172 0.038 0.014 0.021 0.0246 0.0205 0.0294 NS 0.0182 0.0834 NS 0.0238 

November-15 0.0624 0.0447 0.0351 0.0597 0.0383 0.0415 0.0189 0.0442 0.0346 0.0093 0.0208 0.014 0.0383 NS 0.0166 NS NS 0.0223 

May-16 0.023 0.0179 0.034 0.0361 0.0429 0.0221 0.0045 0.0487 0.0147 0.0226 0.0165 0.0124 0.0301 NS 0.0184 NS NS 0.0242 B

November-16 0.035 0.0385 0.0456 0.0425 0.0342 0.0225 0.0193 0.0444 0.0152 0.0093 0.0164 0.0136 0.0367 NS 0.0169 NS NS 0.0246 

May-17 0.0268 0.0169 0.0405 0.0377 0.0396 0.0236 0.0183 0.0464 0.014 0.0254 0.0174 0.0965 0.0276 NS 0.0187 NS NS 0.0257 

November-17 0.0333 0.0151 0.0354 0.0447 0.0345 0.0223 0.022 0.0433 0.0148 0.0108 0.0162 0.0124 0.0303 NS NS 0.163 NS 0.0254 

May-18 0.0442 0.0157 0.043 0.0352 0.0321 0.0233 0.0176 0.0343 0.0138 0.0261 0.0162 0.0124 0.0372 NS 0.0197 0.241 NS 0.027 

December-18 0.0312 0.0209 0.0465 0.0358 0.0365 0.02 0.0183 0.036 0.016 0.0232 0.0152 0.0097 0.0472 NS 0.0178 0.114 NS 0.026 

May-19 0.0362 0.0183 0.0376 0.0399 0.0313 0.0203 0.0181 0.032 0.0136 0.0161 0.0143 0.0098 0.044 NS 0.11 0.167 NS 0.0213 

November-19 0.0669 NS 0.0469 0.058 0.0685 0.0252 0.0196 0.0889 0.0923 0.0236 0.0154 0.0117 0.0656 NS 0.0161 0.147 NS 0.0395 

May-20 0.0304 0.0153 0.0391 0.0281 0.0248 0.0211 0.0131 0.0306 0.0113 0.0225 0.0149 0.0081 0.0436 NS 0.115 0.175 NS 0.0284 

November-20 0.0197 0.0158 0.0324 0.0353 0.0283 0.0243 0.0207 0.0423 0.0145 0.0262 0.0152 0.0097 0.0491 NS 0.0164 0.159 NS 0.026 

May-21 0.0164 0.0167 0.046 0.149 M1 0.0362 0.0204 0.0155 0.0436 0.0116 0.0185 0.0177 0.008 0.0403 NS 0.0169 0.193 NS NS

June-21 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS 0.0239 

November-21 0.0442 0.0163 0.0505 0.0478 0.037 0.0244 0.0186 0.0311 0.0128 0.0122 0.031 0.0103 0.0562 NS 0.017 0.139 0.0323 0.0316 

April-22 ND 0.0303 0.0511 0.0315 0.0344 0.0275 0.0156 0.0328 0.0121 0.0212 J ND ND NS NS 0.0202 J 0.141 0.0395 0.0276 

November-22 0.04015 0.01782 0.04351 0.04461 0.06748 0.02661 0.02258 0.03958 0.02045 0.02605 0.01408 0.01113 0.04236 NS 0.01787 0.1594 0.04988 0.02688 
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Event Date GL-15 (-6)GL-14 (+1)GL-13 (+1)GL-12 (-3)GL-11 (-1)GL-10 (-1)GL-09 (-2)GL-08 (-3)GL-05 (-7)GL-02 (-5) GL-16 (-6) GL-17 (-1) GL-18 (-3) GL-19 GL-20 (-5) LF-01 TS-01 (-7)GL-18R (-3)

May-23 0.03582 0.01618 0.04595 0.04086 0.02967 0.02299 0.01731 0.04904 0.009528 0.02368 0.01323 0.00925 NS NS 0.02863 0.1699 0.1015 0.02733 

October-23 0.03598 0.01945 0.04657 0.04716 0.06561 0.02935 0.02468 0.08208 0.01827 0.02969 0.0128 0.009615 NS NS 0.01508 0.1337 0.09328 0.0343 

May-24 0.01663 0.01683 0.04535 0.0333 0.08041 0.02538 0.01581 0.02545 0.009922 0.02041 0.01244 0.009592 NS 0.0337 0.04883 0.1847 NS 0.02692 

Parameter: Beryllium (T) (units=mg/L, PAL=0.004)

July-09 ND ND ND ND 0.0027 0.0044 0.0052 ND ND ND 0.0053 ND ND NS ND ND NS ND

October-09 ND ND ND ND ND 0.0033 ND ND ND ND 0.003 ND ND NS 0.0034 ND NS ND

March-10 ND ND ND ND ND ND 0.0029 ND ND ND 0.00083 J ND ND NS NS ND NS ND

June-10 ND ND ND ND ND 0.0018 J 0.0021 J ND ND ND 0.0025 ND ND NS ND ND NS ND

March-11 ND ND ND ND NS 0.0036 0.0064 ND ND ND 0.0043 ND ND NS NS ND NS ND

March-13 NS ND ND ND ND 0.0035 0.0046 ND ND ND 0.0058 ND ND NS ND ND NS ND

October-13 NS 0.0012 ND ND ND 0.0037 0.0024 ND 0.00035 ND 0.0037 ND ND NS ND ND NS ND

April-14 NS 0.0014 ND ND ND 0.0028 0.0073 ND ND ND 0.0037 ND ND NS ND ND NS ND

December-14 ND 0.0014 ND ND ND 0.0024 0.0018 ND 0.00027 ND 0.0039 ND ND NS ND ND NS ND

May-15 0.0025 0.0016 ND ND ND 0.003 0.0051 ND ND ND 0.0042 ND ND NS ND ND NS ND

November-15 0.00038 0.002 ND 0.00016 J ND 0.0027 0.0018 ND 0.00024 ND 0.0042 ND ND NS ND NS NS ND

May-16 ND 0.0012 ND ND ND 0.002 0.0015 ND ND 0.000068 J 0.0042 ND ND NS ND NS NS ND

November-16 0.000039 J 0.0017 ND 0.000065 J 0.000031 J 0.0022 0.0019 ND 0.000042 J ND 0.0044 ND ND NS ND NS NS ND

May-17 ND 0.0012 ND 0.000069 J ND 0.002 0.0064 ND ND ND 0.0047 0.00023 
JD3

ND NS 0.000086 J NS NS 0.00018 
JD3

November-17 0.00009 J 0.0013 ND 0.0001 J ND 0.0019 D3 0.0017 ND ND ND 0.0053 ND ND NS NS ND NS ND

May-18 0.00013 J 0.00086 ND ND ND 0.0018 0.0079 ND ND ND 0.0043 ND ND NS ND ND NS ND

December-18 ND 0.00098 
JD3

ND ND ND 0.0015 0.0034 ND 0.000065 J ND 0.005 ND ND NS ND ND NS ND

May-19 ND 0.0011 ND ND 0.00017 J 0.00093 0.0071 ND ND ND 0.0047 ND ND NS 0.00048 
JD3

ND NS ND

November-19 0.00017 J NS ND ND ND 0.0016 0.0022 0.000066 J 0.0007 ND 0.0055 ND ND NS ND ND NS ND

May-20 ND 0.00085 ND ND ND 0.001 0.0031 ND ND ND 0.0049 ND ND NS ND ND NS ND

November-20 ND 0.001 ND ND ND 0.0012 0.0037 ND ND ND 0.0056 ND ND NS ND ND NS ND
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Event Date GL-15 (-6)GL-14 (+1)GL-13 (+1)GL-12 (-3)GL-11 (-1)GL-10 (-1)GL-09 (-2)GL-08 (-3)GL-05 (-7)GL-02 (-5) GL-16 (-6) GL-17 (-1) GL-18 (-3) GL-19 GL-20 (-5) LF-01 TS-01 (-7)GL-18R (-3)

May-21 ND 0.001 ND ND ND 0.00066 0.0039 ND ND ND 0.0055 ND ND NS ND ND NS NS

June-21 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS 0.00022 

November-21 ND 0.0014 ND 0.000093 
JB

ND 0.001 M1 0.002 ND 0.00005 J ND 0.006 ND ND NS ND ND ND ND

April-22 ND ND ND ND ND 0.0011 0.0055 ND ND ND 0.0051 J ND NS NS ND ND ND ND

November-22 ND 0.000952 ND ND ND 0.0006679 0.0025 ND 0.0001154 
J

ND 0.004454 ND ND NS ND ND ND ND

May-23 ND 0.0008299 ND ND ND 0.0006485 0.001973 ND ND ND 0.00403 ND NS NS ND ND ND ND

October-23 ND 0.001216 ND ND ND 0.0006071 0.002135 ND ND ND 0.004527 ND NS NS ND ND ND ND

May-24 ND 0.0005422 ND ND 0.0003496 
J

0.0004366 
J

0.002545 ND ND ND 0.004122 ND NS ND ND ND NS ND

Parameter: Cadmium (T) (units=mg/L, PAL=0.005)

July-09 0.0025 ND ND 0.0012 ND 0.0013 0.00086 ND ND ND 0.0019 ND ND NS ND ND NS 0.00068 

October-09 0.0015 0.0014 ND ND ND 0.0024 0.0012 ND ND ND 0.0014 0.0025 ND NS 0.0012 ND NS 0.0015 

March-10 0.0016 ND 0.00087 ND ND 0.0016 0.0004 J ND ND ND 0.002 0.0015 ND NS NS ND NS 0.0013 

June-10 ND ND ND ND ND 0.0004 J ND ND ND ND ND 0.00068 ND NS ND ND NS 0.00038 J

March-11 0.0012 0.0004 J ND 0.00051 NS 0.0014 0.001 ND ND ND 0.0012 0.0015 ND NS NS 0.00077 NS 0.0021 

March-13 NS 0.00068 ND 0.00035 ND 0.0016 0.00086 ND ND ND 0.0017 ND ND NS ND ND NS ND

October-13 NS 0.00061 0.000088 0.00073 ND 0.0018 0.0011 ND ND 0.00017 0.0013 0.00032 0.00008 NS 0.00012 ND NS ND

April-14 NS 0.00062 ND 0.00062 ND 0.0014 0.00078 ND ND 0.00029 0.001 ND ND NS ND ND NS ND

December-14 0.006 0.00081 ND 0.00018 ND 0.0012 0.0012 ND ND 0.00031 0.0015 0.0006 0.00012 NS 0.00011 0.00038 NS 0.00023 

May-15 0.00057 0.0014 ND 0.0012 0.0001 0.0029 0.0011 0.00012 ND 0.00023 0.0025 0.0014 0.0004 NS ND ND NS ND

November-15 0.0135 0.00083 0.000089 0.00068 0.00003 J 0.0019 0.0012 0.000065 J ND 0.00025 0.0016 0.0005 0.00019 NS ND NS NS ND

May-16 0.003 0.0007 ND 0.000048 J ND 0.0015 0.00024 0.00002 J 0.000015 J 0.00026 0.0013 ND 0.000025 J NS 0.000022 J NS NS ND

November-16 0.0016 0.00087 ND 0.000067 J ND 0.0013 0.0014 0.000039 J ND 0.00008 0.0013 0.000022 J ND NS ND NS NS ND

May-17 0.002 0.00069 ND 0.00029 0.000018 J 0.0012 0.00086 0.000019 J ND 0.00028 0.0016 0.000027 J 0.00014 NS ND NS NS 0.000093 

November-17 0.002 0.0007 ND 0.00046 ND 0.0011 0.0012 0.000088 ND 0.00012 0.0014 ND ND NS NS 0.00029 NS ND
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Event Date GL-15 (-6)GL-14 (+1)GL-13 (+1)GL-12 (-3)GL-11 (-1)GL-10 (-1)GL-09 (-2)GL-08 (-3)GL-05 (-7)GL-02 (-5) GL-16 (-6) GL-17 (-1) GL-18 (-3) GL-19 GL-20 (-5) LF-01 TS-01 (-7)GL-18R (-3)

May-18 0.0055 0.00046 ND 0.00014 ND 0.001 0.00062 ND ND 0.00027 0.0014 0.00026 
JD3

ND NS 0.000052 J 0.0002 NS ND

December-18 0.00015 
JD3

0.00044 0.000038 J ND ND 0.00072 0.001 0.000039 J ND 0.00019 0.0013 ND ND NS 0.000028 J 0.00041 NS ND

May-19 0.0028 0.00043 ND 0.0006 B 0.00015 B 0.00045 0.00084 ND 0.000036 
JB

0.00026 B 0.0014 0.00011 0.00014 
JD3

NS 0.0012 0.000096 NS 0.000066 
JB

November-19 0.0071 NS 0.000053 J 0.00045 ND 0.00064 0.0013 0.000043 J 0.00015 0.00032 
JD3

0.0012 0.00025 0.000051 J NS ND 0.00019 NS 0.000051 J

May-20 0.0073 0.00052 ND ND 0.00015 0.00046 0.00088 ND ND 0.00032 0.0013 0.00024 
JD3

0.0004 D3 NS 0.00057 D3 ND NS 0.00052 

November-20 0.0015 0.0005 ND 0.00013 ND 0.00051 0.0011 0.000055 J ND 0.00022 0.0014 0.00019 0.000052 J NS ND 0.00059 NS ND

May-21 0.00074 0.00046 ND ND ND 0.00028 0.00072 ND ND 0.00019 0.0018 ND ND NS ND ND NS NS

June-21 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS 0.00022 B

November-21 0.001 0.00049 0.000049 J 0.00018 0.000035 J 0.00042 0.0012 0.00011 0.000027 J 0.00015 0.0035 0.00016 0.000028 J NS 0.000017 J 0.000027 J ND 0.000081 

April-22 ND ND ND ND ND 0.00098 J 0.00059 J ND ND ND ND ND NS NS ND ND ND ND

November-22 0.001313 0.0004358 ND 0.0000887 
J

ND 0.000197 J 0.00131 0.0001137 
J

ND 0.0005036 0.001029 0.0003054 ND NS ND 0.000068 J ND ND

May-23 0.00356 0.0003899 0.000081 J ND ND 0.0003005 0.001178 ND ND 0.00029 0.0009323 0.0003112 NS NS 0.0002939 0.0002423 ND ND

October-23 0.003025 0.0005313 ND ND ND 0.0002432 0.001473 ND ND 0.000852 0.0008129 0.0001946 
J

NS NS ND ND ND 0.0002083 

May-24 0.000773 0.0002584 ND 0.000071 J 0.000314 0.0002829 0.0007702 ND ND 0.0002757 0.001116 0.0002479 NS 0.0000614 
J

0.0005896 0.00014 J NS 0.0002747 

Parameter: Calcium (T) (units=mg/L)

July-09 120 27 210 340 14 12 24 110 15 250 19 88 230 NS 380 13 NS 660 

October-09 110 38 190 250 11 14 25 85 12 25 17 340 340 NS 19 13 NS 600 

March-10 64 52 180 280 12 13 23 93 13 26 19 320 300 NS NS 11 NS 610 

June-10 98 44 190 280 12 13 22 70 13 38 18 320 310 NS 320 21 NS 580 

March-11 92 48 160 280 NS 12 24 74 13 480 20 270 310 NS NS 12 NS 590 

March-13 NS 40.3 171 259 M6 8.3 M6 14.6 27.1 71.2 13.9 295 23.9 228 264 NS 326 8.8 NS 541 

October-13 NS 30.4 177 231 10.6 17.4 22.7 55.3 7.9 43.3 23.5 249 337 NS 273 118 NS 544 
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Event Date GL-15 (-6)GL-14 (+1)GL-13 (+1)GL-12 (-3)GL-11 (-1)GL-10 (-1)GL-09 (-2)GL-08 (-3)GL-05 (-7)GL-02 (-5) GL-16 (-6) GL-17 (-1) GL-18 (-3) GL-19 GL-20 (-5) LF-01 TS-01 (-7)GL-18R (-3)

April-14 NS 49.2 161 261 9.1 17.6 23.6 58 12.8 33.8 18.9 200 243 NS 274 110 NS 544 

December-14 151 50.7 142 227 9.45 15.9 26.2 71.2 13.1 63.9 22.5 242 305 NS 219 9.3 NS 554 

May-15 46.7 18.6 161 238 9.58 20.2 23.7 65.3 13.5 32.5 22.7 195 243 NS 278 7.9 NS 572 

November-15 104 19.1 147 211 9.85 19.7 20.2 52 6.28 55.5 18.5 213 267 NS 215 NS NS 448 

May-16 91.6 47.2 144 220 14.6 22.4 6.48 88.7 15.1 35.6 25 176 261 NS 266 NS NS 574 

November-16 137 27.8 139 200 11.3 22 28.4 50.9 12 54.4 22.1 180 262 NS 236 NS NS 524 

May-17 NS 36.3 M1 NS 230 10.2 21.1 23.6 77.7 12.8 42.8 29.7 105 210 NS 196 NS NS 613 

November-17 151 36.9 123 210 11.2 24.5 33.7 74.7 10.3 81.8 30.4 173 204 NS NS 24.7 NS 602 

May-18 160 54.7 119 232 101 28.2 28.7 73.6 13.8 36 28.3 98.5 132 NS 249 33.8 NS 629 

December-18 75.2 32.8 148 151 112 22.6 M1 32.9 68.7 M1 11 32.6 24.5 156 318 M1 NS 200 M1 23.2 NS 472 

May-19 78.9 38.2 157 195 M6 118 21.5 28.9 72.3 13.2 32.7 29.7 157 355 NS 246 M6 33.5 NS 596 

November-19 169 NS 135 153 49.3 20.8 32.9 63.1 6.86 95.5 29.5 210 448 NS 255 28.2 NS 682 

May-20 122 38.9 P6 130 P6 142 131 23.2 30.5 P6 73.6 8.38 40.3 31.4 P6 192 411 NS 188 31.5 NS 655 

November-20 61.3 39.9 111 123 111 22.7 33.1 90.5 8.47 44.6 29.7 173 357 NS 201 25 NS 630 

May-21 50.5 35.4 132 P6 31.6 P6 126 21.9 30.4 70 11 33.4 30.5 181 361 NS 227 40.8 NS NS

June-21 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS 448 

November-21 102 27.7 124 P6 112 75 17.3 P6 30.7 59.3 8.45 35.4 30.4 162 412 NS 181 23.2 112 569 

April-22 NS 44.6 125 116 134 23.6 35.6 91.7 12.2 NS NS 170 364 NS 212 26.5 127 531 

November-22 108 30 127 112 47.7 18.3 38.2 76.9 5.53 83.3 27.1 169 242 NS 181 27.1 135 642 

May-23 128 31.6 117 104 101 18.4 36.5 80.4 9.49 50 29.1 162 NS NS 195 30.9 135 564 

October-23 138 28.1 141 123 56.3 18 38.4 76.8 4.89 70.3 31.8 166 NS NS 179 35.8 166 664 

May-24 63.8 30.8 142 81.8 120 19 33.8 78 8.96 26.2 28.4 95.8 NS 109 211 37 NS 620 

Parameter: Chemical Oxygen Demand (units=mg/L)

July-09 120 ND 190 140 10 ND ND ND ND ND 27 85 140 NS ND ND NS 97 

October-09 150 17 300 280 44 11 47 86 34 13 84 290 170 NS 57 110 NS 130 

March-10 130 13 210 270 15 23 ND 13 8.1 J 27 59 210 190 NS NS 36 NS 140 

June-10 140 26 210 260 ND ND 7.5 J 7.8 J ND ND 32 230 200 NS 35 53 NS 85 
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Event Date GL-15 (-6)GL-14 (+1)GL-13 (+1)GL-12 (-3)GL-11 (-1)GL-10 (-1)GL-09 (-2)GL-08 (-3)GL-05 (-7)GL-02 (-5) GL-16 (-6) GL-17 (-1) GL-18 (-3) GL-19 GL-20 (-5) LF-01 TS-01 (-7)GL-18R (-3)

March-11 190 35 200 160 NS 12 ND ND ND ND 33 180 160 NS NS 61 NS 120 

March-13 NS 46.4 233 227 18.2 35.6 18.2 11.7 ND 83.4 63.8 460 262 NS 24.7 50.8 NS 190 

October-13 NS 36.4 352 361 21.1 40.8 ND 14.5 ND 78.1 58.4 402 339 NS 49.6 43 NS 188 

April-14 NS 20.6 163 189 ND 18.4 ND ND ND 16.2 35.9 311 220 NS 38.1 145 NS 165 

December-14 136 50.1 206 311 18 39.4 M1 24.4 37.3 ND 92.8 62.9 304 317 M1 NS 35.1 24.4 NS 163 

May-15 119 20.7 130 230 ND 50.6 M1 ND 22.8 ND 29.2 59.1 290 262 NS 46.3 31.4 NS 151 

November-15 142 29 148 M1 327 12 J 43.9 12 J 12 J ND 92.9 61 302 312 NS 24.8 J NS NS 155 

May-16 208 35.3 177 236 13.2 J 46.4 ND 17.7 J ND 19.9 J 66.2 298 307 NS 30.9 NS NS 121 

November-16 112 19.1 J 265 M1 304 13.1 J 43.3 13.1 J 13.1 J 11.1 J 106 61.5 271 273 NS 27.2 NS NS 97.8 

May-17 116 42.5 236 191 14 J 46.5 ND 12 J ND 30.3 60.8 264 195 NS 36.4 NS NS 116 

November-17 113 42.3 156 325 12.2 J 53 12.2 J 14.4 J ND 85.2 72.3 293 255 NS NS 42.3 NS 152 

May-18 148 61.7 231 201 31.5 61.6 10.1 J 12.2 J ND 27.2 57.4 290 237 NS 35.9 38 NS 139 

December-18 186 58.1 147 284 ML 348 66.6 ND 11.4 J 13.5 J 19.9 J 58.1 262 300 NS 41.1 41.1 B NS 135 J

May-19 192 59.1 227 294 2c 37 59.1 ND ND 14.8 J 28.1 56.9 256 336 NS NS 30.3 NS 103 2c

November-19 145 NS 243 437 30.3 48 8.2 J 39.2 48 109 67 283 402 NS 31.4 43.6 NS 143 ML

May-20 152 54.5 269 263 20.6 J 59 11.6 J 11.6 J 4.8 J 25.1 56.8 MH 269 324 NS 40.9 54.5 NS 116 

November-20 114 62.4 123 314 12.6 J 55.9 ND 12.6 J ND 23.4 J 586 2c 255 355 NS 32.1 14.8 J NS 108 

May-21 285 55.9 279 ML 55.9 23.5 J 62.4 ND 25.6 ND 27.8 62.4 216 311 NS 55.9 47.3 NS NS

June-21 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS 103 

November-21 121 36 319 332 29.4 68.9 14.1 J 16.3 J 5.3 J 75.5 71.1 222 373 NS 25.1 18.5 J 185 93 

April-22 314 66.9 314 208 14.7 J 57.8 ND 10.1 J ND 26 55.5 MH 228 335 ML NS 28.3 30.6 455 96.4 

November-22 150 54 190 370 7.9 J 17 J ND 14 J 14 J 72 54 250 300 NS 39 46 470 88 

May-23 150 72 280 310 22 59 18 J 22 ND 50 72 250 NS NS 33 54 93 120 

October-23 110 73 110 380 26 46 ND 11 J ND 95 53 260 NS NS 22 75 82 86 

May-24 190 95 320 340 110 42 ND 8.8 J ND 36 51 220 NS 120 38 19 J NS 63 

Parameter: Chloride (units=mg/L)

July-09 14 810 560 370 14 78 58 2.5 10 2 14 10 95 NS 56 59 NS 51 
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Event Date GL-15 (-6)GL-14 (+1)GL-13 (+1)GL-12 (-3)GL-11 (-1)GL-10 (-1)GL-09 (-2)GL-08 (-3)GL-05 (-7)GL-02 (-5) GL-16 (-6) GL-17 (-1) GL-18 (-3) GL-19 GL-20 (-5) LF-01 TS-01 (-7)GL-18R (-3)

October-09 180 86 340 520 15 86 51 77 9 98 90 290 240 NS 3,600 78 NS 1,600 

March-10 120 98 310 330 9 88 62 22 5 28 140 270 180 NS NS 45 NS 2,700 

June-10 200 99 460 400 9 90 48 29 6 36 120 260 220 NS 56 70 NS 2,300 

March-11 220 150 310 290 NS 87 61 17 8 1,100 150 240 220 NS NS 45 NS 3,700 

March-13 NS 131 329 291 15.8 125 55.9 7.3 5.6 1,380 178 121 354 NS 73.4 39 NS 2,460 

October-13 NS 95.7 527 446 15.2 86 41.6 12.3 8.6 137 154 227 274 NS 74.9 39.4 NS 1,620 

April-14 NS 80.9 221 273 16 91.2 51.2 5.3 5.9 28.5 154 181 197 NS 84.1 2,090 NS 1,100 

December-14 146 85.5 15.2 434 16 88.5 61.4 7.1 6.3 98.2 163 194 268 NS 64.4 17.5 NS 1,340 

May-15 1,470 84.5 162 312 17.1 93.4 55.7 5 5.7 25.7 16,900 184 263 NS 473 20.2 NS 1,280 

November-15 194 94 B 172 B 436 27.8 133 66.7 6.9 B 7.7 B 134 172 191 287 B NS 48.4 B NS NS 1,170 

May-16 185 121 221 311 18.9 124 59.2 5.1 B 5.4 25.3 162 182 276 NS 92.3 NS NS 928 

November-16 151 90.5 353 366 17.6 110 61.3 6.1 5.2 204 187 171 264 NS 57.6 NS NS 831 

May-17 4,150 110 1,850 273 24.4 MH 144 57.2 5.4 4.8 39.6 198 211 213 NS 110 NS NS 836 

November-17 145 103 218 ML 413 19.4 103 97.8 6.9 5.5 40.3 173 1,810 238 NS NS 41.7 NS 1,030 

May-18 154 143 311 258 ML 15.7 103 4.9 5.7 24.1 34.9 145 168 217 NS 79 34.3 NS 1,050 

December-18 146 123 143 438 12.5 75 63.8 4.8 5.5 20.3 166 165 278 NS 62 20.9 NS 882 

May-19 169 157 284 372 11.3 58.3 65 2.8 J 4.8 24.6 162 167 308 NS 69.7 33.6 NS 651 

November-19 137 NS 329 520 11.7 66.3 97.2 8.5 7.3 252 187 201 440 NS 65.6 38.3 NS 2,590 

May-20 234 126 479 322 8.2 68.9 84.7 4.9 7.4 31.7 218 218 381 NS 73.2 52.1 NS 1,780 

November-20 76.7 157 110 411 10.5 59.3 84.8 14.8 4.5 21.4 168 188 353 NS 60.3 9 NS 797 

May-21 219 148 325 522 11.2 47.8 63.9 3.6 4 22.6 133 136 ML 212 NS 131 47.2 NS NS

June-21 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS 994 ML

November-21 203 196 566 486 11.4 41.7 84.6 5.5 4.1 181 197 268 304 NS 56.1 15.2 60 1,820 

April-22 352 166 485 333 12.7 37.7 59.1 3.3 2.5 J 29.2 218 377 624 NS 53.4 25.5 166 1,300 

November-22 160 160 250 460 16 41 120 7.7 5.9 130 160 160 230 NS 49 41 150 710 

May-23 NS 140 NS NS 15 NS 84 5.2 4.1 NS NS 150 NS NS NS NS NS NS

October-23 120 110 87 480 12 42 180 4.5 5.2 110 130 160 NS NS 44 76 46 1,000 
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Event Date GL-15 (-6)GL-14 (+1)GL-13 (+1)GL-12 (-3)GL-11 (-1)GL-10 (-1)GL-09 (-2)GL-08 (-3)GL-05 (-7)GL-02 (-5) GL-16 (-6) GL-17 (-1) GL-18 (-3) GL-19 GL-20 (-5) LF-01 TS-01 (-7)GL-18R (-3)

May-24 160 140 480 380 16 40 120 3.4 4.2 23 130 130 NS 100 56 41 NS 680 

Parameter: Chromium (T) (units=mg/L, PAL=0.1)

July-09 0.012 0.0027 0.0036 0.037 0.093 ND ND ND ND 0.0066 0.0061 0.0026 ND NS ND ND NS ND

October-09 0.006 0.14 ND 0.0063 ND 0.0057 0.0029 ND 0.0058 0.02 0.0032 0.016 0.0046 NS 0.004 ND NS 0.0037 

March-10 0.0026 0.011 0.021 0.006 0.0025 0.0024 J 0.0023 J ND ND 0.31 ND 0.0045 0.0032 NS NS 0.0032 NS 0.0027 

June-10 ND ND ND 0.0046 ND ND ND ND ND 0.15 ND ND ND NS ND ND NS ND

March-11 0.0045 ND 0.0011 J 0.011 NS 0.0024 0.0014 J 0.0018 J 0.0019 J 0.014 0.001 J ND ND NS NS 0.00088 J NS ND

March-13 NS 0.0026 ND 0.0085 0.0019 0.001 ND ND ND 0.012 0.0027 ND ND NS ND ND NS ND

October-13 NS 0.0019 0.00052 0.0075 0.0073 0.00089 0.0007 ND 0.0204 0.0012 0.0017 ND ND NS 0.0053 0.00085 NS ND

April-14 NS 0.015 0.00055 0.013 ND 0.00058 0.00081 ND ND 0.092 0.0009 0.00081 ND NS ND 0.0022 NS 0.0063 

December-14 0.0172 0.0056 0.001 0.0258 0.0065 0.0016 0.001 0.0018 0.0028 0.023 0.0034 0.0062 0.0017 NS 0.0019 0.0025 NS ND

May-15 0.0701 0.0131 ND 0.0653 0.0014 0.0025 0.0009 0.0017 0.00054 0.0753 0.0054 0.0213 0.0016 NS 0.001 0.00069 NS 0.0012 

November-15 0.0497 0.0218 0.0029 0.0428 0.0029 0.0154 0.0015 0.0014 0.0047 0.0077 0.0064 0.0111 0.0021 NS 0.00093 NS NS 0.0017 

May-16 0.0015 0.0024 0.00044 J 0.0027 0.00051 0.00068 ND 0.00052 0.00029 J 0.0818 0.0012 0.00088 0.00076 NS 0.00027 J NS NS ND

November-16 0.0021 0.0136 0.00041 J 0.0055 0.00032 J 0.0007 0.00022 J 0.00037 J 0.00028 J 0.0011 0.00091 0.0023 0.00027 J NS 0.0013 NS NS ND

May-17 0.0012 0.00096 0.00048 J 0.0082 0.00044 J 0.0014 0.0015 0.00054 0.0004 J 0.135 0.0017 0.0011 0.00085 NS 0.00071 NS NS 0.00033 J

November-17 0.0051 0.0007 ND 0.009 ND 0.00073 
JD3

0.00032 J 0.00041 J ND 0.00041 J 0.0011 0.0011 JD3 0.00068 
JD3

NS NS 0.0014 NS ND

May-18 0.0082 0.0017 0.0011 JD3 0.0038 0.00025 J 0.0013 0.00089 0.00041 J 0.00048 J 0.14 0.0012 ND ND NS ND 0.0014 NS ND

December-18 0.0011 JD3 0.004 0.00043 J 0.0034 0.00024 J 0.00061 0.0007 0.00077 0.00093 0.0715 0.00092 ND 0.00025 J NS 0.00045 J 0.0022 NS 0.00034 J

May-19 0.0114 0.0022 ND 0.0091 0.00035 J 0.002 0.00071 0.00046 J 0.00018 J 0.0489 0.0012 ND 0.0013 JD3 NS 0.0314 0.00033 J NS 0.00017 J

November-19 0.0096 NS 0.00066 0.023 0.00074 0.0015 0.0003 J 0.00047 J 0.0098 ND 0.0014 0.00038 J 0.00078 NS 0.00024 J 0.0012 NS ND

May-20 0.0019 JD3 0.00093 ND 0.0044 0.00046 J 0.0023 ND 0.00051 0.0011 0.0927 0.0012 ND 0.0019 JD3 NS 0.0186 ND NS 0.0041 

November-20 0.0025 0.0018 B 0.00052 B 0.0033 0.00041 J 0.0014 0.00086 0.0007 0.002 0.0664 0.0013 B 0.00047 JB 0.00061 NS 0.00045 J 0.0033 NS 0.00033 JB

May-21 0.0014 ND ND ND ND 0.00099 ND ND 0.00046 J 0.0336 0.0027 ND ND NS ND 0.00062 NS NS
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Event Date GL-15 (-6)GL-14 (+1)GL-13 (+1)GL-12 (-3)GL-11 (-1)GL-10 (-1)GL-09 (-2)GL-08 (-3)GL-05 (-7)GL-02 (-5) GL-16 (-6) GL-17 (-1) GL-18 (-3) GL-19 GL-20 (-5) LF-01 TS-01 (-7)GL-18R (-3)

June-21 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS 0.00061 

November-21 0.00083 0.00079 0.00068 0.0062 0.00044 J 0.001 0.00044 J 0.00071 0.0014 0.0058 0.0102 0.00065 0.00043 J NS 0.00033 J 0.00036 J 0.0013 0.00029 J

April-22 ND ND ND 0.0026 J ND 0.0038 J ND 0.00066 J 0.00058 J 0.0679 ND ND NS NS ND ND ND ND

November-22 0.0006669 
J

0.0008503 
J

ND 0.003034 0.00106 0.0004723 
J

0.0002236 
J

0.002396 0.004641 0.004487 0.0008098 
J

0.0008205 
J

0.000219 J NS ND 0.0005816 
J

0.0005937 
J

ND

May-23 0.0005083 
J

0.0008753 
J

ND 0.006493 0.0006772 
J

0.0007088 
J

0.0002511 
J

0.0003973 
J

0.0002307 
J

0.05711 0.0009502 
J

0.0004435 
J

NS NS 0.005429 0.00131 0.0002286 
J

0.000189 J

October-23 0.001536 0.0017 ND 0.009824 0.0003634 
J

0.0003447 
J

0.0002464 
J

0.0004438 
J

0.002773 0.003222 0.0007634 
J

0.0005441 
J

NS NS 0.0008702 
J

0.0005297 
J

0.0004899 
J

0.001316 

May-24 0.0007429 
J

0.0006156 
J

ND 0.002187 0.00956 0.0008788 
J

ND 0.0008311 
J

ND 0.07386 0.0008089 
J

ND NS 0.002663 0.01153 0.0004375 
J

NS 0.003346 

Parameter: Cobalt (T) (units=mg/L, PAL=0.006)

July-09 ND 0.13 ND 0.0068 0.023 0.13 0.11 0.031 ND ND 0.27 ND ND NS ND ND NS ND

October-09 ND 0.21 ND ND ND 0.13 0.086 0.18 0.0052 0.12 0.25 ND ND NS 0.24 ND NS ND

March-10 ND 0.23 0.0039 J 0.001 J ND 0.13 0.16 0.0054 0.0035 J 0.0013 J 0.27 0.00051 J 0.00051 J NS NS ND NS ND

June-10 ND 0.22 ND ND ND 0.14 0.13 0.0033 J 0.0022 J ND 0.27 ND ND NS ND ND NS ND

March-11 0.0012 J 0.19 0.0011 J 0.0024 J NS 0.11 0.15 0.00067 J 0.0019 J 0.0025 J 0.24 0.00069 J 0.00072 J NS NS 0.00027 J NS 0.00084 J

March-13 NS 0.19 ND 0.002 ND 0.12 0.13 ND 0.00092 ND 0.27 ND ND NS ND ND NS ND

October-13 NS 0.154 0.0017 0.002 0.0018 0.134 0.0892 0.0103 0.0041 0.00094 0.258 ND 0.00092 NS 0.0066 ND NS ND

April-14 NS 0.19 ND 0.0024 ND 0.12 0.17 ND 0.0011 0.0013 0.22 ND ND NS ND 0.012 NS ND

December-14 0.0014 0.217 0.00086 0.002 0.0011 0.0934 0.0768 ND 0.0021 0.00077 0.247 0.0015 0.00094 NS ND ND NS ND

May-15 0.0181 0.101 ND 0.005 0.00067 0.0972 0.131 0.0053 0.00092 0.0013 0.25 0.0034 0.00082 NS ND ND NS ND

November-15 0.0051 0.131 0.00073 0.004 0.00085 0.106 0.0646 0.00024 J 0.0018 0.00046 J 0.226 0.0018 0.001 NS ND NS NS 0.0002 J

May-16 0.0012 0.145 0.00069 0.001 0.00053 0.107 0.0385 0.0038 0.0012 0.0012 0.26 0.00061 0.00078 NS 0.00014 J NS NS 0.00016 
JD3

November-16 0.00092 0.17 0.0015 0.0018 0.00057 0.0966 0.0749 0.00064 0.0014 0.00032 J 0.262 0.00076 0.00086 NS 0.000091 J NS NS 0.00013 J

May-17 0.00065 0.178 0.0013 0.0017 0.0016 0.0984 0.14 0.0035 0.0011 0.0015 0.271 0.0029 0.00072 NS 0.0003 J NS NS 0.00017 J

November-17 0.0011 0.184 ND 0.0024 0.0012 JD3 0.0862 0.0795 0.0006 0.0015 JD3 0.00027 J 0.269 ND 0.00081 
JD3

NS NS 0.00036 J NS ND
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Event Date GL-15 (-6)GL-14 (+1)GL-13 (+1)GL-12 (-3)GL-11 (-1)GL-10 (-1)GL-09 (-2)GL-08 (-3)GL-05 (-7)GL-02 (-5) GL-16 (-6) GL-17 (-1) GL-18 (-3) GL-19 GL-20 (-5) LF-01 TS-01 (-7)GL-18R (-3)

May-18 0.0015 0.181 0.0013 JD3 0.0012 0.0015 0.0898 0.203 0.0019 0.0015 0.0016 0.259 0.00078 
JD3

0.00084 
JD3

NS ND 0.00028 J NS ND

December-18 0.001 JD3 0.163 0.00046 J 0.0015 JD3 0.0013 0.0656 0.14 0.00096 0.0013 0.0011 0.256 0.00052 
JD3

0.0011 NS 0.00019 J 0.00039 J NS 0.00014 J

May-19 0.0023 JD3 0.163 0.00097 
JD3

0.0023 JD3 0.0012 0.0526 0.134 0.0012 0.0015 0.0008 0.27 0.00055 0.0011 JD3 NS 0.0082 0.00021 J NS 0.00012 J

November-19 0.0024 NS 0.0011 0.0048 0.00046 J 0.0618 0.0749 0.0139 0.0021 0.00062 
JD3

0.283 0.00059 0.0014 NS ND 0.00029 J NS 0.00012 J

May-20 0.00097 
JD3

0.177 0.0013 JD3 0.0012 JD3 0.002 0.0547 0.101 0.0014 0.00053 0.0012 0.286 0.00048 
JD3

0.0013 JD3 NS 0.0053 ND NS 0.0005 JD3

November-20 0.001 0.185 0.00035 J 0.0014 0.002 0.053 0.0831 0.0012 0.00085 0.001 0.274 0.00053 0.0012 NS 0.0001 J 0.00044 J NS 0.00013 J

May-21 0.0011 0.167 0.0016 JD3 0.0051 0.00096 
JD3

0.0432 0.123 0.0026 0.00058 0.00078 0.306 ND 0.0011 JD3 NS 0.00013 J ND NS NS

June-21 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS 0.00037 J

November-21 0.00087 0.149 0.0017 0.002 0.0013 0.04 0.0786 0.00023 J 0.0011 0.0003 J 0.312 0.00054 0.0013 NS 0.000098 J ND 0.00041 J 0.00012 J

April-22 ND 0.116 ND ND 0.00078 J 0.0369 0.163 0.0012 J 0.00051 J ND 0.27 M1 ND NS NS ND ND ND ND

November-22 0.000801 0.148 0.0007813 0.001413 0.0003228 
J

0.03346 0.08341 0.000209 J 0.001084 0.0003353 
J

0.2538 0.0005846 0.001057 NS ND 0.0001901 
J

0.001036 ND

May-23 0.0009602 0.1482 0.001642 0.001618 J 0.002831 0.03731 0.1151 0.00182 0.0002814 
J

0.0007077 0.2376 0.0005042 NS NS 0.001398 0.0003871 
J

0.0001911 
J

ND

October-23 0.0009019 0.1179 0.0003117 
J

0.001452 0.0003353 
J

0.03218 0.1065 0.001851 0.00057 0.005701 0.2624 0.0004781 
J

NS NS ND 0.000431 J 0.000238 J 0.0002344 
J

May-24 0.0008617 0.138 0.001761 J 0.0007493 0.01085 0.0306 0.1053 0.001632 0.0004194 
J

0.0009948 0.2622 0.0004215 
J

NS 0.0004837 
J

0.004149 0.0002445 
J

NS 0.0002303 
J

Parameter: Copper (T) (units=mg/L, PAL=1.3)

July-09 0.014 0.0051 0.0072 0.068 0.05 0.0039 0.0042 ND ND 0.015 0.0061 0.012 ND NS ND 0.0029 NS 0.019 

October-09 0.0082 0.085 0.0037 0.0095 ND 0.0056 0.0033 ND ND 0.0095 0.0053 0.017 0.0051 NS 0.0026 ND NS 0.0033 

March-10 0.0085 0.012 0.05 0.016 ND 0.002 0.0024 ND ND 0.01 0.02 0.0049 ND NS NS ND NS 0.011 

June-10 ND ND ND 0.012 ND ND ND ND ND 0.0048 ND ND ND NS ND ND NS 0.0093 

March-11 0.0061 0.0016 0.00045 J 0.019 NS 0.0018 0.0053 0.0015 ND 0.0038 0.0022 0.0025 0.0016 NS NS 0.0015 NS 0.0052 

March-13 NS ND ND 0.034 0.00099 0.0031 0.0062 ND ND 0.0027 0.02 0.011 ND NS ND ND NS ND

October-13 NS 0.0027 0.00097 0.014 0.005 0.0027 0.0017 0.001 0.0113 0.0022 0.0041 0.0023 ND NS 0.0062 0.0012 NS ND
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Event Date GL-15 (-6)GL-14 (+1)GL-13 (+1)GL-12 (-3)GL-11 (-1)GL-10 (-1)GL-09 (-2)GL-08 (-3)GL-05 (-7)GL-02 (-5) GL-16 (-6) GL-17 (-1) GL-18 (-3) GL-19 GL-20 (-5) LF-01 TS-01 (-7)GL-18R (-3)

April-14 NS 0.012 0.0016 0.025 ND 0.0022 0.005 0.0011 ND 0.0064 0.013 0.0024 ND NS ND 0.001 NS 0.0015 

December-14 0.0036 0.0069 ND 0.002 0.0042 0.003 0.0012 0.0024 0.0057 0.0065 0.0244 0.0033 0.004 NS ND 0.0019 NS ND

May-15 0.0333 0.0106 ND ND 0.002 0.0109 0.0036 0.0035 ND 0.0065 0.0262 0.0194 0.0011 NS 0.0017 ND NS ND

November-15 0.0429 0.0156 0.0022 0.0306 0.0035 0.029 0.0102 0.0036 0.0058 0.0033 0.0242 0.0092 0.0011 NS 0.00034 J NS NS 0.00053 J

May-16 0.0074 NS ND 0.0012 ND 0.0016 0.0007 J ND ND NS 0.0028 0.0038 ND NS 0.00054 J NS NS NS

November-16 0.0058 0.0091 0.00078 J 0.0075 ND 0.0014 0.00092 J 0.0018 ND 0.0014 0.0038 0.0037 ND NS 0.00048 J NS NS ND

May-17 0.0043 0.0017 0.00065 J 0.0146 0.00041 J 0.0023 NS NS NS 0.0058 0.0136 0.0012 0.00092 J NS 0.0007 J NS NS 0.00049 J

November-17 0.0069 0.0014 ND 0.0179 ND 0.0018 JD3 0.00094 J 0.002 ND 0.00082 J 0.0104 0.0042 JD3 ND NS NS 0.0026 NS ND

May-18 0.0147 0.0013 0.0024 
JD3B

0.0075 0.00041 J 0.0016 0.0037 0.00075 J 0.0002 J 0.0063 0.0133 0.0161 ND NS 0.00043 JB 0.0029 NS ND

December-18 0.0014 JD3 0.0038 JD3 0.00032 J 0.0054 0.00075 J 0.0019 0.002 0.00097 J 0.00095 J 0.0065 0.0064 0.0029 JD3 0.00022 J NS 0.00063 J 0.0054 NS 0.00084 J

May-19 0.0105 0.0017 ND 0.016 0.00062 J 0.0038 0.0016 0.00092 J 0.0003 J 0.0057 0.0078 0.002 0.0014 JD3 NS 0.0365 0.0016 NS 0.00036 J

November-19 0.017 NS 0.00082 J 0.0475 0.002 0.0017 0.00077 J 0.0013 0.0229 0.005 0.0089 0.0036 ND NS ND 0.0022 NS ND

May-20 0.012 0.00099 J ND 0.0072 ND 0.0021 ND 0.00056 J ND 0.0051 0.0051 0.0027 J ND NS 0.0181 ND NS 0.0024 JD3

November-20 0.0065 0.00074 J ND 0.0061 ND 0.0046 0.0014 0.0016 ND 0.0053 0.0085 0.0033 ND NS ND 0.0043 NS ND

May-21 0.0018 ND ND ND ND 0.0015 ND ND 0.00073 J 0.0044 0.0341 ND ND NS ND ND NS NS

June-21 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS ND

November-21 0.0025 0.0011 0.0007 J 0.0115 ND 0.0015 0.00064 J 0.0032 0.0014 0.0018 0.0695 0.0022 ND NS ND ND 0.0011 ND

April-22 ND ND ND ND ND 0.005 J 0.0016 J 0.0011 J ND ND ND ND NS NS ND ND ND ND

November-22 0.003395 0.001045 ND 0.008444 0.000848 J 0.001036 0.0009288 
J

0.003174 0.0027 0.007516 0.003074 0.004845 ND NS ND 0.0004988 
J

0.001039 ND

May-23 0.007876 0.001006 ND 0.01651 0.0004234 
J

0.001385 0.0008485 
J

ND ND 0.004018 0.02167 0.002746 NS NS 0.006362 0.000493 J 0.001727 ND

October-23 0.008399 0.001874 ND 0.002649 ND 0.001238 0.0008602 
J

ND 0.001394 0.001023 0.002711 0.002999 NS NS ND ND 0.001238 0.001353 

May-24 0.001804 0.0005318 
J

ND 0.002343 0.01259 0.001307 0.001228 0.001293 0.0004762 
J

0.004323 0.005672 0.007648 NS 0.001499 0.01351 0.001252 NS 0.0009228 
J

Page 16 of 41Greys Landfill

ND: Non-Detect NS: Not Sampled 



Event Date GL-15 (-6)GL-14 (+1)GL-13 (+1)GL-12 (-3)GL-11 (-1)GL-10 (-1)GL-09 (-2)GL-08 (-3)GL-05 (-7)GL-02 (-5) GL-16 (-6) GL-17 (-1) GL-18 (-3) GL-19 GL-20 (-5) LF-01 TS-01 (-7)GL-18R (-3)

Parameter: Hardness (units=mg/L)

July-09 550 260 520 850 88 160 150 400 46 910 360 590 590 NS 940 33 NS 1,600 

October-09 580 370 460 610 54 160 120 510 40 250 330 840 860 NS 350 35 NS 1,500 

March-10 290 440 460 710 60 160 200 290 43 1,300 340 800 750 NS NS 48 NS 1,500 

June-10 440 400 470 690 58 170 150 230 44 1,500 340 800 760 NS 800 54 NS 1,500 

March-11 420 440 400 690 NS 150 210 240 42 1,200 360 680 790 NS NS 32 NS 1,500 

March-13 NS 388 427 606 57.1 178 213 231 43.4 705 388 556 655 NS 791 60.4 NS 1,240 

October-13 NS 298 433 560 51.9 187 121 196 34 1,030 380 572 784 NS 686 281 NS 1,280 

April-14 NS 470 374 615 48.1 172 205 169 35.7 1,390 294 488 607 NS 685 815 NS 1,360 

December-14 474 461 340 466 57.9 152 111 215 50.3 845 333 531 693 NS 547 81.9 NS 1,270 

May-15 455 203 402 603 54.7 193 178 205 42 1,420 371 440 607 NS 699 81.8 NS 1,430 

May-16 305 445 359 550 71.8 200 49.4 285 46 1,400 406 443 651 NS 667 NS NS 1,430 

November-16 432 295 NS NS 54.7 NS 142 171 38.1 648 392 453 NS NS 589 NS NS 1,310 

May-17 NS 342 NS 576 53.4 200 185 250 39.6 1,570 NS NS NS NS 491 NS NS NS

November-17 475 346 308 527 58 213 170 243 32.9 778 447 435 509 NS NS 126 NS 1,500 

May-18 473 440 297 580 442 236 266 230 42.5 1,570 430 251 330 NS 622 205 NS 1,570 

December-18 278 301 370 377 530 192 239 219 35.3 1,300 638 391 795 NS 501 101 NS 1,180 

May-19 265 330 393 490 504 180 191 228 41.6 1,270 422 393 887 NS 622 139 NS 1,490 

November-19 539 NS 338 388 229 173 162 220 28.3 999 417 527 1,120 NS 637 123 NS 1,710 

May-20 390 350 324 356 550 195 185 230 27 1,420 452 480 1,030 NS 476 145 NS 1,640 

November-20 237 352 278 308 471 187 175 289 27.8 1,350 418 434 891 NS 503 132 NS 1,570 

May-21 158 321 331 358 530 187 207 225 35.1 1,310 454 452 901 NS 566 141 NS NS

June-21 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS 1,120 

November-21 335 259 311 280 311 138 156 186 27.6 474 418 406 1,030 NS 451 113 312 1,450 

Parameter: Iron (T) (units=mg/L, PAL=14)

July-09 12 31 1.2 19 100 3.1 7.4 25 5.2 7.7 21 1.9 0.057 NS ND 0.05 NS ND
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Event Date GL-15 (-6)GL-14 (+1)GL-13 (+1)GL-12 (-3)GL-11 (-1)GL-10 (-1)GL-09 (-2)GL-08 (-3)GL-05 (-7)GL-02 (-5) GL-16 (-6) GL-17 (-1) GL-18 (-3) GL-19 GL-20 (-5) LF-01 TS-01 (-7)GL-18R (-3)

October-09 10 190 0.63 2.6 42 4.9 12 160 17 40 18 12 1 NS 20 0.057 NS 1 

March-10 4.6 82 14 4.6 52 2.3 3.5 2.7 4.2 2.5 19 1 0.66 NS NS 0.081 NS ND

June-10 1.4 67 0.2 4.7 48 B 3.7 8.5 0.91 4.7 0.15 16 0.28 0.33 NS 0.066 0.062 NS ND

March-11 7 93 0.12 B 6.1 B NS 3.4 B 1.1 0.12 B 3.5 B ND 16 0.024 0.2 NS NS 0.028 NS ND

March-13 NS 69.8 ND 4.5 M6 51.4 M6 6 9.7 0.54 1.8 ND 17.7 0.65 0.3 NS ND ND NS ND

October-13 NS 53.2 0.207 4.2 59.6 8.18 9.56 10.9 22.4 0.0898 15.3 0.162 0.391 NS 1.46 0.134 NS ND

April-14 NS 99.6 0.33 7.7 41.9 6.1 1.9 0.43 1.2 0.43 12.4 0.48 0.23 NS ND 73.7 NS 0.84 

December-14 6.05 92.7 0.3 5.59 43.8 4.28 11.6 0.121 5.75 0.175 14.5 1.53 0.643 NS 0.0587 0.622 NS ND

May-15 228 21.4 0.423 9.09 41 17.6 6.21 6.24 1.19 0.184 14.6 11.2 0.755 NS ND 0.212 NS 0.0826 

November-15 51.2 48.6 0.818 12.5 32.3 12.4 12.9 0.246 14.8 0.86 15.5 4.39 0.862 NS 0.0174 J NS NS 0.347 

May-16 0.164 66.5 0.132 0.928 41 8.91 1.36 4.72 2.45 0.151 13.8 0.516 0.29 NS 0.0322 J NS NS 0.0946 JD3

November-16 0.789 37.2 0.197 2.59 31.8 M6 6.78 11.1 0.0782 1.87 0.105 15.7 1.05 0.262 NS 0.019 J NS NS 0.0296 J

May-17 0.893 46.7 M1 0.268 4.4 34.9 8.91 6.82 1.7 1.24 0.173 16.6 2.05 0.583 NS 0.214 NS NS 0.0698 

November-17 3.68 42.5 0.142 JD3 5.11 32.8 6.11 14 0.489 3.71 0.343 17.5 0.877 0.392 NS NS 0.481 NS 0.0387 J

May-18 6.12 89.8 0.68 2.05 91.7 10.6 3.5 1.25 1.13 0.175 16.8 1.93 0.469 NS 0.0104 J 0.441 NS 0.0463 J

December-18 0.478 52 0.167 1.54 43.9 4.29 5.52 1.54 6.36 0.111 14.6 0.571 0.328 NS 0.11 0.734 NS 0.0259 J

May-19 7.84 66.4 0.146 JD3 5.21 66.9 9.83 12.7 2.11 2.77 0.245 15.2 0.278 0.826 NS 14.5 0.0899 NS 0.0566 

November-19 6.52 NS 0.306 13.3 107 5.46 14.7 21.2 32.4 0.133 J 18.4 0.405 0.59 NS 0.0254 J 0.345 NS 0.029 J

May-20 1.29 69.7 P6 0.366 2.84 36.1 7.16 10.1 2.35 2.48 0.531 17.1 P6 0.316 1.24 NS 7.5 0.264 NS 3.42 

November-20 1.56 64.5 0.144 1.52 32.7 4.58 13.6 1.26 6.92 0.114 17 0.234 0.48 NS 0.0152 J 1.06 NS 0.0379 J

May-21 0.203 59.3 0.137 JD3 65.9 P6 43.6 5.44 13 9.45 0.619 0.206 16.6 ND 0.683 NS 0.0181 J 0.132 NS NS

June-21 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS 0.135 

November-21 0.168 38.5 0.293 3.24 56.5 3.83 14.1 0.803 5.38 0.884 20.5 0.347 0.541 NS 0.0496 J 0.0302 J 0.341 0.0192 J

April-22 0.381 J 68.8 0.216 0.973 28.9 6.91 2.25 1.52 1.68 0.331 16.1 M1 0.151 J 0.762 NS ND 0.0849 J 0.121 J ND

November-22 0.238 58 0.182 1.37 86.7 3.41 17.4 0.862 12.8 0.226 16.6 0.175 0.311 NS 0.0315 J 0.0902 0.145 0.0518 

May-23 0.139 59.4 0.122 3.22 54.9 4.45 9.02 4.95 0.262 0.09 15.6 0.139 NS NS 1.36 0.536 0.0386 J 0.0668 

October-23 0.272 37.3 0.0656 0.468 80.2 3.72 16.8 14.6 15.4 1.59 15.8 0.179 NS NS 0.0342 J 0.146 0.0991 0.957 
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Event Date GL-15 (-6)GL-14 (+1)GL-13 (+1)GL-12 (-3)GL-11 (-1)GL-10 (-1)GL-09 (-2)GL-08 (-3)GL-05 (-7)GL-02 (-5) GL-16 (-6) GL-17 (-1) GL-18 (-3) GL-19 GL-20 (-5) LF-01 TS-01 (-7)GL-18R (-3)

May-24 0.219 54.2 0.248 J 0.739 204 3.72 12.8 5.18 0.395 0.116 14.9 0.298 NS 0.448 2.94 0.201 NS 0.56 

Parameter: Lead (T) (units=mg/L, PAL=0.015)

July-09 0.059 ND 0.0044 0.042 0.058 ND ND ND ND ND 0.0051 ND ND NS ND 0.0043 NS 0.0022 

October-09 0.034 0.061 0.0025 0.0042 ND 0.003 0.003 ND 0.0028 0.0046 0.0042 0.049 0.005 NS 0.0024 0.0047 NS 0.0085 

March-10 0.028 0.0086 0.041 0.01 ND 0.00066 J 0.00048 J ND ND 0.022 0.008 0.0047 0.0018 J NS NS 0.0011 J NS 0.0016 J

June-10 ND ND ND 0.0069 ND ND ND ND ND ND 0.00061 J ND ND NS 0.0016 J ND NS ND

March-11 0.008 ND ND 0.011 NS 0.0017 0.0011 ND ND ND 0.0021 ND ND NS NS 0.0035 NS ND

March-13 NS 0.0014 ND 0.0099 0.00068 0.0012 0.0032 ND ND ND 0.0048 0.01 ND NS 0.0026 0.0023 NS ND

October-13 NS 0.0009 0.00028 0.0081 0.0034 0.0017 0.00074 ND 0.0135 0.002 0.0022 0.00099 0.00037 NS 0.0095 0.00088 NS ND

April-14 NS 0.0075 0.0007 0.015 0.00013 0.0007 0.0013 ND ND 0.0039 0.0022 0.0034 0.0001 NS 0.00063 0.00018 NS 0.0036 

December-14 0.0778 0.0042 0.00058 0.0046 0.0059 0.0014 0.0008 0.00013 0.0044 0.0047 0.0036 0.0247 0.00097 NS 0.001 0.0105 NS 0.0008 

May-15 0.0273 0.0043 0.0011 0.0098 0.001 0.0038 0.0011 0.001 0.00019 0.0021 0.0035 0.12 0.0026 NS 0.0018 0.0023 NS ND

November-15 0.193 0.0098 0.0015 0.018 0.00064 0.0059 0.00092 0.00018 0.0054 0.0085 0.0037 0.0584 0.0019 NS 0.00034 NS NS 0.0018 

May-16 0.0017 0.00073 0.00023 0.0013 0.00022 0.00058 0.00034 0.00013 0.000069 J 0.0026 0.0026 0.0076 0.00012 NS 0.00028 NS NS 0.0003 
JD3B

November-16 0.0055 0.0059 0.00026 0.0044 0.000098 J 0.00084 0.00064 0.000033 J 0.000046 J 0.00056 B 0.0027 0.0064 0.000061 J NS 0.00018 B NS NS 0.0001 B

May-17 0.0051 0.00053 0.00058 0.0088 0.00013 B 0.0012 0.0015 0.00028 0.00011 0.003 0.0043 0.00068 0.0011 NS 0.0012 NS NS 0.00031 

November-17 0.0218 0.00036 0.00022 
JD3

0.0094 ND 0.00088 D3 0.00071 0.00012 ND 0.00062 0.0034 0.0105 0.0012 NS NS 0.0088 NS 0.00024 
JD3

May-18 0.038 0.0012 0.0016 0.004 0.00013 0.0016 0.0016 0.00018 ND 0.0034 0.0039 0.0148 0.00078 NS 0.00072 0.007 NS 0.00023 
JD3

December-18 0.0016 0.0018 0.00019 0.0029 0.00012 B 0.00065 0.00093 0.0003 B 0.0003 B 0.0025 0.0027 0.0028 0.000071 J NS 0.00082 0.0157 NS 0.00011 

May-19 0.0402 0.00083 ND 0.0097 0.00023 B 0.0018 0.001 0.00022 0.000065 
JB

0.0035 0.0033 0.0013 0.0015 NS 0.0665 0.0028 NS 0.00027 B

November-19 0.0583 NS 0.00046 0.0219 0.00035 0.00081 0.00053 0.001 0.0203 0.0015 0.0028 0.0021 0.00029 NS 0.00038 0.0069 NS 0.00012 

May-20 0.0067 0.00046 0.00074 0.0037 0.000056 J 0.0013 0.00057 B 0.00013 0.00012 0.0057 0.0029 0.0019 0.0037 NS 0.0397 0.0032 NS 0.0201 

November-20 0.0083 0.00055 0.00022 0.0031 0.000059 J 0.00066 0.0012 0.00021 0.00039 0.0022 0.0036 0.0014 0.000059 J NS 0.0002 0.0225 NS 0.00017 

May-21 0.0012 ND ND ND ND 0.00041 0.00036 
JD3

ND 0.00048 0.0027 0.0056 0.00061 0.0008 NS 0.00011 0.0014 NS NS
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Event Date GL-15 (-6)GL-14 (+1)GL-13 (+1)GL-12 (-3)GL-11 (-1)GL-10 (-1)GL-09 (-2)GL-08 (-3)GL-05 (-7)GL-02 (-5) GL-16 (-6) GL-17 (-1) GL-18 (-3) GL-19 GL-20 (-5) LF-01 TS-01 (-7)GL-18R (-3)

June-21 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS 0.00099 

November-21 0.0021 0.00032 0.00057 0.0063 0.000065 J 0.00047 0.00042 0.000049 J 0.0003 0.0051 0.014 0.0015 0.00017 NS 0.00043 0.00057 0.00071 0.000087 J

April-22 ND 0.0027 ND ND ND 0.0058 ND ND ND ND ND ND NS NS ND ND ND ND

November-22 0.003891 ND ND 0.003519 0.0005183 
J

ND 0.0008384 
J

ND 0.001859 0.003207 0.002549 0.001321 ND NS ND 0.001465 ND ND

May-23 0.002092 0.0004844 
J

ND 0.005108 ND 0.0004589 
J

0.0003432 
J

ND ND 0.001992 0.002422 0.0013 NS NS 0.01376 0.006182 ND ND

October-23 0.003678 0.001079 ND 0.001157 ND ND 0.0007452 
J

ND 0.000941 J 0.00226 0.002473 0.002 NS NS ND 0.001543 0.0003782 
J

0.009546 

May-24 0.002241 0.0004469 
J

ND 0.00137 0.006986 0.000969 J 0.0008069 
J

0.0003604 
J

ND 0.002018 0.003128 0.008546 NS 0.002504 0.03086 0.004157 NS 0.006139 

Parameter: Magnesium (T) (units=mg/L)

July-09 57 46 ND 0.7 13 32 21 30 2.3 70 76 89 ND NS ND 0.31 NS ND

October-09 73 68 ND ND 6.6 32 15 72 2.6 46 69 ND ND NS 75 0.45 NS ND

March-10 32 76 1.3 ND 6.9 31 35 14 2.5 290 70 ND ND NS NS 5.2 NS ND

June-10 48 71 ND ND 7 33 22 14 2.5 330 72 ND ND NS ND 0.23 NS ND

March-11 46 77 0.085 0.6 NS 30 36 13 2.4 0.082 J 74 0.26 0.045 J NS NS 0.79 NS 0.07 J

March-13 NS 69.9 ND 0.55 7.2 34.4 35.5 13 2.1 ND 82.8 1.7 ND NS ND 9.4 NS ND

October-13 NS 54.2 ND 0.74 6.5 35.7 15.6 15.3 3.6 245 78.5 0.36 ND NS 1.3 ND NS ND

April-14 NS 84.3 ND 1 6.6 33.3 37.8 9.7 2.2 317 64.6 ND ND NS ND 131 NS 0.58 

December-14 31.3 85.2 ND 1.6 8 27.4 17.3 12.4 5.1 178 83 1.2 ND NS 0.33 14.4 NS 0.25 

May-15 82.4 38 ND 1.9 7.1 34.7 28.8 9.42 2 324 76.4 1.56 ND NS 1 15.1 NS ND

November-15 17.8 44.7 0.157 1.37 6.27 33.2 15.4 11.4 2.16 89.7 70 0.971 0.099 NS 0.09 NS NS 0.286 

May-16 18.5 79.6 0.0322 0.173 8.56 35 8.06 15.5 1.98 319 83.3 1.12 0.0288 NS 0.3 NS NS 0.102 

November-16 21.7 54.8 0.0494 0.324 6.46 33.8 17.3 10.7 1.98 124 81.9 0.704 0.0153 NS 0.0658 NS NS 0.0492 

May-17 23.6 61.1 M1 0.0692 0.477 6.8 35.9 30.7 M1 13.5 1.85 356 91.4 85.4 0.0622 NS 0.394 NS NS 0.147 

November-17 24 61.6 0.0469 JD3 0.55 7.26 36.8 20.8 13.7 1.76 139 90.1 0.933 0.0976 NS NS 15.6 NS 0.105 

May-18 17.9 73.7 0.19 0.249 46.1 40.2 47.1 11.2 1.99 359 87.4 1.31 0.0446 JD3 NS 0.18 29.4 NS 0.0799 
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Event Date GL-15 (-6)GL-14 (+1)GL-13 (+1)GL-12 (-3)GL-11 (-1)GL-10 (-1)GL-09 (-2)GL-08 (-3)GL-05 (-7)GL-02 (-5) GL-16 (-6) GL-17 (-1) GL-18 (-3) GL-19 GL-20 (-5) LF-01 TS-01 (-7)GL-18R (-3)

December-18 22 53.2 0.045 0.21 61 32.9 38.1 11.4 M1 1.93 295 140 0.172 0.0154 NS 0.526 10.4 NS 0.892 

May-19 16.6 57.1 0.0584 0.596 50.7 30.6 28.9 11.6 2.1 289 84.5 0.162 0.1 NS 2.02 13.5 NS 0.275 

November-19 28.8 NS 0.0436 1.07 25.7 29.5 19.5 15.2 2.7 185 83.3 0.481 0.0234 NS 0.0596 12.8 NS 0.353 

May-20 20.7 61.4 P6 0.0758 0.245 53.9 33.3 26.3 11.2 1.48 319 90.8 P6 0.272 0.11 NS 1.36 16.1 NS 0.701 

November-20 20.4 61.4 0.0311 0.268 47.2 31.6 22.4 15.2 1.6 300 83.5 0.175 0.0383 NS 0.262 16.8 NS 0.21 

May-21 7.66 56.6 0.0702 67.7 P6 52 32.2 31.8 12.2 1.86 298 91.7 0.229 0.0534 NS 0.0887 9.59 NS NS

June-21 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS 0.116 

November-21 19.5 46.1 0.0722 0.317 30.1 23.1 P6 19.1 9.3 1.56 93.6 83.2 0.179 0.0469 NS 0.0766 13.3 8.13 6.31 

April-22 NS 68.8 0.0805 J 0.249 J 51 32.1 50.3 13.5 2.08 NS NS 0.131 J ND NS 0.106 J 12.3 8.4 1.39 J

November-22 20.1 54 0.0979 0.209 23 24.3 22.2 11.2 1.83 106 79.2 0.129 0.0969 NS 0.0333 J 10.9 24.6 0.207 

May-23 28.8 52.9 0.0601 J 0.344 J 33.6 30.6 29.2 13 1.46 266 75.1 0.308 NS NS 0.411 8.69 3.08 0.52 

October-23 19.9 44.2 0.044 J 0.146 25.4 25.1 25.4 12.9 2.07 112 78.8 0.199 NS NS 0.0468 J 3.91 3.83 1.6 

May-24 15.9 48.7 ND 0.128 50.1 26.2 27.5 9.23 1.53 307 79.5 0.927 NS 20.8 1.1 7.14 NS 8.96 

Parameter: Manganese (T) (units=mg/L, PAL=0.43)

July-09 0.67 1.1 0.039 0.54 1.9 0.37 0.52 1.5 0.16 0.15 0.59 0.42 ND NS ND 0.0081 NS 0.01 

October-09 0.44 2.4 0.018 0.063 1 0.7 0.36 5.7 0.3 1.1 0.53 0.13 0.038 NS 0.57 0.005 NS 0.014 

March-10 0.25 1.9 0.38 0.12 1.2 0.35 0.64 0.5 0.22 0.045 0.57 0.015 0.015 NS NS 0.0039 J NS 0.0042 J

June-10 0.3 1.3 ND 0.11 1.1 0.32 0.44 0.25 0.17 0.014 0.5 0.0043 J ND NS 0.003 J 0.019 NS ND

March-11 0.44 2 0.00075 J 0.15 NS 0.31 0.54 0.018 0.14 ND 0.57 0.00095 J 0.00022 J NS NS 0.00071 J NS 0.0008 J

March-13 NS 1.5 0.003 0.12 0.82 0.35 0.61 0.13 0.079 ND 0.68 0.031 0.0035 NS ND 0.0082 NS ND

October-13 NS 1.16 0.0026 0.127 1.08 0.381 0.368 0.674 0.418 0.0281 0.655 0.0015 0.0064 NS 0.177 0.0024 NS 0.00071 

April-14 NS 1.7 0.0062 0.23 0.9 0.36 0.58 0.16 0.085 0.0095 0.51 0.0058 0.0018 NS ND 4.2 NS 0.014 

December-14 NS 2.01 0.014 0.326 0.912 0.28 0.437 0.0055 0.178 0.0307 0.617 NS NS NS 0.0037 0.173 NS 0.0078 

May-15 5.93 0.435 0.0155 0.325 0.9 0.372 0.597 0.777 0.0714 0.0085 0.644 0.24 0.02 NS 0.0037 0.0494 NS 0.0024 

November-15 1.33 0.9 0.0228 0.36 0.792 0.349 0.427 0.0098 0.283 0.0571 0.658 0.117 0.0256 NS 0.00072 NS NS 0.006 

May-16 0.122 1.56 0.0021 0.0463 1.01 0.387 0.161 0.621 0.0564 0.0055 0.729 0.0422 0.0026 NS 0.0017 NS NS 0.0081 

November-16 0.199 0.768 0.0027 0.0829 0.802 0.342 0.444 0.0785 0.128 0.0574 0.742 0.0191 0.00096 NS 0.0007 NS NS 0.00076 
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Event Date GL-15 (-6)GL-14 (+1)GL-13 (+1)GL-12 (-3)GL-11 (-1)GL-10 (-1)GL-09 (-2)GL-08 (-3)GL-05 (-7)GL-02 (-5) GL-16 (-6) GL-17 (-1) GL-18 (-3) GL-19 GL-20 (-5) LF-01 TS-01 (-7)GL-18R (-3)

May-17 0.131 1.24 M1 0.0044 0.118 0.942 0.399 0.648 0.471 0.0585 0.0067 0.852 0.393 0.0077 NS 0.0114 NS NS 0.0014 

November-17 0.166 1.05 0.0021 
JD3B

0.124 0.891 0.361 0.604 0.0212 0.131 0.0713 0.877 0.052 0.012 NS NS 0.0315 NS 0.001 JD3

May-18 0.317 1.74 0.0148 0.0547 2.66 0.435 0.762 0.214 0.105 0.0066 0.826 0.0553 0.0036 NS 0.00032 J 0.0531 NS 0.0015 
JD3B

December-18 0.482 1.09 0.0033 0.0366 2.11 0.305 0.637 0.106 0.106 0.0061 0.728 0.0078 0.0007 NS 0.0036 0.0376 NS 0.00094 

May-19 0.325 1.38 0.0014 JD3 0.122 1.96 0.299 0.656 0.133 0.101 0.0136 0.83 0.0014 0.0143 NS 0.595 0.0153 NS 0.0019 

November-19 0.552 NS 0.0042 0.25 2.23 0.296 0.576 0.664 0.39 0.072 0.844 0.0049 0.0027 NS 0.00073 0.0237 NS 0.00054 

May-20 0.167 1.49 P6 0.0067 0.0575 1.07 0.33 0.606 0.158 0.0297 0.016 0.908 P6 0.0029 0.0209 NS 0.281 0.0241 NS 0.027 

November-20 0.524 1.39 0.0027 0.0361 1.04 0.304 0.611 0.103 0.0464 0.0172 0.894 0.002 0.0028 NS 0.0006 0.0678 NS 0.0013 

May-21 0.0802 1.29 0.0019 
JD3B

2.84 P6 1.05 0.276 0.712 0.396 0.0673 0.0258 0.883 ND 0.0044 B NS 0.00041 J 0.0112 NS NS

June-21 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS 0.0015 

November-21 0.534 0.952 0.0057 0.0752 1.32 0.212 M1 0.631 0.0142 0.0766 0.0597 0.916 0.0052 0.0011 NS 0.0023 0.0179 0.0548 0.0021 

April-22 0.0768 2.16 ND 0.044 0.775 0.221 0.628 0.197 0.0736 0.0167 J 0.873 M1 ND NS NS ND 0.0154 J 0.0475 ND

November-22 0.326 1.26 ND 0.04277 1.897 0.2227 0.7293 0.0134 0.201 0.0177 0.8163 0.0005884 
J

0.0005922 
J

NS ND 0.0148 0.1896 ND

May-23 0.3069 0.9666 0.0005497 
J

0.07769 1.062 0.2443 0.7106 0.2532 0.04034 0.007938 0.8468 0.003071 NS NS 0.06274 0.02949 0.004965 0.0007109 
J

October-23 0.2589 0.91 ND 0.0138 1.634 0.2213 0.7082 0.3377 0.2602 0.4468 0.8695 0.00208 NS NS 0.001215 0.008504 0.01123 0.01131 

May-24 0.1256 1.041 ND 0.02396 1.108 0.2279 0.6764 0.2984 0.08755 0.01388 0.804 0.00756 NS 0.0338 0.1609 0.01409 NS 0.01897 

Parameter: Mercury (T) (units=mg/L, PAL=0.002)

July-09 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND NS ND

October-09 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND NS ND

March-10 0.000047 J 0.000064 J 0.00013 J ND 0.000044 ND ND 0.000033 J 0.000036 J 0.000066 J ND ND ND NS NS 0.000031 J NS ND

June-10 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND 0.000039 J ND 0.000028 J ND ND ND NS ND ND NS ND

March-11 ND ND ND ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS NS 0.00015 J NS ND

March-13 NS ND ND ND ND ND 0.0052 M1 ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND NS ND

October-13 NS ND ND ND ND ND 0.00033 ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND NS ND
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Event Date GL-15 (-6)GL-14 (+1)GL-13 (+1)GL-12 (-3)GL-11 (-1)GL-10 (-1)GL-09 (-2)GL-08 (-3)GL-05 (-7)GL-02 (-5) GL-16 (-6) GL-17 (-1) GL-18 (-3) GL-19 GL-20 (-5) LF-01 TS-01 (-7)GL-18R (-3)

April-14 NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND NS ND

December-14 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND NS ND

May-15 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND NS ND

November-15 ND ND ND ND ND 0.000047 J ND ND 0.000034 J ND ND ND ND NS ND NS NS ND

May-16 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND NS NS ND

November-16 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND NS NS ND

May-17 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND NS NS ND

November-17 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS NS 0.000097 J NS ND

May-18 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND NS ND

December-18 ND ND ND ND 0.0001 J ND ND ND 0.000085 J ND ND ND ND NS ND ND NS ND

May-19 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND NS ND

November-19 ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND NS ND

May-20 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND NS ND

November-20 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND NS ND

May-21 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND NS NS

June-21 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS ND

November-21 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND 0.00009 J ND ND NS ND ND ND ND

April-22 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND ND ND

November-22 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND 0.000101 J ND ND NS ND ND ND ND

May-23 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND 0.000129 J 0.000119 J ND NS NS ND 0.000106 J ND ND

October-23 ND 0.000102 J ND 0.000123 J 0.000112 J ND ND 0.000154 J 0.000362 ND 0.000144 J ND NS NS ND ND 0.000141 J ND

May-24 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND ND NS ND

Parameter: Nickel (T) (units=mg/L, PAL=0.39)

July-09 0.025 0.17 0.016 0.036 0.049 0.21 0.15 0.035 ND 0.011 0.38 0.0062 0.014 NS 0.012 ND NS 0.02 

October-09 0.027 0.29 0.014 0.017 ND 0.22 0.12 0.22 0.0052 0.16 0.36 0.054 0.028 NS 0.34 ND NS 0.023 

March-10 0.022 0.29 0.021 0.013 0.0018 0.22 0.26 0.0075 0.0033 J 0.0041 J 0.38 0.041 0.016 NS NS 0.0015 J NS 0.016 

June-10 0.02 0.26 0.014 0.016 ND 0.22 0.17 0.0067 0.005 0.0043 J 0.38 0.039 0.019 NS 0.0069 0.0017 J NS 0.014 
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Event Date GL-15 (-6)GL-14 (+1)GL-13 (+1)GL-12 (-3)GL-11 (-1)GL-10 (-1)GL-09 (-2)GL-08 (-3)GL-05 (-7)GL-02 (-5) GL-16 (-6) GL-17 (-1) GL-18 (-3) GL-19 GL-20 (-5) LF-01 TS-01 (-7)GL-18R (-3)

March-11 0.031 0.22 0.011 0.017 NS 0.2 0.26 0.0041 J 0.002 J 0.017 0.34 0.033 0.024 NS NS 0.0026 J NS 0.016 

March-13 NS 0.24 0.0092 0.012 0.00081 0.21 0.22 ND 0.0012 0.0029 0.4 0.032 0.017 NS ND ND NS ND

October-13 NS 0.198 0.0109 0.0104 0.004 0.221 0.119 0.0089 0.0076 0.0043 0.359 0.0288 0.0217 NS 0.0058 0.0013 NS 0.0022 

April-14 NS 0.22 0.0078 0.012 0.00066 0.19 0.26 0.0019 0.0014 0.0032 0.33 0.029 0.017 NS 0.0029 0.0015 NS 0.0035 

December-14 0.0284 0.25 0.008 0.0158 0.0039 0.155 0.105 0.0028 0.0044 0.0085 0.355 0.0353 0.0212 NS 0.0031 0.0022 NS 0.0026 

May-15 0.0326 0.145 0.004 0.04 0.00087 0.165 0.2 0.0041 0.0015 0.0034 0.35 0.0348 0.0207 NS 0.0035 0.0011 NS 0.0014 

November-15 0.0349 0.187 0.0072 0.0278 0.0023 0.186 0.0922 0.0018 0.004 0.012 0.326 0.0274 0.0215 NS 0.002 NS NS 0.0019 

May-16 0.0317 0.192 0.0059 0.0076 0.00052 0.188 0.0652 0.0034 0.0019 0.0029 0.37 0.0288 0.023 NS 0.0024 NS NS 0.0029 

November-16 0.0188 0.245 0.0098 0.011 0.0008 0.172 0.108 0.0021 0.0024 0.0112 0.382 0.0312 0.0226 NS 0.0023 NS NS 0.0017 

May-17 NS 0.234 NS 0.0098 0.0011 B 0.165 0.233 0.0025 0.0018 0.0029 0.394 0.0012 0.0197 NS 0.0014 B NS NS 0.0026 

November-17 0.0138 0.246 0.0058 0.0128 0.0013 JD3 0.152 NS NS 0.0025 0.0085 0.384 0.0287 0.0181 NS NS 0.0022 NS 0.0025 

May-18 0.0221 0.23 0.0085 0.007 0.0019 0.155 0.348 0.0016 0.0015 0.0032 0.375 0.0254 0.0217 NS 0.0012 0.0019 NS 0.0022 JD3

December-18 0.0299 0.213 0.0066 0.0096 0.0024 0.114 0.229 0.0018 0.002 0.0022 0.369 0.025 0.0238 NS 0.0026 0.0025 NS 0.0022 

May-19 0.0342 0.2 0.0082 0.0113 0.0023 0.0918 0.227 0.0019 0.0025 0.0027 0.388 0.0232 0.0229 NS 0.0207 0.0016 NS 0.0019 

November-19 0.0278 NS 0.009 0.0223 0.00098 0.106 0.0989 0.0101 0.0035 0.0109 0.412 0.0256 0.0282 NS 0.0018 0.0022 NS 0.002 

May-20 0.0246 0.199 0.0092 0.0074 0.0019 0.0915 0.146 0.0015 0.0016 0.0029 0.412 0.0285 0.0223 NS 0.0115 0.0021 JD3 NS 0.0035 

November-20 0.0189 0.229 0.0051 0.0098 0.0019 0.0929 0.123 0.0015 0.0022 0.0028 0.412 0.0282 0.023 NS 0.0014 0.0029 NS 0.0028 

May-21 0.0392 0.195 0.0108 0.00082 0.0014 JD3 0.0715 0.199 0.0018 JD3 0.0018 0.0028 0.424 0.0254 0.021 NS 0.0035 0.0022 NS NS

June-21 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS 0.0034 

November-21 0.0199 0.195 0.011 0.0132 0.0016 0.0747 0.11 0.001 0.0025 0.0065 0.456 0.0247 0.0245 NS 0.0015 0.0006 0.0017 0.0023 

April-22 0.0467 J 0.126 0.0132 J 0.0059 J 0.0012 J 0.0735 0.286 0.0013 J 0.0016 J ND 0.393 M1 0.0249 J NS NS ND ND ND ND

November-22 0.01836 0.1804 0.006469 0.009459 0.0009921 
J

0.06262 0.1172 0.001068 J 0.002012 0.004719 0.3635 0.02775 0.01721 NS 0.00125 J 0.001806 J 0.001248 J 0.002336 

May-23 0.02171 0.181 0.01082 0.009898 J 0.001431 J 0.06623 0.167 0.001408 J 0.0009934 
J

0.003166 0.3465 0.0265 NS NS 0.003258 0.002556 0.001112 J 0.002826 

October-23 0.01588 0.1512 0.003611 0.01675 0.0005668 
J

0.05934 0.1314 0.002466 0.001308 J 0.007709 0.3606 0.02595 NS NS 0.00125 J 0.002298 0.0007916 
J

0.002945 
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Event Date GL-15 (-6)GL-14 (+1)GL-13 (+1)GL-12 (-3)GL-11 (-1)GL-10 (-1)GL-09 (-2)GL-08 (-3)GL-05 (-7)GL-02 (-5) GL-16 (-6) GL-17 (-1) GL-18 (-3) GL-19 GL-20 (-5) LF-01 TS-01 (-7)GL-18R (-3)

May-24 0.03168 0.1529 0.01128 J 0.006625 0.0226 0.05656 0.1747 0.001904 J 0.001582 J 0.002628 0.3846 0.02082 NS 0.002536 0.009003 0.001811 J NS 0.003081 

Parameter: Nitrate (units=mg/L, PAL=10)

July-09 ND 0.094 ND ND ND ND 0.31 ND ND 0.64 ND ND ND NS ND ND NS ND

October-09 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND NS ND

March-10 ND 0.14 ND ND 0.1 ND ND 0.13 ND 1.3 0.08 ND ND NS NS ND NS ND

June-10 1.9 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND NS ND

March-11 ND ND ND ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS NS ND NS ND

March-13 NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND 0.18 ND ND ND NS ND ND NS 0.074 

October-13 NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND NS ND

April-14 NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND 2.8 ND ND ND NS ND ND NS ND

December-14 7 ND ND ND ND ND ND 0.19 ND 0.85 ND ND ND NS 0.54 ND NS ND

May-15 ND 0.15 0.066 ND ND ND ND ND ND 1.3 ND ND ND NS 0.64 0.062 NS ND

November-15 5.8 0.062 J ND ND 0.11 ND ND ND ND 0.054 J ND 0.041 J ND NS ND NS NS 0.038 J

May-16 2.4 0.093 J ND ND 0.036 J ND ND 0.02 J 0.022 J 1.8 ND ND ND NS 0.16 NS NS 0.11 

November-16 1.5 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND NS NS ND

May-17 2.8 ND 0.034 J ND NS NS ND ND ND 4.6 ND ND 0.052 J NS NS NS NS 0.073 J

November-17 2.3 ND ND 0.22 J ND ND ND ND ND 0.072 J 0.039 J ND ND NS NS ND NS 0.13 

May-18 11.5 0.051 J ND ND ND ND ND ND ND 2.9 0.052 J ND ND NS 0.16 ND NS ND

December-18 ND 0.096 J ND ND ND ND ND ND 0.072 J 1.2 ND ND ND NS ND ND NS 0.17 

May-19 0.041 J ND 0.33 J ND 0.029 J ND ND ND 0.046 J 1.5 ND ND ND NS NS ND NS 0.3 J

November-19 3.8 NS ND ND ND 0.027 J ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND NS ND

May-20 5.1 ND 0.92 J ND ND ND ND ND 0.036 J 3.1 ND ND 0.32 J NS 0.21 ND NS 0.61 J

November-20 2.1 ND ND 0.31 ND ND ND 0.14 J 0.08 J 1.6 ND ND 0.45 J NS ND ND NS 0.3 J

May-21 0.19 J ND 0.16 J ND ND ND ND ND 0.048 J 0.4 ND ND 0.18 J NS ND ND NS NS

June-21 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS 0.036 J

November-21 9 0.096 J ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND 0.8 ND

April-22 ND 0.62 J ND ND 0.067 J ND 0.47 ND 0.11 4 ND ND ND NS 0.38 ND 0.8 ND
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Event Date GL-15 (-6)GL-14 (+1)GL-13 (+1)GL-12 (-3)GL-11 (-1)GL-10 (-1)GL-09 (-2)GL-08 (-3)GL-05 (-7)GL-02 (-5) GL-16 (-6) GL-17 (-1) GL-18 (-3) GL-19 GL-20 (-5) LF-01 TS-01 (-7)GL-18R (-3)

November-22 7.56 0.126 0.0312 J 0.0262 J 0.0475 J 0.0263 J 0.0496 J 0.0304 J 0.0295 J 0.221 0.0601 J ND 0.0628 J NS 0.03 J ND 0.557 0.144 

May-23 10.4 0.209 ND 0.0278 J 0.0688 J ND 0.0591 J 0.03 J 0.0317 J 1.57 0.0352 J 0.0294 J NS NS 0.0462 J 0.0251 J 0.118 0.821 

October-23 3.94 0.157 ND 0.0391 J 0.0471 J ND 0.0344 J 0.0598 J 0.0489 J 0.0287 J 0.0304 J 0.0237 J NS NS ND ND 0.03 J 2.28 

May-24 0.0686 J 0.0654 J 0.047 J 0.0545 J 0.0733 J ND 0.0244 J 0.0514 J 0.0749 J 1.17 0.0538 J 0.0278 J NS 0.0342 J 0.0619 J 0.0303 J NS 1.03 

Parameter: Nitrite (units=mg/L)

July-09 0.024 ND ND 0.014 ND ND ND ND ND 0.41 ND ND ND NS 0.17 ND NS ND

October-09 0.011 0.057 0.017 NS NS NS 0.013 ND 0.054 NS NS NS ND NS NS 0.006 B NS NS

March-10 0.006 J ND 0.011 J 0.016 0.006 0.013 0.0067 J 0.0088 J 0.0058 J 0.0057 J ND 0.0044 J 0.0059 J NS NS 0.0071 J NS ND

June-10 0.17 0.0025 J 0.0051 J 0.01 J ND ND ND 0.0024 J ND 0.0043 J ND 0.0039 J 0.0026 J NS 0.0019 J 0.0034 J NS ND

March-11 0.0074 J ND ND ND NS ND ND ND ND 0.095 ND ND ND NS NS ND NS ND

March-13 NS 0.022 ND 0.01 ND ND ND ND ND 0.13 ND 0.031 ND NS 0.53 ND NS ND

October-13 NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS 0.031 ND NS ND

April-14 NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND 0.052 ND 0.018 ND NS 0.12 ND NS 0.17 

December-14 0.59 0.048 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND 0.012 0.015 0.029 ND NS 1.2 0.032 NS ND

May-15 0.012 H1 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND 0.062 H1 ND ND ND NS 0.27 H3 ND NS 0.057 H3

November-15 0.18 ND 0.0037 J 0.017 0.0022 J 0.0076 J ND 0.003 J 0.082 0.0024 J 0.012 0.0063 J 0.011 NS 0.018 NS NS 0.012 

May-16 0.066 0.0016 JH1 0.0038 J 0.012 0.0088 J ND ND ND ND 0.0034 JH1 ND 0.017 0.011 NS 0.14 NS NS 0.038 H1

November-16 0.012 0.018 M1 0.0056 J 0.0079 J 0.041 ND ND ND ND ND 0.0054 J 0.0094 J 0.0031 J NS ND NS NS ND

May-17 0.022 0.0082 J 0.0069 J 0.0093 J ND 0.005 J 0.0062 J 0.015 ND 0.0038 J 0.011 0.024 0.0074 J NS 0.58 NS NS 0.026 

November-17 0.03 0.0048 J 0.0035 J2c 0.016 2c ND 0.004 JH1 ND ND ND ND 0.0065 J 0.014 2c 0.021 2c NS NS 0.0068 J2c NS 0.0099 J2c

May-18 0.071 0.014 ND 0.0056 J2c ND ND ND ND ND 0.1 ND 0.095 3c ND NS 0.34 3c ND NS 0.012 2c

December-18 0.0073 J 0.038 ND 0.0067 J2c ND ND ND ND ND 0.03 ND 0.0059 J3c 0.0062 
JH12c

NS 0.018 0.0065 J NS 0.0092 J

May-19 0.049 3c 0.0064 J ND 0.014 3c 0.0056 J ND ND ND ND 0.042 ND 0.0071 J3c 0.01 2c NS NS ND NS ND

November-19 1.4 NS 0.0094 J 0.017 1c ND ND ND ND 0.09 0.011 ND 0.012 3c 0.021 2c NS ND ND NS ND

May-20 0.11 ND 0.0072 
JML3c

ND ND 0.0082 J ND ND ND 0.063 ND 0.0057 J3c 0.034 NS 0.31 2c ND NS ND
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Event Date GL-15 (-6)GL-14 (+1)GL-13 (+1)GL-12 (-3)GL-11 (-1)GL-10 (-1)GL-09 (-2)GL-08 (-3)GL-05 (-7)GL-02 (-5) GL-16 (-6) GL-17 (-1) GL-18 (-3) GL-19 GL-20 (-5) LF-01 TS-01 (-7)GL-18R (-3)

November-20 0.23 ND ND 0.014 ND ND ND ND ND 0.0063 J ND ND ND NS 0.38 ND NS ND

May-21 0.045 2c ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND 0.035 H1 ND ND ND NS ND ND NS NS

June-21 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS ND

November-21 0.14 ND ND 1.4 ND ND ND ND ND 0.0068 J ND ND 0.01 2c NS ND ND 0.028 0.28 

April-22 0.057 0.032 0.0079 J 0.0058 J3c ND ND ND 0.011 ND ND 0.0076 J ND 0.057 NS 0.5 R1M1 ND 0.04 ND

Parameter: Nitrogen, Nitrate-Nitrite (units=mg/L)

July-09 ND 0.094 ND ND ND ND 0.31 ND ND 1 ND ND ND NS ND ND NS ND

October-09 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND NS ND

March-10 0.011 J 0.14 ND ND 0.11 ND ND 0.14 0.0094 J 1.3 0.08 ND ND NS NS ND NS ND

June-10 2 0.016 J ND ND ND ND 0.042 J ND ND 0.04 J ND ND ND NS ND ND NS ND

March-11 ND ND ND ND NS ND ND ND ND 0.058 ND ND ND NS NS ND NS ND

October-13 NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND NS ND

April-14 NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND 2.8 ND ND ND NS ND ND NS ND

December-14 NS ND ND ND ND ND ND 0.19 ND 0.87 ND NS NS NS 1.8 ND NS ND

May-15 ND 0.15 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND 1.3 0.23 ND ND NS 0.89 ND NS 0.11 

May-16 2.5 0.094 J 0.028 J 0.017 J 0.045 J ND 0.019 J 0.02 J 0.022 J 1.8 ND 0.069 J ND NS 0.3 NS NS 0.14 

May-17 2.8 0.033 J 0.041 J 0.027 J 0.031 J 0.026 J ND ND 0.056 J 4.6 ND ND 0.06 J NS 1.6 NS NS 0.099 J

November-17 2.4 0.036 J ND 0.24 J ND ND ND ND ND 0.073 J 0.046 J ND ND NS NS ND NS 0.14 

May-18 11.6 0.065 J ND ND ND ND ND ND ND 3 0.056 J ND ND NS 0.5 ND NS ND

December-18 ND 0.13 0.03 J 0.029 J ND ND ND ND 0.076 J 1.2 0.033 J ND ND NS ND ND NS 0.18 

May-19 0.09 J ND 0.33 JD3 ND 0.035 J ND ND ND 0.046 J 1.6 ND ND 0.031 J NS NS ND NS 0.31 JD3

November-19 5.2 NS ND 0.037 J ND 0.028 J ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND NS ND

May-20 5.2 ND 0.92 JD3 ND ND ND ND ND 0.036 J 3.1 ND ND 0.35 JD3 NS 0.52 ND NS 0.61 JD3

November-20 2.3 D3 ND ND 0.32 ND ND ND 0.14 JD3 0.08 J 1.6 ND ND 0.45 JD3 NS 0.3 JD3 ND NS 0.3 JD3

May-21 0.24 JD3 ND 0.16 JD3 ND ND ND ND ND 0.048 J 0.43 ND ND 0.18 JD3 NS ND ND NS NS

June-21 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS 0.037 J

November-21 9.1 0.096 J ND 0.63 JD3 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND 0.83 D3 0.53 D3
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Event Date GL-15 (-6)GL-14 (+1)GL-13 (+1)GL-12 (-3)GL-11 (-1)GL-10 (-1)GL-09 (-2)GL-08 (-3)GL-05 (-7)GL-02 (-5) GL-16 (-6) GL-17 (-1) GL-18 (-3) GL-19 GL-20 (-5) LF-01 TS-01 (-7)GL-18R (-3)

April-22 ND 0.65 JD3 NS ND 0.067 J ND 0.47 ND 0.11 4 D3 ND ND NS NS 0.87 ND NS ND

Parameter: pH (units=SU)

July-09 7.22 5.41 10.7 9.83 6 4.59 4.42 5.93 5.28 8.17 4.23 7.7 10.7 NS 10.8 10.4 NS 10.6 

October-09 6.8 5.1 6.9 10.4 4 4 4.5 5.4 6 7.5 4.2 10 10.5 NS 10.7 10.4 NS 11.1 

March-10 6.31 5.47 9.87 9.67 6.01 5.24 4.76 6.15 5.39 8.11 4.49 9.73 11.1 NS NS 10.3 NS 11.8 

June-10 6.3 5.8 9.7 10.3 4.3 4.1 4.4 6.2 5.5 8.3 4.5 10.5 10.9 NS 11 10.5 NS 11 

March-11 7.87 5.41 11.3 10.6 NS 4.58 4.31 6.4 5.4 12.3 4.27 10.6 11 NS NS 10.3 NS 11.4 

March-13 NS 5.5 H6 10.5 H6 9.9 H6 6 H6 4.7 H6 5.3 H6 6.8 H6 6.1 H6 11.8 H6 4.2 H6 10 H6 10.8 H6 NS 10.8 H6 9.4 H6 NS 11.6 H6

October-13 NS 6.2 H6 10.1 H6 9.7 H6 6.5 H6 5.2 H6 5.1 H6 8.1 H6 6.5 H6 8.1 H6 4.3 H6 9.9 H6 10 H6 NS 10.8 H6 10.5 H6 NS 11.5 H6

April-14 NS 5.1 H6 10.7 H6 10 H6 5.7 H6 4.6 H6 4.2 H6 6.7 H6 5.4 H6 8 H6 4.4 H6 10.1 H6 10.7 H6 NS 9.1 H6 6.6 H6 NS 10.8 H6

December-14 7.7 H6H1 6 H6 11.2 H6H1 10 H6H1 5.7 H6H1 4.7 H6H1 NS NS NS 8.4 H6 4.5 H6 10.6 H6H1 10.8 H6H1 NS 10.6 H6H1 8.6 H6H1 NS 11.4 H6H1

May-15 6.2 H3H6 5.3 H3H6 11 H3H6 10 H3H6 5.6 H3H6 4.7 H3H6 4.3 H3H6 6.4 H3H6 5.8 H3H6 8.2 H3H6 4.4 H3H6 10.4 H3H6 10.8 H3H6 NS 10.4 H3H6 8.8 H3H6 NS 11.4 H3H6

November-15 8 H6H1 5.3 H6H1 10.8 H6H1 10 H6H1 6 H6H1 5 H6H1 5.1 H6H1 6.6 H6H1 5.8 H6H1 8.4 H6H1 4.3 H6H1 10.8 H6H1 10.6 H6H1 NS 10.9 H6H1 NS NS 11.5 H6H1

May-16 8.1 H6H1 5.5 H6 10.7 H6H1 10.2 H6H1 5.7 H6H1 4.7 H6H1 4.1 H6H1 6.7 H6H1 6 H6H1 8 H6 4.2 H6H1 10.1 H6H1 10.5 H6H1 NS 10.7 H6H1 NS NS 11.4 H6

November-16 8.2 H6H1 5.1 H6H1 10.7 H6 9.8 H6 6.2 H6H1 4.6 H6 4.9 H6H1 6.6 H6H1 6 H6H1 8.5 H6H1 4.2 H6H1 10.2 H6 10.6 H6 NS 11.4 H6 NS NS 10.8 H6

May-17 8.2 H6H1 5.5 H6H1 10.8 H6H1 9.9 H6H1 5.4 H6 4.7 H6 4.1 H6H1 6.6 H6H1 5.9 H6H1 7.9 H6H1 4.3 H6H1 10.5 H6H1 10.7 H6H1 NS 10.5 H6 NS NS 11.4 H6H1

November-17 8.4 H6 5.6 H6 10.9 H6H1 10.1 H6H1 5.9 H3H6 5 H3H6 4.7 H6H1 6.4 H6H1 5.9 H3H6 8.1 H6H1 4.2 H6 10.4 H6H1 10.9 H6H1 NS NS 9 H6H1 NS 11.4 H6H1

May-18 8.1 H6H1 5.7 H6 11.2 H6H1 10.2 H6H1 6 H6H1 4.9 H6H1 3.9 H6H1 6.6 H6H1 5.8 H6H1 8.1 H6H1 5.2 H6 10 H6H1 11.1 H6H1 NS 10.8 H6H1 8.8 H6H1 NS 11.5 H6H1

December-18 8.4 H6H1 5.9 H6H1 11 H6H1 10 H6H1 6.4 H6H1 5.1 H6H1 4.8 H6H1 6.6 H6H1 5.8 H6H1 8.1 H6H1 4.4 H6H1 10.9 H6H1 10.7 H6H1 NS 10.5 H6H1 9.3 H6H1 NS 11.3 H6H1

May-19 8.7 H3H6 5.6 H3H6 10.9 H3H6 10.2 H3H6 6.1 H3H6 5.3 H3H6 4.7 H3H6 6.4 H3H6 6.1 H3H6 8.4 H3H6 4.3 H3H6 10.3 H3H6 10.8 H3H6 NS NS 8.9 H3H6 NS 11.6 H3H6

November-19 7.6 H3H6 NS 5.9 H3H6 10.2 H3H6 6.5 H3H6 6.1 H3H6 5 H3H6 5.3 H3H6 6.6 H3H6 7.7 H3H6 4.3 H3H6 10.8 H3H6 10.5 H3H6 NS 11.1 H3H6 8.8 H3H6 NS 11.1 H3H6

May-20 7.9 H3H6 5.6 H3H6 11.1 H3H6 10.2 H3H6 6.2 H3H6 5.3 H3H6 4.5 H3H6 6.4 H3H6 5.4 H3H6 8 H3H6 4.1 H3H6 10.7 H3H6 10.7 H3H6 NS 9.8 H3H6 8.9 H3H6 NS 11.1 H3H6

November-20 8.3 H3H6 5.5 H3H6 12.3 H3H6 9.9 H3H6 6.1 H3H6 5.4 H3H6 5.4 H3H6 6.8 H3H6 6.7 H3H6 12.4 H3H6 4.3 H3H6 10.5 H3H6 10.8 H3H6 NS 10.8 H3H6 12.4 H3H6 NS 11.2 H3H6

May-21 8 H3H6 5.9 H3H6 11.1 H3H6 6.2 H3H6 6.5 H3H6 5.6 H3H6 5.3 H3H6 6.7 H3H6 5.7 H3H6 8 H3H6 4.6 H3H6 7.7 H3H6 10.7 H3H6 NS 10.6 H3H6 9.3 H3H6 NS NS

June-21 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS 11.3 H3H6

November-21 8 H3H6 5.5 H3H6 10.8 H3H6 9.9 H3H6 6.1 H3H6 5.4 H3H6 4.9 H3H6 6.4 H3H6 5.5 H3H6 8 H3H6 4.3 H3H6 10.4 H3H6 10.7 H3H6 NS 10.8 H3H6 8.6 H3H6 7.9 H3H6 10.8 H3H6

April-22 NS NS 10.2 H3H6 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS 11.1 H3H6 11 H3H6 NS 10.8 H3H6 9 H3H6 8.5 H3H6 11.7 H3H6
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Event Date GL-15 (-6)GL-14 (+1)GL-13 (+1)GL-12 (-3)GL-11 (-1)GL-10 (-1)GL-09 (-2)GL-08 (-3)GL-05 (-7)GL-02 (-5) GL-16 (-6) GL-17 (-1) GL-18 (-3) GL-19 GL-20 (-5) LF-01 TS-01 (-7)GL-18R (-3)

Parameter: Potassium (T) (units=mg/L)

July-09 84 1.1 81 81 2.9 0.77 2.7 25 1.3 94 1.4 66 83 NS 42 53 NS 410 

October-09 64 3.8 83 74 0.99 1.1 3.2 34 1.5 1.4 1.1 200 130 NS 0.96 54 NS 440 

March-10 61 2 70 76 0.93 0.54 1.1 12 0.93 76 1 220 100 NS NS 39 NS 580 

June-10 92 B 4.1 B 80 B 76 B 0.87 B 0.55 B 2.4 B 18 B 1.1 B 98 B 0.89 B 210 B 110 B NS 50 B 54 B NS 520 B

March-11 89 1.6 66 74 NS 0.46 1.4 7.6 0.8 67 0.95 200 110 NS NS 46 NS 580 

March-13 NS 1.3 66.5 72.5 M6 0.76 M6 0.48 1.8 8.4 0.79 49.8 1.1 191 109 NS 50 32 NS 540 

October-13 NS 1.14 88.5 84 1.14 0.451 2.91 14.3 1.52 108 0.957 225 152 NS 56.6 29.1 NS 577 

April-14 NS 1.7 63.9 66.4 0.65 0.36 1.3 5.2 0.78 96.7 0.78 176 108 M1 NS 62.9 159 NS 536 

December-14 90.4 1.29 62.5 68.5 1.22 0.337 3.03 9.11 1.15 98.8 1.02 213 146 NS 60.6 23.8 NS 520 

May-15 15 1.84 45.5 61.6 0.669 0.512 1.81 6.45 0.978 86.4 1.06 168 111 NS 59.1 22.6 NS 427 

November-15 76.2 1.34 55.3 64.2 0.81 1.2 2.56 10.4 0.805 83.6 1.1 197 133 NS 43.3 NS NS 372 

May-16 86.5 0.858 51.3 63.6 0.734 0.348 0.468 7.66 1.05 90 1 175 130 NS 52.5 NS NS 381 

November-16 92 1.41 69.4 68 0.788 0.374 2.86 11.2 1.08 90 1.06 182 138 NS 42.4 NS NS 348 

May-17 80.7 0.938 58.9 69.1 0.662 0.395 1.88 6.05 1.02 94.4 1.11 53.6 112 NS 38.5 NS NS 364 

November-17 92.6 0.814 56.4 73.6 0.706 0.329 3.2 6.22 0.9 71.2 1.22 166 117 NS NS 31.5 NS 359 

May-18 94.6 0.991 60.8 68 1.19 0.389 1.5 4.82 0.907 93.1 1.08 111 65 NS 47.3 22.7 NS 315 

December-18 90.8 1.01 56.7 65.4 1.41 0.301 2.31 6.12 0.916 82.8 1.08 165 158 M1 NS 52.5 M1 17.3 NS 252 

May-19 119 1.03 59.8 64.2 M6 1.08 0.366 2.32 5.2 1.11 76.1 1.03 165 161 NS 53.9 M6 21.3 NS 201 

November-19 116 NS 67.6 65.6 1.24 0.385 3.19 12.7 0.835 92.9 1.3 177 185 NS 54.3 22.2 NS 153 

May-20 109 1.01 64.4 P6 47.2 1.12 0.341 2.35 3.87 0.955 89.1 1.15 188 169 NS 36.4 18.3 NS 174 

November-20 63.8 0.944 54.9 56.6 1.35 0.323 3.15 5.48 1.04 78.3 1.15 167 151 NS 43.2 10.2 NS 140 

May-21 121 0.903 71.9 P6 8.18 P6 1.05 0.268 2.59 7.04 0.947 71.9 1.22 177 152 NS 57.3 29.1 NS NS

June-21 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS 123 

November-21 104 0.708 71.9 P6 56.9 1.14 0.278 3.23 2.48 1.06 61.3 1.62 163 171 NS 42.5 8.64 17.9 109 

April-22 NS 2.23 74.5 56.6 1.23 0.349 J 1.55 3.58 0.977 NS NS 173 153 NS 55.6 14.6 23.7 98.1 

November-22 108 0.776 62.8 54.5 1.04 0.245 3.48 3.69 0.796 59 1.16 188 134 NS 38.2 20.7 29.6 148 
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Event Date GL-15 (-6)GL-14 (+1)GL-13 (+1)GL-12 (-3)GL-11 (-1)GL-10 (-1)GL-09 (-2)GL-08 (-3)GL-05 (-7)GL-02 (-5) GL-16 (-6) GL-17 (-1) GL-18 (-3) GL-19 GL-20 (-5) LF-01 TS-01 (-7)GL-18R (-3)

May-23 116 0.757 79.3 51 1.56 0.263 2.89 6.66 0.707 65.8 1.11 202 NS NS 48.9 18.3 14.3 119 

October-23 91.9 0.681 63.9 62.5 1.16 0.257 3.91 8.82 0.691 48.7 1.25 174 NS NS 43.2 33.4 29.6 154 

May-24 97.8 0.69 82.2 43.9 1.46 0.25 2.67 2.57 0.846 58.6 1.08 146 NS 52.6 58.4 21.5 NS 109 

Parameter: Selenium (T) (units=mg/L, PAL=0.05)

July-09 0.014 0.007 0.015 0.016 ND ND ND ND ND 0.024 0.012 0.029 0.0091 NS 0.0077 ND NS 0.051 

October-09 0.013 0.0068 0.011 0.012 ND ND ND ND ND ND 0.0054 0.0094 0.012 NS 0.0054 ND NS 0.042 

March-10 0.0069 0.0046 J 0.0053 0.0057 ND 0.0032 J ND ND ND 0.036 0.0049 J 0.0065 0.0046 J NS NS ND NS 0.04 

June-10 0.0068 0.0027 J 0.009 0.006 ND ND ND ND ND 0.023 0.0041 J 0.0049 J 0.0062 NS ND ND NS 0.028 

March-11 0.01 0.0011 J 0.0039 J 0.0059 NS 0.0022 J 0.00072 J 0.00051 J 0.00054 J 0.0077 0.003 J 0.0073 0.0095 NS NS 0.00086 J NS 0.045 

March-13 NS ND ND 0.0016 M6 ND 0.0017 ND ND ND ND 0.0068 ND 0.0025 NS 0.0046 ND NS ND

October-13 NS ND 0.0017 0.0021 ND 0.00053 ND ND ND 0.0022 0.0011 0.0021 0.003 NS 0.0019 0.0006 NS 0.0026 

April-14 NS 0.00075 0.0017 0.0017 ND 0.00075 ND ND ND 0.042 0.0009 0.0016 0.0027 
M1R1

NS 0.0047 0.0005 NS 0.002 

December-14 0.01 0.0005 0.0015 0.0021 ND 0.00075 ND 0.00053 ND 0.0164 0.0011 0.0018 0.0037 NS 0.0053 ND NS 0.0047 

May-15 0.0013 0.00076 ND 0.0014 ND 0.0017 0.0011 ND ND 0.054 0.0035 0.0012 0.003 NS 0.0032 ND NS 0.0038 

November-15 0.0055 0.002 0.0014 0.0032 ND 0.0012 0.00048 J 0.0012 0.00034 J 0.00083 0.0041 0.0011 0.0036 NS 0.0024 NS NS 0.0025 

May-16 0.0096 0.00052 0.0011 0.0021 0.00014 J 0.0011 0.00015 J 0.00017 J 0.00014 J 0.0859 0.013 0.0014 0.0039 NS 0.0047 NS NS 0.0044 

November-16 0.0036 0.0018 0.0012 0.0024 ND 0.0027 0.00071 0.00072 ND 0.0013 0.0066 0.0016 0.0033 NS 0.0022 NS NS 0.0012 

May-17 0.0065 0.00036 J 0.0013 0.0017 ND 0.0035 0.00045 J 0.00016 J ND 0.121 0.0014 0.00092 0.0024 NS 0.0053 NS NS 0.0021 

November-17 0.0057 0.00033 J ND 0.0024 ND 0.0013 JD3 0.00023 J 0.001 ND 0.0014 0.0014 0.0012 JD3 0.0028 NS NS 0.00031 J NS 0.0021 JD3

May-18 0.0072 0.00054 0.0014 JD3 0.0014 ND 0.0018 0.0018 0.0002 J ND 0.136 0.0013 0.0015 JD3 0.0033 NS 0.0046 0.00028 J NS 0.0015 JD3

December-18 0.0022 JD3 0.0012 JD3 0.0021 0.0023 JD3 0.00019 J 0.0028 0.0034 0.00023 J 0.00031 J 0.0893 0.0065 0.0012 JD3 0.004 M1 NS 0.0029 0.00023 J NS 0.008 

May-19 0.0032 0.00038 J 0.0016 JD3 0.0019 
JD3M6

0.0002 J 0.0011 0.00042 J 0.00014 J ND 0.0772 0.0012 0.0014 0.0037 NS 0.0043 0.00025 J NS 0.0298 

November-19 0.0111 NS 0.0017 0.0029 ND 0.0017 0.00027 J 0.00047 J 0.00038 J 0.0042 0.0045 0.0014 0.0047 NS 0.0019 0.00028 J NS 0.004 

May-20 0.0085 0.00032 J 0.0017 
JD3M6

0.0013 JD3 0.0003 J 0.00082 ND 0.00017 J ND 0.108 0.00091 0.0015 J 0.0033 NS 0.0043 ND NS 0.0068 
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Event Date GL-15 (-6)GL-14 (+1)GL-13 (+1)GL-12 (-3)GL-11 (-1)GL-10 (-1)GL-09 (-2)GL-08 (-3)GL-05 (-7)GL-02 (-5) GL-16 (-6) GL-17 (-1) GL-18 (-3) GL-19 GL-20 (-5) LF-01 TS-01 (-7)GL-18R (-3)

November-20 0.0068 0.00039 J 0.0021 0.0021 0.00038 J 0.00071 0.00018 J 0.0002 J 0.00015 J 0.0957 0.001 0.0014 0.0039 NS 0.0037 ND NS 0.0075 

May-21 0.0031 ND 0.0018 
JD3M1

ND ND 0.00091 ND ND ND 0.0697 0.0014 JD3 ND 0.0031 NS 0.0018 ND NS NS

June-21 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS 0.0058 

November-21 0.0107 0.00027 J 0.0015 
R1M1

0.0021 0.00014 J 0.0008 M1 0.00021 J 0.00089 0.00011 J 0.001 0.0012 0.0012 0.0035 NS 0.0014 0.000099 J 0.0016 0.0166 

April-22 ND ND ND ND 0.0016 J ND 0.002 J ND ND 0.0898 ND ND NS NS ND ND ND 0.0171 J

November-22 0.00888 ND ND 0.002 J ND 0.00398 J 0.00396 J ND ND 0.0104 0.008 ND 0.00226 J NS 0.00217 J ND ND 0.0041 J

May-23 0.0108 0.00586 ND ND ND 0.0249 0.00929 ND ND 0.0785 0.0142 ND NS NS 0.0025 J ND ND 0.00386 J

October-23 0.00627 0.00431 J ND 0.0028 J ND 0.00464 J 0.00779 ND ND ND 0.0398 ND NS NS ND ND ND 0.00715 

May-24 0.00246 J 0.00228 J ND ND ND 0.0035 J 0.00273 J ND ND 0.109 0.00413 J ND NS ND 0.00271 J ND NS 0.0162 

Parameter: Silver (T) (units=mg/L, PAL=0.094)

July-09 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND NS ND

October-09 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND NS ND

March-10 0.0007 J 0.0022 0.0014 J 0.00078 J 0.00096 0.00087 J 0.0018 J 0.0008 J 0.00082 J 0.0021 0.00057 J 0.0011 J 0.0012 J NS NS 0.0011 J NS 0.00064 J

June-10 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND NS ND

March-11 ND ND ND ND NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS NS ND NS ND

March-13 NS ND ND 0.0019 M6 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND NS ND

October-13 NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND NS 0.0011 

April-14 NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND NS ND

December-14 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND NS ND

May-15 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND NS ND

November-15 0.00073 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND 0.00059 ND ND ND NS ND NS NS ND

November-16 ND ND ND 0.000017 J ND ND ND ND ND 0.00004 J ND ND ND NS ND NS NS ND

May-17 ND 0.000013 
JB

0.00001 JB 0.000018 
JB

0.000011 J ND 0.00001 J ND ND 0.00016 J ND 0.000049 
JB

0.000065 
JB

NS ND NS NS 0.000014 
JB

November-17 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS NS ND NS ND

May-18 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND NS ND
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Event Date GL-15 (-6)GL-14 (+1)GL-13 (+1)GL-12 (-3)GL-11 (-1)GL-10 (-1)GL-09 (-2)GL-08 (-3)GL-05 (-7)GL-02 (-5) GL-16 (-6) GL-17 (-1) GL-18 (-3) GL-19 GL-20 (-5) LF-01 TS-01 (-7)GL-18R (-3)

December-18 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND 0.00021 J ND ND ND NS ND ND NS ND

May-19 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND 0.00024 J ND ND ND NS ND ND NS ND

November-19 0.00014 J NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND NS ND

May-20 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND 0.00022 J ND ND ND NS ND ND NS ND

November-20 ND ND ND ND ND ND 0.00008 J ND ND 0.0001 J ND ND ND NS ND ND NS ND

May-21 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND NS NS

June-21 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS 0.00014 J

November-21 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND ND ND

April-22 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS NS ND ND ND ND

November-22 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND ND ND

May-23 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS NS ND ND ND ND

October-23 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND 0.000185 J ND ND NS NS ND ND ND ND

May-24 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND ND NS ND

Parameter: Sodium (T) (units=mg/L)

July-09 140 89 310 250 23 71 50 47 4.2 910 120 1,000 94 NS 50 92 NS 1,500 

October-09 110 88 340 270 20 67 42 66 5.5 81 120 280 140 NS 110 90 NS 1,600 

March-10 87 100 190 190 20 64 50 65 5.5 28 110 270 110 NS NS 68 NS 1,800 

June-10 160 110 280 240 18 61 45 44 5.2 40 110 260 130 NS 52 88 NS 1,800 

March-11 160 120 180 180 NS 60 54 83 4.5 470 120 240 140 NS NS 82 NS 1,700 

March-13 NS 111 195 206 M6 19.7 M6 57 51.2 36.5 3.7 548 126 233 146 NS 56 49.3 NS 1,630 

October-13 NS 92.5 354 243 19.1 51 34.6 43.4 9.88 90.9 119 266 169 NS 63 31.9 NS 1,540 

April-14 NS 117 200 166 19.9 49.9 53 33.9 4.4 35.4 128 213 150 M1 NS 76.5 1,220 NS 1,670 

December-14 127 109 173 255 18.3 50.1 39.5 36.5 5.37 76.9 128 235 181 NS 69.1 37.3 NS 1,220 

May-15 696 82.1 98.5 180 17.7 40.6 37.6 22 3.63 27.8 118 196 152 NS 66.1 31.2 NS 1,160 

November-15 153 88.9 126 234 20 41.9 35 27.1 6.17 104 147 225 174 NS 43.8 NS NS 921 

May-16 141 162 137 189 25.8 39.2 11.6 31.2 3.89 28.2 128 212 186 NS 89.4 NS NS 987 

November-16 143 90.6 242 243 20.3 M6 40 37.7 30.3 4.65 129 130 216 178 NS 51.6 NS NS 853 
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Event Date GL-15 (-6)GL-14 (+1)GL-13 (+1)GL-12 (-3)GL-11 (-1)GL-10 (-1)GL-09 (-2)GL-08 (-3)GL-05 (-7)GL-02 (-5) GL-16 (-6) GL-17 (-1) GL-18 (-3) GL-19 GL-20 (-5) LF-01 TS-01 (-7)GL-18R (-3)

May-17 124 94.2 M1 207 164 19.2 M1 37.5 44.5 M1 28.2 3.79 36.2 135 1,190 138 NS 74.1 NS NS 926 

November-17 140 98.2 152 271 20.2 40.4 61.1 23.6 4.81 620 142 196 146 NS NS 46.8 NS 994 

May-18 141 123 165 161 57.4 42.5 NS NS NS 32.7 130 132 79 NS 83.1 32.7 NS 924 

December-18 109 91.6 107 232 52.9 39.1 57.6 21.1 M1 4.62 23.5 216 192 201 M1 NS 78.8 M1 26.3 NS 693 

May-19 142 109 200 220 M6 34.7 43.6 44.4 14.7 4.28 27.4 135 174 214 NS 68 M6 32.8 NS 473 

November-19 161 NS 197 270 34.4 35.2 57.6 24.3 9.57 167 144 191 253 NS 62.8 40.7 NS 1,340 

May-20 141 100 P6 230 P6 158 26.3 41 50.3 P6 12.2 4.31 30.9 136 P6 207 227 NS 59.8 36.6 NS 776 

November-20 68.6 104 89.7 208 28.1 42.6 56.6 19.5 4.58 27.8 133 193 202 NS 72.9 15.8 NS 442 

May-21 186 107 251 P6 257 P6 22.9 46.9 50.8 16.6 4.3 26.2 137 197 216 NS 81.7 53.8 NS NS

June-21 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS 325 

November-21 124 84.8 251 P6 207 23.4 43.2 P6 49.2 8.23 4.54 84.4 134 176 217 NS 54.2 13.2 39.1 586 

April-22 NS 119 254 170 23.7 44 59.9 10.6 4.58 NS NS 183 202 NS 64.4 30.4 135 410 

November-22 146 95.9 171 232 23 38.5 73.2 8.7 6.25 99.1 130 188 177 NS 51.6 37.8 142 496 

May-23 146 93.2 308 242 17.3 40.8 67.3 10.7 2.81 46.5 115 182 NS NS 49.8 43.6 27.2 467 

October-23 118 68.3 83.9 257 23.8 37.7 106 10.4 6.82 92.2 106 179 NS NS 42.9 57.7 33.3 735 

May-24 144 92.3 324 204 20 39.4 70.6 5.2 3.34 23.2 122 168 NS 85.8 68.3 38.4 NS 392 

Parameter: Specific Conductance (units=umhos/cm)

July-09 1,700 1,100 2,500 2,400 440 640 520 930 140 2,000 1,200 6,000 2,300 NS 1,800 690 NS 3,300 

October-09 2,100 1,500 2,900 3,400 NS 690 640 2,000 190 1,400 1,600 3,700 2,000 NS 1,700 800 NS 13,000 

March-10 1,700 1,200 2,000 2,400 350 830 720 830 160 2,200 1,300 3,100 2,300 NS NS 480 NS 11,000 

June-10 1,700 1,800 5,300 4,900 520 1,300 480 590 340 3,300 1,200 10,000 7,800 NS 1,200 640 NS 20,000 

March-11 1,800 1,400 250 2,100 NS 650 720 850 130 6,600 1,300 2,900 2,300 NS NS 600 NS 1,200 

March-13 NS 1,530 2,180 253 331 750 764 609 131 5,660 1,550 3,010 2,470 NS 2,040 525 NS 11,100 

October-13 NS 1,180 2,770 2,750 368 652 495 570 162 2,130 1,390 2,840 2,680 NS 1,760 864 NS 10,100 

December-14 1,340 1,820 1,900 2,650 330 635 NS NS NS 2,650 2,730 2,010 1,480 NS 1,540 428 NS 9,220 

May-15 5,280 995 1,560 2,390 355 704 681 520 123 2,420 1,540 2,590 24,700 NS 1,790 411 NS 9,590 

November-15 1,940 973 1,520 2,450 308 609 534 548 113 1,700 1,360 2,460 2,570 NS 1,360 NS NS 7,220 
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Event Date GL-15 (-6)GL-14 (+1)GL-13 (+1)GL-12 (-3)GL-11 (-1)GL-10 (-1)GL-09 (-2)GL-08 (-3)GL-05 (-7)GL-02 (-5) GL-16 (-6) GL-17 (-1) GL-18 (-3) GL-19 GL-20 (-5) LF-01 TS-01 (-7)GL-18R (-3)

May-16 NS 1,080 1,590 2,130 420 649 NS NS NS 2,310 NS NS 2,410 NS 1,690 NS NS 7,340 

November-16 1,950 1,010 2,200 2,530 379 657 573 464 118 2,040 1,470 2,480 2,510 NS 1,460 NS NS 6,950 

May-17 1,720 1,280 2,050 2,090 373 715 694 585 113 2,570 1,540 2,460 2,000 NS 1,620 NS NS 6,990 

November-17 1,640 1,060 1,460 2,210 374 712 776 579 116 1,570 1,420 2,310 2,030 NS NS 528 NS 6,870 

May-18 2,270 1,450 2,230 2,380 1,540 846 997 580 126 2,590 1,530 2,580 2,460 NS 1,900 661 NS 8,310 

December-18 1,930 1,320 1,600 2,620 1,410 717 916 573 122 2,400 1,620 2,540 2,980 NS 1,520 440 NS 6,790 

May-19 1,980 1,370 2,100 2,510 1,230 621 714 539 124 2,280 1,560 2,400 3,100 NS 1,640 595 NS 5,960 

November-19 2,460 NS 2,160 2,840 957 628 852 617 143 3,040 1,730 2,920 4,040 NS 1.8 595 NS 10,800 

May-20 1,950 1,290 2,080 2,230 1,130 640 828 525 92 2,370 1,570 2,280 3,010 NS 1,610 649 NS 6,990 

November-20 1,230 1,650 1,340 2,580 1,160 711 839 689 104 2,380 1,810 2,440 305 NS 1,850 350 NS 5,260 

May-21 2,060 1,320 2,170 2,490 1,060 588 733 477 104 2,300 1,520 2,220 2,890 NS 1,870 714 NS NS

June-21 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS 4,990 

November-21 1,820 1,120 2,440 2,230 857 534 723 480 103 1,570 1,530 2,260 3,460 NS 1,440 421 3c 1,150 3c 7,290 3c

April-22 1,880 1,380 2,100 1,420 968 519 837 483 92 2,030 1,400 1,890 2,870 NS 1,390 401 1,380 4,830 

November-22 2,000 1,300 1,700 2,000 670 500 880 540 110 1,700 1,500 2,300 2,400 NS 1,300 530 1,700 5,300 

Parameter: Sulfate (units=mg/L)

July-09 360 130 360 230 120 180 210 330 43 270 410 220 550 NS 1,600 140 NS 2,100 

October-09 260 200 430 280 120 140 170 850 43 250 240 1,000 1,100 NS 260 140 NS 1,700 

March-10 140 310 650 1,000 110 230 220 120 42 410 270 1,600 940 NS NS 130 NS 2,400 

June-10 340 570 350 780 96 170 310 170 37 660 420 970 930 NS 900 160 NS 2,200 

March-11 280 600 410 740 NS 160 260 200 33 48 360 930 900 NS NS 1,100 NS 2,900 

March-13 NS 565 NS 723 NS NS NS NS NS 78.4 474 970 1,400 NS 47 48.8 NS 2,540 

August-13 NS NS 309 NS 101 161 136 44.2 44.8 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS

October-13 NS 399 277 586 110 153 150 56.8 43.1 320 460 1,010 957 NS 767 284 NS 2,950 

April-14 NS 358 375 644 89.7 160 269 39.8 33.2 830 474 808 656 NS 757 634 NS 2,400 

December-14 484 470 338 520 88.4 142 148 49.1 25.3 514 458 876 1,050 NS 619 16.7 NS 2,770 

May-15 139 321 334 581 88.6 143 192 16.4 23.8 647 459 805 682 NS 740 16.6 NS 2,600 
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Event Date GL-15 (-6)GL-14 (+1)GL-13 (+1)GL-12 (-3)GL-11 (-1)GL-10 (-1)GL-09 (-2)GL-08 (-3)GL-05 (-7)GL-02 (-5) GL-16 (-6) GL-17 (-1) GL-18 (-3) GL-19 GL-20 (-5) LF-01 TS-01 (-7)GL-18R (-3)

November-15 616 355 341 474 B 101 B 136 145 57.4 28.7 B 572 B 477 B 909 869 B NS 600 B NS NS 2,270 B

May-16 474 B 349 297 581 B 122 134 B 209 18.4 B 22.1 B 522 B 457 897 739 NS 751 NS NS 2,340 

November-16 669 361 315 536 109 145 164 B 50.7 27.2 B 575 B 473 B 943 855 NS 683 B NS NS 2,370 

May-17 428 408 270 489 129 MH 150 224 28.6 23.3 431 465 704 528 NS 723 NS NS 2,120 

November-17 543 409 281 521 105 138 195 43.3 24.6 492 491 912 675 NS NS 79 J NS 2,450 

May-18 556 473 286 529 662 148 298 12.3 20.5 556 537 701 652 NS 661 138 NS 2,130 

December-18 484 354 374 431 493 162 298 13.5 19.4 394 ML 494 798 982 NS 578 91.3 JD3 NS 1,920 

May-19 480 512 328 488 415 122 200 ND ND 436 507 711 854 NS NS 137 NS 1,610 

November-19 694 NS 282 311 344 128 187 26.7 29.6 917 542 877 1,230 NS 672 98 J NS 1,340 

May-20 484 364 240 519 321 129 166 ND 20 530 529 623 960 NS 1,070 140 NS 1,560 

November-20 263 412 223 324 353 114 173 14 15.8 454 537 620 J 1,160 NS 600 45.9 NS 1,530 

May-21 351 321 200 JD3 98.2 245 103 197 ND 16.6 449 474 231 977 4c NS 538 4c 154 NS NS

June-21 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS 1,540 5c

November-21 544 299 524 604 277 MH 108 ML 169 21.1 21.2 295 521 1,060 1,530 NS 638 54.3 313 1,430 

April-22 555 353 263 277 319 111 272 6.8 J 14.5 231 729 377 1,140 NS 690 87.6 377 39.6 

November-22 490 360 320 130 250 95 180 28 19 350 500 720 730 NS 440 96 400 1,500 

May-23 430 290 270 160 500 97 190 11 12 300 470 660 NS NS 420 130 370 1,300 

October-23 470 280 360 180 220 82 220 13 14 390 480 680 NS NS 420 110 310 1,300 

May-24 440 290 260 180 260 86 250 2.2 J 12 350 450 600 NS 400 490 180 NS 1,400 

Parameter: Thallium (T) (units=mg/L, PAL=0.002)

July-09 ND ND ND ND 0.0024 ND 0.0023 ND ND 0.0024 ND ND ND NS ND ND NS ND

October-09 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND NS ND

March-10 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS NS ND NS ND

June-10 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND NS ND

March-11 0.00049 J ND ND 0.00025 J NS ND ND ND ND ND ND 0.00041 J ND NS NS ND NS ND

March-13 NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS ND ND NS ND

October-13 NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND 0.00011 0.00015 ND 0.0004 ND NS ND ND NS ND
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Event Date GL-15 (-6)GL-14 (+1)GL-13 (+1)GL-12 (-3)GL-11 (-1)GL-10 (-1)GL-09 (-2)GL-08 (-3)GL-05 (-7)GL-02 (-5) GL-16 (-6) GL-17 (-1) GL-18 (-3) GL-19 GL-20 (-5) LF-01 TS-01 (-7)GL-18R (-3)

April-14 NS 0.00016 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND 0.00016 ND 0.00051 ND NS ND ND NS ND

December-14 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND 0.00016 ND 0.0012 ND NS ND ND NS ND

May-15 0.00024 0.0001 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND 0.00017 ND 0.0021 ND NS ND ND NS ND

November-15 0.00014 0.00013 ND 0.000029 J ND 0.000082 J 0.000052 J 0.000029 J 0.000017 J 0.000049 J 0.000048 J 0.0009 ND NS ND NS NS ND

May-16 0.000035 
JB

0.000046 J 0.000015 
JB

0.000022 J ND 0.00003 J 0.000017 J 0.000011 J ND 0.00026 0.000048 
JB

0.00064 JB 0.00001 JB NS 0.00003 J NS NS ND

November-16 ND 0.000097 
JB

ND ND 0.000012 
JB

0.000016 
JB

0.00007 JB 0.000018 
JB

0.000009 
JB

ND 0.000012 
JB

0.00035 ND NS ND NS NS ND

May-17 ND 0.000055 J ND 0.000011 J ND ND 0.000046 J 0.000013 J ND 0.0002 0.000057 J 0.000018 J 0.000021 J NS 0.000026 J NS NS ND

November-17 ND 0.000051 J NS ND ND ND 0.000062 J ND ND 0.000042 J 0.000059 J NS NS NS NS ND NS ND

May-18 0.000035 J 0.000065 J ND ND ND ND 0.000048 
JB

ND ND 0.00022 0.000065 J 0.00048 
JD3

ND NS 0.000048 J ND NS ND

December-18 ND ND ND ND ND ND 0.00004 J ND 0.000032 J 0.00022 0.00003 J 0.00095 ND NS ND ND NS ND

May-19 ND 0.000063 J ND 0.00021 
JD3

0.00016 ND 0.000037 J ND 0.000028 J 0.00017 0.000059 J 0.00039 ND NS ND ND NS ND

November-19 0.000076 J NS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND 0.00061 ND NS ND ND NS ND

May-20 ND 0.000072 J ND ND ND ND ND ND ND 0.00019 0.000072 J 0.00057 ND NS ND ND NS ND

November-20 ND 0.000066 J ND ND ND ND 0.000061 J ND ND 0.00021 0.00006 J 0.00054 ND NS ND ND NS ND

May-21 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND 0.00017 ND ND ND NS ND ND NS NS

June-21 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS 0.00019 

November-21 ND ND ND ND ND 0.000085 J ND ND ND ND 0.00016 0.00048 ND NS ND ND ND ND

April-22 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NS NS NS NS NS ND NS

November-22 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND 0.0002082 
J

0.0001503 
J

0.0003135 
J

ND NS ND ND ND 0.000237 J

May-23 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND 0.0002048 
J

ND 0.0001765 
J

NS NS ND ND ND ND

October-23 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND 0.0001747 
J

ND 0.0003913 
J

NS NS ND ND ND ND

May-24 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND 0.0002188 
J

0.000143 J 0.0003342 
J

NS ND 0.0001459 
J

ND NS ND

Parameter: Total Dissolved Solids (units=mg/L)
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Event Date GL-15 (-6)GL-14 (+1)GL-13 (+1)GL-12 (-3)GL-11 (-1)GL-10 (-1)GL-09 (-2)GL-08 (-3)GL-05 (-7)GL-02 (-5) GL-16 (-6) GL-17 (-1) GL-18 (-3) GL-19 GL-20 (-5) LF-01 TS-01 (-7)GL-18R (-3)

July-09 1,200 1,800 1,700 2,000 310 560 450 750 100 1,500 970 3,400 1,000 NS 1,600 530 NS 6,600 

October-09 1,200 800 1,600 2,300 260 650 270 1,300 230 880 770 2,400 1,800 NS 1,300 490 NS 7,300 

March-10 840 1,000 1,200 1,600 210 450 450 540 150 1,400 930 2,200 1,600 NS NS 340 NS 5,800 

June-10 1,100 970 1,600 2,000 260 600 430 480 220 1,500 920 2,100 1,200 NS 970 530 NS 6,800 

March-11 1,100 1,300 1,200 1,700 NS 370 420 520 64 2,800 970 2,000 1,700 NS NS 480 NS 5,900 

March-13 NS 1,050 NS 1,600 NS NS NS NS NS 2,430 1,010 1,950 1,700 NS 1,460 288 NS 7,120 

August-13 NS NS 1,570 NS 136 380 302 350 ND NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS

October-13 NS 884 1,760 1,870 261 446 326 383 133 1,390 997 2,100 2,020 NS 1,270 573 NS 6,940 

April-14 NS 640 1,130 1,570 167 362 473 311 61 1,670 1,240 1,820 1,560 NS 1,260 4,390 NS 5,530 

December-14 1,190 828 1,150 1,670 212 384 NS NS NS 1,230 963 2,000 2,020 NS 1,070 208 NS 6,180 

May-15 2,650 600 948 1,650 154 523 411 300 60 1,610 1,040 1,620 1,720 NS 1,380 172 NS 6,280 

November-15 1,300 515 1,120 1,720 276 495 359 377 124 910 990 2,010 1,870 NS 1,090 NS NS 5,520 

May-16 1,120 748 1,060 1,540 304 476 475 382 89 1,620 1,020 1,780 1,830 NS 2,550 NS NS 5,240 

November-16 1,270 764 1,360 6,310 220 405 342 241 58 1,340 1,020 1,850 1,770 NS 1,110 NS NS 5,680 

May-17 1,110 896 1,290 1,540 261 442 477 323 61 1,730 1,170 1,900 1,430 NS 1,170 NS NS 4,800 3c

November-17 1,140 779 930 1,570 164 423 466 350 38 1,230 1,020 1,810 1,630 NS NS 407 NS 6,650 

May-18 1,240 1,000 1,150 1,470 1,020 488 554 270 59 1,700 1,020 1,250 2c 1,480 NS 1,140 1,180 NS 5,440 

December-18 1,040 812 979 1,510 887 453 542 239 40 1,440 1,070 1,710 2,070 1c NS 1,030 234 NS 4,570 2c

May-19 1,040 839 1,240 1,470 868 361 419 275 89 1,360 983 1,590 2,470 3c NS 750 1c 325 NS 3,360 5c

November-19 1,520 2c NS 1,210 1,870 2c 659 370 463 352 99 2,650 2c 1,060 2,240 2c 3,190 3c NS 1,150 292 NS 7,310 2c

May-20 1,190 793 840 2c 1,370 757 366 502 251 27 1,550 3c 1,090 1,490 2c 2,440 3c NS 1,080 385 NS 5,610 3c

November-20 686 905 753 980 3c 647 329 419 321 57 1,320 2c 1,030 2,150 3c 2,070 2c NS 1,030 175 NS 3,560 3c

May-21 1,090 839 1,240 1,110 3c 679 333 433 233 35 1,190 3c 989 1,510 1,840 3c NS 1,180 392 NS NS

June-21 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS 2,760 3c

November-21 1,050 734 1,070 3c 930 4c 566 396 440 2,590 3c 62 882 1,060 1,530 2,300 3c NS 887 176 705 3,460 2c

April-22 1,100 905 1,450 859 654 302 538 242 34 1,430 1,090 1,450 2,180 2c NS 1,040 263 1,160 3,390 3c

Parameter: Turbidity (units=NTU)
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Event Date GL-15 (-6)GL-14 (+1)GL-13 (+1)GL-12 (-3)GL-11 (-1)GL-10 (-1)GL-09 (-2)GL-08 (-3)GL-05 (-7)GL-02 (-5) GL-16 (-6) GL-17 (-1) GL-18 (-3) GL-19 GL-20 (-5) LF-01 TS-01 (-7)GL-18R (-3)

July-09 31 34 2.7 24 67 3.2 2.2 4.2 4.5 0.17 13 11 0.22 NS 0.29 1.1 NS 0.32 

October-09 21 53 2 24 50 22 43 6 55 42 9.3 68 2.1 NS 8.5 0.78 NS 2.4 

March-10 19 13 7.4 26 25 8.3 4.8 5.4 6.5 12 9.7 14 1.1 NS NS 0.41 NS 2.8 

June-10 4.2 19 0.97 22 8.8 4 2.4 5.4 1.6 0.47 5 1.9 0.87 NS 1.4 1.4 NS 1.3 

March-11 53 0.62 1.8 38 NS 14 2.9 3.4 6 0.34 0.89 1.2 0.61 NS NS 0.5 NS 0.21 

March-13 NS 25.9 4 12.6 41.8 2.6 21.6 4 6.8 0.61 9.5 43.7 1.2 NS 0.31 3.6 NS 0.19 

October-13 NS 51.9 1.2 5.9 40.7 3.4 25.7 9.6 17.7 2.2 5.7 2.8 1.1 NS 13.6 2 NS 0.29 

April-14 NS 1,620 27 H3 70 H3 399 H3 2.9 H3 1 H3 0.68 H3 3.3 H3 0.93 6.6 11.8 0.73 NS 0.91 686 NS 4.8 

December-14 54.5 80.5 1.3 28.6 28.1 18.2 NS NS NS 6.2 14.3 26.4 2.8 NS 1.3 38.5 NS 1.8 

May-15 1,880 H1 275 H1 7.4 H3 210 H3 172 87 H3 13.9 H1 73 H1 15.7 1.7 H1 19.2 H1 438 H1 5 NS 2 H3 7.5 NS 4.3 H3

November-15 662 1,120 8.8 53 59 542 15.6 10.6 425 38.4 39.8 15.1 6.4 NS 0.42 NS NS 10.2 

May-16 5.3 19.6 1.4 39.8 21 10.6 5.3 7.2 8.7 0.49 5.8 16.4 0.9 NS 0.48 NS NS 1.6 

November-16 20.5 775 2 24.9 3.1 3.9 3.2 0.87 11.3 0.84 2.2 5.2 0.56 NS 0.2 NS NS 0.18 

May-17 13.1 39.4 1.8 29.4 44.8 31.5 24.6 9.4 13.8 1.3 30.9 12.9 3.5 NS 1 NS NS 1.1 

November-17 42.2 7 1.9 27.8 21.3 H1 14.8 H1 6.4 6.3 46 H1 1.5 10.8 20.3 1.6 NS NS 14.3 NS 0.18 

May-18 123 84.5 6.4 21.2 78 41.5 9.8 13.4 10 2.6 18.5 64 1.7 NS 0.21 10.1 NS 1 

December-18 6.2 148 2 6.6 41.9 7 4.9 15.4 130 0.18 11.1 6.6 1.2 NS 2.2 17.9 NS 0.29 

May-19 2.9 17.5 1.4 37 82 39 14.4 5.7 20.4 1.5 3.1 5.9 3.8 NS NS 9.9 NS 0.61 

November-19 53 NS 0.96 92.5 58.5 9.1 1.7 5.6 735 1.1 6.5 9.1 6.1 NS 2.1 13.7 NS 0.31 

May-20 15.2 26.3 2.2 16.3 82.5 14.9 7 10.3 18.2 1.8 9.5 3.5 3.5 NS 97 6.8 NS 0.87 

November-20 22.7 35.1 9.8 18.3 116 5.7 28.2 14 39.2 0.32 6.7 7.6 1.2 NS 0.38 23.6 NS 0.61 

May-21 6.4 9.9 0.95 45 H1D4 32 5.2 9.4 13 6.1 0.8 H1 15 3.9 2.9 NS 0.6 2.3 NS NS

June-21 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS 1.9 

November-21 36 12 12 13 45 2.2 5.4 1.4 18 1.3 18 3.6 10 NS 1.5 0.35 10 0.25 

April-22 18 190 7.8 29 50 45 4.5 10 22 3.4 45 3.5 5.5 NS 0.25 3 2.2 0.65 

November-22 5.6 14 1.2 21 60 2.2 2.5 6.6 120 3 3.5 2 1.2 NS ND 4.8 0.99 0.49 

Parameter: Vanadium (T) (units=mg/L, PAL=0.086)
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Event Date GL-15 (-6)GL-14 (+1)GL-13 (+1)GL-12 (-3)GL-11 (-1)GL-10 (-1)GL-09 (-2)GL-08 (-3)GL-05 (-7)GL-02 (-5) GL-16 (-6) GL-17 (-1) GL-18 (-3) GL-19 GL-20 (-5) LF-01 TS-01 (-7)GL-18R (-3)

July-09 0.013 ND 0.028 0.053 0.11 ND ND ND ND ND 0.0058 ND 0.015 NS 0.042 0.0099 NS 0.055 

October-09 0.006 0.18 0.024 0.015 ND ND ND ND 0.0055 0.023 ND 0.12 0.023 NS ND 0.0099 NS 0.068 

March-10 0.0091 0.015 0.071 0.012 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND 0.079 0.021 NS NS 0.0044 J NS 0.06 

June-10 0.0033 J ND 0.02 0.016 ND ND ND ND ND 0.0009 J ND 0.07 0.021 NS 0.093 0.0055 NS 0.052 

March-11 0.01 0.0052 0.026 0.019 NS ND ND 0.0017 J ND 0.0019 J ND 0.087 0.02 NS NS 0.0068 NS 0.05 

March-13 NS 0.0023 0.021 0.017 0.0019 0.00068 0.0022 0.00066 0.00014 ND 0.0039 0.039 0.022 NS 0.037 0.0063 NS 0.051 

October-13 NS 0.0015 0.0223 0.0174 0.0075 0.00085 0.00033 0.00044 0.0261 0.00066 0.0018 0.0504 0.0222 NS 0.0302 0.0629 NS 0.0446 

April-14 NS 0.019 0.021 0.022 ND ND ND ND ND 0.0027 0.0017 0.047 0.02 NS 0.046 0.0011 NS 0.052 

December-14 0.0216 0.0035 0.0253 0.026 0.01 0.0012 ND 0.0015 0.0065 0.0019 0.0019 0.164 0.0247 NS 0.0396 0.0071 NS 0.0438 

May-15 0.12 0.0125 0.0212 0.0446 0.0014 0.0025 ND 0.0072 ND 0.0027 0.0042 0.166 0.0189 NS 0.0338 0.0041 NS 0.0432 

November-15 NS NS 0.0256 0.039 0.0014 0.009 0.0014 0.0033 0.0094 NS NS 0.117 0.0235 NS 0.0469 NS NS 0.0321 

May-16 0.0247 0.0011 0.0209 0.0132 ND ND ND 0.0014 ND 0.0028 0.0013 0.0466 0.0176 NS 0.039 NS NS 0.0421 

November-16 0.017 0.0158 0.0234 0.0184 0.00015 J 0.00082 J ND 0.0013 0.00015 J 0.00053 J 0.0014 0.071 0.0213 NS 0.0405 NS NS 0.0317 

May-17 0.0119 0.00071 JB 0.023 0.0176 0.00041 JB 0.0015 0.0016 0.0018 0.00035 J 0.0034 0.0027 B 0.0017 B 0.0191 NS 0.0406 NS NS 0.0455 

November-17 0.0179 0.00039 J 0.0252 0.0219 ND ND ND 0.0036 0.0014 JD3 0.00036 J 0.0017 0.0658 0.0188 NS NS 0.0029 NS 0.0391 

May-18 0.0199 0.0021 0.0234 0.0112 ND 0.0013 0.00056 J 0.0021 0.00077 J ND 0.0023 0.0565 0.0218 NS 0.0466 0.0031 NS 0.0378 

December-18 0.0102 0.004 JD3 0.0241 0.0148 ND 0.00064 J ND 0.0029 0.0015 0.001 0.0015 0.0844 0.0196 NS 0.0316 0.0037 NS 0.04 

May-19 0.0232 0.0023 0.0203 0.0197 0.00032 J 0.0029 0.00082 J 0.0026 0.00034 J 0.00084 J 0.0016 0.0638 0.0194 NS 0.0606 0.0015 NS 0.0461 

November-19 0.0278 NS 0.0274 0.0362 0.00086 J 0.0011 ND 0.00078 J 0.0409 0.0015 JD3 0.0019 0.0698 0.0237 NS 0.0265 0.0024 NS 0.0144 

May-20 0.0228 0.00074 J 0.0246 0.0155 ND 0.002 ND 0.0024 0.0013 0.00041 J 0.0014 0.0601 0.0245 NS 0.0514 0.0017 JD3 NS 0.0364 

November-20 0.0079 0.0014 0.0287 0.0206 ND 0.00066 J 0.00065 J 0.002 0.0035 0.00097 J 0.0016 0.0822 0.0225 NS 0.0457 0.0042 NS 0.0369 

May-21 0.0217 ND 0.0263 ND ND ND ND ND ND 0.0016 0.0028 JD3 0.0753 0.0243 NS 0.0302 0.0014 NS NS

June-21 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS 0.037 

November-21 0.0445 0.00045 J 0.0269 0.046 0.00024 J 0.00056 J 0.0002 J 0.0036 0.0027 0.00053 J 0.0097 0.0863 0.0226 NS 0.036 0.00082 J 0.0241 0.0282 

April-22 0.0353 J 0.0045 J 0.0262 0.0142 ND 0.0064 ND 0.00077 J 0.00054 J ND ND 0.0627 NS NS 0.0489 ND 0.037 0.03 
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Event Date GL-15 (-6)GL-14 (+1)GL-13 (+1)GL-12 (-3)GL-11 (-1)GL-10 (-1)GL-09 (-2)GL-08 (-3)GL-05 (-7)GL-02 (-5) GL-16 (-6) GL-17 (-1) GL-18 (-3) GL-19 GL-20 (-5) LF-01 TS-01 (-7)GL-18R (-3)

November-22 0.04197 ND 0.01828 0.01679 ND ND ND 0.003061 J 0.006246 0.001927 J ND 0.06021 0.01964 NS 0.0361 0.002009 J 0.03163 0.02805 

May-23 0.01919 ND 0.01785 0.01898 J ND ND ND ND ND 0.002466 J ND 0.04236 NS NS 0.0552 0.003017 J 0.05378 0.02451 

October-23 0.02452 0.001986 J 0.01767 0.02323 ND ND ND ND 0.003039 J ND ND 0.06193 NS NS 0.03758 0.002503 J 0.04411 0.01944 

May-24 0.01077 ND 0.02647 J 0.01291 0.01514 ND ND 0.005675 ND 0.002164 J ND 0.04093 NS 0.002107 J 0.05814 ND NS 0.02046 

Parameter: Zinc (T) (units=mg/L, PAL=6)

July-09 0.63 0.16 ND 0.17 0.19 0.32 0.3 0.047 ND ND 0.7 ND ND NS ND ND NS ND

October-09 0.4 0.62 ND ND ND 0.4 0.34 0.3 ND 0.24 0.75 0.25 0.078 NS 0.67 ND NS 0.044 

March-10 0.25 0.24 0.11 0.051 0.019 0.33 0.27 ND ND 0.17 0.76 0.032 0.025 NS NS ND NS 0.035 

June-10 ND 0.21 ND 0.029 ND 0.35 0.31 ND ND 0.045 0.64 ND ND NS ND ND NS ND

March-11 0.12 0.15 ND 0.055 NS 0.35 0.34 0.0033 J 0.0054 0.0016 J 0.62 0.0037 J 0.0054 NS NS 0.0061 NS 0.0069 

March-13 NS 0.21 ND 0.061 0.0073 0.35 0.32 ND ND ND 0.75 0.029 ND NS ND 0.029 NS ND

October-13 NS 0.184 ND 0.0421 0.0225 0.415 0.29 0.0177 0.0342 0.0434 0.714 0.0089 0.006 NS 0.0504 0.0105 NS ND

April-14 NS 0.22 0.0051 0.082 0.0088 0.34 0.38 0.0051 ND 0.072 0.6 0.024 ND NS ND ND NS 0.026 

December-14 0.769 0.218 0.0076 0.0788 0.0159 0.256 0.27 ND 0.0079 0.0541 0.706 0.19 0.0228 NS ND 0.047 NS 0.0104 

May-15 0.0898 0.213 ND 0.0759 0.0096 0.286 0.348 0.0113 ND 0.0508 0.73 0.521 0.0293 NS ND 0.0105 NS 0.0054 

November-15 2.17 0.233 0.009 0.121 0.0266 0.388 0.244 0.0159 0.195 0.081 0.694 0.289 0.0225 NS ND NS NS 0.0176 

May-16 0.0322 0.191 0.0023 J 0.0113 0.0035 J 0.293 0.0972 0.0019 J 0.003 J 0.0603 0.736 0.0081 0.0031 J NS 0.0018 J NS NS 0.0097 JD3

November-16 0.0628 0.269 0.0031 JB 0.0248 0.0042 JB 0.266 0.259 0.0039 JB 0.0041 JB 0.0319 0.696 0.0295 0.002 JB NS 0.0016 J NS NS 0.0023 J

May-17 0.0792 0.226 0.0039 JB 0.0505 0.0096 0.267 0.365 0.0069 0.0047 J 0.0938 0.844 0.0103 0.0148 NS 0.0095 B NS NS 0.005 J

November-17 0.196 0.228 ND 0.045 0.0088 JD3 0.24 0.243 0.0048 J 0.0078 JD3 0.0234 0.802 0.0295 0.0073 JD3 NS NS 0.022 NS ND

May-18 0.361 0.169 0.0094 JD3 0.0235 0.0078 0.239 0.418 0.0039 J 0.0034 J 0.08 0.763 0.0229 JD3 0.0097 JD3 NS 0.0027 J 0.0172 NS 0.008 JD3

December-18 0.0156 JD3 0.193 0.0032 J 0.0192 JD3 ND 0.163 0.334 0.0037 J 0.0048 J 0.0598 0.671 0.0189 JD3 0.0021 J NS 0.0027 J 0.0364 NS ND

May-19 0.34 0.182 ND 0.0526 B 0.0068 B 0.121 0.344 0.0034 JB 0.0068 B 0.0595 0.767 B 0.0026 J 0.0154 JD3 NS 0.22 0.0065 NS 0.0091 B

November-19 0.411 NS 0.0031 J 0.0814 0.003 J 0.15 0.235 0.0057 0.0173 0.0484 0.66 0.0047 J 0.003 J NS ND 0.0136 NS ND
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Event Date GL-15 (-6)GL-14 (+1)GL-13 (+1)GL-12 (-3)GL-11 (-1)GL-10 (-1)GL-09 (-2)GL-08 (-3)GL-05 (-7)GL-02 (-5) GL-16 (-6) GL-17 (-1) GL-18 (-3) GL-19 GL-20 (-5) LF-01 TS-01 (-7)GL-18R (-3)

May-20 0.0877 0.167 ND 0.0222 JD3 0.0045 J 0.131 0.252 0.0034 J 0.0056 0.0734 0.806 P6 0.015 JD3 0.034 NS 0.119 0.0129 JD3 NS 0.16 

November-20 0.0663 0.188 ND 0.0159 0.0038 J 0.133 0.247 0.0063 0.0061 0.0585 0.742 0.0083 0.0034 J NS ND 0.0535 NS 0.0029 J

May-21 0.0073 0.166 ND ND ND 0.0852 0.251 ND 0.0027 J 0.0476 0.788 ND ND NS ND ND NS NS

June-21 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS 0.0075 

November-21 0.0224 0.191 0.003 J 0.0299 0.0038 J 0.0946 0.244 0.0049 J 0.0163 0.0457 0.946 0.0073 ND NS 0.0024 J 0.0028 J 0.0033 J 0.0023 J

April-22 ND 0.0971 ND ND ND 0.146 0.378 ND ND 0.0862 0.733 M1 ND NS NS ND ND ND ND

November-22 0.02382 0.1455 ND 0.01275 ND 0.07143 0.2405 0.004037 J 0.003885 J 0.05352 0.6038 ND ND NS ND ND ND ND

May-23 0.02874 0.1436 ND 0.03403 J 0.003756 J 0.07697 0.2597 ND ND 0.05837 0.581 0.003434 J NS NS 0.03561 0.02066 0.00839 J ND

October-23 0.02953 0.1796 ND 0.004838 J ND 0.07006 0.2595 0.006945 J 0.005303 J 0.3602 0.6618 0.004834 J NS NS ND 0.003816 J 0.01334 0.05517 

May-24 0.008817 J 0.1043 ND 0.007696 J 0.04232 0.05677 0.1972 ND ND 0.05696 0.6221 0.007175 J NS 0.007587 J 0.08047 0.006776 J NS 0.032 
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Greys Landfill Historical Inorganics Concentrations September‐25‐2024

Intermediate Wells

Event Date GL‐15 (‐36)GL‐14 (‐33)GL‐13 (‐26)GL‐12 (‐17)GL‐11 (‐33)GL‐10 (‐31)GL‐09 (‐20)GL‐08 (‐36)GL‐05 (‐25)GL‐02 (‐29) GL‐16 (‐6) GL‐17 (‐31) GL‐18 (‐33) GL‐20 (‐36) LF‐01DGL‐03R (‐16) GL‐18R (‐33)

Parameter: Alkalinity (units=mg/L)

July‐09 970 50 20 60 170 60 360 95 20 ND 980  280  16  NS NSNS NS

October‐09 150 72 NDND130 42 320 56 44 100  140  390  80  NS NSNS NS

March‐10 1,000 100 70 ND100 70 420 ND20 ND 980  390  120  NS NSNS NS

June‐10 450 48 7.5 ND120 60 380 90 39 50  110  400  ND NS NSNS NS

March‐11 840 32 NDNSNS56 370 72 38 ND 30  380  61  NS NSNS NS

March‐13 864 59.6 ND37.2 126 59.2 330 74.2 10 70  126  414  ND NS NSNS NS

October‐13 330 44 ND30 88 50 326 70 12 ND ND 384  30  NS NSNS NS

April‐14 380 NDND46 128 256 316 68 20 76  118  392  34  NS NSNS NS

December‐14 456 92 86 98 162 124 NS182 ND418  176  508  136  NS NSNS NS

May‐15 356 110 112 94 500 132 450 170 42 118  146  434  134  NS NSNS NS

November‐15 628 62 40 70 478 112 428 154 34 92  134  456  114 M1 NS NSNS NS

May‐16 390 76 62 90 100 44 376 116 20 122  1,270 M1 420  82  NS NSNS NS

November‐16 806 80 40 70 100 100 430 ND30 ND 1,350  440 M1 ND NS NSNS NS

May‐17 450 90 60 110 160 80 380 80 20 80  140  440  60  570  NSNS NS

November‐17 398 80 44 90 ML120 120 380 ML120 14 56 ML 1,500  400  100  350  NSNS NS

May‐18 434 82 40 60 ML118 76 ML306 102 38 124  192  404  84  598  NSNS NS

December‐18 850 76 6 J30 50 82 256 90 4 J50  1,380  430  50  542  NSNS NS

May‐19 1,390 5 JND5 J50 60 310 50 4 J50  1,620  460  50  468  NSNS NS

November‐19 430 40 ND50 100 40 300 100 50 2.5 J 150  420  50  500  NSNS NS

May‐20 406 60 ND24 120 190 274 62 ND60  134  472  26  54  NSNS NS
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Event Date GL‐15 (‐36)GL‐14 (‐33)GL‐13 (‐26)GL‐12 (‐17)GL‐11 (‐33)GL‐10 (‐31)GL‐09 (‐20)GL‐08 (‐36)GL‐05 (‐25)GL‐02 (‐29) GL‐16 (‐6) GL‐17 (‐31) GL‐18 (‐33) GL‐20 (‐36) LF‐01DGL‐03R (‐16) GL‐18R (‐33)

November‐20 502 62 16 60 ML100 88 390 68 80 150  192  690  102  510  NSNS NS

May‐21 520 80 2 J3c46 80 100 396 104 NS84  1,780  432  60  492  NSNS NS

November‐21 NS122 68 116 102 136 440 116 20 92  230  430  80  582  NSNS NS

April‐22 NS52 ND52 60 50 308 90 2 J2c86  122  478  58  574  138 NS NS

November‐22 518 59.3 33.9 84.3 56.5 104 378 118 45.2 120  138  416  83.8  576  65.9 NS NS

May‐23 378 55.2 ND64.1 60.8 NS335 100 39.5 104  128  424  NS 527  66.2 NS NS

October‐23 460 93.1 49.1 69.6 106 81.9 355 130 46.7 80.1  184  439  NS 578  87.8 NS NS

May‐24 489 102 117 29.2 79.1 88.2 388 132 224 27.9  1,370  430  NS 621  93 96  118 

Parameter: Ammonia (N) (units=mg/L)

July‐09 3.1 4 4.6 3.2 2 4.4 2.5 ND3.2 2.7  4.4  50  3.9  NS NSNS NS

October‐09 3.9 4.7 2.7 3.2 2.2 4.1 2.4 4.6 2.9 2.8  3.7  19  3.2  NS NSNS NS

March‐10 3.9 4.3 6.6 3.7 15 5 2 4.9 3.6 3.2  5.4  19  2.8  NS NSNS NS

June‐10 3.7 4.1 3.4 4.4 2.6 4.8 2.9 4.8 4.2 3.3  4.1  17  4.3  NS NSNS NS

March‐11 0.39 0.12 7.4 NSNS4.5 2.1 4.4 3.7 2.9  4  17  3.9  NS NSNS NS

March‐13 ND4.4 8.9 3.6 2.1 5 1.9 4.4 3.9 2.9  3.3  46.3  3.4  NS NSNS NS

October‐13 2.7 4.8 8.8 3.7 2 5 2 5.1 3.8 4.4  3.4  16.9  3.3  NS NSNS NS

April‐14 2.8 5 9.6 3.4 2.1 4.8 2 5.3 4.3 3.1  3.6  17.8  3.3  NS NSNS NS

December‐14 2.5 6.9 9.6 3.1 2.1 4.7 NSND4 2.8  3.4  17.2  3  NS NSNS NS

May‐15 2.6 5.3 8.6 3.4 2.1 4.8 1.6 4.6 4.4 10.7  3.5  0.64  3.2  NS NSNS NS

November‐15 1.6 7.8 8.6 3.3 M11.8 4.4 1.2 4.4 4 2.6  3.3  17.1  3.1  NS NSNS NS

May‐16 2.8 5.2 9.1 3.5 2 4.8 1.7 4.9 4.6 3.1  3.5  16.9  3.2  NS NSNS NS

November‐16 1.6 4.1 8.7 3.1 1.6 4.1 1.2 3.5 4 2.1  2.9  16.5  ND NS NSNS NS

May‐17 2.4 5.1 12.1 3.4 1.8 4.8 1.6 4.6 4.6 2.8  3.5  17.6  3  8.1  NSNS NS

November‐17 2.4 4.9 11.1 ML3.2 2.1 4.9 1.6 4.6 ML4.3 2.8  3.1  19  2.9  12  NSNS NS

May‐18 2.6 1.6 11.8 3 2.1 5.2 6.4 4.6 3.4 2.9  3.6  17.7  3.2  9.3  NSNS NS

December‐18 1.6 4 12.7 3.5 2.2 5.1 14 5.2 4.8 3  3  17.4  3.5  9.1  NSNS NS
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Event Date GL‐15 (‐36)GL‐14 (‐33)GL‐13 (‐26)GL‐12 (‐17)GL‐11 (‐33)GL‐10 (‐31)GL‐09 (‐20)GL‐08 (‐36)GL‐05 (‐25)GL‐02 (‐29) GL‐16 (‐6) GL‐17 (‐31) GL‐18 (‐33) GL‐20 (‐36) LF‐01DGL‐03R (‐16) GL‐18R (‐33)

May‐19 1.2 5.5 11.2 3.3 2 5 8.3 4.6 4.3 2.8  2.8  42  2.8  8.6  NSNS NS

November‐19 2.4 5.5 10.3 3.3 1.9 5 2.5 4.5 0.43 2.5  3.5  16.4  3  9.7  NSNS NS

May‐20 1.7 4.4 8.9 3.4 2.1 2c4.9 2.1 4.5 3.4 2c2.5  3.4  15.4  2.8  10.3  NSNS NS

November‐20 1.9 4.5 12 3.1 ML1.9 5 1.5 4 4.1 2.2  3.4  18.3  2.8  9.6  NSNS NS

May‐21 1.5 5.6 12 3.2 1.7 5.3 75.8 4.6 NS2.7  3.1  16.7  3.4  10  NSNS NS

November‐21 NS6.5 11.9 3.4 2.2 5.2 2.1 5.2 0.7 3  4  16.5  3.2  8.8  NSNS NS

April‐22 NS7.9 13.6 3.4 2 5.4 1.7 5 4.9 3  3.9  11.7  3.2  5.1 ML 0.56 NS NS

November‐22 3.38 6.46 4.78 3.54 2.17 5.85 1.99 5.14 4.43 3.35  4.48  19.3  3.18  11.1  2.36 NS NS

May‐23 3.72 5.36 0.762 3.48 0.116 NS2.12 5.36 3.11 32.9  3.91  19  NS 9.11  2.22 NS NS

October‐23 3.17 6.16 0.443 3.21 1.91 5.08 1.95 4.74 3.85 2.88  3.57  16  NS 7.72  2.38 NS NS

May‐24 3.02 6.49 9.86 1.67 2.01 3.49 2.13 4.99 0.857 2.54  2.35  16.4  NS 10.9  1.82 1.82  2.36 

Parameter: Antimony (T) (units=mg/L, PAL=0.006)

July‐09 NDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDND ND ND ND NS NSNS NS

October‐09 NDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDND ND ND ND NS NSNS NS

March‐10 NDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDND ND ND ND NS NSNS NS

June‐10 NDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDND ND ND ND NS NSNS NS

March‐11 0.0018 J0.0019 J0.00047 JNSNS0.00058 J0.0011 J0.0005 JNDND ND ND ND NS NSNS NS

March‐13 NDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDND ND ND ND NS NSNS NS

October‐13 NDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDND ND ND ND NS NSNS NS

April‐14 NDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDND 0.0028  ND ND NS NSNS NS

December‐14 NDNDNDNDNDNDNSNDNDND ND ND ND NS NSNS NS

May‐15 NDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDND0.0025  ND ND ND NS NSNS NS

November‐15 0.00035 JNDNDND0.00015 JNDND0.00015 JNDND ND 0.00037 J ND NS NSNS NS

May‐16 ND0.000067 J0.000035 J0.00007 JNDNDND0.000036 JNDND 0.000081 J 0.00012 J ND NS NSNS NS

November‐16 0.00017 J0.000046 JNDNDNDNDNDNDNDND 0.00007 J 0.00011 J ND NS NSNS NS

May‐17 NDNDNDND0.000035 J0.0001 J0.00011 J0.000042 JND0.00011 J 0.000042 J 0.00054  0.00011 J 0.00068  NSNS NS
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Event Date GL‐15 (‐36)GL‐14 (‐33)GL‐13 (‐26)GL‐12 (‐17)GL‐11 (‐33)GL‐10 (‐31)GL‐09 (‐20)GL‐08 (‐36)GL‐05 (‐25)GL‐02 (‐29) GL‐16 (‐6) GL‐17 (‐31) GL‐18 (‐33) GL‐20 (‐36) LF‐01DGL‐03R (‐16) GL‐18R (‐33)

November‐17 NDNDND0.00015 JNDNDNDNDNDND 0.00017 J ND ND ND NSNS NS

May‐18 ND0.00013 JNDNDNDNDNDNDNDND ND ND ND 0.00061 
JD3

NSNS NS

December‐18 0.00056 NDNDND0.00008 JNDNDND0.0001 JND 0.0002 J 0.00054 
JD3

ND 0.0006  NSNS NS

May‐19 0.00063 NDNDNDNDND0.00038 
JD3

NDNDND 0.00016 J ND ND 0.00186 J NSNS NS

November‐19 NDNDNDNDNDND0.000092 J0.00024 J0.00013 JND ND 0.00014 J 0.00013 J ND NSNS NS

May‐20 0.00035 J0.000086 JNDNDNDNDNDNDNDND 0.00017 J 0.00013 J ND ND NSNS NS

November‐20 NDNDNDND0.0001 JNDND0.000095 J0.00008 JND ND 0.0001 J ND 0.00034 J NSNS NS

May‐21 NDNDNDNDNDND0.00092 NDNSND ND ND ND 0.00012 J NSNS NS

November‐21 NSNDNDNDNDND0.00022 JNDNDND 0.0001 J ND ND 0.00013 J NSNS NS

April‐22 NSNDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDND ND ND ND ND NDNS NS

November‐22 NDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDND ND ND ND ND NDNS NS

May‐23 NDNDNDNDNDNSNDNDNDND ND 0.0005553 J NS ND NDNS NS

October‐23 ND0.0004518 JNDND0.0005308 JNDNDNDNDND ND ND NS ND NDNS NS

May‐24 NDND0.00158 JNDNDNDNDND0.0007212 JND ND ND NS ND NDND ND

Parameter: Arsenic (T) (units=mg/L, PAL=0.01)

July‐09 NDNDNDNDNDND0.017 0.0088 0.0059 0.0074  0.014  0.018  0.008  NS NSNS NS

October‐09 0.019 NDNDNDNDND0.015 NDND0.0052  0.022  0.02  0.0071  NS NSNS NS

March‐10 NDNDNDNDNDND0.004 J0.0056 0.0027 J0.0023 J 0.0033 J 0.014  0.0068  NS NSNS NS

June‐10 0.0043 JNDNDNDNDND0.014 0.0044 J0.0077 0.0057  0.0042 J 0.015  0.0034 J NS NSNS NS

March‐11 0.0061 0.0009 JNDNSNSND0.0076 0.0024 0.0056 0.0037  0.018  0.016  0.0052  NS NSNS NS

March‐13 0.0051 0.0013 NDND0.0083 ND0.0037 0.0031 0.0094 ND 0.0075  0.0083  0.0039  NS NSNS NS

October‐13 0.0083 0.00063 NDND0.00064 ND0.0072 0.0023 0.0153 ND 0.0019  0.0107  0.0035  NS NSNS NS

April‐14 0.026 0.0072 NDNDNDND0.008 0.0026 0.015 0.0015  0.0087  0.012  0.011  NS NSNS NS
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Event Date GL‐15 (‐36)GL‐14 (‐33)GL‐13 (‐26)GL‐12 (‐17)GL‐11 (‐33)GL‐10 (‐31)GL‐09 (‐20)GL‐08 (‐36)GL‐05 (‐25)GL‐02 (‐29) GL‐16 (‐6) GL‐17 (‐31) GL‐18 (‐33) GL‐20 (‐36) LF‐01DGL‐03R (‐16) GL‐18R (‐33)

December‐14 0.0113 0.0147 ND0.00072 0.0039 NDNS0.0021 0.0148 0.0025  0.0095  0.0057  0.0138  NS NSNS NS

May‐15 0.0125 0.0113 ND0.001 0.0026 ND0.0065 0.001 0.0071 0.021  0.0094  0.0104  0.0083  NS NSNS NS

November‐15 0.0166 0.004 ND0.00042 J0.0047 0.00028 J0.0103 0.0024 0.0111 0.0024  0.0083  0.0143  0.0094  NS NSNS NS

May‐16 0.0087 0.0004 J0.00019 J0.00041 J0.00021 JND0.0045 0.0016 0.0021 JD30.0016  0.0019  0.0086  0.0047  NS NSNS NS

November‐16 0.0011 NDND0.00026 J0.00014 JND0.0058 0.00013 J0.0044 0.00039 JB 0.0026  0.0092  0.00022 J NS NSNS NS

May‐17 0.0097 0.00048 
JD3

ND0.00041 J0.00043 J0.00017 J0.008 0.002 0.0051 0.0025  0.0157  0.0143  0.0061  0.0043  NSNS NS

November‐17 0.0082 0.0019 JD3ND0.0009 NDND0.0091 0.0015 JD30.006 0.0013 JD3 0.0036  0.0072  0.0034  0.032  NSNS NS

May‐18 0.0115 0.0003 JND0.00059 0.0006 ND0.0132 0.0018 JD30.0069 0.0018 JD3 0.0116  0.0085  0.0043  0.0032  NSNS NS

December‐18 0.0015 0.00049 JND0.00044 J0.00032 JND0.0244 0.0019 0.0039 0.0015  0.0036  0.0091  0.0047  0.0025  NSNS NS

May‐19 0.0016 0.00089 
JD3

ND0.00072 
JD3

NDND0.0164 0.0018 JD30.0032 0.0023 JD3 0.0079  0.0096  0.0039  0.00423  NSNS NS

November‐19 0.0037 NDND0.00054 0.00037 JND0.0072 0.0025 0.0042 ND 0.0131  0.0114  0.0049  0.0123  NSNS NS

May‐20 0.0012 NDNDND0.0048 ND0.0069 0.0023 JD30.0029 0.00078 
JD3

0.0151  0.0085  0.0034  0.0061  NSNS NS

November‐20 0.0038 NDND0.00043 J0.00042 JND0.0054 0.0022 0.0066 0.001  0.0188  0.0101  0.004  0.0048  NSNS NS

May‐21 0.001 NDNDNDNDND0.0268 0.003 NSND 0.0044  0.0074  ND 0.0284  NSNS NS

November‐21 NSNDND0.00052 0.00023 JND0.0117 0.0019 0.0011 0.0018  0.0171  0.0063  0.0033  0.0026  NSNS NS

April‐22 NSNDNDNDNDND0.005 JND0.0052 JND 0.0114 J 0.0092 JB ND ND NDNS NS

November‐22 0.007969 0.003814 ND0.0005518 0.002034 ND0.002546 0.002567 0.005972 0.001654  0.01046  0.00667  0.003589  0.003391  0.01294 NS NS

May‐23 0.01105 NDND0.001115 0.001178 NS0.003673 0.00193 0.006148 0.0008481  0.01318  0.006206  NS 0.003663  0.0118 NS NS

October‐23 0.009828 NDND0.0006992 0.0004325 JND0.008114 0.00193 0.01055 0.0006454  0.01233  0.006516  NS 0.003627  0.01188 NS NS

May‐24 0.009833 ND0.0002675 J0.0003212 J0.0002733 JND0.03573 0.00202 0.00545 0.0008624  0.005672  0.006584  NS 0.003504  0.01316 0.01168  0.007979 

Parameter: Barium (T) (units=mg/L, PAL=2)

July‐09 0.27 0.088 0.13 0.033 0.088 0.081 0.24 0.58 0.091 0.095  0.53  0.014  0.68  NS NSNS NS

October‐09 0.077 0.061 0.091 0.031 0.087 0.097 0.23 0.58 0.092 0.094  0.074  0.11  0.93  NS NSNS NS

March‐10 1.2 0.059 0.071 0.027 0.12 0.06 0.12 0.54 0.076 0.09  5.7  0.11  0.96  NS NSNS NS
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Event Date GL‐15 (‐36)GL‐14 (‐33)GL‐13 (‐26)GL‐12 (‐17)GL‐11 (‐33)GL‐10 (‐31)GL‐09 (‐20)GL‐08 (‐36)GL‐05 (‐25)GL‐02 (‐29) GL‐16 (‐6) GL‐17 (‐31) GL‐18 (‐33) GL‐20 (‐36) LF‐01DGL‐03R (‐16) GL‐18R (‐33)

June‐10 0.85 0.086 0.07 0.028 0.1 0.053 0.22 0.53 0.12 0.094  2.4  0.1  0.78  NS NSNS NS

March‐11 0.017 0.073 0.062 NSNS0.06 0.21 0.52 0.08 0.12  0.097  0.1  0.85  NS NSNS NS

March‐13 0.021 0.078 0.038 0.029 0.25 0.07 0.18 0.57 0.1 0.097  0.22  0.13  0.93  NS NSNS NS

October‐13 0.16 0.0691 0.0291 0.0394 0.0721 0.0814 0.215 0.516 0.0957 0.248  1.67  0.108  0.999 M1 NS NSNS NS

April‐14 0.44 0.15 0.026 0.028 0.066 0.079 0.17 0.53 0.099 0.094  0.12  0.1  0.86 M6 NS NSNS NS

December‐14 0.154 0.16 0.0257 0.0354 0.299 0.0753 NS0.508 0.084 0.18  0.0745  0.116  0.944  NS NSNS NS

May‐15 0.399 0.132 0.0301 0.0411 0.184 0.0737 0.201 0.456 0.084 0.128  0.0832  0.11  0.961  NS NSNS NS

November‐15 1 0.0702 0.0249 0.0278 0.125 0.0779 0.191 0.441 0.0719 0.0844  0.062  0.0948  0.799  NS NSNS NS

May‐16 0.184 0.0688 0.0354 0.0343 0.0889 0.0888 0.18 0.44 0.0605 0.104  0.589  0.0999  0.927  NS NSNS NS

November‐16 0.396 0.0614 0.0296 0.0307 0.0682 0.0754 0.199 0.222 0.0541 0.13  0.822  0.101  0.91  NS NSNS NS

May‐17 0.207 0.078 0.0288 0.033 0.0973 0.0788 0.193 0.457 0.0514 0.111  0.0689  0.0096  0.981  0.0252  NSNS NS

November‐17 0.199 0.0692 0.0261 0.0475 0.076 0.0878 0.194 0.427 0.0541 0.1  1.06  0.0896  0.938  0.0558  NSNS NS

May‐18 0.245 0.0565 0.0252 0.0493 0.0776 0.0838 0.175 0.439 0.0525 0.0986  0.0978  0.0958  1.14  0.0284  NSNS NS

December‐18 0.569 0.0785 0.0227 0.0411 0.0549 0.0714 0.156 0.451 0.0473 0.103  0.834  0.088  0.977  0.02  NSNS NS

May‐19 0.637 0.0877 0.0225 0.0397 0.0669 0.0775 0.142 0.376 0.043 0.0997  1.06 M1 0.085  0.917  0.0285  NSNS NS

November‐19 0.204 0.0657 0.0403 0.0341 0.0679 0.0761 0.177 0.421 M60.0289 0.126  0.0746  0.0872  0.941  0.0287  NSNS NS

May‐20 0.379 0.0592 0.0266 0.0342 0.0925 0.0828 0.166 0.434 0.0468 0.104  0.0971  0.0914  0.899  0.0176  NSNS NS

November‐20 0.289 0.0729 0.0163 0.0442 0.061 0.0922 0.19 0.401 0.0422 0.107  0.101  0.0896  0.888  0.019  NSNS NS

May‐21 0.312 0.0811 0.0177 0.0375 0.0524 0.0776 0.0326 0.461 NS0.0995  1.28  0.084  0.68  0.0488  NSNS NS

November‐21 NS0.105 0.0195 0.0406 0.0679 0.0805 0.179 0.471 0.0732 0.0985  0.0892  0.0814  0.914  0.0165  NSNS NS

April‐22 NS0.125 0.018 0.0368 0.049 0.0901 0.226 0.576 0.0394 0.11  0.0603  0.0966  1.1  0.0182 J 0.0342 NS NS

November‐22 0.2657 0.07745 0.01875 0.04084 0.08046 0.08801 0.1847 0.43 0.03415 0.1052  0.06416  0.08638  0.884  0.01672  0.09262 NS NS

May‐23 0.2196 0.05136 0.01834 0.04733 0.02474 NS0.1837 0.4443 0.03465 0.1109  0.06556  0.07922  NS 0.01847  0.09402 NS NS

October‐23 0.2877 0.07223 0.02004 0.0503 0.06316 0.08531 0.1819 0.5024 0.05298 0.09221  0.08345  0.07958  NS 0.0166  0.09922 NS NS

May‐24 0.292 0.06964 0.02725 0.06316 0.06619 0.09123 0.2016 0.4707 0.04917 0.1015  1.226  0.08713  NS 0.01488  0.08031 0.03464  0.2235 

Parameter: Beryllium (T) (units=mg/L, PAL=0.004)
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Event Date GL‐15 (‐36)GL‐14 (‐33)GL‐13 (‐26)GL‐12 (‐17)GL‐11 (‐33)GL‐10 (‐31)GL‐09 (‐20)GL‐08 (‐36)GL‐05 (‐25)GL‐02 (‐29) GL‐16 (‐6) GL‐17 (‐31) GL‐18 (‐33) GL‐20 (‐36) LF‐01DGL‐03R (‐16) GL‐18R (‐33)

July‐09 NDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDND ND ND ND NS NSNS NS

October‐09 NDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDND ND ND ND NS NSNS NS

March‐10 NDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDND ND ND ND NS NSNS NS

June‐10 NDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDND ND ND ND NS NSNS NS

March‐11 ND0.00021 J0.00036 JNSNSNDNDNDND0.0048 J ND ND ND NS NSNS NS

March‐13 ND0.0011 NDND0.0016 NDNDNDND0.002 D3 ND ND ND NS NSNS NS

October‐13 ND0.0014 NDNDNDNDNDNDND0.0034  ND ND ND NS NSNS NS

April‐14 ND0.023 NDNDNDNDNDNDNDND 0.00098  ND ND NS NSNS NS

December‐14 ND0.0421 NDND0.0041 NDNSNDNDND ND ND ND NS NSNS NS

May‐15 ND0.0229 NDND0.0017 NDNDNDND0.0015  ND ND ND NS NSNS NS

November‐15 ND0.0078 0.00017 JND0.0012 NDND0.00018 JND0.00023  ND 0.000098 J ND NS NSNS NS

May‐16 0.00016 
JD3

0.0011 0.00046 J0.000049 JNDND0.000067 J0.000044 J0.00019 
JD3

0.000079 J ND 0.000061 J 0.000051 J NS NSNS NS

November‐16 ND0.000064 J0.00013 J0.000043 JND0.000049 JND0.000051 JND0.00023  ND ND 0.0001 J NS NSNS NS

May‐17 ND0.0015 0.00076 
JD3

0.000053 J0.000079 JND0.000052 J0.000097 JND0.00035 
JD3

ND ND 0.000079 J ND NSNS NS

November‐17 ND0.0015 NDNDNDNDNDNDNDND 0.000077 J ND ND ND NSNS NS

May‐18 ND0.00012 J0.0005 JD30.000073 J0.00024 NDNDNDNDND ND ND ND ND NSNS NS

December‐18 ND0.00038 0.00028 ND0.000074 JNDND0.00013 JND0.000089 J ND ND 0.000095 J ND NSNS NS

May‐19 ND0.0035 0.00048 
JD3

NDNDNDNDNDNDND ND ND ND ND NSNS NS

November‐19 ND0.00042 
JD3

0.00069 
JD3

ND0.000097 JNDNDND0.0014 ND ND ND ND ND NSNS NS

May‐20 ND0.00014 JNDND0.0011 NDNDNDNDND ND ND ND ND NSNS NS

November‐20 ND0.00028 0.0004 JD30.000074 J0.000085 JNDND0.000063 JND0.000096 J ND ND ND ND NSNS NS

May‐21 ND0.000097 J0.0004 JD3NDNDNDNDNDNSND ND ND ND ND NSNS NS

November‐21 NS0.0001 J0.00036 
JD3

0.000037 J0.000048 JBND0.000089 JB0.000086 JND0.00011 J 0.000035 JB ND ND ND NSNS NS

April‐22 NS0.00018 JNDNDNDNDNDNDNDND ND ND ND ND NDNS NS
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Event Date GL‐15 (‐36)GL‐14 (‐33)GL‐13 (‐26)GL‐12 (‐17)GL‐11 (‐33)GL‐10 (‐31)GL‐09 (‐20)GL‐08 (‐36)GL‐05 (‐25)GL‐02 (‐29) GL‐16 (‐6) GL‐17 (‐31) GL‐18 (‐33) GL‐20 (‐36) LF‐01DGL‐03R (‐16) GL‐18R (‐33)

November‐22 ND0.001926 NDND0.0006503 NDNDNDNDND ND ND ND ND NDNS NS

May‐23 NDNDNDND0.0006094 NSNDNDND0.0001578 J ND ND NS ND NDNS NS

October‐23 NDND0.0002072 JNDNDNDNDNDNDND ND ND NS ND NDNS NS

May‐24 NDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDND ND ND NS ND NDND ND

Parameter: Cadmium (T) (units=mg/L, PAL=0.005)

July‐09 NDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDND ND 0.001  ND NS NSNS NS

October‐09 NDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDND ND ND ND NS NSNS NS

March‐10 NDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDND0.0032  ND ND ND NS NSNS NS

June‐10 NDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDND ND ND ND NS NSNS NS

March‐11 0.00076 NDNDNSNSNDNDNDNDND ND ND ND NS NSNS NS

March‐13 NDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDND ND ND 0.00047  NS NSNS NS

October‐13 NDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDND0.00021  ND ND ND NS NSNS NS

April‐14 0.00074 NDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDND ND ND ND NS NSNS NS

December‐14 0.00014 NDNDNDNDNDNSNDNDND ND 0.000093  0.00011  NS NSNS NS

May‐15 0.001 NDND0.00011 0.00071 ND0.00013 ND0.00035 0.0162  0.00019  0.00019  0.000093  NS NSNS NS

November‐15 0.00039 NDNDND0.0004 ND0.000035 J0.000053 JND0.00003 J ND 0.00053  0.000049 J NS NSNS NS

May‐16 NDNDNDND0.000014 JND0.000021 JNDND0.000021 J ND 0.000047 J ND NS NSNS NS

November‐16 0.000016 JNDNDNDNDNDND0.0028 0.000024 J0.00019  ND 0.000031 J 0.0031  NS NSNS NS

May‐17 NDNDNDND0.000054 JND0.000017 JND0.000095 
JD3

0.000014 J ND 0.00015  0.000051 J 0.000042 J NSNS NS

November‐17 NDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDND0.00018 
JD3

0.000079 J ND ND ND NSNS NS

May‐18 0.000039 JNDNDND0.000035 JNDNDNDNDND ND ND ND ND NSNS NS

December‐18 0.000028 JNDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDND ND ND 0.000057 J 0.000067 J NSNS NS

May‐19 0.000062 JBNDNDNDNDNDND0.00022 
JD3B

NDND ND ND ND 0.000232 J NSNS NS

November‐19 NDNDNDNDNDNDND0.000073 J0.00062 ND ND 0.000036 J 0.000052 J ND NSNS NS
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Event Date GL‐15 (‐36)GL‐14 (‐33)GL‐13 (‐26)GL‐12 (‐17)GL‐11 (‐33)GL‐10 (‐31)GL‐09 (‐20)GL‐08 (‐36)GL‐05 (‐25)GL‐02 (‐29) GL‐16 (‐6) GL‐17 (‐31) GL‐18 (‐33) GL‐20 (‐36) LF‐01DGL‐03R (‐16) GL‐18R (‐33)

May‐20 ND0.000034 JNDND0.00035 JNDNDNDNDND ND ND ND ND NSNS NS

November‐20 0.000061 JNDNDND0.000053 JNDNDNDNDND ND ND ND ND NSNS NS

May‐21 NDNDNDNDNDND0.0001 NDNSND ND ND 0.00029 
JD3

ND NSNS NS

November‐21 NSNDNDNDNDND0.000044 JND0.000017 JND 0.000045 J ND ND ND NSNS NS

April‐22 NSNDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDND ND ND ND ND NDNS NS

November‐22 NDNDNDND0.0001121 JNDNDNDNDND ND ND ND ND NDNS NS

May‐23 NDNDNDND0.0002584 NSNDNDND0.0000657 J ND ND NS ND NDNS NS

October‐23 NDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDND ND ND NS ND NDNS NS

May‐24 NDNDNDNDNDND0.0001111 JNDNDND ND ND NS ND NDND ND

Parameter: Calcium (T) (units=mg/L)

July‐09 33 13 85 22 57 6.9 44 63 31 50  160  320  110  NS NSNS NS

October‐09 79 5.1 32 20 80 5.9 42 59 27 45  76  99  85  NS NSNS NS

March‐10 520 6.5 67 21 100 5.9 47 63 28 50  840  110  94  NS NSNS NS

June‐10 500 17 50 20 90 8.6 39 58 28 46  850  95  93  NS NSNS NS

March‐11 28 11 48 NSNS7.4 38 56 28 46  95  100  81  NS NSNS NS

March‐13 32.6 14.6 86.6 21.5 81.4 7.9 39.2 75.3 34.7 48  151  112  77.7  NS NSNS NS

October‐13 87.6 8.97 89.4 20.8 21 8.17 39.9 72.7 34.3 51.3  810  111  84.5 M1 NS NSNS NS

April‐14 341 8.7 91.6 19.2 24.9 7.7 41.4 71.9 38.8 49.4  174  94.3  86.6 M6 NS NSNS NS

December‐14 115 ND96.6 25.1 172 7.04 NS64.9 39.8 50.4  98.9  96.1  97  NS NSNS NS

May‐15 96.7 9.68 80.6 28.6 180 M17.4 40.2 60 48.4 145  94.6  98.5  86.3  NS NSNS NS

November‐15 591 17.3 56.8 15.1 82 6.98 37.3 62 28.9 32.1  70.4  68.6  80.7  NS NSNS NS

May‐16 104 8.56 94.3 21.9 27.6 8.57 41.4 61.7 58.1 45.5  615  106  87.5  NS NSNS NS

November‐16 449 7.47 78.7 20.6 24.6 6.92 37.9 64.8 45.2 43.8  597  97.3  123  NS NSNS NS

May‐17 136 8.28 104 21.4 36.6 6.61 38.1 68.2 M154.6 49.4  NS NS NS NS NSNS NS
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Event Date GL‐15 (‐36)GL‐14 (‐33)GL‐13 (‐26)GL‐12 (‐17)GL‐11 (‐33)GL‐10 (‐31)GL‐09 (‐20)GL‐08 (‐36)GL‐05 (‐25)GL‐02 (‐29) GL‐16 (‐6) GL‐17 (‐31) GL‐18 (‐33) GL‐20 (‐36) LF‐01DGL‐03R (‐16) GL‐18R (‐33)

November‐17 142 7.05 97.2 21 M627.4 6.71 39.6 59 M156.9 47.4  767  91  72  106  NSNS NS

May‐18 131 25.8 120 22.3 39.6 7.74 76.4 62.1 64.7 44.3  104 M1 98.7  92.3  44.9  NSNS NS

December‐18 497 23.1 115 22.9 9.45 10.4 82.8 63.6 64.6 43.6  630  86.8  84.5  82.2  NSNS NS

May‐19 686 9.45 123 23.5 17.9 7.54 70.8 59.7 69.9 46.9  774 M1 98.5  76.1  86.3  NSNS NS

November‐19 114 11.5 102 23.5 M610.5 7.87 41 P656.2 M643 42.6  88.1  108  75.3  88.2  NSNS NS

May‐20 402 16 102 20.3 41 7.69 33.6 59.3 86.1 45.1  98.8  96.9  74.6  77.8  NSNS NS

November‐20 135 10.2 108 P621.7 P617.4 7.96 36.9 55.2 62.4 P640.3  94.6  94.2  73.5  78.5  NSNS NS

May‐21 233 10.6 131 22.9 17.9 8.56 110 65.5 NS41.4  791  98.2  89.5  79.3  NSNS NS

November‐21 NS15 116 23.4 14.1 7.97 43.9 68.2 115 41.6  87.5  97.1  76.2  75.8  NSNS NS

April‐22 NS24 140 30 21.5 12.7 50 70.1 78.1 NS NS 97.2  77.8  83.7  105 NS NS

November‐22 60.8 9.99 102 23.4 22.1 9.12 34.2 56.7 54.3 41.2  68.1  81.7  67.8  78.1  52.9 NS NS

May‐23 106 20.5 109 28.3 17.1 NS31.6 52.7 52.6 32.5  80  59.7  NS 64.9  48 NS NS

October‐23 77.3 11.9 101 21 19 10.5 41.8 55.6 69 37.9  107  66.9  NS 66.9  63.4 NS NS

May‐24 112 20.5 141 24.6 20.2 20 41.3 55.2 291 37  665  62.9  NS 62.4  55.3 58.8  52 

Parameter: Chemical Oxygen Demand (units=mg/L)

July‐09 11 ND120 NDNDNDND17 82 19  14  270  19  NS NSNS NS

October‐09 33 66 290 62 21 57 64 240 130 70  60  270  41  NS NSNS NS

March‐10 23 19 200 17 270 11 270 190 120 58  56  210  27  NS NSNS NS

June‐10 13 10 180 25 NDND46 200 110 37  4.5 J 130  23  NS NSNS NS

March‐11 5.3 J24 160 NSNS20 34 170 110 18  11  160  51  NS NSNS NS

March‐13 31.2 42.1 864 33.4 70.4 33.4 61.7 416 264 112  181  310  140  NS NSNS NS

October‐13 150 64.9 1,120 43 ND34.3 54 400 220 97.8  34.3  324  142  NS NSNS NS

April‐14 139 99.3 1,390 29.4 ND31.5 46.8 397 296 104  158  335  150  NS NSNS NS

December‐14 166 544 1,760 33 240 41.5 NS315 317 65.1  183  341  133  NS NSNS NS

May‐15 130 183 390 35.6 130 37.8 50.6 273 411 99.7  157  317  140  NS NSNS NS

November‐15 198 640 1,300 35.4 88.6 39.7 54.6 302 358 312  252  318  33.3  NS NSNS NS
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Event Date GL‐15 (‐36)GL‐14 (‐33)GL‐13 (‐26)GL‐12 (‐17)GL‐11 (‐33)GL‐10 (‐31)GL‐09 (‐20)GL‐08 (‐36)GL‐05 (‐25)GL‐02 (‐29) GL‐16 (‐6) GL‐17 (‐31) GL‐18 (‐33) GL‐20 (‐36) LF‐01DGL‐03R (‐16) GL‐18R (‐33)

May‐16 132 115 1,410 35.3 22.1 J39.7 53 M1287 M1510 110  39.7  314  130  NS NSNS NS

November‐16 51.4 49.4 1,310 37.3 23.2 J35.3 49.4 166 382 69.6  19.1 J 273  77.6  NS NSNS NS

May‐17 95.3 95.3 1,910 36.4 26.2 48.6 48.6 284 422 95.3  77  284  105  75  NSNS NS

November‐17 111 68 1,750 27.2 22.9 J46.5 68 287 463 124  35.8  321  130  111  NSNS NS

May‐18 128 48.7 1,920 31.5 27.2 50.8 91.6 272 361 109  91.8  299  113  83.2  NSNS NS

December‐18 178 J475 2,170 39 22 J47.5 128 348 560 178 J ND 348  178 JD3 98.5  NSNS NS

May‐19 76.8 132 2,070 D432.5 25.9 48 121 2c291 588 112  34.7  294  79 MH 114  NSNS NS

November‐19 103 152 1,800 41.4 21.5 J52.5 64.8 296 60.3 96  89.3  318  117  84.8  NSNS NS

May‐20 81.6 43.2 1,340 D436.4 65.8 59 61.3 303 466 99.7  99.7  301  125  83.9  NSNS NS

November‐20 99.2 40.8 2,010 D429.9 23.4 J47.3 51.6 305 528 90.6  90.6  301  114 ML 88.4  NSNS NS

May‐21 86.2 140 2,260 D432.1 25.6 62.4 352 309 NS99.2  55.9  296  127  106  NSNS NS

November‐21 NS220 1,940 D433.8 18.5 J66.7 57.9 395 95.2 99.6  135 ML 301  117  82  NSNS NS

April‐22 NS369 2,100 D426 21.5 J69.1 55.5 407 616 117  91.8  326  128  82.8 MH 60.1 NS NS

November‐22 220 150 1,600 34 30 72 55 370 480 110  240  300  120  81  160 NS NS

May‐23 190 63 1,700 20 50 NS54 380 490 87  310  340  NS 85  190 NS NS

October‐23 140 120 1,400 31 24 66 55 390 540 93  190  300  NS 82  180 NS NS

May‐24 99 130 1,000 21 11 J44 70 450 80 74  110  290  NS 86  210 530  110 

Parameter: Chloride (units=mg/L)

July‐09 12 50 160 22 60 11 600 2,300 72 920  12  4.5  2,600  NS NSNS NS

October‐09 99 25 90 210 29 14 260 110 1,300 1,300  99  33  2,100  NS NSNS NS

March‐10 ND15 87 51 40 12 520 1,400 2,400 1,300  2,300  1,700  1,600  NS NSNS NS

June‐10 2,200 19 130 220 62 9 520 1,300 1,000 1,300  3,900  1,500  1,500  NS NSNS NS

March‐11 31 20 140 NSNS12 670 2,200 1,000 1,500  3,000  2,200  3,500  NS NSNS NS

March‐13 31.7 18.8 141 230 43.1 13.1 494 1,600 866 1,850  4,690  2,500  1,940  NS NSNS NS

October‐13 2,530 24.4 112 198 32.9 18 488 1,530 902 1,240  179  1,840  1,690  NS NSNS NS

April‐14 2,950 21.1 106 180 26.7 12.2 476 1,580 820 1,440  3,760  1,940  1,880  NS NSNS NS
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Event Date GL‐15 (‐36)GL‐14 (‐33)GL‐13 (‐26)GL‐12 (‐17)GL‐11 (‐33)GL‐10 (‐31)GL‐09 (‐20)GL‐08 (‐36)GL‐05 (‐25)GL‐02 (‐29) GL‐16 (‐6) GL‐17 (‐31) GL‐18 (‐33) GL‐20 (‐36) LF‐01DGL‐03R (‐16) GL‐18R (‐33)

December‐14 2,720 24.4 125 241 29.4 12.7 NS28.6 953 464  3,700  1,720  1,900  NS NSNS NS

May‐15 2,860 25.4 120 197 25.3 13.2 69.8 1,420 766 122  3,600  1,830  1,870  NS NSNS NS

November‐15 2,910 29.6 121 196 81.6 24.5 464 1,480 939 B1,450  3,870  1,840  297  NS NSNS NS

May‐16 3,460 23.5 143 236 M124.8 14.7 495 1,400 743 1,460  517  1,760  1,670  NS NSNS NS

November‐16 859 22.1 126 217 23.1 13.8 419 944 823 1,260  450 B 1,700  1,620  NS NSNS NS

May‐17 2,930 23.8 122 243 25.8 15.9 449 ML1,410 976 190  4.1  162  1,630  390  NSNS NS

November‐17 2,530 24.2 117 210 25.2 15.6 446 1,380 864 1,230  336  169  1,660  1,640  NSNS NS

May‐18 2,690 22 28 65.6 25.1 13.4 477 1,300 596 1,320  3,410  1,620  1,580  167  NSNS NS

December‐18 902 22 109 233 24.2 14.5 424 1,250 791 1,400  440  1,660  1,680  180  NSNS NS

May‐19 681 24 144 294 29.3 15.3 449 12,900 923 1,600  313  1,790  1,800  165  NSNS NS

November‐19 2,820 23.4 160 ML316 24.3 14.9 519 1,330 165 1,050  3,760  1,760  1,710  726  NSNS NS

May‐20 3,330 21.9 158 241 31.7 16 591 1,710 768 989  4,900  1,110  1,460  698  NSNS NS

November‐20 2,160 20.1 120 928 22.7 14.8 555 1,750 780 1,430  3,170  1,530  1,510  212  NSNS NS

May‐21 1,080 24 135 246 30.1 18.1 390 1,690 NS1,330  322  1,940  1,830  439  NSNS NS

November‐21 NS31 191 366 32.5 16.8 506 1,460 1,170 1,010  1,580  7,980  1,690  366  NSNS NS

April‐22 NS27.9 226 252 27.3 15 860 1,600 931 3,400  3,510  2,120  446  266  42.8 NS NS

November‐22 2,600 26 150 240 28 24 470 1,400 970 1,600  4,200  1,900  1,700  240  850 NS NS

May‐23 NS24 180 230 39 NSNSNS930 NS NS 2,100  NS NS NSNS NS

October‐23 2,800 24 180 200 29 19 480 1,500 870 1,200  3,900  1,900  NS 270  800 NS NS

May‐24 2,700 25 270 130 28 19 540 1,700 78 1,100  1,000  2,000  NS 250  1,200 1,200  2,200 

Parameter: Chromium (T) (units=mg/L, PAL=0.1)

July‐09 0.0026 NDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDND 0.0032  ND ND NS NSNS NS

October‐09 NDNDNDNDNDND0.0026 NDNDND ND 0.0035  ND NS NSNS NS

March‐10 0.014 ND0.0025 0.0019 JNDNDNDNDNDND 0.0063  0.0053  0.002 J NS NSNS NS

June‐10 0.0076 NDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDND 0.01  ND ND NS NSNS NS

March‐11 0.17 0.0011 J0.0014 JNSNS0.0012 JND0.0012 JNDND 0.0015 J 0.0016 J ND NS NSNS NS
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Event Date GL‐15 (‐36)GL‐14 (‐33)GL‐13 (‐26)GL‐12 (‐17)GL‐11 (‐33)GL‐10 (‐31)GL‐09 (‐20)GL‐08 (‐36)GL‐05 (‐25)GL‐02 (‐29) GL‐16 (‐6) GL‐17 (‐31) GL‐18 (‐33) GL‐20 (‐36) LF‐01DGL‐03R (‐16) GL‐18R (‐33)

March‐13 0.088 0.001 NDND0.034 0.00078 NDNDNDND ND ND ND NS NSNS NS

October‐13 0.00086 0.0016 0.00085 0.00061 0.002 0.00056 0.0008 0.00052 0.001 0.00066  0.0139  0.00057  ND NS NSNS NS

April‐14 0.044 0.01 NDND0.00098 0.0012 0.0014 0.0038 0.004 0.00053  0.0009  0.0016  0.00055  NS NSNS NS

December‐14 0.0088 0.0136 ND0.001 0.0318 0.0011 NS0.0061 0.0021 0.0023  ND 0.0088  0.0014  NS NSNS NS

May‐15 0.0253 0.0084 0.0014 0.0028 0.0134 0.00076 0.0025 0.0015 0.0082 0.0985  0.0016  0.0068  0.0044  NS NSNS NS

November‐15 0.13 0.0046 0.0017 0.0017 0.0259 0.0057 0.0043 0.0119 0.0092 0.006  0.0017  0.0204  0.0021  NS NSNS NS

May‐16 0.0051 0.0011 0.00078 0.00058 0.00088 0.00068 0.00035 J0.00073 ND0.00044 J 0.0107  0.0015  0.0014  NS NSNS NS

November‐16 0.0125 0.00043 J0.0016 0.0005 0.00079 0.00047 J0.00026 J0.00086 0.0003 J0.00035 J 0.0132  0.00094  0.0042  NS NSNS NS

May‐17 0.0095 0.00098 
JD3

ND0.00052 0.0015 0.00054 0.00098 0.00073 ND0.0036  0.0012  0.00059  0.0031  0.0044  NSNS NS

November‐17 0.0023 JD30.00071 
JD3

0.00076 J0.0012 0.0022 JD30.00086 
JD3

0.00061 0.00074 
JD3

0.00069 
JD3

ND 0.0113  ND 0.001 JD3 0.0011 JD3 NSNS NS

May‐18 0.0049 0.00047 J0.001 J0.00088 0.0019 0.00054 0.00039 JND0.0036 0.0015 JD3 0.00077  0.00094 
JD3

0.001 JD3 0.0045  NSNS NS

December‐18 0.0275 0.00052 0.00099 0.00064 0.0013 0.00064 ND0.00059 0.00043 J0.0003 J 0.0087  0.00084 
JD3

0.0013  0.0041  NSNS NS

May‐19 0.0476 0.0012 JD30.0015 JD3ND0.0016 JD30.00049 JND0.00082 
JD3

ND0.0022 JD3 0.0163  0.001 JD3 0.0015 JD3 0.00693  NSNS NS

November‐19 0.0049 NDND0.00041 J0.002 0.0005 J0.00066 0.00087 0.0067 ND 0.0015 JD3 0.0015  0.0013  0.0034  NSNS NS

May‐20 0.0166 0.00081 NDND0.0179 0.001 NDNDNDND 0.0019  0.001  ND 0.0032  NSNS NS

November‐20 0.003 0.00071 0.0012 JD30.00068 0.0016 0.00073 0.00086 0.0014 B0.00076 B0.0009 B 0.0022 B 0.0014 B 0.00058  0.004  NSNS NS

May‐21 0.0296 0.00061 0.0014 JD3ND0.00082 ND0.0037 NDNSND 0.0132  ND ND 0.001  NSNS NS

November‐21 NS0.00062 0.0013 JD30.00071 0.0011 0.00056 0.0013 0.00067 0.00035 J0.00096  0.0032  0.00072  0.00043 J 0.0036  NSNS NS

April‐22 NS0.00072 JNDNDND0.00066 JNDNDNDND ND ND ND ND NDNS NS

November‐22 ND0.0009448 J0.001034 J0.0003581 J0.006014 0.0005403 J0.0002496 J0.0002752 J0.0002798 J0.0002456 J ND 0.001271  ND 0.003406  NDNS NS

May‐23 ND0.000353 J0.0009098 J0.0004092 J0.0006318 JNS0.0003123 J0.0001963 J0.0002015 JND ND 0.0002758 J NS 0.00235  0.0002188 JNS NS

October‐23 ND0.0004927 J0.0007993 J0.0004194 J0.0006844 J0.0002634 J0.0007521 J0.0002742 J0.0004999 JND ND 0.001058  NS 0.003704  0.0003202 JNS NS
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Event Date GL‐15 (‐36)GL‐14 (‐33)GL‐13 (‐26)GL‐12 (‐17)GL‐11 (‐33)GL‐10 (‐31)GL‐09 (‐20)GL‐08 (‐36)GL‐05 (‐25)GL‐02 (‐29) GL‐16 (‐6) GL‐17 (‐31) GL‐18 (‐33) GL‐20 (‐36) LF‐01DGL‐03R (‐16) GL‐18R (‐33)

May‐24 ND0.0003619 J0.0003067 JND0.0005245 J0.0002778 J0.002327 0.0004616 J0.002145 0.0002164 J 0.00522  0.003924  NS 0.003608  0.0003513 J0.0002609 J 0.0005002 J

Parameter: Cobalt (T) (units=mg/L, PAL=0.006)

July‐09 NDNDNDNDNDND0.0079 NDNDND ND ND 0.039  NS NSNS NS

October‐09 NDNDNDNDNDND0.0087 0.0074 NDND ND ND 0.03  NS NSNS NS

March‐10 0.0028 JNDNDNDNDND0.00095 J0.0086 NDND 0.0028 J 0.0024 J 0.025  NS NSNS NS

June‐10 NDNDNDNDNDND0.0058 0.0042 JNDND ND ND 0.025  NS NSNS NS

March‐11 0.0018 JNDNDNSNSND0.0077 0.0076 ND0.00072 J 0.0015 J 0.0024 J 0.016 J NS NSNS NS

March‐13 NDNDNDND0.0054 ND0.0051 0.016 NDND ND ND 0.021  NS NSNS NS

October‐13 0.003 NDNDNDNDND0.0071 0.0113 ND0.00071  0.0011  0.0026  0.0164  NS NSNS NS

April‐14 0.014 0.0011 NDNDNDND0.0082 0.012 ND0.0011  0.0012  0.0027  0.023  NS NSNS NS

December‐14 0.0057 NDNDNDNDNDNS0.0082 ND0.0024  0.0023  0.0029  0.0237  NS NSNS NS

May‐15 0.0062 ND0.0011 0.0022 0.0012 ND0.0081 0.007 0.00087 0.0168  0.0015  0.0034  0.0217  NS NSNS NS

November‐15 0.0149 0.001 0.0014 0.00076 0.0027 0.00028 J0.0124 0.0093 0.00071 0.0032  0.0013  0.0039  0.0251  NS NSNS NS

May‐16 0.0044 0.000066 J0.000081 J0.00026 J0.000033 J0.000029 J0.0066 0.0082 0.00093 
JD3

0.0015  0.00068  0.003  0.0162  NS NSNS NS

November‐16 0.002 0.000078 J0.0011 0.0003 J0.000071 J0.000095 J0.0085 0.0071 0.0004 J0.001  0.00074  0.003  0.0214  NS NSNS NS

May‐17 0.0043 NDND0.00029 J0.00017 J0.00011 J0.0086 0.0094 0.00012 
JD3

0.0033  0.0013  0.00062  0.0165  0.0014  NSNS NS

November‐17 0.0036 NDND0.00083 NDND0.0114 0.0104 ND0.0012 JD3 0.00096  0.0027  0.0163  0.005  NSNS NS

May‐18 0.0042 ND0.0018 JD30.002 0.00023 JND0.0107 0.0103 ND0.0022 JD3 0.0012  0.0026  0.0187  0.001 JD3 NSNS NS

December‐18 0.0025 ND0.0013 0.00078 0.00014 J0.000095 J0.0091 0.0118 0.00062 0.0016  0.00084  0.0029  0.0174  0.0011  NSNS NS

May‐19 0.0021 NDND0.0005 JD3NDND0.0114 0.0095 ND0.0025 JD3 0.00082  0.0028  0.016  0.00122 J NSNS NS

November‐19 0.003 ND0.0017 JD30.00015 J0.00023 JND0.0082 0.0116 0.205 0.00087 
JD3

0.0015 JD3 0.0029  0.0171  0.0036  NSNS NS

May‐20 0.0013 NDND0.00077 
JD3

0.0023 JND0.0086 0.0119 0.00072 J0.0007 JD3 0.0012  0.0029  0.0169  0.0022 JD3 NSNS NS

November‐20 0.003 NDND0.0013 0.00011 JND0.007 0.012 0.00013 J0.0007  0.0011  0.0033  0.0152  0.0026  NSNS NS

May‐21 0.0018 NDNDNDNDND0.0013 0.0155 NSND 0.0011 JD3 0.0029  0.0174  0.0049  NSNS NS
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Event Date GL‐15 (‐36)GL‐14 (‐33)GL‐13 (‐26)GL‐12 (‐17)GL‐11 (‐33)GL‐10 (‐31)GL‐09 (‐20)GL‐08 (‐36)GL‐05 (‐25)GL‐02 (‐29) GL‐16 (‐6) GL‐17 (‐31) GL‐18 (‐33) GL‐20 (‐36) LF‐01DGL‐03R (‐16) GL‐18R (‐33)

November‐21 NSNDND0.0004 JNDND0.013 0.0103 0.276 0.0018  0.0015  0.0032  0.0157  0.00058  NSNS NS

April‐22 NSNDNDNDNDND0.0085 J0.0136 J0.0047 JND ND 0.0032 J 0.0196 J ND NDNS NS

November‐22 0.001778 NDND0.0002919 J0.0007177 ND0.003995 0.01203 0.0002337 J0.00156  0.001208  0.003128  0.01517  0.0006622  0.003026 NS NS

May‐23 NDNDND0.0006394 0.03314 NS0.006126 0.008871 ND0.0006329  ND 0.003234  NS 0.0006703  0.003363 NS NS

October‐23 0.001764 NDND0.0006527 NDND0.01003 0.009431 0.0005422 0.0006527  ND 0.003076  NS 0.0006832  0.003072 NS NS

May‐24 0.001863 JNDND0.004306 NDND0.04409 0.01052 0.0009682 0.0005229  0.0008569  0.003078  NS 0.0007062  0.03122 0.05572  0.04518 

Parameter: Copper (T) (units=mg/L, PAL=1.3)

July‐09 0.0052 NDNDNDNDND0.005 0.0059 0.0049 0.0082  0.02  0.0049  0.008  NS NSNS NS

October‐09 NDNDNDNDNDND0.0024 0.0038 NDND 0.018  ND 0.017  NS NSNS NS

March‐10 0.0068 NDNDNDNDNDND0.0041 0.002 0.0064  0.011  0.0085  0.0046  NS NSNS NS

June‐10 0.0033 NDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDND 0.006  0.0039  ND NS NSNS NS

March‐11 0.0081 ND0.0015 NSNSNDNDND0.00055 J0.0011  0.002  0.0011  0.00038  NS NSNS NS

March‐13 0.0083 NDNDND0.029 ND0.0049 NDND0.0042  ND ND ND NS NSNS NS

October‐13 0.00072 0.00075 ND0.001 0.00084 0.00071 0.0033 0.00068 0.0007 0.0015  0.0054  0.00082  ND NS NSNS NS

April‐14 0.015 0.0018 NDNDND0.0031 0.0079 0.0016 NDND 0.25  0.0012  0.0013  NS NSNS NS

December‐14 0.0046 NDNDNDNDNDNSND0.0079 ND 0.003  ND ND NS NSNS NS

May‐15 0.0092 NDND0.0035 NDND0.0025 ND0.0052 0.0821  0.0022  0.0027  0.0037  NS NSNS NS

November‐15 0.107 0.00032 J0.00048 J0.0039 0.012 0.0033 0.0029 0.0036 0.0033 0.0028  0.00098 J 0.0071  0.00099 J NS NSNS NS

May‐16 NSNDNDNDNDNDNDNDNSND 0.0047  0.00092 J ND NS NSNS NS

November‐16 0.0027 NDNDNDNDND0.00046 J0.006 ND0.0014  0.0047  0.0005 J 0.0143  NS NSNS NS

May‐17 0.0022 JD3NSNSNS0.00047 JND0.001 0.00052 JND0.0019  0.00073 J 0.0022  0.0014  0.0026  NSNS NS

November‐17 NDNDND0.00062 JND0.001 JD30.0012 NDNDND 0.0052  ND ND ND NSNS NS

May‐18 0.0015 0.00048 JND0.00026 J0.00064 JND0.00068 JND0.0017 J0.0014 
JD3B

0.00071 J ND ND 0.0026 
JD3B

NSNS NS

December‐18 0.0035 NDNDND0.00082 J0.00082 J0.0025 JD30.00038 JNDND 0.0045  0.0019 JD3 0.00072 J 0.0021  NSNS NS

May‐19 0.0037 NDNDND0.0011 JD30.00049 J0.0012 JD30.0014 JD30.0013 JD30.002 JD3 0.0045  ND ND 0.00391 J NSNS NS
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Event Date GL‐15 (‐36)GL‐14 (‐33)GL‐13 (‐26)GL‐12 (‐17)GL‐11 (‐33)GL‐10 (‐31)GL‐09 (‐20)GL‐08 (‐36)GL‐05 (‐25)GL‐02 (‐29) GL‐16 (‐6) GL‐17 (‐31) GL‐18 (‐33) GL‐20 (‐36) LF‐01DGL‐03R (‐16) GL‐18R (‐33)

November‐19 NDNDNDND0.00065 JND0.0012 ND0.0036 ND ND 0.00046 J 0.00055 J ND NSNS NS

May‐20 0.00087 JNDNDND0.0094 NDNDNDNDND ND ND ND ND NSNS NS

November‐20 0.00079 J0.00049 J0.0177 M1ND0.00064 JND0.0006 J0.0078 ND0.00075 J 0.00096 J 0.00063 J ND 0.002  NSNS NS

May‐21 0.0039 0.00046 JNDNDNDND0.0062 NDNSND 0.0055  ND ND 0.00067 J NSNS NS

November‐21 NSNDNDNDNDND0.0024 NDNDND 0.0018  ND ND ND NSNS NS

April‐22 NSNDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDND ND ND ND ND NDNS NS

November‐22 0.0007541 JNDNDND0.003658 NDNDNDNDND ND 0.0004695 J ND ND NDNS NS

May‐23 NDNDND0.0004265 J0.00108 NS0.00039 JNDNDND ND ND NS ND 0.001436 NS NS

October‐23 NDNDNDNDNDND0.001523 ND0.0004309 JND ND ND NS 0.001125  0.0005054 JNS NS

May‐24 ND0.0004814 JNDND0.00059 J0.0006359 J0.01006 0.0004192 J0.00096 JND 0.004243  0.0007156 J NS ND 0.0003881 JND 0.0009793 J

Parameter: Hardness (units=mg/L)

July‐09 1,300 48 310 150 170 31 480 510 260 480  880  810  830  NS NSNS NS

October‐09 1,100 28 230 140 220 27 470 520 250 450  1,000  640  700  NS NSNS NS

March‐10 1,300 31 400 130 370 27 450 540 240 430  2,100  630  700  NS NSNS NS

June‐10 1,200 58 390 130 240 35 440 540 250 450  2,100  550  710  NS NSNS NS

March‐11 1,300 46 410 NSNS32 440 530 260 440  1,200  600  640  NS NSNS NS

March‐13 1,450 55.3 749 149 688 37.5 431 749 324 457  1,270  652  631  NS NSNS NS

October‐13 1,070 69.2 713 140 86.9 38.9 443 714 342 460  1,900  653  645  NS NSNS NS

April‐14 1,470 49 733 122 91.2 35.1 404 653 373 441  1,390  590  675  NS NSNS NS

December‐14 1,210 158 887 166 777 31.2 NS575 389 473  1,220  619  705  NS NSNS NS

May‐15 1,110 57.4 696 157 635 38.6 449 560 423 441  1,210  574  716  NS NSNS NS

May‐16 1,070 65.5 758 143 104 42.5 414 554 499 452  1,540  621  692  NS NSNS NS

November‐16 1,140 38.2 712 137 NS34.9 NSNS423 430  1,490  581  NS NS NSNS NS

May‐17 1,400 61.3 962 148 127 36.2 423 NS492 NS NS NS NS NS NSNS NS
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Event Date GL‐15 (‐36)GL‐14 (‐33)GL‐13 (‐26)GL‐12 (‐17)GL‐11 (‐33)GL‐10 (‐31)GL‐09 (‐20)GL‐08 (‐36)GL‐05 (‐25)GL‐02 (‐29) GL‐16 (‐6) GL‐17 (‐31) GL‐18 (‐33) GL‐20 (‐36) LF‐01DGL‐03R (‐16) GL‐18R (‐33)

November‐17 1,360 44.5 923 145 109 35.4 440 525 510 458  1,920  541  598  775  NSNS NS

May‐18 1,220 79.4 1,050 136 142 40.9 457 535 498 415  1,280  567  477  199  NSNS NS

December‐18 1,250 74.8 1,090 158 60.5 47.8 425 573 568 442  1,580  515  674  270  NSNS NS

May‐19 1,720 71.1 1,110 158 82.6 41.6 434 548 593 450  1,940  588  637  285  NSNS NS

November‐19 1,190 95.4 950 164 65.3 40.3 445 534 387 427  1,140  628  649  376  NSNS NS

May‐20 1,070 57.8 851 143 206 39.2 375 544 571 441  1,280  584  611  283  NSNS NS

November‐20 1,050 46.1 1,070 144 80.4 43.2 394 504 580 387  1,150  554  603  275  NSNS NS

May‐21 582 70.4 1,330 158 76.7 50.5 276 603 NS410  1,980  582  693  578  NSNS NS

November‐21 NS116 1,090 162 70.3 45.9 417 620 564 420  1,020  566  606  263  NSNS NS

Parameter: Iron (T) (units=mg/L, PAL=14)

July‐09 0.18 22 230 130 14 49 78 170 200 140  0.68  0.23  230  NS NSNS NS

October‐09 30 52 390 130 20 51 81 200 200 150  36  1.7  310  NS NSNS NS

March‐10 ND55 610 120 47 47 14 200 200 17  ND 0.17 J 330  NS NSNS NS

June‐10 0.53 13 640 130 16 B18 80 200 210 170  0.51  0.76  200  NS NSNS NS

March‐11 0.044 53 B690 BNSNS45 B72 B190 B210 9.6  22  0.08  300  NS NSNS NS

March‐13 ND50 1,140 119 378 54.8 50.6 215 244 85.1  16.2  1  301  NS NSNS NS

October‐13 34.6 118 NS133 M146.9 60.9 77.5 240 221 M15.9  0.28  1.3  336 M1 NS NSNS NS

April‐14 150 145 1,360 125 44.6 61.3 59 227 284 170  14.7  3.1  352 M6 NS NSNS NS

December‐14 49.8 342 1,470 131 1,080 60.1 NS215 284 66.7  19  11.3  364  NS NSNS NS

May‐15 58 143 1,150 135 368 57.5 73.5 198 354 98.8  16.6  9.89  336  NS NSNS NS

November‐15 91 479 1,400 130 238 61.9 73.7 200 278 148  15.3  24.3  326  NS NSNS NS

May‐16 42.5 122 1,300 139 47.4 72 67.6 204 443 166  0.101  2.34  338  NS NSNS NS

November‐16 0.829 55.4 1,250 117 40.3 57.6 65 62.5 362 122  0.0741  1.98  56.2  NS NSNS NS

May‐17 43.7 102 1,520 121 49.9 57.2 72.6 214 M1396 181  21.9  0.423  330  2.07  NSNS NS

November‐17 39.3 71.2 1,410 126 M655.6 63.6 77.9 202 M1422 182  0.874  1.86  300  59.2  NSNS NS

May‐18 37.2 26.9 1,820 120 M158.7 65.9 M162.4 170 452 146  18.9 M1 1.5  184  1.35  NSNS NS
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Event Date GL‐15 (‐36)GL‐14 (‐33)GL‐13 (‐26)GL‐12 (‐17)GL‐11 (‐33)GL‐10 (‐31)GL‐09 (‐20)GL‐08 (‐36)GL‐05 (‐25)GL‐02 (‐29) GL‐16 (‐6) GL‐17 (‐31) GL‐18 (‐33) GL‐20 (‐36) LF‐01DGL‐03R (‐16) GL‐18R (‐33)

December‐18 0.466 33.6 1,780 116 46.9 52.2 50.6 209 451 160  0.622  3.63  334  1.23  NSNS NS

May‐19 1.21 127 1,960 138 52.5 65.9 59.8 212 536 185  1.53  3.5  325  2.5  NSNS NS

November‐19 22.6 148 1,500 108 M650.6 58.7 67 P6207 M675 135  23.4  4.61  327  5.87  NSNS NS

May‐20 1.17 45.9 1,350 111 228 61.8 70.5 177 421 165  30.5  3.5  317  3.25  NSNS NS

November‐20 30.2 50.4 1,880 P6113 P646.9 69.3 69.8 192 493 P6161  30  3.59  301  5.23  NSNS NS

May‐21 0.0721 100 M12,160 131 29.1 76.1 2.05 228 NS163  0.155 J 1.11  235  44  NSNS NS

November‐21 NS186 1,660 119 44.9 73.6 68.8 225 164 164  26.1  0.598  309  0.108  NSNS NS

April‐22 NS280 2,460 111 36.2 97.1 59.6 241 547 177  19.8  3.16  309  2.15  3.31 NS NS

November‐22 36.3 139 1,810 111 114 97.9 67 192 439 173  19.7  1.46  284  0.384  168 NS NS

May‐23 56.2 58.1 1,600 120 3.02 NS72.7 199 752 122  20.9  0.393  NS 0.18  144 NS NS

October‐23 36.6 111 1,430 103 44.4 87.4 73.1 211 440 134  32.4  1.85  NS 0.456  197 NS NS

May‐24 42.4 99.4 839 78.1 42.2 16 83.2 217 63.4 165  1.76  0.994  NS 0.172  276 349  232 

Parameter: Lead (T) (units=mg/L, PAL=0.015)

July‐09 NDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDND ND 0.0025  ND NS NSNS NS

October‐09 NDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDND ND ND ND NS NSNS NS

March‐10 0.00054 JNDNDNDNDNDNDNDND0.0062  0.029  ND ND NS NSNS NS

June‐10 NDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDND 0.001 J ND ND NS NSNS NS

March‐11 0.0018 NDNDNSNSNDNDNDND0.0004 J ND ND ND NS NSNS NS

March‐13 0.0025 NDNDND0.015 NDNDNDND0.00056  ND 0.0019  0.00086  NS NSNS NS

October‐13 NDNDNDND0.00067 ND0.00038 NDND0.00043  0.00078  0.00022  ND NS NSNS NS

April‐14 0.018 0.00018 NDND0.00015 ND0.0013 0.0014 0.00012 0.00011  0.00047  0.00098  0.00018  NS NSNS NS

December‐14 0.0045 NDNDND0.0057 NDNS0.0013 0.00053 0.00088  0.00042  0.0018  0.00051  NS NSNS NS

May‐15 0.0079 NDND0.0019 0.0044 0.00017 0.0018 0.00079 0.0032 0.348  0.00023  0.0062  0.0016  NS NSNS NS

November‐15 0.0156 ND0.00029 0.00034 0.0065 0.00045 0.0012 0.0023 0.0015 0.0019  0.000082 J 0.0159  0.00075  NS NSNS NS

May‐16 0.0024 0.000063 J0.000063 J0.00016 0.000053 J0.000048 J0.00009 J0.000095 J0.00033 
JD3B

0.000054 J 0.00013  0.0012  0.000036 J NS NSNS NS

Page 18 of 40Greys Landfill

ND: Non-Detect NS: Not Sampled 



Event Date GL‐15 (‐36)GL‐14 (‐33)GL‐13 (‐26)GL‐12 (‐17)GL‐11 (‐33)GL‐10 (‐31)GL‐09 (‐20)GL‐08 (‐36)GL‐05 (‐25)GL‐02 (‐29) GL‐16 (‐6) GL‐17 (‐31) GL‐18 (‐33) GL‐20 (‐36) LF‐01DGL‐03R (‐16) GL‐18R (‐33)

November‐16 0.00024 B0.000089 J0.00002 J0.00006 J0.000052 J0.000025 J0.000032 J0.0025 0.000016 JB0.00043 B 0.00009 JB 0.0006  0.0123  NS NSNS NS

May‐17 0.0033 D30.00032 
JD3

0.0003 JD30.0001 0.0003 0.000061 JB0.00045 0.00013 B0.0003 
JD3B

0.0016  0.00022  0.0027  0.0014  0.0014  NSNS NS

November‐17 0.001 NDND0.00035 0.00058 0.00021 
JD3

0.00025 0.00027 
JD3

0.00028 
JD3

0.0002 JD3 0.00021  0.0003 JD3 0.00084  0.00056  NSNS NS

May‐18 0.0016 0.000083 JND0.00018 0.00048 0.000076 J0.00016 0.0002 JD30.0019 0.00092  0.00022  0.00062  0.0005 JD3 0.001  NSNS NS

December‐18 0.00025 0.000042 JB0.000063 JB0.000057 J0.00021 0.000096 JB0.00048 
JD3

0.00011 0.00011 ND 0.00012  0.0004 JD3 0.00055  0.00084  NSNS NS

May‐19 0.00051 NDNDND0.00032 
JD3

0.000084 JB0.00026 
JD3B

0.00052 B0.00032 
JD3

0.0011  0.00027  0.00056  0.00046 
JD3

0.00143 J NSNS NS

November‐19 0.00064 NDNDND0.00044 0.000098 J0.00017 0.00024 0.0022 ND 0.00039 
JD3

0.00096  0.00059  0.00028 
JD3

NSNS NS

May‐20 0.00013 NDNDND0.0061 0.000063 J0.0003 
JD3B

NDND0.00026 
JD3

ND 0.00049  0.00042 
JD3

0.00028 
JD3B

NSNS NS

November‐20 0.00034 ND0.0013 0.000084 J0.00025 0.000077 J0.000096 J0.00021 0.000079 J0.00028  0.00024  0.00079  0.00014  0.00027  NSNS NS

May‐21 NDNDNDNDNDND0.0029 NDNSND ND ND 0.00024 
JD3

0.00016  NSNS NS

November‐21 NSNDNDND0.000041 JND0.00039 0.000057 JND0.00041  0.0008  0.000066 J 0.000084 J 0.000047 J NSNS NS

April‐22 NSNDNDNDNDNDNDND0.003 ND ND ND ND ND NDNS NS

November‐22 NDNDNDND0.002018 NDNDNDNDND ND ND ND ND NDNS NS

May‐23 NDNDNDND0.0003747 JNSNDNDNDND ND ND NS ND NDNS NS

October‐23 NDNDNDNDNDND0.0005642 JNDNDND ND ND NS 0.0004363 J NDNS NS

May‐24 NDNDNDNDNDND0.001532 NDNDND ND ND NS ND NDND 0.000558 J

Parameter: Magnesium (T) (units=mg/L)

July‐09 300 3.7 24 23 7.2 3.3 90 85 45 86  120  ND 130  NS NSNS NS

October‐09 220 3.6 36 21 3.9 3 88 92 45 83  210  95  120  NS NSNS NS

March‐10 ND3.7 56 20 28 3 82 92 40 75  ND 85  110  NS NSNS NS

June‐10 ND3.9 65 21 4.9 3.2 82 97 45 82  ND 76  120  NS NSNS NS
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Event Date GL‐15 (‐36)GL‐14 (‐33)GL‐13 (‐26)GL‐12 (‐17)GL‐11 (‐33)GL‐10 (‐31)GL‐09 (‐20)GL‐08 (‐36)GL‐05 (‐25)GL‐02 (‐29) GL‐16 (‐6) GL‐17 (‐31) GL‐18 (‐33) GL‐20 (‐36) LF‐01DGL‐03R (‐16) GL‐18R (‐33)

March‐11 300 4.4 69 NSNS3.4 84 95 46 79  240  85  110  NS NSNS NS

March‐13 332 4.6 131 23.1 118 4.3 80.9 136 58.8 83.2  228  91.1  107  NS NSNS NS

October‐13 211 11.7 132 21.9 9.24 4.6 83.9 129 62.3 89  0.78  94.6  109  NS NSNS NS

April‐14 243 8.1 147 19.4 8.6 4.5 78.4 130 69.4 80.5  247  91.5  122 M6 NS NSNS NS

December‐14 228 42.4 157 26.5 77.5 4.32 NS110 73.7 92.7  241  93.7  134  NS NSNS NS

May‐15 211 13.5 124 20.9 44.7 M14.8 84.8 99.6 73.3 35.8  239  84.7  122  NS NSNS NS

November‐15 214 46.6 104 18.5 28.5 4.47 74.5 95.7 55.4 64.8  218  63.8  111  NS NSNS NS

May‐16 196 10.7 127 21.5 8.52 5.12 75.4 97.2 85.9 82.2  0.126  86.4  115  NS NSNS NS

November‐16 3.67 4.74 125 20.7 7.93 4.27 74.8 74.3 75.2 78  0.0343  82.2  111  NS NSNS NS

May‐17 258 9.86 171 22.9 8.69 4.78 79.7 108 M186.3 86.6  230  0.19  118  17.5  NSNS NS

November‐17 244 6.52 165 22.4 9.76 4.52 82.8 91.6 M189.3 82.4  0.575  76.2  101  124  NSNS NS

May‐18 216 3.61 183 19.5 10.4 5.24 64.5 92.3 81.8 73.8  230  78  60  21.2  NSNS NS

December‐18 1.49 4.18 196 24.5 8.96 5.34 53 101 98.8 80.9  0.479  72.4  112  15.7  NSNS NS

May‐19 0.82 11.5 196 24.1 9.22 5.53 62.5 96.9 102 80.9  0.507  83.1  109  16.7  NSNS NS

November‐19 219 16.2 169 25.6 M69.51 5 83.2 P695.6 M667.8 77.8  222  87.2  112  37.9  NSNS NS

May‐20 17 4.35 145 22.4 25.2 4.84 70.7 96.2 86.5 79.7  251  83  103  21.6  NSNS NS

November‐20 173 5.03 194 P621.8 P68.95 5.66 73.3 88.8 103 P669.6  221  77.5  102  19.3  NSNS NS

May‐21 0.242 10.7 242 24.4 7.77 7.07 0.192 107 NS74.4  0.118  81.7  114  92.3  NSNS NS

November‐21 NS19.1 194 25.1 8.52 6.31 74.6 109 67 76.8  194  78.5  101  18  NSNS NS

April‐22 NS37 256 30 8.23 9.46 91.5 121 125 NS NS 80.1  115  17.8  18.1 NS NS

November‐22 195 13 179 24 14.4 8 76.4 104 98.1 81.7  249  85.8  102  18.8  56.1 NS NS

May‐23 170 7.62 163 30.6 23.2 NS82.1 121 107 82  188  87.1  NS 15.6  44.8 NS NS

October‐23 164 12.6 148 23.3 8.46 9.23 79 105 104 71.4  267  78.5  NS 18.6  60.6 NS NS

May‐24 194 12.7 97.9 17 7.75 8.66 85.1 109 93.1 76.6  11.8  79.6  NS 17  89.6 123  120 

Parameter: Manganese (T) (units=mg/L, PAL=0.43)

July‐09 0.039 1.8 11 3.4 0.85 0.94 3.8 10 4.5 5.9  0.05  0.0089  18  NS NSNS NS
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Event Date GL‐15 (‐36)GL‐14 (‐33)GL‐13 (‐26)GL‐12 (‐17)GL‐11 (‐33)GL‐10 (‐31)GL‐09 (‐20)GL‐08 (‐36)GL‐05 (‐25)GL‐02 (‐29) GL‐16 (‐6) GL‐17 (‐31) GL‐18 (‐33) GL‐20 (‐36) LF‐01DGL‐03R (‐16) GL‐18R (‐33)

October‐09 0.55 1.6 32 2.9 0.72 0.82 3.6 8.9 4.6 5.8  0.55  0.3  14  NS NSNS NS

March‐10 ND2.2 60 3.2 1.8 0.9 3.7 9.6 4.4 5.6  ND 0.22  13  NS NSNS NS

June‐10 0.0035 J1.6 66 2.9 0.54 0.73 3 9.4 5.1 5  0.0072  0.16  13  NS NSNS NS

March‐11 0.0069 2.5 71 NSNS0.84 NS8.5 4.4 6.3  0.51  0.17  11  NS NSNS NS

March‐13 0.005 2.7 128 2.9 9.8 1.4 3.3 9 5.1 3  0.4  0.29  9.7  NS NSNS NS

October‐13 0.505 NSNS3.13 1.51 1.53 3.47 9.29 4.62 M16.21  0.0056  0.308  11.2 M1 NS NSNS NS

April‐14 2 12.3 156 2.8 1.6 1.6 3.2 8.7 5.8 5.6  0.43  0.33  11.4 M6 NS NSNS NS

December‐14 0.692 38.7 170 2.82 21.1 1.66 NS8.7 5.28 3.41  0.452  NS NS NS NSNS NS

May‐15 0.724 12.9 127 3.07 8.42 1.85 3.28 7.76 7.68 1.91  0.44  0.365  10.3  NS NSNS NS

November‐15 1.56 63.5 157 3.04 5.29 1.76 3.21 7.49 5.76 4.93  0.403  0.364  9.93  NS NSNS NS

May‐16 0.642 10.2 145 3.12 1.65 2.11 3.44 7.69 9.62 5.85  0.0017  0.306  10.3  NS NSNS NS

November‐16 0.0123 2.85 142 2.8 1.45 1.56 3.23 7.1 7.98 6.2  0.00044 J 0.317  10.4  NS NSNS NS

May‐17 0.715 8.74 186 2.96 1.55 1.94 3.36 8.35 M19.34 6.32  0.522  0.0059  10.9  0.0583  NSNS NS

November‐17 0.617 4.87 185 2.8 M61.71 1.64 3.49 7.58 M19.07 6.27  0.0035  0.349  9.1  2.61  NSNS NS

May‐18 0.676 1.33 216 2.6 M11.8 2.27 M12.78 6.29 10.1 5.01  0.463 M1 0.344  5.34  0.0617  NSNS NS

December‐18 0.0053 1.96 206 2.66 1.6 2.23 2.18 7.59 10.6 5.6  0.0038  0.315  10.1  0.0464  NSNS NS

May‐19 0.008 10.7 205 2.89 1.67 2.53 2.83 7.73 12.6 6.2  0.0035  0.357  9.6  0.0762  NSNS NS

November‐19 0.506 15.4 186 2.47 M61.65 2.14 3.55 P67.79 M61.66 6.04  0.472  0.361  9.51  0.341  NSNS NS

May‐20 0.0176 2.02 159 2.45 4.77 1.89 3.03 7.44 11 5.99  0.531  0.397  8.89  0.107  NSNS NS

November‐20 0.53 2.8 211 P62.74 P61.56 2.42 3.06 7.45 13 P65.99  0.483  0.383  10.2  0.119  NSNS NS

May‐21 0.0038 9.13 186 2.92 1.04 3.39 0.0407 8.37 NS6.08  0.0052 B 0.371  9.72  1.79  NSNS NS

November‐21 NS17.6 204 2.78 1.69 3.28 3.69 8.57 36.2 5.78  0.577  0.364  9.57  0.0585  NSNS NS

April‐22 NS31.9 296 2.49 1.41 4.59 2.7 8.59 14.9 5.99  0.47  0.387  9.05  0.0818  0.104 NS NS

November‐22 0.3602 14.53 219.9 2.646 2.91 5.34 2.941 6.912 11.84 5.662  0.412  0.2914  7.677  0.07526  6.463 NS NS

May‐23 0.7227 5.206 236.4 2.307 0.2389 NS3.203 7.214 11.51 5.18  0.4676  0.2518  NS 0.06484  5.197 NS NS

October‐23 0.3694 11.11 163.4 2.122 1.449 4.867 3.354 7.01 15.01 5.077  0.6051  0.2194  NS 0.08148  8.133 NS NS

May‐24 0.4972 11.76 98.37 1.698 1.46 5.204 3.405 8.014 2.156 5.646  0.03099  0.3266  NS 0.06517  12.18 16.41  7.815 
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Event Date GL‐15 (‐36)GL‐14 (‐33)GL‐13 (‐26)GL‐12 (‐17)GL‐11 (‐33)GL‐10 (‐31)GL‐09 (‐20)GL‐08 (‐36)GL‐05 (‐25)GL‐02 (‐29) GL‐16 (‐6) GL‐17 (‐31) GL‐18 (‐33) GL‐20 (‐36) LF‐01DGL‐03R (‐16) GL‐18R (‐33)

Parameter: Mercury (T) (units=mg/L, PAL=0.002)

July‐09 NDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDND ND ND ND NS NSNS NS

October‐09 NDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDND 0.00048  ND ND NS NSNS NS

March‐10 ND0.000031 J0.000045 J0.000041 J0.000031 NDND0.000029 J0.000029 JND 0.00061  ND 0.000032 J NS NSNS NS

June‐10 NDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDND ND ND ND NS NSNS NS

March‐11 NDNDNDNSNSNDNDNDNDND ND ND ND NS NSNS NS

March‐13 NDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDND ND ND ND NS NSNS NS

October‐13 NDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDND ND ND ND NS NSNS NS

April‐14 NDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDND ND ND ND NS NSNS NS

December‐14 NDNDNDNDNDNDNSNDNDND ND ND ND NS NSNS NS

May‐15 NDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDND0.00023  ND ND ND NS NSNS NS

November‐15 NDNDNDND0.000034 JNDNDNDNDND ND ND ND NS NSNS NS

May‐16 NDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDND ND ND ND NS NSNS NS

November‐16 NDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDND0.000038 J ND ND ND NS NSNS NS

May‐17 NDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDND ND ND ND ND NSNS NS

November‐17 NDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDND ND ND ND ND NSNS NS

May‐18 NDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDND ND ND ND ND NSNS NS

December‐18 ND0.0001 JNDNDNDNDNDNDNDND ND ND ND ND NSNS NS

May‐19 NDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDND ND ND ND ND NSNS NS

November‐19 NDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDND ND ND ND ND NSNS NS

May‐20 NDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDND ND ND ND ND NSNS NS

November‐20 NDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDND ND ND ND ND NSNS NS

May‐21 NDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDNSND ND ND ND ND NSNS NS

November‐21 NSNDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDND ND ND ND ND NSNS NS

April‐22 NSNDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDND ND ND ND ND NDNS NS

November‐22 NDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDND ND ND ND ND NDNS NS
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Event Date GL‐15 (‐36)GL‐14 (‐33)GL‐13 (‐26)GL‐12 (‐17)GL‐11 (‐33)GL‐10 (‐31)GL‐09 (‐20)GL‐08 (‐36)GL‐05 (‐25)GL‐02 (‐29) GL‐16 (‐6) GL‐17 (‐31) GL‐18 (‐33) GL‐20 (‐36) LF‐01DGL‐03R (‐16) GL‐18R (‐33)

May‐23 0.000138 JNDNDNDNDNSNDNDNDND 0.000106 J ND NS ND NDNS NS

October‐23 ND0.000187 J0.000244 JNDND0.000103 J0.0001 JNDNDND 0.000124 J ND NS ND NDNS NS

May‐24 NDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDND ND ND NS ND NDND ND

Parameter: Nickel (T) (units=mg/L, PAL=0.39)

July‐09 NDND0.0074 NDNDNDNDNDNDND 0.01  0.043  0.025  NS NSNS NS

October‐09 0.0054 NDNDND0.0089 NDNDNDNDND ND 0.007  0.012  NS NSNS NS

March‐10 0.019 ND0.00097 JND0.0078 ND0.00083 J0.0051 ND0.0027 J 0.036  0.0046 J 0.0063  NS NSNS NS

June‐10 0.018 NDNDND0.0054 JND0.0019 J0.0041 JND0.00069 J 0.034  0.0036 J 0.011  NS NSNS NS

March‐11 0.0043 JND0.0073 NSNSND0.0077 0.012 0.0009 J0.0026 J 0.0062  0.0063  0.0083  NS NSNS NS

March‐13 0.0033 0.00082 NDND0.062 NDND0.01 NDND 0.0047  0.005  0.0071  NS NSNS NS

October‐13 0.0016 0.00059 NDND0.0011 ND0.0018 0.0071 ND0.0014  0.0171  0.0012  0.0044  NS NSNS NS

April‐14 0.017 0.012 NDND0.00082 ND0.0027 0.0088 0.0018 0.001  0.0049  0.0019  0.0081  NS NSNS NS

December‐14 0.0093 0.0064 ND0.00052 0.0814 0.00068 NS0.01 0.0014 0.0024  0.0065  0.0061  0.0085  NS NSNS NS

May‐15 0.0084 0.0039 ND0.002 0.0437 ND0.0035 0.0049 0.0021 0.0528  0.0037  0.0036  0.0081  NS NSNS NS

November‐15 0.0948 0.0049 0.00067 0.0013 0.0495 0.0035 0.0055 0.0112 0.0051 0.004  0.004  0.0094  0.01  NS NSNS NS

May‐16 0.0036 0.0004 J0.00072 ND0.00021 JND0.0013 0.0054 0.001 JD30.00096  0.0138  0.0015  0.0046  NS NSNS NS

November‐16 0.0035 0.00018 J0.00043 JND0.00018 JND0.0016 0.0075 0.00016 J0.0018  0.015  0.0012  0.012  NS NSNS NS

May‐17 0.0025 JD3NDND0.00093 0.005 0.0011 B0.0024 0.0066 0.00061 
JD3

0.0028  NS NS NS NS NSNS NS

November‐17 0.0018 JD3NDNSNS0.0033 0.002 JD30.0027 0.0074 ND0.00094 
JD3

0.0158  0.00076 
JD3

0.0052  0.0007 JD3 NSNS NS

May‐18 0.0025 0.00075 ND0.00093 0.0045 ND0.0033 0.0074 0.0028 0.0019 JD3 0.0035  0.0014 JD3 0.0058  0.0015 JD3 NSNS NS

December‐18 0.0048 0.00049 J0.00024 J0.00028 J0.0025 0.00022 J0.004 0.0077 0.0003 J0.001  0.0153  0.0012 JD3 0.0046  0.0014  NSNS NS

May‐19 0.0051 0.00059 
JD3

NDND0.0041 ND0.0035 0.007 ND0.0023 JD3 0.0155  0.0015 JD3 0.005  0.0027  NSNS NS

November‐19 0.00073 
JD3

NDNDND0.0046 ND0.0015 0.0072 0.25 ND 0.0028  0.0011  0.0054  ND NSNS NS

May‐20 0.0027 0.00023 J0.0025 JD3ND0.0349 0.00029 J0.0016 JD30.0084 0.0011 J0.00084 
JD3

0.0028  0.00095  0.0052  0.00087 
JD3

NSNS NS

Page 23 of 40Greys Landfill

ND: Non-Detect NS: Not Sampled 



Event Date GL‐15 (‐36)GL‐14 (‐33)GL‐13 (‐26)GL‐12 (‐17)GL‐11 (‐33)GL‐10 (‐31)GL‐09 (‐20)GL‐08 (‐36)GL‐05 (‐25)GL‐02 (‐29) GL‐16 (‐6) GL‐17 (‐31) GL‐18 (‐33) GL‐20 (‐36) LF‐01DGL‐03R (‐16) GL‐18R (‐33)

November‐20 0.0037 NDND0.00068 0.003 ND0.0012 0.0161 0.0011 0.00096  0.0026  0.0012  0.0041  0.0011  NSNS NS

May‐21 0.0035 NDNDNDNDND0.0088 0.0114 NSND 0.0226  ND 0.0058  0.00051  NSNS NS

November‐21 NSNDND0.00024 J0.00022 JND0.003 0.007 0.0107 0.0014  0.0038  0.00078  0.0043  0.00093  NSNS NS

April‐22 NSNDNDNDNDNDND0.0103 JNDND ND ND 0.0082 J ND NDNS NS

November‐22 0.001345 JNDNDND0.01446 ND0.00076 J0.008602 ND0.001072 J 0.003213  0.001629 J 0.004588  0.001078 J 0.001096 JNS NS

May‐23 NDNDNDND0.0597 NS0.001077 J0.006554 ND0.001222 J ND 0.0006718 J NS 0.001087 J 0.001792 JNS NS

October‐23 0.001076 JNDNDNDNDND0.002612 0.0064 ND0.001691 J ND 0.001607 J NS 0.0009522 J 0.001357 JNS NS

May‐24 NDND0.003614 0.001785 JND0.002755 0.0162 0.006578 0.005612 0.0008707 J 0.01992  0.003162  NS 0.0009292 J 0.01222 0.02731  0.01639 

Parameter: Nitrate (units=mg/L, PAL=10)

July‐09 NDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDND ND ND ND NS NSNS NS

October‐09 NDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDND ND ND 0.14  NS NSNS NS

March‐10 ND0.22 ND0.05 NDNDNDND0.054 ND ND ND ND NS NSNS NS

June‐10 NDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDND ND ND ND NS NSNS NS

March‐11 2 NDNDNSNSNDNDNDNDND ND ND ND NS NSNS NS

March‐13 4 NDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDND ND ND ND NS NSNS NS

October‐13 NDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDND0.074  0.1  ND ND NS NSNS NS

April‐14 NDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDND ND ND ND NS NSNS NS

December‐14 NDNDNDNDNDNDNSNDNDND ND ND ND NS NSNS NS

May‐15 NDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDND9.2  ND ND ND NS NSNS NS

November‐15 NDNDNDNDNDNDNDND0.035 JND ND ND ND NS NSNS NS

May‐16 0.022 JNDND0.12 M10.03 JNDNDNDNDND 0.12  ND ND NS NSNS NS

November‐16 NDNDND0.34 NDNDNDNDNDND ND ND ND NS NSNS NS

May‐17 NDNDNDNDNSNSNDNDNDND ND ND ND ND NSNS NS

November‐17 0.08 JNDNDNDNDND0.24 ND0.12 0.076 J 0.11  ND 0.13  ND NSNS NS

May‐18 0.045 J0.19 NDNDNDNDNDND0.062 J0.086 J 0.044 J ND 0.062 J ND NSNS NS
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Event Date GL‐15 (‐36)GL‐14 (‐33)GL‐13 (‐26)GL‐12 (‐17)GL‐11 (‐33)GL‐10 (‐31)GL‐09 (‐20)GL‐08 (‐36)GL‐05 (‐25)GL‐02 (‐29) GL‐16 (‐6) GL‐17 (‐31) GL‐18 (‐33) GL‐20 (‐36) LF‐01DGL‐03R (‐16) GL‐18R (‐33)

December‐18 NDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDND 0.18  ND ND ND NSNS NS

May‐19 0.26 0.31 JNDNDNDNDNDNDNDND 0.18  ND ND 0.055 J NSNS NS

November‐19 NDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDND ND ND ND ND NSNS NS

May‐20 0.28 NDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDND ND ND ND ND NSNS NS

November‐20 NDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDND ND ND ND ND NSNS NS

May‐21 0.94 NDNDNDNDNDNDNDNSND 0.26  0.13 J ND 0.3 J NSNS NS

November‐21 NS0.28 JNDNDNDNDND0.12 J0.055 J0.27 J 0.06 J ND ND ND NSNS NS

April‐22 NSND1.1 0.63 1.8 JND0.11 ND0.69 ND ND ND ND ND NDNS NS

November‐22 0.137 0.0547 JND0.0908 J0.074 J0.132 0.102 0.116 0.0994 J0.0843 J 0.0693 J 0.0351 J 0.128  ND 0.144 NS NS

May‐23 0.0696 J0.0667 J0.772 J0.0914 J0.0282 JNS0.05 J0.0744 J0.136 ND 0.0383 J ND NS 0.0427 J 0.331 JNS NS

October‐23 0.0757 JND0.0846 J0.0328 J0.043 J0.0577 J0.0505 J0.0658 J0.0642 JND 0.0417 J ND NS 0.0377 J 0.0442 JNS NS

May‐24 0.116 0.0785 J0.198 0.0427 J0.0333 J0.404 0.0687 J0.0665 J1.02 0.429  0.273  0.0328 J NS 0.0332 J 0.0713 J0.0751 J 0.066 J

Parameter: Nitrite (units=mg/L)

July‐09 0.016 NDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDND 0.0057  ND ND NS NSNS NS

October‐09 NSNSND0.0064 NSNSNS0.0058 NDND NS NS ND NS NSNS NS

March‐10 0.034 0.0054 J0.0064 J0.0068 J0.036 0.053 J0.019 0.0064 JNDND ND 0.0016 J 0.0025 J NS NSNS NS

June‐10 0.045 NDND0.0041 J0.0052 JND0.002 JND0.0037 J0.007 J 0.0052 J 0.0048 J 0.0027 J NS NSNS NS

March‐11 0.074 NDNDNSNSNDNDNDNDND 0.01 J ND 0.0065 J NS NSNS NS

March‐13 0.11 0.012 0.02 ND0.014 0.028 0.021 0.028 0.026 0.022  ND 0.037  ND NS NSNS NS

October‐13 NDNDNDND0.011 ND0.17 NDNDND 0.065  ND ND NS NSNS NS

April‐14 NDND0.016 H3NDND0.013 H30.019 H30.023 H3ND0.015  0.01  ND 0.016  NS NSNS NS

December‐14 0.02 ND0.011 NDNDNDNSNDND0.018  ND 0.012  ND NS NSNS NS

May‐15 NDNDNDNDNDND0.068 H3NDND0.12 H1 ND ND ND NS NSNS NS

November‐15 0.042 ND0.012 ND0.04 0.009 J0.013 0.016 0.0094 J0.032  0.0082 J 0.032  0.016  NS NSNS NS

May‐16 0.0041 JH10.0033 J0.014 ND0.0037 J0.0016 J0.0034 J0.014 0.0036 JH1ND 0.033  0.0047 J 0.033  NS NSNS NS

November‐16 0.11 0.002 J0.0022 JND0.015 0.009 J0.064 NDNDND 0.034  0.0029 J ND NS NSNS NS
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Event Date GL‐15 (‐36)GL‐14 (‐33)GL‐13 (‐26)GL‐12 (‐17)GL‐11 (‐33)GL‐10 (‐31)GL‐09 (‐20)GL‐08 (‐36)GL‐05 (‐25)GL‐02 (‐29) GL‐16 (‐6) GL‐17 (‐31) GL‐18 (‐33) GL‐20 (‐36) LF‐01DGL‐03R (‐16) GL‐18R (‐33)

May‐17 0.02 NDNDND0.014 0.014 0.015 0.016 0.014 0.011  ND ND 0.015  0.024  NSNS NS

November‐17 0.027 ND0.022 0.0049 J0.013 H10.0078 JH10.0053 J0.016 H10.015 0.014  0.03  0.0037 J2c 0.014  0.037  NSNS NS

May‐18 0.017 0.0086 J0.0092 J0.0057 J0.017 0.053 0.0078 J0.014 0.0055 JND ND ND 0.012  ND NSNS NS

December‐18 0.22 0.0078 J0.024 NDND0.17 3cND0.013 H10.019 ND 0.046 2c 0.039  0.013 H1 0.018  NSNS NS

May‐19 0.19 2c0.016 0.02 0.0065 J0.015 0.023 ND0.012 0.016 0.012  0.048 3c 0.0062 J 0.012  0.026  NSNS NS

November‐19 0.0076 J0.0065 JNDNDND0.006 JND0.013 0.044 ND ND ND 0.0071 J ND NSNS NS

May‐20 0.038 ND0.054 0.021 0.046 ND0.054 0.04 ND0.048  0.0093 J ND 0.02  0.0061 J NSNS NS

November‐20 NDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDND ND ND ND ND NSNS NS

May‐21 0.74 H1NDNDNDNDNDNDNDNSND 0.06  ND ND ND NSNS NS

November‐21 NSNDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDND ND ND ND ND NSNS NS

April‐22 NSNDNDNDND0.037 D6D80.017 ND0.048 0.0059 J ND 0.006 J 0.0069 J 0.01  NDNS NS

Parameter: Nitrogen, Nitrate-Nitrite (units=mg/L)

July‐09 NDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDND ND ND ND NS NSNS NS

October‐09 NDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDND ND ND 0.14  NS NSNS NS

March‐10 ND0.23 ND0.056 ND0.16 0.062 0.038 J0.054 0.018 J 0.011 J ND ND NS NSNS NS

June‐10 NDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDND ND ND 0.0064 J NS NSNS NS

March‐11 2.1 NDNDNSNSNDNDNDNDND 0.043 J ND ND NS NSNS NS

October‐13 NDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDND 0.17  ND ND NS NSNS NS

April‐14 NDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDND ND ND ND NS NSNS NS

December‐14 NDNDNDNDNDNDNSNDNDND ND NS NS NS NSNS NS

May‐15 NDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDND9.3  ND ND ND NS NSNS NS

May‐16 0.026 JNDND0.12 0.034 J0.017 JNDNDNDND 0.15  ND ND NS NSNS NS

May‐17 NDND0.059 JND0.037 JNDNDNDNDND ND ND ND 0.039 J NSNS NS

November‐17 0.11 NDNDNDNDND0.24 ND0.13 0.09 JML 0.14  ND 0.15  ND NSNS NS

May‐18 0.062 J0.19 NDNDNDNDND0.067 J0.067 J0.089 J 0.046 J ND 0.074 J ND NSNS NS

December‐18 0.27 NDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDND 0.22  0.033 J ND ND NSNS NS
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Event Date GL‐15 (‐36)GL‐14 (‐33)GL‐13 (‐26)GL‐12 (‐17)GL‐11 (‐33)GL‐10 (‐31)GL‐09 (‐20)GL‐08 (‐36)GL‐05 (‐25)GL‐02 (‐29) GL‐16 (‐6) GL‐17 (‐31) GL‐18 (‐33) GL‐20 (‐36) LF‐01DGL‐03R (‐16) GL‐18R (‐33)

May‐19 0.44 0.32 JD3NDNDND0.033 JND0.036 JNDND 0.23  ND ND 0.081 JB NSNS NS

November‐19 NDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDND ND ND ND ND NSNS NS

May‐20 0.31 NDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDND ND ND ND ND NSNS NS

November‐20 NDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDND ND ND ND ND NSNS NS

May‐21 1.7 NDNDNDNDNDNDNDNSND 0.32  0.13 JD3 ND 0.3 JD3 NSNS NS

November‐21 NS0.28 JD3NDNDNDNDND0.12 JD30.055 J0.27 JD3 0.06 J ND ND ND NSNS NS

April‐22 NSND1.1 D30.63 D31.8 JD3ND0.13 NS0.74 D3ND ND ND NS ND NSNS NS

Parameter: pH (units=SU)

July‐09 12 6.26 6.77 6.08 9.21 6.41 6.3 5.87 5.99 3.08  12.4  10.7  4.75  NS NSNS NS

October‐09 11.2 6.5 6.2 6.1 9.2 6.5 5.9 7 5.8 5.5  8  7.2  5.4  NS NSNS NS

March‐10 12.5 6.86 5.64 6.37 9.37 7.97 6.24 5.96 6.3 3.15  13.1  7.4  9.24  NS NSNS NS

June‐10 11.9 6.8 6.3 6.2 9.4 6.7 5.9 9.8 6.1 3.5  8.1  7.8  9.4  NS NSNS NS

March‐11 8.61 6.59 6.37 NSNS6.56 6.78 6.31 6.18 3.03  11.4  8.21  6.5  NS NSNS NS

March‐13 8.1 H66.4 H65.4 H66 H67.2 H66.3 H66.2 H66.2 H66 H66.1 H6 6.5 H6 8 H6 2.4 H6 NS NSNS NS

October‐13 7.4 H66.5 H66 H66.4 H66.9 H66.7 H66.8 H66.3 H66.4 H63.1 H6 12.5 H6 7.9 H6 6.1 H6 NS NSNS NS

April‐14 6.7 H66.2 H65.8 H66.2 H66.4 H66.3 H66.4 H66.3 H66 H66.2 H6 6.5 H6 7.8 H6 6.1 H6 NS NSNS NS

December‐14 7 H6NSNSNS6.6 H6H16.2 H6H1NS6.5 H6H16.3 H66.4 H6H1 6.7 H6 7.8 H6H1 6.1 H6H1 NS NSNS NS

May‐15 6.6 H3H66 H3H65.5 H3H65.8 H3H66.4 H3H66.3 H3H66.2 H3H66.2 H3H65.8 H3H67.6 H3H6 6.4 H3H6 7.8 H3H6 6.1 H3H6 NS NSNS NS

November‐15 6.9 H6H15.9 H6H15.7 H6H16.2 H6H16.6 H6H16.5 H6H16.5 H6H16.5 H6H16.1 H6H16.2 H6H1 6.4 H6H1 8 H6H1 6.4 H6H1 NS NSNS NS

May‐16 6.6 H66.2 H6H15.7 H6H16.2 H6H16.3 H6H16.2 H6H16.3 H6H16.2 H6H15.8 H66.1 H6H1 12.3 H6H1 7.8 H6H1 5.9 H6H1 NS NSNS NS

November‐16 11.9 H6H16.4 H6H15.9 H6H16.4 H6H16.2 H66.8 H6H16.1 H62.8 H66 H6H13.1 H6H1 12 H6H1 7.7 H6 2.4 H6 NS NSNS NS

May‐17 6.8 H6H16.2 H6H15.6 H6H16.1 H6H16.3 H66.2 H66.2 H6H16.1 H6H16.1 H6H16.4 H6H1 6.5 H6H1 7.8 H6H1 6.2 H6H1 8.8 H6H1 NSNS NS

November‐17 6.8 H6H16.5 H3H65.7 H6H16.1 H6H16.5 H3H66.6 H3H66.2 H6H16.4 H3H66.2 H66.2 H6 12.1 H6 7.8 H6H1 6.2 H6H1 6.9 H6H1 NSNS NS

May‐18 6.6 H66.6 H6H15.6 H6H16 H6H16.2 H6H16.1 H6H16.2 H6H16.4 H6H16 H66.5 H6H1 7.2 H6 8.2 H6H1 6.4 H6H1 8.8 H6H1 NSNS NS

December‐18 12.1 H6H16.4 H6H15.6 H6H16.2 H6H16.5 H6H16.5 H6H16.2 H6H16.5 H6H15.7 H6H16.3 H6H1 12.4 H6H1 8.1 H6H1 6.4 H6H1 8.9 H6H1 NSNS NS

May‐19 12.6 H3H66.2 H3H65.5 H3H66 H3H66.1 H3H66.4 H3H66.5 H3H66.2 H3H65.6 H3H66.2 H3H6 12.5 H3H6 7.5 H3H6 6.2 H3H6 8.6 H3H6 NSNS NS
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Event Date GL‐15 (‐36)GL‐14 (‐33)GL‐13 (‐26)GL‐12 (‐17)GL‐11 (‐33)GL‐10 (‐31)GL‐09 (‐20)GL‐08 (‐36)GL‐05 (‐25)GL‐02 (‐29) GL‐16 (‐6) GL‐17 (‐31) GL‐18 (‐33) GL‐20 (‐36) LF‐01DGL‐03R (‐16) GL‐18R (‐33)

November‐19 7.4 H3H66.7 H3H65.7 H3H66 H3H65 H3H66.7 H3H66.5 H3H66 H3H65.6 H3H64.9 H3H6 6.4 H3H6 8 H3H6 6.2 H3H6 8 H3H6 NSNS NS

May‐20 8.1 H3H66 H3H65.2 H3H66 H3H66.4 H3H66.1 H3H66.3 H3H66.3 H3H66.5 H3H66.2 H3H6 6.4 H3H6 7.7 H3H6 6 H3H6 8.2 H3H6 NSNS NS

November‐20 12.4 H3H66.3 H3H65.2 H3H66.1 H3H66.2 H3H66.4 H3H66.2 H3H612.3 H3H65.8 H3H66.2 H3H6 6.5 H3H6 7.7 H3H6 6.2 H3H6 12.4 H3H6 NSNS NS

May‐21 11.8 H3H66.4 H3H65.3 H3H66.2 H3H66.3 H3H66.4 H3H610.3 H3H66.1 H3H6NS8 H3H6 12.4 H3H6 7.8 H3H6 6 H3H6 6.9 H3H6 NSNS NS

November‐21 NS6 H3H65.2 H3H66 H3H66.2 H3H65.7 H3H66.3 H3H66.2 H3H66.1 H3H66.2 H3H6 6.4 H3H6 7.9 H3H6 6.1 H3H6 8.6 H3H6 NSNS NS

April‐22 NSNSNSNSNSNSNS6 H3H6NSNS NS 7.8 H3H6 5.9 H3H6 8.6 H3H6 7.4 H3H6NS NS

Parameter: Potassium (T) (units=mg/L)

July‐09 78 2.1 26 3.6 1.6 6.7 14 5.4 6.3 19  120  220  26  NS NSNS NS

October‐09 63 0.94 1.9 3.2 1.8 6.9 11 4.9 1.8 16  70  54  9.5  NS NSNS NS

March‐10 75 1.1 2.7 3.3 1.8 1.7 12 5 4.6 14  100  56  7.2  NS NSNS NS

June‐10 72 B1.4 B2 B3.2 B1.7 B14 B11 B6 B5.4 B17 B 84 B 54 B 11 B NS NSNS NS

March‐11 82 1.2 1.8 NSNS6.5 11 5.2 6.3 14  86  69  6.9  NS NSNS NS

March‐13 95 1.1 2.4 3.4 2.5 1.5 12 7.4 7.1 15.2  63  55.4  6.3  NS NSNS NS

October‐13 35.2 1.33 2.52 3.29 1.15 1.3 11.4 7.7 9.37 M115.1  12.1  61.7  6.4 M1 NS NSNS NS

April‐14 39.1 1.1 2.2 3.1 0.93 1.1 11.2 7.5 8.2 14.7  68.4  51.7  6.6 M6 NS NSNS NS

December‐14 36.6 1.82 2.61 4.55 1.52 1.09 NS7.38 8.66 15.8  67.6  54.2  7.11  NS NSNS NS

May‐15 35.5 1.25 2.16 2.96 1.08 1.15 10 6.54 5.73 58.4  61.8  51.6  6.38  NS NSNS NS

November‐15 37 1.65 1.81 2.9 1.46 1.14 10.6 7.2 6.93 11.5  58.8  40.4  6.67  NS NSNS NS

May‐16 35.3 1.22 2.36 3.2 0.996 1.19 10.7 6.99 5.84 15.2  14.2  55.1  7.05 B NS NSNS NS

November‐16 42.6 0.999 2.21 3.38 0.943 1.07 10.6 5.2 6.14 11.7  11.8  52.8  7.77  NS NSNS NS

May‐17 36.9 1.19 2.68 3.79 0.906 1.07 10.6 7.18 7.05 16.3  65.4  176  7.01  241 M1 NSNS NS

November‐17 35.6 0.992 2.6 3.77 0.895 1.09 11.3 6.21 7.81 14.4  10  49.9  6.42  224  NSNS NS

May‐18 38.6 1.3 2.92 3.35 1.03 1.12 19 6.98 6.95 14  67.3 M1 51.7  8.56  117  NSNS NS

December‐18 34.5 1.2 3.15 4.48 1.01 1.45 25.2 6.88 6.82 14.8  9.83  46.6  6.45  216  NSNS NS

May‐19 46.7 1.23 3.21 4.25 1.09 1.11 20.9 7.13 6.96 14.7  8.1 M1 52.9  6.7  209  NSNS NS

November‐19 35.4 1.37 2.98 4.7 1.07 1.17 11.6 7.15 1.42 11.5  61.8  56.1  6.76  232  NSNS NS
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Event Date GL‐15 (‐36)GL‐14 (‐33)GL‐13 (‐26)GL‐12 (‐17)GL‐11 (‐33)GL‐10 (‐31)GL‐09 (‐20)GL‐08 (‐36)GL‐05 (‐25)GL‐02 (‐29) GL‐16 (‐6) GL‐17 (‐31) GL‐18 (‐33) GL‐20 (‐36) LF‐01DGL‐03R (‐16) GL‐18R (‐33)

May‐20 41.1 1.09 3.56 3.6 1.6 1.19 10 6.9 7.59 12.6  70.2  55.7  6.7  216  NSNS NS

November‐20 36.2 1.01 3 3.79 1.1 1.16 10.7 6.28 7.82 P610.4  61.1  49.3  6.54  205  NSNS NS

May‐21 33.3 1.31 3.65 4.07 1.09 1.22 52.7 6.89 NS11.1  7.86  52.1  7.34  167  NSNS NS

November‐21 NS1.62 3.53 4.54 1.06 1.13 10.9 7.42 7.92 13.3  56.8  53.4  6.48  211  NSNS NS

April‐22 NS2.44 5.5 5.52 1.16 1.49 13.9 9.76 11 NS NS 65.1  8.97  357  10.7 NS NS

November‐22 31.1 1.38 3.38 3.92 1.18 1.18 9.91 6.08 8.13 13.7  59.1  52.6  6.29  237  4.08 NS NS

May‐23 36.4 1.29 3.4 5.63 0.244 NS9.86 6.89 8.8 10.4  66.5  50.7  NS 180  4.13 NS NS

October‐23 26.9 1.58 4.03 4.06 1.26 1.37 11.1 6.83 7.29 11.4  72.6  44.4  NS 199  4.36 NS NS

May‐24 32.2 1.55 3.86 2.98 1.05 1.67 12.3 6.56 5.73 10.3  11.3  41.8  NS 199  4.14 3.66  9.36 

Parameter: Selenium (T) (units=mg/L, PAL=0.05)

July‐09 0.007 NDND0.0055 NDND0.026 0.019 0.015 0.024  0.04  0.015  0.026  NS NSNS NS

October‐09 0.034 NDNDNDNDND0.016 0.014 0.01 0.017  0.041  0.033  0.03  NS NSNS NS

March‐10 0.0078 ND0.0021 J0.0027 JNDND0.01 0.013 0.0077 0.0096  0.0025 J 0.016  0.013  NS NSNS NS

June‐10 0.0075 ND0.0021 JNDNDND0.0084 0.0097 0.0078 0.0093  ND 0.012  0.0093  NS NSNS NS

March‐11 0.032 ND0.0017 JNSNS0.0007 J0.0098 0.0064 0.0014 J0.014 J 0.027  0.024  0.021  NS NSNS NS

March‐13 0.029 0.0026 NDNDNDNDNDNDNDND ND ND ND NS NSNS NS

October‐13 NDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDND ND 0.0007  ND NS NSNS NS

April‐14 ND0.0045 NDNDNDNDNDNDNDND ND 0.00065  ND NS NSNS NS

December‐14 ND0.0105 NDNDNDNDNSNDNDND ND 0.00074  ND NS NSNS NS

May‐15 ND0.025 NDND0.0005 NDNDNDND0.0099  ND ND ND NS NSNS NS

November‐15 0.00037 J0.0094 NDND0.00031 JND0.00054 0.00042 JNDND ND 0.00076  0.0011  NS NSNS NS

May‐16 0.0024 JD3ND0.00099 J0.00014 JNDND0.00073 ND0.0007 JD3ND 0.00029 J 0.0006  0.00042 J NS NSNS NS

November‐16 0.00067 ND0.00017 JNDNDND0.0002 J0.00014 JNDND 0.00034 J 0.00059  0.00018 J NS NSNS NS

May‐17 0.00094 
JD3

NDNDND0.00014 JND0.00043 J0.00029 JND0.00048 J 0.0024  0.0018  0.00019 J 0.00088 M1 NSNS NS

November‐17 ND0.0034 NDNDNDND0.00017 JNDNDND 0.00047 J 0.0015 JD3 ND ND NSNS NS

May‐18 0.00026 JNDNDNDNDND0.00052 NDNDND 0.00032 J ND ND ND NSNS NS
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Event Date GL‐15 (‐36)GL‐14 (‐33)GL‐13 (‐26)GL‐12 (‐17)GL‐11 (‐33)GL‐10 (‐31)GL‐09 (‐20)GL‐08 (‐36)GL‐05 (‐25)GL‐02 (‐29) GL‐16 (‐6) GL‐17 (‐31) GL‐18 (‐33) GL‐20 (‐36) LF‐01DGL‐03R (‐16) GL‐18R (‐33)

December‐18 0.0011 0.0017 0.00073 NDNDNDND0.00015 JNDND 0.00027 J 0.0013 JD3 ND 0.00038 J NSNS NS

May‐19 0.00098 0.00083 
JD3

NDNDNDNDNDNDNDND 0.00035 J 0.00076 
JD3

ND 0.000872 J NSNS NS

November‐19 NDNDNDNDNDND0.00027 J0.00016 J0.0011 ND ND 0.00073  ND 0.00094 
JD3

NSNS NS

May‐20 0.00092 
JD3

NDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDND ND 0.00068 
JD3

ND ND NSNS NS

November‐20 0.00018 JNDNDNDNDND0.00026 J0.00015 JNDND 0.00016 J 0.00068  ND 0.00047 J NSNS NS

May‐21 0.0015 NDNDNDNDND0.0016 NDNSND ND ND ND 0.0011  NSNS NS

November‐21 NSNDNDNDNDND0.0002 J0.0002 J0.00017 J0.00015 J 0.00029 J 0.00061  0.0001 J 0.0005  NSNS NS

April‐22 NSNDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDND ND ND ND ND NDNS NS

November‐22 ND0.0121 NDNDNDNDNDNDNDND ND ND ND ND NDNS NS

May‐23 NDNDNDND0.00231 JNSNDNDNDND ND ND NS ND NDNS NS

October‐23 NDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDND ND ND NS ND NDNS NS

May‐24 NDNDNDNDNDNDNDND0.00186 JND ND ND NS ND NDND ND

Parameter: Silver (T) (units=mg/L, PAL=0.094)

July‐09 NDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDND ND ND ND NS NSNS NS

October‐09 NDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDND ND ND ND NS NSNS NS

March‐10 0.00064 J0.00082 J0.00086 J0.00081 J0.0012 0.00087 J0.00066 J0.001 J0.00092 J0.00063 J 0.00055 J 0.00094 J 0.001 J NS NSNS NS

June‐10 NDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDND ND ND ND NS NSNS NS

March‐11 NDNDNDNSNSNDNDNDNDND ND ND ND NS NSNS NS

March‐13 NDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDND ND ND ND NS NSNS NS

October‐13 NDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDND0.00055  ND ND 0.00053  NS NSNS NS

April‐14 NDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDND ND ND ND NS NSNS NS

December‐14 NDNDNDNDNDNDNSNDNDND ND ND ND NS NSNS NS

May‐15 NDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDND0.0016  ND ND ND NS NSNS NS

November‐15 NDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDND ND ND ND NS NSNS NS

November‐16 NDNDNDNDNDNDND0.00001 JNDND ND ND ND NS NSNS NS
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Event Date GL‐15 (‐36)GL‐14 (‐33)GL‐13 (‐26)GL‐12 (‐17)GL‐11 (‐33)GL‐10 (‐31)GL‐09 (‐20)GL‐08 (‐36)GL‐05 (‐25)GL‐02 (‐29) GL‐16 (‐6) GL‐17 (‐31) GL‐18 (‐33) GL‐20 (‐36) LF‐01DGL‐03R (‐16) GL‐18R (‐33)

May‐17 0.00006 
JD3B

ND0.0002 JD30.000059 JNDNDND0.000021 JB0.00031 
JD3B

ND 0.000016 JB 0.000012 JB 0.000049 JB 0.000012 JB NSNS NS

November‐17 NDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDND ND ND ND ND NSNS NS

May‐18 NDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDND ND ND ND ND NSNS NS

December‐18 NDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDND ND ND ND ND NSNS NS

May‐19 NDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDND ND ND ND ND NSNS NS

November‐19 NDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDND ND ND ND ND NSNS NS

May‐20 NDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDND ND ND ND ND NSNS NS

November‐20 NDNDND0.00011 JNDNDNDNDNDND ND ND ND ND NSNS NS

May‐21 NDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDNSND ND ND ND ND NSNS NS

November‐21 NSNDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDND ND ND ND ND NSNS NS

April‐22 NSNDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDND ND ND ND ND NDNS NS

November‐22 NDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDND ND ND ND ND NDNS NS

May‐23 NDNDNDNDNDNSNDNDNDND ND ND NS ND NDNS NS

October‐23 NDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDND ND ND NS ND NDNS NS

May‐24 NDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDND ND ND NS ND NDND ND

Parameter: Sodium (T) (units=mg/L)

July‐09 29 9.3 53 120 16 14 340 480 400 670  1,600  280  620  NS NSNS NS

October‐09 2,100 8.7 31 110 19 15 310 560 380 590  2,000  1,200  670  NS NSNS NS

March‐10 420 8.3 62 J110 20 10 310 530 380 600  140  1,100  620  NS NSNS NS

June‐10 500 8.7 33 110 20 19 310 570 420 700  70  1,000  640  NS NSNS NS

March‐11 31 8.7 34 NSNS11 290 590 440 680  2,200  1,200  630  NS NSNS NS

March‐13 32.4 8.5 38.7 121 15.9 8.6 330 820 467 370  2,230  1,130  588  NS NSNS NS

October‐13 1,540 10.5 7.65 121 M114.1 9.91 302 690 537 M1688  74.9  1,390  680 M1 NS NSNS NS

April‐14 1,710 10.1 41.1 115 13.4 9.5 314 759 505 738  2,400  1,270  664 M6 NS NSNS NS

December‐14 1,640 12.4 41.4 150 14.6 9.01 NS625 522 742  2,250  1,270  670  NS NSNS NS

May‐15 1,530 9.32 38.5 107 13.1 8.63 279 614 418 91.5  2,020  1,130  632  NS NSNS NS
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Event Date GL‐15 (‐36)GL‐14 (‐33)GL‐13 (‐26)GL‐12 (‐17)GL‐11 (‐33)GL‐10 (‐31)GL‐09 (‐20)GL‐08 (‐36)GL‐05 (‐25)GL‐02 (‐29) GL‐16 (‐6) GL‐17 (‐31) GL‐18 (‐33) GL‐20 (‐36) LF‐01DGL‐03R (‐16) GL‐18R (‐33)

November‐15 1,540 11.2 33.5 117 12.9 9.21 283 653 470 632  2,120  1,160  632  NS NSNS NS

May‐16 1,560 9.97 42.7 124 14.2 10.1 297 693 459 812  265  1,270  684  NS NSNS NS

November‐16 486 8.84 40.2 118 13.2 9.09 284 445 485 639  242  1,210  635  NS NSNS NS

May‐17 1,950 9.69 43.3 134 13 9.02 300 674 M1505 781  2,210  212  662  350 M1 NSNS NS

November‐17 1,860 9.5 44.6 122 M613.4 9.56 326 623 M1527 749  180  996  624  1,300  NSNS NS

May‐18 1,380 NSNSNS14.2 9.54 289 484 489 607  2,240 M6 885  358  159  NSNS NS

December‐18 322 9.99 43.1 149 14.1 10.3 244 684 405 729  172  1,090  661  326  NSNS NS

May‐19 297 10.7 58.1 145 15.7 9.48 290 615 514 794  96.1 M1 1,270  656  319  NSNS NS

November‐19 1,660 11 48.9 147 M614.5 9.24 327 P6616 M6103 645  2,440  1,250  665  529  NSNS NS

May‐20 652 9.48 46.8 123 14.9 9.33 297 511 383 628  2,250  1,190  630  404  NSNS NS

November‐20 1,530 9.49 56.9 P6118 P616.1 10.2 284 594 561 P6605  2,150  1,200  653  333  NSNS NS

May‐21 584 10.9 75.2 143 17.2 10.7 209 673 NS647  111  1,320  670  992  NSNS NS

November‐21 NS11.9 68.5 144 16.1 9.15 290 669 307 698  2,250  1,160  593  327  NSNS NS

April‐22 NS17.1 97.3 165 17 12.1 267 650 486 NS NS 1,910  616  569  32.5 NS NS

November‐22 1,400 10.7 63 130 15.9 10.1 302 624 559 804  2,370  1,220  609  395  389 NS NS

May‐23 1,840 9.44 76.8 198 35.1 NS308 706 791 603  2,360  1,520  NS 403  379 NS NS

October‐23 1,620 11.7 68.1 135 17 11.4 309 669 538 619  2,080  1,100  NS 356  366 NS NS

May‐24 1,590 11.3 101 71.3 16.5 11 290 681 176 646  211  1,180  NS 353  449 497  1,010 

Parameter: Specific Conductance (units=umhos/cm)

July‐09 6,600 210 1,300 1,200 330 290 2,400 3,200 3,100 4,400  11,000  3,300  5,400  NS NSNS NS

October‐09 14,000 NS2,900 1,800 1,400 NS2,700 5,200 4,400 5,300  13,000  7,900  5,300  NS NSNS NS

March‐10 7,800 240 1,800 1,200 300 200 2,500 4,400 2,900 4,400  9,600  6,700  5,900  NS NSNS NS

June‐10 8,900 340 2,200 1,100 1,700 300 4,300 9,400 4,700 4,300  11,000  22,000  18,000  NS NSNS NS

March‐11 2,000 290 1,700 NSNS290 2,400 3,800 3,200 4,600  8,800  6,600  5,500  NS NSNS NS

March‐13 2,580 267 4,300 1,360 427 257 2,610 6,100 3,820 5,450  13,600  7,530  6,830  NS NSNS NS

October‐13 8,920 332 3,520 1,220 281 244 2,400 5,410 3,890 4,680  8,370  7,150  5,420  NS NSNS NS
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Event Date GL‐15 (‐36)GL‐14 (‐33)GL‐13 (‐26)GL‐12 (‐17)GL‐11 (‐33)GL‐10 (‐31)GL‐09 (‐20)GL‐08 (‐36)GL‐05 (‐25)GL‐02 (‐29) GL‐16 (‐6) GL‐17 (‐31) GL‐18 (‐33) GL‐20 (‐36) LF‐01DGL‐03R (‐16) GL‐18R (‐33)

December‐14 7,400 NSNSNS359 256 NS5,210 5,250 4,100  6,100  10,000  12,900  NS NSNS NS

May‐15 10,400 601 4,240 1,300 357 200 2,450 5,260 4,160 1,680  13,300  7,610  6,240  NS NSNS NS

November‐15 9,110 1,820 3,830 1,130 322 179 2,240 4,790 3,830 4,730  11,500  6,610  5,950  NS NSNS NS

May‐16 10,000 NSNSNS314 279 2,370 4,850 4,150 NS NS NS 5,500  NS NSNS NS

November‐16 6,150 233 4,070 1,270 290 232 2,330 3,700 4,190 4,560  6,560  6,920  6,340  NS NSNS NS

May‐17 9,760 439 5,130 1,340 356 364 2,420 5,050 4,360 5,140  12,700  6,980  5,430  2,760  NSNS NS

November‐17 8,710 265 4,600 1,270 319 286 2,190 4,830 4,040 4,320  6,990  6,240  4,970  7,080  NSNS NS

May‐18 9,510 316 6,100 1,210 359 315 2,720 5,440 3,320 5,860  14,400  8,020  6,400  3,220  NSNS NS

December‐18 7,040 320 6,200 1,490 239 348 2,650 5,050 4,720 5,410  7,870  7,200  6,020  2,920  NSNS NS

May‐19 8,510 670 5,950 1,580 277 305 2,610 5,030 4,870 5,580  8,920  7,340  5,960  2,720  NSNS NS

November‐19 10,500 671 5,170 1,650 236 285 2,640 5,190 1,550 4,900  14,000  8,240  6,270  5,210  NSNS NS

May‐20 8,680 273 4,970 1,490 363 250 2,510 4,520 4,200 4,870  12,600  7,080  5,500  4,210  NSNS NS

November‐20 9,160 347 7,120 1,370 341 368 2,880 4,640 5,620 4,470  14,500  7,070  882  2,850  NSNS NS

May‐21 5,710 326 6,360 1,380 372 324 2,010 5,010 NS4,680  8,660  7,320  5,690  6,310  NSNS NS

November‐21 NS859 6,120 1,480 313 324 2,420 5,640 4,530 5,410  12,900  7,260  5,730  2,970 3c NSNS NS

April‐22 NS1,340 6,210 1,530 321 310 2,310 5,050 4,850 4,680  11,300  6,270  5,040  2,380  810 NS NS

November‐22 9,000 620 5,300 1,300 360 350 2,300 4,900 5,000 5,200  13,000  7,500  5,500  2,800  3,300 NS NS

Parameter: Sulfate (units=mg/L)

July‐09 91 32 1,400 190 4.8 42 140 210 400 140  38  1,100  170  NS NSNS NS

October‐09 240 320 880 180 3.5 30 120 76 210 130  370  400  140  NS NSNS NS

March‐10 140 35 1,600 250 7.8 11 170 130 310 130  360  410  170  NS NSNS NS

June‐10 69 27 1,800 240 2.3 17 120 140 180 95  520  450  33  NS NSNS NS

March‐11 460 42 1,500 NSNS15 100 140 230 110  290  360  44  NS NSNS NS

March‐13 29.7 NSNSNSNSNS77.5 NS457 135  496  304  22.5  NS NSNS NS

August‐13 NS947 2,920 48.2 ND23.9 NS54.1 NSNS NS NS NS NS NSNS NS

October‐13 236 65.7 2,270 231 ND22.5 120 236 362 97.6  37.2  402  36.2  NS NSNS NS
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Event Date GL‐15 (‐36)GL‐14 (‐33)GL‐13 (‐26)GL‐12 (‐17)GL‐11 (‐33)GL‐10 (‐31)GL‐09 (‐20)GL‐08 (‐36)GL‐05 (‐25)GL‐02 (‐29) GL‐16 (‐6) GL‐17 (‐31) GL‐18 (‐33) GL‐20 (‐36) LF‐01DGL‐03R (‐16) GL‐18R (‐33)

April‐14 311 90.5 3,060 228 ND28.8 109 241 586 131  458  395  37.2  NS NSNS NS

December‐14 244 714 3,360 243 ND23.2 NS177 540 98.4  453  375  34.4  NS NSNS NS

May‐15 267 211 2,730 225 ND25.5 114 151 917 452  447  395  30.1  NS NSNS NS

November‐15 263 B1,120 2,700 223 B5.2 JB18.3 B115 154 663 133  491 B 372 B 37 B NS NSNS NS

May‐16 253 B141 2,690 230 2.5 JB20.2 B71.6 144 1,090 125  54.7  397 B 30.2  NS NSNS NS

November‐16 71.4 12 B2,820 B249 3.8 JB8.5 JB83 B79.9 920 117 B 58.7 M1 421  14 B NS NSNS NS

May‐17 208 117 3,230 225 ND8.1 JB62.8 B140 853 112  456  359  12.7 B 527  NSNS NS

November‐17 249 4.6 J3,450 223 3.8 J7.2 J100 158 944 138  18.4  436  ND 793  NSNS NS

May‐18 222 13.7 4,040 189 MH7.1 J17.7 193 147 806 116  488  421  25  571  NSNS NS

December‐18 51.3 10 J4,130 232 6.1 J18.8 273 151 1,090 139  32.4  412  35.3  594  NSNS NS

May‐19 51 J238 4,210 237 NDND172 147 1,220 141  21.9  363  ND 527  NSNS NS

November‐19 234 197 3,830 255 ND31 110 140 493 126  527  374  34.8  610  NSNS NS

May‐20 197 ND3,520 244 21.1 8.1 J94.2 150 1,160 144  462  355  31.7  346  NSNS NS

November‐20 215 ND3,160 188 M614.8 JD312.4 J104 153 1,080 136  465  359  33.9  509  NSNS NS

May‐21 ND32.5 4,580 192 30.8 32.1 179 JD34c161 NS143  ND 346  29  574  NSNS NS

November‐21 NS302 5,250 217 9.4 J38.7 129 262 1,100 137  487  380  37.9  432  NSNS NS

April‐22 NS697 5,130 231 18.8 46.1 122 206 1,320 158  602  1,520  34.4  502  217 NS NS

November‐22 170 180 4,400 190 22 62 100 250 980 160  440  380  42  430  170 NS NS

May‐23 220 52 2,800 180 110 NS120 220 1,000 130  420  380  NS 410  190 NS NS

October‐23 210 150 3,200 200 20 44 110 230 1,200 140  420  330  NS 350  200 NS NS

May‐24 200 160 2,600 170 31 46 90 250 960 96  92  390  NS 280  410 630  62 

Parameter: Thallium (T) (units=mg/L, PAL=0.002)

July‐09 0.0023 NDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDND ND 0.0023  ND NS NSNS NS

October‐09 NDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDND ND ND ND NS NSNS NS

March‐10 NDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDND ND ND ND NS NSNS NS

June‐10 NDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDND ND ND ND NS NSNS NS
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Event Date GL‐15 (‐36)GL‐14 (‐33)GL‐13 (‐26)GL‐12 (‐17)GL‐11 (‐33)GL‐10 (‐31)GL‐09 (‐20)GL‐08 (‐36)GL‐05 (‐25)GL‐02 (‐29) GL‐16 (‐6) GL‐17 (‐31) GL‐18 (‐33) GL‐20 (‐36) LF‐01DGL‐03R (‐16) GL‐18R (‐33)

March‐11 NDNDNDNSNSNDNDNDNDND ND ND ND NS NSNS NS

March‐13 NDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDND ND ND ND NS NSNS NS

October‐13 NDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDND ND ND ND NS NSNS NS

April‐14 0.00023 NDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDND ND ND ND NS NSNS NS

December‐14 NDNDNDNDNDNDNSNDNDND ND ND ND NS NSNS NS

May‐15 NDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDND0.00029  ND ND ND NS NSNS NS

November‐15 0.00022 NDNDND0.000076 JNDND0.000017 JND0.000023 J ND 0.000043 J 0.000016 J NS NSNS NS

May‐16 0.000065 
JD3

0.000008 J0.00002 J0.000018 JNDNDNDNDND0.000025 JB 0.000019 JB 0.000013 JB 0.000009 JB NS NSNS NS

November‐16 NDND0.000009 JBNDND0.000012 JBND0.00003 JBNDND ND ND 0.000049 JB NS NSNS NS

May‐17 0.00004 
JD3

NDND0.000023 J0.00001 JNDND0.000011 JND0.000026 J 0.00002 J 0.0004  0.000031 J ND NSNS NS

November‐17 NDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDND 0.000066 J NS NS ND NSNS NS

May‐18 0.000036 JND0.00026 
JD3B

NDNDNDNDNDNDND 0.000046 J ND ND ND NSNS NS

December‐18 0.000035 JND0.000029 JNDNDNDNDNDNDND ND ND ND ND NSNS NS

May‐19 0.00005 JNDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDND ND ND ND ND NSNS NS

November‐19 NDNDNDNDNDNDNDND0.0001 ND ND ND ND ND NSNS NS

May‐20 NDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDND ND ND ND ND NSNS NS

November‐20 NDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDND ND ND ND ND NSNS NS

May‐21 NDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDNSND ND ND ND ND NSNS NS

November‐21 NSNDNDNDNDNDND0.000045 JNDND 0.000058 J ND ND ND NSNS NS

April‐22 NSNDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDND ND NS ND NS NDNS NS

November‐22 NDNDNDNDND0.000205 JNDNDNDND ND ND ND 0.0001824 J NDNS NS

May‐23 NDNDNDNDNDNSNDNDNDND ND ND NS ND NDNS NS

October‐23 ND0.0002039 JNDND0.000163 JNDNDNDNDND ND ND NS ND NDNS NS

May‐24 NDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDND ND ND NS ND NDND ND
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Event Date GL‐15 (‐36)GL‐14 (‐33)GL‐13 (‐26)GL‐12 (‐17)GL‐11 (‐33)GL‐10 (‐31)GL‐09 (‐20)GL‐08 (‐36)GL‐05 (‐25)GL‐02 (‐29) GL‐16 (‐6) GL‐17 (‐31) GL‐18 (‐33) GL‐20 (‐36) LF‐01DGL‐03R (‐16) GL‐18R (‐33)

Parameter: Total Dissolved Solids (units=mg/L)

July‐09 2,700 160 2,600 990 240 180 1,600 2,600 810 2,600  3,100  2,600  3,700  NS NSNS NS

October‐09 6,800 460 1,600 500 700 160 1,500 2,300 1,700 1,800  5,700  3,900  2,600  NS NSNS NS

March‐10 2,400 110 1,700 670 140 100 1,000 2,100 1,500 2,000  3,900  3,700  2,600  NS NSNS NS

June‐10 2,000 180 2,000 850 250 170 1,500 3,800 1,500 2,200  3,500  4,000  2,100  NS NSNS NS

March‐11 1,400 220 2,600 NSNS130 1,200 2,400 2,000 2,100  5,200  3,600  3,100  NS NSNS NS

March‐13 1,630 NSNSNSNSNS1,330 NS2,250 2,730  7,360  4,030  2,790  NS NSNS NS

August‐13 NS1,510 5,530 834 156 NDNS3,450 NSNS NS NS NS NS NSNS NS

October‐13 4,960 272 4,540 864 280 264 1,460 3,560 2,370 2,300  2,080  4,120  2,750  NS NSNS NS

April‐14 5,570 270 5,980 682 146 138 1,060 2,920 2,520 2,340  6,760  4,120  3,090  NS NSNS NS

December‐14 5,640 NSNSNS220 199 NS3,000 2,280 2,700  7,060  4,140  3,220  NS NSNS NS

May‐15 5,230 618 5,410 801 280 152 1,580 2,780 2,690 985  6,890  4,010  3,330  NS NSNS NS

November‐15 4,030 2,140 4,800 860 490 290 1,340 2,680 2,920 2,730  3,820  4,130  2,960  NS NSNS NS

May‐16 5,770 408 5,400 853 188 229 694 2,900 3,400 2,820  2,380  4,000  3,150  NS NSNS NS

November‐16 3,360 150 5,510 772 199 163 1,280 1,830 3,330 3,120  3,680  4,590  2,660  NS NSNS NS

May‐17 5,580 2c399 7,500 831 215 212 1,390 2,910 3c3,240 2c2,800 3c 7,160 1c 3,830 1c 3,060 1c 1,750  NSNS NS

November‐17 6,500 115 7,520 768 136 93 1,240 2,590 3,810 3,180  2,480  3,400  2,540  6,080  NSNS NS

May‐18 7,030 174 8,150 643 218 215 1,460 2,670 2,610 3,330  7,750  5,760  3,750  1,670  NSNS NS

December‐18 3,150 2c151 9,000 2c849 173 165 1,500 2,730 1c3,500 2c3,060 2c 2,870 1c 5,120 2c 2,860 1c 1,740  NSNS NS

May‐19 2,690 4c596 10,700 3c915 197 232 1,400 2,490 3c2,770 3c2,560 4c 2,140 4c 3,620 H73c 3,360 3c 1,720  NSNS NS

November‐19 7,380 2c516 10,400 2c861 177 221 1,240 2c4,040 3c1,030 3,160 2c 8,360 2c 4,520 2c 3,100 3c 4,420 2c NSNS NS

May‐20 4,770 3c169 5,400 3c868 233 158 1,060 3c2,230 2c2,610 3c2,350 2c 8,550 3c 3,120 3c 3,660 3c 1,550 4c NSNS NS

November‐20 5,340 2c190 9,560 3c712 214 193 1,130 3c1,990 2c3,610 4c2,060 3c 6,560 4c 4,240 3c 2,730 2c 1,910 2c NSNS NS

May‐21 1,910 3c224 7,200 4c792 250 231 1,140 2,930 3cNS2,200 3c 2,030 3c 3,380 4c 2,480 3c 2,750 D63c NSNS NS

November‐21 NS756 808 884 215 258 1,070 3c2,740 3c2,960 2c2,610 2c 6,450 4c 3,700 2c 2,180 3c 1,560 2c NSNS NS

April‐22 NS1,370 8,230 3c891 201 203 1,250 2,610 2c3,050 4c2,580 3c 6,550 3c 3,320 3c 2,670 2c 1,450 2c 580 NS NS
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Event Date GL‐15 (‐36)GL‐14 (‐33)GL‐13 (‐26)GL‐12 (‐17)GL‐11 (‐33)GL‐10 (‐31)GL‐09 (‐20)GL‐08 (‐36)GL‐05 (‐25)GL‐02 (‐29) GL‐16 (‐6) GL‐17 (‐31) GL‐18 (‐33) GL‐20 (‐36) LF‐01DGL‐03R (‐16) GL‐18R (‐33)

Parameter: Turbidity (units=NTU)

July‐09 2 94 180 45 64 180 140 140 33 4.2  1.2  8.6  12  NS NSNS NS

October‐09 78 33 110 84 76 240 61 140 130 130  40  13  200  NS NSNS NS

March‐10 0.86 80 32 52 20 190 38 110 90 2.8  0.81  14  22  NS NSNS NS

June‐10 2 36 48 70 16 76 33 82 130 130  92  0.9  4.1  NS NSNS NS

March‐11 0.2 140 110 NSNS33 130 200 570 3.6  360  1.8  390  NS NSNS NS

March‐13 0.26 112 115 65 258 131 72.8 171 97.5 87  2.2  81.5  0.34  NS NSNS NS

October‐13 96.3 156 84.5 62.2 147 192 78.9 130 198 1.3  2.6  48  20.8  NS NSNS NS

April‐14 1,650 31.6 H3728 H3105 H3415 H3722 H3748 H31,120 H31,380 134  135  21.7  117  NS NSNS NS

December‐14 37.4 NSNSNS316 60.5 NS68 65 30.8  5.5  41.8  34.8  NS NSNS NS

May‐15 770 H1162 H182.5 H184.2 H174.5 H137.2 67.2 H3102 H3295 H11,670 H1 8 H1 110  106  NS NSNS NS

November‐15 3,680 102 173 94.5 995 57.5 47.4 89.5 228 178  4.9  152  48.3  NS NSNS NS

May‐16 290 308 211 104 252 185 67.5 147 140 39.8  3.3  22.7  136  NS NSNS NS

November‐16 13.1 56.8 142 67.6 112 57.8 43.6 0.31 84.5 1.8  0.72  11.6  0.76  NS NSNS NS

May‐17 120 102 95.8 63 265 99.5 46.7 136 90.5 64.5  5.1  8.6  90  4.7  NSNS NS

November‐17 172 132 H1162 79.4 192 H1186 H161 162 H1104 49.1  5.1  20.3  136  328  NSNS NS

May‐18 128 51 148 154 216 212 42.6 136 132 118  9.3  8.7  97.5  7.1  NSNS NS

December‐18 8.6 79 372 18.8 197 1.6 33.1 27.3 155 31.6  4.9  5.7  90.5  6.8  NSNS NS

May‐19 21.6 462 90 116 275 166 12.7 160 156 50.5  6.8  14.9  101  28.7  NSNS NS

November‐19 96 408 198 91 66 53 10.7 102 160 30.3  54.5  34.8  92  73.5  NSNS NS

May‐20 170 118 520 161 928 168 78.5 160 116 79  14.4  43.4  315  80  NSNS NS

November‐20 562 115 345 60.5 108 198 12.8 106 368 128  56  49.1  35.4  136  NSNS NS

May‐21 1.4 120 370 55 100 D4120 10 H1100 D4NS39  3.5  6.6  110 D4 400  NSNS NS

November‐21 NS350 320 60 37 550 15 360 450 39  5.7  20  190  1.4  NSNS NS

April‐22 NS40 190 75 170 290 18 200 320 150  7.7  33  150  65 D4 120 NS NS

November‐22 240 140 210 75 98 190 74 220 340 96  9.3  9.8  47  31  150 NS NS
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Event Date GL‐15 (‐36)GL‐14 (‐33)GL‐13 (‐26)GL‐12 (‐17)GL‐11 (‐33)GL‐10 (‐31)GL‐09 (‐20)GL‐08 (‐36)GL‐05 (‐25)GL‐02 (‐29) GL‐16 (‐6) GL‐17 (‐31) GL‐18 (‐33) GL‐20 (‐36) LF‐01DGL‐03R (‐16) GL‐18R (‐33)

Parameter: Vanadium (T) (units=mg/L, PAL=0.086)

July‐09 NDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDND ND 0.074  ND NS NSNS NS

October‐09 NDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDND ND ND ND NS NSNS NS

March‐10 NDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDND ND ND ND NS NSNS NS

June‐10 0.00054 JNDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDND 0.00048 J ND ND NS NSNS NS

March‐11 ND0.00061 JNDNSNSNDNDND0.0054 0.02 J ND ND ND NS NSNS NS

March‐13 0.0024 D30.001 0.00089 ND0.072 0.00046 ND0.0013 NDND ND 0.0021 D3 ND NS NSNS NS

October‐13 0.00036 0.0015 0.00059 0.00043 0.0033 0.00041 0.00059 0.00069 0.00026 0.00029  0.0002  0.0008  0.00011  NS NSNS NS

April‐14 0.066 0.02 NDND0.0011 ND0.0012 0.0048 NDND ND 0.0018  ND NS NSNS NS

December‐14 0.0071 0.0282 NDND0.147 NDNS0.0039 NDND ND 0.0029  ND NS NSNS NS

May‐15 0.068 0.0162 ND0.0025 0.0597 ND0.0012 ND0.0092 0.156  ND 0.0059  0.0023  NS NSNS NS

November‐15 NS0.005 0.00088 J0.00099 J0.0525 0.0011 0.0019 0.0072 NSNS NS 0.0133  0.0017  NS NSNS NS

May‐16 0.016 NDNDND0.00049 JND0.00018 J0.00052 JBND0.00021 JB ND 0.0014  ND NS NSNS NS

November‐16 0.000098 J0.00024 J0.00055 J0.00024 J0.00076 J0.00028 J0.00016 JND0.00011 JND ND 0.0011  ND NS NSNS NS

May‐17 0.0164 NDND0.00023 J0.0033 0.00048 JB0.00084 JB0.00072 JBND0.0057  0.00074 J 0.0592  0.0041  0.006  NSNS NS

November‐17 0.0039 JD30.0016 JD3ND0.0011 0.007 ND0.00067 JNDNDND ND ND ND ND NSNS NS

May‐18 0.0068 0.0003 JND0.00028 J0.0069 0.00049 J0.0015 ND0.0056 0.0029 JD3 0.00046 J 0.0014 JD3 ND 0.0069  NSNS NS

December‐18 ND0.00042 J0.00091 J0.00043 J0.0043 ND0.008 0.00057 J0.00052 J0.00029 J ND ND 0.0014  0.0067  NSNS NS

May‐19 ND0.0022 JD3NDND0.0057 0.00042 J0.0028 JD3NDND0.0039 JD3 ND ND 0.0014 JD3 0.00998  NSNS NS

November‐19 0.0027 JNDND0.00027 J0.0066 0.00037 J0.00056 J0.00063 J0.0074 ND ND 0.0016  0.0014  0.0046 JD3 NSNS NS

May‐20 ND0.00044 JNDND0.0542 0.00036 JNDNDNDND ND 0.0012  0.0016 JD3 0.0056  NSNS NS

November‐20 0.0012 0.00048 JND0.00048 J0.0038 0.00046 J0.00074 J0.00061 J0.00055 J0.00056 J 0.00028 J 0.0014  0.00027 J 0.0078  NSNS NS

May‐21 ND0.00031 JNDNDNDND0.0221 NDNSND ND ND ND 0.0016  NSNS NS

November‐21 NS0.0003 JND0.0003 J0.00096 J0.00035 J0.0015 0.00067 J0.00018 J0.0013  0.0017  0.0007 J ND 0.0082  NSNS NS

April‐22 NSNDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDND ND ND ND 0.0096 J 0.022 JNS NS

November‐22 NDNDNDND0.02736 NDNDNDNDND ND ND ND 0.008497  0.002386 JNS NS
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Event Date GL‐15 (‐36)GL‐14 (‐33)GL‐13 (‐26)GL‐12 (‐17)GL‐11 (‐33)GL‐10 (‐31)GL‐09 (‐20)GL‐08 (‐36)GL‐05 (‐25)GL‐02 (‐29) GL‐16 (‐6) GL‐17 (‐31) GL‐18 (‐33) GL‐20 (‐36) LF‐01DGL‐03R (‐16) GL‐18R (‐33)

May‐23 NDNDNDNDNDNSNDNDNDND ND ND NS 0.005946  0.002506 JNS NS

October‐23 NDNDNDNDNDNDNDND0.00214 JND ND ND NS 0.007713  0.002755 JNS NS

May‐24 NDNDNDND0.00209 JND0.003479 JND0.004312 JND ND ND NS 0.007948  NDND ND

Parameter: Zinc (T) (units=mg/L, PAL=6)

July‐09 NDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDND ND ND 0.072  NS NSNS NS

October‐09 NDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDND ND ND ND NS NSNS NS

March‐10 NDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDND0.081  ND ND ND NS NSNS NS

June‐10 NDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDND ND ND 0.022  NS NSNS NS

March‐11 0.047 0.0032 J0.0013 JNSNS0.0011 J0.0035 J0.0011 J0.0034 J0.0053  0.0037 J 0.0042 J 0.0071  NS NSNS NS

March‐13 0.063 NDNDND0.038 ND0.031 NDND0.032  ND ND ND NS NSNS NS

October‐13 0.015 0.0323 ND0.0093 ND0.0086 0.0111 0.0085 0.0101 0.0469  0.0076  0.0141  0.0071  NS NSNS NS

April‐14 0.16 0.017 NDND0.0061 ND0.033 0.0074 NDND 0.04  0.012  0.015  NS NSNS NS

December‐14 0.0407 NDNDNDNDNDNS0.0068 0.0071 ND 0.0108  0.0266  0.0227  NS NSNS NS

May‐15 0.0623 0.0091 0.008 0.0093 0.0164 ND0.0208 0.007 0.0199 3.92  0.0061  0.0663  0.027  NS NSNS NS

November‐15 0.119 0.0083 0.0206 0.0264 0.0337 0.0165 0.0344 0.0258 0.0159 0.0166  0.005  0.183  0.0273  NS NSNS NS

May‐16 0.0268 0.0022 J0.0064 0.0023 J0.0014 J0.0016 J0.0035 J0.0039 JND0.0028 J 0.0033 J 0.0146  0.006  NS NSNS NS

November‐16 0.0042 J0.0015 JB0.0031 JB0.0014 JB0.0056 B0.0058 B0.004 JB0.129 0.002 J0.0169  0.0025 J 0.0083  0.143  NS NSNS NS

May‐17 0.0199 JD30.0161 JD3ND0.0032 J0.0087 B0.0068 B0.0127 0.0048 J0.0234 JD30.0053  0.0042 JB 0.0132 B 0.0171 B 0.0239  NSNS NS

November‐17 0.0135 JD3NDND0.0049 J0.0062 JD30.0086 JD30.0146 0.0293 M10.0077 JD30.0126 JD3 0.0057  0.0051 JD3 0.0142 JD3 0.0076 JD3 NSNS NS

May‐18 0.02 0.0087 0.0043 JD30.0041 J0.0066 0.0066 B0.0124 0.0065 JD30.008 J0.0054 JD3 0.0032 J 0.0133 JD3 0.0153 JD3 0.0183 JD3 NSNS NS

December‐18 0.0043 J0.002 J0.002 JND0.0039 J0.0033 J0.0137 JD30.0052 0.0134 ND 0.0035 J 0.011 JD3 0.0129  0.0142  NSNS NS

May‐19 0.0085 BNDNDNDND0.0043 JB0.01 JD3B0.0156 
JD3B

NDND 0.0036 J 0.0106 JD3 0.0152 JD3 0.0473  NSNS NS

November‐19 NDNDNDND0.0029 J0.0048 J0.0058 0.0064 0.194 ND ND 0.0106  0.0143  0.0125 JD3 NSNS NS

May‐20 0.0041 J0.0042 JNDND0.0256 0.0043 J0.0126 JD3NDND0.0147 J 0.0059  0.0084  0.0141 JD3 ND NSNS NS

November‐20 0.0065 0.0048 J0.017 
JD3M1

ND0.0067 0.005 J0.0034 J0.0081 0.003 J0.0029 J 0.0033 J 0.0106  0.0083  0.0085  NSNS NS
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Event Date GL‐15 (‐36)GL‐14 (‐33)GL‐13 (‐26)GL‐12 (‐17)GL‐11 (‐33)GL‐10 (‐31)GL‐09 (‐20)GL‐08 (‐36)GL‐05 (‐25)GL‐02 (‐29) GL‐16 (‐6) GL‐17 (‐31) GL‐18 (‐33) GL‐20 (‐36) LF‐01DGL‐03R (‐16) GL‐18R (‐33)

May‐21 0.0058 NDNDNDNDND0.0145 NDNSND ND ND 0.0338  0.0029 J NSNS NS

November‐21 NS0.003 JND0.0032 JNDND0.0109 ND0.0024 J0.0031 J 0.0051  0.0028 J 0.0075  ND NSNS NS

April‐22 NSNDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDND ND ND ND ND NDNS NS

November‐22 ND0.004193 JNDND0.00862 JNDNDNDNDND ND ND 0.007162 J ND NDNS NS

May‐23 NDNDNDND0.06483 NS0.006174 JNDND0.005888 J ND ND NS ND NDNS NS

October‐23 NDND0.003544 JNDNDND0.01494 NDNDND ND ND NS 0.007074 J NDNS NS

May‐24 ND0.004722 JNDNDND0.02063 0.04764 NDND0.003905 J ND ND NS ND 0.003769 J0.014  0.01953 
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